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Vrijdag - Vendredi - Friday	 15 . 06 . 2012 - 13 h/u - 1 p.m.
Zaterdag - Samedi - Saturday	 16 . 06 . 2012 - 13 h/u - 1 p.m.
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❧

	 VEILING	 BOEKEN & PRENTEN 
	 VENTE PUBLIQUE	 LIVRES & ESTAMPES
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Vrijdag	 08-06 van 10 u tot 18 u	 Vendredi	 08-06 de 10 h à 18 h
Zaterdag	 09-06 van 10 u tot 18 u	 Samedi	 09-06 de 10 h à 18 h
Maandag	 11-06 van 10 u tot 20 u	 Lundi	 11-06 de 10 h à 20 h
Dinsdag	 12-06 van 10 u tot 18 u	 Mardi	 12-06 de 10 h à 18 h
Woensdag	 13-06 van 10 u tot 18 u	 Mercredi	 13-06 de 10 h à 18 h
Donderdag	 14-06 van 10 u tot 18 u	 Jeudi	 14-06 de 10 h à 18 h

TENTOONSTELLING - EXPOSITION - VIEWING

of  na afspraak - ou sur rendez-vous - or by appointment

Aquaductstraat 40 Rue de l’Aqueduc
BRUSSEL B - 1060 BRUXELLES

TEL 32(0)2 544 10 55 FAX 32(0)2 544 10 57
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Vendredi 15 juin à 13 h Vrijdag 15 juni om 13u 
 

 
Dessins et gravures anciens 1 - 116  Oude tekeningen en gravures 
Arts graphiques XIXe-XXe s. 117 - 223  Grafiek 19de-20ste eeuw 
Photographies et cartes postales 224 - 225  Foto's en postkaarten 
Images pieuses 226 - 280  Devotieprenten 
Images populaires 281 - 302  Volksprenten 
Livres populaires 303 - 335  Volksboeken 
Archives 336 - 359  Archiefstukken 
Autographes XVIe-XXe s. 360 - 369  Autografen 16de-20ste eeuw 
Editions originales et illustrées 370 - 458  Originele en geïllustreerde uitgaven 
Curiosa XIXe-XXe s. 459 - 478  Curiosa 19de-20ste eeuw 
Economie - monnaie - numismatique 479 - 514  Economie - geldwezen - numismatiek 
Histoire, varia 515 - 551  Geschiedenis, varia 
Beaux-Arts et arts appliqués 552 - 587  Kunst en toegepaste kunsten 
Belgicana 588 - 600  Belgicana 
Books on books 601 - 662  Books on books 
      
 
 
 
 

Samedi 16 juin à 13 h Zaterdag 16 juni om 13u 
 

 
Topographie 663 - 784  Topografie 
Atlas, livres topographiques et 
voyages 

785 - 852  Atlassen, topografische boeken en 
reizen 

Médecine XVIIe-XiXe s. 853 - 887  Geneeskunde 17de-19de eeuw 
Sciences XVIIe-XXe s. 888 - 935  Wetenschappen 17de-20ste eeuw 
Manuscrits anciens 936 - 973  Oude manuscripten 
Incunabula 974 - 980  Incunabula 
Editions XVIe s. 981 - 1087  16de-eeuwse drukken 
Editions XVIIe s. 1088 - 1245  17de-eeuwse drukken 
Editions XVIIIe s. 1246 - 1420  18de-eeuwse drukken 
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Première vacation ~ Eerste sessie ~ First session 

 
15 juin ~ 15 juni ~ 15 June 

 
Dessins et gravures anciens ~ Oude tekeningen en gravures 

 
1 [Africa] - MALBESTE, Georges - Tableau des principaux peuples de l'Afrique, an 6 [1797]. 

Grande eau-forte coloriée d'après Jacques Grasset de Saint-Sauveur, Paris, [Grasset de Saint-
Sauveur] et Bordeaux, C[itoyen]ne Saint-Sauveur, 46 x 52,7 cm (bonnes marges); avec la lettre 
gravée dans la partie inf. Sous verre et cadre (non désencadrée). Feuille lég. brunie, mouill. dans 
la marge de dr., sinon coloris frais. € 150/200 

 Jolie planche très animée disposée en 3 frises horizontales figurant 24 couples d'autochtones : Egypte, 
Maroc, "états barbaresques", Sénégal, Congo, Bénin... Gorée, Madagascar... Monomotapa; l'ensemble est 
cerné d'un cadre orné colorié figurant qqs spécimens de la faune africaine. "Planche extraite d'une série de 
cinq. Chacun de ces cinq tableaux était accompagné d'un livre d'explication [par Grasset de Saint-Sauveur] 
rendant compte des moeurs, coutumes, usages, religion et commerce de chaque peuple" (base de donnée 
Mnémosyne). Ref. Colas 1301. 

 
2 [Allegories] - 4 gravures, XVIIIe s. Montées par les coins sup. sous passe-partout. € 100/150 
 Voyer l'aîné - La curieuse d'après P.A. Wille, publ. chez Vidal, 36 x 25,7 cm (rognée au TC). - Bonnart, 

Jean-Baptiste-Henri - L'hiver, 31 x 20,7 cm, publ. par Bonnart. Lég. brunie. - Teucher, J. - L'hiver d'après 
A. Kern, publ. par Teucher, 31,9 x 22 cm (rognée à la cuvette). Petits défauts marg. - Thomassin, Simon 
Henri - La mélancolie d'après D. Fetti, 43 x 26,7 cm (bonnes marges). Papier lég. bruni. 

 
3 [Allegories] - 5 mezzotints from 2 different suites, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-

partout. Nice set. Cfr. ill. € 200/250 
 Schenck, Pieter - The 4 continents : Asia. - Africa, +/- 25 x 19 cm (margins irregularly trimmed); engr. titles 

and Dutch/ German captions. From a set of 4. Ref. Hollstein XXV, p. 72, 336, 337.  
 Norel, Jan - The 4 elements : Terra. - Aer. - Ignis, publ. by P. Schenck, 24,5 x 18,5 cm (good margins); engr. 

Dutch captions. From a set of 4. Ref. Not in Hollstein. 
 
4 [Allegories] - [Virtues], s.d. Set of 6 tool engravings, 15,5 x 10,5 cm (good margins); not signed, 

Latin captions. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Sl. foxing otherwise nice set.
 € 250/350 

 From a suite of 7 pl. : "Temperantia", "Spes", "Fides", "Fortitudo", "Iustitia" and "Prudentia", lacking 
"Charity". Virtues are represented by seated women in natural or architectural landscapes. Impression on 
thin laid paper. 

 
5 [Art catalogue] - [PIGAGE, Nicolas de] - Estampes du catalogue raisonné et figuré des 

tableaux de la galerie électorale de Düsseldorff. Basel, C. De Mechel, 1778, folio oblong, 
contemp. boards covered with blue paper (discoloured, rubbed, torn), flat spine, [2] pp., 30 pl. 
(lower margin sl. dampstaining). € 200/300 

 Contains a printed title with an engr. vign. and 30 full-page engr. pl. (lett. A-D + numb. I-XXVI) under the 
direction of Chr. de Mechel depicting the paintings (Van Dyck, Lairesse, Polidoro, Rembrand, Rubens) in 5 
rooms of the Düsseldorf Museum. Without the text vol. Collector's stamp. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
6 [Bible scenes] - 128 engravings incl. some suites, complete or incomplete, s.d., various sizes. 

Paper browning, some (damp)stains. Later impressions. € 400/600 
 Set of 17 pl. representing prophets in oval medallions. - Set of 4 pl. engr. by Ph. Galle after Maarten Van 

Heemskerck : scenes from the O.T. - Icones illustrium feminarum (…). Set of 35 engr. after Maarten De Vos, 
publ. by Ph. or J. Galle : various women from O.T. & N.T. - Set of 16 pl., most engr. by Bouttats : scenes 
from the O.T. - Set of 8 pl. after Maarten De Vos, publ. by Th. Galle : scenes of the N.T. inscribed in 
octagonal frames. - Set of 12 pl. engr. by A. Collaert after J. Stradanus, publ. by J. Galle : scenes from the 
Virgin's life. - Visiones Apocalypticae. Set of 24 sm. engr. publ. by J. Galle, printed on 6 ff. - 12 other pl. 

 
7 [Bible scenes] - 13 engravings depicting Bible or religious scenes, 16th-17th c. Various sizes. 

Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. € 200/300 
 Galle, C. - [The descent from the Cross] after Van Dyck. Verso partly reinforced. - Id. - [The Annunciation].  

From a book, text on verso. - Mensaert - [Christ Child standing near a globe and trampling on the snake] 
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after Van Dyck. Foxing, later imprint. - Sadeler, E. - [The entombment] after Federico Barocci. Brown. -   
Van Audenaerd, R. - [Saint ascending to Heaven] after D. Zampieri (Domenichino). Fox. - Van der Leeuw, 
Willem - [Mater Dolorosa and 2 angels] after Rubens. Sl. brown. - Vera fides hominem sacrata, 1562, after 
M. Van Heemskerck, publ. by H. Cock. - S. Jacobus Minor. - S. Simon, not signed. Probably from a suite. 
Verso of 1st pl. stained. - 4 other pl. of which 1 damaged and 1 in later impression. 

 
8 [Bible scenes] - 2 large woodcuts in 19th c. impression. € 100/150 
 Ostendorfer, Martin & Michael - [Christ descent from the Cross], 1548, 4 blocks, 90,5 x 65 cm (good 

margins); monogr. and date in the pl. Stuck by corners. Sl. dusty. - Id. ? - [Christ on the Cross], 4 blocks, 
83,5 x 66 cm (good margins); not signed. One single lack of paper touching the picture, several tears, marg. 
or touching the picture. Christ on the cross between the 2 thieves, several characters incl. Maria, St. John 
and Magdalene lamenting at the foot of the Cross. 

 
9 [Bible scenes] - [God the Father enthroned] - [The Crucifixion], begin. 16th c. Two woodcuts 

recto verso, contemp. handcol., vellum 27,2 x 18,5 cm. Edges faintly browning. € 400/500 
 Beautiful leaf from a large Book of Hours, in ornam. frames : God the Father surrounded by the symbols of 

the Evangelists and praying angels; heightened in red and green. - Christ on Cross surrounded by Virgin 
Mary and St. John; painted in red, green and blue with some details heightened with gold. 

 
10 [Boilly, Louis, after] - TRESCA, Salvadore - On la tire aujourd'hui. - La douce résistance, 

XVIIIe s. Deux gravures en couleurs publ. à Paris, 45,5 x 38,8 cm au TC, vélin 55 x 45,5 cm; 
noms et légendes gravés. Marges lég. brunies avec petits défauts, qqs pet. érafl. locales, déchir. 
effleurant le motif dans la partie sup. et petit trou dans la marg inf. de la 1ère pl. € 200/250 

 2 jolies scènes de genre, la 1ère évoquant les espoirs éveillés par le tirage imminent de la loterie, la 2e 
figurant une scène gentiment galante. Le graveur Tresca (1750-1815) collabora à de nombr. gravures 
d'après Boilly. Ref. Portalis et Béraldi, III, p. 600. 

 
11 [Bruegel, Jan, after] - HOLLAR, Wenceslaus - Buyten Brussel or The angler, 1650. Etching, 

12 x 17,5 cm (very sm. margins); engr. names, title, "ex Collectione Arundeliana" and number 
"7". Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Good impression. € 100/150 

 2nd state (of 2). Nice sm. plate from a set of 6, representing a landscape with cottages and a man fishing, 
with the city in the backgroud. Ref. Pennington 1214 (= Parthey 1214).  

 We join, s.d., same present. : Id. - [Driveway to the village], etching, 10,7 x 19,5 cm (trimmed to the 
platemark or more ?); not signed, engr. number "2". Large inn at the entrance of a village. Later impression 
or washed ? Ref. ? - Santvoort, Abraham - Strijen castle in ruins, etching, 12 x 18 cm (sm. margins); engr. 
number "C N° 55". 5th (of 5) state. Ref. Hollstein XXIII, p. 182, 10. - [Visscher, Claes Jansz] - The road 
towards Heemstede, etching, 10,5 x 15,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); with engr. title "Onder wegen 
Heemstee". Copy in reverse. Ref. Id. XXXVIII, p. 85, 155. (4 pcs) 

 
12 [Bruegel the Elder, after] - BROUWER, Adriaen, after - 72 heads of peasants and country-

women. Suite of 72 engr. oval portraits publ. by Visscher, ovals 11,8 x 9 cm, copperpl. 13,3 x 
19,1 cm (very good margins); with Bruegel's and publ.'s name and the numbers. Bound in 1 vol., 
obl. 8vo, 18,2 x 27 cm, 20th c. half marbled sheep (covers sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 4 raised 
bands, red leather label, marbled edges. Sm. stains on pl. 1, sm. marg. lack of paper and sm. 
scratch to pl. 20, pl. 27 & 28 obliquely trimmed on a few mm, pl. 34 & 36 repaired in the lower 
margin). Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 4500/6000 

 Complete set in 2nd state (of 3) with the names and numbers. Some of the pl. are reverse copies after a set of 
24 heads engraved by A. Brouwer. Each f. presents 2 heads or "tronies" of male or female peasants, some 
rather grotesque; among them, a woman with a facial deformation (pl. 21) and 3 representations of African 
people (pl. 34 & 35). Ref. Hollstein III, 242-277 (= Van Bastelaer 242-277). 

 
13 [Bruegel the Elder, Pieter, after] - COCK, Hieronymus - Hieronymus in deserto, s.d. Etching 

and tool engraving, 32,3 x 42,5 cm (trimmed to the borderline or a little less); with engraved 
names and Latin title. Underlaid, sl. brown., sm. marg. defects. Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 Only state. From "The set of the large landscapes". Unidentified stamp on verso. Ref. Hollstein III, p. 260, 7. 
Lebeer 2. 

 
14 [Bruegel the Elder, Pieter, after] - VAN DER HEYDEN, Pieter - Avaritia, 1558. Tool 

engraving, 21,2 x 29,3 cm (trimmed to the borderline, caption missing); with engr. name, 
engraver's monogr. and title. Some old traces on verso, sl. fox. (almost visible on reverse). Cfr. 
ill. € 1000/1500 
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 One of the 7 plates of the "Deadly sins" set, in 1st and only state. Unidentified monogr. stamp on recto. Ref. 
Hollstein III, p. 277, 130. Lebeer 23. 

 
15 [Bruegel the Elder, Pieter, after] - VORSTERMAN, Lucas I - The brawl of the peasants, s.d. 

Etching and tool engraving, 42,5 x 52,5 cm (good margins); engr. names and Latin verse caption 
& dedication. Repaired tear touching the top of the picture on +/- 1 cm, sl. brown., paper locally 
thinner in the margins, some pinholes. Good impression. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1500 

 Only state of this plate representing peasants fighting over a game of cards. Vorsterman dedicated it to Jan 
Bruegel the Elder. "Possibly reproduced by Vorsterman after Rubens' painted copy, after a lost drawing by 
Bruegel (...) Renger, however, pointed out the many differences between the print and the Rubens' versions, 
therefore proposing the possibility that Vorsterman worked from the original Bruegel drawing at the house 
of Jan Bruegel" (Hollstein). Ref. Hollstein III, p. 307, 218 (= Van Bastelaer 218) & XLIII, p. 123, 126. 
Lebeer 89. Hymans 129. 

 
16 CALLOT, Jacques - Les misères et les malheurs de la guerre. Representez par Jacques Callot 

noble lorrain (...). Paris, Israël, 1633, suite de 18 burins, 9,2 x 19 cm (titre), les autres +/- 8,5 x 19 
cm (rognés à la cuvette); avec légendes et numéros. Collés par les coins sur ff. de support, reliés 
en 1 vol., bradel demi-chagrin noir XXe s., dos lisse titré or en long. N. 3 déchiré, restauré, 1 
coin déchiré au n. 8. € 500/700 

 Suite complète. Tirage tardif du 3e état. 
 
17 [Caricature] - SCHENK, Leonard - [Singeries], s.d. Set of 8 etchings and engravings publ. 

(engraved ?) by Leonard Schenk, +/- 16 x 19,5 cm (good margins); engr. name "Leon: Schenk 
Exc: Amst:" and Dutch captions. Some spots and stains, some marg. defects, traces of use.
 € 100/150 

 Rare and pleasant set probably inspired by the "singeries" of David Teniers, representing monkeys in human 
situations : playing, bowling, skating, dancing, nursing cats, administering an enema, etc. The engraver, 
printer and publisher L. Schenk (Amsterdam 1696-1767) was active c. 1715-1746. 

 
18 [Copper plate] - "Furnes", s.d., 17 x 13,7 cm; niet gesign., getiteld met onderschrift. 

Opgeborgen in papieren mapje met afdruk van de plaat. € 150/250 
 Mooi zicht op de versterkte stad Veurne, met bovenaan een engel met laurerkrans. Onderschrift : "je ne fus 

son premier ny son dernier exploit / son nom seul me conquit, et quand il m'eut conquise / on douta de nous 
deux, qui le plus desiroit / ou luy de me sousmettre, ou moy d'estre sousmise". 

 
19 DE JODE, Peter I - Fashions of the different nations, s.d. 2 engravings after S. Vrancx, 21,5 x 

15,1 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, titles and Latin captions. Stuck by upper 
corners under passe-partout. Printer's creases. € 100/150 

 From a set of 10. Present are n. 2 "Mediolanensis... ornatus" & 10 "Adolescentis anglii... habitus". Ref. 
Hollstein IX, p. 206, 238, 246.  

 We join 3 other engr., various sizes, same present. : [Fight] by I.G. Hertel after P. Nolpe. - [Man with a jug] 
by A. Brauer (trimmed). - [Jupiter], by J. Collaert after J. Stradanus, publ. by Ph. Galle. (5 pcs) 

 
20 DE PASSE family - 3 engravings, s.d. Stuck by edges or upper corners under passe-partout.

 € 180/250 
 De Passe the Elder, Crispijn - [Virgin and Child], circular, 7,7 cm (trimmed to the borderline); engr. 

caption "Si habeam (...) nihil sum". - Id. - Ave Maria gratia plena, 14,5 x 11 cm (trimmed to the platemark). 
Nice represent. of the Annunciation with an angel holding 2 oval medals. - De Passe, Willem - King David 
playing the harp after A. Bloemaert, 28 x 19,2 cm (good margins); with engr. number "79".  

 We join, most s.d., same present. : Galle, Cornelis - [Landscape with the flight into Egypt], 13,5 x 20 cm 
(trimmed to the platemark). - Schut, Cornelis - [Virgin and child], 13,3 x 9,7 cm (good margins). - Van 
Uyttenbroek, Moyses - Abraham and Isaac on their way, 1622, 13 x 18,5 cm (large margins). Later 
impression (or washed ?). - [The legend of saint Lidwina of Schiedam], suite of 7 sm. pl., 5,6 x 4 cm; not 
signed. Complete ? (13 pcs) 

 
21 DE PASSE, Simon - Henry IV, King of France, and Maria de Medicis, s.d. 2 plates printed from 

a silver medal, oval, 6,5 x 5,4 cm, laid paper 8,5 x 7 cm; text and sign. in reverse. Stuck by upper 
edges under passe-partout. Good impression. € 100/150 

 Nice rare sm. portrait of the royal French couple; the 2nd pl. (reverse of the medal) represents their coat-of-
arms, a crown and the cross of the Holy Spirit. Ref. Hollstein XVI, p. 169, 60. 
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22 DE PASSE the Elder, Crispijn - [Archdukes Albert and Isabella], 1604. 2 tool engravings, 
13,5/14 x 9,5 cm (sm. margins); Latin verse, the 1st pl. signed and dated in the cartouche. Stuck 
by left edges under passe-partout. Good impression. € 125/175 

 Nice oval portraits (but not a pair) : Albert nearly half-length, turned to the right, in architectural frame, 
with in the upper corners an eagle and a fabulous animal; Isabella turned to the left, with in the corners 
doves with olive branch, a rose and a lily. Ref. Hollstein XVI, p. 35, 98 ad & id., XV, p. 246, 749. 

 We join : Albertus et Isabella D.G. archiduces Austriae (...), s.d. Engr., 26 x 16,4 cm, leaf 37,5 x 23 cm, 
German printed text in lower part. Nice portrait on horseback, from an unident. book. (3 pcs) 

 
23 DE PASSE the Elder, Crispijn - Ignis, s.d. Etching and tool engraving, 21 x 15,5 cm (good 

margins); engr. name, number and Latin caption. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. 
Foxing, some marg. holes incl. a larger perforation, faint folds. Still a nice pl. € 150/200 

 From a set of 4 pl. (Elements) representing at the same time the princes of music (Orpheus, etc.); here 
"pulcher Apollo" among dragons and nocturnal animals, in lettered oval. Ref. Hollstein XV, p. 195, 535. 

 We join, same present. : Van Orley II, Jan - Apollo skinning Marsyas, s.d. Etching, 16,5 x 20 cm (sm. 
margins). Ref. Id., XIV, p. 191, 4. - Panneels, Willem - Meleager and Atalanta, s.d. Etching after P.P. 
Rubens, 8,5 x 12,8 cm (large margins). 2nd state (of 2). Ref. Id., XV, p. 122, 26. (3 pcs) 

 
24 DE PASSE the Elder, Crispijn - St. Michael on the clouds, holding sword and scales, 1602. 

Tool engraving after Hans Heinrich Wägmann, publ. by De Passe at Cologne, 44,7 x 33 cm 
(trimmed to the platemark or a little more in upper part); "Quis ut Deus" in the pl., 8 lines verse 
in Latin by G. Salsman in lower part. Old traces on verso. € 200/300 

 Impressive representation of Archangel Michael whole-length in a ring of clouds. Stamp Emile Levy on 
reverse (Lugt 876). Ref. Hollstein XV, p. 163, 264. 

 
25 DE SALLIETH, Mattheus - 2 historical engravings after Dirk Langendyck, 18th c. Framed 

under passe-partout (not unframed). € 100/200 
 2 very animated engravings : De glorierijke overwinning, behaald bij Nieuwpoort in Vlaanderen door de 

troepen (...) onder het opperbevel van (...) Maurits, Prins van Oranje en Nassau (...) op den 20sten Julij des 
jaars 1600, 51 x 62,5 cm. Publ. by J. Yver and J.W. Smits. Sl. browning. - De beroemde onderneming op de 
rivieren van London en Rochester gedaan den 21, 22 en 23 Junij des jaars 1667, onder het opperbevel van 
(...) Cornelis De Witt (...), 49,8 x 62,5 cm. Dedicated by the artists to Johan and Cornelis De Witt. Browning. 

 
26 [De Vos, Maarten, after] - COLLAERT, Adriaen - The Roman emperors, s.d. Set of 3 tool 

engravings, 21,5 x 26 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and Latin captions. Stuck by 
upper corners under passe-partout. "Cyrus" underlaid and sl. stained, 2 stains on "Caesar".
 € 100/150 

 From a set of 4 pl. of which we have : "Ninus", "Cyrus Maior" and "C. Iulius Caesar". Nice pl. representing 
emperors on horseback. Ref. Hollstein IV, p. 204, 433, 434, 436.  

 We join : Arturus Rex, Carolus Magnus, Godefridus Bulonius, s.d. Tool engraving after M. Van Heemskerck, 
publ. by J. Galle, 20,7 x 25 cm (trimmed to the borderline). Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. 
Corners sl. defect. (4 pcs) 

 
27 [De Vos, Maarten, after] - MONOGRAMMIST NB - Solitudo sive Vitae patrum 

eremicolarum, 1606. Suite of 30 tool engravings publ. by Thomas de Leu, +/- 14,5/15 x 18,5/20 
cm (good margins); engr. monogr. and publ.'s name on some pl., number "3" in the right lower 
corner of all pl., Latin captions. Bound in 1 vol., obl. 4to, 20th c. parchment Bradel binding, flat 
spine (pl. 11 misbound between 6 and 7, faint dampstain throughout in lower margin). Good 
impression. Cfr. ill. € 250/350 

 Complete set incl. an illustr. titlepage. Copy in reverse of the suite engr. by J. and R. Sadeler, publ. 1585-
1586. Modern stamp on inner cover. Ref. Hollstein XLIV, p. 206 (copy a) & pp. 203 sq., 964-993. 

 
28 [Devotion] - Le tableau de la croix representé dans les ceremonies de la S.te messe ensemble 

le tresor de la devotion aux soufrances (!) de N.re S. I. C. le tout enrichi de belles figures. Paris, 
François Mazot, 1651 (20/9/1653), pet. in-12, 16,5 x 11 cm, bradel demi-percal. brune à coins 
XIXe s., étiq. de cuir noir sur le dos lisse, [53] ff. (lég. souill. d'usage). Cfr. ill. € 600/700 

 Rare ouvrage dévotionnel entièrement gravé composé d'un titre daté 1651 gr. par J. Collin, 1 avis au lecteur, 
1 dédic. au marquis de Chateauneuf, garde des sceaux, avec un portrait du dédic. gr. par W. De Gheyn, 35 
doubles pl. et [12] ff. n.s. dont le dern. est un achevé daté 20/9/1653. Les doubles pl. représentent à g. les 
différents moments de la messe avec dans la partie sup. les étapes de la Passion et à dr. 2 saints, avec texte 
en latin et en français. Les dern. ff. contiennent des litanies ill. de saints et saintes dont 1 jolie fig. de Jésus 
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enfant, et des psaumes, avec chaque p. encadrée de multiples petites scènes bibliques (1 des ff. signé "I. 
Durant"). Très joli ouvr. à examiner dans tous ses détails, p.e. les carrelages des pl. 13 sq. et les 
encadrements finement gravés des psaumes. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (variantes). COPAC (variantes). 

 
29 DE WIT, Izaak Jansz. - [The months], end 18th c. Suite of 12 etchings after Jacob Cats, 19 x 

22,5 cm (margins irregular); engr. names and Dutch titles. From a book (with 2 vertical folds), 
some printer's creases, marg. lack of paper to "Louwmaand". Otherwise good set. € 200/300 

 Complete set by I.J. de Wit (Amsterdam 1744-Haarlem 1809). Charming animated plates representing rural 
seasonal activities. 

 
30 [Dordt Synod - Calvin] - KONING, T. - Monument voor den Zaligen Reformateur Joannes 

Calvinus (...), 1791. Engraving after D. Kerkhoff, publ. by D.M. Langeveld, c. 38,5 x 51 cm; in 
lower margin "proefdruk" (in ms. or engraved ?). Marg. repairs to sm. old tears. Good condition.
 € 150/200 

 Very rare & large engr.  in praise of J. Calvin and the Synod of Dordrecht (1618-1619). Ref. Muller 
"Historieplaten" 420. 

 
31 [Drawing] - [Allegorical portrait of Christina of Sweden (?)], 2nd half of 17th c. Drawing, c. 

44,3 x 33,7 cm; not signed. Mounted on grey paper. Old folds, sm. def. at top otherwise good 
condition. € 150/250 

 The central portrait of a woman in an oval frame with laurels, the Latin inscriptions alluding to her unwed 
status, as well as the central figures of Bellona (War) and Pax (Peace) urged to shake hands by Prudentia 
(Prudence) all point to a possible identification with Christina of Sweden (1626-1689). It is not clear whether 
this anonymous drawing eventually resulted in a painted portrait or an engraving. 

 
32 [Drawing] - "Apollo", s.d. (end 18th-begin. 19 th c. ?). Black ink wash drawing, 7,7 x 7,5 cm, 

laid paper 13 x 10,5 cm; not signed, ink titled in central lower part. Stuck by upper corners under 
passe-partout. Sm. lack of paper and stain to upper edge. € 125/175 

 Nice small drawing representing the God in bust. 
 
33 [Drawing] - Bunches of flowers, 18th c. 2 drawings, pencil, brown ink and gouache, vellum 19 

x 26,8 cm and 19,5 x 15,7 cm; not signed. Stuck by corners on paper. Margins somewhat dusty 
and stained. € 350/600 

 Bouquet of flowers in basket, in bright colours. Underneath garland with 2 seated birds; the other one with a 
rose, tulips, etc. in a partly gilt heightened vase on a table. 

 
34 [Drawing] - [Frise aux putti], XVIIIe s. Dessin à l'encre, 16 x 110 cm; non signé. Froissé, 

nombr. plis dont le pli central déchiré sur 5 cm. € 100/150 
 Dessin destiné à être reporté (piqueté) figurant des putti se livrant à des jeux champêtres, jouant de divers 

instruments de musique, etc. 
 
35 [Drawing] - [VAN OSTADE, Adriaen, attr.] - [Man's head], s.d. Sanguine drawing, 13 x 10,2 

cm; ms. mention "A. v. Ostade" in black ink in upper right corner, numerals "83" and others in 
upper left corner. Underlaid. Central vertical fold (or repaired tear ?) throughout. € 500/600 

 Bearded face wearing a hat, lower part inscribed in a half-circle. 
 
36 [Drawing] - [VERRYCK, Theodor (Dirk)] - [Animated river landscapes], 2nd half 18th c. Pair 

of pen and brown-black ink and gray wash, laid paper 18,5 x 26,5/27 cm; not signed. Pasted on 
cardboard, under passe-partout. Sl. fox., some light stains. € 500/700 

 Nice pair of typical landscapes by the Dutch painter Verryck (Verryk, Vereyk, 1734-1786). 
 
37 DÜRER, Albrecht - 4 copper or wood engravings, very late impressions, vellum or laid paper. 

Various sizes. € 200/300 
 The Holy Family with the butterfly. - Knight, Death and Devil. - Melencolia I (sm. tear in the picture). - The 

doubting Thomas. 
 
38 [France - French Revolution] - ALIPRANDI, Giacomo - The death of John Paul Marat (...) = 

Mort de Jean Paul Marat (...), 1794. Gravure au pointillé en couleurs et rehaussée d'après 
Domenico Pellegrini, publ. à Londres par Colnaghi, 40 x 29 cm (bonnes marges); légende 
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bilingue français/anglais. Montée par le bord dr. sous passe-partout. Feuille lég. poussiéreuse.
 € 100/150 

 Scène dramatique dans laquelle Marat meurt poignardé sur une chaise longue (et non dans sa baignoire 
selon l'iconographie habituelle). La gravure porte la date du 10 février 1794, Marat ayant été assassiné par 
Charlotte Corday le 13 juillet 1793. Par le graveur italien Aliprandi (1755-1855).  

 Joint : Jean Paul Marat. - M. Le Pelletier de S. Fargeau, [fin XVIIIe s.]. Deux petites gravures rehaussées, 
sur 2 ff. 10,5 x 8,3 cm; non signées. Sous passe-partout. Vignettes rondes gravées en bistre. (3 pcs) 

 
39 [France - splendid ceremonies] - [Courses de teste et de bague faittes par le roy, et par les 

princes et seigneurs de sa cour en l'année 1662], s.d. Six pl. tirées et rehaussées par la 
chalcographie du Louvre, vélin à toutes marges; cachet sec de la chalcographie. Bonne condition.
 € 120/130 

 Représentant les participants du carrousel : Armiger (...) Americani. - Americanorum rex Guisius. - 
Stipatores (...) Americani. - Armiger (...) Indi. - Stipatores (...) Indi, etc. 

 
40 [French school] - 6 gravures, XVIIe-XVIIIe s. Formats divers, marges variables. Montées par 

les coins sup. sous passe-partout. Très bonne condition générale. € 250/350 
 Leclerc, Sébastien I - Puer parvulus minabit eos, s.d., eau-forte publ. par F. Silvestre. Jolie pièce 

allégorique avec texte "Sous la main de Jésus...". - Montaigne - [Petit paysage au bord de la mer], s.d., eau-
forte. - Mauperché, Henri - Il est chassé, s.d., eau-forte publ. par Gallays. - Fragonard, Jean-Honoré - [La 
famille du satyre], s.d., eau-forte. Etat avec le numéro "2". Petit cachet au recto. - Demarteau, Gilles II - 
[Deux baigneuses], s.d., gravure en 3 couleurs en manière de crayon d'après Boucher. - Leprince, Jean-
Baptiste - Le marchand de poisson vivant, 1767, eau-forte. 

 
41 [French school] - 9 gravures ou lithogr., XVIIIe-XIXe s. Format et présent div. Qqs défauts 

sinon bon ensemble. € 200/250 
 Leclerc, Sébastien - [Monument funéraire], burin et eau-forte. - Blot - Le verrou. - Id. - Le contrat, 2 jolis 

burins et eaux-fortes d'après Fragonard (lég. bruniss., pourtours brunis). - Delastre - [Scène champêtre], 
jolie eau-forte d'après Boucher. - Pierron - L'irrésolution ou La confidence, 1787, eau-forte d'après L. 
Trinquesse, Paris, chez l'auteur (feuille brunie, coin sup. dr. déchiré). - Bacquoy - La jeune Sophie, eau-forte 
rehaussée d'après Watteau fils (gravure de mode; lég. rouss.). - Les blanchisseuses milanoises, eau-forte n.s. 
d'après J. Vernet, Paris, Basan & Poignant. - [Nu], eau-forte n.s. sur très fin papier vergé. - Desmaisons, E. 
- La servante maîtresse, lithogr. d'après A. Roëhn. 

 
42 GALLE, Philip - Pales, [1574]. Tool engraving after Marten van Cleve I, 20,5 x 24,3 cm (sm. 

margins); engr. number "2" and Latin text "Dat grand[a]eua Pales spumantia cymbria lacte (...) 
Herbidia lascivo carpentia pabula morsu". Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Sm. stain 
on verso. € 100/150 

 Nice allegorical pl. representing "Pales" (or Ceres), goddess of shepherds and rural economy, surrounded 
by domestic animals and their production, eggs, honey, butter, etc. From a set of 8 pl. (Personifications of 
industrial and professional life). Ref. British Museum (= New Hollstein 383.1). 

 
43 GALLE, Philip - [Various ruins], s.d. Set of 7 tool engravings after H. Van Cleve, publ. by Ph. 

Galle, 17 x 24 cm (various margins); most with numbers and engr. titles. Stuck by upper corners 
under passe-partout. 3 pl. underlaid, pl. 35 & 36 defect., some marg. defects. € 200/300 

 From "Ruinarum varii prospectus ruriumq. aliquot delineationes" (38 pl.). We have pl. 13 ("Castellum S. 
Angeli"), [19] ("Fons Aemilij in Graecia"), [20] ("Venorii templum in Graecia"), [23] ("Cataractes Tiburti"), 
35 ("Hostia"), 36 ("Pontis effigies") and ? (without title). Ref. Hollstein IV, p. 170, 1-38. 

 
44 GALLE, Theodor - Triumphus Iesu Christi Redemptoris, s.d. Set of 8 engravings publ. Antwerp, 

Th. Galle, 8 x 5 cm bound in 1 vol., mod. blue boards, printed label on front cover. Single 
wormhole throughout, touching upper margin of 2 engr. Nice set. € 300/400 

 Complete suite : engr. title & 7 plates, depicting Christ's victory over the 7 capital sins. Ref. Not in Hollstein. 
 
45 [German Renaissance woodcuts] - Collection of leaves and woodcuts from Köbel, Jakob, 

"Kalender new geordent/ mitt viel(e)n vnderweisungen der Him(m)elischen Leüff der Zeit (...)". 
Oppenheim, J. Köbel, 1512, 4to, loose in old vellum covers (paper age-toned, edges frayed, some 
staining). S.w.a.f. Cfr. ill. € 250/400 

 Collection of 41 ff. from the "Kalender" by the Oppenheim notary public, architect and publisher Jakob 
Köbel (1462-1533), and from another vernacular publication by him. With 3 large and some 60 smaller 
German Renaissance woodcuts illustrating popular astronomical and astrological beliefs : the larger ones 
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representing the Zodiac Man, the "Aderlassmann" and a combination of both, the smaller ones showing 
planets, months, Zodiac signs and the like. Ref. Cp. VD-16 K-1630. 

 Joined : Haymo de Halberstadt - Homiliarium, siue mauis Sermonum ad plebem opus (...).  Cologne, E. 
Cervicornus, 1531, 8vo, mod. pigskin, [8] ff. (some soiling, blank bottom margin of title torn off and 
underlaid). Initial quire only of this voluminous collection of sermons. With at the end a fine Renaissance 
woodcut : St Jerome in his study with Lion. Old ownership entry on title (partly deleted). Ref. VD-16 ZV-
3153. (2 vol.) 

 
46 [Gheeraerts, Marcus, after] - DE WEERT, Jacob - Triumphans pompa nobili, Victor surgit de 

funere, s.d. Tool engraving publ. by I. Le Clerc, 18,7 x 13 cm (trimmed to the borderline); engr. 
names and Latin caption. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. € 100/150 

 Beautiful impression on thin paper. Depicting the Resurrection of Christ. Caption from a 4th or 5th c. hymn 
attributed to St. Ambrose ("Now shining in triumphant state, He rises Victor from death's gate"). 

 
47 GOLE, Jacob - The five senses. Gentlemen in costume, s.d. Suite of 5 mezzotints, 25 x 18 cm 

(good margins); engr. names. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Some old traces on 
verso. € 400/600 

 Complete set. The 1st pl. titled : "De Vyf Sinne uytgebeelt door 5 Messieurs dieferent in Modes gewaat = Les 
Cinq Sens de natures represanté par 5 messieurs en habit de Mode". One pl. ("Taste") partly hand col. Ref. 
Hollstein VI, p. 238, 285-289. 

 
48 [Goltzius, Hendrik, after] - BAUDOUS, Robert Willemsz.  de - Ovid's metamorphoses, s.d. 

Set of 19 tool engravings (of which 4 in 2 or 4 copies), +/- 17,5 x 25 cm (trimmed to the 
platemark, 1 to the borderline); most with numbers and Latin captions. Stuck by upper corners 
under passe-partout. Some marg. defects, some sm. stains otherwise good general impression.
 € 300/400 

 From a suite of 52 pl. We have : 1st series, n. 5, 6 (2 x, 1 trimmed to the borderline), 7, 8 (2 x), 9, 10; 2nd 
series, n. 1 (4 x, 1 with Visscher's address in poor impression), 2 (2 x), 3, 13, 15, 17; 3rd series : n. 6. Ref. 
Hollstein VIII, p. 130, 10-61. 

 
49 [Goltzius, Hendrik, after] - VAN SICHEM, Christoffel II - Circumcision, 1629. Wood 

engraving, 18,7 x 14,4 cm (good margins); engr. names and date. Stuck by upper corners under 
passe-partout. Good copy. € 150/200 

 From a suite of 6 pl. (The youth of Christ). Ref. Hollstein XXVII, p. 42, 21. 
 We join, s.d., same present. : Van Kessel, Theodoor - St. Mary Magdalen, etching and tool engraving after 

Palma, 21,6 x 16,8 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names. From a set of 4 pl. Ref. Id., IX, p. 236, 18. - 
[Reni, Guido, after] - The Holy Family, etching, 19,8 x 13 cm (trimmed to the borderline); signed in the 
cradle. "Copie très exacte". Ref. Bartsch XVIII, p. 156, 11. (3 pcs) 

 
50 HAID, Johann Jakob - Le matin. - Le midi. - Le soir, 2e moitié XVIIIe s. 3 manières noires 

rehaussées publ. à Augsbourg, J.J. Haid et Paris, G. Rosselin, 41 x 28 cm (bonnes marges); 
numéros, adresses et légendes français/allemand. Marges lég. souillées. € 150/200 

 Suite de 3 (sur 4 : manque n. 3) pl. représentant les occupations de l'heure : apprêts du repas le matin, 
récitation des grâces avant le repas de midi et préparation au sommeil à minuit. 

 
51 [Heraldry - armorial map] - ZANGRIUS, Jan Baptist - Briefve description du tresancien, 

noble et richt duché de Brabant, qui maintient encores le tiltre tresillustre du memoirable duché 
de Lothier ou Lotrycke (...). Louvain, s.n., [c. 1600], in plano formé de 2 ff. accolés, format total 
47 x 55,8 cm. Monté sur carton, sous passe-partout. Renfort central au verso, qqs manques de 
texte dans la partie sup. qui est renforcée, marges très courtes, qqs plis, qqs défauts marg.
 € 500/700 

 Rare carte armoriale ou jardin d'armoiries représentant +/- 300 blasons, avec texte gravé dans la partie inf. 
"En tête de la planche se trouvent les armoiries du duché de Brabant, soutenues par deux lions portant 
bannière; elles sont accompagnées des armoiries du duché de Lothier et du marquisat du St Empire, et 
placées sous un dais aux armes des archiducs Albert et Isabelle; au-dessus du dais, la date Anno 1600 [ici 
abîmée]. Plus bas, les armoiries des personnes titrées, des chevaliers de la Toison d'Or, et des grands 
officiers du duché; à droite, les armoiries des évêchés et des abbayes; à gauche, celles des seigneurs et des 
principales familles du Brabant. Ces écussons sont entourés d'une muraille crénelée et entrecoupée de tours, 
représentant chacune la ville dont elle porte les emblèmes; en dehors de l'enceinte, on a reproduit les 
écussons des familles du Brabant septentrional, du Limbourg et de Louvain. En-dessous vient le titre et la 
légende des couleurs, avec l'écusson qui en donne l'explication" (Archives de la Société française"). Ref. 
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Ghellinck-Vaernewijck 1548. Archives de la Société française des collectionneurs d'exlibris, Xe année, 1903, 
p. 6. 

 
52 [Heraldry] - CHEVILLARD, Jacques - Chronologie des principaux ministres d'estat, 

surintendans et controlleurs generaux des finances depuis la supression des surjntendans (!) qui 
ont été sous les rois de la 3e race dits Capeciens, c. 1723. Grande gravure sur cuivre sur plus. ff. 
accolés, 70,5 x 103 cm, format total 79 x 111 cm. Plis et renforts marginaux et au verso, mouill., 
traces et souill. d'usage etc. € 150/250 

 Rare planche armoriale de grand format figurant plus de 105 blasons nominatifs disposés en rangées, avec 
dans la dernière rangée, les 4 derniers (datés 1723) collés et qqs cases d'attente, vides. Ref. Manque à 
Saffroy. 

 
53 [Heraldry] - [SCHELE, J.W.] - Collectiones miscellaneae observationes varias historico 

genealogicas exhibentes concinnatae aeneisque tabulis obtutui expositiae ab historiarum studioso. 
Amsterdam, I. Trojel, 1708, folio, contemp. half calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt ruled spine 
on 6 raised bands (sm. def. at head & tail, joint splitting), gilt red leather title label, [2] pp., 37 pl. 
(inner margins somewhat mouldy, 3 folding tables torn esp. "stemma Austriacum", minor 
spotting). Good copy. € 600/800 

 Rare first edition of this collection of historical and genealogical plates, principally of the royal houses of 
Europe. Engr. ills : architectural title, 14 full-page pl. (of which 2 unnumb.), 1 full-page pl. by P. v. Müller 
depicting 2 portraits of Cord Jastram and Hieronymus Schnitger (17th c. German politicians), 14 text ff. (i.a. 
laudatory poems on St. Peter, Hugo Capet) and 8 large folding tables. Armorial bookpl. Rogers Newman. 
Collector's stamp. Ref. STCN (1). Not in Saffroy. 

 
54 HONDIUS, Hendrik I - 3 engravings, most s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout.

 € 300/400 
 Landscape with a peasant couple on the road after J. Firens, publ. by Colom, 18 x 23 cm (trimmed to the 

platemark); engr. Latin caption "Nec solymae" and number "12". 2nd state (of 2). Stamp Dr. Herweg (not in 
Lugt). - Landscape with the healing of a blind man after J. Firens, 18 x 22,8 cm (good margins); engr. 
caption "Discipulos". 1st state (of 2). - View of a castle at a river, 1610, 17,5 x 24 cm (trimmed to the 
platemark); engr. title "Emaus" and caption "Christus castellum". From a set of 2 pl. Ref. Hollstein IX, p. 88, 
40, 41, 44-45.  

  We join, same present. : [Landscape] engr. after M. Bril and publ. by H. Hondius; not signed. (4 pcs) 
 
55 HONDIUS, Hendrik I - Schelle-Belle sive Belliacum in Flandria, 1648. Etching and tool 

engraving after Rombout  van den Hoeÿe, 29,5 x 42 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and caption. 
Small lack of paper just touching the platemark repaired in central lower part, some sm. marg. 
tears, some faint folds, otherwise very good impression. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Rare and nice view of the village (East Flanders) with peasants' feast and num. characters. Without any 
publ.'s name (Seger Tilemans, cf. Rijksmuseum or Jac. Robyn, cf. Hollstein). Ref. Hollstein IX, p. 87, 25. 

 
56 [Hunting & animals] - 6 engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout.€ 180/250 
 Collaert, Johan - [Night fishing] after Stradanus, publ. by Ph. Galle, 19,5 x 26 cm (good margins). - 

Collaert, Adriaen - [Deer hunting], 12,2 x 19 cm (trimmed to the platemark). - Id. - [Bear killing children in 
a landscape] after H. Bol, 14,5 x 20,8 cm (good margins). Inscribed in a frame orn. with birds, fishes, 
flowers, etc. Washed ? - Stock, Andries - [Landscape with deer] after J. de Gheyn, 10,8 x 17,5 cm (trimmed 
to the borderline); engr. Latin caption. - Van Swanevelt, Herman - [Four pigs], 7,7 x 11 cm (trimmed to the 
borderline). Carefully remargined. - [Sea fishing] after H. Bol, publ. by Ph. Galle, 8 x 22 cm (sm. margins). 
Sl. brown. 

 
57 [Italian school] - 14 gravures. Formats divers. La plupart montées sous passe-partout. 

Condition médiocre, avec plis, déchir., cert. contrecollées, etc. € 100/200 
 Palma, Jacopo II - [Les juifs amenant à Jésus une femme adultère]. Tirage très usé. - D'après A. Carrache - 

3 pl. diverses. - Monogr. ER - [Berger appuyé contre un rocher]. - D'après M. Raimondi - [Ste Cécile]. 
Copie en contrepartie. - Vico, Enea - [Vase antique], 1543. - Parisini, Agostino - [Vierge à l'enfant 
couronnée par des angelots], d'après G. Reni (selon 1 attrib. ancienne). - 2 p. par ou d'après S. Rosa, etc. 

 
58 [Jordaens, Jacob, after] - NEEFS, Jacob - Coridon and Sylvia with the sheep, s.d. Etching, 

32,6 x 30,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and caption "O crudelis amica". Stuck 
by upper corner under passe-partout. Faint central fold almost visible on verso, sm. old traces on 
verso. Nice plate. € 150/200 
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 Charming pastoral scene. A modello is in the Albertina, Vienna (British Museum). Ref. Hollstein XIV, p. 138, 
26. 

 We join : 6 engr. representing goats and cows, incl. 5 by N. Berchem. Poor condition (pasted, trimmed, some 
brown. or stained). (7 pcs) 

 
59 [Landscapes] - 6 engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Good set.

 € 200/300 
 Genoels, Abraham - [Landscape with river], 12,5 x 16,5 cm (large margins); engr. sign. - Van Brussel, 

Herman - [The ruins of Rynsburg], 10 x 15,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); not signed. - Van der Cabel, 
Adriaen - [2 women at the bank of a river], 16,3 x 24,7 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. name. -  Van 
Everdingen, Allaert - [The straw-hut seen from behind], 10 x 12,5 cm; engr. monogr. - Van Scheyndel, Gilis 
- [The towing barge], 7,5 x 12,2 cm (trimmed to the platemark); not signed. - Vorsterman, Lucas II - 
Diverse viste delli Dardaneli del' Strecio come delle città e castelli nel' arcipelago after J. Peeters, publ. 
Jacob Peeters, 11,2 x 27 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names.  

 We join : Lucas, David - A lock on the Stour, Suffolk, [1855]. Mezzotint and aquatint after J. Constable, 17,5 
x 1,5 cm (large margins); engr. names and title. (7 pcs) 

 
60 [Landscapes] - 7 engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Nice set.

 € 150/200 
 Flamen, Albert - Veuë du port à l'Anglois du costé de Charenton, publ. by Van Merlen, 12,5 x 21,4 cm 

(trimmed to the platemark). - Id. - [Chemin de Saint Mars et partie de la basse-cour de Longuetoyse], 11,5 x 
21,3 cm (trimmed to the borderline, caption lacking). - Waterloo, Antoni - [A fence near a bridge], publ. by 
R. & I. Ottens, 9,5 x 14,5 cm (large margins). - Weirotter, Franz-Edmund - [Near Rome, a village church], 
14,5 x 19,2 cm. Washed (?). - Id. - [Old castle near the river], 13 x 18 cm (large margins); not signed. - 2 
other pl. 

 
61 [Le Brun, Charles, after] - VAN DEN BERGE, Pieter - [Neptunus and Thetis], s.d. Etching, 

46,7 x 55,5 cm (uneven margins); engr. names, Latin caption "Aqua terris major, omnium 
nutrix..." and dedication. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Part of right margin 
reinforced with sm. tear just touching the picture. € 125/175 

 Impressive allegorical pl. representing the 2 Gods coming out of the sea in a chariot drawn by horses and 
surrounded by sea animals. Dedic. by the engraver (Amsterdam 1659-1737) to David Amoury. The pl. in the 
Rijksmuseum mentions Gerard van Keulen as publisher (here absent). 

 
62 [Le Brun, Charles, after] - VAN GUNST, Pieter Stevens - Valour is priz'd tho vanquish'd = 

Sic virtus et victa placet = La vertu plaist quoy que vaincue, s.d. Grande gravure sur 3 cuivres 
publ. par D. Mortier et R. & G. Wetstein, en 3 ff., 72 x 55 cm (bonnes marges, rognées à dr. pour 
le volet de g. et à g. pour le f. central); légendes et textes trilingues gravés dans les marges inf. 
Qqs déchir. et manques marginaux sans atteintes, qqs lég. souill., plis centraux, travaux de vers.
 € 200/300 

 Belle et impressionnante pièce très animée, illustrant un épisode de la vie d'Alexandre le Grand prenant en 
pitié le sort du roi "Porus" (Pôros, bataille de l'Hydaspe en 326 avant J.C.) qu'il vient de vaincre et lui 
donnant "un plus grand royaume que celuy qu'il avoit perdu". Peint en 1673 pour Louis XIV, le tableau de 
Le Brun est conservé au Louvre. 

 
63 MAZOT, François - [Les sens], s.d. Suite de 3 burins, +/- 39 x 24,5 cm (marges rognées); 

légendes gravées en français/anglais. Montés par les coins sous passe-partout. Rognés avec 
manques dans les légendes en anglais, marges renforcées au verso, qqs petits manques touchant 
les bords. € 125/175 

 D'une suite de 5 pl., avec "Le goust/Tasting", "L'odorat/Smelling" et 'L'attouchement/Feeling". Très jolies 
planches, chacune accompagnée d'un f. ms. de réflexions moralisantes en français. Rare ensemble par le 
graveur, imprimeur et libraire français Mazot, actif au XVIIe s., "spécialisé dans l'édition de gravures 
bilingues anglais-français" (BnF). 

 
64 MONOGRAMMIST MA - [Woman holding a burning vase], 1575. Tool engraving, 17,4 x 11,5 

cm (trimmed to the borderline); engr. monogr. and date. Stuck by upper corners under passe-
partout. € 100/150 

 Woman dressed in flowing draperies, 3/4 left. Ref. Nagler IV, 1526, 6.  
 We join, same present. : Solis, Virgil - [Halberdier walking to the left], s.d. Tool engraving, 11 x 8 cm 

(trimmed to the borderline); monogr. in left lower corner. (2 pcs) 
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65 [Painting - trompe-l'oeil] - Paire de trompe-l'oeil, fin XVIIIe-début XIXe s. Gouaches, 18,5 x 
23 cm et 25 x 20,5 cm; non signées. Montées sur ff. de support. Qqs petits trous dans les angles, 
qqs souill. (intentionnelles ?) sur les pourtours, qqs légers frottements. € 300/500 

 Représentant 2 images de facture populaire, prétendument collées sur des panneaux de bois à l'aide de cire à 
cacheter rouge, la 2e avec large déchirure factice. Sujets : 3 paysans devant une ferme regardent une vieille 
femme chargée d'un fagot s'éloignant sur la route. - Dans un paysage de campagne, une femme assise près 
d'un feu nourrit ses 2 jeunes enfants. 

 
66 [Painting] - [Allégorie du théâtre et de la poésie], fin XVIIe ou XVIIIe s. ? Gouache et petits 

rehauts d'or, peau de vélin 16,4 x 19 cm; non signée. Qqs légers frottements et éraflures. Cfr. ill.
 € 400/500 

 Accoudée à une table supportant un encrier, une femme assise, couronnée de feuillage, est entourée de 3 
putti, l'un jouant de la harpe, le 2e sonnant de la trompette et le 3e présentant un objet (masque de comédie ? 
fort effacé). Dans le fond, une imposante bibliothèque à demi masquée par un rideau d'étoffe bleue. Cette 
jolie pièce présente plusieurs références explicites à des oeuvres théâtrales ou poétiques françaises : un 
livre ouvert sur qqs titres de Molière (dont "L'avare", 1668), un f. évoquant "Hérode et Mariamne" (1636) de 
François Tristan L'Hermite, la tranche dorée d'un livre au nom du dramaturge Jean Mairet (1604-1686), des 
ff. portant les noms de Colletet, [Claude de] L'Estoile, etc. 

 
67 [Painting] - [Allegory with Venus and Cupid], 17th c. ? Gouache heightened with gold, 10,5 x 

17 cm; not signed. Stuck by corners on paper. Some sm. tears in margins, somewhat stained and 
rubbed. € 200/300 

 In the center a lover dressed as a lion looking at Venus and Cupid, on the other side Minerva. In a nice 
architectural setting. Underneath ms caption : "Pellicit alma Venus sed contra prudentior ito ?". 

 
68 [Painting] - [Scène d'intérieur], XVIIIe s. Gouache, 20 x 23,4 cm à vue; non signée. 

Contrecollée sur 1 f. extr. d'un livre ancien, sous passe-partout. Légers frottements et écaillures 
dans la partie dr. € 250/350 

 Dans un intérieur, une femme richement vêtue surveille ses 2 enfants jouant avec un petit chien; un négrillon 
offre un plateau dans la partie dr. A l'arrière-plan, décor évoquant Venise. Ecole italienne selon un 
bordereau de la Galerie Giroux fixé au verso. 

 
69 [Painting] - [Sea battle], 18th c. Gouache, 13,3 x 17,6 cm; not signed. Stuck by corners on 

paper. Some sm. stains, somewhat rubbed. € 250/450 
 On the right side a Turk (?) looking with his telescope at the battle scene, a conquer and an European man. 

In the background more than 10 ships, some burned and some drowned bodies. Colourful piece. 
 
70 [Painting] - [Simon of Cyrene helps Jesus carry his cross], 18th c. Oil painting on canvas, 

68,5 x 57 cm; not signed. Framed on new chassis. € 100/200 
 French school ? The 5th Station of the Cross, representing Christ crushed under the cross and beaten by 2 

soldiers as Simon raises the cross. 
 

~ Splendid Vanitas ~ 
 

71 PETERS, W.A. (?) - [Vanitas], XVIIIe s. Gouache et petits rehauts d'or, peau de vélin 18 x 22,5 
cm; signée "W.A. Peters (?) fecit" dans la partition à dr. Minimes frottements, traces de montage 
ancien au verso. Cfr. ill. € 750/1000 

 Dans une pièce richement meublée aux fenêtres ouvertes, un tombeau à même le sol sur lequel est posé un 
crâne entouré de plusieurs symboles de la vanité des choses : des bulles, une barette d'ecclésiastique, un 
sablier, une bougie brisée, une banderole et un livre ouvert présentant des devises moralisantes dont "Veille 
et prie crainte de n'être pas surpris", etc.; dans la partie inf., 2 autres devises dont "Ce front, ces yeux, ce nez 
me font penser à l'éternité". Belle pièce très finement exécutée. 

 
72 PIRANESI, Giambattista - Veduta interna del sepolcro di S. Costanza, fabbricato da 

Costantino Magno, ed erronamente detto il tempio di Bacco (...), s.d. Eau-forte, 42 x 55,6 cm 
(rognée à la cuvette); nom, titre et légende gr. Collée par les coins sup. sous passe-partout. Qqs 
traces au verso, léger pli central. € 180/250 

 De l'album "Vedute di Roma". Tirage un peu terne. Ref. Focillon 811. 
 Joint : Veduta interiore dell'antico tempio patriarcale di S. Giovanni in Laterano (...), XVIIIe s. Eau-forte 

publ. à Rome par C. Losi, 44,2 x 69,4 cm (bonnes marges); non signée. Pli central, traces de montage et lég. 
mouill. au verso, patit manque au coin inf. dr.  Malgré les petits défauts, pl. en bonne condition. (2 pcs) 
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73 [Portraits] - 9 large portraits, 17th-18th c. Various sizes. € 250/350 
 Galle, Cornelius - S. Ferdinandum Hispaniarum regem huius nominis tertium after Van Dyck. Impressive pl. 

- Masson, Ant. - Alexandre du Puy marquis de Saint André Montbrun, 1670, after De Seve. Printer's crease, 
remargined, pale dampstain in lower part. - Duflos, Cl. - Dionysius Thierry consularis (...), 1711. 
Remargined. - Jans, H. - Henricus de Fourcy comes consistorianus after N. de Largillière. Printer's crease, 
margins wrinkled. - Drevet, P. - André Hercules, Cardinal de Fleury, 1730, after H. Rigaud. Underlaid, 
some tears and defects affecting the picture. - Vertue, G. - Mary Queen of France, Charles Brandon Duke of 
Suffolk, 1748. Central fold. - Id. - [Edward VI], 1750. Sl. trimmed, central fold, marg. lacks of paper. - Id. - 
Frances Duchess of Suffolk and her husband Adrian Stokes esq., 1748, after L. de Heere. Central fold. - 
Louis seize s'occupant de l'éducation de son fils dans la tour du Temple, not signed. Margins brown. 

 
74 [Portraits] - BONNART, Nicolas - Abrégé de l'histoire des empereurs d'Occident depuis 

Charlemagne jusqu'à Charles VI. à présent régnant. Enrichi de leurs portraits et de ceux des 
impératrices. [Paris, Nicolas Bonnart, 1ère moitié XVIIIe s.], 18 pl. [relié avec] BEREY, 
Claude-Auguste - L'histoire de la monarchie françoise. Ou se voit les portraits de tous ses rois 
(...). Paris, N. Bonnart, [1ère moitié XVIIIe s.], 14 pl. Soit 2 suites en 1 vol., in-folio, demi-
basane brune XIXe s., dos lisse fil. doré (mors lég. frottés), 32 pl. (qqs lég. mouill. marg., 
manque de papier sans atteinte restauré dans la marge sup. des pl. de la 2e suite). € 200/300 

 1. Suite de 18 pl. composée d'un titre comme supra et de 16 pl. (sur 17 + 1 en double), +/- 31 x 19 cm 
(numérotation irrégulière) figurant les portraits en médaillon de divers empereurs germaniques à raison de 1 
à 4 par pl., avec texte gravé explicatif, le tout dans une mise en page élaborée. La pl. [4] représente la  
postérité de Charlemagne, la dern. pl. représente Charles-François-Joseph d'Autriche. Par l'éditeur, graveur 
et dessinateur français N. Bonnart (1636 ou 1646-1718). 2. Suite de 14 pl., même format (num. I-XIII + 1 
non num.), même schéma décoratif. La 1er pl. au nom de Bonnart, la 3e au nom de Berey, les autres s.n. ou 
avec nom gratté. La dern. pl. représente Louis XV en 1723. Par le graveur et éditeur Berey (1651-1732). La 
BN signale un titre imprimé, manquant ici. Ref. 1 & 2. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
75 [Portraits] - PONCE, Nicolas - Les illustres Français ou Tableaux historiques des grands 

hommes de la France, pris dans tous les genres de célébrité (...). Dédié à la Nation française. 
D'après les dessins du C. M. Marillier. Paris, chez l'auteur, [1790-1816], in-folio, demi-chagrin 
noir à coins XIXe s. (coins émoussés, lég. frottés), plats fil. dorés, dos lisse orné en long de fers 
rocailles dorés (mors lég. frottés, coiffe inf. défect.), tr. jaspées, 49 pl. (qqs rouss. & piq. 
inégalement réparties, qqs bruniss.). € 150/180 

 Ouvrage publié en livraisons dont la public. fut interrompue et reprit en 1816; la collection devait se 
composer de 100 planches. Ex. sur bon vergé, contenant un titre gravé avec vignette révolutionnaire et 48 pl. 
à num. discontinue (sur 56), figurant un ou 2 portraits en médaillon inscrits dans des bas-reliefs ornés 
d'allégories, avec texte biogr. gravé dans la partie inf. Les pl. sont rangées par ordre chronologique, de 
Charlemagne à Mirabeau. Ref. Cohen 814.  Portalis & Beraldi III, p. 338. 

 
76 [Portraits] - Portrait of a man, s.d. Etching and engraving, 14,7 x 11,5 cm (sm. margins); engr. 

sign. "P.P. Rubens F.". Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Some old traces on verso.
 € 150/200 

 Anonymous print after Rubens (?), in 2nd state (of 2). Bust, turned to the right, in oval. Ref. Hollstein XX, p. 
126, 23.  

 We join, most s.d., same present. : Hondius, Hendrik - Henricus Clivensis, Antverp pictor, tool engr., 19,6 x 
12,6 cm (trimmed to the platemark). - Van Dyck, Antoine - Judocus de Momper pictor, etching, 24,5 x 15,5 
cm (trimmed to the platemark). - Vorsterman, Lucas II - Plato, Aristonis F., tool engraving after Rubens, 
13,1 x 9,5 cm (trimmed to the borderline). - Bley, André - [Study of heads], 1773, etching publ. by Gatty & 
Dobson, 27,8 x 21 cm (large margins). 19th c. (or later ?) impression on Japan paper. (5 pcs) 

 
77 [Rembrandt van Rijn, after] - Abraham and Isaac, s.d. Etching, 15,7 x 12,8 cm (sm. margins); 

not signed nor dated. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Verso sl. brown. € 80/120 
 Copy in reverse (Recueil Basan). The orig. pl. is signed and dated 1645. Ref. Hollstein XVIII, p. 15, 34. 
 We join, same present. : Heerschop, Hendrik - A hermit seated under a roof, 1635. Etching, 11,3 x 10,5 cm 

(trimmed to the borderline). Only state. Rather used impression. Ref. Id., IX, p. 5, 5. (2 pcs) 
 
78 REMBRANDT van RIJN - Christ and the woman of Samaria among ruins, 1634. Etching, 12,3 

x 10,6 cm (sm. margins); signed and dated in the copperpl. Stuck by upper edge. 1 sm. tear just 
touching the picture. € 120/150 

 Later impression. Ref. Hollstein XVIII, p. 37, 71. 
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79 [Rubens, after] - VAN DER STEEN, Franciscus - Pepin I, first Duke of Brabant and Bega, his 

daughter, s.d. Tool engraving publ. at Antwerp by F. vanden Wijngaerde, 33,5 x 26 cm (trimmed 
to the platemark); Latin caption and dedication. Passe-partout. € 150/200 

 Nice portrait dedicated by the publisher to the Antwerp lawyer Ph. De Valkenisse. Painting by Rubens in 
Vienna. Ref. Hollstein XXVIII, p. 68, 67. 

 We join, after Rubens, same publ. - Panneels, Willem - The toilet of Venus, 1631. Etching, 16,6 x 9,7 cm (sm. 
margins). Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Printer's crease. 2nd state. Ref. Hollstein XV, p. 121, 
23. (2 pcs) 

 
80 [Rubens, after] - VORSTERMAN, Lucas I - Loth and his daughters leaving Sodom, 1620. 

Etching and tool engraving, 32,2 x 37,7 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and dedic. 
Sm. defects in lower part, sl. brown. 2nd state (of 2), with Rubens' dedic. to J. Brantius. - ID. - 
The adoration of the shepherds, 1620. Engr., 57 x 43,7 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. 
names and dedic. Poor condition, brown., some marg. tears, some repairs on verso, etc. Only 
state, with the painter's dedic. to Petrus Pecquius. Called "with the spider". € 180/250 

 Ref. Hollstein XLIII, p. 9, 1 & 6. Hymans 1 & 6.  
 We join : Galle, Cornelis - [Christ blessing st. Thomas de Villanova], s.d. Engr. after Erasmus Quellin, publ. 

by M. Cabbaey, 51 x 34,3 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and Latin caption "S. Thomas de Villanova pater 
pauperum". Stain in upper right part. With 3 coat-of-arms in lower part incl. those of Pope Alexander VII. (3 
pcs, all stuck by upper corners under passe-partout) 

 
81 [Rubens, after] - VORSTERMAN, Lucas I - St. Michael striking down the rebellious angels, 

1621. Tool engraving publ. by G. Huberti, 56 x 43 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and dedication 
"Philippo IIII Hispaniarum regi catholico Indiarum monarchae". Stuck by upper corners under 
passe-partout. Some old traces on verso, central horizontal fold. Cfr. ill. € 150/200 

 2nd state (of 3) with Huberti's address. Beautiful spectacular pl. : "the struggling rebel angels vainly attempt 
to resist their descent into hell as various monstrous, devilish figures grapple with them" (British Museum). 
Painting by Rubens formerly in Lille (Jesuit church, burnt in 1740).  

 We join a copy in reverse of the same pl., by F. Ragot. Same present. Browning, some folds, margins defect. 
Ref. Hollstein XLIII, p. 88, 92. Hymans 92. (2 pcs) 

 
82 SADELER, Johannes I - 2 engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout.

 € 200/250 
 Adoration of the shepherds after G. Mostaert, publ. by F. Reael, 20,5 x 15,3 cm (trimmed to the platemark); 

engr. names and Latin caption. Old traces on verso. Only state. - Madonna and child of Reggio after L. Orsio, 
14,7 x 10,4 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, "Quem genuit adoravit" in oval and "Il vero 
disegno..." in lower part. 1st state (of 2).  

 We join 2 engr. publ. by J. Sadeler, s.d., same present. : Virgin and Child, 20,5 x 23 cm (trimmed to the 
borderline); engr. name and Latin caption "Dormio et... vigilat". - [John the Baptist preaching in the desert] 
after G. Muziano, 26,5 x 19,5 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and Latin caption "In diebus autem". Beautiful 
pl. after another engr. by C. Cort, representing the saint in a large landscape. Ref. Hollstein XXI, p. 110, 187. 
- p. 131, 291. - p. 190, 41. - not in Hollstein, cp. id., V, 113-119. (4 pcs) 

 
83 [Satire on trade - proverbs] - By veele zit de kei in 't hooft, om dat men in de wind gelooft, c. 

1720. Engraving, Netherlands, c. 31 x 39 cm, sheet c. 37 x 47,5 cm. Fold strengthened, tear in 
lower part of fold, minor marginal soiling. Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Rare satirical engraving with Dutch verses in italic script. Of the many polemical productions inspired by the 
great financial speculation that swept across Europe in 1719-20, the lavish folio "Het groote tafereel der 
dwaasheid" or "The Great Picture [Scene] of Folly", which 1st appeared in Amsterdam at the end of 1720, is 
perhaps the most remarkable and undoubtedly the most elaborate. It gathers numerous topical materials 
from satirical and didactic poems, plays and farces to polemical pamphlets, engravings, and "conditien" (the 
terms of subscription for many of the Bubble companies hastily formed in the Netherlands in 1720). 
According to Muller the present engr., based on older illustrations of "Folly", was adapted as Pl. 9 of "Het 
groote tafereel". Ref. Muller "Historieprenten" 3544 (9). 

 
84 [Seghers, Gerard, after] - PONTIUS, Paulus - The adoration of the Kings, s.d. Tool engraving, 

61,5 x 42 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and dedication. Central fold, locally 
reinforced on verso, locally brown., some fait stains otherwise nice impression. Cfr. ill.
 € 200/300 
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 Impressive animated pl. with the Virgin on the right. Dedic. by the painter to "Alvaro Bazan marchioni de 
Sancta Cruce" i.e. Alvaro de Bazan, Spanish admiral and general in the service of Charles V. Ms ownership 
mentions on verso : "François Lousberg 1804" (Lugt 1694, Ghent collector died in 1805, auction at Ghent in 
1811) and "L.P. Terry 1811" (Lugt 2889). Ref. Hollstein XVII, p. 148, 3. 

 We join : Van Caukercken, Cornelis - [The martyrdom of st. Livinus], 1657. Tool engraving after P.P. 
Rubens, publ. by G. De Hollander, 59,5 x 44,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and dedication. 
Poor condition, used, edges defect., folds, etc. Dedic. by the engraver to Ghent authorities. (2 ps) 

 
85 S. Georgivs tropelophorvs: genere Capadox svb Diocletiano eqves martir., s.d. Tool engraving, 

26,6 x 18,2 cm (trimmed to the platemark); not signed. Sl. browning, a few sm. tears repaired on 
verso. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Nice and rare plate portraying St. George as a warrior and dragon slayer but also as a protector of the 
German Empire, with a crowned double-headed eagle several times repeated (on his flag, on the caparison 
of his horse, etc.) and engr. mention in upper part : "Vexillum ord: equestris nobil: Germ: Imper.". 

 
86 [Stradanus, Johannes, after] - 4 tool engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-

partout. € 150/200 
 Galle, Theodor - The river-god Tiber with the urn and the vestal Tuccia, publ. by Ph. Galle, 21,5 x 27,7 cm 

(large margins); engr. names and Latin caption. Some folds. Ref. Hollstein VII, p. 86, 397. - Id. - The 
adduction of Cloelia, publ. by Ph. Galle, 21,5 x 27,7 cm (large margins); engr. names, Latin caption and n. 
"2". Margins sl. dampstained. Ref. Ibid. 391. - The spirit of the fear of the Lord, publ. by A. Collaert, 21 x 
27,5 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and Latin caption. Sm. marg. lack of paper, 1 sm. hole in the picture. - 
[Wedding (?) feast], publ. by Ph. Galle, 20 x 30 cm (trimmed to the borderline); engr. names, caption 
lacking. Locally sl. rubbed, underlaid. Very nice oval scene representing people dancing and playing music. 

 
87 [Teniers, David, after] - LE BAS, Jacques-Philippe - [Les cinq sens], 1736. Suite de 5 burins 

gravés et publiés par Ph. Le Bas à Paris, +/- 19,5 x 12 cm, vergé fort 28 x 21 cm; avec la lettre 
gravée et un reste de numérotation (1-5) dans la partie sup. de la cuvette. Rouss. et piq. 
marginales, pet. taches dans "La vuë", lég. mouill. marg. affectant "Le toucher", 2 petits trous 
passim dans la marge sup. Cfr. ill. € 350/500 

 Suite complète de ces interprétations tirées du cabinet de la comtesse de Verruë et gravées "de la grandeur 
de l'original". Ref. Portalis & Béraldi, Les graveurs du XVIIIe s., II, pp. 575-576. 

 
88 [Teniers, David, after] - SAVERY, Jan - [A group of 4 peasants in conversation to the left, 2 

farmhouses to the right]. - [A man greeting a mother and child at a cottage door, 2 other peasants 
walking in the background], s.d. 2 etchings publ. by Fr. vanden Wijngaerden, +/- 8,5/9 x 11 cm 
(sm. margins); engr. monogr. i.e. intertwined "I" and "S". Stuck by upper corners under passe-
partout. € 100/150 

 Nice small engravings from a suite of 4 ("Peasants before their cottages"). Small initial "P" and stamp Dr. 
Herveg (not in Lugt) on verso of the 2nd pl. Ref. Hollstein XIII, p. 67, 1-4. 

 We join, after Teniers, s.d., same present. : Spruyt, E.P. - [Man with armor], etching, 15,5 x 19,5 cm 
(trimmed to the platemark). Verso sl. brown. - [Village feast], etching, 16 x 22,5 cm (trimmed to the 
borderline); not signed. Nice animated pl. representing a bunch of dancing, drinking and eating people. (4 
pcs) 

 
89 VAENIUS, Otto - Vita D. Thomae Aquinatis. Brussels, Ant. Collaer, 1778, small folio, contemp. 

sheep, flat spine, 32 pp., 30 pl. (minor spotting). Good copy with clear impressions of the engrav. 
Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Suite of 31 full-page engravings in 2nd state (incl. title) by C. Boel (13), E. van Paendren (13), G. 
Swanenburg (2) and C. Galle (2). One of the rarer works depicting the life of Thomas Aquinas by the 
engraver Vaenius (1560-1629), 1st publ. 1610. With explanatory printed text : "Het leven van den H. Thomas 
van Aquinen (...), door Antoninus, Garzon, Romeus (...)" and Dutch trsl. of the Latin explanatory text on the 
engravings. Collector's stamp. Ref. Hollstein III 7 n. 10-22. Brunet V 1026. Cp. Funck 404 (ed. 1610). Not in 
Opac KBR. 

 
90 VAN AELST, Nicolo - Settenario della B. Vergine sopra la Antifona Salue Regina (…) con 

sette historie di sette Donne (…) ad honore della B.V. Rome, N. Van Aelst, 1604, 4to, contemp. 
limp vellum (stained), 16 pl. (some marg. spotting). Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Extr. rare work of the engraver and print publisher Nicolo Van Aelst (Brussels 1526 - Rome 1613), dedicated 
to "Donna Margarita Somaglia Marchesa Peretta". It consists of the title with arms of the dedicatee, a 
dedication and 7 illustrations with 7 commentaries by Settimio de Settecolli. Pen copy of arms on front flyleaf. 
Ref. Not in Bibl. Mariana Lovaniensis. 
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91 VAN AUDENAERD, Robert - [The triumph of Jules Caesar], 18th c. Suite of 9 engravings 

after Andrea Mantegna, publ. Rome, Domenico De Rossi, each 39,5 x 41,5 cm (large margins), 
the whole forming a roll of more than 370 cm; engr. names "R.V.A. Gandensis sculp.", "Andreas 
Mantinea pinxit Mantuae" and "ex officina Dominici de Rubeis", each section with Latin caption. 
Section 7 in lighter impression, some faint marg. stains. Otherwise good condition.€ 2200/2800 

 Rare impressive engraving by R. Van Audenaerd (Ghent 1663-1743), in later (19th or later ?) imprint. "The 
plates show the nine canvases by Mantegna of the triumph of Julius Caesar after his campaigns in Gaul; 
which were painted some time between 1486 and 1505 probably for one of the Gonzaga family of Mantua. 
The paintings were bought from the Gonzaga by King Charles I in 1629, and by 1631 were in Britain. Today 
they may be seen in the royal collection at Hampton Court" (Royal Academy of Arts) Ref. 
www.racollection.org.uk/.../indexplus?. 

 
92 VAN BOLTEN, Roland - The Fathers of the Church, s.d. Set of 4 engravings after Giuseppe 

Cesari, 29 x 20,5 cm (good margins); engr. names and latin captions. Pale dampstains in lower 
parts. € 250/350 

 Complete set representing the Fathers as whole-length figures, seated in window-niches. After the mannerist 
Italian painter G. Cesari (c. 1568-1640), also named "Il Giuseppino" or "Cavaliere d'Arpino". Ref. Hollstein 
III, p. 93, 4-7. 

 
93 [Van Cleve, Maarten I, after] - Suite of 7 etchings, [end 16th c.], circular +/- 14,5 cm 

(trimmed to the borderlines); not signed, engr. German captions. Some sm. stains, sl. brown. Cfr. 
ill. € 300/400 

 Rare collection (from a set of 12 ?). Originally printed 2 by 2 on ff. 14,9 x 31,5 cm. Pleasant genre scenes 
after M. Van Cleve (Antwerp 1527-1551). In the 1560s, he was strongly influenced by Pieter Bruegel the 
Elder. Present are : "Das ist ein grosse not furwar", Ach Rombert, ich muss schreÿen ie", "Ihr kusst mich 
Hanslein dassmans sicht", "Der König trickt", "Was macht ihr hie mein Magdelein sein", "Dasselh sich, 
Theissgen, gar nich zampt" and "Habt ihr mein rommel wel betast". We join : "Der König trinckt" in double, 
later impression (?). Ref. Rijksmuseum, on line. (8 pcs) 

 
94 VAN DE VELDE, Jan II - 9 engravings representing landscapes from various suites, various 

sizes (trimmed to the borderline). Various states. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. 
Some corners defect., some old traces on verso. € 250/350 

 Dilapidated outhouse, 2 seated men at the right. - The castle (damaged). - Landscape with square tower. - 
Walled castle (underlaid). - Country road through a village (faint central fold). - Beacons at the bank of the 
river (2 gaps repaired). - View of a valley (with the scratch). - Landscape with tower of "Het huis te Kleef", 
near Haarlem. - The ford. Ref. Hollstein XXXIII, passim, n. 227, 241, 251, 253, 263, 276, 286-288. 

 
95 [Van Dyck, Anton, after] - 9 tool engravings, s.d., various sizes. Passe-partout. € 180/250 
 Bolswert, Boetius a - Salvator Mundi, publ. by G. Hindricx. Sl. brown., lower part sl. stained, sm. hole in 

central lower part. - Van Dyck, Anton (?) - [Titian and his mistress], publ. by Bonenfant. Damaged with 
lacks of paper, brown., etc. - Pauwels, Andries - [Titian and his mistress], publ. by Bonenfant. Copy in 
reverse. - Pontius, Paulus - Virgo tuum stringens, publ. by G. de Hollander. Old traces on verso, tiny marg. 
lack of paper. - Smith, John - Clamans voce magna Iesus ait, publ. by J. Smith. Mezzotint. Old traces on 
verso, paper locally thinner, right lower corner lacking and repaired. - Soutman, P. - [Christ in Olive 
Garden], publ. by Soutman. - S. Bonaventura, publ. by Fr. vanden Wijngaerden. Upper corners neatly cut 
off, tear and sm. lack of paper touching the caption in lower part. - Ecce puellares oculos, publ. by Fr. 
vanden Wijngaerden. Central printer's crease. - Siet dit soet getal van drÿen, publ. by A. Van Diepenbeek. 
Central horizontal fold. 

 
96 [Van Dyck, Anton, after] - BOLSWERT, Schelte Adams - The body of Christ in the lap of the 

Virgin, s.d. Tool engraving publ. by G. Hendricx, 34,1 x 45,6 cm (very sm. margins); engr. 
names and Latin caption "Vocate me Mara". Stuck by upper corner under passe-partout. Small 
central hole. Fresh impression. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 We join, by the same after Van Dyck, same present. - Christ crowned with thorns, s.d. Tool engr. publ. by M. 
van den Enden, 58,5 x 43 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, Latin caption "Plectentes coronam" 
and dedication. Folds almost visible on reverse, sl. brown. Dedic. by the publ. to Paulus Halmalius "Senatori 
Antverpiano". Ref. Hollstein III, p. 75, 30 & p. 73, 18. 

 
97 [Van Dyck, Anton, after] - MILLER, John - The continence of Scipio, 1776. Tool engr. publ. 

by J. Boydell, 48 x 59,3 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, caption and dedic. to the 
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Duke of Argyle, owner of the painting. Sl. stained, some fold. - STRANGE, Robertus - Charles 
Prince of Wales, James Duke of York, and Princess Mary, children of King Charles the 1st, s.d. 
Tool engr., 39 x 44 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and title. Sl. stained. After a 
painting in the Royal palace of Kensington. - [The descent of the Cross], 1762. Etching, 47 x 35 
cm (trimmed to the platemark); not signed, Italian caption "Un francese, trovato...". Sm. marg. 
tear. After a painting in the collection of "Tommaso Hollis, inglese". € 150/200 

 We join : Lairesse, Gérard de - [Allegory of waking], s.d. Etching publ. by N. Visscher, 34,2 x 58 cm (large 
margins); engr. names and Latin caption "Surge age". Central fold. Nice allegorical pl., with figures 
representing slothfulness and activity. (4 pcs, the 1st 3 stuck by upper corners under passe-partout). 

 
98 [Van Dyck, Anton, after] - PITAU, Jacques - Deliciae caelestis paradisi, s.d. Tool engr. publ. 

by C. Galle, 42 x 31 cm (sm. margins); engr. names and Latin title. A few tiny holes, 1 stain in 
upper left corner. Nice pl. representing the Virgin and Child in the Heaven, surrounded by 2 
angels playing music. - CLOUET, Petrus - Dilectus meus mihi, et ego illi, 1667. Tool engr. 
publ. Paris, Van Merle, 39 x 32 cm (large margins); engr. names and latin caption. Washed ?, old 
traces on verso. The Holy Family and cherubs. (2 pcs stuck by upper corners under passe-partout)
 € 125/175 

  
 
99 [Van Dyck, Anton, after] - VORSTERMAN, Lucas I - Lamentation, s.d. Etching, 34 x 43,3 

cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, Latin caption and dedication. Stuck by upper 
corners under passe-partout. Sl. brown. but good impression. € 200/300 

 4th state (of 5). Dedic. by the painter to George Gage. Ref. Hollstein XLIII, p. 36, 32. Hymans 35.  
 We join, same present. : Bolswert, Schelte Adams - Christ on the Cross, with st. Catherine of Sienna, s.d. 

Tool engr. after E. Quellin, 67 x 46,7 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names, coat-of-arms and dedic. to 
Norbert van Couwerven, abbot of St. Michael convent at Antwerp, by Dominicans sisters of st. Catherine of 
Sienna at Antwerp. Lower part fox., later impression ? - Van Caukercken, Cornelis - [The descent of the 
Cross], s.d. Tool engr., 59,5 x 39 cm (trimmed to the platemark); engr. names and dedic. to the Tournai 
canon J. Vander Meere by Ph. Vander Meere. Sl. fox. Later impression ? (3 pcs) 

 
100 VAN HAEFTEN, Nicolas - Five singers at a window. De rederijkers, s.d. Etching, 14,2 x 9,3 

cm (very sm. margins); engr. name and in reverse "het eersten van mijn leven tot Antwerpen". 
Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Good impression. € 200/300 

 2nd state (of 2). Ref. Hollstein VIII, p. 191, 22. 
 We join, s.d., same present. : [Dassonville, Jacques] - [Drinkers and smokers in a tavern],  etching, 9,8 x 

8,5 cm (trimmed to the borderline or more); not signed. - De Wael, Cornelis  - [5 men in a tavern, 1 smoking, 
and a woman holding a jug], etching publ. by M. Vanden Enden, 11 x 15 cm; engr. number "10". - De Wael, 
Jan Baptist - [Peasants fighting], etching, 8,5 x 13 cm (large margins); engr. number "10". Collector's 
stamp on verso. (4 pcs) 

 
101 [Van Heemskerck, Maarten, after] - GALLE, Philip - Story of SS. Peter and John, s.d. Suite 

of 6 tool engravings publ. by J. Galle, +/- 20,5 x 24,5 cm (large margins); engr. names and 
numbers, Latin captions. Very good set in good impression. € 250/350 

 Complete suite, relating the healing of a lame man by the saints. Ref. Hollstein VIII, p. 244, 296-301. 
 
102 [Van Heemskerck, Maarten, after] - GALLE, Philip - Story of the prodigal son, s.d. Suite of 6 

tool engravings publ. by Th. or J. Galle, 20,5 x +/- 25 cm (good margins); engr. names and 
numbers, Latin captions. A few rust spots otherwise very good set. € 250/350 

 Complete suite in 2nd state (Th. Galle), but pl. 1 in 3rd state (J. Galle). Ref. Hollstein VIII, p. 244, 282-287. 
 
103 [Van Heemskerck, Maarten, after] - GALLE, Philip - The Evangelists, 1562. Suite of 4 tool 

engravings publ. by Ph. Galle, +/- 16,5 x 22 cm (small margins); engr. names, date and Latin 
captions. Formerly underlaid, manuscript French titles in lower margins of the supports.
 € 200/250 

 Attractive complete set in 2nd impression (1st H. Cock). Ref. Hollstein VIII, p. 244, 302-305. 
 
104 [Van Heemskerck, Maarten, after] - VAN STALBURCH, Jan - Ira. "A soft answer turneth 

away wrath", 1556. Engraving, 15,5 x 21,5 cm (large margins); engr. names and Latin caption 
"Officiosa ... abit". Stuck by upper corner under passe-partout. Washed. € 200/300 

 Later imprint ? Ref. Hollstein XXVIII, p. 40, 6.  
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 We join, s.d., same present. : [Massys, Cornelis ?] - [Peasant woman going to the market], tool engraving, 
5,5 x 3,5 cm (sm. margins); not signed. Reverse copy after H.S. Beham. Ref. Bartsch VIII, p. 109, 192 (?). 
Hollstein XI, p. 200, 131 (?). - [Maglioli, Giovanni Andrea ?] - [Putto riding a see monster], engraving, 7,7 
x 12,5 cm (large margins); not signed. Copy in reverse or in the style of Maglioli ? (3 pcs) 

 
105 [Van Heemskerk, Maarten, after] - COORNHERT, Dirk Volkertsz. - Parable of the King 

who made a supper, s.d. Set of 6 etchings and tool engravings publ. by J. Galle, 21,2 x 25,7 cm 
(good margins); engr. names, engraver's monogr. and Latin captions. Some faint folds otherwise 
very good set. Cfr. ill. € 250/350 

 Beautiful complete suite illustrating Jesus' sentence : "For many are called, but few chosen". Ref. Hollstein 
VIII, p. 239, 99-104. 

 
106 VAN LEYDEN, Lucas - The virgin on the crescent, 1523. Tool engraving, 11,8 x 7,5 cm 

(trimmed to the platemark); engr. monogr. and date. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. 
Paper locally thinner along the edges. Cfr. ill. € 250/300 

 2nd state (of 2), with the scratches. Some old marks on reverse. Ref. Hollstein X, p. 117, n. 82. 
 
107 VAN NIEULANDT, Willem - [Landscapes], s.d. Set of 14 etchings after P. Bril, publ. by 

Bonenfant (9) or Mariette (5), +/- 24 x 31 cm (trimmed to platemark or a little more); engr. 
names. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Bonenfant : good general condition except 
for some stains, Mariette : corners and margins defect. and roughly repaired, some stains.
 € 350/450 

 Probably from the suite "Italian landscapes" (36 pl.). One pl. before the letter, Bonenfant impression in 2nd 
or 3rd state, Mariette impression in 5th state (or later). Ref. Hollstein XIV, p. 166, 76-111. 

 
108 VAN UDEN, Lucas - 2 engravings, s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. € 180/250 
 Landscape with a hamlet and a man playing the shawm, 8,5 x 20,5 cm (good margins); signed "F.V.W.". 2nd 

state (of 2). Fold in right lower part. - Landscape with horsemen after Tiziano, publ. by Fr.Vanden 
Wijngaerden, 9 x 13,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark). 2nd state (of 2). Ref. Hollstein XXX, p. 252, 35, 40.  

 We join, s.d., same present. : Van der Vinne, Jan - A port, 10,5 x 13,3 cm; monogr. in the pl., engr. number 
"2". Ref. Id. XXXVII, p. 260, 22. - [Demarré, Jean-Louis] - [Landscape], 17 x 25 cm (good margins); not 
signed. -  [Landscape in the style of Van de Velde], 13 x 22 cm; not signed, monogr. "RR" in lower right 
corner. (5 pcs) 

 
109 VINKELES, Reinier - Recueil factice de plus de 330 gravures de petit format, fin XVIIIe-début 

XIXe s.; signées ou non signées. Collées par les coins sur ff. de support (qqs-uns découpés), 
reliés en 2 albums, in-folio, 35,5 x 26 cm, demi-cuir rouge à coins XIXe s. (plats et coins frottés), 
dos à 5 nerfs titrés "Vignettes et sujets allégoriques par Vinkeles" (frottés, 1 mors part. fendu), 
caissons fil. et fleuronnés dans le style du XVIIIe s., tr. jaspées. Gravures en bonne condition 
générale. € 200/300 

 R. Vinkeles (1741-1816) grava près de 2500 cuivres. Sujets divers, allégoriques, religieux, mythologiques, 
petits portraits, vignettes, etc. A noter dans l'ensemble : +/- 10 p. gravées par S. Fokke. 

 
110 WIERIX family - 12 gravures. Pour la plupart montées par les coins sup. sous passe-partout.

 € 200/300 
 Anton - Iustitia. - Fortitudo, 2 pl. d'après Stradanus, publ. par Ph. Galle, 18,5 x 13 cm (bonnes marges). 

Tirage tardif. - Id. - [Les pères de l'Eglise], 4 pl. d'après M. De Vos, publ. par G. De Jode, +/- 21 x 25 cm 
(rognées à la cuvette, "Jérôme" sans la légende). "Ambroise" en tirage tardif, qqs défauts marg. - Id. - 
[Mater Dolorosa], 21,5 x 15,4 cm (rognée à la cuvette). - Hieronymus - [La descente de croix] d'après M. 
De Vos, publ. par M. Vanden Eende, 26 x 20 cm (bonnes marges). Tirage tardif. - Id. - Aetas d'après M. De 
Vos, publ. par P. Baltens, 20 x 25 cm (rognée au TC ou davantage). - Id. - [Homme de douleur], 19,7 x 14,3 
cm (rognée au TC, avec noms du graveur et de l'édit. manquants). Lég. bruniss., coins sup. défect. - Id. - 
[Saint Jérôme dans le désert], publ. par H. Van Luyck, 19 x 14,5 cm (rognée au TC). - ? - [La Vierge et 
l'Enfant], 24,5 x 18,5 cm. Datée 1579. Lég. brunie. 

 
111 [WOHLGEMUTH, Michael] - [The Annunciation, 1491]. Wood engraving, contemp. handcol., 

25 x 17,5 cm (trimmed to the borderpl.); German text on verso. Framed (unframed). Underlaid.
 € 400/500 

 Nice handcol. pl. from the "Schatzbehalter", Nürnberg, Koberger, 1491. Ms note in German on reverse. 
Stamp "v.N." of K.F.F. von Nagler (1770-1846, Lugt 2529). Except for the paintings, he sold his complete 
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collection to the German State in 1835; the graphic part went to the Berlin Kupferstichkabinet (cf. stamp, 
Lugt 1606, with cancellation stamp). 

 
112 [Varia] - 12 engravings, 16th-18th c. € 150/200 
 Collaert, Hans I - Cleÿnen Bÿgaerden. - Den Groote vaerwech van Elsen, s.d., 2 pcs after H. Bol, 13,5 x 19,5 

cm (sm. margins). From the set "Views of the environs of Brussels". -  Philips, J.C. - Hofstede de 
Morgenstondt, 1736, 13 x 16 cm (good margins). From a book. - 5 circular emblems, s.d., diam. +/- 17,5 cm 
(trimmed to the borderline), text on verso; not signed, German/Latin captions, i.a. "Pauper ubique iacet", 
"Dat facies animos", etc. Nice sm. plates inscribed in various ornam. borders. 1 pl. locally scratched (or 
censored ?). -[Young man holding a flute], s.d., 17 x 10/10,5 cm (irregularly trimmed); not signed. Stained, 
tears and lack of paper to lower part. By or after Bandinelli, acc. to a note. - 3 other pl., +/- used and brown., 
incl. 1 after M. van Heemskerck and 1 representing the Colossus of Rhodes. 

 
113 [Varia] - 1 dessin et 14 gravures, XVIIe-XIXe s. Formats divers. Pour la plupart montés par les 

coins sous passe-partout. € 200/300 
 Dessin : [Scène de tabagie], XIXe s. Mine de plomb, sign. "J. Gurmans" (?). Gravures : Bauduins - [2 

paysages] d'après Van der Meulen. - Collaert, J. - Aetas ferrea (lavé) & Aetas argentea (rogné, souillé) 
d'après T. Verhaecht. - De Jode, A. - [Paysage] d'après Focquer. - Hüet, J.B. - Oeuvres de J.B. Hüet. Page 
de titre d'un recueil. - Hurtenburg - [Cavalier] d'après Van der Meulen. - Penck, Georg - [La Rhétorique], 
copie. - Van Sichem, C. - 2 gravures sur bois (1 contrecollée). - Soldat enchaîné dans un paysage; non 
signé. - 2 grandes aquatintes, etc. 

 
114 [Varia] - 5 engravings, 17th c. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. € 150/200 
 Maurer, Christoph - [The alchemists], etching, 9,5 x 12 cm (trimmed to the borderline, caption lacking); 

monogr. - Van der Borcht IV, Peter - [January], engr. on 2 copperpl., total size 20 x 24,5 cm (very large 
margins). From a set of 12 pl., at the top the zodiacs. Later impression. - [Gheeraerts, Marcus, after] - 
[Fable of the horse and the ass laden with wood, 1578]. Etching, 27 x 20 cm (large margins); unsigned, 
French text on verso. From E. Perret's "Fables des animaux" publ. Plantin, 1578. Sl. stained with some marg. 
rest., washed (?). - [Bunch of flowers], etching publ. by C. Allard, 24,5 x 16,8 cm; not signed. Sl. brown. - 
[A fool at carnival], etching, circular, diam. 13 cm; unsigned. With Aquarius symbol in the sky. Some tiny 
holes in upper part. 

 
115 [Varia] - 5 engravings, most s.d. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Good set.

 € 200/300 
 Bega, Cornelis - A woman carrying a basket, 12 x 7,7 cm (very sm. margins); signed in the pl. 2nd state (of 

3). Ref. Hollstein I, p. 213, 18. - De Gheyn, Jacob - Tempore si numerem (...) after H. Goltzius, 21,7 x 16 cm 
(large margins); engr. monogr., n. "10" and caption. From a suite of 12 pl. ("Officers and soldiers ... 
emperor Rudolph II"). Washed ? Ref. Id., VII, p. 179, 362. - Suyderhoef, Jonas - Hell after Rubens, 12,5 x 
18 cm (trimmed to the borderline, lacking "P.P. Rubens pinx."). Detail after Rubens' painting in Munich. Ref. 
Id., XXVIII, p. 202, 3. - Van Heylen, Gonzales - [Woodcut for the artist's admission in the artists-guild St. 
Luke in Antwerp], 1694, 17,5 x 13,4 cm (good margins); with the names, before the chronogram added in 
1754. Ref. Id., IX, p. 33, 1. - Van Lande, Willem - The Turks, 14,4 x 20,5 cm (trimmed to the platemark); 
engr. sign. and number "4". From a suite of 6 pl. (Cavalry-engagements). Ref. Id., X, p. 25, 5. 

 
116 [Varia] - 6 woodcut illustrated leaves, from unidentified 16th c. books, folio. € 200/300 
 [Charlemagne], from a French book, s.l., s.n., 22,5 x 16,5 cm. Fresh. - [Unidentified scene], 24,2 x 19 cm (sl. 

brown., printer's creases, underlaid). - [Cicero], from a German book, s.l., s.n., 14 x 15,5 cm, part. handcol. 
(brown., lower part remargined, marg. dampstains). - [Titlepage], Vienna, Blasius Gherus, 1571, 26 x 18 cm. 
For Matthew Gospel, orn. border with elephants and monkeys, armorial coat-of-arms on reverse. - [Id.], 
ibid., for H. Wirrich's "Ordenliche Beschreibung (...)", 1571, 26 x 18 cm (brown., stained, marg. defects etc.). 
- [Emblem ?], Augsburg, H. Steyner, 1535, 17,5 x 15,5 cm (tears and stains, some touching the picture). 

 
Arts graphiques XIXe-XXe s. ~ Grafiek 19de-20ste eeuw 

 
117 [Antiquity] - Suite de 7 planches rehaussées : 2 gravées sur cuivre, non signées, [XVIIIe s. ?] 

et 5 lithogr. à Paris par Fourquemin, Toussaint ou Delamarre, signées Housselin, XIXe s. 
Formats divers, vergé (2) ou vélin (5). Montées par les bords sup. sous passe-partout. 3 pl. avec 
légère pliure médiane, sinon bonne condition. Cfr. ill. € 250/300 

 Décors de vases antiques, extr. de l'ouvr. de P.-Fr. Hugues d'Hancarville, "Antiquités étrusques, grecques et 
romaines tirées du cabinet de M. Hamilton". Belles planches en rouge sur fond noir, très spectaculaires. 

 



 

19 
 

118 [Antwerp exhibition poster] - Exposition/ Françis Nys, s.d. Affiche chromolith., vélin 42,3 x 
60,3 cm; monogr. (?) non identifié dans le coin sup. dr., timbre et cachet fiscaux d'Anvers dans le 
coin inf. g. Contrecollée. Léger pli central vertical, pet. déchir. avec manque de couleur à 
l'intersection. € 100/150 

 Rare et jolie affiche Art Nouveau figurant des tournesols, pour une expo du Cercle artistique, rue d'Arenberg 
à Anvers. Le monogr. (?) ne semble pas correspondre aux initiales de Nyst (Anvers 1863-Bruxelles 1900), 
peintre impressionniste de paysage, imprimeur, lithographe et graveur, membre de et affichiste pour "Als Ik 
Kan". 

 
119 BAKSTEEN, Dirk - 5 etsen uit album "De oude kempen", 1951, versch. formaten, velijn papier 

32,5 x 29 cm; allen in potlood gesign. en getit. "De oude Kempen". Goede set. € 300/500 
 Maannacht, De Den (De Eenzame), Regenavond, De Linde en De oude Hoeve. Ref. Van Nieuwenhuyzen 178, 

180, 182, 183, 184. 
 
120 BAKSTEEN, Dirk - [Kempisch landschap], s.d. Lithografie opgehoogd met kleurpotlood, 18 x 

24,5 cm, velijn papier 21,5 x 29,5 cm; gesign. in rechter benedenhoek. Onder passe-partout (los).
 € 80/100 

 Vlak landschap met 2 hoeven, rechts een boom. 
 
121 [Belgian School] - 18 grandes lithographies, 1836-1848, publ. à Bruxelles par l'Institut des 

Beaux-Arts, chine appliqué +/- 47 x 37 cm, supports variables. La plupart en double. Marges des 
supports +/- défr., poussiéreuses ou brunies, qqs déchir., qqs rouss. épargnant le chine, etc.
 € 100/150 

 Scènes de genre ayant figuré dans divers salons de peinture, immortalisées par décision de l'Institut des 
Beaux-Arts. Soit 1836 : Comment ! tu ignores le sacrement de mariage lith. par P. Lauters d'après De Coene 
(2 x) . - 1838 : Milton par Ch. Billoin d'après Ange François. - 1840 : Les boucles d'oreilles par Billoin 
d'après F. Verheyden (2 x) . - 1841 :  Le cache-cache par J. Schubert d'après J. Geirnaert (2 x). - 1842  : Les 
bulles de savon par Schubert d'après B. Deloose (2 x). - 1843 : Les dilettanti à la villa par Schubert & 
Fourmois d'après Meganck (2 x). - 1844 :  Les petits secrets par Schubert d'après A. François. - 1845 : 
Henri IV et le paysan par Schubert d'après H. Dillens. - 1846 : Charles V chez le bûcheron par les mêmes. - 
1847 : L'hymne de la patrie par Schubert d'après Eug. Deblock (2 x). - 1848 : Le concert burlesque par J. 
Schubert d'après F. De Braekeleer (2 x).   

 Joint : L'eau bénite, lithogr. similaire publ. par la Société royale de Philanthropie de Bruxelles (support 
abîmé avec manques). - 1 autre gravure. (20 pcs) 

 
122 [Belgian school] - Recueil factice de 100 gravures, pour la plupart en lithographie, qqs-unes sur 

bois, 1 sur cuivre, 1 coloriée, c. 1850. Reliées en 1 vol., gr. in-4, 33,5 x 25 cm, demi-box vert 
signé Ch. De Samblanx 1914 (coins et coupes lég. frottés), double filet doré sur les plats, dos à 5 
nerfs (mors lég. et localement frottés), caissons sertis de filets dorés et ornés de fleurons dorés et 
mosaïqués en brun et carmin, tr. marbrées. Bel ex., et hormis qqs minimes rouss. locales et 1 
déchir. marg. restaurée, int. très frais. € 300/400 

 Ensemble très éclectique mais dont toutes les planches sont tirées sur bon papier. Contient e.a. des pl. tirées 
de "Belgique communale" (dont 2 pl. d'armoiries en couleurs et des pl. d'architecture) et de la revue belge 
"La Renaissance". Avec notamment 25 pl. d'après Jean-Baptiste Madou dont la plupart titrées "Bruxelles" 
dans la marge sup. ("Le lundi", "Promenade au Parc", "L'érudit du village", "La provision de bois", "Le 
déménagement", "Les balayeurs", "Demoiselle en faille", "A Tivoli", etc., extr. de plusieurs albums), 7 pl. 
d'après Lauters, 4 d'après Fourmois, 3 d'après Stroobant, 3 d'après Ghémar, 3 d'après Verboeckhoven, des 
pl. d'après Warnots, Manche, Vanderhecht, Kreins, Billoin... Contient aussi 21 pl. d'après Devéria (1 en 
double, jolis sujets intimistes tels "L'entorse", "Le petit importun", "Dévotion", "La campagne", "La maman", 
"Le coucher" etc.). A noter, 1 gravure sur cuivre de J. van de Kerkhoven, signée et dédic. à la mine de plomb 
"à mon ami Taquin".  

 Joint : Album du salon de 1845. Examen critique de l'exposition (...). accompagné d'un choix de tableaux les 
plus remarquables [lithographiés] par Stroobant et Ghémar. Bruxelles, Société des Beaux-Arts, s.d., in-4 
(qqs lég. bruniss.), demi-chagrin ocre à coins de l'époque (plats et coins lég. frottés), dos lisse (frotté), étiq. 
de cuir brun. Complet de 20 lithogr. sur fond teinté hors texte. (2 vol.) 

 
123 [Blake, William] - KEYNES, Geoffrey - William Blake's illustrations to the Bible. A catalogue 

(...). (France), The Trianon Press for the William Blake Trust, 1957, large plano, Bradel half 
black leather, gilt rules on covers (sl. rubbed), gilt titled flat spine, xii-[1 bl.]-53-[1 bl.] pp. Good 
copy. € 200/300 
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 1st ed. of this luxurious publ. aiming to "list all the tempera and water-colour paintings that Blake is known 
to have made in illustration of the Bible" (p. xi). Colour lithogr. frontisp. by Mourlot (sm. tear to upper right 
part), 7 col. plates in collotype and num. b/w reprod. Edition limited to 506 copies (n. 99 for the United 
Kingdom). 

 
124 BOOM, Charles - [Portret], 1902. Potloodtekening, 20,2 x 15 cm, velijn papier; met potlood 

gesign. en gedat. in linker benedenhoek. Onder passe-partout, glas en houten kader (niet 
uitgelijst). € 60/100 

 Oude man met baard, toga en baret. Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 115 : Hoogstraten 1858-Antwerpen 1939, 
schilder. Voorkeur voor historische taferelen, liefst gesitueerd in de 16de eeuw, maar schilderde eveneens 
portretten, diverse muurschilderingen. 

 
125 [British school] - The gallery of British artists; consisting of a series of engravings from works 

of the most eminent artists of the present time (...). London, Groombridge a.o., s.d., 4to (spotting, 
browning), contemp. pictorial cloth (corners bumped, rubbed), leather flat spine, a.e.g. Rather 
used copy. € 120/180 

 Ill. with 75 steelengr. by H. Winkles, W. Floyd, J. Sands, J.C. Bentley, T. Hope, J.M. Wright, etc. depicting 
views (Katz on the Rhine, Wressel castle, boats off the coast of Yarmouth, Warwick castle), interiors, etc. 

 
126 BRUSSELMANS, Jean - [Archer, Vénus et Cupidon], 1934. Burin, 19,5 x 15 cm, vergé 

d'Arches à moyennes marges visibles; signé et daté dans le cuivre. Sous passe-partout, verre et 
cadre doré (non désencadré). € 80/120 

 Une des ill. des "Contes" d'Horace Van Offel, Bruxelles, Edit. des Artistes, 1935. Ref. Arto 2000 I, p. 95 : 
Bruxelles 1884-Dilbeek 1953, peintre, dessinateur et graveur de personnages, paysages, natures mortes et 
marines, évolue du fauvisme et de l'impressionnisme à l'expressionnisme. 

 
127 CAMACHO, Jorge - [Sans titre], "70". Technique mixte, vélin gris 65 x 50 cm; signé et daté à 

la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr. Très frais. € 800/1200 
 Dessin préparatoire inversé pour la pl. 3 des "Vitriers", Paris, Visat, 1971. Par le peintre, dessinateur et 

graveur cubain Camacho (1934-2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin Cardenas et d'André Breton.  
  *** Voir le num. 378 
 
128 CAMACHO, Jorge - [Sans titre], "71". Technique mixte, vergé Ingres d'Arches légèrement 

teinté 63,5 x 48,5 cm à vue; signé et daté à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr. Sous passe-
partout, verre et cadre doré (non désencadré). Rousseurs. € 300/400 

 Etre monstrueux mi homme-mi chien, semblant émerger d'un puit. Par le peintre, dessinateur et graveur 
cubain Camacho (1934-2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin Cardenas et d'André Breton. 

 
129 CAMACHO, Jorge - [Sans titre], "71". Technique mixte, vergé Ingres d'Arches légèrement 

teinté 64,5 x 50 cm; signé et daté à la mine de plomb au centre inf. Très frais. € 800/1200 
 Etre difforme la tête en bas, comme crucifié. Par le peintre, dessinateur et graveur cubain Camacho (1934-

2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin Cardenas et d'André Breton. 
 
130 CAMACHO, Jorge - [Sans titre], [c. 1970]. Technique mixte, vélin gris 65 x 50 cm; signé à la 

mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr. Lég. trait brun dans la partie sup. g. Très frais. Cfr. ill.
 € 800/1200 

 Dessin préparatoire inversé pour la pl. 6 des "Vitriers", Paris, Visat, 1971. Par le peintre, dessinateur et 
graveur cubain Camacho (1934-2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin Cardenas et d'André Breton.  

  *** Voir le n. 378 
 
131 CAMACHO, Jorge - [Sans titre], s.d. Technique mixte, vergé Ingres d'Arches 65 x 50 cm; signé 

à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr. Très frais. Cfr. ill. € 800/1200 
 Etre difforme à l'oeil sanglant, armé de griffes et de dents. Par le peintre, dessinateur et graveur cubain 

Camacho (1934-2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin Cardenas et d'André Breton. 
 
132 CAMBIER, Nestor - Cabinet du comte Paul de Launoit, 1943.  Peinture sur panneau de bois, 

14,5 x 18,5 cm; non signée, identifiée, titrée et datée au verso. € 125/175 
 Paul de Launoit était un financier et industriel belge mais aussi un mécène; il finança e.a. la chapelle 

musicale Reine Elisabeth. Ref. Dict. des peintres belges, 1995, p. 151 : Bouillet 1879-Bruxelles 1934, peintre 
de figures, de portraits, de paysages et de natures mortes; apprécié comme portraitiste en Angleterre où il 
séjourna entre 1914 et 1922. 
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133 [Caricature - Cham] - Album Cham. Texte par Ignotus du Figaro et les rédacteurs de la France 

illustrée. Vendu au profit des orphelins d'Auteuil. Paris, s.n., [1879], in-folio, cart. percaline 
rouge et or d'édit. (plat sup. lég. souillé, mouillure sur le plat inf.), dos lisse orné doré (qqs 
défauts), tr. dorées, plat sup. de la couv. cons., [103] ff. (qqs rares déchir. marg., lég. mouill. aux 
3 dern. ff.). € 70/90 

 Album d'hommage au caricaturiste récemment décédé (1818-1879), contenant des textes de A. de Salies, 
Félix Platel ("Ignotus") et Ch. Des Granges, 1 beau portrait de Cham et 3 séries de caricatures dont cert. 
tirées de "La France illustrée" et de la "Revue anecdotique". In fine, 8 pp. de publicité pour l'oeuvre des 
orphelins d'Auteuil. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
134 [Caricature] - Album Lefèvre-Utile. Première série. Les contemporains célèbres. Portraits. 

Autographes (...). Paris, Octave Beauchamp, G. de Malherbe, [1904], gr. in-4 (qqs minimes 
rouss.), cart. ill. d'édit. : plats de contreplaqué ornés de 2 jolies compos. Art Nouveau (lég. brunis 
avec petits frottements et souill.), médaillon incrusté sur le plat sup., dos toilé vert (lég. frotté, 
coiffes lég. écrasées). € 150/200 

 Luxueuse publication publicitaire sur beau vergé filigrané "Lu-Nantes", réunissant les noms de Vogel (ill. in 
texto), Habert-Dys, Orazi et Fraikin (ornementations), Cappiello (caricatures) et Mucha (médaillon du plat 
sup.); textes par Paul Acker. Complet des 28 portraits photogr. sur papier glacé (clichés Nadar, Reutlinger, 
P. Petit...) ornementés dans un style outrageusement Art Nouveau et avec fac-similés d'autogr., et des 14 
caricatures en couleurs de Cappiello dont Sarah Bernhardt, Fr. Coppée, J. Lemaître, Réjane, J. Richepin, 
Marthe Brandès, Jeanne Granier, A. Capus, etc. 

 
135 [Caricature] - CHAM (pseud. de NOE, Amédée, comte de) - [Souvenirs charivariques de Spa]. 

Bruxelles, Jules Géruset; Paris, Martinet, [1857], in-4, cart. d'édit., papier vert pomme (coins 
frottés à émoussés avec petits manques de papier), plat sup. ill., dos lisse muet (part. déchiré), 15 
pl. (légendes des pl. 13 & 15 découpées, qqs lég. piq. surtout marg.). € 150/200 

 Suite complète de 15 lithographies n/bl sur vélin, impr. à Paris par Bertauts, +/- 21 x 25 cm. Amusante suite 
figurant les délices d'une excursion au château de Montjardin, la cascade de Coo, les buveurs d'eau, le bal à 
la Redoute, l'achat de boîtes de Spa, l'enfer du jeu (l'ill. du cart. représente un démon croupier), etc. Ref. 
Body, p. 274. Opac KBR. 

 
136 [Caricature] - GAVARNI - Les débardeurs. [Paris], Aubert & Cie, [c. 1838-1843], gr. in-4, 

34,3 x 26 cm, demi-cuir rouge gaufré de l'époque (coins rest., modernes, charnière sup. rest.), dos 
lisse orné en long de fers rocailles dorés (mors part. fendus, part. sup. assez grossièrement rest.), 
66 pl. (qqs rouss. avec la pl. 1 davantage touchée, qqs pl. lég. brunies). Malgré les petits défauts, 
bon ex., int. généralement frais. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Suite complète (n. 1-66), avec toutes les pl. sur vélin, superbement rehaussées et gommées à l'époque. 
Publiée par la "Caricature" et le "Charivari", elle fait partie de la "Comédie contemporaine" et offre un 
vivant témoignage des bals populaires et du carnaval à Paris dans les années 1840. Ref. Béraldi XIXe s., VII, 
p. 51, n. 103. 

 
137 [Caricature] - GAVARNI - Masques et visages : Par-ci, par-là. Physionomies parisiennes. 

[Paris, Paulin, Lechevalier, 1857-1858], in-folio, demi-chagrin rouge de l'époque (coins lég. 
émoussés), dos à 4 nerfs fil. et caissons ornés dorés (mors et coiffes un peu frottés), tr. jaspées, 
100 pl. (sans les titres, qqs piq. intermittentes, qqs pâles rouss., 2 pl. détachées). Bonne condition 
générale. € 200/300 

 2 suites complètes de 50 pl., soit 100 lithogr. de formats divers sur vélin blanc, tirées par Lemercier. La 2e 
série ne porte pas le titre "Masques et visages", comme il se doit. Bel ensemble de portraits pittoresques, 
amusants ou touchants, dépeignant des ouvriers, des pauvres, des petits bourgeois, des artistes...  

 Joint, du même : Masques et visages : Les parents terribles. Piano. S.l., s.n., [c. 1852-1853], in-folio, cart. 
percal. bleu nuit d'édit., décor polychrome mos. sur les plats (frottés), dos lisse orné de même (abîmé avec 
manque en queue), tr. dorées, 30 pl. (qqs défauts et traces marg.). Choix de 20 lithogr. de la suite "Parents 
terribles" (sur 30 que compte normalement cette suite, num. 1-20) et 10 lithogr. de la suite "Piano" (complet). 
Ref. Béraldi, Les graveurs du XIXe s., VII, 298-299, 254, 262. (2 albums totalisant 130 pl.) 

 
138 [Caricature] - La caricature morale, politique et littéraire [- et scénique]. (Gérant : Ch. 

Philipon). Paris, Aubert, 1830-1831, 53 fasc. (fortes mouill. aux 1ers et aux dern. num., plus 
faibles dans le corps d'ouvr., qqs bruniss., qqs déchir. marg., qqs marges rognées, etc.), reliés en 
1 vol., in-4, demi-chagrin vert de l'époque (plats souillés, frottés, qqs érafl.), dos à 5 nerfs (décol., 
nerfs et coiffes frottés), tr. jaspées. € 150/200 



 

22 
 

 Du num. 1 (s.d.) au num. 52 (27/10/1831) + num. 0 (s.d.). Rare tête de collection, avec le prospectus rédigé 
par Philipon et Balzac, de cette revue satirique qui parut sous ce titre jusqu'en 1835; elle se poursuivit sous 
divers titres et fut absorbée par le "Charivari" en 1843; Balzac contribua à plus. numéros. Contient 106 
lithogr. hors texte dont plus de la moitié en noir, les autres rehaussées : 2 pour le prospectus dont 1 par H. 
Monnier et 104 pour les autres fasc. (num. 1-105 avec erreurs de numér., sans les n. 77 et 78, avec une pl. 
non num. après le n. 46, n. 17/18 recto verso). Parmi les artistes : Grandville, H. Monnier, Bellangé, Charlet, 
Devéria, Raffet, Traviès, Gavarni, etc. A noter : 3 pl. à pièces mobiles (1 détachée), qqs frises en couleurs 
par Grandville, qqs caricatures politiques anti Louis-Philippe. Mention d'appart. ms. sur le 1er f. bl. 

 
139 [Caricature] - Nos grandes actrices parisiennes et leur opinion sur le Quina-Laroche. 

Présentées par Brasseur. Dessinées par De Losques. Célébrées par Redelsperger. (Paris), 
Devambez, [1908], in-8, br. (lég. rouss. sur le titre) et en ff., sous chemise cartonnée ill. en 
couleurs (lég. défr., qqs petits coups). € 125/175 

 Album publicitaire pour le 60e anniversaire du Quina-Laroche introduit en 1848. Contient 1 introd., 1 scène 
en vers par Redelsperger ("Une représentation de bienfaisance") et 10 caricatures chromolith., avec éloge 
du Quina en fac-similé d'écriture : Marthe Brandès, Réjane, Jeanne Granier, Eve Lavallière, Jane Hading, 
Marthe Régnier, Polaire, Marguerite Deval, Carlotta Zambelli et Caroline Otero. Sur le plat sup. de la 
chemise : "Oh !!" et portrait d'A. Brasseur, avec sa sign. en fac-similé. Daniel de Losques (1880-1915) 
collabora à de nombr. publ. illustrées et est également l'auteur de qqs affiches dont la célèbre "Mistinguett". 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
140 [Caricature] - [Queen Victoria]. - [Prince Albert], s.d. Two pastels, 48 x 39,5 cm on sight and 

56,3 x 47 cm; "Victoria" signed (not deciphered : "E. Inser... ?"). Pasted on cardboard, the 1st 
one under passe-partout. Some spots. € 100/150 

 Vigourous representation of Queen Victoria as a crowned old woman; Prince Albert is pictured crushing an 
African male with his crown; a lion is sitting on his shoulder. 

 
141 CHAHINE, Edgar - Impressions d'Italie. 50 gravures d'Edgar Chahine. [Paris, Sagot, 1906], gr. 

in-4, bradel papier dominoté d'édit. (lég. bruni, qqs petits manques), vign. gravée titrée et étiq. au 
nom de l'édit. collées sur le plat sup., dos lisse muet, [6] pp., 50 pl. (table des pl. brunie). Bon ex. 
Cfr. ill. € 2000/3000 

 Bel et rare album constitué d'une suite de 50 eaux-fortes, aquatintes et pointes sèches de grandeur variable 
montées sur ff. de support, toutes signées à la mine de plomb (1-50, le n. 50 étant la vign. titrée répétée sur 
le cartonnage). Tirage par A. Routy à 75 ex. dont 25 h.c. Ex. non num. sur hollande, signé par Chahine. 
Préface par Roger Marx. Ces belles gravures tirées en diverses nuances représentent des vues de Pise, San 
Giminiano, Sienne, Pérouse, Venise... et qqs types populaires. Ref. Tabanelli 180-229. 

 
142 CHAHINE, Edgar - [Mademoiselle Souty, 1917]. Pointe sèche, 31,3 x 21,5 cm, vélin 44 x 32 

cm; signée à la mine de plomb et dédic. "A madame [nom gommé] respectueusement". Sujet lég. 
insolé, marges et verso lég. brunis. € 80/120 

 Tête de jeune femme aux accroche-coeur. Par le peintre et graveur français d'origine arménienne (1874-
1947), bien connu des bibliophiles.  

 Joint : Pierdon, François - Suite de 11 eaux-fortes, s.d., Paris, Cadart & Luce, vergé in-folio, br. Vues de 
Saint-Cloud en ruine après la guerre de 1870-71. (2 pcs) 

 
143 [China] - 10 platen, 20ste eeuw, +/- 25 x 25,5 cm, z/w. Enkele met kleine scheurtjes in randen. 

Eén gebruind. Onder passe-partout. € 60/80 
 4 geïll. met hoofden in profiel, 3 betreffende astronomie, etc. Enkele met Chinese karakters. Reproducties ? 
 
144 COMBAZ, Gisbert - La Libre Esthétique, 1898. Affiche chromolith., [Bruxelles, Chromolith. 

J.L. Goffart], 71,8 x 40,2 cm; signée dans la pierre. Contrecollée. Entièrement et visiblement 
restaurée, avec nombr. surpeints, particulièrement dans les parties rouges et dans le texte, sans le 
nom de l'impr., etc. € 300/400 

 Affiche représentant un paon, pour le 5e salon de la Libre Esthétique. Ref. Jane Block, Gisbert Combaz 
(1869-1941) Fin de siècle Artist, 9. 

 
145 [Copper plate] - 2 cuivres d'impression. € 100/150 
 Carion, Marius - [Paysage industriel avec ouvriers et terrils], 30 x 40 cm; signé dans le coin inf. dr. - 

Donnay, Jean - [Hommes entretenant un jardin], 33 x 44 cm; signé dans le cuivre au verso. 
 
146 [Copper plate] - 3 cuivres ou zincs d'impression. € 100/150 
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 [Bougard, Charles] - [Notre-Dame vue des quais de la Seine], 30,3 x 40 cm; n.s., identifié au verso. - 
Keuller, Vital - [Ruelle pittoresque], 1930, 32 x 24 cm; signé et daté dans le coin inf. g. - Monogr. HA - 
[Paysage hivernal avec chaumière et charrette], 1916, zinc, 36 x 50 cm; monogr. et daté dans le coin inf. dr. 

 
147 [Copper plate] - 3 cuivres ou zincs d'impression. € 100/150 
 [Lecomte, Emile] - [Tonnelier au travail], 30 x 40 cm; n.s., identifié au verso. - Non identifié - [Moulin à 

eau dans un paysage], 33,2 x 42 cm; n.s. - [Lamut, Vladimir] - [Paysage fantastique], zinc, 32,5 x 50 cm; 
n.s., identifié au verso. 

 
148 [Copper plate] - 4 cuivres d'impression, s.d. Non signés. € 150/200 
 Portrait de femme en buste, 33,7 x 26,5 cm. A nettoyer. - Cour de ferme avec 2 personnages, 12 x 16,8 cm. - 

Nu, 24 x 19 cm. - Berger dans un paysage alpin, 25 x 18,5 cm. 
 
149 [Copper plate] - GIELE, Ferdinand - [Bath], s.d. Orig. copper plate, 25,2 x 13,4 cm. Charming 

view. € 100/150 
  Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 414 : Louvain 1867-1929, engraver and draughtsman of landscapes and city views. Co-

founder of "La gravure originale belge". 
 
150 [Copper plate] - GIELE, Ferdinand - [Eegenhoven, Louvain], s.d. Originele koperplaat, 12,6 x 

30,4 cm; gemonogr. in de plaat. € 150/200 
  Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 414 : Leuven 1867-1929, etser en tekenaar van landschappen en stadsgezichten. 

Medestichter van "La gravure originale belge". 
 
151 [Copper plate] - GIELE, Ferdinand - [Gand, Achtersickel], s.d. Originele koperplaat, 22,7 x 

13,7 cm; gemonogr. in de plaat. € 120/200 
  Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 414 : Leuven 1867-1929, etser en tekenaar van landschappen en stadsgezichten. 

Medestichter van "La gravure originale belge". 
 
152 [Costume] - 29 engraved and handcol. plates from "Musée cosmopolite", Paris, Aubert, 1850-

1860, +/- 26,7 x 18,3 cm, vellum paper. Stuck by corners, pres. in mod. half green leather, folio, 
gilt flat spine. Minor foxing. Good set. € 300/400 

 Complete set of col. plates illustrating costumes of Germany and Austria : "Jeune fille bourgeoise de 
Munich", "Conducteur de Radeaux de Tulz", "Aubergiste de Miesbach", etc. Ref. Lipperheide 68. Colas 2161. 
Hiler 52. 

 
153 [Costume] - HOYNCK van PAPENDRECHT, Jan - 68 chromolithogr. platen, uit Ten Raa 

"De Uniformen van de Nederlandsche Zee- en Landmacht hier te lande en in de Kolonien", The 
Hague, s.n., 1900, +/- 40,6 x 30,4 cm. Enkele roestvlekken, kl. scheurtjes. € 130/160 

 68 (van 80) pl. met militaire kostuums van o.a. "luitenant-kolonel plaatseljik commandant en 2e luitenand 
plaatselijk adjudant", "koninklijke militaire kapel", "3e regiment dragonders", "militair huis van H.M. de 
Koningin", "Limburgsch Bondscontingent", etc. Ref. Colas 2860. Hilaire & Meyer Hiler, p. 449. 

 
154 CRABEELS, Florent - [Sneeuwlandschap met 2 bomen], s.d. Olieverf op doek, gemont. op 

karton, 28,5 x 38 cm; rechts onderaan gesign. Onder houten kader (niet uitgelijst). € 80/120 
 Winterlandschap, met op de achtergrond enkele huizen en bomenrijen. Kleurenpalet gedomineerd door wit-

grijze tonaliteiten. Op verso etiket "tentoonstelling Flor Crabeels 19 aug.-16 sept. 1984, Stedelijk Museum, 
Sint-Niklaas ... Mevr. Vanderveken, Borgerhout". Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 254 : Antwerpen 1829-1896, 
schilder, graveerder. Debuteerde met kermistaferelen, beoefende nadien vnl. het landschap in de omgeving 
van Wechelderzande in de Antwerpse Kempen. Wordt gerekend tot de zogenaamde School van Kalmthout. 

 
155 [Curiosity - curiosa] - Document ms., illustré et agrémenté d'un sceau de cire verte, XIXe s., 

vélin 16,2 x 21 cm. Abîmé, bruni, déchir. avec petits manques, grossièrement doublé, etc.
 € 100/150 

 Curieux document illustré dans la partie g. d'un ange archaïsant peint sur fond doré dans une initiale "O"; 
dans la partie dr., un texte calligraphié en "vieux français", adressé à une dame pour la prévenir que son 
mari la trompe avec une "meschine" et offrant des services consolateurs à l'affligée. Dans la partie inf., un 
grand paraphe (?) et un sceau figurant un profil masculin appendu à l'aide d'une cordelette. Il semble que ce 
document quelque peu farçeur ait été déchiré en 4 puis recollé... 

 
156 DE BRUYCKER, Jules - "Maisons au bord de l'eau Gand", [1919].  Eau-forte, 30,4 x 2,6 cm, 

japon à grandes marges; signée et titrée à la mine de plomb. Sous verre et cadre (non 
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désencadrée). Feuille lég. jaunie = Ets, Japans papier met brede marges; in potlood gesign. en 
getit. Ingelijst (niet uitgelijst). Lichtjes vergeeld. € 250/350 

 Tirage non numéroté = Niet genum. druk. Ref. Le Roy 75. J.D.B. 108. 
 
157 DE BRUYCKER, Jules - "Notre Dame Paris", 1926. Eau-forte et pointe sèche, 47,7 x 29 cm, 

japon à belles marges; signée, titrée et just. 55/60 à la mine de plomb. Sous verre et cadre (non 
désencadrée) = Ets en droge naald, Japans papier; in potlood gesign., getit. en genum. Ingelijst 
(niet uitgelijst). € 300/400 

 2e état (sur 2), après effacement de la haie dans la partie dr. = 2de staat (van 2), zonder haag. Ref. Le Roy 
131. J.D.B. 199. 

 
158 DELACROIX, Eugène - Hamlet. Seize sujets dessinés et lithographiés par Eugène Delacroix. 

Paris, Dusacq, Michel Lévy fr., Pagnerre, 1864, in-folio, en ff., sous chemise cartonnée à 
cordonnets, plat sup. de la couv. originale remonté sur le 1er plat (déchir. rest. sans atteinte), [4] 
pp., 16 pl. (qqs pâles rouss., qqs petites déchir. marg.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 2e édition, posthume, et 1ère édit. complète, augmentée de 3 pl. non utilisées pour l'édit. de 1844. Complet 
des 16 lithographies sur chine appliqué tirées par Bertauts, 24/26 x 19/20 cm, pour la plupart signées et 
datées dans la pierre. Cette suite fut entreprise par Delacroix en 1834 de sa propre initiative; il interrompit 
son travail en 1836 pour le reprendre vers 1842 et une 1ère édition de 13 pl. vit le jour en 1844. "En dépit 
des efforts de Delacroix, l'accueil réservé à cette suite fut plutôt négatif. De nos jours, elle compte toutefois 
parmi les créations importantes de l'artiste, l'une de celles où il mit l'essentiel de son âme" (Musée 
Delacroix). Ex-libris Aug. Fauchille. Ref. Delteil 103-118. Musée Delacroix (en ligne). 

 
159 DE NOTER, Pierre-François - Recueil de gravures à l'eau forte, dont plusieurs d'après 

Hobbema (...). Gand, s.n., 1831, in-4 obl., 23,5 x 29,5 cm, demi-basane brune de l'époque, plats 
de papier marbré, dos lisse fil. doré (lég. frotté), 15 pl. (qqs lég. rouss. marg.). € 200/300 

 Titre (15 x 18 cm) et 14 pl. (+/- 10 x 14 cm sauf 4 un peu plus grandes) figurant de jolis coins de ville ou de 
campage animés, avec maisonnettes rustiques, manoirs... Dans l'ensemble, 2 pl. d'après Hobbema et 2 pl. 
datées 1811. Rare et plaisant album. Ex-libris Emile Van Heurck. Joint : 1 épreuve d'une pl., volante. Ref. P. 
Piron 1999, p. 403 : Walem 1779-Gand 1842, peintre, aquarelliste et graveur de vues de villes, d'intérieurs 
et de paysages, frère aîné de Jean-Baptiste, père et maître d'Annette et Joséphine De Noter.  

   
 
160 DE TROYER, Prosper - [Winterlandschap], s.d. Kleurpotloodtekening, pastel (?) en aquarel, 

37,5 x 27,5 cm, vergé papier; gesign. in linker benedenhoek met waterverf. Gekleefd op 
lichtgroen geschilderd papier (enkele stukjes verf ontbr.). Ingelijst (niet uitgelijst). € 100/150 

 Zicht op ondergesneeuwde huizen en kerk. Kleurrijk tafereel. Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 445 : Destelbergen 
1880-Duffel 1961, schilder, tekenaar, graficus. 

 
161 [Drawing - hunting] - [Grande composition aux attributs cynégétiques], s.d. Dessin au 

crayon noir, vélin 87 x 50 cm; non signé. Pli horizontal central, qqs lég. bruniss., qqs défauts 
marg. € 150/200 

 Projet de surtout : base ornée de corbeaux, colonne centrale figurant une famille de cervidés soutenant une 
grande coupe aux extrémités ornées d'attributs cynégétique (lièvre, fusils, carniers, chien…), surmontée d'un 
oiseau de nuit aux ailes déployées, d'une urne décorée de pampres et d'un autre oiseau. Belle composition 
décorative et fouillée.  

 Joint : Chemins de fer d'Orléans et du Midi, s.d. Aquarelle, vélin 59,5 x 45 cm; non signée. Contrecollée. 
Nombr. traces de plis et de déchir. Projet d'affiche évoquant notamment Lourdes et les pèlerinages. (2 pcs) 

 
162 ELDEREN, Elie - [Sans titre], XXe s. Huile sur toile, 77 x 91,5 cm; signée dans le coin inf. g. 

Sous cadre blanc. € 150/200 
 Abstraction lyrique aux tons clairs. Elderen serait né à Bruxelles en 1905. Ref. Manque à Arto 2000, Dict. 

des peintres belges, P. Piron. 
 
163 FRIADT, Edouard - Le Lierre/ Cercle d'art/ 7e exposition [de] peinture (...) Salle Boute, 1908. 

Affiche chromolith., Bruxelles, Litho Fauconnier, Etabl. généraux d'imprimerie, 84,7 x 56,5 cm; 
signée dans la pl. Contrecollée. Bonne condition. € 100/150 

 Rare affiche : dans une salle d'exposition, un homme à l'imposante barbe rousse examine une sculpture en 
forme de sphinx. Belle et rare affiche pour un cercle artistique bruxellois peu connu, fondé en 1902. E. 
Friadt (1875-1930) est un peintre, dessinateur et affichiste gantois. Ref. Manque à Arto 2000, Dict. des 
peintres belges et P. Piron. 
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164 GEVERS, René - [Intérieur d'église], s.d. Huile sur toile, 37,5 x 52 cm; signée dans le coin inf. 

g., mention ms. "Eglise de la chapelle Beu... (?)" sur une étiq. au verso. Sous cadre. Pourtour lég. 
frotté. € 125/175 

  Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 411 : Bruxelles 1869, peintre, aquarelliste et pastelliste d'intérieurs d'églises et de 
paysages urbains, dans des tons sombres et une atmosphère mystique. 

 
165 GOVAERTS, Jean - [Paysage d'été], s.d. Aquarelle, 34,5 x 50,5 cm à vue; signée dans le coin 

inf. dr., titre ms. au verso du cadre. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadrée).€ 80/120 
 Vision lumineuse d'un paysage dans la région de la Lesse. Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 429 : Bruxelles 1897-1985, 

peintre et aquarelliste post-expressionniste de paysages, marines, natures mortes et portraits, également 
graveur. 

 
166 GOYA y LUCIENTES, Francisco - Reniego al amigo que cubre con las alas y muerde con el 

pico, 1864. Etching and burnished aquatint, 24 x 35 cm, heavy wove paper 32 x 46,5 cm. Good 
impression. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 First edition (before number) of the plate 5 from the set "Los proverbios". Ref. Harris 252. 
 
167 GRASSET, Eugène - 3 jolies compositions en couleurs. Contrecollées. Bonne condition.

 € 180/250 
 Partition musicale : Enchantement. Mélodie. Poésie de Jules Ruelle. Musique de J. Massenet. Chromolith., 

Paris, Gillot, s.d., 31,2 x 23,8 cm, vélin 34,9 x 27 cm; signée dans la pl. Plat sup. de la couv. d'une partition, 
vifs coloris. Minimes souill. - Jalousie. - [La froideur], [1896, id.]. 2 "estampes décoratives" parues dans 
"Art et Décoration", circulaires, +/- 14/15 cm, vélin +/- 28/29 x 19,5/20,5 cm; monogr. dans la pl., la 2e 
rehaussée à l'or. 

 
168 GRASSET, Eugène - [La musique], s.d. Gravure Gillot rehaussée au pochoir, 25,5 x 17,7 cm, 

vélin 44,7 x 32,3 cm; monogr. dans la pl. Contrecollée. Jolie pl. € 150/200 
 Jeune violoncelliste sur fond de feuillages bleutés. 
 
169 HAZLEDINE, Alfred - [Landschap], "1948". Aquarel, 21,2 x 28,7 cm; gesign. en gedat. in 

linker benedenhoek. Ingelijst onder passe-partout in kader (niet uitgelijst). € 100/150 
 Groene landschap met koeien en heuvel. Ref. P. Piron 1999 : Mol 1876-1954, schilder, aquarellist, etser. 

Voorkeur voor landschappen, bosgezichten. Realistische vormgeving met luministische toets. 
 
170 [Heraldry - model book] - HERVE - Le carnet. Armorial des souverains, républiques, villes de 

France & de l'univers, orné d'emblèmes, chiffres enlacés, fleurons &c. Souvenirs historiques. 
Dédié à MM. les lithographes, graveurs, artistes et amateurs. Paris, Hervé, Lith. Ch. Barousse, 
s.d. [c. 1850-70 ?], in-8 obl., percal. brune de l'époque (coins lég. émoussés), plats et dos lisse fil. 
à froid, 1 couv. (de livr. ?) cons., 120 pl. (qqs rouss.). € 100/150 

 Album lithogr. contenant (complet ?) 120 pl. d'après Lundy et Hervé, représentant de très nombr. blasons et 
armoiries (émaux et meubles héraldiques, famille impériale française à l'aigle napoléonienne, divers pays 
européens et extra-européens, villes françaises, etc.), ordres honorifiques, allégories et emblèmes, lettres 
ornées, motifs décoratifs, vignettes figuratives, etc. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
171 HUMBLET, Theo - Kleine mensen van deze tijd. 18 hout- en linosneden. Inleiding Jan Cuypers. 

S.l., s.n., 1958, 18 bl., opgeborgen in een folio geïll. en gesign. uitgeversmap. € 150/200 
 Bevat 2 houtsneden (Blijde Intrede en Gondel) en 16 linosneden, velijn papier, 35 x 24,5 cm, gesign., getiteld 

en genum. in potlood. Afbeeldingen van vrijers, vriendinnen, langgerekte figuren, Joegoslaven, etc. Oplage 
van 30 genum. ex. (n. 14). Ref. Arto 2000, I, p. 481 : Leuven 1919, schilder, post-expressionistische 
illustrator en aquafortist; hij evolueert naar poëtisch symbolisme.  

 Bijgevoegd : Id. - De brug, s.d., linosnede, velijn, 14 x 9,8 cm; gesign. en getiteld in potlood. Handdruk. - Id. 
- [Figuur], 24/3/1966, houtsnede ?, velijn, 13,5 x 8,5 cm; gesign. en gedat. in potlood. 1ste proef. - Id. - 
[Drie stolpen op kast], s.d., ets, velijn, 12,5 x 10,6 cm; gesign. in potlood, "épreuve d'artiste". - Id. - 
Koperplaat, s.d., 21 x 22 cm; gemonogr. in de plaat. Naakte vrouwen op voorgrond, mannen en gebouwen op 
achtergrond. - Prenten van Vlaamse kunstenaars. S.l., Kredietbank, 1970, folio oblong, 6 losse bl. in map. 
Bevat 1 lino van Jean-Jacques de Grave, 1 litho van Jos Hendrickx, 1 ets van Theo Humblet en 1 houtsnede 
van Joris Minne. Oplage van 850 ex. niet in de handel (146). (4 stuks en 2 mappen) 
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172 HUYS, Modeste - [Portret van een vrouw], s.d. Potloodtekening, 30 x 16 cm, velijn papier; met 
potlood gesign. in linker benedenhoek. Onder passe-partout, glas en verguld houten kader (niet 
uitgelijst). Enkele roestvlekjes. € 70/100 

 Zijaanzicht van een vrouw met hoofdkapje (dienstmeid ?). Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 717 : Olsene 1874-Zulte 
1932, schilder. Voorkeur voor o.a. landschappen, taferelen met dieren, portretten, marines, genretaferelen, 
stadsgezichten ... interesseerde zich eveneens voor het karakter en de ziel van zijn volk, de vlasbewerkers, de 
land- en kermisgangers, etc. 

 
173 ISRAELS, Jozef - [Garnaalvisser], s.d. Ets, 38 x 26,5 cm, velijn papier; gesign. in de plaat in de 

rechter benedenhoek, gesign. in potlood. Onder passe-partout, glas en houten kader (niet 
uitgelijst). Enkele kl. roestvlekjes, papier gebogen. € 70/100 

 Garnaalvisser in ondiep water met schepnet. Gepubl. door Arnold & Tripp (Parijs). Blindstempel GS. Ref. 
Bénézit 1976, 5, p. 738 : Nederland 1824-1911, schilder en aquarellist van landschappen en zeegezichten, 
portretten, genrestukken... 

 
174 [JONGKIND, Johan-Barthold, attr.] - [Etude de paysage], s.d. Dessin au fusain, vélin crème 

21 x 33,2 cm; non signé. Monté par les bords sous passe-partout. € 200/300 
 Pré à l'avant-plan, maison cachée dans les arbres au fond. Attribué au peintre hollandais Jongkind (Pays-

Bas 1819-France 1881). Petit cachet de collection au verso. 
 
175 [JONGKIND, Johan-Barthold, attr.] - [Paysage nocturne], s.d. Dessin au fusain, vélin crème 

17 x 26 cm; non signé. Monté par les bords sous passe-partout. € 200/300 
 Arbres et maison. Attribué au peintre hollandais Jongkind (Pays-Bas 1819-France 1881). Petit cachet de 

collection au verso. 
 
176 LAMBERT, Camille Nicolas - Pour l'art/ XVIIme exposition de peinture/ et sculpture/ au 

Musée moderne (...), 1910. Affiche chromolit., Bruxelles, J.E. Goossens, 75,5 x 57 cm; signée 
dans la pierre. Contrecollée. Qqs déchir. restaurées dans les parties inf. et sup. € 200/300 

 Rare affiche aux tonalités lumineuses, évoquant une lutte entre la Mort et les Arts. Fondé en 1892, le cercle 
bruxellois "Pour l'art" exerça une grande influence jusqu'à sa disparition en 1939. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 28 : 
Orchimont 1874-Arles 1964, peintre post-impressionniste et luministe de scènes de genre, personnages, 
marines, paysages, etc. 

 
177 LICHTENSTEIN, Roy - Against apartheid, [1983]. Photolithogr. poster, Paris, Imp. Lafayette, 

vellum paper 84 x 60,5 cm; printed sign.  Underlaid.  Good condition. € 80/150 
 From an edition of 5000 copies. 
 
178 LIEBERMANN, Max - Das Mittagessen, 1888. Etching, 12 x 15 cm, laid paper 18 x 27 cm; 

publ. by the Gazette des Beaux-Arts, 1901. Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout. Edges 
faintly brown. Good copy. € 125/175 

 M. Liebermann (1847-1935) was the most prominent of the German impressionists. Ref. Schiefler 5. 
 
179 LOGELAIN, Henri - [Boten op zee], s.d. Aquarel, 26 x 37,8 cm op zicht, velijn papier; rechts 

onderaan gesign. in zwarte inkt. Onder passe-partout, glas en verguld houten kader (licht 
geschaafd, kl. def. aan linker benedenhoek, niet uitgelijst). € 100/150 

 Mooi zeezicht in lichtblauw en grijze tinten. Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 870 : Elsene 1889-1968, schilder, 
tekenaar, aquarellist, graficus. Voorkeur voor o.a. portretten, figuren, naakten, landschappen, stadsgezichten, 
interieurs, stillevens. 

 
180 LUTTER, Rodolphe - [Golfe d'Ajaccio], s.d. Huile sur toile, 40 x 59,5 cm; signée dans le coin 

inf. g., titre ms. au verso de la toile. Sous passe-partout et cadre mouluré doré. € 250/350 
 Paysage ensoleillé. Lutter fut actif ca. 1880-1940. Ref. P. Piron 1999 : début XXe s, peintre figuratif, actif à 

Bruxelles. Manque à Arto 2000, Dict. des peintres belges. 
 
181 MAGRITTE, René - Partition musicale : Valse d'amour. Paroles de Fd. Servais. Musique de 

L.Th. Langlois. Bruxelles, Editions musicales de l'Art belge, [1926], gr. in-4, 3-[1] pp. Sous 
passe-partout, verre et cadre double face (non désencadrée). € 280/350 

 Zincographie tirée en bleu et fond rouge, signée "Magritte". Prix : 6 fr. Ref. Schwilden 30 D. 
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182 MAGRITTE, René - Partition musicale : Valse d'amour. Paroles de Fd. Servais. Musique de 
L.Th. Langlois. Bruxelles, Editions musicales de l'Art belge, [1926], gr. in-4, 3-[1] pp. Sous 
passe-partout, verre et cadre double face (non désencadrée). € 280/350 

 Zincographie tirée en brun et fond bleu, signée "Magritte". Variante : partition A.B. 498 pour chant et piano 
avec mention "Reneyphone" mais avec prix (6 frs). Couleurs les plus rares pour cette partition qu'on trouve 
le plus souvent en bleu et rouge. Ref. Cp. Schwilden 30 E. 

 
183 MAILLOL, Aristide - [La chèvre], s.d. Gravure sur bois, 9,2 x 12 cm, vélin 20 x 18 cm à vue; 

signée au cachet rouge et just. 83/100 à la mine de plomb. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non 
désencadrée). Très minime rouss. centrale. € 80/120 

 Dans le style de ses illustrations pour Virgile ou Longus. 
 
184 MARTELLI - [Femmes], 1964. Encre et aquarelle, 29,5 x 20 cm, vélin 31,5 x 21,3 cm à vue; 

signée et datée dans le coin inf. dr. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadrée).
 € 100/150 

 Deux femmes à mi-jambes, quasi nues, dans les tons noir et vermillon. Par un artiste XXe s. non identifié. 
 
185 MASEREEL, Frans - [A la plage], s.d. Dessin à la plume et à l'encre noire, 13,2 x 21,4 cm, 

vélin teinté; monogr. en bas au centre. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadré).
 € 200/250 

 Scène de plaisir insouciant avec baigneurs, baigneuses... Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 114 : Blankenberghe 1889-
Avignon 1972, peintre, dessinateur, graveur, illustrateur. 

 
186 MASEREEL, Frans - [Feuille de croquis], s.d. Dessin à la plume et à l'encre noire, 13 x 21 cm, 

vélin teinté; monogr. en bas à dr. Sous passe-partout. Marge de g. irrégulière. € 150/200 
 Femme nue assise de profil et se penchant vers l'avant & homme en buste de profil. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 

114 : Blankenberghe 1889-Avignon 1972, peintre, dessinateur, graveur, illustrateur. 
 
187 MASEREEL, Frans - Les arbres, "1970". Dessin au noir d'ivoire, 30,7 x 48 cm à vue, vélin; 

monogr. et daté dans le coin inf. dr. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadré). Cfr. ill.
 € 400/500 

 Arbres au bord d'un chemin. Ref. P. Vorms, Catalogue raisonné, 788. 
 
188 MATTA, Roberto - [Sans titre], s.d. Eau-forte en couleurs, 27,6 x 17,6 cm, japon nacré 43,5 x 

31,5 cm; signée et just. XIII/XXV à la mine de plomb. Très fraîche. € 150/200 
 Formes colorées évoquant des objets aériens. Par le peintre et graveur surréaliste chilien Roberto Antonio 

Sebastián Matta Echaurren (1911-2002), proche des poètes espagnols Rafael Alberti et F. Garcia Lorca, 
ensuite des surréalistes anglais et français, notamment Dali, Tanguy et Breton. 

 
189 MATTA, Roberto - [Sans titre], s.d. Eau-forte en couleurs, 36,4 x 54 cm, vélin d'Arches 50 x 

65,5 cm; signée et just. XVII/XXV à la mine de plomb. Très fraîche. € 200/250 
 Etres anthropomorphes évoluant dans un paysage surréaliste. Belle pièce colorée par le peintre et graveur 

surréaliste chilien Roberto Antonio Sebastián Matta Echaurren (1911-2002), proche des poètes espagnols 
Rafael Alberti et F. Garcia Lorca, ensuite des surréalistes anglais et français, notamment Dali, Tanguy et 
Breton.  

  *** Voir aussi le n. 422 
 
190 MERYON, Charles - La rue des Toiles, à Bourges, 1853. Eau-forte et pointe sèche impr. par 

Delâtre à Paris, 21,5 x 12 cm, vélin 25,8 x 17,5 cm; avec la lettre. Montée par les coins sup. sous 
passe-partout. Feuille lég. brunie, anciennement encadrée. € 150/200 

 9 et dernier état publié par "Fine Art Review", vol., II, 1864. Une des nombr. vues de Bourges réalisées par 
Meryon qui était fasciné par son architecture médiévale. Ref. Schneiderman 31 (= DW 55).  

 Joint, gr. à l'eau-forte, formats et papiers divers, même présent. : Jacque, Charles - [Moulin], 1846, impr. 
par Delâtre à Paris. - Lalanne, Maxime - [A Cusset], s.d. Min. piq. marg. - Lepère, Auguste - [Vieilles 
maisons à Amiens], s.d. Min. rouss. marg.  (4 jolies pcs) 

 
191 MEUNIER, Henri - Concerts Ysaye/ Dimanche 5 janvier 1896, s.d. Affichette chromolith., 

Paris, Chaix, vélin 39,9 x 28,8 cm; cachet sec des "Maîtres de l'affiche" dans le coin inf. dr. 
Contrecollée. Fraîche. € 100/150 

 Réduction de la grande affiche extr. des "Maîtres de l'affiche". 
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192 MICHA, Maurice-Paul - [Toits de Bruxelles sous la neige], s.d. Huile sur toile, 78,5 x 69 cm à 
vue; signée dans le coin inf. g. Sous cadre mouluré doré. € 125/175 

 Belle vue crépusculaire des toits enneigés. Ref. Arto 2000 II, p. 140 : Spa 1890-Houffalize 1969, peintre de 
genre, de personnages, de portraits, de natures mortes..., élève de C. Montald, proche de W. Paerels. 

 
193 MORISOT, Berthe - La leçon de dessin ou Berthe Morisot et sa fille Julie Manet, 1889. Pointe 

sèche, 19 x 13,8 cm, vergé 26,5 x 17,5 cm; fragment de serpente impr. cons. Montée par les 
coins sup. sous passe-partout. Lég. rouss. marg. € 150/200 

 Etat paru en décembre 1907 dans la "Gazette des Beaux-Arts". 
 
194 MUCHA, Alphonse - Lefèvre-Utile/ Gaufrettes vanille, s.d. Chromolith. et or, 17,7 x 17,5 cm, 

vélin 20,5 x 18,3 cm; signée dans la pl. Contrecollée. Fraîche. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 
 Variante de la pl. "Petites gaufrettes vanille". Charmante représentation en médaillon d'une jeune fille 

couronnée de coquelicots et d'épis de blé.  
  *** Voir aussi n. 431 & 579 
 
195 NAUDIN, Bernard - 2 albums. € 80/100 
 Les tambours. [Lithographies (...) 11 novembre 1920]. S.l., s.n., s.d., in-folio, en ff., sous chemise ill. d'édit. 

(brunie, dos abîmé), cordonnets tricolores, 2 doubles ff., 6 pl. Album entièrement lithogr., tiré à 225 ex. num. 
sur japon dont 25 h.c. (n. 139).  

 Beethoven. Dessins (...) sur la Sonate en fa mineur op. 57 dite l'Appassionata. Préfacés par Edouard Herriot. 
Paris, Martin Kaelin, 1930, in-folio, en ff., sous chemise cart. d'édit. (lég. brunie), 7-[1-2 bl.-1-3 bl.] pp., 7 pl. 
(qqs rouss.). Complet des 7 pl. tirées en taille-douce, signées dans le cuivre et montées sous passe-partout. 
Tirage à 147 ex. num. dont 10 h.c. Un de ceux-ci, sur vélin Van Gelder (n. VIII) dédicacé par l'éditeur à 
Clément-Janin qui a rédigé le prospectus d'édit., joint. 

 
196 PANN, Abel - La Bible en tableaux = The Bible in pictures. Jerusalem, Vienna, The Palestine 

Art Publishing Co, 1926, folio, grey publ. cloth (sl. duststained), flat spine. Good copy.€ 100/180 
 Ill. with 24 col. facsimile pl. from pastels by Abel Pann (1883-1963), born Abba Pfeffermann, European 

Jewish artist who spent most of his adult life in Jerusalem. 
 
197 PIECK, Anton - Geïll. kaart gesign. door de kunstenaar, s.d. Onder blauwe passe-partout, 

dubbelzijdig glas en verguld houten kader (niet uitgelijst). € 70/90 
 Afbeelding van een ondergesneeuwd huis in de Keizersgracht. Op verso : "met hartelijke dank!! Groet uit 

Holland".  
 Bijgevoegd : Id. - Anton Pieck. Kalender 1954 [- 1955]. [Antwerpen], Standaard Boekhandel, 2 vol., 27 x 19 

cm (gebr.). 1 met resten van plakband. Mooi geïll. Beide gesign. (autogr. ?). (3 stuks). 
 
198 PINELLI, Bartolomeo - Nueva raccolta di cinquanta costumi pittoreschi incisi all acqua forte 

(...). Rome, Ignazio Pavon, 1816, in-folio obl., bradel demi-veau brun à coins XXe s., dos lisse 
titré or, [1] f., 50 pl. (mouill. marg. passim avec le titre, les 1ères et les dern. pl. davantage 
touchés, rouss. et souill. sur le titre, coins des 1ers ff. abîmés avec petits manques, pl. 50 
renforcée au verso, divers défauts et souill. marg., déchir. à la garde volante sup., etc.). Malgré 
les défauts, pl. en bonne condition. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 Album sur vélin contenant 1 titre gravé et 50 eaux-fortes, +/- 21 x 29 cm; signées, titrées, datées et num. 
dans le cuivre. Jolies scènes pittoresques figurant non seulement des costumes mais aussi et surtout des 
scènes de la vie populaire italienne : danses, banquets, vendanges, spectacles (burattini...), jeux et 
divertissements (carnaval...), luttes... Par le peintre et graveur romain Pinelli (1781-1835), auteur de 
plusieurs recueils similaires. Ref. Colas 2378 (= Lipperheide 1263, Vinet 2296). 

 
199 PINELLI, Bartolomeo - [Scènes populaires italiennes], 1819-1820. Suite de 6 gravures 

rehaussées, +/- 20,5 x 27,5 cm, vélin (?) 22 x 30 cm à vue; signées, titrées, localisées "Roma" et 
datées dans le cuivre. Joliment encadrées sous passe-partout, verres et cadres dorées (non 
désencadrées). Fraîches. € 500/600 

 Plaisantes scènes populaires, types et costumes pittoresques..., pour la plupart datés 1819 : Costumi di 
Civita Castellana, Donna di Ponzano, Costumi in Roma, Femina Romana, Romane ritornando dalla 
vendemmia et Ballo di sposi ciociari, passato Tivoli. Le peintre et graveur romain B. Pinelli (1781-1835) a 
réalisé plusieurs albums de types et costumes. 

 
200 [Portraits] - SUDRE, Pierre - Panthéon français ou Collection de portraits de personnages 

célèbres qui, par leurs actions, leurs écrits, leurs travaux ou leurs découvertes, ont contribué le 



 

29 
 

plus à l'illustration nationale. Paris, C. Farcy, 1825-1827, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-folio, demi-veau brun 
de l'époque (frotté), dos lisse orné doré (passé, abîmé en tête et queue, mors part. fendus, etc.), 
xxi-[1], 76 pl., [4]-xi-[1] pp., 41 pl. (larges rousseurs pâles intermittentes). Reliure fort usagée, 
int. en assez bonne condition. € 200/300 

 Belle et rare collection de 117 (76, 41) grands portraits (complet) lithogr. par Langlumé ou Constans 
d'après les dessins du peintre et lithographe P. Sudré (1783-1866), cert. d'après N.-H. (= Nicolas-Henri ?) 
Jacob; de plus, vignettes de titre répétées et 1 cul-de-lampe lithogr. Classés par ordre alphabétique en 2 
séries, d'Aguesseau à Vauban et de Bernardin de Saint-Pierre à Voltaire, avec Bayle, Boileau, Calvin, 
Cassini, Descartes, Gassendi, Mazarin, Montaigne, Poussin, Tournefort... et Bichat, Buffon, Cochin, Grétry, 
Lavoisier, Mirabeau, Napoléon, Vernet...  A noter, plusieurs femmes : Mmes Dacier et de La Fayette, Jeanne 
d'Albret, Jeanne d'Arc et Jeanne Hachette, Louise Labé, Melle de Scudéry... et Mme du Châtelet, Melle 
Clairon, Charlotte Corday, Mmes du Boccage, du Deffant et de Graffigny...  Les "discours préliminaires" 
sont signés "F.G.". Ex. enrichi du portrait lith. avant la lettre du prince Christian-Frédéric du Danemark 
(selon une note). Ref. Bénézit X, p. 5. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
201 PRIVAT-LIVEMONT (Livemont Privat, dit) - Ville de Bruxelles/ Académie royale des 

Beaux-Arts/ Et école des Arts décoratifs/ Diplôme, 1896. Héliogravure en sanguine, Bruxelles, J. 
Malvaux, 40 x 59,4 cm, vélin 48 x 65,5 cm; sign. et datée dans la pl. Contrecollée. Qqs érafl. et 
éminçures restaurées. € 200/300 

 Etat avec la lettre de ce diplôme, le plus remarquable réalisé par l'artiste, "où les classiques allégories 
féminines incarnent les disciplines académiques sur fond de bâtiments bruxellois" (Schoonbroodt). Ref. B. 
Schoonbroodt, Privat Livemont entre classissisme et Art Nouveau, Bruxelles, C.I.D.E.P., 2003, p. 49 avec 
reprod. de la sanguine préparatoire p. 50.  

 Joint, du même : [Cyclamens], s.d. Chromolith., 37,7 x 31,4 cm; signée dans la pl. Contrecollée. Joli 
panneau décoratif. (2 pcs) 

 
202 [PUTTAERT, Emile] - Carnet de croquis, 1862-1864. 37 dessins à l'encre noire et/ou à la mine 

de plomb sauf 1 aux crayons de couleur, certains lég. rehaussés, vélin blanc sauf qqs ff. bleutés 
ou teintés, 15 x 23,5 cm; pour la plupart monogr., datés et localisés. Dans un carnet, in-8 obl., 16 
x 24 cm, demi-chagrin noir (plats lég. frottés), dos lisse (lég. frotté), nom de l'artiste ms. sur le 
contreplat sup. € 300/500 

 Ensemble de dessins bien aboutis, figurant des vues de paysages ou de sites belges, avec principalement 
Genval, La Hulpe, Herbeumont, l'Amblève, le Hérou, l'Escaut dans les environs de Gand, avec qqs 
incursions en Autriche et en Allemagne (Lermoos, Finster Munz, Koenigsee, Mals, Berchtesgaden, 
Partenkirchen, etc.). Joint, du même : 30 dessins ou aquarelles, formats divers, monogr. ou non monogr., 
volants ou collés sur ff. de support, 1 abîmé : 11 figurant des vues d'Esneux, Comblain-au-Pont, 
Groenendael, La Roche, etc., les autres non localisés. - Suite de 9 lithogr. (1 en double) dont 2 n.s., datées 
1875-1876. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 248 : Bruxelles 1829-Aywaille 1901, dessinateur et aquarelliste 
d'architecture, virtuose du crayon et de la plume, graveur sur bois, membre de la Société royale belge des 
Aquarellistes; également illustrateur, notamment pour "La Belgique illustrée" et "Anvers à travers les âges". 
(1 carnet et 39 pcs) 

 
203 [PUTTAERT, Emile] - "Mariemont", [18]"59". Suite de 7 dessins à la mine de plomb, vélin lég. 

teinté 17,2 x 29,5 cm; non signés, tous datés et localisés comme supra. € 200/300 
 Jolis dessins parfois animés de qqs personnages, figurant divers coins pittoresques de la localité hennuyère, 

une drève arborée, les ruines de l'abbaye, des maisonnettes champêtres, des meules et un moulin... Joint, du 
même : 2 dessins et lavis n.s. titrés "Meuse" et datés [18]"59". - 7 autres pcs, div. techniques généralement 
non signées ni légendées. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 248 : Bruxelles 1829-Aywaille 1901, dessinateur et 
aquarelliste d'architecture, virtuose du crayon et de la plume, graveur sur bois, membre de la Société royale 
belge des Aquarellistes; également illustrateur, notamment pour "La Belgique illustrée" et "Anvers à travers 
les âges". (16 pcs) 

 
204 QUITTELIER, Henri - Sites d'Uccle. Douze eaux-fortes originales. (Bruxelles, F. Clerebaut 

impr., A. Van Campenhout taille-doucier, 1949), in plano, en ff., sous chemise ill. d'une eau-forte, 
[1] double f., 12 pl. (qqs minimes piq. marg.). € 80/120 

 13 eaux-fortes dont 1 sur la chemise, toutes signées et just. à la mine de plomb (sauf celle de la chemise). 
Préface par L. Lebeer. Tirage à 87 ex. sur vélin d'Arches. Un des 12 lettrés "de luxe" (H), sans le dessin 
original ni la suite d'état. Jolies vues du parvis Saint-Pierre, du Wolvendael, de la chapelle de Stalle, de la 
Ferme-Rose, etc. Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 1115 : Bruxelles 1884-1980, peintre, dessinateur, graveur, membre 
de "La gravure originale belge". 
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205 RAMAH - Les belles dames. Dix lithographies originales dessinées par Ramah. Bruxelles, L'Art 
décoratif, C. Dangotte, 1918, gr. in-4, br., sous chemise ill. (lég. défr., petites fentes au dos). Bon 
ex., frais. € 110/160 

 Couv. en noir, 5 pl. en couleurs et 5 en noir. Ex. du tirage ordinaire sur vélin. Cachet sur le contreplat sup. 
Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 256 : pseud. de Henri-François Raemaekers, Bruxelles 1887-1947, peintre, aquarelliste, 
graveur et lithographe. 

 
206 REDON, Odilon - Les fleurs du mal. Couverture-frontispice, 1890. Gravure sur cuivre d'après 

un dessin, 25,3 x 16 cm, vélin gris 44,7 x 29,3 cm; avec mentions imprimées dans les marges sup. 
et inf. Légères traces de rouille dont 2 touchant le motif. € 175/250 

 Plat sup. d'un album publié par Edmond Deman à Bruxelles en 1890. Ref. Mellerio 198. Fontainas & Van 
Balberghe, p. 292. 

 
207 [Rubens, after] - Galerie de Rubens dite du Luxembourg; ouvrage composé de vingt-cinq 

estampes, avec l'explication historique et allégorique de chaque sujet. Paris, Le Roi, 1846, in-
folio, demi-basane noire de l'époque, plats de papier chagriné (coupes frottées), dos lisse fil. doré 
(frotté), tr. jaspées, [4]-2 pp.-[25] ff.-7 pp., 25 pl. (qqs rouss. et piq. épargnant généralement les 
pl.). € 180/200 

 Luxueux album contenant un portrait de Rubens gravé par Benoist d'après Le Clerc et 24 gravures 
d'interprétation au burin et à l'eau-forte par Duthé, Benoist, Gabriel, Gouyon... des 24 peintures du cycle de 
Marie de Médicis, commandé à Rubens par cette dernière en 1621 pour orner le Palais du Luxembourg. Ce 
cycle est actuellement conservé au musée du Louvre. Chaque pl. est accompagnée d'un f. explicatif. Ref. Bn-
Opale plus. 

 
208 SAVIGNAC, Raymond - Les Acacias présentent/ Robert Bresson/ "Un maître, évidemment"/ 

L'intégrale, 2000. Affiche en couleurs, 59,5 x 40,3 cm; signée dans le motif. Contrecollée. Pli 
central, plus. pet. craquelures reteintées. € 75/125 

 Pour une rétrospective donnée en 2000, par l'affichiste français R. Savignac (1907-2002). 
 
209 SLABBINCK, Rik - [Naakte vrouw], s.d. Pen- en potloodtekening, waterverf, 36 x 29,5 cm, 

velijn papier; gesign. met zwarte inkt in rechter benedenhoek. Onder passe-partout, glas en 
houten kader (gebroken, niet uitgelijst). Enkele watervlekken. € 150/200 

 Zittend naakt op dekentje aan strand. Ref. P. Piron, 1999, p. 1224 : Brugge 1914-1991, in 1945 medestichter 
van "Jeune peinture belge"; voorkeur voor landschappen, stillevens, naakten, portretten. 

 
210 SMITS, Jakob - De rondedans I, s.d. Ets, 15 x 14 cm, Japans papier met brede marges, 37,5 x 

26 cm op zicht; gesign. (autogr. ?) in bruine inkt onder de pl. Onder passe-partout, dubbelzijdig 
glas en zwart houten kader (geschaafd, niet uitgelijst). Marges gebruind. € 80/120 

 Dansende kinderen op het erf voor de boerderij. Links daarvan een boer naast zijn hondenkar. Op de 
achtergrond een stal met koeien. Ref. Pas 84. 

 
211 SMITS, Jakob - [Vrouw bij wieg], s.d. [1902]. Potloodtekening, 11 x 15,5 cm op zicht; 

gestempeld onderaan rechts, atelier blindstempel bovenaan. Onder passe-partout, glas en wit 
houten kader (niet uitgelijst). € 80/120 

 Zittende vrouw naast wieg. Op verso gedateerd 1902. 
 
212 SMITS, Jakob - [Vrouw], s.d. Potloodtekening, 12 x 10 cm op zicht; gesign. in potlood 

onderaan rechts. Onder passe-partout, glas en wit houten kader (niet uitgelijst). € 100/150 
 Schets van een zittende vrouw aan piano (?), met toehoorders aan linkerkant. 
 
213 STEINLEN, Théophile-Alexandre - La grande soeur, s.d. Pointe sèche, 22,2 x 15,5 cm, vergé 

27 x 18,8 cm; signée dans le cuivre, fragment de serpente impr. cons. Montée par les coins sup. 
sous passe-partout. Très lég. et minimes rouss. € 180/300 

 Etat paru en 1913 dans la "Gazette des Beaux-Arts".  
 Joint, s.d., formats et papier divers, même présent. : Parues dans la "Gazette des Beaux-Arts" : 

Bracquemond, Félix - Métairie sur les bords de l'Oise, eau-forte d'après Th. Rousseau. - Chahine, Edgar - 
La vallée fertile, eau-forte. Rouss. marg. - Le Sidaner, Henri - La balustrade, litho sur papier gris. - Sisley, 
Alfred - Paysage, pointe sèche. - Abraham, Tancrède - L'étang de Kernézet, eau-forte. - Parue dans le suppl. 
de "L'Art universel" : Flameng, Léopold - Le marquis de la vessie, eau-forte. (7 pcs) 
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214 TIMMERMANS, Felix - Jours pieux = Vrome dagen. Antwerpen, Lumiere, 1922, 6 linosneden, 
+/- 24,6 x 22,2 cm. Onder papieren en linnen passe-partout (1 losjes). Enkele min. roestvlekken. 
Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 Driekoningen, Begijnenprocessie (passe-partout losjes), Boerenprocessie, Witte Donderdag, Sint Nicolaas en 
Man bij de haard [Kerstmis ?]. 

 Bijgevoegd : Id. - Driekoningen, [1921], linosnede, 24 x 19,5 cm. Onder linnen passe-partout. Enkele vlekjes. 
Verschenen bij het Bijvoegsel van het Kerstnummer van "De Amsterdammer". Ref. P. Piron 1999, p. 1300 : 
Lier, 1886-1947, schilder, tekenaar, aquarellist, houtsnijder, illustrator, auteur. (7 stuks) 

 
215 TYTGAT, Médard - "Commedia dell'arte. Isabelle. 1600", 1923. Aquarelle, vélin teinté 43 x 28 

cm à vue; signée, titrée et datée à l'aquarelle rouge. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non 
désencadrée). Bonne condition. € 100/150 

 Jeune femme en pied, en costume XVIIe s. Dans la Commedia dell'arte, les Isabelle tenaient 
traditionnellement des rôles d'ingénues. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 405 : Bruges 1871-Bruxelles 1948, peintre de 
portraits, affichiste et lithographe, frère aîné d'Edgard. 

 
216 TYTGAT, Médard - "Flamande" et [Pêcheur fumant une pipe], 1908. Deux pastels sur 2 ff. de 

papier violet, 45,5 x 27/28 cm; signés et datés au crayon gras noir, le 1er titré. Bords un peu 
irréguliers. € 125/175 

 2 portraits très expressifs, aux coloris magnifiés par le papier violet. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 405 : Bruges 
1871-Bruxelles 1948, peintre de portraits, affichiste et lithographe, frère aîné d'Edgard. 

 
217 VAES, Henry - 16 oeuvres originales, s.d. Techniques, formats et papiers divers; non signées 

sauf 1. Deux p. montées sur carton et 2 sur papier. Bonne condition générale. € 250/350 
 Par l'architecte belge H. Vaes (1876-1945) qui construisit e.a. le bâtiment du Génie Civil à l'Exposition 

Universelle de Bruxelles en 1911 (avec V. Creten) et plusieurs maisons d'habitation à Bruxelles; il est 
surtout connu comme architecte de la nouvelle abbaye d'Orval, ainsi que des couvents de Sorée et Saint-
Gérard. Sujets : architecture : 5 dessins à la plume ou lavis figurant des bâtiments en ruine (+ 1 cliché 
rehaussé), l'abside d'une église romane, un coin de cloître etc. - vierges à l'enfant : 11 dessins ou gouaches 
figurant la Vierge en médaillon, études de ou pour des vitraux, de style et d'inspiration variables. Beaux 
dessins, la plupart se détachant sur fond noir, assez spectaculaires.  

  Joint, du même : 1 cliché rehaussé à l'aquarelle et au crayon gras de couleur. (17 pièces) 
 
218 VAN DEN CORPUT, Ed. - 6 dessins, s.d. sauf 1, papiers divers; signés. € 150/200 
 Ensemble classique, voire académique, mais de bonne facture. Soit : [Paysages italiens]. 2 lavis d'encre 

noire, 1 titré « Souvenir d'Italie » et localisé « Neni », 20,5 x 30 cm, l'autre 22 x 37,5 cm. Montés sous passe-
partout. Traces blanches dans les coins de la 1ère pièce. - [Têtes de vieillard et enfant]. Fusain, +/- 41 x 32 
cm. Lég. traces blanches. - [Têtes d'hommes]. 2 fusains dont 1 daté 1837, +/- 52 x 43 cm, l'autre  +/- 48 x 44 
cm. Déchir. marg. ou effleurant le motif, lég. souill. - 7 vignettes à la plume sur 1 f., 45 x 28 cm. Monté sous 
passe-partout. F. brunie, lég. souillée, pli horizontal central. Ref. Manque à Arto 2000, Dict. des peintres 
belges, P. Piron. 

 
219 VAN DONGEN, Kees - [Naakte vrouw], s.d. Ets, 12 x 9,2 cm, velijn papier; rechts onderaan 

gesign. in de plaat. Onder passe-partout, glas en houten kader (geschaafd, niet uitgelijst). Licht 
gebruind, rechts bovenaan klein def. € 80/120 

 Geïnspireerd op "Conte des 1001 nuits" van Hassan-Badreddine-El Bassa-Raoui. 
 
220 VAN STRATEN, Henri - De garde (de veldwacher), 1937. Lino, 24,8 x 19,7 cm, Japans papier 

46 x 32 cm; in potlood gesign. en genum. 56/65. Passe-partout. Heel goede staat. € 150/200 
 Verscheen in deel X van "La Gravure originale belge", 1938. Ref. Raskin 106.  
 Bijgevoegd : Baertsoen, Albert - [Landschap met boerderij], s.d. Ets, 46,5 x 32,5 cm, Japans papier; in 

potlood gesign. Heel erg gebruind. (2 stuks) 
 
221 VERBAERE, Herman - Men bereikt het best/ de kust/ met den spoorweg, s.d. Chromolith. 

affiche, Antwerpen, Stockmans & Co, 77 x 57,5 cm, velijn papier 98 x 61 cm; in de plaat gesign. 
Gemonteerd. Zichtbare horiz. en vertikale vouwen, enkele marg. scheurtjes. € 125/175 

 Groot zonnig landschap met strand, duinen, enz. Ref. Arto 2000, II, p. 532 : Wetteren 1906-Zottegem 1993, 
schilder, aquarellist, tekenaar en lithograaf; bekend voor zijn toeristische affiches. 
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222 WIETHASE, Edgard - [Kind naast stoel], s.d. Olieverf (?), gouache, 10,5 x 9 cm; gesign. in de 
linker bovenhoek. Onder passe-partout, glas en verguld kader (niet uitgelijst). Klein stukje van 
rechter bovenhoek ontbr. € 70/100 

 Peuter in wit kleedje en blauwe schoentjes, met bloemen in de handen en leunend op een stoel. Ref. P. Piron 
1999, p. 1579 : Antwerpen 1881-Ukkel 1965, schilder en aquarellist, lid van de Groep "Als ik kan". 

 
223 [Varia] - 3 aquatinten, s.d., vergé papier, verschill. afmetingen. € 80/100 
 Gorus, Jaak - "Kop met bolhoed", 4,8 x 4 cm; gesign. in potlood, genum. 20/45, droogstempel. Onder passe-

partout. - Yoors, Eugène - [Kind in profiel], 23,5 x 18,8 cm; gesign. in potlood. - Colpin, [André ?] - 
"Johan", 14,5 x 12 cm ; gesign. in potlood, genum. 36/100, ingekleurd, droogstempel. 

 
Photographies et cartes postales ~ Foto's en postkaarten 

 
224 [Applied art - photography] - Plus de 145 photos, tirage à l'albumine, c. 1888. Formats divers, 

collées sur cartons de support, certaines par deux ou trois. Qqs p. part. décolorées. Bonne 
condition. € 120/180 

 Selon une note, il s'agit des objets montrés lors d'une exposition d'art ancien à Bruxelles en 1888 (dans le 
cadre de l'exposition universelle ?) : armures, armes, retables sculptés, instruments de musique, meubles, 
tapisseries, dentelles, reliures, manuscrits à miniatures, orfèvrerie, ferronnerie, dinanderie, etc. 

 
225 [New Zealand] - 56 albumen prints, s.d. [end 19th c.], +/- 15,5/16 x 21 cm; some marg. hand-

written captions, others inscribed in the pictures. Pasted on cardboard leaves, formerly bound 
(disbound, album damaged, upper over loose, etc.). Cardboard dusty, some pcs sl. fox., sm. lack 
of paper to 1 pl. € 400/600 

 3 "Maori meetings", Island of Karewa, 20 sceneries of the bush of views of waterfalls, rivers or landscapes in 
Te Puke, 9 coast sceneries in Mazor (?) Island incl. "Lakes inside crater", "Boat harbour" and some 
impressive rocks in the sea, "Rotokawa, near Taupo", "Boiling mud, Rotokawa", "Ateamuri", "Waikato 
River", "Tikitere, above the falls", "Hot waterfalls, Tikitere", "New Zealand Ponga" (gigantic ferns) and 
various other local trees and plants, etc. We join : Spencer, Charles - 3 photographs, s.d., blind stamp sign. 
in lower part, hand titled in pencil on reverse (hardly readable). 2 views of a harbour and 1 landscape. (59 
pcs) 

 
Images pieuses ~ Devotieprenten 

 
226 [Anna] - [Heilige Anna leert Maria lezen], s.d. Gouache, op perkament, 14,2 x 11 cm; niet 

gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken op 1 bl. papier. Enkele vlekken, bovenste gedeelte vaag.€ 100/150 
 Heilige Anna met gele sluier gezeten op een stoel met groene bekleding, het Heilig Schrift op haar schoot en 

Maria aan linkerzijde. Boven het tafereel een engel. 
 
227 [Anna] - [Sainte Anne apprenant à lire à sa fille Marie], s.d. Gouache et petits rehauts d'or et 

d'argent, peau de vélin 21,5 x 16,5 cm; non signée. Trace de montage ancien au verso.€ 150/200 
 Facture assez savante pour cette jolie scène. L'image est cernée d'un cadre noir titré et ornementé doré et de 

multiples cadres filetés dorés. 
 
228 [Anna] - S. Anna ora pro nobis Bottelaere, s.d. [eind 17de-begin 18de eeuw ?]. Houtsnede, 

opgehoogd met sjablonen, papier, 10,7 x 7,1 cm; niet gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken op papier. 
Sjabloon in linker bovenhoek geschaafd. € 350/500 

 Heilige Anna, Moeder Maria en Kind in kerk. Opgehoogd met sjablonen in rood, geel, groen, blauw en paars. 
Zeldzaam en kleurrijk stuk. 

 Bijgevoegd : S. Anna tot Botelaer, 19de eeuw ? Houtsnede op handgeschept papier, 45,4 x 32 cm. Beeld in 
nis van de heilige Anna met in rechterhand Moeder en Kind en in linkerhand een appel. (2 stuks) 

 
229 [Augustines] - [Kloosterzuster], 18de eeuw. Gouache, op perkament, 22,2 x 17,2 cm; niet 

gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken op 1 bl. papier. Vochtvlek in rechterbovenhoek, kl. vlekjes op 
verso. € 200/300 

 Een zwartzuster of Augustines (?) met boek in rechterhand voor een altaar met het beeld van de gekruisigde 
Christus. Aan hemel een engel met bloemenruiker die haar een visioen brengt. 

 Bijgevoegd : 2 stuks, 18de eeuw, gegr. door A. Goettiers (1) of handgetekend, 1 goudgehoogd, versch. 
afmetingen, gekleefd op 1 bl. papier. Afbeelding van "mater dolorosa" en een zwartzuster (?). (3 stuks) 
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230 [Canivet] - 6 canivets, s.l., 18de eeuw, op papier (1) of perkament, c. 12/13 x 6,4/8,7 cm : allen 
met kleine gouaches en getitelde cartouches, omgeven door gedetailleerd kantwerk en 
opgehoogd met goud en felle kleuren. Gekleefd in hoeken op 2 bl. lichtblauw papier. Eén met kl. 
def. aan randen, 1 met plooi. In goede staat. € 300/400 

 Afbeeldingen van S. Anna, S. Elisabetha, S. Jacobus, S. Victoria, Driekoningen en de verrezen Christus. 
Mooie stukken. 

 
231 [Canivet] - 8 canivets, s.l., 18de eeuw, op perkament, versch. afmetingen : allen met kleine 

gouaches (2 uitgeknipt) en getitelde cartouches (uitgez. 1), omgeven door gedetailleerd kantwerk 
en opgehoogd met goud en felle kleuren. Gekleefd in hoeken op 3 bl. 2 met opgekleefde, gebr. 
randen in papier, kl. def. € 500/700 

 Afbeeldingen van S. Apollonia, S. Clara & S. Petrus, S. Josephus, S. Jacobus, S. Mathias, S. Thomas, Ecce 
Homo. Randversieringen rond de gouaches in verschillende vormen : ster, monstrans, hart, waaier. Mooi 
geheel. 

 
232 [Canivet] - [Christus aan het kruis], s.l., 18de eeuw, grote canivet op perkament, +/- 28,5 x 

18,5 cm : grote gouache en getitelde cartouche "consumatum est", omgeven door kantwerk met 
fijne florale motieven. Gekleefd op rood papier en grijs karton. Kleine vochtvlekken onderaan. 
Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Christus aan het kruis met geknielde heilige Catharina in wit-blauw kleed en rode mantel. 
 
233 [Canivet] - Helena, s.l., 18de eeuw, op papier, +/- 20,3 x 13,5 cm : centrale ovalen gouache en 

getitelde cartouche, omgeven door kantwerk met fijne florale motieven, randen opgehoogd met 
goud. Gekleefd op licht paars papier. Kleine vlekken in marges. € 150/250 

 Heilige Helena in wit-geel kleed met het Heilig Kruis in haar hand. 
 
234 [Canivet] - [Het bloedend hart], s.l., 18de eeuw, grote canivet op papier, 28 x 20,8 cm : 

centrale ovale uitgeknipte waterverftekening en getitelde banderol, omgeven door een fijn 
uitgesneden en geprikte bloemenrand. Gekleefd in hoeken op zwarte stof en grijs papier. 
Gebruind, enkele roestvlekken in rechter benedenhoek, enkele stukjes los. € 350/500 

 Centraal het brandend en bloedend hart, omgeven door de doornenkrans en getitelde banderol "l'amour, la 
croix et les espines mont fait pour toy une victime". 

 
235 [Canivet] - [Martelares voor bisschop], s.l., 18de eeuw, op perkament, +/- 14 x 11 cm : 

centrale ruitvormige gouache, goudgehoogde rand en getitelde cartouche, omgeven door 
kantwerk met heel fijne florale motieven. Gekleefd op rood papier en gemonteerd in hoeken op 
wit papier. Kleine def. aan randen, gouache licht geschaafd. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Franciscanes met bruine pij en zwarte sluier geknield voor bisschop met mijter en staf. Onderaan in hoeken 
handgeschilderde bloementuilen, bovenaan getitelde banderol "Eclairé de vos lumieres animée par vos 
vertus tous ces coeurs ne vivent que pour Jesus". Prachtig stuk met heel gedetailleerd kantwerk. 

 
236 [Canivet] - [Monstrans], s.l., laat 18de eeuw, grote canivet op papier, 34,4 x 41,8 cm, prikwerk, 

handgekleurd en goudgehoogd. Gekleefd in hoeken op zwart papier onder passe-partout. Enkele 
roestvlekken in randen, bovenaan 2 kl. stukjes papier los. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Gekroonde monstrans op altaar, onder rood baldakijn met 2 engelen. Omgeven door een indrukwekkend 
kader van bloemen. Prachtig, eerder volks stuk in uitzonderlijk groot formaat. 

 
237 [Canivet] - S. Franciscus Xav., fin XVIIIe-début XIXe s., sur peau de vélin, 30,8 x 21 cm : 

gouache à contour ondulé inscrite dans une très fine dentelle partiellement rehaussée d'or et 
semée de petites fleurs colorées, banderole nominative dans la partie inf. Sur un fond rouge et 
sous passe-partout. Plié au milieu, dentelle lég. détachée dans la partie sup. dr., marges lég. 
souillées. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

  
 
238 [Canivet] - "S. Theresia de Iesus", s.l., 18de eeuw, op perkament, +/-12,8 x 9,2 cm : centrale 

ovalen gouache en getitelde sierrand, hoeken en rand heel fijn geknipt. Gekleefd op bruin papier 
en grijs karton (kl. scheurtjes, licht gebr.). Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Heilige Theresia in bruine pij, witte halssluier en zwarte sluier, geflankeerd door engel die haar hart 
doorboort. Prachtig stuk. 
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239 [Canivet] - "S. Theresia" & "S. Josephus", s.l., 18de eeuw, 2 canivets op perkament, 15,5/18,5 
x 11,2/11,8 cm : centrale ovalen gouaches en getitelde cartouches, omgeven door kantwerk met 
fijne florale motieven, randen opgehoogd met goud. Gekleefd op rood, wit of paars papier. Kl. 
def. aan marges. € 500/700 

 1. Heilige Theresia in bruine pij, witte halssluier en zwarte sluier, met een boek in haar hand. 2. Jozef met 
kind onder baldakijn. 

 
240 [Canivet] - "S. Theresia", s.l., 18de eeuw, grote canivet op perkament, +/- 29 x 18 cm : centrale 

gouache en getitelde cartouche, omgeven door kantwerk met fijne florale motieven, in een 
architecturaal kader, zuilen handgekleurd, opgehoogd met goud. Gekleefd op papier (afdruk 
zichtbaar) en karton (kl. scheurtjes). Marges wat stoffig en met vochtvlekken. Cfr. ill.€ 400/600 

 Heilige Theresia in bruine pij, witte halssluier en zwarte sluier, met haar attributen, het boek, de ganzenveer 
en de duif, en omringd door 4 zuilen. Prachtig stuk. 

 
241 [Catharina] - "S. Catharina V.M.", 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op perkament, +/- 20,5 

x 15,5 cm; getiteld, niet gesign., gekleefd op papier. Aan randen licht stoffig. Cfr. ill.€ 250/350 
 Centrale afbeelding van de heilige, getooid in luxueuse kledij en met palmtak, zwaard en gebroken wiel. 

Omgeven door een prachtige bloemenkrans in felle kleuren. Het geheel in een goudgehoogd kader. Mooi stuk. 
 
242 [Christ] - [Christus aan het kruis], 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op perkament, +/- 21 x 

16,3 cm; niet gesign., gekleefd op groen papier. Marges bevuild en met vochtvlekken, enkele 
letters van onderschrift niet meer leesbaar, enkele wormgaten. € 300/400 

 Centrale afbeelding van Christus aan het kruis, omgeven door een goudgehoogde banderol "obedientia 
castitas paupertas". Naast het kruis 2 geknielde Franciscanessen in een heuvelachtig landschap. 
Onderschrift met goudgehoogde initiaal : "Ick suster Isabella vande(r) Lae(r?) belove Godt en die Heylige 
maget ende moeder Maria ende Sinte Franciscus (...) te leven naer den derden regel van sinte Franciscus 
vanden Paus Leo de thiende(n) (...)". 

 
243 [Christ] - DE BOUDT, Cor. - [Kindje Jezus met het brandend hart], 18de eeuw. Gegr. en 

gouache, op perkament, 19,5 x 14,5 cm; gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken, onder passe-partout met 
goudgehoogde sjablonen in hoeken. Randen wat geschaafd, enkele vlekken. € 250/350 

 Centrale afbeelding van Kindje Jezus, het brandend hart, het kruis en de passiewerktuigen. Marges met 
handgeschilderde bloemen. 

 
244 [Christ] - Handgeschilderde prent, begin 18de eeuw, op papier, +/- 14 x 10,5 cm; onder glas, 

gestoken vergulde houten omlijsting : lauwerkrans van palmtakken met onderaan een paaslam. 
Enkele vlekken onderaan. Omlijsting licht geschaafd, bovenaan stukje afgebroken. € 300/400 

 Allegorische voorstelling : wapenschild omringd door symbolen van de 4 evangelisten, als een gevleugelde 
vrouwenfiguur, een gevleugelde koe, leeuw en pelikaan, getopt met 3 harnassen (1 gekroond met zwaan, 1 
met doornenkroon, 1 gekroond met lam). Wapenschild verdeeld in 33 scenes met centraal een afbeelding van 
het houten kruis, marteltuigen (tang, hamer, spijkers) en 2 Romeinse soldaten, omgeven door scenes uit het 
leven van Christus (?). Mooi en kleurrijke prent. 

 
245 [Cornelia] - [Heilige Cornelia & Het bloedend hart], 16de eeuw (?). Handgetekend op recto en 

verso, op papier, 6,8 x 10,1 cm; niet gesign., los in gemarm. omslag, gekleefd op papier. Klein 
gaatje onder de H. Cornelia. € 250/350 

 Recto : Afbeelding van de dode H. Cornelia in licht bruin habijt met zwarte sluier, doornenkrans en spijkers 
op een draagberrie. Bijschrift "O Cornelia prepara domi(ni) tuam quia morieries et non unies motu(m)". 
Verso : het bloedend hart met doornenkroon en spijkers omgeven door een cirkelvormige bloemenrand. 
Onderschrift : "Sinte Bernaert seet Dat en is gheen kerste(n) me(n)sche(n) die nog alle daghe en ondenct dr 
tijde(n) ons Ken Jh(e)s X(h)r(st)i En die u zalle daghe met suchte(n en gebert dat ewighe leven bi thu(n)ne te 
synn". Zeldzaam. 

 
~ Very rare portable reliquary protecting against evil ~ 

 
246 [Devotional object] - Petit oratoire/talisman portatif dépliant contenant des images et des 

reliques, s.d. Papier, papier gravé, os, fil métallique, tissu. Plié : 8 x 7 cm, déplié 23,7 x 19,3 cm. 
Face postérieure collée sur 1 f. imprimé doublé de Brokatpapier (abîmé aux plis). Conservé dans 
un étui-cigare de cuir (abîmé, partie sup. manquante). Très bien conservé. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Très rare reliquaire/oratoire constituant également un objet de protection, un talisman ou une amulette. 
Composition : reliquaire intérieur central et 4 volets mobiles décorés ou non décorés. Reliquaire orné de 
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tortillons de fils argentés ou dorés et de 2 perles de verre, contenant une "Crux hispanica" en métal (i.e. 
croix de Caravaca protégeant contre les forces du mal) cernée de 16 petites reliques (dont "Cera sacr.", "s. 
Anastasia", Innocent XI, Innocent XII, Clement XI, etc.). Volets mobiles couverts ou encadrés de papier doré. 
A l'extérieur : 2 images gravées sur papier jaune (saint Anastase "Terror maleficorum" et Vierge à l'enfant 
"contra pestem" et "contra praestigia") et 2 volets non décorés. A l'intérieur, 4 volets décorés : à dr. et à g. 2 
très jolies images gouachées figurant "St. Catharina" et "St. Barbara", 3e volet en haut : image gravée sur 
papier jaune figurant la Vierge, 4e volet en bas : invocation aux rois mages impr. sur soie bleue en latin et 
en français. Texte imprimé entourant l'objet (qqs manques, texte complet ?) : "Breve, super se port[and]um 
ad gloriam Dei, suorumque sanctorum contra daemones, facturas, ligaturas, signaturas, fascinationes & 
incantationes (...)"; il s'agit d'un bref protecteur donné en 1625 par le pape Urbain VIII. 

 
247 [Dominicanes] - [Kloosterzuster], s.d. [eind 17de-begin 18de eeuw ?]. Houtsnede, opgehoogd 

met waterverf en kleine stukjes papier (?), papier, 9,1 x 6,5 cm; niet gesign. € 200/300 
 Dominicanes (?) in witte pij met zwarte sluier, in rechterhand een monstrans en in linkerhand een staf. 

Rechts van haar een andere kloosterlinge, links een bloeiende roos. 
 
248 [Franciscus] - "S. Franciscus", eind 18de-begin 19de eeuw. Gouache, op papier, +/- 21,5 x 17 

cm; getiteld. Onder zwarte passe-partout. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Franciscus, geknield voor een kruis en onder roos baldakijn. Daarrond zuilen 

met bloementuilen. Kleurrijk stuk. 
 
249 [Francis de Sales] - Reliquaire, France, XIXe s. Os, papier roulé, papier gravé, textile. Dans 

une boîte vitrée, 30,5 x 23,5 x 4 cm, cadre doré. Fond couvert de papier peint à grands motifs. 
Bonne condition. € 200/300 

 Au centre, grande image octogonale gravée et rehaussée figurant le saint en prière, cernée de 11 reliques 
identifiées à l'aide de bandelettes gravées ou impr. : Victor, Amand, Félicité, Sabine, Jucunde (?), Constance, 
Séverine, etc. L'ensemble inscrit dans un grand décor floral de papier roulé blanc et or, sur fond de soie bleu 
pâle. 

 
250 [Heilig Bloed] - BUNEL, Michiel - S. Cruoris miraculosi solemnis memoria apud P.P. 

Augustinianos Gandavi. Kopergr., [18de eeuw], op handgeschept papier, 31,3 x 24 cm; 
ingekleurd. Onder passe-partout. Onderste marge afgesneden. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Zeldzame prent. Afbeelding van een ciborie met 3 bloedende hosties vastgehouden door 2 engelen. Volgens 
de legende werd in 1354 een ciborie, met de erin bewaarde geconsacreerde hosties, gestolen uit de kerk van 
de Augustijnen te Gent. De dieven gebroeven de hosties in een weide te Ekkergem. Eén van de dieven kreeg 
berouw en keerde terug naar de plaats waar de hosties waren begraven. "Ze werden, met bloed bedekt, 
teruggevonden op een stuk land op Ekkergem, even buiten de stadsmuren. De paters, die door een 
schaapherder van de vondst werden op de hoogte gebracht, haalden de mirakuleuze hosties processiegewijs 
terug naar hun kerk. Deze gebeurtenis wordt beschouwd als de oorsprong van de jaarlijkse processie die ter 
ere van het H. Bloed door de Augustijnen werd gehouden op de zondag die valt in het octaaf van het H. 
Sacrament" (Dbnl). Ref. http://www.dbnl.org/tekst/_jaa005197601_01/_jaa005197601_01_0003.php. 

 
251 [Holy Family] - [La Sainte Famille dans une rose mystique], s.d. Gouache rehaussée à l'or, 

peau de vélin 15,5 x 12 cm; non signée. Pourtour lég. souillé. Cfr. ill. € 450/650 
 Superbe représentation très finement exécutée de la Sainte Famille dans un jardin : Marie coud, l'Enfant 

Jésus est assis sur ses genoux de Joseph. A l'arrière-plan, la maison, à l'avant-plan, les outils de Joseph. Le 
tout inscrit en médaillon dans une rose aux nombreux pétales, avec fleurs plus petites à dr. et à g. 

 
252 [Johanna] - "S. Joanna", 18de eeuw. Gouache, op perkament, +/- 14 x 12,5 cm; getiteld, niet 

gesign., gekleefd op papier. In hoeken sporen van plakband. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de heilige Johanna van Frankrijk gehuld in een rood kleed en met een kruis in haar 

linkerhand. Naast haar een kind met mandje. 
 
253 [Johanna] - "S. Joanna", 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op papier, +/- 21 x 16,5 cm; 

getiteld. Onder witte passe-partout. Geschaafd, licht bevuild. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Johanna van Frankrijk, afgebeeld als weldoenster met wijnbeker onder blauw 

baldakijn. Daarrond 2 zuilen en mooie bloemen. 
 
254 [Johannes] - "S. Joannes: Pap:", eind 18de-begin 19de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op papier, 

+/- 21,5 x 17 cm; getiteld. Onder zwarte passe-partout. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van Johannes de Doper met kruis en lam onder roos baldakijn. Daarrond 2 zuilen met 

bloementuilen. Kleurrijk stuk. 
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255 [Jozef] - 6 etiketten, s.d., gegr., op handgeschept papier, 10,5 x 16,5 cm, gekleefd op papier, 

onder passe-partout. Enkele vochtvlekken bovenaan, kl. papierverlies in benedenmarge.
 € 120/180 

 Zeldzaam. Afbeelding van Jozef met lelie en kind. De etiketten, bedoeld om te versnijden, werden gebruikt bij 
de verzending van devotieprenten. Onderaan initialen van de, ons onbekende, uitgever of handelaar. 

 
256 [Jozef] - Geklede prent, s.l., 18de eeuw. Papier, perkament, gegr., handgetekend, uitgeknipt, 

met stof bekleed; 32,5 x 18,5 cm. Verguld houten kader onder glas (talrijke wormgaten).
 € 150/200 

 Gegr. afbeelding van Jozef met kind Jezus op de arm en in zijn linkerhand een tak witte lelies. Beide in 
luxueuse groene, gele en rode kledij geborduurd met goud- en zilverdraad. Handgeschilderd decor in tempel 
met marmeren vloer en zuil. Volgens notitie op verso geschilderd op perkament. 

 
257 [Juliana] - "S. Juliana", eind 18de-begin 19de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op papier, +/- 21,5 

x 17 cm; getiteld. Onder zwarte passe-partout. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Juliana met kruis en duivel onder roos baldakijn. Daarrond 2 zuilen met 

bloementuilen. Kleurrijk stuk. 
 
258 [Koning David] - Geklede prent, s.l., 18de eeuw. Papier, gegr., uitgeknipt, met stof bekleed, 

ingekleurd; 22 x 15,5 cm, gekleefd op zwart papier. Modern houten kader onder glas.€ 150/200 
 Gegr. afbeelding van Koning David aan schrijftafel. Rechts 2 engels die zijn harp vasthouden, daarachter 

een zuil met antiek beeld; links boven een engel zich vasthoudend aan een gordijn in paarse stof. Mooi stuk. 
 
259 [Margaretha] - "S. Margaretha", 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op papier, +/- 21 x 17,5 

cm; getiteld. Onder zwarte passe-partout. € 120/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Margaretha van Antiochië met kruis en palmtak onder bruin baldakijn. 

Daarrond kleurrijk decor met 2 zuilen en mooie bloemen. 
 
260 [Norbertus - Coleta] - "S. Norbertus" en "S. Coleta", 18de eeuw. Gouache en goudgehoogd (1), 

op perkament, 13/14 x 8,2/9 cm; niet gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken op 1 bl. papier. Licht stoffig.
 € 100/150 

 1. H. Norbertus in wit habijt met op achtergrond een engel met monstrans en staf; op tafel zijn mijter. 
Goudgehoogde randversiering. 2. H. Coleta in bruin habijt met zwarte sluier. 

 
261 [O.L.V.] - 37 stuks, 18de-19de eeuw. Merendeel gegr., litho (6), houtsnede (2), op perkament (4) 

en papier, enkele opgehoogd met waterverf en/of sjablonen. Los of gekleefd op 16 bl. papier. 
Enkele met min. vlekken. € 600/800 

 Afbeeldingen van O.L.V. van Alsemberg, Antwerpen (gedat. 1722, randen bekleed met stukjes stof), Bergen 
(met handgetekende bloemenrand, vochtvlekken), Denderwindeke, Duffel (2), Einsiedeln (2), Halle (2), 
Hanswyck (2), Kalfort, Kamerijk, Kevelaar, Kortrijk ("monasterio de Groeninghe ord. cisterc."), Lebbeke (2), 
Lier, Maastricht,  Passavensis, Scherpenheuvel (Epinal prent), Scheut, Sint-Niklaas, Vilvoorde, Weert, 
Wenen. Enkele gesign. door M. Bunel (2), M. Cabbaeij (2), Isabelle Hertsens, F. Huberti, Jos. Hunin, J.B. 
Jongelinx, J.B. Leemans, H. Leys, Io. van Sande, Mari Volders. 

 Bijgevoegd : 3 prenten, 18de-19de eeuw, houtsnede of litho, versch. formaten. Bevat een litanie van Onze 
Lieve Vrouwe van Loretten (Turnhout, Brepols) en 2 ills van de kerk van Halle. - Van der Linden, J. - Le 
pèlerinage de Notre-Dame. Manuscrit avec enluminures. Brussel, Vromant, 1909, 8vo, genaaid. (41 stuks) 

 
262 [O.L.V.] - Geklede prent, 2 stuks, s.l., 18de eeuw. Papier, gegr., uitgeknipt, met stof en kant 

bekleed, stro, gekleurd zand, +/- 26,5 x 22 en 23,5 x 18,5 cm. Onder passe-partout. € 180/250 
 1. Gegr. afbeelding van de aanbidding der wijzen. Figuren aangekleed in witte stof met gouddraad (kl. def. 

aan 1 mouw, stoffen licht gebruind). Maria, Jozef en Kind met gouden aureool. Zuil op achtergrond versierd 
met gekleurd zand (?). Prent omzoomd met gouden draad; daarrond prachtige bloemenrand gemaakt uit stro 
op zwarte achtergrond. Op verso gedrukte tekst "Traitte d'alliance entre le roy et la couronne de France". 

 2. Afbeelding van O.L.V. van Passau met kind, gegr. door Bazin in 1695. Sluier en kraag in kant, kledij in 
verschillende stoffen. Licht gebruind. 

 
263 [O.L.V. van Einsiedeln] - 2 stuks, 18de eeuw. Gouache en goudgehoogd, op perkament, 8,3 x 

4,1 en 11,5 x 7,3 cm; niet gesign., gemonteerd in hoeken op 1 bl. papier. Kleinste licht geschaafd 
aan randen. € 100/150 
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 Onze Lieve Vrouw met Kind en daaronder H. Antonius met kind en palmtak, omgeven door een prachtige 
bloemensierrand. - Mirakuleus beeld van O.L.V. met kind op bruine achtergrond. 

 
264 [O.L.V.] - VAN STEIVORT, H. - [Onze Lieve Vrouw met S. Elisabeth en S. Ida], 17de eeuw 

(?). Gravure gesign. door H. Van Steivort ?, op papier, handgekleurd, 14,7 x 9,6 cm; gekleefd op 
papier (kl. roestvlekken). Klein def. aan rechterbovenhoek, enkele kreuken. € 200/300 

 Drie rondboognissen met beelden van Onze Lieve Vrouw met Kind in linkerhand en Gekruisigde Christus in 
rechterhand, geflankeerd door de H. Elisabeth en de H. Ida. Onderschrift : "O mensch soeckt god soo int 
hemelsche Iherusalem / Dat ghy hem met spyt Cathryn vander Seynen vindt / Den hemel te sijn in u en gbr in 
hem (...)". Nr 17, deel van een suite ? 

 
265 [Placidus (?)] - Reliquaire, France, probablement XVIIIe s. Os, papier roulé, tissu. Dans une 

boîte vitrée, cadre de bois sculpté peint en brun (éclats, qqs travaux de vers), 21 x 28 x 4,5 cm. 
Fond couvert d'une f. de papier portant des mentions mss en français (fort brunie, mentions peu 
lisibles). Ensemble généralement lég. défraîchi. € 200/300 

 Au centre, reliques surmontées d'une banderole ms. "S. Pacatiae M", cernées d'un ovale de papier roulé et 
de 11 (sur 12) autres reliques plus petites ("st Clemant m", "st Victori m", "st Anne mr", "s. Donat m", "s. 
Victoriae mart.", "plusieurs m", etc. Le tout inscrit dans un décor floral de papier roulé bleu et or avec qqs 
traces de rose (déteint), sur fond de soie crème. En l'honneur de saint Placide (?), moine bénédictin qui vécut 
au VIe s. 

 
266 [Providentia] - [Goddelijke providentie], 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op perkament, 

+/- 19,2 x 14,9 cm; niet gesign., gekleefd op karton. Marges wat stoffig, 2 kl. wormgaatjes.
 € 200/300 

 Centrale cirkelvormige afbeelding van het Alziend Oog, omgeven door 12 taferelen : "De blijde eeuwicheijt", 
"De vervolghinge", "De tempeeste", "De martelie", "De pijne der helle", "Den donckeren nacht", etc. Boven- 
en onderschriften, zoals o.a. : "De Goddelijcke providentie die den centre van dese siele is / bestiert die in de 
wijde, lengde, hoochde, ende diepte (...)". Prachtig geïllustreerd. 

 
267 [Shroud of Besançon] - [Lijkwade van Besançon], s.l., s.d. [18de eeuw ?]. Geborduurd, stof en 

handgetekend, 27,5 x 37,7 cm. Enkele gaten en roestvlekken, verso gebr., randen wat gerafeld.
 € 300/400 

 Volledig geborduurde prent : centrale afbeelding van een afdruk van een naakte man, vastgehouden door 3 
geestelijken (1 met mijter) met handgetekende gezichten, handen en onderkleed; mantels en decor (gordijnen, 
gras) en bloemenrand in talrijke tinten. 

 
268 [Simon] - LECAT, N. - "S. Simon", [18de eeuw], Gegr. en gouache, op handgeschept papier, 

+/- 23 x 19 cm; getiteld en gesign., gekleefd op karton, onder rode passe-partout. Marges licht 
stoffig. € 100/150 

 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Simon. Marges met mooie handgeschilderde bloemen. Op verso 
eigendomsnotitie "Hilarius Martien tot Sottegem 24 marte 1825". 

 
269 [Theresia] - DE MAN, Jacobus - "S. Virgo et mater Teresia", [18de eeuw]. Gouache 

goudgehoogd, op perkament, +/- 19 x 15 cm; getiteld en gesign. door Jacobus de Man, gekleefd 
op papier. Enkele vochtvlekken op rechtermarge. € 400/600 

 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Theresia, geflankeerd door een engel die haar hart doorboort met een lans. 
Marges met handgeschilderde bloemen in felle kleuren. 

 
270 [Theresia] - "S. Teresa", [eind 18de eeuw]. Gegr. en gouache, op perkament, 20,2 x 15,9 cm; 

getiteld en gesign. door Charles Neel, gemonteerd in hoeken, onder passe-partout met 
goudgehoogde sjablonen in hoeken. Randen licht stoffig. € 300/500 

 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Theresia, geflankeerd door een engel die haar hart doorboort met een lans. 
Marges met handgeschilderde bloemen in felle kleuren. Op verso : doodsprentje voor Maria-Theresia-
Carolina Vermylen (Mechelen 22/9/1766-9/8/1837), echtgenote van J.-F.-J. Versluysen, gedrukt te Mechelen 
bij J.F. Gilis. 

 
271 [Theresia] - "S. Theresia", 18de eeuw. Gouache, op papier, +/- 22 x 17,5 cm; getiteld. Onder 

zwarte passe-partout. € 100/150 
 Centrale afbeelding van de H. Theresia van Avila afgebeeld als karmelietes onder rood baldakijn. Daarrond 

mooie bloemen. Op verso handgeschreven notitie in latere hand : "aandenken aan de familie van Treel 1765". 
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272 [Three Kings] - [Driekoningen], 18de eeuw. Gouache goudgehoogd, op perkament, 6,4 x 10,6 
cm; niet gesign., gekleefd op groen papier en op 1 bl. papier. € 200/300 

 Mooie voorstelling van de Driekoningen in een tuin : kind Jezus op de schoot van Maria, omgeven door de 
drie wijzen in een landschappelijk kader. 

 
273 [Vouwprent] - 2 vouwprenten, 18de eeuw, op papier, één gegr., één handgetekend; getiteld 

"Thresor des ames devotes". Kleine gaatjes, maar in goede staat. € 150/200 
 1. Gegr. door Jacobus de Man naar Susanna Verbruggen, [Antwerpen], 5,8 x 8,5 cm (dichtgevouwen), +/- 

24 x 17 cm (open). Rectozijde opgevat als wisselbrief, met afbeelding van een bloedend hart en een viool. 
Verso zijde met graftombe en kruis. 

 2. Handgetekend, s.l., 7,2 x 9,9 cm (dichtgevouwen), 21,3 x 29,1 cm (open). Wat gebruind. Afbeelding op 
verso zijde licht gewijzigd : kruis met doornenkroon op berg Golgotha. Zeldzame stukken. 

 
274 [Varia] - +/- 60 images pieuses à dentelle mécanique, 2e moitié du XIXe s. Conservées dans un 

album ad hoc, in-8 obl., basane ornementée (lég. frottée, dos détaché), fermoirs. Bonne condition 
générale. € 100/150 

 Images gravées sur acier, cert. rehaussées, chromolithogr., cert. avec collages de vignettes en couleurs ou de 
petits éléments métalliques, qqs-unes gaufrées, qqs-unes part. dorées. Pour la plupart publiées à Paris par 
Aubry, Baillard, Bouasse-Lebel, Turgis... A noter : 4 p. avec présence de tissu ou de nacre, 1 p. se déployant 
et présentant 4 scènes. Bel ensemble dont certaines dentelles ou systèmes sont de petits chefs-d'oeuvres de 
complexité et contenant qqs p. vivement colorées. 

 
275 [Varia] - 23 stuks, 18de eeuw. Gegr., opgehoogd met waterverf en goud, op perkament, versch. 

afm. Gekleefd op papier in een geniet album, 4to. Enkele met min. vlekken. Cfr. ill.€ 2000/2500 
 Afbeeldingen van S. Alexis, S. Augustinus, S. Bernardus, S. Helena, S. Ida, S. Ioanna, S. Ioannes Apostolus, S. 

Laurentius, Maria, S. Marcus, S. Martinus, S. Michael, S. Rosaria, S. Sebastianus, Io. Van der Sande, 
"familia sacra", "sancta trinitas", etc. Gegr. door C. Galle, Cornelis de Boudt (5), Cor. v. Merlen (2), 
Jacobus de Man, Th. v. Merlen (2), Mic. Cabbaey (2), Nor. Van Sande, G. Dunck, Av. Wielens, Isabella 
Hertsens. Enkele opgehoogd in felle kleuren. 

 
276 [Varia] - 25 stuks, 18de-19de eeuw. Gegr. en/of uitgeknipt, op papier, in kleur, versierd met 

verguld of gekleurd metaalpapier en/of bekleed met stof. Bewaard in een mod. rood halflederen 
album, Brokaatpapier op platten (licht geschaafd), 16 x 21,5 cm, vergulde gladde rug. Iedere 
prent onder zwarte passe-partout met vergulde rand. Prachtig album. Cfr. ill. € 800/1000 

 Zeldzame collectie devotieprenten, vnl. met Duitse onder- en/of bovenschriften. Afbeeldingen van Barbara, 
Christus, Ioannes Nepomucenus, Gregorius, heiligen Petrus-Paulus-Andreas-Jacobus, Maria-Jezus-Anna, 
Maria Schosberg, O.L.V. en kind, O.L.V. tot Laken, intocht in Jeruzalem. Gesigneerd door o.a. Caspar 
Harrer, Jungwiert, F. Schach en Berterham (1710). Op enkele herkomstgegevens : communieprenten voor 
Charles Beijens (1827, Sint-Denijs-Westrem), Pelagia Rosseels, Joanna Rosseels, Benedictus Rosseels, 
Angelica Lammens (1821, Zeveneken). Ingesloten vooraan in album : driekoningenprent op stof, 3,4 x 9,2 
cm. (26 stuks) 

 
277 [Varia] - 3 stuks, 18de-begin 19de eeuw. Handgetekend en waterverf, goudgehoogd, op 

perkament (2) en papier (1), 2 met getitelde banderol, gekleefd op 1 bl. papier, 35 x 26,2 cm. Eén 
met (vocht)vlekken aan randen. € 350/500 

 Afbeeldingen van Jezus' brandend hart geplaatst op een rots in een beek, omgeven door een goudgehoogde 
rand versierd met vogels. - Landschap met bloementuil en duif, in een prachtige goudgehoogde sierrand. - 
Een bloem met Duits onderschrift "H. Maria Mutter Gottes Bitt für uns sündern". 

 
278 [Varia] - 53 stuks, 18de-19de eeuw. Gegr., houtsnede of handgetekend (7), 14 op perkament, 

allen in kleur (uitgez. 2), één met stro, enkele opgehoogd met goud. Bewaard in een halflederen 
album, 15,5 x 12 cm, parelmoeren inlegwerk op platten, rug (licht geschaafd), slot, vergulde 
sneden. Heel mooi ex. Cfr. ill. € 800/1000 

 Afbeeldingen van o.a. Anna, Barbara, Elisabeth, Franciscus Xaverius, Gregorius, Heuwigis, Hyacinthus, 
Ignatius, Iosaphat Koncewicius, Joachim, Johannes Berchmans, Maria, Stephanus, Susanna, het bloedend 
hart. Gesigneerd door o.a. F. Huberti (7), C. de Boudt (7), J. de Man, Th. v. Merlen (2), Michiel Cabbaey (3), 
L. Fruijtiers (2), Charles Neel, A.F. Heydreix (2), Isabella Hertsens. Bevat enkele gebeds- en 
communieprenten. Op te merken : één handgeschilderde prent met prachtige omlijsting gemaakt uit stro, 
andere met handgetekende randversiering met bloemen. 
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279 [Varia] - 7 stuks, 18de-19de eeuw. Gegr. (2) of handgetekend, in kleur, enkele goudgehoogd, 1 
uitgeknipt, op papier (3) en perkament (4), gekleefd op 4 bl. papier. Eén gebr. en met kl. 
scheurtjes. € 250/350 

 Afbeeldingen van Jezus' brandend en gekroond hart. - Het Alziend Oog. - Jezus' brandend hart omgeven 
door een engel en een prachtig versierde bloemenrand, met onderschrift "spiritus Domini replevit orbem 
terrarum". - Heilige in witte pij met kruis, lans en speer in een erg gedetailleerde sierrand van bloemen in 
talrijke tinten. - Het Heilig Bloed (gegr.). - Gekruisigde Christus, martelaarstuigen, haan, etc. (gebr.). 

 
280 [Varia] - Handgetekende prent, eind 18de eeuw, handgeschept papier, 31,5 x 39,6 cm, 

geplooid. Vochtvlekken onderaan. € 150/200 
 Links geestelijke met mijter, rechts bloementuil, boven het Alziend Oog. Centraal gedeelte 13 regels 

handgeschreven tekst : "In zaeken dat ghij zijt gevallen in het lijden, wilt tegen uwen Godt, oft zijnen wille 
strijden, en inden tegenspoet, oft kreunt, oft tenstaet, oft daer in murmureert, ten is u geen en baet, daerom 
weest lijdtzaem...". Op verso handgeschreven notitie : "deze 27 maerte 1763 ontfaen by mij onderschreven 
nijtor ? gand van jacobus francis verschraegen de somme van drij grond drij schellingen drij grooten". 

 
Images populaires ~ Volksprenten 

 
281 [Calendar] - 2 kalenders, 18de-19de eeuw. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 
 1. "Altyd durende almanak", 18de eeuw. Gouache op perkament, uitschuifbare delen op verso in papier, 

30,3 x 19,6 cm; niet gesign. Wat stoffig. Centraal een kalender met dagen van de week (uitschuifbaar). 
Daaronder kindje Jezus in kribbe met Jozef en Maria, links de Driekoningen, rechts andere bezoekers. 
Bovenaan banderol met engels : "eere zy God in de hoogste hemelen Luce.2. v:14". Zeldzaam. 

 2. Delmotta, H. - Pentekening, 26 maart 1817, papier 19,6 x 17,5 cm; gesign. Enkele vlekken. Rechthoekige 
kalender in een cirkelvormige laurerkrans, het geheel in een vierkanten sierrand. Met uitschuifbare delen 
(dagen en maanden). Mooi stuk. 

 Bijgevoegd : 1 prent, [17de eeuw ?]. Pentekening en handgeschreven tekst, opgehoogd met rood, papier 18,8 
x 14,4 cm; niet gesign. Roestvlekken, enkele rest. met plakband, bovenaan kl. hoekje afgescheurd. Recto zijde 
driehoek met daarrond tulp en andere bloem, op verso kelk. Binnen beide afbeeldingen Latijnse tekst. 
Betreffende esoterie ? (3 stuks) 

 
282 [Chromos] - 270 chromos, Compagnie Liebig, begin 20ste eeuw. Gemonteerd op 45 bl. 

gekleurd papier, opgeborgen in een album, 4to, 28,5 x 30 cm, geïll. linnen, getiteld "Chromos 
Liebig". Enkele kl. def., maar in goede staat. € 120/180 

 Publicitaire chromos, waaronder talrijke reeksen betreffende : Tabak, 3 st. - Vlasnijverheid, 3 st. - Groot 
aannemersmaterieel, 6 st. - Het leven der gletschers, 6 st. - Begijnhoven van België, 6 st. - De vischvangst bij 
de Middellandsche zee-volkeren, 6 st. - Primitieve woningen, 6 st. - Het heilig jaar en zijn oorsprong, 12 st. - 
De goden van Egypte, 6 st. - Het huis van Bourgondië, 6 st. - De geschiedenis van onze provincies, 6 st. - 
Reuzen, 6 st. - De legende van st. Nicolaas, 6 st., etc. 

 
283 [Coins - Bruges] - 19 armenpenningen vnl. betreffende de Sint-Salvatorkerk te Brugge, [18de 

eeuw] (1 gedateerd 1733), cirkelvormig en driehoekig, verschillende materialen en afmetingen, 
opgeborgen in plastieken mapjes. Enkele slecht leesbaar. € 120/180 

 O.a. voor brood en kolen. 
 
284 [Decorative paper] - 1 blad behangpapier (?). S.l., s.n., [18de eeuw ?], 31,5 x 41 cm, 

houtsnede, gekleefd op karton, onder passe-partout. Middenvouw en bovenste marges gerest. aan 
verso. Bovenaan klein tekstverlies, letter "p" aangevuld in handschrift. € 150/200 

 Centrale, ovale afbeelding van het heilig kruis, de gesel, de speer, spijkers en de doornenkroon, omgeven 
door vlechtwerk. Daarrond afbeelding van bloemen en vermelding van Joseph, Fran[ciscus], An[na], etc. 
Waarschijnlijk deel uitmakend van een stuk behangpapier voor kloosters of begijnhoven ? Decoratief stuk. 

 
285 [Decorative paper] - 1 blad Brokaatpapier. Nürnberg, Paul Reymund, [18de eeuw], +/- 35,5 x 

42,2 cm, goud op rood papier, genum. 13. Kl. scheurtje in rechter benedenhoek. Heel goede staat. 
Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Afbeelding van 32 heiligen als Andreas, Petrus, Mattheus, Jacob, Daniel, Jonas, David, Amos, Jeremias, 
Lucas, Ambrosius. 

 
286 [Devotion] - [BLIN, Thomas] - L'Assomption de la Ste Vierge. S.l., s.d. [2ème moitié XVIIIe 

s.], grand bois colorié au pochoir, 37,7 x 28 cm, vergé, monté sur carton et sous passe-partout 
(détaché). Qqs rouss., lég. défraîchi. € 100/150 
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 Belle pièce, coloriée en bleu, rose et jaune-brun. Ref. Base Joconde 
http://www.culture.gouv.fr/public/mistral/joconde_fr. 

 
287 [Devotion] - Kragtig gebed tot Jesus en Maria. Gent, Ch. Van Doorslaer, s.d. [1ste helft 19de 

eeuw], geïll. eenbladdruk, houtsnede, op handgeschept papier, 32,6 x 38,5 cm, gekleefd op 
karton, onder oranje passe-partout. Talrijke vlekken. € 200/250 

 Zeldzame prent. Voorstelling van Christus aan het kruis (rechts) en O.L.V. van Genade met kind (links). 
Opgehoogd met sjablonen in blauw, geel en bordeaux. Tekst gedrukt rond de houtsneden. Ref. Niet in De 
Meyer. 

 
288 [Dressed print] - WEIGEL, J.C. - Europa. S.l. [Duitsland], 18de eeuw. Papier, uitgeknipt, met 

stof bekleed, 28 x 19 cm; gekleefd op papier (gebruind, wormsporen). Onder passe-partout.
 € 120/150 

 Allegorische, geklede prent. Afbeelding van een wandelend koppel op terras. Vrouw gekleed in een blauwe 
stoffen jurk, met witte en gele omzomingen; man in mantel van groen en bordeaux velours en met zwarte 
stoffen hoed in zijn hand. Links een kleine klimmende leeuw, op achtergrond een tuin. Onderschriften in het 
Duits. Mooi stuk. 

 
289 [Games - playing-cards] - Uncut sheet with 12 figures + AS, 2S and 9S by "Gibson & 

Osborne", London, c. 1765-1776. Woodcut, stenciled colours, 2 layers in thickness, 32 x 38 cm 
(sheet), 8,5 x 5,7 cm (cards). Verso : black. € 250/300 

 Court cards with archaic figures in French style. Tax stamp on the ace of spades, duty ace of 1765-1776 
(George III, n. 115). Nice coloured. Ref. Catherine Perry Hargrave, A history of playing cards, p. 185.  

 *** Feuille de 12 figures + AP, 2P et 9P par "Gibson & Osborne" (sur AP), Londres, c. 1765-1776. En pied, 
gravée sur bois et coloriée au pochoir, 32 x 38 cm (feuille), 8,5 x 5,7 cm (cartes). Dos : noirci. Jeu à figures 
archaïsantes de type français. AP fiscal gravé sur bois datable de 1765-1776 (George III, n. 115). Bons 
tirage et coloris. 

 
290 [Games] - 4 ganzenspellen, 18de-19de eeuw, geïll. eenbladdrukken, houtsnede, handgeschept of 

velijn (1) papier, versch. afmetingen & condities, 1 in kleur. € 150/200 
 Het nieuw en vermaekelyk gansen-spel n. 5. Gent, Ch. de Goesin-Disbecq, c. 34,5 x 43 cm, in kleur. 

Vochtvlekken, gerest., linker bovenhoek handgetekend. - Id., c. 34 x 42 cm, z/w. Enkele roestvlekken. - Het 
nieuw, ende vermaeckelijck gansen-spel, in wat maniere, ende hoe men 't selve spelen moet. Brugge, Jacobus 
Beernaerts, 46 x 40 cm. Vochtvlekken, gerest., marges in slechte staat of aangevuld. - [Gansen-spel]. 
Turnhout, Wellens, Delhuvenne & comp., 37,5 x 45,5 cm, onder passe-partout. 

 Bijgevoegd : Geestelyken dolhof. Die zoekt, die vind. Gent, L. Van Paemel, s.d., geïll. éénbladdruk, 
houtsnede, handgeschept papier, 48,5 x 41 cm. (5 stuks) 

 
291 [Love letter] - [Minne brief].  Antwerp, Geraert Bogaert, [18th c.], square broadsheet, c. 21,2 x 

21,2 cm (somewhat short, some folds - the broadsheet was meant to be folded - with tears and 
old repairs, sm. hole in center). Good condition. Cfr. ill. € 250/350 

 Curious and extr. rare leaflet (unknown ?) with a Dutch love letter in verse and 16 old coloured woodcut 
scenes with Dutch verse subscriptions. Inc. "Ach mijn alderliefste Lief, Doorleest eens desen minne brief 
(…)"; Expl. "Dit is niet tot spot der vrouwe(n) geschreven, Maer tot een salig en beter leve(n)". Ref. Not in 
Anet, Le livre populaire etc. 

 
292 [New Year's wish] - 10 nieuwjaarswensen, 18de-19de eeuw, eenbladdrukken op handgeschept 

(5) of velijn papier, houtsnede en gegr. (4), versch. afmetingen, 2 ingekleurd, onder passe-partout.
 € 150/200 

 Eén van de schuttersgilde van Gent (1747), 2 van de "lanteirn-aenstekers" (Gent, 1829 en Oudenaarde, 
1842), 1 van de nachtwakers (Aalst, 1843), 1 van de schoorsteenveger Angelus Van de Wale (Aalst, 1843), 1 
van de "gaz-aenstekers" (Oudenaarde, 1857), 1 van de "bargie lossers" (Gent), 2 van de "arnassers" (Gent), 
etc. 

 
293 [New Year's wish] - 6 nieuwjaarswensen, 18de-19de eeuw, eenbladdrukken op handgeschept 

(3) of velijn papier, houtsnede en houtgravure, versch. afmetingen, enkele opgehoogd met 
sjablonen, onder passe-partout (3). Eén gerest. aan middenvouw, 1 met kl. gat en enkele vlekken.
 € 200/300 

 Eén van de schuttersgilde (1704), geïll. met houtsneden (bovenaan gevleugelde St Michael die de draak met 
schild en zwaard neersteekt, daarnaast en eronder wapenschilden). Centraal 15-regelig vers. - 2 van de 
nachtwacht, één 18de-eeuws, ander latere afdruk. Geïll. met 2 grote houtsneden. - 3 betreffende Mechelen 
(2 voor "allumeurs", 1860 en s.d.; 1 gedrukt te Mechelen bij L. Vander Elst, 18de eeuw). 
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294 [New Year's wish] - Beweegh-dicht om alle menschen met dit teghenwoordig nieuw Jaer 

1646 te doen op-staen uyt haeren slaep der sonden/ en(de) haer leven te beteren. Gent, Jan 
vanden Kerckhove, 17de eeuw, eenbladdruk op handgeschept papier, +/- 49 x 25 cm, gekleefd op 
karton, onder passe-partout. Talrijke scheuren, gerest. op verso, rechtermarge beschadigd, gerest. 
maar met verlies van enkele letters (en aangevuld in latere hand). € 250/300 

 Uiterst zeldzaam nieuwjaarsgedicht van 120 verzen. Daarronder een liedje "Van(de) geboorte Christi, 
gedicht op desen tegenwoordigen bedroefden tytdt 1646, tot troost ende vermaeck van alle benaude, ende 
bedroefde herten. Op de wijse : Truyse-muysen". Ref. Bibl. gantoise 12222. Niet in Opac KBR, Aleph UGent, 
Libis, Anet. 

 
295 [New Year's wish] - Plus de 200 lettres de nouvel an ornementées, fin XIXe-1ère moitié XXe 

s. Dont +/- 100 manuscrites en français ou en néerlandais (1 en allemand), les autres vierges. Qqs 
p. abîmées ou pliées, sinon bonne condition générale et découpis généralement intacts.€ 300/400 

 Bel ensemble luxueux et varié dont quasi toutes les p. sont agrémentées de découpis chromolith. à thèmes 
profanes ou religieux (photochromolith. ou impr. pour les plus récentes), certains à pièces mobiles, et 
cernées de bordures ornementées en couleurs ou à l'or, gaufrées, dentelées, etc. La plus ancienne datée 1874 
(abîmée) + 5 autres p. fin XIXe s., les autres réparties jusque 1958 (qqs-unes non datées). A noter dans 
l'ensemble : qqs p. à bordures identiques mais tirées dans d'autres couleurs ou décorées de découpis 
différents, 4 p. non décorées dont 3 datées 1882-1884, 1 p. à l'en-tête "Institut St-Josse" datée 1918. 
Charmants témoignages d'une coutume jadis très vivace. 

 
~ Zeldzame "De Blauwe Huyck" prent ~ 

 
296 [Popular picture - proverbs] - [VAN DOETECHUM, Johannes] - [Spreuken], 17de eeuw. 

Kopergrav. op handgeschept papier, +/- 38 x 28,4 cm, blad 44,5 x 50,3 cm. Kl. scheur in 
onderste marge van middenvouw verstevigd met plakband op verso. Mooi ex., met brede marges.
 € 600/800 

 Eén van de zeldzame volksprenten met spreekwoorden getiteld "De Blauwe Huyck", naar een typische scene 
waar een jonge vrouw een blauwe mantel over de schouders legt van een oude man, een metafoor voor 
oplichterij. Naar Pieter Brueghel de Oude's "Nederlandse spreekwoorden" (1559) door J. van Doetechum 
(Deventer 1559-Haarlem 1601). Het betreft het blad 3 (van 4). Mooi, oudgekleurde volksprent met 
voorstelling van ongeveer 20 spreuken, zoals bv. "Dat sluijt gelijck een tanghe up een verrken", "Dat Bier is 
voer de ganzen niet ghebrouwen", "Ick moet mij crommen zal ick doer de werrelt commen", "De twe schieten 
doer een gatt", "Deze scheert den geck", enz. Ref. Meyer, Maurits de - "De blauwe huyck van Jan van 
Doetinchem, 1577" in Volkskunde 71 (1970), p. 33. 

 
297 [Popular picture] - 3 volksprenten, Amsterdam of s.l., eind 18de-19de eeuw, houtsnede, 

verschillende formaten, opgehoogd met sjablonen. € 100/120 
 Trijn Altijddorst, geh : koffijlief. Hoofdvrouw van het koffijzusters gezelschap (...), Amsterdam, D. Lijsen, 33 

x 44,3 cm. Roestvlekken. - Willem-Frederik-George-Lodewijk, Prins van Oranje, veld-maarschalk van het 
Hollandsche leger tegen de muiters, Amsterdam, erven Wijsmuller, 42 x 33 cm, onder passe-partout. Vocht- 
en roestvlekken, gerest. aan verso. - [Leurders met hun straatroepen], s.l., 41 x 33 cm, gekleefd op karton. 
Gebr., gerest. aan randen. 

 
298 [Popular picture] - Decoratieve prent met geschreven wensen. Amsterdam, wed. J. Ratelband 

en J. Brouwer, s.d., gegr. en handgeschreven, op handgeschept papier, +/- 39 x 31 cm; 
opgehoogd, gekleefd op Steinbach papier. Linker boven- en benedenhoek gerest., klein gaatje in 
rechter bovenhoek. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Mooie en zeldzame handgeschreven wensbrief voor S. Nicolaas geschreven door Ignatius de Grave in 1788 
te Hove in het "werkhuys" : "... Hij brengt noten en castanien, suyker soet en mosepijn / suyker koeken en 
orangen, ah hoe lekker zal het zyn./ Spreekt hem doch mijn lieve moeder, voor my mijn suster en broeders / 
vraegt hem doch met goed faetsoen, dat hij hier zyn rondd' komt doen (...)". Geïll. met een fraaie gegr. 
rococo sierrand : aan weerszijden van het vers een muzikant op sokkel, omgeven door 2 zuilen versierd met 
takken, en die een prieel vormen; onderaan afbeelding van de Opdracht in de tempel. Ref. Buijnsters-Smet, 
Decoratieve prenten met geschreven wensen, p. 204 n. 2. Zie regionaal archief Alkmaar 
http://www.beeldbank-
nh.nl/component/provider/task/search?q_dc_source=%5BGelegenheidsgedichten%5D&start=36. 

 
299 [Popular picture] - [La vendeuse de pommes], s.d. Aquarelle partiellement piquetée, 24,3 x 19 

cm, vergé 34,2 x 23,8 cm. Qqs plis, traces de montage au verso. € 120/180 



 

42 
 

 Jeune paysanne poussant une brouette remplie de pommes, accompagnée par un chien; à l'arrière-plan, une 
ville avec clochers et une coupole, cette partie non piquetée. 

 
300 [Popular picture] - "Maria Clementina Sobieski", 18de eeuw. Gouache, op perkament, +/- 19 

x 14,4 cm, gekleefd op papier (losjes). Marges bevuild en met vochtvlekken, gouache geschaafd.
 € 250/350 

 Centrale afbeelding van de Poolse prinses (1702-1735), gehuld in groen kleed en rode mantel. Ze wast de 
voeten van een andere dame in een gasthuis. Op achtergrond 3 zieken te bed die verzorgd worden door 
zusters. Onderschrift (vaag) : "afbeeldsel vande devote coninginne (...) die tot Roome met haere 
Conincklijcke handen de siecken in de Gasthuysen continueel gedient heeft obijt 1735". 

 
301 [Popular picture] - POSSEMIERS, Adriaan - Trap des ouderdoms, Antwerpen, [2de helft 

17de eeuw], kopergrav. op handgeschept papier, +/- 37,5 x 50,9 cm, opgehoogd met sjablonen. 
Scheurtjes aan randen gerest., licht bevuild. € 180/250 

 Op 10 treden van de trap des ouderdoms staan 10 mannen en vrouwen van de leeftijd van 0 tot 100 jaar. 
Onder de brug drie bogen met allegorische voorstellingen, met in het midden Het Laatste Oordeel. Bovenaan 
2 cartouches met elk 4-regelige versjes in het Nederlands. Ref. Bénézit VIII, p. 443 : Middelburg 1660- ?, 
Hollandsche school, werd in 1676 burger van Antwerpen, graveur van vnl. portretten. 

 Bijgevoegd : [Trap des ouderdoms], Montbéliard, Th.-Fréd. Deckherr, s.d. [19de eeuw], houtsnede op velijn, 
34,5 x 43 cm, opgehoogd met sjablonen, onder passe-partout. Vlekken, gerest. aan hoeken. Duitse 
onderschriften. (2 stuks) 

 
302 [Popular picture] - [Vase fleuri], s.d. Image piquetée en creux et en relief, et partiellement 

rehaussée, vergé 26 x 20,5 cm. Montée sur f. de support. Feuille lég. poussiéreuse, davantage 
dans les angles, qqs lég. rouss. et souill. € 200/300 

 Jolie pièce aux frais coloris piquetée sur l'endroit et sur l'envers, ce qui permet des accentuations de 
couleurs. 

 
Livres populaires ~ Volksboeken 

 
303 [ABC - Ghent imprint] - + A.a.b.c. (…). Ghent, D.J. Vanderhaeghen, [1828-1852], 24mo, 

folded sheet, c. 28,5 x 42 cm, uncut. In excellent condition. € 120/160 
 Nice example of a later ABC-booklet for absolute beginners, containing the gothic alphabet, prayers ("Onse 

Vader", "Weest ghegroet"), the Credo, and the 10 Commandments. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 9928. Not in Le livre 
populaire. 

 Joined : Defective copy of the same work, Ghent, Widow of Ioos Dooms, 1639, 16mo, [8 (of 12)] pp., folded 
sheet, c. 20 x 31 cm, uncut, 1 quarter of leaf (4 pp.) cut off, 6 pp. with parts of text torn off (taken from a 
bookbinding?). Gothic type. Ref. STCV (1) = Bibl. gantoise 12400. Not in Le livre populaire. (2 pcs) 

 
304 [Almanac] - Almanach de Kate Greenaway pour 1883. Paris, Librairie Hachette, [19th c.], 

32mo, half cloth, ill. covers, green edges, [24] pp. (minor spotting).  Good copy. € 50/80 
 French ed. illustrated with 24 col. pictured pages. Kate Greenaway (1846-1901) was one of the most popular 

figures in British book illustration in the later part of the 19th century. Ref.  KB The Hague (1). BN Paris (1). 
COPAC (1). Cp. Baker, Bibliography of British book illustrators, G.49.   

 We join : Almanaque hispano-americano para 1883, arreglado por don Pedro Maria Barrera (...). Ano 
decimo tercero. Madrid, Libreria de V. Suarez, 1882, 12mo, ill. wrappers (def. at spine), 208 pp. (sl. 
browning and spotting). With ills. - Almanach preço corrente 1892. Lisbon, s.n., s.d., ill. wrappers, [80] pp. 
(spotting).  (3 vol.) 

 
305 [Children's book] - WIDOR, Charles-Marie - Vieilles chansons pour les petits enfants. Avec 

accompagnements par Ch.-M. Widor (manque pp. 23/24, qqs déchir. en fond de cahier, érafl. p. 
22). - WECKERLIN, Jean-Baptiste - Chansons de France pour les petits Français. Avec 
accompagnements de J.B. Weckerlin. Illustrations par B. de Monvel. Paris, Plon-Nourrit et Cie, 
s.d., id. [c. 1920 ?], 2 vol., petit in-4 obl., cart. d'édit., toile gris bleu ou rose fleurie, titres en noir 
et motifs dorés sur les plats sup., dos lisses muets (recollé au 2e vol. ?). Ensemble un peu défr. et 
lég. souillé, avec traces d'usage interne, surtout marginales. € 150/200 

 Choix de chansons populaires enfantines avec paroles et musique. Toutes les pages sont joliment illustrées 
en couleurs.  

 Joint : 1898. Belle Jardinière. Calendrier, Paris, G. de Malherbe, [1897], in-12, en ff. retenus par 2 
cordelettes dans la partie sup., 12 ff. Sans la couv. Bonne condition. Offert par le célèbre grand magasin 
parisien, complet des 12 ff. ill. en couleurs par Boutet de Monvel, L. Sabatier, M. Orange, de Monzaigle, P. 
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Destez, F. de Myrbach, Rejchan, Lhermitte, A. Parys, Caran d'Ache, L. Kovalski et L.-O. Merson. Jolies 
scènes appropriées aux activités saisonnières : "Bonne année", "Mardi gras", "Les fraises", "La moisson", 
"Le gui", etc. (3 pcs) 

 
306 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint] - Het leven van den H. Donatus, martelaer; patroon tegen alle 

schaedelijk onweder, van storm-winden, regens, droogte, van hagel, donder en blixem. 
Antwerpen, J.P. de Cort, 1765, 8vo, grijs omslag, 61-[1 bl.] p. (A3-4 ontbr. ?, kl. gaatje in 
bovenhoek van frontisp., enkele vlekken en wormsporen). Goed ex. € 100/150 

 Zeldzaam heiligenleven van St Donaas. Geïll. met een gegr. frontisp. en een houtsnede ornament op titelblad. 
Ref. Anet. Niet in STCV. 

 Bijgevoegd : Origine et progrès de l'invocation de saint Donat, martyr, dans l'église des pères capucins 
d'Arlon, contre le tonnerre, la grêle et l'orage (...). Nouvelle édition. Alençon, Lafontaine, s.d., 8vo, blauw 
omslag, 69-[2-1 bl.] p. (min. vlekken). Houtsnede frontisp. (2 vol.) 

 
307 [Devotion - Ghent imprint] - Kort begryp van den geles-boek raekende de provendirige 

beggynen van't beggyn-hof van S. Aubertus, gezeyt 't poortacker, binnen Gend. S.l. [Ghent], s.n., 
1776, 8vo, orig. gemarm. omslag (licht bevuild), 42 p.  Goed ex. € 120/200 

 Zeldzaam devotioneel werk van de begijnen van 't Poortackere ter ere van Maria. In Latijn en Nederlands. 
Houtsneden : 1 ill. op titelpag. en 1 kopvignet. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 11129.  Niet in Opac KBR. 

 
308 [Devotion - Lier imprint] - Het leven van den H. Rochus belyder, patroon tegen de peste. 

Welken Heyligen bezonderlyk geviert word in de collegiale kerk van den H. Gummarus tot Lier. 
Lier, J.H. Le Tellier, 1783, 12mo, grijs omslag (licht bevuild), 32 p. - Litanie ter eeren van den 
H. Gummarus, bezonderen patroon tegen de gesletentheyd, en gemeynen beschermer der stad 
Lier. Lier, J. Le Tellier, s.d., 12mo, omslag, [12] p. Gegr. frontisp. - Litanie ter eeren van den 
H. Gummarus (...). Lier, F.-G.-A. Verhoeven, 1833, 12mo, [12] p. Gegr. frontisp. - Wouters, 
J.V. - Herstelden luyster van den H. Gummarus (...) uytgegeeven op last van het Tael- en 
Dichtlievend Genootschap (...). [Lier], Van den Wyngaert, 1824, 8vo, blauw omslag (bevuild), 
24-[2] p. (vochtvlekken). € 200/300 

 Bijgevoegd : Avondtroodt, G.J. - De furi of Lier, op den 14den october 1595 door den vyand verrast en door 
de burgers van Antwerpen en van Mechelen hernomen (...). Lier, J. Van In, 1840, 8vo, blauw 
uitgeversomslag. (5 vol.) 

 
309 [Devotion - Maastricht imprint] - SALES, François de - Onderwys oft Aenleydinge tot een 

Godtvruchtig leven (…) [rev. trsl. W.F.P. op L. (= W. Foppens)]. Maastricht, Lambert Bertus, 
1715, 12mo, contemp. calf (loosening, def. at head), gilt spine, [2]-650-[30] pp. (paper age-toned, 
frontisp. underlaid).  Good copy. € 100/150 

 Ed. of the Dutch trsl. (1st publ 1671) by W. Foppens (1634-1699) of a popular work by François de Sales 
(1567-1622).  Engr. frontisp. by Harrewyn. Ref. Heynen "Maastricht" 188. STCN (1). BCNI 17295. Not in 
BL London, BN Paris. 

 
310 [Devotion - St Mark] - MANIN, Leonardo - Memorie storico-critiche intorno la vita, 

translazione, e invenzione di San Marco evangelista principale protettore di Venezia. Venice, 
Picotti, 1815, 4to, contemp. boards (spine def.), 37-[1 bl.-2] pp. (spotting). € 150/200 

 First edition (2nd 1835) of this work on Mark the Evangelist. Ill. with 5 lithogr. plates (1 full-page, 4 double-
page) depicting i.a. the St Mark's Basilica at Venice. Ref. COPAC. 

 
311 [Games - billiards] - MINGAUD, François - Noble jeu de billard. Coups extraordinaires et 

surprenants qui ont fait l'admiration de la majeure partie des souverains de l'Europe (...). 
Bruxelles, Lithographie royale de Jobard, [1828], in-8, demi-papier caillouté de l'époque, étiq. 
lithogr. collée sur le plat sup., dos lisse (abîmé, manquant), [3-1 bl.]-40 pp. (tapis des billards 
brunis). Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Très rare édition bruxelloise d'un ouvr. paru l'année précédente à Paris. Ouvr. entièrement lithographié, 
contenant 1 titre, "Bille synoptique" et 40 pl. rehaussées figurant divers schémas de jeu. Ancien capitaine 
d'infanterie français, Fr. Mingaud (1771-1847) inventa le "procédé" ou rondelle de cuir placée au bout de la 
queue de billard; cette rondelle est à la base du jeu moderne. Ref. Devolder M-932 (réf. bibliogr. seulement). 
Manque à Opac KBR, Bn-Opale plus, COPAC. 

 
312 [Games - rebus] - Le petit oracle des amans, ou Les horoscopes de l'amour, mis en rébus; 

ouvrage dans lequel chacun peut trouver toutes les vérites plaisantes qui le concernent. Paris, 
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Delarue; Lille, Castiaux (impr. de Blocquel), (1823), in-16, basane blonde XXe s., dos fleuronné 
doré à 4 nerfs, étiq. de cuir noir, non rogné, couv. (défr.) cons., [9]-177-[1 bl.-16] pp. (mouill. 
passim, plus prononcée aux dern. ff.).  Plaisant ex. en reliure pastiche. € 120/200 

 Petit jeu de divination amoureuse contenant les règles du jeu, 152 rébus illustrés sur bois (2 par page, 
imprimés tête-bêche, "pour une femme" ou "pour un homme"), la signification des principales figures et 
l'explication des "oracles". Fait aussi fonction d'almanach (calendrier pour 1823 in fine). Ref. Pas dans 
Grand-Carteret. Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
313 [Games] - [SOUMILLE, Bernard-Laurent] - Le grand trictrac ou Méthode facile pour 

apprendre sans maître la marche, les termes, les règles, et une grande partie des finesses de ce jeu, 
enrichie de 270. planches ou figures, avec les décisions des cas particuliers. Paris, Pierre Giffart, 
1756, in-8, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque (coins lég. émoussés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs 
(mors lég. frottés, localement fendus, coiffes endommagées, travaux de ver en queue), étiq. de 
cuir rouge, tr. rouges, vi-523-[1] pp. (souill. croissante à partir de la p. 175, pet. manque à la 
garde volante sup.).  Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Réédition de ce traité (originale Avignon 1738) dû à l'abbé Soumille (1703-1774), mathématicien, physicien 
et correspondant de l'Acad. des Sciences de Paris. Ill. de nombreux schémas de jeux in texto. Ref. Bn-Opale 
plus. 

 
~ Very rare 2nd ed. of this manual for brewers ~ 

 
314 [Gastronomy - brewery] - [VAN LIS, W.] - Den volmaekten bier-brouwer, onderwysende I. 

De instructie van de waere kennisse der ingredienten en ustencilen noodig tot het bier-brouwen. 
II. De bereydinge en bewerkinge van het bier-brouwen (...). Alles nauwkeurig uyt veel-jaerige 
ondervindinge opgesteld door W.V.L. Br. en Med. D. Tweeden druk. Brussel, "te koopen tot 
Gend, Ph. en P. Gimblet", 1793, 8vo, mod. halflederen band, gemarm. papier op platen, gladde 
rug, [32]-137-vii p. (enkele roestvlekken). Goed, onafgesneden ex. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Erg zeldzame 2de druk van dit handboek voor bierbrouwers. Bevat een lofdicht op de brouwkunde, 
"aenwysinge van de maeten der graenen, gerste, haver &c. en der kleyne natte maeten, pinten, potten en 
stoopen (...)" (geordend per streek), en 8 hoofdstukken betreffende de voorbereiding en bewerking 
(ingrediënten), de manieren om goed bier te maken, de verschillende soorten bier (incl. "medecynsche 
bieren"), bewerking van hop, het brouwen, de manier om "bier-azyn" te brouwen, etc. Ref. 
Cuperus/Witteveen, Bibl. gastron. 448 (4 ex.). Niet in Bibl. gantoise, Landwehr, Opac KBR, Libis, Anet, 
Aleph UGent. 

 
~ Very rare 3rd edition of this manual for oenologists ~ 

 
315 [Gastronomy - oenology] - Den volmaekten wyn-steker, onderwysende I. de bereydinge en 

bewerkinge van den most en gistinge der wynen, de behandelinge om allerleye soorten van 
wynen te maeken (...). Door E.L.H.W. Derden druk. Brugge, "te koopen tot Gend, Ph. en P. 
Gimblet", 1794, 8vo, mod. halflederen band, vergulde rug met 4 ribben, [4]-214-x p. (enkele 
vochtvlekken in bovenmarge, titel wat bevuild). Goed ex. € 300/400 

 Erg zeldzame, anoniem verschenen, derde druk. Handboek voor de oenoloog verdeeld in 12 hoofdstukken. 
Informatie betreffende de kunst om wijn te maken, "van den most en van het gisten", "geëxperimenteerde 
geheymen der Bergeracsche, Bordeausche, Champagsche, Spaensche, Rhynsche, Moesel of Fransche wynen", 
"naer gemaekte wynen" (van kersen, vlierbes, alants, rozen, kruiden), "observatien en waernemingen over de 
wyn", de aanplanting, het plukken en persen van de druiven, het proeven, enz. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 4986. 
Witteveen/Cuperus, Bibl. gastron. 6760. Libis. Niet in Opac KBR, Anet, Bn-Opale plus, Landwehr, BL 
London, Vicaire, Oberlé. 

 
316 [Miniature book - Antwerp] - S. Jans evangelie met de 7. woorden, een schoon benedictie 

ende 5. dankseggingen. Antwerp, J.B. Carstiaenssens, [1772-1812], 64mo, loose in decorative 
paper, [8] ff. Nice copy on coarse paper. € 250/400 

 Very rare devotional miniature booklet (50 x 38 mm !) with protective prayers for peasants.  Ill. with 2 full-
page woodcuts. Ref. Van Heurck, Vlaamsche volksboeken 174. Spielman, Miniature books 462. Not in Le 
livre populaire. 

 
317 [Popular literature - Amsterdam/Ghent imprint] - Een schoone historie van den ridder 

Malegys, die het vervaarlyk paard Ros Beyaard wan : En die veel wonderlyke en 
avontuerlyke dingen bedreef (…). Amsterdam, Heirs of the Widow of J. van Egmont; Ghent, P.A. 
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Kimpe, [2nd half 18th c.], 4to, mod. red half leather, gilt titled flat spine, 96 pp. (minor spotting). 
Good copy. € 150/250 

 Combined Amsterdam-Ghent ed. of one of the most popular old chivalric stories.  Woodcut ornament on title.  
Printed in 2 cols.  Libr. stamps. Ref. STCN (3). Bibl. gantoise 8073. Mateboer 1040. Le livre populaire 46. 
Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
318 [Popular literature - Bruges imprint] - De schoone historie van den vroomen en 

godvrugtigen jongeling Joseph (…). Bruges, C. De Moor, 1832, 4to, half vellum, flat spine 
with gilt label, old blue wrappers bound with, 56 pp. (paper age-toned, minor spotting, worming 
in blank inner margin). Good copy. € 100/150 

 One of the last chapbook editions of the popular Old Testament story of Joseph. The text is printed twice in 
parallel columns : in gothic and in civilité type. Woodcut ornament on title. Collector's ticket W L G. Ref. 
Le livre populaire 262. Not in Carter/Vervliet "Civilité types". 

 
319 [Popular literature - France] - Histoire des nobles prouesses et vaillances de Gallien 

Restauré fils du noble Olivier le Marquis, & de la belle Jacqueline, fille du Roi Hugon, 
Empereur de Constentinople. Troyes, J. Garnier, [c. 1750], 4to, contemp. (?) half green leather, 
marb. paper on covers (sl. rubbed), flat gilt titled spine, 124 pp. (somewhat spotting & 
dampstaining). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Early 18th c. French chapbook edition of one of the popular romances woven around Charles the Great and 
his Twelve Peers. Woodcut ills : title-vign., large ill. of a writer in his study for the "Prologue" on verso of 
title, and 1 ill. in text showing Ganelon torn apart by 4 horses. Ref. Children's world of learning 1825.  
Morin 587.  Cp. Nisard II pp. 475-476.  

 We join : La grande Bible renouvellée de noels nouveaux. Ou tous les mystères de la naissance et de 
l'enfance de Jésus-Christ, sont expliqués (...). Troyes, A. Garnier, [18th c.], 4 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. 
limp vellum, flat spine, [64], [64], [64], [64] pp. (margins sl. frayed, somewhat spotting and dampstaining). 
Popular devotional songbook, ill. with 4 woodcut title-vign. (title and 3 part-titles). Approbation Versailles 
1738. Stamps on title. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London (2). (2 vol.) 

 
320 [Popular literature - France] - La méchanceté des filles, où se voit leurs ruses & finesses, pour 

parvenir à leurs desseins. Rouen, Pierre Seyer, [fin XVIIIe-début XIXe s.], pet. in-12, bradel 
demi-chagrin vert moderne, 24 pp. (un peu rogné, qqs bruniss.). Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Pamphlet anonyme datant du début du XVIIIe s., réimprimé par P. Seyer, actif 1763-1808. Titre ill. d'une 
gravure sur bois. Permission datée 12/05/1703. Etiq. E.M. Pelay au verso du titre. Ref. Cp. Gay-Lemonnyer 
III-93. Manque à Bn-Opale plus.   

 Joint : Précis sur l'image miraculeuse de la Saint Vierge, honorée en l'église d'Albert, sous le titre de 
Notre-Dame de Brebières. Amiens, J.B. Caron aîné, 1813, in-12, bradel papier moderne, couv. de papier gris 
bleu cons. Frontisp. gravé sur bois. Mention ms. "A. Rainneville 18 avril 1816" sur la couv. - Eloge funèbre 
de Michel Morin, bedeau de l'Eglise du village de Beau-Séjour (...); prononcé devant la porte du défunt (...). 
Rouen, Lecrêne-Labbey, s.d., pet. in-12, bradel demi-chagrin moderne. (3 vol.) 

 
321 [Popular literature - Liège imprint] - Histoire de Pierre de Provence et de la belle 

Maguelonne. Liège, F.J. Desoer, 1787, in-12, demi-toile à coins, dos lisse (lég. frotté), xii-119-
[1 bl.] pp. (minimes rouss.). Bon ex. € 120/180 

 Edition rare de ce roman composé au XIIe siècle.  Ill. d'une vign. de titre. Ref. de Theux 707 ("Bibliothèque 
bleue"). Gay-Lemonnyer II-745. NUC (1). Cp. BL London. Pas dans Bn-Opale plus. 

 
322 [Popular literature - London imprint] - The history of Fair Rosamund, concubine to King 

Henry the Second; with an account of her death by Queen Eleanor. London, C. Sheppard, 1804, 
12mo, mod. boards, gilt leather title piece, 23-[1] pp. Very good copy on coarse greyish paper.
 € 120/200 

 Woodcut illustrations : title, 6 ills in text & headpcs. Collector's ticket.   
 We join : 16 chapbooks with some 60 songs (13 printed Stirling, W. Macnie, 1826, 2 Newcastle upon Tyne, 

John Marshall, [c. 1820] and 1 Alnwich, W. Davison, [s.d.]), bound in 1 vol., 12mo, contemp. quarter sheep 
(rubbed, front joint splitting), marbled paper on covers. Each booklet has 8 pp. Very good copy on coarse 
paper. Armorial bookplate Thos. Gaisford.  (2 vol.) 

 
323 [Popular medicine] - [ALEXANDRE, Nicolas] - La médecine et la chirurgie des pauvres qui 

contiennent des remèdes choisis, faciles à préparer & sans dépense, pour la pluspart des maladies 
internes & externes qui attaquent le corps humain. Paris, L. Le Conte, 1753, 12mo, contemp. 
decorated paper wrappers (somewhat rubbed, def. at spine), [24]-557-[19] pp. (somewhat 
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spotting, tears in pp. 133 & 336, wormtrack- and holes in quires Q-V). Rather used copy.
 € 120/150 

 Later edition of this popular medical book by the botanist, physician and Benedictine monk Nicolas 
Alexandre (1654-1728). Ms notes on last f. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Not in Wellcome, BL London, Blake.   

 We join : Clerc - Essais sur les maladies contagieuses du bétail, avec les moyens de les prévenir & d'y 
remédier efficacement. Brussels, Impr. royale, s.d., 8vo, mod. boards, [2]-46 pp. Ref. Not in Opac KBR, BL 
London. (2 vol.) 

 
324 [Popular medicine] - Mr. Burchell, in Long-Acre, jeweller and goldsmith, at the Anodyne 

Necklace (…). The true state of the question concerning Dr. Chamberlain's famous Anodyne 
Necklace for children's teeth, fits, fevers, &c. [London, s.n., 1750 ?], 4to, mod. boards, 8 pp. (old 
folds, margins stained). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 150/200 

 Unrecorded (?) pamphlet on the famous London quack firm "Anodyne Necklace", active since 1743. 
Woodcut ills in text. Ref. F.C. Doherty, A study in 18th-c. advertising methods : the Anodyne Necklace (New 
York 1992). Not in ESTC (has 4 similar pamphlets: 3 of 1750 ?, 1 of 1786 ?). Not in Blake, Wellcome. 

 
325 [Popular medicine] - ROSELT, Jan Albert - Natuur-, genees-, heel- en geboortskundige 

waarnemingen en mengel-schriften, ten dienste van het landvolk. Eerste stuk. Ghent, J.F. Vander 
Schueren, 1781, 8vo, sewn, loose in mod. boards, viii-87-[1-1 bl.] pp. (margins somewhat 
staining). € 150/200 

 Rare first part in 1st ed. of the casebook of J.A. Roselt (1714-1785), surgeon-accoucheur at Machelen. He 
was born in 1714 in Magdala (Germany); in 1732 having been orphaned, he decided to travel to the Low 
Countries, in a company of German soldiers. He married twice and maintained a very flourishing surgeon-
practice in Machelen. This book contains experiences taken from his own practice, i.a. "het dochterken van 
den koster tot St. Eloijs-vijve, oud ontrent zes jaaren gezond slaapen gaande, wierdt in den middernacht 
plotzelijk van eene vallende ziekte [epilepsia] aangerand". The 2nd part was publ. in 1783. Engr. coat-of-
arms by J.F. Wauters. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 6498. Aleph UGent. Libis (1). 
http://www.belsurg.org/uploaded_pdfs/107/107_739_744.pdf. 

 
326 [Popular medicine] - Servaes Suprianus, operateur oculist, steen en breuck-snyder. Als 

medicus van de (…) Magistraat in Dordrecht (…) met permissie van (…) Hoogh-Baillieu ende 
Schepenen vanden Keure deser Stadt Ghendt (…). Ghent, L. De Clerck, [c. 1704-1714], 
broadsheet, c. 33,5 x 22 cm, [2] pp. (minor staining). Very good copy on coarse paper. Cfr. ill.
 € 250/400 

 Very rare advertisement of a Dordrecht surgeon active in Ghent. "Récit-réclame des cures merveilleuses 
opérées par un charlatan qui avait érigé sur la Place d'Armes un théâtre où on représ. la comédie pendant 
que les malades étaient entre les mains de Suprianus" (Vanderhaeghen). Large woodcut heading above title. 
Ref. Bibl. gantoise 12853. 

 
327 [Popular medicine] - Verissimo Orvietano di Roma. Le Veritable Orvietan de Rome, 

dispencè [!] par le Sr. Le Gros = Den grooten Orvietan van Roomen, beschermer van alderleye 
soorten van verghiften, ende fenijnen, heet oft koudt, ghedispenseert door (…) Le Gros, 
gheboren tot Genua, operateur. [Southern Netherlands, 17th c.], sm. broadsheet, c. 30 x 18,5 cm 
(somewhat used copy on coarse paper, age-toned, some staining, edges frayed with loss of part of 
woodcut ills, a number of small holes touching a few letters). Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Extr. rare advertisement for an Italian quack active in the Southern Netherlands. French text within woodcut 
border with coat of arms and woodcut ills of animals etc. Dutch text on verso in gothic type. Ref. Not in 
Opac KBR, Anet etc. 

 
328 [Popular veterinary medicine] - De natuer en huyshoud-kundige historie der honden, ofte 

Onderwys I. Hoe men de honden opvoeden, oppassen en gewennen zal. II. Van de besondere 
eygenschappen van verscheyde soorten van honden. III. Van de worpden der honden (...). Door 
W.T. Uit het Hoogduytsch vertaeld in het Nederduytsch, in 1796. Maastricht, "te koopen tot 
Gend, Ph. en P. Gimblet", 1797, 8vo, orig. omslag (enkele vochtvlekken, def. aan rug), [4]-164-
[12] p. Goed, onafgesneden ex. € 250/350 

 Eerder zeldzame Nederlandse vertaling van dit boek over de geschiedenis van honden. Bevat 12 hoofstukken 
betreffende de soorten honden, hun eigenschappen, de worpen, de opvoeding, voedsel, het africhten, het nut 
van honden in geneeskunst, ziekten en geneesmiddelen, enz. Achteraan een lijst met boeken die te koop zijn 
bij de gebroeders Ph. en P. Gimblet (met o.a. "De volmaekten wyn-steeker" en "Den volmaekten brouwer", 
cfr. loten 314 en 315). Titel in rood en zwart. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 4991. Opac KBR. Niet in Libis, Anet. 
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329 [Popular veterinary medicine] - VAN COUR, Pieter Almanus - Toevlucht ofte heylsaeme 

remedien voor alderhande siektens en accidenten, die de peerden zouden konnen over-komen. 
Mitsgaders een kleyn tractaetjen van medecynen voor de koe-beesten. Tweeden druk. Ghent, J. 
Gimblet, 1783, 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (sl. 
rubbed), [12]-179-[3], [3]-32-[5] pp. (wormholes and -track in lower margin). Good copy.
 € 200/250 

 2nd ed. of this manual for veterinarians by P.A. van Cour, horse-smit at The Hague. 1st part contains 83 
chapters with remedies and medication for horses, 2nd part is devoted to cows, sheep, pigs, goats and 
chickens. Printed dedication by A. Wydts to François Claesman, alderman of Bruges. Woodcut frontisp. 
depicting a horse and a cow. At end bookseller's list. Bookpl. baron Surmont. Ref. Anet. Cp. Bibl. gantoise 
14617 (ed. 1793). Not in Opac KBR, Bn-Opale plus, Mennessier de la Lance. 

 
330 [Reinart] - Les prouesses de maître Renard. Illustré par Wilhelm de Kaulbach et lithographié 

par A. Collette d'après le Reineke Fuchs de Goethe. Paris, Martinet, impr. Marie, s.d., in-4, cart. 
papier vert clair d'édit. (frotté), plat sup. orné d'une compos. lithogr., dos lisse muet (un peu 
abîmé avec petit manque, mors frottés à fendillés, etc.), 43 ff. (gardes brunies, qqs rouss. & piq. 
passim). € 150/200 

 Très rare version entièrement lithographique des spirituelles ill. de W. von Kaulbach (1804-1874), parues 
pour la 1ère fois en 1846. Les pl. 38-43 présentent les vignettes et les fleurons. Ref. Worldcat (1). Manque à 
Gumuchian, Bn-Opale plus, COPAC. 

 
331 [Schoolbook - civilité] - La civilité puerile & honneste. Pour l'instruction des enfans. En 

laquelle est mise au commancement [!] la maniere d'apprendre à bien lire, prononcer & escrire. 
Ensemble les preceptes & enseignemens, pour apprendre la ieunnesse à se bien gouuerner en 
compagnie. Troyes, Nicolas Oudot, [avant 1672 ?], in-8, bradel vélin XXe s., roulette dorée sur 
les plats, dos lisse muet, [48] ff. (bruniss.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 180/250 

 Célèbre ouvrage pédagogique français s'inspirant du "De civilitate morum puerilium" d'Érasme, imprimé en 
caractères de civilité. A la fin "Les Quatrains du Seigneur de Pibrac", et "Aucuns enseignements puerils de 
Caton". Ornement xylographique sur le titre. Ref. Cp. Carter/Vervliet "Civilité types" 383 (éd. de 1649).  Cp. 
cat. Children's World of Learning (autres éd.). 

 
332 [Schoolbook - devotion] - Het dobbel kabinet der christelyke wysheyd besluytende in korte 

vraegen en antwoorden de eerste beginselen en leeringe van het Katholyk geloof/ die de kinderen 
meest behooren te weten/ en gevoegelyk konnen beantwoorden. Gent, B. Poelman, s.d. [c. 1740], 
4to, genaaid, [28] bl. (B3 & B6 los). € 100/150 

 Zeldzame Gentse uitgave van een religieus schoolboek (met vragen en antwoorden). Geïll. met 49 kleine 
houtsneden in tekst. Approbatie 1740. Stempel of titelp. verwijderd. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 9373. Vgl. Le livre 
populaire 314-326. 

 
333 [Songs - Gistel] - Geestelyke liedekens waer in betoont wort het leven van de H. Godelieve, 

martelaresse ende patroonersse van Ghistel. Bruges, Pieter de Sloovere, s.d. [18th c.], 2 copies 
printed together on a single broadsheet, 40 x 31,5 cm, to be cut in half (folded, 2 holes).
 € 100/150 

 Extremely rare local devotional songbooklet. Title within border of type ornaments. With 2 woodcut ills 
depicting st. Godelieve. 

 We join : Van Ackere-Doolaeghe, Maria - Sinte Godelieve, Vlaemsche legende uit de XIe eeuw. Gent, 
Vanderhaeghen, 1862, 8vo, printed wr. (soiled, some def.). Ill. with a frontisp. and 6 pl. by C.T. Felt. (2 pcs) 

 
334 [Songs - Lille] - 2 chansons de rue illustrées, impr. à Lille. € 100/150 
 1. Cailleaux-Lecocq, s.d., 1 f., vergé 35 x 21 cm (lég. froissé). Contient 2 chansons ("Le cortège" et "Lydéric 

et Finard"), ill. d'un grand en-tête gravé sur bois représentant "Jeanne Maillotte ou L'héroïne lilloise". 2. 
Horemans, 1866, 1 f., vélin 26,5 x 21 cm (minimes souill. & défauts marg.). Contient "Chanson guerrière, 
historique et tragique sur la mort de Salvaert, qui fut tué près de la fontaine de le Saulx-les-Lille, par Finard; 
et comme Lidéric, fils de Salvaert  (...)", ill. d'un grand en-tête gravé sur bois représentant les 2 fameux 
géants lillois Lydéric et Phinaert. 

 
335 [Reference] - Art populaire. Travaux artistiques et scientifiques du Ier congrès international des 

arts populaires, Prague 1938. Introduction par Henri Focillon. Paris, Duchartre; (Brussels, 
Desmet-Verteneuil), 1931, 2 vol., 4to, ill. publ. wrappers. Good set. € 80/120 
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 Interesting work on popular art in different countries as Germany, France, Spain, Netherlands, Canada, 
Congo, Denmark, Egypt, etc. Information on techniques, music, dance, theatre, etc. Richly ill. with b/w and 
some col. pl. in and outside text. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
Archives ~ Archiefstukken 

 
336 [Belgium - 1st Empire] - Brevet de frère d'armes de l'Empire français, [Belgique, 1843]. 

Document gravé et illustré, papier 37 x 37 cm à vue. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non 
désencadré). Condition médiocre, bruni, déchir. rest., qqs mentions mss difficilement lisibles, etc.
 € 200/300 

 Brevet accordé à Joseph Cornand par la section alostoise de l'Association, avec cachet daté "Alost 1843" 
dans la partie inf. Dans la partie g. : "Service sous l'Empire" avec médaille de l'Aigle impériale appendue 
(aigle métallique suspendue à un ruban tricolore), dans la partie dr. "Campagnes, blessures et actions 
d'éclat" (campagnes d'Italie, d'Autriche, blessé à Ulm). Tout autour, cadre gravé ornementé de symboles 
imprériaux, avec le portrait de Napoléon dans la partie sup. 

 
337 [Belgium - Antwerp] - [Index privilegieboeken der stad Antwerpen], 16th c. Dutch 

manuscript on paper, folio, 29,5 x 20 cm, contemp. gilt stamped calf (rubbed, repaired), central 
gilt ornament on covers within a gilt and blind ruled rectangular, gilt single stamps in corners, 
flat spine (rebacked), gilt red leather title label, 173-[3] ff. (minor spottting). Good copy.
 € 500/700 

 Sixteenth-century copy of an Index to Antwerp privileges, with the full text of a number of decrees concerning 
"Blyde incompsten" (f. 122r "Sommairie int corte vander blyden incompst van Vrou Marien"), as well as 
other decrees (e.g. f. 164r "Vander weeskinderen ende andere in voechdien ende momboryen"). An important 
document for the history of Antwerp in the 15th-16th c. Written in brownish black ink with rubricated 
numbers. Bookplate Charles van der Elst. 

 
338 [Belgium - Archives Vandevin] - +/- 185 archiefstukken betreffende de familie Vandevin uit 

Tienen, 17de-19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier en perkament, versch. formaten. In goede staat.
 € 200/300 

 Bevat talrijke notariële akten : verkoop van land te Neerlinter, Melkwezer, Kerkom, Neerbutsel, renten, 
verdelingen, erfenissen, testament van Joannes Franciscus Antonius Vandevin (1810), "acquisition / verkrijg 
van een perceel land onder Neerlinter - genaemt het Droog - door de heer J.L. Vandevin te Thienen tegens 
de heer L.L. Dehertoghe en zyne kinderen" (1834), uittreksels uit het hypotheekkantoor. - rekeningen voor 
o.a. het "binden en repareren van hunne haege van aen den bauw van mynheer L. Marneff tot aen de straet 
genaemt de Cellebroeders straete te Thienen (22/04/1842). - enkele stambomen van o.a. de families Aerts, 
Clavers, Petit (met blindstempel Albert Petit), Windelincx, Blyckaers, Fallon, etc. - lofdichten voor Joannis 
Francisco Antonio Vandevin, "protectori sijndico Apostolico, Capucinorum civaties Thenesis", 38,5 x 180 
cm, opgerold, handgeschreven in rood en zwart. Voor J.F.A. Vande Vin (Neerlinter 1849-Tienen 1913), 
kroniekschrijver uit Tienen en secretaris van de lakengilde ? (cfr. Wikipedia). - eenbladdrukken, als 
Labyrinthe spirituel. Brussel, J.B.-Dupon, s.d.; De geestelyke gelukkige haeve voor de afgestorvene (...) 
zielen. Antwerpen, J.S. Schoesetters, s.d. - rood wassen keizerlijk zegel van Maria Theresia in metalen 
opbergdoos (gebroken), etc. 

 Vermelde familieleden als Anthonius Vandevin (1746); Jean Louis Vandevin (1829), Marie Thérèse 
Anastatsie Vandevin (1853), Ludovicus Vandevin, grondeigenaar en handelaar te Tienen, zoon van Joannes 
Franciscus Antonius Vandevin en Maria Catharina Windelinckx; Julienne Vandevin (1884), Cathérine en 
Célestine Vandevin, renteniers zonder beroep te Tienen (1891), etc. Andere namen/families : Isabelle 
Strofsius (1689), Joseph Ernest baron de Waha de Grumelcheitte (1768), Jacobus Dierinckx (1786), Boijen, 
baron de Waha de Berbourg, Marie en Bella de Timary (19de eeuw), Ludovicus Vanden Berghe de Binckum 
(19de eeuw), etc. 

 
339 [Belgium - Archives van Heurck] - 7 archiefstukken betreffende de familie van Heurck, 1ste 

helft 19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier, Frans, vnl. 4to, opgeborgen in een perkamenten band 
getiteld "Sommier des rentes qui doivent ëtre portées au Grand Livre", sluitlint. In goede staat.
 € 100/120 

 Bevat een verslag door de erfgenamen van de heer Jean Charles van Heurck, oud schepen van de stad 
Antwerpen en in leven curator van de heer Jean Jaques Deonise Wittert aan van Heurck's opvolger als 
curator, 1801, [24] bl. - "Inventaire des deniers, ors, diamants et argenteries ... trouvés à la mortuaire de 
Jean Charles Joseph Corneille van Heurck décédé le vingt deux Messidor an Neuf", [17-1 bl.] bl. - Staat van 
de goederen, meubels, renten, obligaties etc. van de heer Jean Charles Joseph Corneille van Heurck, 1803, 
[43-2 bl.] bl. - notariële akte betreffende de erfenis van mevrouw Marie Louise Antoinette Wittert, overleden 



 

49 
 

te Brussel op 13/3/1805, [52] bl. - inventaris van de nagelaten goederen van mevrouw Caroline Josephine 
Willens, 1809. - stuk betreffende Marie Jacqueline Antoinette Josephine van Heurck, vrouw van Pierre 
Antoine Simon Bounder, 1816, [2] bl., etc. 

 
340 [Belgium - Brussels] - +/- 40 archiefstukken, 18de-19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier en 

perkament, Nederlands en Frans, vnl. 4to, genaaid of gevouwen. In goede staat. Enkele met 
resten van zegels. € 150/200 

 Bevat notariële akten : "goedenissen van een stuk land groot een bunder twee en sestig roeden gelegen onder 
de prochie van Anderlecht, genaemt den Wijmbosch voor jouffrouwe Joanna Barabara t'Kint", 22/8/1791. - 
verhuur van land te Anderlecht aan Gillis van den Kerckhoven, Brussel, 12/11/1791. - stukken betreffende 
Joannes Baptiste Van Erck en zijn vrouw Maria-Catharina De Coster overleden te Koekelberg, 19de eeuw. 
Bevat een inventaris van het sterfhuis, kwijtschriften, een huurcontract, etc. - stukken betreffende de familie 
Goffin, 18de-19de eeuw. - stukken betreffende grond te Anderlecht, Dilbeek, Edingen, Eigenbrakel, Itter, 
Kraainem, Nossegem, Roosbeek, Sterrebeek, Tubeek, Waterloo, etc. Vermelde namen als Dujacquier-Poliart, 
Debounder-de Melsbroeck, Claire Keijaerts, Guillaume-Joseph De Roovere, de Villegas. Bevat een mooi 
handgetekend plan van Dilbeek "en versoecke van den heere Raed Charlier", opgemeten door P.R. Culp, etc. 

 
341 [Belgium - Charleroi] - 16 quittances et ordres de paiements de la Société de Charbonnages 

du Nord à Gilly. Charleroi, Gilly, Jumet, 1883-1886. Documents ms. sur papier, 25 x 9 cm.
 € 70/90 

 Certains suivant avis de L. Lefebvre, directeur gérant des charbonnages du Nord de Gilly. Signatures 
autographes de Servais, Allard, Martiny, Joseph Paternoster, J. Bastin. Plusieurs cachets e.a. de la banque 
nationale à Charleroi. Timbres des effets de commerce. 

 
342 [Belgium - Halle] - 3 chirografen verleden voor de schepenen van Halle, 16de-17de eeuw. 

Handschrift op perkament, Frans, verschillende formaten. 2 met vochtvlekken. € 120/150 
 Betreffende een erfelijke rente op een huis genoemd "den haeghen bossche", 1589. - stuk betreffende de 

erfenis van de familie Lorent, 1649. - de verkoop van een huis en erfenis door Guillaume Muysewinckel ?, 
1651.  

 Bijgevoegd : 2 stukken betreffende Nijvel, 18de eeuw. Handschrift op perkament en papier, folio. (5 stukken) 
 
343 [Belgium - Leffinge] - 9 archiefstukken, 17de-18de eeuw. Handschrift op perkament en papier, 

Nederlands, vnl. 4to. Enkele vocht- en schimmelvlekken. € 200/300 
 Betreffende een verkoop van een hof te Leffinge in "'t Camerlinckx Ambacht" door Lyoen Opsoemere en zijn 

vrouw Elysabethe Sanders, 30/12/1647. - een gift (land in de "ambachte van Couckelaere") van de heer Jan 
Van den Perre en zijn vrouw Agnes Janssens, poorters van de stad Brugge aan de heer Charles Witvoet, 
Brugge, 5/12/1699. - "vercavelynghe ende erfuelycke separatie ... een behuyfde hofstede die ten jaere 1708 
gheheel verbrandt ende gheruyneert is competerende aen Isabelle van Nieuwenhuyse en Jacobus Dheere ... 
in de prochie van Leffinghe", 1/3/1710. - "ghifte van 4-1-45 r[oede]n landts zijnde gars in Leffinghe van 
daten 10 (octobre) 1732 om Jan Alloo tot Brugge", 1732. Betreffende het sterfhuis van Marie Magdaleine 
Rousseau, weduwe van de heer Frans Charles Witvoet, met goederen te Leffinge. - "ghifte omme Sr. 
Martinus Suvie veur drij distincie leenen ghehouden van het leenhof ende Casteele van Ghistel gheleghen ter 
prochie van Leffynghe in daten 4 8bre 1742", etc. 

 
344 [Belgium - Louvain University] - Official document allowing J.J. de Smedt to give courses in 

anatomy and surgery at Louvain University. Brussels, 10 April 1760, French document on 
vellum, c. 39 x 67 cm, with tax stamp (folds, minor soiling).  In good condition. € 200/300 

 Issued in the name of Empress Maria Theresia of Austria, and countersigned by i.a. Baron de Cazier, De 
Wavrans.  J.J. de Smedt was also allowed to dissect corpses for educational and scientific purposes. 

 
345 [Belgium - Sint-Truiden] - 2 registers, [Sint-Truiden], 18de-19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier, 

12mo, perkament (losjes) of kalfsleder. € 80/120 
 1. "Desen memorie bouck hoert toe Anna [Wilhelma] Tackoen waer in beschreven wordt renten van coren 

en ... mon pere Joannes Tackoen woenende tot Ulbeck", 1ste helft 18de eeuw. Vermelde namen als Gillam 
Tibau, Pieter Renaers, Lambertus Renot,... Met 19de-eeuwse notities in andere hand. 

 2. "Register van Jan Anton Joseph Govaens en van jouffr. Marie Anna Elisabeth Govaens", [Sint-Truiden], 
18de-19de eeuw. Betreffende verhuur van land, rente op huizen, etc. Vermelding van Duras (bij Sint-
Truiden), namen als Peeter Beeken, Laurens Juvens, Willem Leemans, Jan Bollen,... 

 
346 [Belgium - Zemst - Malines] - 7 archiefstukken, 17de-19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier en 

perkament, Nederlands en Frans, verschillende formaten. Eén stuk met schimmelvlekken.
 € 100/120 
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 Bevat 2 stukken betreffende erfelijke rente op een anderhalf vierendeel van het huis "Den vliegende hert", 
gelegen achter het vleeshuis, op de hoek van de Blauwhondtstraat te Mechelen, 6/6/1640 en 1754. - een stuk 
betreffende "cheyns op een stuk land" te Owele ? bij Affligem, 24/7/1659. Vermelding van de verkoop van de 
goederen van het godshuis van St Peeters en St Pauwels. - 2 "erfbrieff voor Joncker Franciscus Alexander 
Joannes Carpentier", 1770 en 1775. Betreffende weidegrond te Zemst in de Nederachterbroeken. Met zegel. 
- een stuk betreffende de verhuur van land gelegen te Zemst aan Peeter van Haesendonck, 27/3/1787. - stuk 
betreffende "Het kleyn koppenhol" in Heist-op-den-Berg, 1806. 

 
347 [Belgium] - 16 vrijgeleiden ("laissez-passer") of militaire documenten, 19de eeuw. Gedrukt en 

handgeschreven, op papier, Frans, verschillende formaten. Enkele met taksstempels. € 180/200 
 Bevat één voor Henri Bauduin, inwoner van Antwerpen, Antwerpen, 13/6/1800. - voor de heer Van den 

Bemden, 21/10/1831. - voor Pierre Dominique Joseph De Raedt, geboren te Antwerpen en zijn vrouw Van 
Cammeren, Brussel, 24/2/1848. - voor Pierre-Léopold Mahieu, Laken, 10/8/1859. - voor Emmanuel 
Vandenbruggen uit Brussel, Brussel, 26/3/1860. - voor weduwe Lambrechts, geboren Celine Josepha Mahieu 
geboren te Laken en wonend te Parijs, Parijs, 12/3/1879. - een toekenning voor vakantie voor Eugene Visale 
Pierre Pelgrims uit Wilsele, Leuven, 21/7/1837. - een lichtingsbrief van Charles-Joseph Lambrechts uit 
Viersel, Antwerpen, 31/3/1891. - 5 militiepapieren voor P.L. Mahieu uit Laken, Brussel, 1880, etc. 

 
348 [Binding] - "Resolutie bouck van blinde lieden gast huys beginnende met 15 ougst 1759 (...)", 

18de eeuw, folio, eigentijds kalfslederen band (geschaafd, vnl. hoeken), bovenste plat 
goudgestempeld, vergulde rug met 5 ribben (geschaafd, def. aan kop), gemarm. schutbladen in 2 
verschillende tinten, [65 bl.] bladen. € 80/100 

 Blanco register bedoeld voor een gasthuis voor blinden. Op bovenste plat gestempeld "Resolutie bouck (...) 
capelle meesters Sr. Pieter Brouckmees, Sr. Carel Christiaens, Sr. Jan Van Severen, Sr. François Van Parys, 
Sr. Pieter Bouwe, Sr. Pieter Corteville". Eigendomsstempel. 

 
349 [France] - 7 akten, 1631. Handschrift op perkament, 36,5 x 34,5 cm, aan elkaar genaaid. Rood 

wassen zegel. In goede staat. € 300/400 
 Chirografen van verkoopakten en renten betreffende de Benedictijnenabdij St Amand, in het Franse Saint-

Amand-les-Eaux in het Noorderdepartement. Deze abdij werd gesticht in 633-638 door de monnik Amandus 
van Gent. Vermelding van namen als Louis de la Hamar, heer van Haudron, Mathias Cabelleau, ridder heer 
van Terponneau" (?) en zijn vrouw Valentine de Everehuyse. Enkele gesign. door Jean Blaize. Achteraan 
groot wassen zegel in goede staat. 

 *** Chirographes d'actes de vente ou de rente concernant l'abbaye bénédictine de Saint-Amand-des-Eaux 
(Nord), fondée par le moine Amand de Gand. Qqs noms : Louis de la Hamar, Mathias Cabelleau, etc. Grand 
sceau de cire en bon état. 

 
350 [France] - HENRI III - Ordre de paiement. Paris, 1/12/1581. Document ms. sur parchemin, +/- 

21 x 37,5 cm. Plié, manque de peau sans manque de texte dans le coin inf. dr., petit trou.
 € 150/200 

 Ordre de payer la somme de "mil escuz dor" au capitain Thomas du Pré, pour services rendus au roi Henri 
III (1574-1589). Signature autographe et contresignature. 

 
351 [France] - LOUIS XIV - 2 documents mss sur parchemin, XVIIe-XVIIIe s. € 200/300 
 1. Commission de capitaine pour Pujol de Laborde. Versailles, 4/9/1691, 1 p. in-folio, 30 x 48,5 cm. Plis 

(restaurés au verso), qqs rouss. Signature de Louis XIV (secrétaire), contresignature de Chamellont ? 
 2. Dispense de parenté. Marly, 24/1/1702, 1 p. in-folio, 22,7 x 49 cm. Plis, déchir. dans la marge inf. 

(restaurée au verso). Dispense de parenté pour la famille de Nicolas Rousseau, seigneur de Pantigne. 
Signature de Louis XIV (secrétaire), contresignature de Phélippeaux (1643-1727), seigneur de 
Pontchartrain, ministre de la marine, chancelier de France. Sans sceau.   

 Joint : Louis XVI - Brevet d'assurance d'une pension de survie de 1500 livres par an en faveur de la 
Demoiselle Michelle Louise Josephe Léopole Camille Genevieve de Martinet de St-Germain. Versailles, 
1/3/1784, 1 p. in-folio, 27 x 42,8 cm. Plis. Sign. de Louis XVI (secrétaire), contresignature non identifiée. (3 
pcs) 

 
352 [Germany] - 3 "Salz Register", s.l., 1522-1524. German ms on paper, 3 vol., 4to (folded), sewn, 

[21], [32], [26] ff. Good condition. € 250/350 
 3 registers describing receivings of the salt chamber ("Salzkam(m)er") in chronological order. Names 

"Jocopf Rampst", "Fabia(n) Slade", and "Donatz Conrad Burgemeyster" (on 1 vol.). 1. "Salz Register 
angefangen Walpurg(i)z um xxiii(sten) Jod condet sig under Walpurg um xxiiii(sten) Jod". 2. Same register, 
but for the following year. Names almost invisible. 3. "Register ... xxii (sten) Walpurgis angefangen ... xxiii 
(sten)... ". Stamps Dr. med. Werner Krone. 
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353 [Great-Britain] - 3 pieces concerning the Robinson family, 19th c., handwritten and printed on 

vellum and paper, diff. sizes (folded). In good condition. € 80/100 
 1.-2. Concerning John Robinson of Charles Street Middelsex Hospital : he is duly qualified to act as an 

attorney of her Majesty's Court of Queen's Bench at Westminster, 8/6/1844. Blue tax stamp of 5 pounds. - he 
is qualified to be admitted as a Solicitor of the High Court of Chancery, 20/6/1844. 3. Laissez-passer for 
Martha Robinson, "British subject travelling on the continent", Berne, 7/9/1852. Stamps. Travelling to 
Belgium, France, etc. 

 
354 [Heraldry] - Part of an illustr. German patent of nobility, [German Empire, after 1600 ?], 

large vellum leaf, c. 23,3 x 27 cm. Very good condition. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 
 Expertly written with initials heightened with gold. Ill. with a large, almost square, painted scene (c. 16 x 

15,6 cm) showing i.a. the Holy Roman Emperor and the Electors, as well as the large coat-of-arms of the 
newly-created nobleman, together with members of his family. 

 
355 [Ireland - British Navy] - A collection of some 46 documents on the Darby family, Leap 

Castle (Ireland), 1693-1937. Well preserved. Some letters and documents with seals. € 500/700 
 1. Personal papers of Admiral Sir Henry D'Esterre Darby (1750-1823), commander of HMS Bellerophon in 

the Battle of the Nile against the French (Aboukir Bay, 1-3 August 1798). Papers (11 pcs) include 6 acts (3 
on vellum with royal seals) with various nominations and promotions, and 5 letters to Darby (1797-1799), i.a. 
a long (8 pp. folio-size) letter written from "Rossetta in Egypt", and a letter by Alex Davison with a joined 
copy of a Davison letter to Lord Nelson (10 March 1799). 

 2. The Darby family papers (+/- 35 pcs) include the engraved arms of William Henry d'Esterre Darby, 2 
Dublin legal documents (1693-1694), and some 25 letters and acts (1802-1833), as well as some later 
documents on the family (1875-1937). (2 folders) 

 
356 MARIA ELISABETH - Autogr. handtekening op 3 handgeschreven documenten, Brussel, 

16/4/1733, 28/4/1734 en  18/12/1735, 1 of 2 p. op 2 bl. in folio (1 stuk met vochtvlekken).
 € 150/180 

 1. Betreffende het "vernieuwen van de weth der stadt Antwerpen ... wij bevelen wel ernstelijck mits desen, dat 
ghij van stonden aen doet procederen tot den keuse ende nomminatie...". 

 2. Aan burgemeester, schepenen en raad "lastende voorts alle andere hebbende officien en dienst van de 
stadt Antwerpen die jerelijcx met de weth der selve vernieuwt worden, hun daer naer oock te voeghen sonder 
in gebreke te sijn". 

 3. Betreffende de voorstelling van 2 kandidaten voor een openstaande functie van schepen door het 
overlijden van Joannes Carolus van Hove. "soo ist dat wij daer toe hebben gekosen ende in desselfs plaetse 
gesurrogeert den persoon van Philippus Happart". Allen met handtekening van Maria Elisabeth van 
Oostenrijk (1743-1808), daaronder die van F.L.J. De Bretel. Zegel onder papier. 

 Bijgevoegd : Id. - 2 autogr. handtekeningen op 2 handgeschreven documenten, Brussel, 14/5/1734 en 
1/10/1737. Eén betreffende de Polders van Doel, ander gericht aan het gerechtshof te Montzen. (5 stuks) 

 
357 [Sicily - Ligne] - Two documents by "El Principe de Ligne", Sicily, 1671 & 1674, both 

bifolium, c. 31,5 x 21,5 cm. Well preserved. € 120/150 
 Claude Lamoral, 3rd Prince of Ligne (1618-1679) was a "Belgian" nobleman and diplomat in the service of 

Philip IV of Spain, i.a. Viceroy of Sicily 1670-1674. 
 1. Printed text, with ms. notes and signatures (remains of red wax, original folds). Copy addressed to the 

"Giurati della Città di Sciacca" (Prov. Agrigento). Decree on the fortification of the costal defences against 
Turkish pirates. - 2. Ms. copy of a decree by Charles II of Spain and Mariana of Austria on financial matters 
related to Girgenti (Agrigento).With ms. notes, address, and covered wax seal. (2 pcs) 

 
358 [Spain - Burgos] - 2 inventories of goods belonging to Pedro Hortega Cerezo y Torquemada in 

Burgos. Burgos, 2 May 1549, 2 Spanish ms. on paper, c. 22,5 x 15 cm, sewn, one with paper 
wrappers, [32] ff. each (uncut edges, some frayed, occ. staining, some ff. skilfully underlaid or 
strengthened), both calligraphically written in black/brown ink, 21-23 ll. Good condition.
 € 200/300 

 Interesting document, written by a notary public, listing properties in various neighbourhoods of Burgos in 
1549. 

 
359 [Varia] - 5 registers, 17de-19de eeuw. Handschrift op papier, versch. formaten en pres.

 € 100/150 
 Register betreffende leveringen wijn, 1621, 4to, omslag (bevuild), 15 bl. Voor "maison de Podor", 

"mademoiselle redlet", "catherin crania ?", "gilaum de Mot", "frere iossasin", "lisbet le pastegie", "jehan 
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povez", etc. - "Handboeck van J. Schatteman, over sijne dochter A.M. Schatteman, en  overgelevert aen Dhr 
van Overloope, naer syne houwelyk met de selve in jaere 1774", 2de helft 18de eeuw, 4to, perkamenten band, 
[48] bl. (talrijke blanco). Betreffende betalingen van renten. Vermelding van Pieter van Watteghem tot 
Watervliet (Oost-Vlaanderen, dichtbij Nederlandse grens), Heynricus Franciscus Audenaert, Frans 
Audenaert, Joannes de Nuynck (Buchaute), etc. - "Relevé des livres qui sont dans le cabinet à coté de la 
chambre de monsieur", 19de eeuw, 4to, half perkamenten band, sierpapier op platten (bevuild), [5] bl. (+ 59 
blanco's). Inventaris van boeken als Buffon, Robinson Crusoé, Magasin pittoresque, Molière, etc. - Register 
van een smid ?, 19de eeuw, 8vo, halflederen band, 92 bl. Rekeningen voor ijzer, haak, banden, winkelhaak, 
nagels, bouten, klink, "nieuwe ijzers onder het paert", vleeshaken, etc. Namen Taeymans, Deschutter, 
mevrouw Schul,... 

 
Autographes XVIe-XXe s. ~ Autografen 16de-20ste eeuw 

 
360 COLIGNY, Gaspar de Châtillon - Sign. aut. "Chastillon" sur une lettre ms. à madame de 

Sainnot (?), 11/11/1569, 1 p. sur 1 f., 29 x 19 cm (mouillé, partie inf. gauche manquante, qqs 
trous restaurés). € 150/200 

 Il la remercie pour l'envoi des volailles, iI a "entendu que vous avez besoing d'un sauvegarde". Gaspard de 
Coligny (1517-1572), amiral de France et en 1569 commandant en chef de l'armée protestante sous 
l'autorité d'Henri de Navarre. 

 
361 [Franco-Prussian War] - AUDREN, veuve - 7 lettres à "mon cher enfant" ou "cher fils", le 

soldat Boré ?, Saint, Menneton ou Bordeaux, 4/1/1869-24/6/1870, 1 ou 2 pp. sur 2 doubles ff., 
in-12. Qqs souillures. € 100/120 

 Intéressantes lettres familiales de la veuve Audren ("au Guerlach ou Saint par Gourin Morbilion") à son fils : 
"aujourd'hui même est enterrée la femme de ton frère Jean, morte par suite de couche, sa petite fille ... lui a 
survecu que 24 heures... dans la commune du Saint il n'y avait cette année que 16 soldats", 5/3/1869; "ton 
camarade Jean Le Goff est chez Joseph Cosperee au chateau depuis le 13 mai à Senfas.."; "je dirais que je 
suis très dangereusement malade", s.d. - 1 lettre de son frère, 1 de son père, Menneton, 24/6/1870 : "le fils 
Hervaux est venu nous voir avant de partir et nous lui avons donné quelque petite provisions pour te remettre 
à toi".  

 Joint : Pierot (?) - L.a.s. à "mon cher Gauthier", Bordeaux, 5/8/1870 : "... nous avons bu à la santé de nos 
troupes à la victoire de Sarrebrück". - Veuve Cruchasson ? - L.a.s. à Auguste Gauthier, "31eme ligne 2eme 
bataillon 4ème compagnie au camp de chalons, Armée du Rhin", Bordeaux, 6/8/1870 : ".. courage et espoir 
vous êtes jeune et courageux, la guerre vous sera, je l'espère, favorable et vous nous reviendrez bientôt peut-
être victorieux et couvert de laurier". - Duvivier, Alfred - L.a.s. à "cher seur", Orléans, 13/11/1870 : "les 
prussien son parti avec une plus grand perte que les fransais car depuis jus en orlean an ne voye que des 
prussien tue et blaissees nous avan commance mercredi la batalle de bacon à 7 heures du matein ..." (sic). - 
Registre, in-16, br., 8 pp. Contenant des noms et mutations survenues pendant la route. (10 lettres et 1 petit 
registre "trouvées par mon père Remi-Arthur Hubert sur le champ de bataille de Sedan 1870", selon une 
ancienne notice) 

 
362 LEOPOLD I - Signature et qqs mots aut. sur une lettre ms. à Ferdinand II des deux-Siciles, 

Bruxelles, 25/8/1838, 2 pp. sur 1 double f., in-4, envel. avec sceau de cire rouge (écrasé) cons.
 € 150/200 

 Il félicite "Monsieur mon frère et cousin de votre Majesté le bon frère et cousin" à l'occasion de la naissance 
de son fils Louis-Marie (1838-1886). Né à Palerme, Ferdinando Carlo de Borbone (1810-1859) règna du 
8/11/1830 au 22/5/1859. 

 
363 [Mérimée - Stendhal] - DUMAS, Joseph - "H.B. par un des quarante". Copie autogr. signée "J. 

Dumas scrip." et datée "1899" sur le dern. f. bl., in-8 carré, bradel demi-percal. rose de l'époque, 
plats fil. dorés, étiq. de cuir noir sur le dos lisse finement fleuronné doré, t. dorée, 26 pp. Bon ex.
 € 100/150 

 Copie sans rature sur beau vergé de l'éloge posthume consacré par Mérimée à son ami Henri Beyle dit 
Stendhal. L'originale tirée à 25 ex. h.c. était parue en 1850 (certains noms dont "Napoléon" et "Jésus-Christ" 
y étaient en blanc), la 2e édit. (36 ex.) fut publiée par Poulet-Malassis en 1857 sur base d'un ex. complété de 
la main de Mérimée; la 3e édit. fut publiée par le même Poulet-Malassis en 1864, avec un frontisp. 
"stupéfiant" de F. Rops. P/r à l'originale, le présent ms. comporte les noms en clair, avec ajout d'une 
épigraphe tirée des "Cenci" de Stendhal et 2 notes aux pp. 17 & 25. Ex. du copiste, le bibliophile français 
Joseph Dumas, avec son ex-libris romantique dessiné par Henry-André. Ref. Cp. Vicaire V, 730 sq. 

 
364 [Music - archives de Baillon] - Très nombreuses signatures aut. de chefs d'orchestre, 

musiciens, compositeurs et interprètes divers, belges ou internationaux, parfois accompagnées 
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de dédic. et de qqs notes de musique, Bruxelles, 1932-1943, dans 6 carnets, in-8 : toile grise (1), 
demi-toile rouge à coins (1), peau maroquinée bordeaux à coins, plats sup. monogr. "E.B.", titrés 
et datés or (4, 1 mors fendu). Bonne condition. € 500/700 

 Riche ensemble réuni par Mme de Baillon, amateur de musique classique et auditrice assidue de très 
nombreux concerts bruxellois entre mars 1932 et août 1943. Présentation générale (devenant moins stricte 
dans les 2 dern. cahiers) : chaque concert est décrit manuscritement avec date, lieu ou orchestre 
(Conservatoire, Beaux-Arts, Maison d'Art, Université, salle Akarova, Maison d'Erasme..., concert Defauw, 
concert Ysaÿe, Société Philharmonique, Concerts spirituels, Orchestre philharmonique de Bruxelles...), 
occasion ou thème (récitals Backhaus, Cortot, Horowitz, Gieseking..., galas français, anglais, suédois...), 
programme, nom du chef d'orchestre et des musiciens; de très nombr. ff. sont agrémentés de coupures de 
presse (moins dans les 3 dern. cahiers) et de photos découpées ou originales. Tables des noms (mais pas 
nécessairement des sign.) à la fin des 4 carnets bordeaux.  

 Le 1er carnet (mars 1932-juin 1937) ne comporte que très peu d'autogr. mais on y assiste au 1er concours 
international Eugène Ysaÿe (le futur "reine Elisabeth"). Dans les carnets suivants, ils deviennent de plus en 
plus nombreux (certains répétés au fil des années), avec e.a. et chronologiquement les sign. de Jacques 
Thibaud, Alfred Cortot, Artur Schnabel, Alexandre Braïlowsky, Désiré Defauw, Joseph Szigeti, Issay 
Dobrowen, Richard Odnopossof, Aimée Vande Wiele, Ria Leussens, Nahum Sluszny, Carlo Van Neste,  Erich 
Kleiber, Suzanne Danco, Marcel Maas, Frans André, Walter Gieseking, Martin Lunssens, Paul Gilson (+ 1 
l.a.s., 8/11/1941), François Broos, Stefan Askenase, Maurice Raskin, Herbert von Karajan, Rudolf Kolisch, 
Ignaz Friedman, Rudolf Serkin, André Souris, Eduardo del Puyo (avec dédic.), Lili Kraus, Mina Bolotine, 
Pauline Aronstein, le trio Pasquier, Marcel Poot, Joseph Jongen (nombr. sign. + 1 l.a.s., 30/4/1942), Arthur 
Rubinstein, Emil Guilels (et tous les autres lauréats du concours Ysaÿe  1938), Nadia Boulanger, Victor De 
Sabata, Marguerite Long, Béla Bartòk, Rafael Kubelik, Marcel Dupré, Frédéric Anspach, Marcel Quinet, 
Vladimir Horowitz, le Quatuor Zimmer, Clara Claibert, Igor Markevitch, Jean Absil, Jef Van Durme, Serge 
Rachmaninoff, Léon Jongen, Ernest Ansermet, Ida Rubinstein, Flor Peeters, Suzanne De Gavre, Francis 
Andrien, le Quatuor Van Hecke, Edmond Baeyens, Godfried Devreese (+ 2 l.a.s., 17/3 & 12/5/1943), René 
Defossez, Louis Weemaels, Arthur Grumiaux, Paul Collaer, Eugène Traey, Georges Octors, Marthe Dugard 
(+ l.a.s., 12/12/1942) et bien d'autres artistes. A noter une présence belge accrue voire majoritaire pendant 
les années de guerre. 

 Très intéressant ensemble témoignant d'un pan de la vie musicale belge, où l'on retrouve les noms de 
nombreuses célébrités belges et internationales. 

 
365 [Music - archives de Baillon] - BRITTEN, Benjamin, PEARS, Peter - Signatures et qqs mots 

aut. sur 1 programme de concert, Bruxelles, 6/5/1949, 1 double f., in-8, plat sup. ornementé.
 € 150/200 

 Récital de chant et piano donné par le ténor P. Pears (1910-1986) et le compositeur et pianiste B. Britten 
(1913-1976) à la Société philharmonique de Bruxelles. Au programme : oeuvres de Purcell, Schubert et 
Britten. Le f. est agrémenté de 2 photos de Britten découpées dans une publ.  

 Joint : Plus de 50 photos signées et dédicacées à Mme de Baillon dont 14 originales, les autres découpées 
dans des publ. et soigneusement collées sur ff. de support, la plupart datés. Avec e.a. Marcel Maas, Joseph 
Szigeti, Désiré Defauw, Susanne de Gavre, Mathieu Crickboom, Carlo Van Neste, Mina Bolotine, le trio De 
Groote, Martin Lunssens, Livine Mertens, André Vandernoot, Arthur Grumiaux, Henri Honegger, Robert 
Casadesus, Clara Haskil, Elisabeth Schwarzkopf, Edwin Fischer, Claudio Arrau, Lola Bobesco, etc. Bel 
ensemble. 

 
366 [Music - Gluck] - FUCHS, Aloys - Collection of autograph documents and letters, Wien, 1842-

1848, various formats. In good condition. € 300/400 
 Interesting collection of the Austrian musicologist Aloys Fuchs (1799-1850), an expert in musical 

manuscripts and an authority on Chr.W. von Gluck, Haydn and Mozart. With 11 letters to Felix Bamberg 
(1820-1893), a German author and editor living in Paris, who acquired various manuscripts of Gluck from 
Fuchs. The other documents include autograph copies of articles on Gluck written for various musicological 
journals, a list of Fuch's publication on Gluck, and a short oeuvre catalogue of Gluck's theatrical works. 

 
367 WITJENS, Jan Marie Aloïs - "Brussel 1898-1932", Brussel, 11/6/1932. Handschrift op papier 

in zwarte inkt, 2 vol., 4to, één half linnen band, andere geniet omslag, 71-[1 bl.], 31-[1 bl.] p.
 € 150/180 

 2 handschriften van J.M.A. Witjens (Rotterdam 1872-Ukkel 1947), schrijver en architect. 
 1. Handschrift n° 30 met 8 genum. lofdichten, vnl. op Brussel : "O stad, met rijk verleden, / gij toont ons in 

uw heden: / wat gij u naar het hoogste wendt, / omdat gij nu de jeugd inprent : / "Natuur en zon doen leven, / 
de ware wijsheid weven". 

 2. Handschrift n° 31i III getiteld "Brussel's groei tusschen twee tentoonstellingen  - van 1897 tot 1935". 
Verzameling  lofdichten, in afschrift met enkele aanvullingen. "O Zinnestad!... Wat ben je mooi! / om zoo, in 
zulk een maagdentooi, / zoet in den slaap te zinken. / Rust zacht... voor nieuwerpracht. / Ik voel een macht mij 
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overwinnen... / Ik zwijg. Ik luister / naar edel, lief, gefluister... / Ooh ... al mijn zinnnen / zijn trillen door dien 
zang / voor Brussel (...)". Autogr. gesign. en gedat. opdracht aan J. Buyssens "voor Brussel's verfraaiing 
door denker J. Buyssens - gedurende een kwarteeuw verricht - schenk ik dit handschrift n° 31 i III en n°30 
den schepper van kleur en geur in de hoofdstad". Met in marges vermelding van cijfers die verwijzen naar 
toelichtingen (deze bijlage ontbreekt). J. Buyssens (1872-1958), landschapsarchitect, was bekend voor zijn 
ontwerpen van tuinen van de Belgische burgerij en aristocratie van vóór en na WOI. 

 Ingesloten : Id. - 2 brieven aan J. Buyssens, Brussel, 20/10/1934, 2 p. op 1 4to blad en Ukkel, 17/2/1942, 1 p. 
op 1 4to blad. Betreffende zijn handschrift over Brussel en zijn "achting voor het werkzaam aandeel dat gij in 
Brussels's schoonheidswording hebt genomen, waardoor de stad, - in't Buitenland een lof heeft verkregen." - 
Buyssens, J. - Brief aan ongeïden. [politie Ukkel ?], Ukkel, 14/12/1951, 1 p. op 1 4to blad. Vraag naar J. 
Witjens' adres. Hierbij een uittreksel van de bevolkingsdienst van Ukkel, 19/12/1951. 

 
368 [Varia] - 7 lettres mss ou aut.s. émanant de divers scientifiques français, XVIIIe-XIXe s. 

Etendue et format divers. Bonne condition générale. € 100/150 
 Nicolas Desmoueux (médecin et naturaliste) au "comte de Saluce", "officier d'artillerie du roy de Sardaigne 

à Turin", s.l., 24/12/1764. Remerciements pour son accueil et nouvelles de sa nomination à la chaire de 
chimie à Caen. - Louis-Auguste Bosc (naturaliste) au même, "président de l'accademie des Sciences à 
Turin", Milan, 27 fructidor an 2. Il se plaint de ce que sa mission soit devenue inutile par les ordres du 
premier consul qui a fait arrêter à Milan les caisses de poissons fossiles qu'il convoyait. - Michel Serre 
(médecin) à Kühnholtz, médecin bibliothécaire de la faculté de médecine, Montpellier, 22/1/1842. Il le prie 
de lui remettre le mémoire de Biot sur le pouvoir rotatoire du liquide. - Aimant Touchy (botaniste) à un 
bibliothécaire [Kühnholz ?], s.l., 23/7/1840. Il demande à emprunter des ouvr. de Candolle pour le 
conservatoire botanique. - J. Lassalvy (scientifique) au même, Cette, 14/2/1843. Longue lettre à propos de la 
santé de son corresp., ses lectures, une nomination, un abonnement, etc. - Hippolyte Rech (psychiatre) au 
même, Montpellier, 14/3/1844. A l'en-tête de l'asile public des aliénés, demande d'ouvr. sur la catalepsie, etc. 
- Louis-Jacques Thénard (chimiste), corresp. non ident., s.l., 16/2/1849. Lettre de recommandation pour une 
place vacante au Comité d'hygiène en faveur de Baume (?). 

 
369 [Varia] - 8 lettres mss ou aut.s., XVIIe-XXe s. Etendue et format divers. Bonne condition 

générale. € 100/150 
 Paul Cloots (banquier anversois ou hollandais) à Giovanni Philippo Cattaneo, Amsterdam (?), 3/8/1666. En 

italien, 2 mains. - Mme de Vassan de Mirabeau (mère de l'homme politique français) au juge Pierre Buffiere 
(?) à Limoges, s.l., 4/4/1764. Elle lui demande d'en finir avec l'affaire de Mme de Taillefer. - Pierre van 
Limburg-Brouwer (érudit hollandais) au chevalier de Reumont, "conseiller de légation de S.M. le roi de 
Prusse à Berlin", Groningue, 14/1/1847. Il va lui faire parvenir une de ses traductions. - Jean-Baptiste Gail 
(helléniste français) à Bon-Joseph Dacier, secrétaire perpétuel de l'Institut, s.l.n.d. A propos d'un ms. de 
botanique qu'il désire acquérir. - [Louis-Auguste de Staël-Holstein] (fils de Mme de Staël) au baron de 
Mortemart (?), Paris, 25/3/1826. Il lui fait parvenir une lettre. - Claude Drigon, marquis de Magny 
(héraldiste français), corresp. non ident, Florence, 10/5/1870. Il désire organiser un dîner avec son corresp. 
et d'autres personnalités italiennes. - Emile de Laveleye (économiste et historien belge), corresp. non ident., 
Liège, 29/7/1870. Il le remercie pour son accueil et lui pose plus. questions sur Lecce (Pouilles) car il a 
l'intention d'écrire un article dans la "Revue des Deux Mondes". - Paul Henen (journaliste belge) au 
journaliste français Antoine Petit, Gand, 31/7/1920. Sur une carte post. à en-tête de "La Flande libérale"; il 
prépare une conférence sur l'union occidentale. 

 
Editions originales et illustrées ~ Originele en geïllustreerde uitgaven 

 
~ Réédition de l'édition Foppens, 1669 ~ 

 
370 AESOPUS - Les fables d'Esope phrygien. Illustrées de discours moraux, philosophiques, & 

politiques. Nouvelle édition. Augmentée de beaucoup en divers endroits. Avec des réflexions 
morales, par J. Baudouin. Bruxelles (= Münich), François Foppens (= J. Michaël Müller Verlag), 
1669 (= 1920), in-8, reliure d'édit. signée A. Köllner Leipzig : cuir rouge orné "à la fanfare" (qqs 
légers frottements), dos lisse orné en long dans le même style (mors et coiffes lég. frottés), non 
rogné. Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Réédition de la rare édition Foppens, dans la traduction de P. de Boissat, avec la vie d'Esope par 
l'humaniste byzantin Planude (1260-1310), les commentaires de Jean Baudoin, et une postface en allemand 
par le Prof. Michael Birkenbihl. Ill. (en héliogr.) attribuées à Pieter van der Borcht, soit 1 frontisp. et 147 
vignettes in texto. Tirage à 220 ex. num. Un des 200 sur vergé (n. 167). Dans une curieuse reliure d'édit., 
copie d'une reliure de Nicolas Eve conservée au British Museum. Ref. Manque à Opac KBR, Bn-Opale plus. 
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371 BALZAC, Honoré de - Les Chouans. Compositions de Julien Le Blant gravées sur bois par 
Léveillé. Préface par Jules Simon. Paris, Emile Testard et Cie, 1889, in-4 (qqs coins pliés pp. 235 
sq.), maroquin poli brun foncé signé Bickers & Son, London, triple filet doré sur les plats, dos à 
5 nerfs et caissons fil. dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, t. dorée. Bon ex.
 € 150/200 

 Première édition illustrée, contenant 103 bois in texto. Tirage "de grand luxe" à 110 ex. num. + 1000 ex. sur 
vélin. Ex. de passe sur japon impérial (2e papier, 75 ex. annoncés), sans la suite sur chine des bois. Ex. 
enrichi d'un album de 8 compositions hors texte gravées à l'eau-forte par Emile Boilvin, tiré à 100 ex. num. 
Un des 50 sur japon, avec titre daté 1890 et justif. propres, contenant 4 états des eaux-fortes (eau-forte pure 
avec remarque, état avant la lettre avec remarque, état avant la lettre en bistre et état terminé). Ex dono au 
crayon à M. Van Laun sous la justif. Ref. Vicaire I, 179. Talvart & Place I, p. 147. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 51. 

 
372 BARRES, Maurice - Trois stations de psychothérapie. - ID. - Toute licence sauf contre l'amour. 

Paris, Librairie académique Didier Perrin et Cie, 1891, 1892, 2 vol., pet. in-12, demi-veau marbré 
à coins signé Ch. De Samblanx, plats fil. dorés, dos lisses joliment fleuronnés dorés en long, t. 
dorées, couv. cons. (lég. souillées). Joli ensemble. € 130/180 

 Editions originales sur papier d'édition, le tirage de luxe ayant été limité à 16 japon. Le 1er ouvr. qui 
constitue des "marginalia" de "Bérénice", de l'"Homme libre" et des "Barbares" évoque e.a. Léonard de 
Vinci et Marie Bashkirtseff. Qqs annotations et soulignages au crayon. Cachet sur les gardes inf. Ref. 
Talvart & Place I, pp. 245 & 246. 

 
373 BEAUMARCHAIS, Pierre-Auguste Caron de - Théâtre complet. Réimpression des éditions 

princeps avec les variantes des manuscrits originaux publiées pour la première fois par G. 
d'Heylli et F. de Marescot Paris, Jouaust, Académie des Bibliophiles, 1869-1871, 4 vol. (rouss. 
éparses), in-8, demi-percal. rouge brique de l'époque, dos lisses, non rognés. € 120/180 

 Ex. du tirage non num. Ex-libris de Marescot et cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-Inclan. Ref. 
Vicaire I-496. 

 
~ Avec une suite sur japon nacré ~ 

 
374 BELLMER, Hans, JOUFFROY, Yves - Les anagrammes du corps. 10 gravures originales 

accompagnées de Thèses sur Bellmer. Suivies de Contribution à la critique de l'économie 
érotique et de Notes pour un procès de l'identité par Alain Jouffroy. Paris, Georges Visat (Fequet 
et Baudier), 1973, in plano, en ff., sous couv. titrée à sec, chemise et étui toilés d'édit. Bel ex. Cfr. 
ill. € 1500/2000 

 Edition originale et 1er tirage des pointes sèches de Bellmer, toutes signées et just. 20/100 et tirées sur fonds 
légèrement et diversement teintés. Tirage à 125 ex. num. dont 25 h.c. sur vélin d'Arches, seul papier. Un des 
40 de tête (n. 20 signé par l'auteur) contenant 1 suite sur japon nacré des 10 eaux-fortes, également signées 
et just. 20/40, sous chemise spéciale. Les cuivres ont été rayés après tirage. Rare complet. Ref. Manque à 
Monod. 

 
~ Reliure de Simier ~ 

 
375 BERNARDIN de SAINT-PIERRE, Henri - Oeuvres posthumes (...) mises en ordre et 

précédées de la vie de l'auteur par L. Aimé-Martin. Paris, Lefèvre, Ledentu, 1833, gr. in-8 (qqs 
rouss. au début et à la fin), reliure à la plaque signée Simier r. du roi : veau glacé cerise 
(minimes frottements et souill.), plats cernés d'un double cadre fil. doré ponctué de petits 
fleurons angulaires enserrant une grande plaque gaufrée à froid à motifs de fleurs, arabesques et 
palmettes semés de qqs points dorés, dos à 4 nerfs ornés de multiples filets dorés (mors et coiffes 
lég. frottés), entrenerf central orné d'arabesques à froid, palette dorée en tête et queue, bordures, 
coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées, étui postérieur. Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Contient e.a. un essai sur la vie de l'auteur et son supplément, Voyages en Hollande, en Prusse, en Pologne, 
en Russie, Harmonies de la nature, Mémoire sur les marées, Fragments sur J.-J. Rousseau, Discours sur 
l'éducation des femmes, Des Caractères hiéroglyphiques etc. Belle reliure contemporaine par René Simier, 
un des 3 chefs de file de la Restauration, honoré par Louis XVIII du titre de "relieur du roi". Ref. Bn-Opale 
plus. Devauchelle, II, p. 150 sq. 

 
376 BRULLER, Jean - 21 recettes pratiques de mort violente. Petit manuel du parfait suicidé. Paris, 

(Bruller, sur les presses des Artisans imprimeurs, 1926), pet. in-8 carré (1 f. bl. et titre lég. brunis 
par décharge), br., couv. ornementée (brunie, souillée). € 150/200 
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 Edition originale de ce manuel plaisamment cynique, ill. de 21 pl. rehaussées au pochoir, aux coloris 
éblouissants; en outre, qqs clichés en noir in texto. Tirage à 436 ex. dont 50 réservés + qqs h.c. Un des 350 
sur Chesterfield (n. 26). Ex. enrichi en tête du chapitre XII d'une caricature lithogr. sur papier teinté (avec 
décharge sur les pp. en vis-à-vis). Dédicace aut.s. à Paul Silva Coronel, son ami d'enfance, "un bon copain 
qui n'a pas l'intention de se suicider; moi non plus d'ailleurs". Jean Bruller est le véritable nom de l'écrivain 
résistant Vercors (1902-1991). Ref. Mahé I-373. 

 
377 BUYSSE, Cyriel - Contes des Pays-Bas. Illustrations de Henri Cassiers. Paris, Piazza, 1910, gr. 

in-8, demi-chagrin noisette à coins signé L. Petit, plats fil. dorés (plat sup. part. décoloré), dos à 
5 nerfs (passé), t. dorée, non rogné, couv. ill. et dos (lég. défr.). cons. € 250/300 

 Choix de 5 contes imagés de 51 ill. rehaussées au pochoir : couv., 8 pleines pages et 42 in texto; faux titre, 
titre et ff. de justif. ornementés, 5 annonces de chapitres et cadres ornés variés cernant le texte. Tirage à 300 
ex. num. Un des 250 sur vélin (n. 273). Jolie illustration colorée. Ref. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 85. 

 
378 CAMACHO, Jorge, BOUNOURE, Vincent - Les vitriers. Sept cuivres gravés au vernis mou 

par Jorge Camacho. Paris, Georges Visat (Fequet et Baudier), (1971), in plano, en ff., sous 
emboît. toilé d'édit. (qqs taches). Pl. lég. et uniformément brunies, lég. décharges sur les ff. de 
texte malgré les serpentes. Bon ex. € 600/800 

 Edition originale et 1er tirage des 7 grandes gravures en couleurs, toutes signées et just. 41/99. Tirage 
unique à 112 ex. num. sur vélin d'Arches dont 13 num. en chiffres romains (n. 41). Enigmatique illustration 
par le peintre, dessinateur et graveur cubain Camacho (1934-2011), lié au surréalisme et proche d'Agustin 
Cardenas et d'André Breton.  

  *** Voir aussi 2 dessins préparatoires sous les n. 127 et 130. Ref. Monod 1766. 
 
379 Canticum Canticorum. Das hohe Lied. Mit dreissig lithographien von Gerhart Kraaz. 

Frankfurt/Main, Ars Libri, Gotthard de Beauclair, (1962), folio, loose in publ. ill. cloth portfolio. 
Good copy. € 400/600 

 Beautiful German ed. (an English ed. exists) designed by G. de Beauclair and ill. with b/w lithogr. : 1 on 
upper cover of the portfolio, the others in text, some on double pp. Ed. limited to 325 numb. copies, all on 
Hahnemühle. One of 275 (n. 98 signed by the artist and the designer) containing 1 double page additional 
lithogr. signed in white pencil. 

 
380 CELINE, Louis-Ferdinand - Bagatelles pour un massacre. Paris, Denoël, [1937], in-8 (papier 

bruni), demi-basane marbrée signée Hotat et fils (plat sup. part. insolé), dos lisse orné doré 
(décol.), couv. non cons. € 150/200 

 Edition originale de ce pamphlet "le plus atroce, le plus farouche, le plus chargé de haine, mais le plus 
incroyablement comique qui ait jamais paru au monde" (Prière d'insérer cité par Dauphin & Fouché). Ex. 
du tirage non num. Les pamphlets de Céline "dont l'audience reflètent bien le caractère trouble de cette 
époque" (En français...) le conduiront à l'exil en 1944. Ref. Dauphin & Fouché 37A1. En français dans le 
texte 366. 

 Joint, du même, même reliure : Les beaux draps. Paris, Nouvelles Editions françaises, (1941), in-12, bradel 
demi-basane marbrée (plat sup. éraflé, dos passé), couv. non cons. Edit. originale (?), avec le même achevé 
(25/2/1941). Ref. Dauphin & Fouché 41A1. (2 vol.) 

 
381 CHATEAUBRIAND, François-René de - Les aventures du dernier Abencérage. Compositions 

de Gaston Vuillier gravées à l'eau-forte par Omer Bouchery. Paris, Ferroud, Librairie des 
Amateurs, 1912, in-12, maroquin janséniste vert sapin signé Weckesser & ses fils, dos à 5 nerfs 
(passé), bordures, coiffes et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. ill. en couleurs cons.
 € 120/180 

 22 eaux-fortes : frontisp., vignette de titre, bandeau, 13 in texto, 5 hors-texte et 1 cul-de-lampe; vignette en 
couleurs sur la couv. Tirage à 782 ex. num.  Parmi les 135 de tête sur japon impérial (ou vélin), un des 35 (n. 
37) contenant 1 suite des eaux-fortes pures (sauf de la vign. de titre) et 1 suite avec remarque, sur même 
papier.  Ref. Carteret XXe s., V, p. 47. 

 Joint : Vigny, Alfred de - Stello. (Edit. ill. de 65 compos. de Georges Scott gravées sur bois par E. Dété). 
Paris, Société artistique du Livre illustré, 1901, in-8 (qqs rouss.), demi-maroquin brun à coins signé Canape, 
dos lisse orné en long à froid (mors et dos frottés), t. dorée, couv. cons. 1/350 (sur 500) ex. n. sur vélin. - 
Sandeau, Jules - Un début dans la magistrature. Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1887, pet. in-8, demi-maroquin rouge 
à coins signé E. Pouget (qqs ombres, coins et coupes un peu frottés), dos à 5 nerfs perlés et caissons joliment 
fleuronnés dorés (petits frottements), t. dorée, couv. cons. Portrait et 12 bandeaux gravés d'après Baugnies. 
Tirage unique à 225 ex. n. sur vélin du Marais. (3 vol.) 
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382 COPPEE, François - Mon franc parler. Paris, Alphonse Lemerre, 1894-1896, 4 vol., in-12 (qqs 
rouss. et défauts marg.), br., couv. impr. (couv. abîmées avec qqs manques, dos fendus, t. II & III 
cassés, etc.). Ex. à relier. € 100/150 

 Edition originale et série complète d'articles parus dans une ou plus. revues. Tous les vol. avec dédic. aut.s. 
au graveur et illustrateur [Hector] Giacomelli (1822-1904). Cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-
Inclan. Ref. Talvart & Place III, p. 249, 75. 

 
383 DAUDET, Alphonse - Tartarin sur les Alpes. Nouveaux exploits du héros tarasconnais. Illustré 

d'aquarelles par Aranda, de Beaumont, Montenard, de Myrbach, Rossi. Gravure de Guillaume 
frères. Paris, Calmann-Lévy, 1885, gr. in-8, demi-chagrin poli rouge (plat sup. et dos entièrement 
passés, qqs lég. éraflures sur le plat sup.), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (un peu frotté), t. dorée, non 
rogné, couv. non cons. Int. frais. € 80/120 

 Edition originale de "1er tirage" c.à.d. avec l'ill. de la p. 330 et la sign. de l'artiste à l'envers (enfants 
tournés vers la marge de fond). Ill. clichée en noir dans le texte et 16 hors-texte en couleurs compris dans la 
pagin. Tirage unique à 125 ex. num. sur japon. Un des 100 contenant le portrait de l'auteur (n. 66). Ref. 
Carteret XIXe s., I, p. 197. Vicaire II-685 sq. et III-57 sq. 

 
384 DE COSTER, Charles - Contes brabançons. Illustrations de De Groux, De Schampheleer, 

Duwée, Félicien Rops, Van Camp et Otto von Thoren gravées par William Brown. Paris, Michel 
Lévy frères; Bruxelles, Office de Publicité; Leipzig, Schnée, 1861, pet. in-8 (rares et minimes 
défauts marg.), demi-chagrin bleu nuit (minimes égratignures), dos à 5 nerfs (lég. terni et frotté), 
t. dorée, non rogné, plat sup. de la couv. cons. (doublé, déchir. restaurée). € 150/200 

 Edition originale illustrée de 8 bois hors texte sur vélin fort dont 2 par Félicien Rops. Pas de grand papier. 
Cat. d'édit. (1 f.) in fine. Ref. Grisay, p. 22. Van der Marck, Romantische boekillustr. in België, p. 179.  

 Joint, du même : La légende et les aventures héroïques, joyeuses et glorieuses d'Ulenspiegel (...). Bois 
originaux par J. De Bruycker. Anvers, Edit. du Dauphin; Bruxelles, R. Sand; Paris, Crès, 1922, 2 vol., in-12, 
demi-chagrin marron à coins signé L. P[eeters], plats fil. dorés, dos à 4 nerfs perlés dorés (passés, mors lég. 
frottés), caissons centraux ornés d'une tête de fou mosaïquée, t. dorées, couv. (lég. brunies) cons. Ex. n. sur 
vélin de Rives. (3 vol.) 

 
385 [De Coster] - Charles De Coster 1827-1927. Bibliographie. I [- II]. Anvers, Bibliothèque 

principale = Hoofdbibliotheek, s.d. [relié avec] Centenaire de Charles De Coster. 1827-1927. 
Catalogue de l'exposition organisée à la Bibliothèque royale de Belgique. S.l., Archives et 
Bibliothèques de Belgique, 1927 [relié avec] Commémoration Charles De Coster (numéro 
spécial). Le folklore dans l'oeuvre de Charles De Coster. (Léau), Le Folklore brabançon, août-
octobre 1927, n. 37/38. Contient 1 suite des ill. hors-texte. Soit 3 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-8 (qqs 
coupures de presse collées dans l'ouvr.), bradel demi-toile verte à coins, étiq. de cuir sur le dos 
lisse (frottée), couv. cons. Bon ex. € 80/120 

 Joint : Van der Perre, Paul - Les premières éditions de la Légende d'Ulenspiegel de Charles De Coster. 
Bruxelles, chez l'auteur, 1935, in-12, br. - Culot, Jean-Marie - Bibliographie de Emile Verhaeren. Préface 
de Henri Liebrecht. Bruxelles, Palais des Académies, 1954, in-8, br. Dédic. aut. s. au libraire Miette. - D'un 
livre l'autre. [Expo], Musée royal de Mariemont, 12/12/1986-1/3/1987, in-8 carré, br. (4 vol.) 

 
386 DE COSTER, Charles - Légendes flamandes. Précédées d'une préface par Emile Deschanel. 

Illustrations d'Edmond Van Offel. Bruxelles, Office de Publicité, 1926, gr. in-8, box marbré vert 
clair signé Ch. De Samblanx, plats armoriés dorés cernés de jeux de filets à froid ou dorés 
ponctués de 4 fleurons dorés, dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés, caissons fil. à froid ornés de rappels 
d'armoiries et de fleurons dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, t. dorée, couv. ill. et 
dos cons., étui (lég. frotté). Bel ex. € 250/350 

 Vignette de couverture, 4 bandeaux, 12 hors-texte dont 4 en couleurs et 4 culs-de-lampe; en outre, très 
nombr. lettrines historiées.Tirage à 500 ex. num. Un des 100 de tête sur vélin d'Arches (n. 26) contenant 1 
suite en noir de toutes les ill. et 1 suite des décompositions des 4 pl. en couleurs. Jolie édition illustrée et ex. 
bien relié, portant les armoiries et l'ex-libris du Château de Marchiennes. Ref. Mahé I-591. 

 
387 DIDEROT, Denis - Oeuvres philosophiques. Paris, Librairie clandestine [- Bruxelles, Librairie 

philosophique], 1829, 6 vol., in-8 (rouss., piq. et bruniss. +/- importantes), demi-chagrin rouge de 
l'époque, plats de papier caillouté, dos lisses à compartiments fleuronnés dorés et à froid (qqs 
légers frottements), tr. cailloutées. € 150/200 
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 Série complète ill. d'un portrait-frontisp. dans le t. I. Contient e.a. les lettres sur les aveugles et les sourds, 
l'apologie de l'abbé de Prades, les romans et contes philosophiques, Le neveu de Rameau, etc. Ref. Opac 
KBR. 

 
388 DOSTOEVSKIJ, Fedor Mihailovic - "Collection des chefs d'oeuvres". (Paris), Edit. de l'Odéon, 

Edit. André Vial, 1965-1968, 11 vol., in-4, reliure maroquinée grenat d'édit., plats ornés dorés, 
dos à 4 nerfs soulignés de filets dorés (1 dos passé, minimes frottements), t. dorées. Bon 
ensemble. € 400/600 

 Série complète, ill. de planches hors texte par divers artistes, rehaussées au pochoir dans les ateliers de 
Beaufumé. Contient : Le joueur. Trad. de S. Luneau. Ill. de A. Cardin-Bogratchew. - L'idiot. Trad. de G. et G. 
Arout. Ill. de Gaston Barret, 2 vol. - Crime et châtiment. Trad. d'E. Guertik. Ill. de Lucien Fontanarosa, 2 
vol. - Les frères Karamazov. Trad. d'E. Guertik. Ill. de Edy-Legrand, 3 vol. - L'éternel mari. Trad. de Y. 
Zwizagora. Ill. de Grau Sala. - Les possédés. Trad. d'E. Guertik. Ill. de Michel Ciry. Tirage à 1500 ex. num. 
Un des 72 de tête sur vélin de Hollande (n. 14), contenant 1 aquarelle originale préparatoire signée de 
Lucien Fontanarosa et 1 suite en noir de toutes les ill. 

 
389 DUBOIS, Guillaume - Mémoires du cardinal Dubois. Illustrations de Jean Gradassi. Paris, 

Edmond Vairel, (1949-1950), 4 vol., in-4, en ff., sous couv. impr., chemises et étuis d'édit. Bon 
ex. € 200/300 

 Plaisantes illustrations dans le style des miniatures, rehaussées au pochoir dans les ateliers de Vairel : 4 
planches doubles placées en frontisp., 48 hors-texte compris dans la pagin. et près de 300 in texto. Tirage à 
1050 ex. num. dont 50 h.c. Un des 800 sur vélin de Lana (n. 812). Le cardinal Dubois (1656-1723) fut le 
précepteur puis le premier ministre du Régent Philippe d'Orléans. Ref. Monod 3939. 

 
390 DUHAMEL, Georges - [Oeuvres illustrées]. Paris, Albert Guillot, 1948-1953, 7 vol., in-8 carré, 

en ff., sous couv. impr. (lég. brunies), chemises et étuis d'édit. (qqs-uns défr.). Bon ensemble.
 € 100/150 

 Les hommes abandonnés. Ill. de Berthommé Saint-André gravées sur bois en couleurs par G. Angiolini. - Les 
jumeaux de Vallangoujard. Ill. de Pierre Leroy par R. Boyer. - Le désert de Bièvres. Ill. de Ch. Picart le 
Doux par G. Angiolini. - Cécile parmi nous. Ill. de Grau-Sala par R. Boyer. - Le combat contre les ombres. 
Ill. de Berthommé Saint-André. - Le prince Jaffar. Ill. de Louis-A. Demangeon. - Souvenirs de la vie du 
paradis. Ill. de L.-G. Keller par R. Boyer. Tirage à 1850 ex. num. sur pur chiffon du Marais. Un des 335 (n. 
334) comportant 1 suite en couleurs des ill. (non collationnées). 

 
391 ELSKAMP, Max - Chansons d'amures. [Ornementation par Max Elskamp]. Anvers, 

Buschmann, 1923, pet. in-4 carré, demi-maroquin roux à coins, dos lisse, couv. et dos cons. Int. 
frais. € 90/140 

 Edition originale illustrée de 33 bois tirés en ocre orangé. Tirage à 150 ex. Un des 100 non num. sur 
featherweight.  

 Joint, du même, même édit., édit. originales : Remembrances, 1924, pet. in-4, br., demi-rel. comme supra, 
couv. et dos cons. 1/200 (sur 250) n. sur vélin blanc. - Id. - Maya, 1923, pet. in-8, cuir maroquiné bleu 
(frotté), dos lisse (passé), couv. cons. (lég. défr.). Ex. de passe sur featherweight. Ref. P. de Sadeleer 54-55, 
60-62 & 52-53. (3 vol.) 

 
392 ELSKAMP, Max - Sous les tentes de l'exode. Bois originaux gravés par l'auteur. Bruxelles, Edit. 

Robert Sand, 1921. - ID. - Chansons désabusées. [Ornementations par Max Elskamp]. Paris, 
Bruxelles, G. Van Oest, 1922. Soit 2 vol., in-8, demi-cuir bleu nuit à coins, dos lisses titrés or 
(petit coup au 1er vol.), couv. cons. (celle du 2e un peu brunie). € 100/150 

 Editions originales. Le 1er : 1/220 (sur 275) ex. n. sur vélin (n. 119), ill. de bois tirés en bleu pastel et vert. 
Le 2e : 1/300 sur hollande, seul papier (n. 209), ill. de 56 bois tirés en bleu ardoise.  

 Joint : Id. - Huit chansons reverdies dont quatre pleurent et quatre rient. Suivies de notes sur Max Elskamp 
par Albert Mockel. Bruxelles, Cercle d'Art, (1942), in-8, demi-chagrin vert foncé à coins, dos lisse, couv. 
cons. (brunie). 1ère édit. dans le commerce, 1/175 (sur 230) n. sur Antique de luxe. - Id. - Six chansons de 
pauvre homme pour célébrer la semaine de Flandre suivies de Huits chansons reverdies. Préface de Norge. 
(Lyon), Les Ecrivains Réunis, (1954), in-16, br. Edit. collective avec la préface de Norge en édit. originale. 
Dédic. aut.s. de Norge à des amis. Ref. P. de Sadeleer, 39/40, 43/45, 65 & 82. (4 vol.) 

 
393 FAULKNER, William - Lumière d'août (Light in August). - CALDWELL, Erskine - La route 

au tabac. (Tobacco road). - ID. - Bagarre de juillet (Trouble in July). Paris, Gallimard, (1948, 
1947, id.), 3 vol., in-12, cart. d'édit. (mors et coiffes lég. frottés au 1er vol.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale de la trad. de "Bagarre" par J.-A. Bédé, réimpressions des trad. de M. E. Coindreau pour 
les deux autres vol. Ex. num. sur alfa, reliés d'après les maquettes de Mario Prassinos. 
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394 FAULKNER, William - Tandis que j'agonise. Traduit de l'anglais par M.E. Coindreau. Burins 

de Courtin. Paris, Jean Boisseau, 1946, in-4, en ff. (qqs lég. bruniss., e.a. aux pp. 113 & 201), 
sous couv. impr. et emboît. d'édit. (cassé). € 100/150 

 1ère édit. illustrée, contenant 1 frontisp., 1 titre gravé et 24 in texto. Tirage à 210 ex. num. dont 10 h.c. Un 
des 181 sur vélin de Lana (n. 124). Edition à la mise en page élaborée, bien illustrée par le peintre-graveur 
Pierre Courtin (1921), semée d'"éléments plastiques" typographiques par Pierre Jeanrot et tirée en gris et 
noir. Ex-libris Luis de Caralt. Ref. Monod 4534. 

 
395 FERDOWSI (FIRDOUSI, Abou'lkasim) - Histoire de Minoutchehr selon le Livre des Rois. 

Illustrée par Michel Simonidy. (Traduction par Jules Mohl). Paris, Piazza, (1919), in-8 carré, 
maroquin havane signé Ch. De Samblanx, plats ornés de cadres de filets pleins et perlés dorés 
ponctués dans les angles de tulipes orientalisantes mosaïquées en rouge et vert, dos à 4 nerfs, 
caissons fil. dorés et ornés de fleurettes et feuilles mos. en rouge, ocre et vert, bordures, coiffes et 
coupes ornées dorées, t. dorée, couv. ill. et dos cons., étui bordé. Bel ex. Cfr. ill. € 650/800 

 49 illustrations rehaussées au pochoir, à l'or et à l'argent dont 11 hors-texte; nombreuses ornementations en 
couleurs (couverture, titre, annonces de chapitres, colophon...) et texte cerné de divers cadres ornementés 
monochromes. Tirage à 550 ex. num. Un des 450 sur vélin (n. 161). Superbe illustration orientaliste par 
l'artiste d'origine roumaine Simonidy (1870-1933) pour cet extrait du "Shah-Nameh", du poète persan Tosi 
Abu al-Qasem Mansor ibn Hasan (940-1020). Impeccable reliure signée joliment ornée de mosaïques 
polychromes orientalisantes. Ref. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 156. 

 
396 FOUDRAS, Théodore de - Le marquis de Bologne. Lithographies originales de Christian 

Lernould. (Boulogne-sur-Seine), Les Bibliophiles de France (P.J. Mathan impr.), 1982, gr. in-4, 
en ff., sous couv. ill. et emboît. toilé d'édit. (lég. défr., pet. mouill.). Bon ex. € 120/150 

 Plaisante nouvelle cynégétique ill. de lithogr. en brun in texto dont 1 sur la couv. et 1 sur double p. Tirage à 
180 ex. num. dont 20 h.c. (n. 24 pour Luis de Caralt, signé par l'artiste et le président de la Société). Ex-
libris de l'écrivain catalan Miquel Saperas i Auvi. 

 
397 GARCIA LORCA, Federico - Chant funèbre pour Ignacio Sanchez Mejías. [Illustrations par 

Pablo Picasso gravées sur bois en noir et en couleurs. Traduction inédite de Randal Lemoine]. 
(Bièvres en Essonne, Pierre de Tartas, 1976), gr. in-4, en ff. (qqs lég. décharges des bois en noir), 
sous chemise illustrée d'une empreinte et emboît. toilé d'édit. (minimes souill.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill.
 € 600/800 

 Edition originale de cette traduction de "Llanto por Ignacio Sanchez Mejías", un ami matador du poète, 
mortellement blessé par un taureau. Ill. de 5 empreintes dont 1 sur la couv., 4 hors-texte en couleurs compris 
dans la pagin. et 10 compos. en noir in texto. Tirage à 306 ex. num., tous signés par l'éditeur. Un des 220 sur 
vélin d'Arches (n. 292). Le 1er poème juxtalinéaire, texte espagnol in fine pour les autres. Belle illustration 
évoquant la tauromachie et les arènes. 

 
398 GIONO, Jean - Jean le Bleu. Passage du vent. (Paris), Grasset, "Pour mon plaisir", (1932), in-12, 

demi-maroquin vermillon signé M. Diercxsens, plats de papier artisanal fil. dorés, dos à 5 nerfs 
finement pincés, contreplats et gardes de vergé vermillon, t. dorée, non rogné, couv. et dos cons., 
étui bordé assorti. Bel ex. € 180/250 

 Edition originale tirée à 1851 ex. num. Un des 36 sur vélin d'Arches (3e papier, n. 16). Ex. très bien relié. 
 

~ Supercherie médiévale ~ 
 

399 GONDAR, Jacques [i.e. MICHEL, Francisque] - Chroniques françoises de Jacques Gondar 
clerc. Publiées par F. Michel. Suivies de recherches sur le style par Charles Nodier. Paris, Louis 
Janet, [1830], in-12 (qqs lég. rouss., une dizaine de ff. davantage brunis, l'ouvr. ayant servi 
d'herbier), reliure d'édit. en velours brun gaufré à froid, dos lisse de même velours (un peu frotté, 
petits défauts en tête et queue), tr. dorées. Bon ex. € 250/350 

 Edition originale de cette supercherie littéraire dans le goût "troubadour" de l'époque, rédigée par le 
médiéviste et philologue Fr. Michel (1809-1887), avec l'aval bienveillant de Ch. Nodier. Edit. ill. dans le 
style des miniatures médiévales. Ex. avec toutes les ill. finement rehaussées de couleurs et d'or : titre, 4 
hors-texte gravés par Rouargue d'après Colin, 4 bordures et 5 lettrines. In fine, 2 ff. de musique gravée. Les 
"chroniques" sont composées en caractères gothiques, les commentaires de F. Michel et les "recherches sur 
le style" de Nodier en didot. "Livre très typique de cette époque qu'il est préférable de rechercher dans sa 
reliure du temps, en velours, veau ou maroquin" (Carteret). Cachet moderne. Ref. Didier Barrière, "Un petit 
Francisque Michel", médiéviste, bibliomane romantique, mauvais élève de Charles Nodier, en ligne in 
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www.periodicos.ufsc.br/index.php/fragmentos/article/download/.../7879, p. 121 sq. Carteret XIXe s., III, p. 
276. Vicaire III, 1071. 

 
400 ["Gravure contemporaine"] - BAUDELAIRE, Charles - Le spleen de Paris. Lithographies 

originales de Bernadette Kelly. Paris, Club du Livre, Philippe Lebaud, 1979, in-4, reliure d'édit. 
par Jean-Luc Ebrard d'après la maquette de Jean Larcher : cuir maroquiné mauve foncé, plats 
couverts de filets à froid et d'un décor mosaïqué violet évoquant une double orchidée, dos lisse 
orné d'arabesques à froid (minime décoloration en queue), doublures et gardes de vergé noir, t. 
dorée, non rogné, chemise en demi-basane assortie (dos passé), étui toilé. Bon ex. € 150/200 

 20 lithogr. en couleurs hors texte. Tirage à 300 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 220 sur arches (n. 163 signé par 
l'artiste). Belle illustration intimiste aux teintes sourdes par la peintre et graveuse française B. Kelly (1933). 

 
401 ["Gravure contemporaine"] - MARCUS AURELIUS ANTONINUS - Pensées pour moi-

même. Traduites du grec par Barthélémy-Saint-Hilaire. Eaux-fortes en couleurs de Dimanov. 
Paris, Club du Livre, Philippe Lebaud, 1978, in-4, reliure d'édit. par Jean-Luc Ebrard d'après la 
maquette de Jean Larcher : basane havane, plats couverts d'un décor mosaïqué en 2 tons de brun 
et fil. doré évoquant un champ de colonnes, dos lisse titré en brun foncé, doublures et gardes de 
toile brune, t. dorée, non rogné, chemise en demi-basane assortie (dos passé), étui toilé. Bon ex.
 € 150/200 

 20 eaux-fortes hors texte. Tirage à 300 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 225 sur Rives (n. 210 signé par l'artiste). 
Illustration colorée par le peintre, graveur et illustrateur d'origine bulgare Dimanov (1933). 

 
402 ["Gravure contemporaine"] - Tristan et Iseut. Adaptation nouvelle de Pierre Dalle Nogare. 

Illustrée de lithographies par Peverelli. (Préface par Alain Bosquet). Paris, Club du Livre, 
Philippe Lebaud, (1977), in-4, reliure d'édit. par Jean-Luc Ebrard d'après la maquette de Jean-
Pierre Jauneau : basane brun kaki, importante plaque à froid brune évoquant un labyrinthe sur les 
plats, dos lisse titré à froid, doublures et gardes de toile rouge vif, t. dorée, non rogné, sous 
chemise à rabats en demi-basane assortie (dos passé) et étui toilé d'édit. Bon ex. € 150/200 

 20 lithogr. en couleurs hors texte. Tirage à 300 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 225 sur Rives (n. 108 signé par 
l'artiste). Belle illustration plus évocatrice que figurative, par le peintre et graveur italien Peverelli (1922-
2000), proche de Picasso, Matisse, Morandi puis d'artistes surréalistes tels Ernst, Brauner et Matta. 

 
403 GREEN, Julien - Journal 1928 [- 1954], 6 vol. - ID. - Le bel aujourd'hui. - ID. - Ce qui reste de 

jour. Paris, Plon, (1938-1955, 1958, 1972). - ID. - Partir avant le jour. (Paris, Grasset, 1963). Soit 
9 vol., in-12, br. (couv. +/- défr., qqs rouss.). € 125/175 

 Ex. non num.  
 Joint : Histoire des littératures. Publ. sous la dir. de R. Queneau. (Paris), Gallimard, "Pléiade", 3 vol., peau 

souple d'édit., jaq. en acétophane. (12 vol.) 
 
404 HUYSMANS, Joris-Karl - A rebours. Pointes sèches de Coussens. Paris, Kra, (1927), in-8 

carré, br. (minimes rouss. sur les tranches), couv. ill. en couleurs (petit défaut au plat sup.), sous 
chemise et étui d'édit. (étui cassé). Bon ex. € 240/280 

 83 pointes sèches rehaussées à l'aquarelle : couv., frontisp., 16 annonces de chapitre, 18 bandeaux, 32 in 
texto de grandeur variable et 15 culs-de-lampe. Tirage à 220 ex. dont 20 d'artiste. Parmi les 20 sur hollande 
Van Gelder (2e papier), un des 10 (n. 22) contenant un dessin original à la mine de plomb signé (préparant 
l'ill. de la p. 11) et 3 suites des eaux-fortes sous chemises spéciales : état définitif en sanguine sur vélin et 
état antérieur en noir sur vergé ou en sanguine sur vélin. Edition peu courante et jolie illustration, finement 
détaillée par l'artiste français Armand Coussens. Ref. Mahé II-415. 

 
405 [Italian poetry] - MAFFEI, Giuseppe - Scelta di poesie Italiane. Monaco, Lindauer a.o.; 

(München, Fleischmann), 1818, 12mo, orange publ. boards, flat spine, a.e.g., 132 pp. Good copy.
 € 100/150 

 Collection of poems by Ariosto, Bondi, Bertola, Dante, Filistri, Medici, Petrarca, etc. selected by G. Maffei 
(1775-1858), prof. of Italian literature in Monaco and Padua. Ref. BVB. Not in Bn-Opale plus, BL London, 
Opac KBR. 

 
406 [Keepsake] - Album de la mode. Chroniques du monde fashionable ou Choix de morceaux de 

littérature contemporaine. Paris, Louis Janet, 1833, pet. in-8, demi-basane noire d'édit. (plats lég. 
frottés, mors sup. très fragile, plat inf. détaché), dos lisse orné à froid, tr. dorées. Int. assez frais, 
sauf les pl., brunies. € 100/150 
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 Titre gravé à l'eau-forte en noir et bleu et 12 lithogr. hors texte par Devéria et T. Johannot. Textes par Jules 
Janin, Alexandre Dumas, P.L. Jacob, Petrus Borel, Eugène Sue, etc. Ref. Vicaire I-25. Manque à Bn-Opale 
plus.  

 Joint : Annales romantiques. Recueil de morceaux choisis de littérature contemporaine. Paris, Janet, 1829, 
pet. in-12 (rouss. passim), veau glacé bleu foncé d'édit., plats ornés d'une grande plaque à froid (plat sup. 
quasi détaché), dos orné à froid à 4 nerfs (mors fendus), tr. dorées. 8 gravures sur acier hors texte. (2 vol.) 

 
407 KESSEL, Joseph - Le thé du capitaine Sogoub. Nouvelle illustrée d'images hors-texte gravées 

par Nathalie Gontcharova. Paris, Au Sans Pareil, 1926, in-12, br., couv. impr. (part. décolorée 
comme d'habitude). € 80/120 

 Edition originale illustrée de 6 hors-texte dont 1 frontisp. Tirage à 1260 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Un des 1000 sur 
vélin (n. 870). Cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-Inclan. Ref. Mahé II-501. 

 
408 KHAYYAM, Omar - Rubaiyat. Translated into English verse by Edward Fitzgerald. With an 

introduction by A.C. Benson. Reproduced from a manuscript written and illuminated by F. 
Sangorski & G. Sutcliffe. (Illustrations by E. Geddes). London, Siegle, Hill & Co, [c. 1910 ?], 
large 4to (a few faint marg. stains), publ. richly decorated vellum by [Sangorski & Sutcliffe], 
gilt peacock and flowers within decorative borders on upper cover (slightly stained), gilt flat 
spine, green leather label, gilt top. Nice copy. € 400/600 

 1 double page and 9 full page colour illustr. by Ewan (?) Geddes, borders, initials and writing by A. 
Sutcliffe. Edition limited to 550 copies on hand made paper (nr. 124 signed by Sangorski & Sutcliffe). Nice 
edition in red, blue and black of those celebrated quatrains, in an impressive Art Nouveau bookbinding. Ref. 
COPAC. 

 
409 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles de La Fontaine. Edition illustrée par Tony 

Johannot, Cam. Roqueplan, Déveria, C. Boulanger, Fragonard père, Janet-Lange e.a. Paris, 
Armand Aubrée, [1839], in-8 (lég. souill. p. 76, déchir. rest. p. 151, qqs pl. un peu plus courtes 
que le texte, 3 dern. cahiers lég. brunis), demi-chagrin rouge de l'époque, double filet doré sur les 
plats de percal. rouge (minimes taches), dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés (minimes frottements), caissons 
fil. et finement fleuronnés dorés, tr. dorées. Bon ex. € 300/400 

 Edition partagée avec E. Bourdin, ill. de gravures sur bois en 1er tirage : frontisp., 5 annonces de chapitre, 
31 hors texte avec la lettre gothique et nombr. vignettes in texto. Ref. Vicaire VI-915. Carteret XIXe s., III, p. 
354. 

 
410 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles en vers. Paris, Barraud (des presses de D. 

Jouaust), 1874, 2 vol., in-8 (rousseurs passim, traces brunes plus importantes aux pp. xxv & viii 
du t. I), chagrin poli cerise (petit coup au plat inf. du t. I, coupes très lég. frottées), triple cadre fil. 
doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés (minimes frottements), caissons fil. et finement 
fleuronnés dorés, doublures de chagrin poli vert vif ornées d'une large dentelle dorée, coiffes 
et coupes fil. dorées, tr. dorées. Jolie reliure. € 400/500 

 Réimpression de l'édition des Fermiers Généraux (1762), chef d'oeuvre d'Eisen. Ill. de 85 hors-texte dont 2 
portraits : les 82 pl. de 1762 tirées sur les cuivres originaux + 3 pl. refusées (pour "La coupe enchantée", 
"L'Oraison de saint Julien" et "Le tableau"). Tirage à 1004 ex. num. Un des 300 sur cavalier vergé (n. 208), 
avec les pl. tirées sur fin vergé. Intéressante préface par P.-J. Jacob. Cette édition fut condamnée en 1875 
par le tribunal correctionnel de la Seine qui ordonna la destruction de 12 des pl. pour outrage à la morale 
publique et aux bonnes moeurs. Jolie reliure dans le style du XVIIIe s., non signée mais d'excellente facture. 
Ex-libris Wolfgang Metzner. Ref. Vicaire IV-917. Gay-Lemonnyer I-702. 

 
411 [Latin literature] - TERENTIUS AFER, Publius - Comoediae. London, (printed for Eton 

College by Carolus Whittingham), 1854, folio, contemp. gilt ruled polished calf (sl. rubbed), gilt 
ruled spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint sl. splitting), gilt green leather title label, a.e.g., gilt 
inner dentelles, [4]-463-[1] pp. (endpapers somewhat spotting). Good copy. € 150/180 

 Collection of six of Terence's comedies : "Andria", "Eunuchus", "Heauton Timorumenos", "Adelphi", 
"Hecyra" and "Phormio". Commissioned by Eton College to be given out to scholars completing their Eton 
College studies. Finely printed in the grand Baskerville style with large type on laid Pouncy paper with wide 
margins. Woodcut initials and headpieces. Gift book for Perceci (?) Brown. Ref. BL London (2). 

 
412 LEMONNIER, Camille - Un mâle. Préface de J.-H. Rosny. Trente-cinq lithographies originales 

en couleurs de Roméo Dumoulin. Bruxelles, Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles de Belgique, 
Section du livre moderne (Goossens impr.), 1921, pet. in-4 (petit défaut de papier p. 179), en ff., 
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sous couv. ill. (brunie, mors sup. part. fendu), chemise en toile brune postérieure, étiq. de 
l'emboît d'origine cons., et étui. € 125/175 

 36 ill. : couv., portrait-frontisp. et 34 hors-texte protégés de serpentes légendées. Tirage unique à 150 ex. 
num. sur vergé de Hollande Van Gelder. Un des 90 réservés aux membres (n. 22 pour Pierre Graux), 
contenant 1 suite en noir de toutes les ill. dont les pierres ont été effacées après tirage. Ref. Monod 7101. 

 
~ Enrichi de quelque 200 gravures ~ 

 
413 LESAGE, Alain-René - Histoire de Gil Blas de Santillane. Précédée d'une préface par H. 

Reynald. Treize eaux-fortes par R. de Los Rios. Paris, Jouaust, Librairie des Bibliophiles, 1879, 
4 vol., in-8 (qqs rouss. sur les tranches), demi-chagrin grenat à coins signé David (qqs lég. traces 
de cire inadéquate), plats fil. dorés, dos à 5 nerfs perlés dorés, caissons fil. et ornés dorés, t. 
dorées, non rognés. € 1000/1500 

 Portrait-frontisp. et 12 hors-texte (3 par tome). Tirage à 210 ex. num. Un des 20 sur whatman (n. 24) 
contenant 1 suite avant la lettre des gravures. 

 Ex. enrichi de quelque 200 planches : 10 portraits de l'auteur et plus de 190 gravures extraites de diverses 
éditions françaises ou anglaises fin XVIIIe ou XIXe s., formant des suites complètes ou incomplètes, cert. pl. 
en épreuves d'état. Avec e.a. 1 suite de 47 p. d'après Bornet, Duplessi-Bertaux et Charpentier, 1 suite de 16 
p. d'après Chodowiecki, 1 suite de 16 p. d'après Marillier, 1 suite de 27 p. d'après Monnet, 1 suite de 8 p. 
sur chine d'après Desenne, 2 suites de 24 p. d'après Smirke pour 2 édit. anglaises (petit et grand formats), 1 
suite de 11 p. par Henri Pille... et qqs p. non signées ou non ident. Bel ex., bien relié, donnant un large 
aperçu des diverses illustrations exécutées pour ce célèbre roman picaresque paru entre 1715 et 1734. Ex-
libris de l'homme politique et journaliste américain Whitelaw Reid. Ref. Vicaire V-244. 

 
414 Les femmes et l'amour. Florilège. Dessins de May Néama, bois de Gilbert Poilliot. Paris, Edit. 

de l'Ibis, 1946, in-8, bradel reps moiré vieil or par Mireille Poulet (petit coup au plat inf.), étiq. 
de cuir brun sur le dos lisse, t. polie, couv. ill. en couleurs et dos cons. € 80/120 

 Choix de 39 poèmes amoureux du XVIe s. français (Marot, Scève, Ronsard, Labé...) précédé d'une préface de 
Fr. Boucher et illustré de plus de 100 bois en couleurs (couv., vign. de titre, grands bandeaux, lettrines, culs-
de-lampe). Tirage à 1050 ex. num. dont 50 réservés, tous sur vélin de Lana. Un des 40 de tête (n. 3) 
contenant les gouaches originales préparatoires (bandeau, lettrine et cul-de-lampe) du poème de la p. 37. 
Plaisante édition. Ex-libris J. Rasdolsky.  

 Joint : 353 dessins de May Néama à la Bibliothèque royale Albert Ier. Bruxelles, Roche, 1969, pet. in-4, rel. 
à spirale (pet déchir. au plat sup. de la couv.). - Gandon, Yves - Le pavillon des délices regrettées. Paris, 
Piazza, 1972, pet. in-12, toile mauve d'édit., étiq. dorée sur le plat sup. (3 vol.) 

 
415 LYNEN, Amédée - Le jaquemart de la Tour du Pré-Rouge. Conté et enluminé par Amédée 

Lynen. Bruxelles, Lamertin, 1902, in-4, en ff., sous couv. impr. (défr., dos fendu). € 80/120 
 Edition originale de ce petit conte moyenâgeux ill. de 10 bandeaux et 10 lettrines en couleurs. Tirage à 200 

ex. num. Un des 100 de tête sur japon impérial (n. 41 signé par l'artiste). 
 
416 MAC ORLAN, Pierre - Chronique des jours désespérés. Lithographies de H. Mirande. (Paris), 

Emile-Paul frères, (1927), gr. in-8, br., couv. impr. (dos passé), étui d'édit. (lég. défr.). Bon ex.
 € 200/300 

 Edition originale de ce recueil de nouvelles, ill. de 17 lithogr. hors texte dont 1 frontisp. Tirage à 217 ex. 
num. Un des 17 de tête sur japon impérial (n. 15), avec 1 suite des pl. sur vélin d'Arches, sous chemise 
spéciale (défr.). Sans le dessin original, requis par les bibliogr. mais non signalé à la justif. Ex-libris P. 
Justement. Ref. Mahé II-751. 

 
417 MAETERLINCK, Maurice - Pelléas & Mélisande.  Avec des illustrations de André-E. Marty. 

(Bruxelles), Edit. de la Mappemonde, 1944, pet. in-8, br., couv. ill. en couleurs (lég. brunie).
 € 100/150 

 49 illustr. rehaussées au pochoir : couv., titre, frontisp., 11 hors-texte compris dans la pagin., 19 bandeaux et 
16 culs-de-lampe. Tirage à 2040 ex. num. dont 40 h.c. Un des 1900 sur pur fil (n. 565). Jolie édition tirée en 
vert malachite et noir.  Ref. Monod 7612.  

 Joints, ill. par le même : [Longus] - Les amours pastorales de Daphnis et Chloé. Paris, Chamontin, 1934, 
in-12, br. Ex. n. - Marty, A.-E. - Callisto, la petite nymphe de Diane. D'après le dessin animé de la Société 
des films de Cavaignac. Paris, Office central de l'Imagerie, (1943), pet. in-4, cart. ill. en couleurs. (3 vol.) 

 
418 MAGRE, Maurice - La nuit de haschich et d'opium. Bois en couleurs de Ahü. (Paris), 

Flammarion, (1929), in-8 carré (qqs lég. rouss. passim), demi-maroquin bleu foncé à bandes 
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signé Flammarion (minimes frottements sur le papier des plats), plats fil. dorés, dos lisse cerné 
d'un double filet plein et perlé doré, t. dorée, couv. ill. et dos cons. Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Edition originale parue dans la collection "Les Nuits". Ill. d'un frontisp. et 4 hors-texte en couleurs et de qqs 
culs-de-lampe et vignettes en noir. Tirage à 890 ex. num. dont 40 h.c. Un des 25 sur madagascar (3e papier, 
n. 39). Cachet sur le dern. f. bl. Ref. Manque à Mahé, Carteret XXe s., Monod (qui par ailleurs ne signale 
qu'un seul ouvr. ill. par "Ahü" : "L'homme qui assassina" de Cl. Farrère). 

 
419 [Marco Polo] - ANIANTE, Antonio - Les merveilleux voyages de Marco Polo. Illustrations, 

miniatures, lettrines et cadres de Jean Gradassi. Nice, Joseph Pardo, 1962-1963, 2 vol., gr. in-4, 
en ff. (qqs lég. décharges des ill. malgré les serpentes), sous doubles chemises de papier artisanal 
orné de fragments de plantes et de pétales de fleurs, et emboît. illustrés d'édit. Bon ex.€ 450/600 

 Chatoyante illustration dans le style des miniatures : 2 doubles pages et 12 hors-texte protégés de serpentes 
ornementées et une vingtaine de compos. in texto de grandeur variable; cadres décorés variés cernant 
chaque page de texte. Tirage à 1044 ex. dont 51 h.c., tous sur Sang Tien Tang (écorce de mûrier de Chine). 
Parmi les 965 num. en chiffres arabes, un des 60 premiers (n. 39) contenant 1 gouache originale inédite 
(dame et guerrier chinois) avec dédic. aut.s. de l'artiste et 1 suite en laque vert jade des 14 pl. principales 
sous couv. spéciale. Sans la pl. encadrée. Spectaculaire illustration gravée sur bois en couleurs et argent 
pour les cadres et clichée et coloriée à la main ou au pochoir pour les éclatants coloris, qui sont en outre 
rehaussés à l'or en sérigraphie (cf. introd. du t. II). Ref. Monod 290. 

 
420 MARIVAUX, Pierre Carlet de - Oeuvres. Théâtre complet. Nouvelle édit. (...) précédée d'une 

introd. (...) par E. Fournier. 20 portraits en couleurs par Bertall. Complet des 20 hors-texte. - 
REGNARD, Jean-François - Oeuvres complètes. Nouvelle édit. augmentée (...) par E. Fournier. 
Portraits en pied coloriés (...). 18 (sur 20) hors-texte. Paris, Laplace, Sanchez et Cie, 1878, 1875, 
2 vol., in-8 (qqs bruniss. n'épargnant pas les pl.), cart. d'édit. (qqs frottements), le 1er percal. 
rouge et or, dos refait en chagrin rouge orné de listels noirs et de fleurons dorés, le 2e percal. vert 
et or (déboîté), tr. dorées. € 80/120 

 Joint : Burlamacchi, Lucy - Toute une moisson de pensées de femmes. Florence, Barbèra, (1897), in-12 
agenda, veau naturel (part. décol.), plats ornés dorés, dos lisse (lég. décol.), tr. dorées. (3 vol.) 

 
421 MARTEL, Tancrède - Les folles ballades. Avec préface et commentaire. Paris, Quantin, 1879, 

in-4 (qqs minimes rouss., trace d'une ancienne coupure sur 1 des f. limin.), bradel demi-percaline 
vert bronze de l'époque (lég. défr.), étiq. de cuir sur le dos lisse (coiffe sup. frottée), couv. cons. 
(jaunie). € 150/200 

 Edition originale du 1er ouvr. du poète et écrivain T. Martel (1856-1928), ami des Parnassiens et 
notamment de Théodore de Banville auquel l'ouvr. est dédié. Tirage à 450 ex. num. Un des 100 sur hollande, 
3e papier (n. 26 paraphé par l'édit). Dédic. aut.s. à "mon cher maître et ami" Catulle Mendès, datée 
14/10/1879. Contient une copie ms. de "Ballade pour mon capitaine Théodore de Banville", signée et datée 
1887, sur 1 f. relié au début du vol. (24 vers et envoi "Prince, bourgeois ou charpentier/ Nul n'a vu ma mine 
hautaine/ dans les salons de Charpentier/ Mais Banville est mon capitaine"). Jolie édition, texte cerné d'un 
double cadre rouge ou bleu. Ref. Vicaire V-545. 

 
~ Avec une suite sur japon nacré ~ 

 
422 MATTA, Roberto - Hom'mère. Chaosmos. Paris, Georges Visat (Fequet et Baudier), 1973, in 

plano, en ff., sous emboît. toilé d'édit. (lég. bruni). Bel ex. Cfr. ill. € 3500/4500 
 Edition originale et 1er tirage des 10 grandes eaux-fortes en couleurs, toutes signées et just. 32/100. Tirage 

unique à 125 ex. sur vélin d'Arches dont 25 h.c. (n. 32), contenant 1 suite sur japon nacré, signée et just. de 
même. Très bel album dont certaines pl. évoquent l'Iliade, par le peintre et graveur surréaliste chilien 
Roberto Antonio Sebastián Matta Echaurren (1911-2002), proche des poètes espagnols Rafael Alberti et F. 
Garcia Lorca, ensuite des surréalistes anglais et français, notamment Dali, Tanguy et Breton. Rare complet. 
Ref. Pas dans Monod.  

  *** Voir aussi les 188 & 189 
 
423 MAUCLAIR, Camille - Le charme de Bruges. - ID. - Le charme de Venise. - GAUCHEZ, 

Maurice - Le charme de la Hollande.  Illustrations en couleurs de Henri Cassiers. Paris, Piazza, 
1943, 1932, 1930, 3 vol., in-8 carré, br., couv. ill. (+/- brunies), étui pour le 2e vol. € 150/200 

 Ill. rehaussées au pochoir in et hors texte. Les 1er et 3e vol. : ex. non n., le 2e : 1/200 sur vélin contenant 1 
suite en noir des ill. 
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424 MAUPASSANT, Guy de - Fort comme la mort. Paris, Ollendorff, 1889, pet. in-8 (faux titre et 
dern. f. brunis par décharge de la couv., qqs lég. bruniss., plus importante p. 261), demi-cuir 
gaufré grenat à coins (désemboîté), dos lisse (passé, lég. frotté), t. dorée, non rogné, couv. cons.
 € 150/200 

 Edition originale.  Tirage à 105 ex. num.  Un des 100 sur hollande (n. 18). Ref. Carteret XIXe s., II, p. 121. 
 
425 MAUPASSANT, Guy de - Melle Fifi. Eau-forte par Just. Bruxelles, Henry Kistemaeckers, 

1882, pet. in-12, demi-maroquin rouge à coins signé J.P. Miguet, dos à 5 nerfs (minimes 
frottements), t. dorée, non rogné, couv. impr. et dos cons. (dos un peu défraîchi). € 150/200 

 Edition originale illustrée en frontisp. d'un portrait de Maupassant, "un des rares portraits dont l'auteur ait 
autorisé la publication" (Baudet). Ex. non num. sur vergé d'édit., le tirage de luxe ayant été limité à 50 japon. 
Ex. enrichi d'une l.a.s. du vicomte [Ludovic ?] de Colleville à Henry Lavedan, Nice, s.d. [1894 ?], 3 pp. sur 
1 double f., in-12 (plié, plis très fragiles à fendus, petit manque sans atteinte aux coins inf.), envel. cons. : son 
article dans le "Journal" a douloureusement ému la "malheureuse mère du grand écrivain" et il le supplie 
d'écrire qqs lignes sur son oeuvre posthume, afin de la réconforter et d'effacer l'oubli dans lequel est tombé 
si rapidement son fils. Ref. Carteret XIXe s., II, p. 110.  Baudet, p. 196. 

 
~ Un des plus beaux livres illustrés Art Nouveau ~ 

 
426 MENDES, Catulle - Hespérus. Illustrations en couleurs de Carloz (!) Schwabe. Paris, Société 

de propagation des livres d'art (sur les presses de l'Imprimerie nationale), 1904, in-4, br. (lég. 
débr., qqs lég. souill., notamment sur le titre, décharge des hors-texte), couv. ill. en couleurs (un 
peu défr., part. détachée, pet. déchir. sans manque au plat sup., coiffes défect. dont 1 rest. au 
papier collant au verso). € 350/450 

 Belle illustration Art Nouveau comportant 34 compos. dont 1 sur la couv., 1 frontisp., 12 hors-texte et 5 
pleines pages. Tirage à 515 ex. num. Un des 350 sur alfa (n. 115 pour Alexandre Dupont), avec la couv. en 
couleurs, les hors-texte rehaussés à l'aquarelle et les in texto tirés en bistre. Liste des membres de la Société 
br. avant le titre. Ref. Mahé II-909. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 276. 

 
427 MERIMEE, Prosper - Le vase étrusque. Eaux-fortes de Pierre Brissaud. Paris, H. Babou, 

1930, in-12 (lég. décharges sur les gardes), demi-chagrin rouille, plats fil. dorés, dos lisse, non 
rogné, couv. cons. (lég. défr.). € 125/175 

 7 eaux-fortes aquatintées dont 1 frontisp. et 4 hors-texte. Tirage à 330 ex. num. Un des 303 sur vélin (n. 28), 
enrichi d'une suite en 1er état de toutes les ill. Ref. Monod 8102. *** Mérimée, voir aussi n. 363           

 Joint : France, Anatole - Marguerite. 35 bois originaux de Siméon. Paris, Coq, 1920, in-4, br. (couv. défr., 
dos part. fendu). Edit. originale, ex. non n. sur japon impérial avec dédic. aut.s. de l'édit. à Daigremont, 
imprimeur de l'ouvr. (2 vol. avec cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-Inclan) 

 
428 MISTRAL, Frédéric - Mirèio. Pouèmo prouvençau de Frederi Mistral. (Avec la traduction 

littérale en regard). Avignon, J. Roumanille, 1859, in-8 (2 pet. souill. sur le titre, qqs minimes 
bruniss. passim), demi-chagrin brun foncé de l'époque (coins lég. émoussés), dos à 5 nerfs (lég. 
frotté et décol.), tr. jaspées. € 400/500 

 Edition originale sans grand papier. Complet des ff. de musique in fine. Dédic. (autogr. ?) "souvenir 
d'affection" à la marquise de Saint-Exupéry sur le faux titre. Ref. Carteret II, p. 167. 

 
429 MONNIER, Antoine - Le haschisch. Contes en prose, sonnets et poëmes fantaisistes illustrés de 

trente eaux-fortes. Texte et gravures par Antoine Monnier (...). Paris, Léon Willem, 1877, gr. in-
4 (qqs rouss. et piq., 1 pl. part. détachée), bradel demi-percaline verte à coins de l'époque, dos 
lisse fleuronné doré (lég. frotté en tête et en queue), couv. ill. cons. (petits défauts marg.).
 € 150/200 

 Edition originale de ces textes en vers ou en prose, tirée à 380 ex. num. Un des 340 sur vélin (n. 152). Dédié 
à Baudelaire et sans doute inspiré par E. Allan Poe, l'ouvr. est ill. de 30 eaux-fortes hors texte tirée par 
Delâtre dont 1 frontisp., de grandeur et d'inspiration variable, tantôt illustratives, tantôt fantastiques voire 
macabres. L'auteur et graveur n'est connu que par 2 autres recueils similaires parus en 1873 et 1878. Ref. 
Vicaire V-1003. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
430 MONTHERLANT, Henry de - Le cardinal d'Espagne. Gravures de Trémois. Paris, Henri 

Lefebvre (sur les presses de Dominique Viglino, 1960), in-4, en ff., sous couv. ill., chemise et 
étui en bois déroulé d'édit. Très bon ex. € 300/400 
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 Edition originale illustrée de 34 burins dont 1 sur la couv., 10 sur doubles pages et 8 hors texte compris 
dans la pagin. Tirage à 250 ex. num. + qqs h.c. Parmi les 230 sur vélin d'Arches, un des 200 contenant l'état 
définitif (n. 59 signé par l'auteur, l'artiste et l'éditeur). Ref. Monod 8350. 

 
431 [Mucha] - Letem Ceskym Svetem. Pul tisice fotograf. Pohledu z Cech, Moravy, Slezska a 

Slovenska. Prague, Jos. R. Vilimek, (1898), gr. in-4 obl., cart. d'édit. d'après la maquette de 
Mucha : toile crème, grand décor polychrome et or couvrant tout le plat sup. (2 taches, qqs 
frottements et lég. éraflures), vign. polychrome sur le plat inf., dos lisse ornementé (minimes 
frottements), tr. marbrées. € 200/300 

 Tome I (sur 2) contenant 254 grandes photogr. en noir de toutes les régions de cette partie de l'ancien 
empire austro-hongrois (Tchéquie et Slovaquie actuelles), avec index in fine. Beau cartonnage Art Nouveau 
en couleurs et or par Mucha. 

 
432 PETRONIUS ARBITER - Le Satiricon. Traduit par Laurent Tailhade. Lithographies originales 

de Emile Othon Friesz. Paris, aux dépens d'un amateur, 1949, in-4, en ff., sous couv. ill. 
(piqûres), chemise et étui d'édit. (lég. souillés). Int. frais. € 160/200 

 40 lithographies en 2 tons (noir & sanguine) tirées sur les presses de Desjobert : couv., vignette de titre, 
vignette de justif., frontisp. et 36 hors-texte compris dans la pagin. Tirage à 218 ex. num. Un des 168 
ordinaires sur vélin d'Arches (n. 130), dédic. et signé à la justif. par le colonel Daniel Sicklès qui a établi 
l'édit. avec René Gas. Ref. Monod 9048. 

 
433 [Pléiade] - 9 albums Pléiade. Paris, Gallimard, d. div., in-12, cuir souple d'édit., jaq. et étuis 

d'édit. sauf Pascal & Gide : sans étuis, et Montherlant : sans jaq. ni étui. € 200/250 
 Soit : Pascal 1978. - Montherlant 1979 (faux titre manquant, frotté, charnières renforcées au papier collant, 

petit manque en tête, etc.). - Colette 1984. - Gide 1985. - Maupassant 1987. - Chateaubriand 1988. - Les 
écrivains de la Révolution 1989. - Lewis Carroll 1990. - Faulkner 1995. 

 
434 POUCHKINE, Alexandre - La dame de pique. Traduction de Prosper Mérimée. Dix 

lithographies de Clavé. (Paris), Edit. du Pré aux clercs, (1946), in-4, en ff., sous couv. impr., 
chemise et étui d'édit. (lég. défr.). Bon ex. € 250/300 

 10 lithographies hors texte en noir dont 1 frontisp. Tirage à 300 ex. num. + qqs-uns réservés aux 
collaborateurs. Ex. h.c. sur vélin de Rives (2e papier, 270 ex. annoncés). Ref. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 323. 

 
435 POULAILLE, Henry - Le pain quotidien. Lithographies et dessins de Pierre Leconte. - 

FARGUE, Léon-Paul - Présentation de 1900. Dessins de Dignimont. Paris, Editions nationales, 
1944, id., 2 vol., in-4, le 1er br., non coupé, le 2e en ff., sous couv. impr., chemise toilée 
commune. Bon ex. € 80/120 

 1er vol. de la collection "La vie en France au début du XXe s.". Ill. de 16 lithogr. en couleurs tirées par 
Mourlot et de 33 dessins in texto. Tirage à 400 ex. num. (+ 1 tirage in-4 tellière). Un des 300 sur pur fil (n. 
185) contenant 1 suite en couleurs des lithos. Complet de la plaq. de présentation par Fargue num. de même. 
Ref. Monod 9264. 

 Joint : Proust, Marcel - Un amour de Swann. Lithogr. de Dunoyer de Segonzac. Paris, Impr. nationale, 
(1950), in-8, br. 1/300 n. sur arches contenant 1 suite sur chine du frontisp. (2 vol.) 

 
436 [Private Press] - BLACKBURN, Paul - Proensa. From the Provençal of : Guillem de Peitau, 

Arnaut de Marueill, Raimbautz de Vaqueiras (...). (Palma de Mallorca), The Divers Press, 1953, 
lge 8vo, orn. orig. cover (sl. browning, esp. lower cover). € 100/150 

 1st edition of the translation of 10 Provençal medieval poems by the American poet Blackburn (1926-1971), 
also incl. texts by Sordello, Bernart de Ventadorn, Peire Vidal and Bertran de Born. Biographical 
information on each poet, Provençal and English text on opposite pages. "Robert & Ann Creeley established 
the Divers Press in Mallorca in 1953 (...) and in three years produced a dozen titles, several of them literary 
heavyweights (...) Among the landmarks of literature issued by Divers Press [is] Paul Blackburn's Proensa, 
trsls from the Troubador Poets" (online). Ref. COPAC. Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
437 [Private Press] - SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe - The poems. (London), [Vale Press] (Hacon and 

Ricketts; New York, John Lane; printed at the Ballantyne Press, 1901-1902), 3 vol., 8vo (some 
faint marg. fox., 1st and last bl. pp. sl. browning), publ.'s white buckram (2 sm. spots on upper 
cover of vol. I), gilt titled flat spine (sl. brown.), untrimmed. Good, partly unopened set.
 € 200/300 

 Beautiful Art & Crafts ed. ornamented with borders and some woodcut initials designed by Charles Ricketts 
and engr. by C.E. Keates. Limited edition [320 copies of which 10 on vellum]. Copy on Arnold hand-made 
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paper with the Vale Press watermark. The Vale Press was founded in 1896 by Ch. Ricketts and produced 
around 75 books to 1904, including a complete Shakespeare in 39 vol. Ref. Colin Franklin, The Private 
Presses, 1991, p. 255. 

 
438 [Private Press] - TENNYSON, Alfred - Poems. - ID. - In memoriam. (London), [Vale Press] 

(Hacon and Ricketts; New York, John Lane; printed at the Ballantyne Press, 1900, id.), 2 vol., 
8vo (some faint marg. fox., 1st and last bl. pp. sl. browning), publ.'s white buckram, gilt titled 
flat spine (sl. brown.), untrimmed. Good set. € 200/300 

 Beautiful Art & Crafts ed. ornamented with borders and num. woodcut initials designed by Charles Ricketts 
and engr. by C.E. Keates. Limited edition [330 copies of which 10 on vellum]. Copy on Arnold hand-made 
paper with the Vale Press watermark. The Vale Press was founded in 1896 by Ch. Ricketts and produced 
around 75 books to 1904, including a complete Shakespeare in 39 vol. Ref. Colin Franklin, The Private 
Presses, 1991, p. 255 sq.  

  *** See also n. 657 & 658 
 
439 RENAN, Ernest - Vie de Jésus. Paris, Michel Lévy frères, 1863, in-8, demi-maroquin marron à 

coins XXe s., double filet doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs (lég. terni), t. dorée, couv. cons. (fort 
défr., pet. déchir. rest. au plat sup.). Bon ex. € 180/220 

 Edition originale de la 1ère partie de la monumentale "Histoire des origines du christianisme". Ex. sur 
papier d'édit. (tirage de luxe limité à 20 vergé). L'ouvrage qui à la fin de 1864 avait atteint un tirage de 
168.000 ex. connut un immense succès et fut violemment critiqué en raison de sa vision historique de Jésus. 
Le cours de Renan au Collège de France fut suspendu dès 1862 "sous le prétexte qu'il a exposé des doctrines 
injurieuses à la foi chrétienne et de nature à produire de dangereuses agitations" (En français...). Ex-libris 
Adrien Lachenal. Ref. Vicaire VI-1016. En français dans le texte 285.  

 Joint, du même : Les apôtres. Paris, M. Lévy, 1866, pet. in-8, demi-chagrin bleu foncé de l'époque (légers 
frottements), dos fil. à froid à 4 nerfs, tr. jaspées. Edit. originale de la 2e partie de l'ouvr. supra. (2 vol.) 

 
~ Avec 4 planches en couleurs par Ensor et Tytgat ~ 

 
440 [Revue] - Au jardin de l'inutile. Directeur : Jean vander Borght e.a. Bruxelles, Paris, Edit. du 

"Jardin de l'inutile", 1920-1921, 3 fasc., in-4 (lég. mouill. dans la marge inf. du fasc. 1, qqs 
bruniss. par décharge des ill.), en ff., sous couv. impr. (petits défauts marg.). € 350/450 

 Collection complète (n. 1-3). Tirage à 500 ex. n. sur hollande. Avec 2 gravures en couleurs d'Edgard Tytgat 
signées au crayon par l'artiste : Merry-go-round, gravure sur bois et linoléum (pet. mouill. dans le coin inf. 
g.) et Le bouquet, gravure sur linoléum sur 1 double f. (décharge habituelle), - et 2 "pastels" 
(photolithographies ?) de James Ensor : Duel de masques et La valse. Contient aussi des ill. en couleurs par 
A. Delstanche, J. & R. Vander Borght, R. Bonfils, A. Rodin, M. Denis, etc. Ref. Tytgat : Taillaert 41, pl. 3 & 
43. 

 
441 [Revue] - Paris à l'eau-forte. Actualité. Curiosité. Fantaisie. Rédacteur en chef : Richard 

Lesclide. Directeur des eaux-fortes : Frédéric Régamey. Premier [- troisième] volume. Paris, R. 
Lesclide, avril 1873-mars 1874, 3 vol., gr. in-8 (qqs piq. ou souill. intermittentes), demi-basane 
aubergine de l'époque, dos à 4 nerfs fil. dorés (un peu frottés et ternis), tr. jaspées.  Bon ensemble.
 € 100/150 

 Tête de collection comportant les num. 1 (mars 1873, "numéro-spécimen") à 52 (29/3/1874) de cette revue 
éclectique qui se poursuivit jusqu'en 1876 et dont les ensembles complets semblent peu courants. Pagination 
continue par volume, chacun avec faux-titre, titre et tables. Assurée par Fr. Régamey mais aussi par J. 
Adeline, C. Tanguy, L. Charbonnel, F. Oudart, Sahib..., l'illustration à l'eau-forte tirée par Delâtre compte 
de très nombr. vignettes de grandeur variable sur chine appliqué in texto, parfois à pl. page, prestes 
crayonnés figurant des paysages, des scènes champêtres ou de genre, des coins de ville ou de campagne, etc. 
Ref. Vicaire VI-368. 

 
442 ROUVEYRE, André - Mort de l'amour. Avec, en appendice, une prose de Jean Moréas. Paris, 

Mercure de France, 1911, in-4 (qqs décharges des bois), demi-veau marbré vert, dos à 5 nerfs 
perlés et entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés, t. jaspée, non rogné, couv. cons. (plat sup. bruni).€ 130/160 

 1er tirage des 8 compos. de Rouveyre et édition originale du texte de Moréas. Ouvrage entièrement gravé 
sur bois par P.E. Vibert. Tirage à 1010 ex. num. Un des 1000 sur arches (n. 446). Ex-libris Miquel Saperas i 
Auvi. Ref. Mahé III-337. 

 Joint : Carco, Francis - Jésus la Caille. 3 dessins de Chas Laborde. Paris, Ronald Davis, 1920, pet. in-8, 
demi-chagrin ocre à coins signé Desnaud, dos fil. brun à 4 nerfs (bruni, un peu frotté), couv. et dos cons. 
1/750 n. sur hollande. - Histoire des littératures. Publ. sous la dir. de R. Queneau. (Paris), Gallimard, 
"Pléiade", 3 vol., peau souple d'édit., jaq. en acétophane.  (5 vol.) 
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~ Un des 50 sur japon impérial, seul grand papier ~ 

 
443 SERAO, Mathilde - La dernière fée. Conte pour les enfants. Illustrations de Georges 

Rochegrosse. Paris, Edit. d'art de la Phosphatine Falières, Devambez, (1909), gr. in-folio, 
chagrin vert foncé de l'époque, plats fil. et fleuronnés dorés avec armoiries dorées et mosaïquées 
sur le plat sup., dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés, fleurons emblématiques dorés dans les entrenerfs, 
bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, t. dorée, plat sup. de la couv. ill. cons. € 150/200 

 Edition originale de luxe commissionnée par la Phosphatine Falières, ill. de 12 jolies compositions en 
quadrichromie sur papier couché dont 4 sur doubles pp.; en outre, ornementation in texto tirée en vert 
amande. Un des 50 ex. sur japon impérial, seul grand papier (n. 12 signé par l'auteur et l'artiste). Reliure 
armoriée non identifiée (armoirie de g. : aigle napoléonienne, armoirie de dr. : lion écussonné surmonté d'un 
lambel rouge, le tout surmonté d'une couronne). Ref. Manque à Mahé, Carteret XXe s., Monod. Bn-Opale 
plus (1 ex.). 

 
444 SIMENON, Georges - La fenêtre des Rouet. Roman. Illustrations de Chapelain-Midy. Paris, 

La Jeune Parque, (1945), in-8, demi-chagrin brun signé E. Hotat et fils, dos à une large nervure 
titrée dorée et soulignée de 3 filets verticaux dorés, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. (manque rest. au 
plat sup. de la couv.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale ill. de 4 hors-texte en couleurs. Ex. sur vélin d'édit., seul papier après 25 vélin blanc (n. 
91). Ref. Grisay 1996, p. 104. 

 
445 SOULAGES, Gabriel - Le malheureux petit voyage. Agrémenté de quinze illustrations en 

couleurs de Brunelleschi. Paris, L'Estampe Moderne, 1926, pet. in-4 (qqs minimes décharges 
des couleurs), maroquin poli gris vert (minimes frottements), grand médaillon central doré sur les 
plats (plat sup. part. décoloré), dos à 4 nerfs ornés dorés (passé), t. dorée, non rogné, couv. ill. en 
couleurs et dos cons. (lég. brunis). € 180/300 

 Belle illustration gravée par Gorvel et rehaussée au pochoir : vignette sur la couv., 15 bandeaux 
extraordinairement colorés et qqs petits culs-de-lampe. Tirage à 500 ex. num. dont 26 h.c. Un des 435 sur 
vélin d'Arches (n. 328). Dans une reliure non signée mais dans le style de Kieffer. Ref. Mahé III-438. 

 
446 SUPERVIELLE, Jules - L'enfant de la haute mer. Illustrations de Mariette Lydis. Buenos 

Aires, (Ateliers graphiques Saint), 1941, in-folio (coin sup. dr. froissé passim), br., couv. impr. 
(lég. défr.). € 80/120 

 1ère édition séparée ill. de 4 reprod. hors texte. Tirage à 304 ex. num. Un des 200 sur pur fil (n. 104). Ex 
dono sur le 1er f. bl., cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-Inclan. Ref. Manque à Monod et à Bn-
Opale plus. 

 
447 TAINE, Hippolyte - De l'idéal dans l'art. Leçons professées à l'Ecole des Beaux-Arts. Paris, 

Germer Baillière, 1867, in-12, demi-chagrin noir à coins signé R. Laurent, double filet doré sur 
les plats, dos à 5 nerfs, caissons fil. dorés, t. dorée, non rogné, couv. et dos cons. (lég. défraîchis), 
étui. Plaisant ex., finement relié. € 80/150 

 Edition originale dédiée à Sainte-Beuve. Pas de grand papier. Complet in fine du cat. de 8 pp. de Germer 
Baillière. Ref. Vicaire VII-731. 

 
448 TENNYSON, Alfred - Les idylles du roi. Enide. Viviane. Elaine. Genièvre. Poëmes traduits de 

l'anglais par Francisque-Michel (...). Avec trente-six gravures sur acier d'après les dessins de 
Gustave Doré. Paris, Hachette, 1869, gr. in-folio (qqs rares rouss.), chagrin bleu foncé signé 
Flammarion-Vaillant, triple cadre fileté doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs (lég. bruni, 2 nerfs 
frottés et 1 pet. griffe), doublures de soie marbrée à cadres ornés dorés, gardes de même soie, 
double garde de papier marbré, tr. dorées, étui bordé assorti. Bon ex., int. frais. € 250/350 

 Edition collective des 4 poèmes de Lord Tennyson, précédemment parus séparément en anglais et en français. 
Avec les mêmes 36 gravures protégées de serpentes légendées, dont 1 placée en frontisp. Ex. enrichi d'un 
portrait volant du poète, gravé par J. Stephenson d'après G.F. Watts. "Avec les "Idylles du roi", Gustave 
Doré nous introduit dans les mystérieux pays de légende et de mystère. Sa fantaisie, son imagination s'y 
trouvent à l'aise" (Leblanc). Ref. Leblanc p. 334 sq. 

 
449 [Toulouse-Lautrec] - JOZE, Victor - La tribu d'Isidore. Les Rozenfeld. Histoire d'une famille 

juive. Paris, Société de la Libr. française, Antony et Cie, 1897, in-12, br. (rouss. sur les 1ers et 
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dern. ff., papier bruni), couv. ill. (doublée, remontée, dos entièrement repeint à la main).
 € 300/400 

 Mention de 2e mille sur le titre. Plat sup. de la couv. ill. d'une lithogr. originale de Toulouse-Lautrec, tirée 
en bistre et bleu. Dédic. aut.s. à Ichac. Ref. Wittrock 234. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
450 [Toulouse-Lautrec] - LECLERQ, Paul - [Jouets de Paris. Paris, Floury, 1903], in-12 (titre 

manquant), br., couv. ill. (part. brunie, petit manque en tête & queue du dos). € 300/400 
 Edit. collective (originale 1901) contenant aussi "Jouets des champs", "Parisiennes", "Fleurs et masques", 

"La Sidonie" et "Bérangère". Plat sup. de la couv. ill. d'une lithogr. originale de Toulouse-Lautrec (avec le 
titre mais sans le nom de l'auteur, lég. rognée dans le bas affectant le monogr.). Dédic. aut.s. à Mme Grame. 
Ref. Wittrock 332. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
451 TRUC, Louis - La ballade de la geôle de Fresnes. Lithographies de René Renaud. Paris, 

Ateliers Falguière, 1945, in-8, chagrin beige signé M. Landré (minimes frottements), plat sup. 
orné en creux d'un grand cartouche rectangulaire traversé en relief de 3 barreaux verticaux noirs, 
plat inf. orné d'un décor similaire fil. à froid, dos lisse titré or, doublures et gardes de papier 
artisanal, t. dorée, couv. impr. & couv. ajourée et dos cons. € 80/120 

 Edition originale h.c. tirée à 300 ex. num. Un des 60 de tête sur granité Degas (n. 40). Ill. d'une couv. 
ajourée laissant apparaître une rangée de fenêtres et de qqs cul-de-lampe lithogr. Le journaliste L. Truc 
(1904-1973) passa qqs mois en prison lors de l'épuration de 1945. Dédic. aut.s. à Brisson. Curieuse reliure 
carcérale évoquant les barreaux de Fresnes. 

 
452 [Turn of a Century] - BRADLEY, Will - Bradley, his Book. Volume 1, n. 1 [- 2]. Springfield, 

Massachusetts, The Wayside Press, 1896, 2 vol., 8vo agenda, orig. ill. wrappers. 1st vol. in good 
condition; vol. II lacking 1 f. at the beginning, lower cover loose, spine and edges defect., traces 
of rusty staples inside, 1 pl. browning and defect., etc. € 200/300 

 Rare 1st two issues (of 8), with reproductions of drawings, posters and book illustrations by Edward Penfield, 
Maxfield Parrish, Burne-Jones, William Morris, Aubrey Beardsley and with original designs by Will Bradley. 
"In this publication, which was his first entirely independent venture of this kind, many of Will Bradley's truly 
great gifts appear as designer, typographer, layout man and illustrator of books and posters" (The Turn...). 
Ref. The Turn of a Century, 136. 

 
453 [VADE, Jean-Joseph] - La pipe cassée. Poème épitragipoissardihéroicomique. (Illustrations par 

E. Mesplès). Paris, Théophile Belin, (1882), in-12 (Avertissement relié avant le titre), bradel 
demi-toile orange de l'époque, étiq. de cuir brun sur le dos lisse, non rogné, couv. cons.€ 100/150 

 Frontisp. gravé sur bois répété sur la couv. et 16 vignettes gravées à l'eau-forte dont 1 sur le titre. Tirage à 
40 ex. num. Un des 30 sur japon (n. 10). Contient 1 suite non annoncée de toutes les ill., sur japon pour les 
eaux-fortes et le frontisp., avant la lettre sur papier chamois pour la couv. Cat. d'édit. de 12 pp. in fine. 
Cachet sur le contreplat. Ref. Vicaire VII-941.  

 Joint : Vermersch, Eugène - La lanterne en vers de Bohème. Illustrations de F. Regamey. (Paris, Impr. 
parisienne), [1868], in-12, bradel demi-chagrin orange vif de l'époque, étiq. de cuir noir sur le dos lisse, 
couv. ill. cons. (défr.). Edit. originale très rare impr. sur papier rose saumon, ill. de vignettes in texto. - 
Frondaie, Pierre - Zigoël, roman. Paris, Emile-Paul fr., 1932, in-12, demi-chagrin brun (dos frotté), tr. 
rouges, plat sup. de la couv. cons. Edit. originale, "tirée spécialement pour les amis de l'auteur", ex. sur 
papier rose saumon. Dédic. aut.s. à Carolus. - Leconte de Lisle - Les Erinnyes, tragédie antique. Bois 
dessinés et gravés par A. Bouchet. Paris, Edouard-Joseph, 1920, in-12 à gr. témoins, demi-chagrin brun à 
coins par Marcel Day (décol., mors abîmés), couv. cons. 1/50 (sur 1000) n. sur papier bleu, contenant 1 suite 
de 7 bois en bistre sur papier teinté. (4 vol. dont 3 impr. sur papier de couleur) 

 
~ Ensor, Spilliaert, Masereel, Tytgat... ~ 

 
454 VAN OFFEL, Horace - Contes. Illustrés d'un portrait de l'auteur et de gravures originales sur 

cuivre par Jean Brusselmans, Louis Buisseret, Anto-Carte, Philibert Cockx, Albert Crommelynck, 
Anne De Kat, James Ensor, Floris Jespers, Hector Letellier, Frans Masereel, George Minne, 
Léon Navez, Isidore Opsomer, William Paerels, Albert Saverys, Albert Servaes, Léon Spilliaert, 
Marcel Stobbaerts, Rodolphe Strebelle, Edgar Tytgat, Edmond Van Offel, Maurice De Vlaminck. 
Bruxelles, Editions des Artistes (Georges Houyoux), (1935), in-4, en ff., sous couv. impr. et 
emboît. d'édit. (inégalement bruni). Bon ex., frais. Cfr. ill. € 800/1200 

 Superbe florilège de la gravure belge illustré d'un portrait de Van Offel par Albert Crommelyck et de 22 
hors-texte compris dans la pagin., tirés par les soins de Van Campenhout. Tirage à 396 ex. num. dont 10 
hors commerce. Un des 371 sur vergé d'Arches (n. 74). Ref. Ensor : Le diable au moulin, Taevernier 133. 
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Spilliaert : Les flèches et la faux, Tricot 22. Masereel : L'aigle de Distelmonde, Avermaete E-50 (18). Tytgat : 
Le poulet estropié, Tailliaert 89. 

 
455 VERLAINE, Paul - Odes en son honneur. Lithographies originales de Touchagues. Paris, Edit. 

du Bélier, (1948), in-folio (qqs minimes rouss.), demi-cuir bleu foncé à coins signé J.J., dos à 5 
nerfs, t. jaspée, plat sup. de la couv. ill. cons. (défr., pet. déchir. sans manque rest. au verso). Bon 
ex. € 100/150 

 25 lithogr. en couleurs tirées par Mourlot dont 1 sur la couv. et 6 hors texte. Tirage à 242 ex. num. dont 12 
h.c. Un des 170 sur vélin de Lana (n. 209). Ref. Monod 11109. 

 
456 VERNE, Jules - Mathias Sandorf. 111 dessins par Benett, et une carte. Paris, Hetzel, 

"Bibliothèque d'éducation et de récréation", 1885, gr. in-8 (rouss. et qqs bruniss. passim, qqs 
déchir. marginales), cart. d'édit. par A. Lenègre : percaline rouge, plat sup. type "au ballon" avec 
titre dans une bannière à fond d'argent, dos type "A", 2e plat type "m". Cart. lég. terni, usagé aux 
coins et coiffes avec petits manques. € 120/180 

 1ère édition illustrée et en cartonnage, avec in fine cat. d'édit. "CR". Ce type de cart. "au ballon" à bannière 
argentée n'existe que pour "Mathias Sandorf". Ref. Bottin p. 291. 

 
457 ZOLA, Emile - La terre. Les Rougon-Macquart. Histoire naturelle et sociale d'une famille sous 

le second Empire. Paris, Charpentier, 1887, in-12 (qqs lég. rouss. & souill. marg.), demi-chagrin 
poli vert turquoise de l'époque (qqs légers frottements), dos à 4 nerfs (mors, nerfs et coiffes 
frottés), caisson central fleuronné doré, t. dorée, non rogné, couv. non cons. € 150/200 

 Edition originale tirée à 305 ex. num.  Un des 275 sur hollande (n. 192).  Ref. Carteret XIXe s., II, p. 486. 
 
458 ZOLA, Emile - Une page d'amour. Précédée d'une lettre-préface. Avec dessins d'Edouard 

Dantan gravés à l'eau-forte par A. Duvivier. Paris, Jouaust, Librairie des Bibliophiles, 1884, 2 
vol., in-8 (qqs fines piq.), demi-chagrin marron à coins postérieur, dos à 5 nerfs, t. dorées, couv. 
et dos cons. (lég. brunis). Bon ex. € 80/120 

 1ère édition illustrée (originale en 1878), de la collection "Bibliothèque artistique moderne", avec la préface 
en édition originale. Ill. d'un portrait-frontisp. de l'auteur et de 10 eaux-fortes hors texte finement gravées. 
Ex. du tirage à petit nombre sur vélin de Hollande. Ref. Vicaire I-586. 

 Joint : Constant, Benjamin - Adolphe. Préface de A.J. Pons. Eaux-fortes de Fr. Régamey. Paris, Quantin, 
1878, pet. in-8 (rouss.), demi-basane brune par F. Favard, dos lisse (frotté). Portrait, 2 eaux-fortes et 1 fac-
similé. L'ex. contient un portrait photogr. ancien de l'homonyme de l'auteur, le peintre orientaliste Benjamin 
Constant. (3 vol.) 

 
Curiosa XIXe-XXe s. ~ Curiosa 19de-20ste eeuw 

 
459 ARESSY, Lucien - Chryséis danseuse étrusque. Poème en prose. Lithographies originales en 

couleurs par André Provôt. S.l., Aux dépens de quelques bibliophiles, s.d., in-4 (qqs rouss. 
passim), en ff., sous couv. impr. et étui d'édit. € 150/200 

 15 lithos saphiques en couleurs dont 1 vign. de titre et 12 hors texte. Tirage à 420 ex. num. Un des 275 sur 
arches (n. 113), contenant 1 suite en bistre des ill. et 1 suite de 4 pl. libres tirées en couleurs, bistre et 
sanguine sous couv. spéciale. Ref. Monod 433. 

 Joint : Jeux et desduits de François Villon à Mathurin Régnier. Présentés par A. t'Serstevens. 37 lithogr. 
de G. de Sainte-Croix. Paris, Edit. de la Belle Page, 1946, in-4, en ff., sous couv. impr. (lég. brunie et défr.). 
Ill. en noir in et hors texte, 1/338 (sur 435) n. sur pur fil. (2 vol.) 

 
460 [AVRIL, Paul] - De figuris veneris. Suite de 19 gravures en couleurs et un frontispice. [Paris, 

Charles Hirsch, 1906], in-4 obl., en ff., sous couv. impr. et chemise ill. d'édit. (lég. défr., petit 
défaut en queue du dos), 19 pl. Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Album accompagnant le "Manuel d'érotologie classique" de Forberg, complet des 20 héliogravures libres 
sur vélin, rehaussées au pochoir, non signées mais par P. Avril : 1 collée sur la chemise et 19 protégées de 
serpentes légendées en latin ou en grec et en français. Album non just. mais l'édit. fut tirée à 500 ex. num. 
Ref. Pia 1998, 870. Dutel 506. 

 
461 BERANGER, Pierre-Jean de - Chansons galantes. Ornées de 16 aquarelles par Rojan. Paris, 

Edit. de la Belle Etoile, (1937), pet. in-4, demi-chagrin vert signé E. Hotat et fils, dos lisse orné 
de chevrons mosaïqués bruns et noirs (mors lég. frottés), t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. € 80/120 
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 12 hors-texte galants et 4 bandeaux joliment rehaussés au pochoir, qqs culs-de-lampe en noir. Tirage à 1516 
ex. num. Un des 1500 sur vélin de Navarre (n. 462). Plaisante ill. par l'artiste d'origine russe Rojan (Feodor 
Rojankovsky); émigré en France puis aux Etats-Unis, il poursuivit une carrière d'illustrateur, spécialement 
de livres pour enfants. Ref. Monod 1394. 

 
462 [DE GEETERE, Frans] - Spasmes. S.l., s.n., s.d. [fin des années '30], gr. in-4 obl., demi-

chagrin brun foncé à coins, plat sup. titré or du cart. d'origine, dos à 5 nerfs, non rogné, [2] ff., 12 
pl. Bon ex. € 150/200 

 Préface anonyme de l'artiste, 12 pl. libres (complet) et justif. Retirage en héliogravure d'un rare recueil 
d'eaux-fortes paru au début des années '30, non signé mais par l'artiste belge Fr. De Geetere. Tirage à 100 
ex. num. Un des 90 sur vélin de Rives (n. 15). Ex-libris eroticis. Ref. Dutel 2450. 

 
463 FAMIN, César - Peintures, bronzes et statues érotiques, formant la collection du cabinet secret 

du Musée royal de Naples, avec leur explication (...). Paris, Everat, 1832, gr. in-4 (rouss. passim), 
demi-chagrin rouge à coins XIXe s. (qqs légers frottements), dos à 5 nerfs fil. et entrenerfs 
fleuronnés à froid, t. jaspée, non rogné. € 180/220 

 Edition originale de ce recueil ill. de 41 planches érotiques gravées au trait par Larée, avec texte explicatif 
en vis-à-vis. Le cabinet secret de Naples réunit les objets et peintures érotiques découverts lors des fouilles 
de Pompéi et Herculanum aux XVIIIe et XIXe s. Ex-libris eroticis. Ref. Gay-Lemonnyer III, 682. Pia 1998, 
1108. 

 
464 [GERVAISE de LATOUCHE, Jean-Charles] - Memoiren des Saturnin von ihm selbst 

niedergeschrieben. Erste vollständige Übertragung von Max Mayerheim. Leipzig, Privatdruck, 
1911, 12mo, gilt and blind orn. brown leather (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. flat spine (sl. rubbed). Some 
traces of use, some pp. badly cut otherwise good copy. € 125/175 

 German translation of a well known French erotic novel 1st publ. in 1741 ("Histoire de Dom Bougre portier 
des Chartreux"), attr. to the lawyer Gervaise de Latouche (1715-1782). Private ed. for subscribers limited to 
650 copies (n. 40). Ill. (complete) with 24 erotic pl. incl. frontisp., heliogr. reprod. of the plates of Borel & 
Elluin for the 1787 Cazin ed. Ex-libris eroticis. 

 
465 HAUTEFEUILLE, Guy de - Jours sans dimanche. Au Mont de Vénus, 1947, in-folio, en ff. 

(nombr. traces marg. dont 2 souill. plus importantes), sous couv. ill. (abîmée avec déchir. 
renforcées au papier collant) et chemise d'édit. € 200/300 

 Très rare édition originale h.c., ill. d'une grande vign. en noir sur le titre répétée en bistre sur la couv. et de 
24 hors-texte très libres en noir; texte cerné d'une frise érotique au trait. Tirage à 500 ex. n. sur vélin de 
Rives (n. 271). Condamné pour la 1ère fois en déc. 1948, l'ouvr. resté anonyme (ainsi que les ill.) conte les 
diverses rencontres hétéro- ou homosexuelles d'un jeune paysan tout frais débarqué à Paris. Ref. Dutel 1819. 
Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
466 LOUVET de COUVRAY, Jean-Baptiste - Les amours du chevalier de Faublas (...). Nouvelle 

édition, précédée de Considérations sur la vie et les ouvrages de J.B. Louvet; ornée de huit 
gravures. Londres, Martin Bossange, 1822, 4 vol., in-18 (qqs minimes piqûres et rouss., mouill. 
pâle dans la part. inf. du t. I), demi-chagrin rouge à coins, dos à 4 nerfs, t. dorées. € 120/150 

 Edition collective complète de "Une année de la vie du chevalier de Faublas", "Six semaines de la vie..." et 
"La fin des amours...", avec une préface par Philarète Chasles. Complet des 8 jolies gravures hors texte dont 
4 frontisp. gr. sous la direction de Tardieu. Dû à l'imprimeur, libraire, journaliste et homme politique Louvet 
de Couvray (1760-1797), ce "tableau des moeurs débauchées, de la sensualité recherchée, et de la 
sensiblerie un peu affétée qui régnaient avant la révolution" (Gay-Lemonnyer) fut souvent réédité et 
plusieurs fois condamné. Ref. Gay-Lemonnyer I, 175-176. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
467 MAUPASSANT, Guy de - La maison Tellier. Préface de G. de Pawlowski. Eaux-fortes 

dessinées et gravées par Gio Colucci. Paris, Frédéric Grégoire, (1925), in-4 (qqs lég. rouss.), 
demi-chagrin rouge à coins, plats ornés dorés, dos à 5 nerfs fil. et entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés, t. 
dorée, non rogné, couv. ill. et dos cons. (très lég. défr.). Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 22 eaux-fortes tirées par Delâtre : couv. (détail d'une des pl.), vign. de titre, frontisp., 13 hors-texte, 3 
bandeaux et 3 culs-de-lampe. Tirage unique à 112 ex. sur vélin d'Arches. Un des 12 pour les collab. (lettré I), 
contenant 1 dessin original inédit au crayon noir non signé sur papier calque, 3 suites des hors-texte : eau-
forte pure signée à la mine de plomb, état terminé et état avec remarques très libres, 1 suite des in texto et 1 
pl. refusée en 3 états comme supra. Texte impr. sur fond teinté et encadré. Remarquable illustration, 
violemment expressionniste. Ex-libris eroticis. Ref. Carteret XXe s., IV, p. 271. Monod 7908. 
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468 Ma vie secrète (My secret life). Mon enfance et mon adolescence amoureuses. Paris, Collection 
de l'Académie des Dames, s.d., 2 vol., in-12 (qqs lég. rouss.), demi-chagrin vert à coins, plats fil. 
dorés, dos à 4 nerfs (passés), couv. et dos cons. (défr.). Contrefaçon de l'édit. Duflou de 1923. - 
[DUMOULIN, Edmond] - Mémoires d'une danseuse russe par E.D. auteur de "Défilé de fesses 
nues". Paris, Sous les Galeries du Palais-Royal [E. Gaucher], 1904, 2 vol., in-12 (dern. f. du t. II 
abîmé, doublé, qqs traces d'usage), demi-chagrin havane à coins, dos à 4 nerfs, couv. du t. I cons. 
(abîmée, rest. au papier collant). Ex-libris eroticis. - PIERROT - Séduction. Jeunes amours au 
château, à la pension. "Partout et nulle part" [Briffaut ?], 1910, in-12, demi-percal. bleue, dos 
lisse. Titre variant p/r Dutel 788. (5 vol.) € 150/200 

  
 
469 MILLER, Henry - The rosy crucifixion. Book one : Sexus. Volumes one to three [- four and 

five]. Paris, The Obelisk Press, (1949), 2 vol., sm. 8vo (upper corner of 1st bl. f. cut off in 1st 
book), publ. grey green cloth, flat spines. Good copy, without dust wrappers, as published.
 € 150/200 

 1st edition of the 1st part of Miller's major trilogy ("Sexus", "Plexus", "Nexus"), "printed for private 
circulation" and limited to 3000 copies (n. 2296). Because of its explicit sexual contents, "Sexus" touched off 
a fire storm in France, with trials and publisher Maurice Girodias arrested for obscenity. 

 
470 Peteriana ou L'art de peter, vesser et roter à l'usage des personnes constipées, graves, 

mélancoliques et tristes. Ouvrage curieux dans lequel on explique les moyens de les dissimuler 
ou de les provoquer, (...) le tout rédigé par un merdeux. Au pays des Bonnes-Odeurs, Pete en l'air 
libraire-éditeur, 1883, in-12, br., couv. de papier jaune, 127 pp. Ex. non coupé, comme neuf.
 € 75/125 

 Edition fin XIXe-début XXe s. si l'on en juge par le papier, ill. en reprod. d'un frontisp. scatologique. Ex. 
enrichi du même frontisp., volant. Contient in fine "Histoire du prince Pet-en-l'Air et de la reine des 
Amazones ou l'on voit l'origine des vidangeurs". Ref. Cp. Gay-Lemonnyer III-694 (édition plus ancienne). 
Manque à Barbier. 

 
471 [ROJAN] - Idylle printanière. S.l., [Henri Pasquinelli, 1936], gr. in-4, en ff., sous chemise à 

rabats d'édit. (lég. défr., 1 rabat part. déchiré), plat sup. titré comme supra, dos de toile grise 
(frotté, mors éraillés), 31 pl. (titre défr. et lég. bruni, qqs lég. traces d'usage). Cfr. ill.€ 1000/1500 

 1er tirage de cet album érotique composé de 31 lithogr. délicatement rehaussées aux crayons de couleur, 
toutes montées sous passe-partout sauf le titre. Tirage h.c. à 516 ex. num. sur vergé d'Arches teinté (à 
pontuseaux verticaux, signe de 1er tirage, n. 107 monogr. par l'édit.). Plaisante suite dont les 2 protagonistes, 
après une rencontre fortuite dans le métro parisien, glissent progressivement du flirt à l'érotisme le plus 
torride, d'abord dans un taxi et ensuite dans un hôtel de passe. Ref. Dutel 1726. Manque à Pia, Bn-Opale 
plus. 

 
472 ROMI [pseud. de Robert Miquel] - Maisons closes. L'histoire, l'art, la littérature, les moeurs. 

Préface du docteur Jean Lacassagne. S.l., aux dépens de l'auteur, 1952, in-4, br., couv. impr. 
(petites déchirures), sous emboît. à serurre d'édit. € 60/100 

 Edition originale de cet ouvr. très documenté sur la prostitution, ill. d'une abondante iconogr. photogr. en 
noir.  Ex. num. sur vélin Johannot, complet de la clé. 

 
473 SADE, Donatien-Alphonse-François, de - Le bordel de Venise. Nouvelle édition, ornée 

d'aquarelles scandaleuses de Couperyn. Venezia, Aux dépens des philosophes libertins [Paris, 
Maurice Duflou, c. 1931], gr. in-8, br., couv. ill. en couleurs. Bon ex. € 250/350 

 2e tirage (1er en 1921) des ill. extrêmement libres de l'artiste belge Géo A. Drains sous le pseud. de 
Couperyn : vign. de titre répétée sur la couv., bandeau et 8 hors-texte, tous rehaussés au pochoir. Tirage à 
250 ex. num. sur japon de Moirans (n. 97). Le texte est extrait de "Histoire de Juliette" et est précédé d'une 
courte notice de Louis Perceau. Ref. Pia 1999, 137. Dutel 1112. 

 
474 [TAUZIN, Mario] - Attitudes. Vingt planches libres d'un artiste célèbre. Exécutées pour un 

groupe d'amis des beaux-arts. S.l., s.n., [c. 1950], gr. in-4 (minimes traces sur 1 des pl.), demi-
chagrin noir à coins, plats de toile noire, dos à 5 nerfs, t. jaspée. Bon ex. € 125/175 

 Album h.c. complet des 20 pl. libres d'après le recueil "Interdit aux adultes". Tirage à 300 ex. num. sur vélin 
de Rives (n. 85). Par le peintre et graveur français Tauzin (1909-1979). Ex-libris eroticis. Ref. Dutel 1054. 
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475 [VERINEAU, Alexandre de (pseud. Louis PERCEAU)] - Douze sonnets lascifs pour 
accompagner la suite d'aquarelles intitulée Les délassements d'Eros. Erotopolis, A l'enseigne du 
faune, 1925, pet. in-4, en ff., sous couv. ornementée (dos un peu abîmé). Bon ex. € 125/175 

 Contrefaçon des 12 pl. saphiques de Gerda Wegener, éditées une 1ère fois en 1917 sans texte et une seconde 
fois en 1925, avec des poèmes érotiques de L. Perceau. Edit. sans justif., texte sur vergé, pl. rehaussées au 
pochoir sur vélin, très proches des pl. originales mais dans des coloris différents et dont 2 ne portent pas le 
petit loup noir les caractérisant. Ref. Manque à Pia et Dutel, cp. Pia 389, Dutel 1434, Monod 11060. 

 
476 VERLAINE, Paul - Les amies & Filles. Avec des lithographies originales de Paul Colin. 

(Paris), Manuel Bruker (sur les presses de Daragnès, 1947), in-4, en ff., sous couv. ill., chemise 
et étui d'édit. Bon ex. € 100/150 

 14 lithogr. dont 1 sur la couv. et 1 frontisp. Tirage à 150 ex. num. sur vélin du Marais + des ex. nominatifs 
réservés aux collab. (un de ceux-ci pour Simon Gardnier). Edition soignée tirée en bistre et noir. Ref. 
Manque à Monod.  

 Joint, du même : Oeuvres libres. Amies, Femmes, Hombres. Paris, Pour les bibliophiles, [c. 1930], pet. in-8, 
en ff., sous couv. impr. (part. décolorée). Edit. h.c. ill. d'1 hors-texte libre en bistre sur papier rose et de 3 in 
texto, ex. non n. (500 ex. annoncés). Ref. Dutel 2089. (2 vol.) 

 
477 VERLAINE, Paul - Les amies. Scène d'amour sapphique. Sonnets. Sept planches hors texte 

dessinées par Henri Farge et reproduites par Léon Marotte. Paris, Messein, 1921, gr. in-4, br., 
couv. impr. (défr., dos abîmé). € 75/125 

 7 compositions saphiques reproduites en phototypie. Tirage à 225 ex. num. Un des 200 sur vélin d'Arches (n. 
103, signé par l'artiste). Ref. Pia 1998, 29. 

 
478 VERLAINE, Paul - Männer. Deutsche und französische Ausgabe des Buches "Hombres". 

Zürich, I.H. François, 1920, 8vo, publ. quarter vellum, flat gilt titled spine. Good copy.€ 125/175 
 1st German translation by C. Moreck and H. Schiebelhuth, with French text. Private ed. limited to 1100 

copies on laid paper (n. 233). With an extra engr. portrait of Verlaine pasted on 2nd bl. f. Ex-libris eroticis.  
 We join : L'Arétin français. [Germany ?], s.n., [20th c.], 16mo, publ. (?) boards (loosening), blind flat spine. 

Ill. titlep., front. and 17 erotic pl., reprod. of a 18th/19th c. ed. with German explanations. (2 vol.) 
 

Economie - monnaie - numismatique ~ Economie - geldwezen - numismatiek 
 

479 ABOT DE BAZINGHEN, François-André - Traité des monnoies, et de la jurisdiction de la 
cour des monnoies, en forme de dictionnaire, qui contient l'histoire des monnoies des anciens 
peuples juifs, gaulois & romains (...). Paris, Guillyn, 1764, 2 vol., 4to, contemp. gilt ruled 
mottled calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. flat spines (sm. def. at heads & tails, joints splitting), blue marb. 
edges, [4]-xvi-695-[1]-10 tabl., [4]-710-[2]-23 tabl.-xxiv-34-[2] pp. (somewhat spotting, 4 tables 
bound twice). Good set. € 500/600 

 First edition of this reference work on money (production, distribution, etc.) by F. Abot de Bazinghen (1711-
1791). With 33 folding tables (4 tables of 2nd vol. also bound in 1st vol.) describing different coins and their 
weight from 1258 until 1726. Stamps on titles (colored in pink). Ref. Conlon 64:496. Kress Libr. 5161. 
Goldsmiths' Libr. 9994. Graesse 315. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
480 BANDURI, Anselmo - Numismata imperatorum Romanorum a Trajano decio ad Palaeologos 

Augustos. Accessit Bibliotheca nummaria (…). Paris, at the expense of Montalant, 1718, 2 vol., 
folio, contemp. vellum, flat spines, red edges, [48]-cxxvi-[2], [2]-544-[97-1 bl.], [22]-777-[39-2 
bl.] pp. (I : stain on frontisp., tear in p. [20], large stain on pp. [47-48], right margin of some 
quires heav. staining, somewhat spotting, II : lower corner 5B2 torn off but repaired). Otherwise 
good set. € 600/800 

 First edition (?) of this work on the imperial coinage from Trajan to the last of the Palaeologi (98-1453) by 
Banduri (1671-1743), Benedictine scholar, archaeologist and numismatologist from the Republic of Ragusa. 
The supplement was publ. 1791. Engr. ills : frontisp. by Ch. Simonneau after F. Verdié, 2 title-vign., 4 
headpieces, 14 endpieces, 4 initials by Cochin, 49 full-page plates with coins, 165 ills in text by P. Giffart or 
Ertinger, 1 folding map ("Tabula geographica provinciarum et urbium colonia Romana", sm. notes in 
pencil). Ownership entries on endpapers. Ref. Lipsius, p. 20. BL London. Bn-Opale plus. Not in Conlon. 

 
481 BARREME, François - Les comptes-faits ou Le tarif général de touttes les monnoyes. Paris, 

Didot, s.d. [1755], in-12, veau marbré de l'époque (coins émoussés), dos lisse orné doré (lég. 
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frotté), [458]-108-[3-1 bl.] pp. (qqs min. rouss., f. A2 manquant, pet. manque de papier au f. B3, 
qqs mouillures). Bon ex. € 120/180 

 Tables mathématiques plusieurs fois rééditées, par le mathématicien français Fr. Barrême (1638-1703 ?) 
considéré comme le fondateur de la comptabilité. Les 7 premières pp. contiennent 1 titre gravé "Les 
comptes-faits de M. Barreme" daté 1755, 1 frontisp. non s. figurant une boutique de changeur, 1 catalogue 
des nouvelles éditions des oeuvres de Barrême et 1 "Avis". Ref. Kress Libr. 5415. Manque à Bn-Opale plus, 
Goldsmiths' Libr. 

 
482 BOIZARD, Jean - Traité des monoyes, de leurs circonstances & dépendances. Paris, wid. J.B. 

& J.B. Coignard, 1692, 12mo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed, upper cover loosening), gilt orn. spine 
on 5 raised bands (sm. def. at head & tail), [20]-503-[21-2 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting & 
browning). Good copy. € 200/300 

 1st ed. of this interesting work on coinage. Information on the history, the size, the weight, the value, the 
conservation of coins, etc. Ill. with 3 engr. full-page pl. Woodcut ill. on title. Handwritten ms notes and table 
on endpapers. Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 2930. Dekesel B-163. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. Not in Kress Libr. 

 
483 CALONNE, Charles-Alexandre de - Lettre adressée au roi, par M. de Calonne, le 9 février 

1789. Londres [Paris ?], impr. de T. Spilsbury, s.d., in-8, demi-chagrin noir moderne, dos à 5 
nerfs perlés et entrenerfs ornés dorés, 208 (= 224) pp. (qqs minimes souill.). Bon ex., relié sur 
brochure. € 120/180 

 Une des éditions de ce mémoire vivement controversé. Calonne (1734-1802) fut ministre et contrôleur 
général des finances de Louis XVI entre 1783 et 1787 : il "trace au Roi un plan politique pour l'établissement 
des lois constitutionnelles, l'organisation du royaume aux points de vue judiciaire et civil, la reconstitution 
de la caisse d'escompte, etc., enfin pour l'extinction du déficit" (Stourm). Ref. Conlon 89:7630. Stourm, Bibl. 
hist. des finances de la France au 18e s., p. 151. Cp. Conlon 89:7630, Goldsmith's Libr. 13867 & 13868. Bn-
Opale plus, COPAC (autres édit.). 

 
~ Fine example of the paper currency issued by the Ming dynasty ~ 

 
484 [China] - Paper note of one "guan" ("one string"), originating from the period from 1380 to the 

1440s, printed in black on grey paper, c. 33,5 x 22 cm, printed area c. 31 x 20,2 cm; front side 
printed with a copper plate. Traces of wear and tear at the borders. Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 Frontside : in the transversal frame on top the name of the note is given, i.e. Daming tongxing 
baochao´óÃ÷Í¨ÐÐŒ—ân or "Treasure-note of the Great Ming to be circulated everywhere". This is 
followed underneath by an ornamental border in floral and dragon design. Inside the floral border we can 
read in the top frame from right to left the two character yi guan Ò¼Øž , i.e. "one string", indicating the 
denomination of the note, which is furthermore made clear in the frame beneath by the depiction of one 
string of copper cash, typically consisting of 10 sub-strings of 100 coins each. Thus, at least theoretically, a 
paper note of 1 "string" could be exchanged against 1 string of cash coins = 10 substrings à 100 cash 
coins = 1,000 cash coins. Left and right of the field indicating the denomination there are four characters 
vertically arranged and written in archaic seal script. The inscription on the right means Da Ming baochao 
´óÃ÷Œ—ân or "Treasure-note of the Great Ming", the one on the left tianxia tongxing ÌìÏÂÍ¨ÐÐ or "to be 
circulated all-under-heaven".  

 The front side of the paper note bears two red official seals, which were affixed after printing in order to turn 
the printed paper note into legal tender. The upper square seal, ca. 9 x 8,5 cm, written in ancient seal script 
arranged in three columns read from top to bottom and from left to right bears the inscription Da Ming 
baochao zhi yin ´óÃ÷Œ—ânÖ®Ó¡ or "Seal of the 'Treasure-note of the Great Ming'", the lower square seal 
(ca. 8,2 to 8,2 cm) arranged in the same style and manner reads  baochao tijusi yin Œ—ânÌá”HË¾Ó¡ or  
"Seal of the  Supervisorate for Treasury-notes", i.e. the seal of the agency which supervised the production 
and issue of the paper currency. 

 Reverse : two seals are also affixed. The upper red square seal, ca. 6.4 x 6.4 cm, with three columns read 
from top to bottom and from left to right means yinzao baochao ju yin Ó¡ÔìŒ—ân¾ÖÓ¡ or "Seal of the 
Office for Printing the Treasure-notes", i.e. the workshop that printed the paper money. The lower oblong 
black seal, ca. 15.5 to 10.5 cm,  shows an ornamental border and again, like on the front side, makes clear 
both by words and illustration that this is a paper note of a denomination of 1 guan. 

 It is interesting to note that in contrast to the otherwise similar paper notes of the Mongol Yuan dynasty no 
split-edge seals were affixed to the paper notes of the Ming. 

 This paper note is a fine example of the paper currency issued by the Ming dynasty and is of both 
historical and numismatic value. 

   
   
  Historical Background of Ming Paper Money 
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 This paper note was printed and sealed during the Ming dynasty (1368-1644) which in 1368 drove out the 
Mongols of China.  In the beginning of its reign the new government first issued copper cash coins, but 
because copper supply was problematic and thus coins in circulation few, it took resort to the issue of paper 
notes already in 1375. A Supervisorate for Treasury-notes (baochao tijusi Œ—ânÌá”HË¾) was established, 
followed by the issue of the "Treasure-notes of the Great Ming to be circulated everywhere" (Da Ming 
tongxing baochao ´óÃ÷Í¨ÐÐŒ—ân). These notes first were issued in denominations of 1 guan Øž ("string 
[of cash coins]"), 500 wen ÎÄ ("pieces [of one-unit cash coins]"), 400 wen, 300 wen, 200 wen, and 100 wen, 
from 1389 onwards also in denominations of 50, 40, 30, 20 and 10 wen. 1 guan or "string" equalled 1,000 
wen or "cash coins". From their beginning, these notes were not convertible. It circulated together with cash 
coins and other means of payment. 

 For the first twenty years the paper currency was stable, but then the value of paper notes declined rapidly. 
While during the first year of its issue in 1375 1 guan of paper money was worth 1 shi of rice, in 1404 the 
price for the same quantity of rice had risen to 30 guan. In ca. 1435 it amounted to 50 guan, in 1444 to 100 
guan, and in the 1470s to 1 wen, i.e. 0.001 guan, only. Up to then the paper money regime of the Ming had 
already collapsed and the notes disappeared from circulation, being replaced mainly by silver as currency.  

  Ming Paper Note in the Denomination of one guan ("one string")  
 The production and design of Ming paper notes, including the one depicted here, basically followed the 

pattern of their predecessors, i.e. the paper money issued by the Mongolian Yuan dynasty (1260-1368). The 
material consisted of paper predominately made from the bark of the white mulberry tree (Morus alba L.) as 
had been already reported by the Venetian Marco Polo from the 1280s. The frontside was printed with a 
copper plate, but additional seals were affixed to both the front and reverse side of the note turning it thus 
into legal tender. The specific denominations of Ming notes appear to have been quite uniform in their size 
and design. Ref. Prof. Dr. Hans Ulrich Vogel, Eberhard Karls Universität Tübingen. 

 
485 CONSTANS, Germain - Traité de la cour des monnoyes et de l'estendue de sa iurisdiction. 

Divisé en cinq parties. Paris, S. Cramoisy, 1658, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. calf (used, 
rubbed, corners and sides sl. def., upper cover loosening), spine on 6 raised bands (def.), [36]-
649-[19], [20]-382-[1-1 bl.] pp. (somewhat browning & spotting, right margin of pp. 103 & 435, 
and f. 2*3 torn or cut off with loss of some letters). € 250/350 

 First edition of this historical work on the French monetary system by G. Constans, lawyer at the French 
Parliament and "juge garde de la monnoye" of Toulouse. Dedicated to André de Paiot, knight and lord of 
Plouy and first president of the "Cour des monnoyes". It contains information on the origin of the Chamber 
and its juridicial position. Ill. with 23 woodcuts depicting coins. Title in red & bl. Bookpl. or stamp on title 
removed (repaired & rests of glue). Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 1419. Kress Libr. 968. Dekesel C-154. Bn-Opale 
plus. BL London (1). 

 
486 Discussion sur le papier-monnoie et projet de finances. Paris, P. Fr. Didot le jeune, 1790, 4to, 

mod. blue cloth (lower part staining), 72 pp. (minor spotting). € 150/200 
 Interesting work on paper money. With information and details on 2 ordinances of the "Assemblée nationale" 

publ. in 1789 and some plans for finance. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). Not in Goldsmiths' Libr.  
 We join : Bonneau, E. - Instruction complète sur le calcul décimal, et la conversion réciproque des poids et 

mesures anciens et nouveaux, à l'usage des fonctionnaires publics et employés. Paris, Rondonneau, 1806, 
14-[1-1 bl.] pp. [bound with] Frécine, A.L. de, Loysel, Pierre - Précis historique sur l'uniformité des poids 
et mesures, suivi de deux projets de décrets et de quinze tables propres à faciliter l'application du systême 
décimal, aux poids (...). Paris, Impr. nationale, An 2 [= 1793], [2]-14-[2]-12-8-[8]-8-[12] pp. (title pasted 
on, somewhat dampstaining), 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, mod. blue cloth. Ref. 1. Not in Goldsmiths' Libr., Bn-
Opale plus. 2. Goldsmiths' Libr. 15544. BL London. (2 vol.) 

 
487 DUCLOZ-DUFRESNOY, Charles-Nicolas - Discours de MM. les commissaires des 

actionnaires de la Caisse d'escompte. Paris, s.n., 1787, sm. 4to, mod. blue cloth (lower part 
stained), 14-[2 bl.] pp. (lower part of title and last f. cut and repaired). € 120/150 

 Lecture on the "Caisse d'Escompte" from 1783 till 1787 by C.-N. Ducloz-Dufresnoy, writer of a number of 
works on the finances of France, in favour of the creation of paper money which he promoted through a 
number of tracts and pamphlets. Ref. Not in Goldsmiths' Libr., Conlon, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
488 GAY-LUSSAC, Joseph Louis - Instruction sur l'essai des matières d'argent par la voie humide. 

Publiée par la Commission des monnaies et médailles. Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1832, 4to, mod. 
cloth, flat spine, gilt red leather title label, 88 pp. (title sl. browning). Good copy. € 150/250 

 First edition of this work containing a description of a method for the quantitative determination of money by 
the French chemist and physicist Gay-Lussac (1778-1850). He claimed that his method (solution of common 
salt) was more accurate than the centuries old method of cupellation. Ill. with 6 engr. numb. folding pl. by 
Le Blanc. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (2). 
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 We join : Simon, C.-G. - Précis historique sur l'origine et les progrès de l'éclairage au gaz. Extrait de la 
Revue du Breton. S.l., s.d., pp. 129-154. Aut. sign. dedic. to Ph. Gongembre [bound with] Bobierre, A. - 
Recherches sur l'altération des bronzes employés au doublage des navires. Extrait des Annales de 
l'Académie de Nantes. Nantes, Bussueil, 1853, 24 pp. With aut. sign. letter to an unidentified man, Nantes, 
13/5/1854, 2 pp. on 2 ff. in 8vo and 1 letter to Ernest Dumas, "Directeur de la monnoie à Rouen", 3 pp. on 2 
ff. in 4to [and with] Mémoire pour le sieur Ricard, directeur de la Monnaie de Marseille contre divers 
propriétaires de maisons situées dans le voisinage de l'Hôtel royal des monnaies. Marseille, Olive, 1827, 15-
[1 bl.] pp., 3 works in 1 vol., 4to, blue cloth. (2 vol.) 

 
489 [GEVARTIUS, Caspar] - Regum et imperatorum Romanorum numismata aurea, argentea, 

aerea, a Romulo et C. Iul. Caesare usque ad Iustinianum Aug. (...). Accessere Antonii Augustini 
(...) Antiquitatum Romanar. Hispanarumq. in nummis veterum, dialogi. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 
1654, 1653, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. blindstamped vellum (some sm. stains), ink titled 
spine on 6 raised bands, [28]-103-[1 bl.]-26-[2 bl.], [16]-202-[17-1 bl.-1-1 bl.] pp. (minor 
staining). Nice copy. € 200/300 

 First edition (?) of this work on coins in Antiquity. Engr. ills : title-vign. by Richard Collins after E. 
Quellinus, 1 ill. in text and 68 full-page num. plates (I-LXVIII). 2nd part contains Antonius Augustinus' 
"Antiquitatum Romanarum Hispanarumque in nummis veterum dialogi XI". The latter (1517-1586) was a 
Spanish clergyman and lawyer who utilized numismatics to elucidate the historical origins of Roman law. 
Ref. Dekesel A-13. Lipsius 1801. STCV (2). 

 
490 GRAMONT, Scipion de - Le denier royal. Traicté curieux de l'or et de l'argent à monseigneur le 

comte de Schonberg chevalier des ordres du Roy & superintendant des finances de France. Paris, 
Toussaint du Bray, 1620, 8vo, later half calf, marb. paper on covers, gilt ruled spine on 4 raised 
bands (joints splitting, rubbed), [24]-299 (= 297)-[1 bl.] pp. (sm. piece of upper corner of title 
lacking, title somewhat spotted, lower margins of 1st quires dampstaining, wormholes & - tracks 
esp. in lower margins affecting some letters in quires N-Q). € 150/200 

 First edition of this work containing information on the cost of living and housekeeping by S. de Gramont (d. 
1638), secretary of the cabinet of Louis XIII and confidant of Richelieu. "Livre curieux dans lequel l'auteur 
soutient, contre l'opinion contraire, que le prix des denrées a suivi la valeur relative du numéraire, et que, 
par conséquent, il n'est pas plus élevé à l'époque où il écrit qu'il ne l'était sous le règne de Charles V" 
(Brunet). Ownership entry on title. Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 485. Dekesel G-138. Brunet II-1696. COPAC. 
ABES (1). Not in Kress Libr. 

 
491 GRONOVIUS, Joh. Fredericus - De sestertiis seu subsecivorum pecuniae veteris Graecae & 

Romanae libri IV. Accesserunt L. Vossius Maecanius & Balbus Mensor "De asse"; item Pascasii 
Grosippi "Tabula nummaria". Amsterdam, L. & D. Elzevier, 1656, 8vo, old marbled sheep 
(traces of use), gilt spine, spr. edges, [24]-915 pp. + 21 ff. (minor foxing and staining). Very 
good copy. € 180/220 

 Later edition of this fundamental, innovative and scholarly work on the money and monetary system of the 
Roman empire by Gronovius (1611-1671). Woodcut mark on t.-p. Old bookpl. Libr. stamp. Ref. Willems 
1201. STCN (i.a. 3 BL London). Rahir 1227. Lipsius & Heitzmann, p. 161. 

 
492 [JOBERT, Louis, S.J.] - La science des médailles antiques et modernes, pour l'instruction des 

personnes qui s'appliquent à les connoître. Nouvelle édition (...) avec quelques nouvelles 
découvertes (...). Paris, Jean Boudot, 1715, in-8, veau de l'époque (frotté, coins émoussés), dos à 
5 nerfs (abîmé), [24]-452 (= 532)-[26-2 bl.] pp. (qqs min. bruniss. & rouss., déchir. p. 25, pet. 
trou de vers). € 120/180 

 Réédition augmentée (orig. en 1692) de ce traité général à l'usage des collectionneurs, avec dans la dernière 
"instruction" des conseils de lecture et d'acquisition. Ill. d'un frontisp. gr. par Ertinger, de 2 bandeaux dont 1 
par Ertinger et de 11 planches dépl. (n. I-XI, complet) dont qqs-unes signées du même. Fort apprécié, cet 
ouvr. du jésuite Jobert (1637-1719) fut plus. fois réimprimé et traduit en div. langues. Cat. de Boudot in fine. 
Ex-libris commandant Babut de Rosan. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel IV 803-804 n. 4. Lipsius & Leitzmann, 
p. 202. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
~ Rare first edition, annotated throughout ~ 

 
493 LE BLANC, François - Traité historique des monnoyes de France. Paris, Charles Robustel, 

1690, 4to, contemp. polished calf (corners bumped, upper cover loose, rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 
5 raised bands (def.), [18 (of 20 ?)]-lii-419-[17] pp. (lower corner of title and a1 torn off and 
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repaired, sm. piece of margin of p. 233 torn off, upper margin of quires 2K-2N with brown stains, 
somewhat spotting, 1 pl. lacking). Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 First edition, first issue (reprinted in 1692 Amsterdam) of this important treatise on French Royal coins by F. 
Le Blanc. It was written on demand for Louis XIV. Engr. ills : title by F. Ertinger after C. Gournay, 3 
headpieces by Ertinger titled "Publica Utilitati", 28 ills in text and 59 full-page plates. Additional : sm. 
lithogr. showing 4 coins bound in before p. 1 and 1 engr. ill. depicting coins pasted on verso of pl. between 
pp. 388-389. At end (pp. 401-420) tables with names, laws, weights and prices of coins since 1144 ("les prix 
du Marc d'Or & d'argent"). Ms annotated throughout by a coin connoisseur (incl. 1 ms. f. bound between pp. 
182-183), with references to the work of the French jurist Charles Du Moulin (1500-1566). He developed a 
utility theory of value for money, rejecting Aquinas' belief that money could not be rented because it was 
consumed. Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 2839. Kress Libr. 1733. Dekesel B-129 (mentions 61 pl. and 20 prelim. ff.). 
Bn-Opale plus. 

 
494 LIPP, Laurent - Guide des négocians dans toutes leurs entreprises mercantiles, ou Traité 

instructif sur le commerce de cent vingt-six villes commerçantes de l'Europe, de l'Asie et de 
l'Afrique. La manière d'y tenir les écritures; leurs monnoies imaginaires et effectives; cours et 
opérations de leurs changes avec les places étrangères; (...) usages dans les achats et ventes des 
marchandises; le pied régulier, carré et cube (...). Avec un recueil alphabétique raisonné de la 
plupart des termes de commerce de mer (...). Montpellier, Joseph-François Tournel, 1793-1796, 
2 vol., in-4, basane marbrée de l'époque (plats frottés à éraflés avec décol. irrégulière), dos lisses 
fil. dorés (petits défauts aux coiffes, qqs travaux de ver, mors frottés à fendillés), étiq. de cuir 
beige ou vert, tr. rouges, xi-[1 bl.]-744, 655-[1] pp. (qqs bruniss., plus prononcées dans le t. II, 2 
manques marg. sans atteinte à la p. 744/I, pet. galerie de vers marg. in fine du t. II). Bon ex.
 € 700/800 

 Edition originale rare de cet inventaire alphabétique des villes commerçantes européennes et extra-
européennes, de leurs monnaies, poids et mesures, produits d'exportation, etc. De "Agde" à "Zurich", en 
passant par Alep, Alicante, Amsterdam, Anvers, Barcelone, Batavia, le Bengale, Bombay, Cadix, la Chine, 
Constantinople, Elseneur, Dantzig, Gènes, Hambourg, Lisbonne, Londres, Lyon, Madrid (y compris 
l'Amérique du Sud), Marseille, Palerme, Paris, la Perse, Riga, Rome, Saint-Pétersbourg, Stockholm, Venise, 
etc., avec un court chapitre sur les Etats-Unis. Ref. COPAC (1). Manque à Goldsmith's Libr., Bn-Opale plus. 

 
495 MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel Riqueti de - De la constitution monétaire. Précédé 

d'observations sur le rapport du Comité des monnaies, et suivi d'un projet de lois monétaires. 
Présenté à l'Assemblée nationale. Paris, Imprimerie nationale, 1790, in-8, toile mod. (qqs rouss., 
mouillures), xxviii-136 (sur 154) pp. (qqs rouss., p. xxiii rognée court, pp. 136-154 manquantes). 
Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Rare édition orig. de cet ouvrage sur la monnaie par Mirabeau (1749-1791). Contient des information sur  
l'administration générale des monnaies, les changeurs, la fabrication, les graveurs qui seront recrutés par 
concours, etc. Sans les pp. 137 à 154 (observations sur une brochure apologétique de M. Solignac). Avec 1 
tabl. dépl. Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 14435. Kress Libr. 1943. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
496 MOLLIEN, François-Nicolas - Mémoires d'un ministre du Trésor public, 1780-1815. Avec une 

notice par Ch. Gomel. Paris, Guillaumin, 1898, 3 vol., in-8, demi-basane à coins XXe s. 
(minimes frottements), dos fleuronnés dorés à 5 nerfs (lég. passés), t. jaspées, couv. cons. (+/- 
défr.), [6]-xix-[1 bl.]-561-[1], [4]-611-[1], [4]-485-[1] pp. (qqs rares souill., qqs ff. plus courts en 
queue). Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Nouvelle édition (1ère 1837) de ces "remarquables mémoires dont la consultation est indispensable pour 
l'histoire intérieure de l'Empire" (Tulard). Contient 9 tableaux dépl. (dont 1 abîmé avec manque d'un volet). 
Mollien (1758-1850) commença sa carrière financière dès 1781 comme surveillant de la ferme générale; il 
fut fait comte d'Empire en 1808. Divers cachets sur les couv. et les titres. Ref. Tulard 1971, 540. 

 
497 Monnoyage. S.l., s.n., [2e moitié XVIIIe s.], in-4, br., cart. toilé bleu mod., 12 pl. (bruniss. et 

mouillures, pourtours lég. brunis et piqués, pl. 4 : marge inf. rognée court et grande souillure).
 € 80/100 

 Extr. d'une édition in-4 de l'Encyclopédie (num. 4-15) gr. sous la direction de Bénard : fourneau à soufflet 
pour l'or, fourneau pour l'argent et les outils, balancier, laminoir, etc.  

 Joint : Arcet, Jean - Instruction sur l'art de séparer le cuivre du métal des cloches [- Supplément]. (Paris), 
s.n., (1794), 2 parties en 1 vol., in-4, toile bleue mod. (mouillures), 18-3-[1 bl.], [2]-9-[2 bl.]-[1] pp. Ill. de 2 
pl. gr. par Sellier et 1 par N. Ransonnette. (2 vol.) 
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498 Collection of +/- 70 ordinances, laws and regulations on money and coinage in France, 
1716-1793, mostly printed at Paris, Impr. royale, 4to, loose, all kept in cardboard box. Good 
condition. € 200/300 

 Edit du Roy, portant que la monnoye d'Angers sera incessament ouverte, et creation d'offices en ladite 
monnoye. Donné à Paris au mois d'octobre 1716. - Déclaration du Roy, concernant la vaisselle d'argent. 
Donné à Paris le 23. novembre 1721. Registrée en la cour des Monnoyes, 1721. - Explication de la médaille 
frappée pour les officiers de la monnoye de Lille, s.d. - Loi relative aux titres des espèces de quinze & de 
trente sous. Donnée à Paris, le 18 août 1791. - Instruction sur la fabrication de la menue monnoie, avec le 
métal des cloches, 1791. - Décret de la Convention nationale, du 15 novembre 1792, l'an Ier de la 
République Françoise. Brisement & envoi à la monnoie du grand sceau d'argent, dit de l'Ordre de S. Louis, 
1792, etc. 

 We join : Collection of 28 laws, reports and other works on money and coinage in France, mostly printed 
on the demand of "l'Assemblée nationale", 18th c., mostly printed at Paris, Impr. nationale, 8vo or 12mo, 
loose, kept in box, contemp. marb. calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, upper joint splitting), 
upper side open. Contains : Lettre à un des messieurs les députés à l'Assemblée nationale, sur la question de 
papier-monnoie, Baudouin, 1789. - Bremontier, G.-T. - Rapport et projet de décret présentés à l'Assemblée 
nationale (...) sur le renouvellement des assignats de cinq livres, 1792. - Opinion sur la masse et la valeur 
des assignats qui doivent rester dans la circulation (...), 1792, etc. (2 boxes) 

 
~ Very rare collection of regulations on coinage in France ~ 

 
499 Collection of 227 ordinances and regulations on money and coinage in France, 1715-1866, 

mostly printed at Paris, Impr. royale, 6 vol., 4to, mod. half calf, marb. paper on covers, gilt titled 
spines on 5 raised bands. Good set. € 450/650 

 Vol. 1 (1715-1725, 47 pcs) : Declaration du Roy concernant les monnoyes. Donnée à Versailles le 13. 
d'aoust 1715. - Arrest du Conseil d'Estat du Roy qui ordonne conformément à la Declaration du 13. aoust 
dernier, que le prix des espèces & matières d'or & d'argent (...) du 12. octobre 1715. - Edit du Roy, portant 
que la monnoye d'Angers sera incessamment ouverte, et creation d'offices en ladite monnoye. Donné à Paris 
au mois d'octobre 1716. - Arrest du Conseil d'Estat du Roy, qui permet de porter aux Hostels de Monnoyes 
avec les vieilles espèces & matières d'or & d'argent (...). Du 12. fevrier 1718, etc. 

 Vol. 2 (1726-1758, 49 pcs) : Edit du Roy, qui ordonne une fabrication de nouvelles especes d'or & d'argent. 
Donné à Marly au mois de janvier 1726. - Arrest de la Cour des Monnoyes, du dix-neuf juillet 1726. Qui 
donne acte au sieur Faucheur prévôt des ajusteurs de la monnoye de Paris, de ses offres de payer à Simon 
Bazard. - Arrest de la Cour des Monnoyes, portant reglement pour les maîtres orfèvres & marchands 
merciers, joaillers & autres, au sujet des fabrications, ventes & achats des ouvrages d'orfèvrerie. Du 2. juin 
1729. - Arrest du Conseil d'Estat du Roy, concernant les matière d'or & d'argent battues en feüilles. Du 21. 
Février 1736, etc. 

 Vol. 3 (1759-1784, 47 pcs, some with wormholes) : Arrest de la Cour des monnoies, qui supprime un 
imprimé, ayant pour titre : Observations sur les effets du port de la Vaisselle à la Monnoie. Du 22 Décembre 
1759. - Edit du Roi, qui ordonne une fabrication de quatre mille deux cents cinquante marcs de nouvelles 
espèces d'argent, pour les Îles du Vent, 1766. - Déclarations du Roi, concernant les brevets d'apprentissage 
pour l'Orfèvrerie. Donnée à Versailles le 25 janiver 1781. - Déclaration du Roi, qui ordonne que chaque 
communauté d'Orfèvres aura à l'avenir un poinçon de contre-marque particulier & invariable. Donnée à 
Versailles le 15 décembre 1783. 

 Vol. 4 (1785-1792, 35 pcs) : Lettres patentes du Roi, qui permettent au sieur Chanorier, de transférer à 
Paris, pour quinze ans, une manufacture de quincaillerie, & de plaqué & doublé d'or & d'argent (...). 
Données à Versailles le 3 août 1785. - Lettres patentes du Roi, qui autorisent les monnoyeurs & ajusteurs, 
ci-devant attachés au service de la monnoie d'Aix (...). Données à Versailles le 23 août 1786. - Proclamation 
du Roi, portant nomination des membres de la Commission établie par la loi du 10 avril dernier, pour la 
surveillance de la fabrication des monnoies.  

 Vol. 5 (1820-1866, 7 pcs) : Instruction générale de la Commission des monnaies pour l'exécution de 
l'ordonnance royale du 26 décembre 1827. - Commission des monnaies et médailles. Frais de fabrication 
des monnaies d'or et d'argent. Rapport au roi, 1854, etc. 

 Vol. 6 (1792-1848, 42 pcs) : Loi relative à une émission de pièces d'argent faite par les sieurs le Fevre, le 
Sage & Compagnie. Du 27 août 1792, l'an quatrième de la Liberté. - Loi relative à l'emploi du métal 
provenant des débris de la statue équestre élevée sur la principale place de Beauvais. Du 6 septembre 1792, 
l'an quatrième de la Liberté. - Décret de la Convention nationale, du 28 septembre 1792, l'an Ier. de la 
République Françoise. Déclarations relatives aux matières d'or & d'argent (...), etc. 

 
500 Edict du Roy portant novvelle fabrication d'especes d'argent: augmentation du Marc d'argent 

le Roy, & des Quarts d'escu, Testons, & Francs aux coins & armes de sa Majesté estans de leur 
iuste poids (...). Ensemble l'Arrest de verification en la Cour des Monnoyes, du 18. Novembre 
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1641 (...). Paris, S. Cramoisy, 1642, 8vo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (sm. def. at tail), 130-[13-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Rare French official document regulating the production of money. With 44 woodcut coins ills : "imperial de 
Flandre, pistole de Rome, Milan, Venise, Florence, pièce d'Avignon", etc. Ownership entries on title & 
endpaper i.a. "Jean Charles Lecoute". Bookpl. Léon Duchesne de la Sicotière and commandant Babut de 
Rosan. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). Cp. COPAC (1641 ed.). Not in Kress Libr., Goldsmiths' Libr. 

 
501 Ordonnantie ende placcaet des Conincx op't stuck vande Munte/ inhoudende de specien/ 

prijs/ ende ghewichte van de Goude/ silvere ende copere munten (...). Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 
1622, 4to, mod. boards, [48] pp. (sl. browning). Good copy. € 120/180 

 Royal decree regulating the use of coins in the Southern Netherlands. Illustrated with 386 woodcut ills of 
coins. Woodcut royal arms of Philip IV on titlepage. Sm. stamp on title (erased). Contemp. notes on verso of 
title. Ref. B.B. IV 566 O-104. Van der Wulp, Tractaten 1825. STCV (3). 

 
502 Placcaet van onse alreghenadichste Princen ende Heeren / de Eertz-hertoghen / op de 

provisionele permissie ende tolerancie vanden loop vande goude munten in heure-landen van 
herwaerts-over. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1609, 4to, mod. blue boards, [16] ff. (2 wormholes, 
somewhat dampstaining, endpaper mouldy). € 200/300 

 Decree issued by Albert & Isabel on gold coins. Woodcuts : arms on title and 260 ills of coins. Ownership 
entry on title F. van Zeveren. Ref. B.B. IV 687 P-374. STCV (3, in 2 issues). 

 
503 Placcart du Roy, nostre Sire contenant deffence du cours des florins d'or d'Allemaigne, & 

de quelques aultres especes. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1627, [36] ff. [bound with] Carte ou Liste 
contenant le prix de chacun marcq, once, estrelin & as, poids de troyes, de toutes les especes 
d'or & d'argent deffendues (...). Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1627, [144] ff. (somewhat spotting & 
staining), 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (covers rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands 
(heav. rubbed). Cfr. ill. € 1300/1500 

 1. Official Antwerp publication on the prohibition of "florins d'or d'Allemagne" and other coins. Ill. with 
numerous woodcut coins. Ref. B.B. IV 696 P-380. STCV (2).  STCFrench N-145. Desmaele, B. Ordonnances 
1621-1633, 1627/3Aa-b (other editions). 

 2. Official Antwerp publication on the rate of coins, extensively used by money changers. Num. woodcut 
coins. At end handwritten table (= 7 ff. and 2 bl.). Both with woodcut arms of Philip IV on title. Nice engr., 
handcol. and cut, pasted on verso of upper cover.Ref. B.B. I 446 C-780. STCV (1 = EHC Antwerp). 
STCFrench N-147.  

 We join : Carte ou Liste contenant le prix de chacun marcq, once, estrelin & as, poids de troyes, de toutes 
les especes d'or & d'argent deffendues (...). Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1627, [63 (of 144)] ff. (browning) 
[bound with] Placcart du roi sur le reglement general de ses monnoies. Antwerp, H. Verdussen, 1652, 2 
parts, [22 (of 24)], [22 (of 26)] ff. (I : title cut and pasted on green col. paper, F3-4 lacking; II : C1, C4 & 
G1-2 lacking, at end 7 ff. handwritten and 8 ff. bl.), 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. mottled calf (rubbed), gilt 
orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed). Ref. 2. B.B. IV 697 P-387. (2 vol.) 

 
504 Plus de 80 assignats ou bons émis sous la Première République. Collés dans un cahier, in-folio, 

35 x 22,5 cm, demi-percal. XIXe s. Qqs p. avec petits manques, etc. € 80/120 
 Pour des montants variés. Qqs-uns (bons d'emprunt forcé) mi impr.-mi mss, 1 billet entièrement ms., qqs p. 

impr. en rouge ou ornementées de vignettes. Ex-libris baron Surmont de Volsberghe. Cachet moderne. 
 
505 [POULLAIN, Henry - Traitez des monnoyes. Paris, Leonard, 1709], in-12, veau de l'époque, 

dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes abîmés), [20 (sur 22)]-454-[45-1 bl.] pp. (titre et A2 ? 
manquant, qqs rouss. et bruniss., faux-titre collé). € 150/200 

 2e édition (1ère en 1621) en partie orig. publiée par les soins de Nicolas Le Verrier et augmentée de diverses 
pièces. Recueil de rapports sur les monnaies présentés par Poullain, conseiller à la Cour des Monnaies, à 
Sully ("De la science ou connoissance que doit avoir un conseiller d'Estat au faict des monnoyes", "Second 
advis de Mr Denis Godefroy (...) pour réduire le prix de l'Escu surhaussé, à sa juste valeur"). Contient des 
aspects précurseurs en matière de circulation monétaire et de crédit. Ref. Goldsmiths' Libr. 4575. Kress Libr. 
2630. Bn-Opale plus.  

 Joint : [Angot des Rotours, Noël François Mathieu] - Almanach des monnoies année 1785. Paris, 
Méquignon, s.d., in-12, veau marbré de l'époque, dos lisse (abîmé). Titre gravé et 10 pl. gr. Ref. Bn-Opale 
plus. (2 vol.) 
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506 ROLAND, Charles-Nicolas - Idées patriotiques sur les causes de la cherté des bleds, sur le 
défaut de leur approvisionnement dans les marchés (...). Paris, Cailleau, 1789, in-12, en ff., 15-[1 
bl.] pp. (coin sup. dr. du titre quasi détaché). € 100/150 

 1er de 10 libelles sur le sujet par l'économiste Roland (17-1), receveur des tailles de l'élection de Chartres. 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus (= Monglond, I, 252, Rétat, 083, Martin & Walter V, 528). Not in Conlon. 

  . 
 
507 [SERRE, Adrien] - Livre utile aux négocians de l'Europe contenant la théorie complette & 

facile des opérations du change; le rapport des valeurs de différentes monnoies de l'Europe (...). 
Sold at Brussels, J.L. de Boubers, 1782, 12mo, contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands, red edges, [4]-xxiv-288 pp. (stain on title, lower margin of p. 159 short cut). Good copy.
 € 120/150 

 Later edition (first 1762) of this work on European coins and exchange rates by A. Serré (1730-1800). Ill. 
with 39 woodcut coins. Ref. Opac KBR. Not in Goldsmith's Libr., Bn-Opale plus. 

 
508 TARBE, Louis-Hardouin - Mémoire et états relatifs à la fabrication des monnoies, présentés à 

l'Assemblée nationale. S.l., s.n., 1792, in-8, toile mod. (qqs rouss. et mouillures), 54-[2 bl.] pp. 
(qqs rouss. et mouillures, 1 pl. dépl. manquante). € 150/200 

 Présentation du compte général et détaillé de toutes les opérations relatives à la fabrication des monnaies 
depuis le premier janvier 1791 jusqu'au 6 février 1792 par l'avocat français Tarbé (1753-1806). Ref. BL 
London (2). Manque à Bn-Opale plus, Goldsmiths' Libr. 

 Joint : Beyerlé, J.-P.-L. - Monnaies. Lettre du citoyen Beyerlé, membre de la Commission générale des 
monnaies, au citoyen Ramel, Député à la Convention Nationale (...). S.l., impr. de la Commission générale 
des monnaies, s.d. [1793], in-4 (rouss.), toile bleue (mouillures). - Cambon, Joseph - Convention Nationale. 
Rapport sur les moyens à prendre pour retirer des assignats de la circulation, et sur la création d'une loterie 
(...). (Paris), Impr. nationale, pluviôse an III, in-8, toile bleue (mouillures). (3 vol.) 

 
509 VAN LOON, Gerard - Hedendaagsche penningkunde, zynde eene Verhandeling van den 

oorspronk van 't geld, de opkomst en 't onderscheyd der gedenkpenningen; den aardt en de 
rekenwyze der legpenningen; de wyze van 't syfferen der Ouden, den oorspronk der syfferletteren, 
toverpenningen en noodmunten (...). The Hague, Christiaan van Lom, 1732, folio, contemp. calf 
(corners bumped), spine on 8 raised bands (joints splitting, def. at head & tail), [12]-389 (= 289)-
[27-2 bl.] pp. (lower margin of title cut and repaired, large dampstains on right margins, esp. on 
title and short title, minor spotting). Large paper copy. € 150/200 

 First edition of this important numismatic work by the historian G. van Loon (1683-1758). Containing a 
monetary history, essays on medals, ciphers, etc. Engr. ills : ill. on title, headpiece by D. Coster, 3 endpieces 
and 268 ills in text (some half-page) depicting i.a. coins. Title printed in red and black. Text printed in 
double cols. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 311c. STCN (i.a. 1 at BL London). Bn-Opale plus. Cumont 
2085. 

 
510 3 tirés à part de la "Gazette numismatique française. Dirigée par Fernand Mazerolle". Chalon-s-

Saone, Bertrand; Paris, veuve Serrure, XXe s., in-4, toile bleue, qqs couv. cons. Bon ex.€ 80/100 
 Contient des articles de H. Denise "Des refontes de monnaies sous l'Ancien Régime", 1906 et "La discussion 

de la loi de Germinal An XI [sur la fabrication et la vérification des monnaies]", s.d. et un article de F. 
Mazerolle "Le proçès de Jean Castaing, ingénieur, inventeur de la machine à marquer les monnaies sur la 
tranche (1700-1702)", 1907. 

 Joint : Vallet de Viriville, Auguste - Médaille frappée à la Monnaie de Paris sous Charles VII, en souvenir 
de l'expulsion des Anglais en 1451 et années suivantes. S.l., s.n., s.d., in-8, toile bleue. Tiré à part de 
l'"Annuaire de la Société de numismatique". Ill. de 5 pl. (4 vol.) 

 
511 5 extraits ou tirés à part concernant le monnayage, XIXe-XXe s., 3 vol., in-4 ou in-8. Bonne 

condition. € 80/120 
 Wailly, Natalis de - Recherches sur le système monétaire de saint Louis. Paris, Impr. Impériale, 1857, in-4 

(qqs rouss.), toile bleue mod., couv. sup. cons. Extrait des "Mémoires de l'Académie des inscriptions et 
belles-lettres", t. XXI, 2e partie. Dédic. aut.s. à  M. Desnoyer. - Clément, Pierre - Les questions monétaires 
avant 1789, et spécialement sous le ministère de Colbert. Paris, Impr. Impériale, 1870. Extrait de la 
"Bibliothèque de l'École des chartes", t. 37 [relié avec] Saulcy, Félicien de - Philippe le Bel a-t-il mérité le 
surnom de roi faux-monnayeur ? Paris, s.n., 1876. Extrait de la "Revue numismatique", 1900 [et avec] 
Castellane, Henri de - Denier de Corbie au type de Louis le Bègue. Paris, Rollin & Feuardent, 1900. Extrait 
de la "Revue numismatique", 1904 [avec] Id. - Le gros tournois de Charles d'Anjou et le gros tournois du roi 
de France au châtel fleurdelisé. Paris, Rollin & Feuardent, 1904, 4 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-4, toile bleue mod. 
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(mouillures), qqs couv. cons. - Blanchet, Adrien - Inventaire de Joseph Roettiers en 1703. S.l., s.n., 1954, in-
8, toile. Extr. de la "Revue numismatique", 1954. 

 
512 9 ouvr. sur le monnayage dont 1 ms., formats et prés. divers. Condition bonne à moyenne.

 € 150/200 
 Catalogue des coins du Cabinet de la monnaie royale des médailles. Paris, Pihan Delaforest, 1828. - 

Commission des monnaies. Documens officiels relatifs à la rectification en France du mode d'essai des 
matières d'or et d'argent, généralement suivi en Europe. [Paris], (Impr. royale, 1830). - Chaudet - L'art de 
l'essayeur. Paris, Desmarais, 1835. - Rapport à M. le ministre secrétaire d'état des finances. 5 février 1840. 
Paris, Impr. royale, 1840. - Barre - Rapport sur une communication de M. Hucher, membre correspondant 
du Comité des arts et monuments, suivi de quelques recherches sur les procédés anciens et modernes du 
monnayage en France. Paris, Impr. nationale, 1851. Relié avec 2 ff. mss. - Direction générale des monnaies 
et médailles. Compte rendu pour l'exercice 1883. Paris, Impr. nationale, 1885. - Bordeaux, Paul - Une 
nouvelle variété de la pièce de 40 francs de Napoléon I Empereur et Roi d'Italie. Milan, Cogliati, 1909, etc. 

 
513 Recueil factice de 21 ouvrages, XIXe-XXe s., reliés en 1 vol., in-4, toile bleue, dos lisse. Bon 

ex. € 150/200 
 2 tirés à part de l'"Annuaire de la Société française de numismatique et d'archéologie" : Sudre, L. - 

Concours ouvert en 1791 pour le type des monnaies françaises et la place de graveur général des monnaies. 
Mâcon, Protat frères, 1885, 20 pp. - Id. - Relevé des différents ou signes distinctifs des graveurs généraux et 
directeurs de la fabrication des monnaies de France. Paris, Siège de la Société, s.d., 19-[1 bl.] pp. - Münz-
Cabinet des Reisenden und des Kaufmanns oder Abbildungen von Currenten Münzen der verschiedenen 
Länder (...) =  Le cabinet de monnaies du voyageur et du négociant (...) = The travellers and merchant's 
cabinet of moneys (...). Mülhausen, Engelmann, [1835], 23-[1 bl.] pp. - Catalogue des médailles relatives 
aux événements des années 1789 à 1815. (Paris), Impr. de Mme Vve Bouchard-Huzard, [1843], 21-[1 bl.] pp. 
- Administration des monnaies. Règlement concernant le matériel et le service intérieur de l'Hôtel des 
monnaies. [Paris], Impr. Impériale, 1852, 27-[3 bl.] pp. - Union nationale du Commerce et de l'Industrie. 
Rapport concernant la liberté de la fabrication des médailles (...). Paris, Malteste, 1875, 16-[2-2 bl.] pp., etc. 

 
514 [Reference] - EATWELL, John, MILGATE, Murray, NEWMAN, Peter (ed.) - The New 

Palgrave. A dictionary of economics. (London, The Macmillan Press, 1987), 4 vol., 8vo, half gilt 
ruled leather, flat spines. Good set. € 120/180 

 Important resource for economists. 
 

Histoire, varia ~ Geschiedenis, varia 
 

515 [Algeria] - TRUMELET, Corneille - Blida. Récits selon la légende, la tradition & l'histoire. 
Alger, Adolphe Jourdan, 1887, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-12, demi-veau glacé naturel de l'époque (qqs 
frottements, coins émoussés), dos à 5 nerfs fil. et caissons ornés dorés (un peu frotté), étiq. de 
cuir rouge, tr. jaspées, xx-1040 pp. (papier lég. bruni, qqs piq.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale par l'officier colonial français Trumelet (1817-1892); il servit en Algérie de 1851 à 1875. 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus.  

 Joint : Niel, O. - Géographie de l'Algérie. Géographie physique (...) et itinéraire (...). Alger, A. Jourdan, 
1882, in-12, demi-chagrin rouge, dos à 5 nerfs (frotté), tr. jaspées. 3 cartes dépl. (qqs déchir.). - [Le livre 
d'or de l'Oranie (...). Alger, Fontana fr., 1925], in-folio (titre manquant, qqs ff. part. détachés au début), 
demi-chagrin rouge (rel. frottée, manque de cuir en queue du dos). Abondante iconogr. photogr. (3 vol.) 

 
516 [Antiquity] - KROMAYER, J., VEITH, G. - Antike Schlachtfelder in Italien und Afrika. Mit 

Unterstützung der kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften in Wien (...). Mit 10 
Lithographischen Karten und 35 Abbildungen in Text. Berlin, Weidmann, 1912, 8vo, green cloth, 
xiv-[2]-494 pp. Good copy. € 120/180 

 Interesting historical work describing the Second Punic War (218-202 BC). 10 folding col. pl. (map 9 loose). 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
517 [Antiquity] - LAURENTIUS LYDUS, Joannes - De magistratibus reipublicae Romanae libri 

tres [ed. Joannes Dominicus Fuss, praef. Carolus Benedictus Hase]. Paris, J.-M. Eberhart, 1812, 
8vo, contemp. red half leather, [8]-lxxxvij-316 pp. (some spotting). Good copy. € 125/200 

 Editio princeps (Greek text + Latin trsl.) of the important early Byzantine study of Roman institutions by 
Joannes Lydos (6th c. A.D.), edited by the Liège professor J.D. Fuss (1781-1860), with a preface by C.B. 
Hase (1780-1864).  Collector's mark on titlepage Henri Omont. Ref. Hoffmann II 510. BN Paris (1). 
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518 [Austria - splendid ceremonies] - BERGGRUEN, Oskar, ed. - Cortège historique de la ville 
de Vienne à l'occasion des noces d'argent de leurs majestés François-Joseph Ier et Elisabeth. 27 
Avril 1879. Paris, A. Quantin, [1881], in-folio, en ff., sous chemise en percal. beige d'édit. (défr., 
plat sup. un peu souillé), cadre ornementé brun sur les plats, dos lisse titré en brun (défr.), [48] 
pp., 45 pl. (rouss. marg. pafois importantes, qqs pl. souillées au verso, pl. VII coupée en marge, 
etc.). Bon ex. € 100/200 

 Version française de cet ouvr. paru en allemand en 1880, tirée à 550 ex. num. (n. 492). Ill. de 45 planches 
héliogr. d'après les dessins de divers artistes autrichiens : frontisp., dédic., 2 médaillons, 2 vues de Vienne en 
1854 et en 1879, vues du pavillon impérial, de la place de la fête et de la formation du cortège, et 36 pl. (I-
XXXVI) représentant les différents groupes d'artisans en costumes historiques (horticulture, viticulture, 
mines, boulangers et meuniers, industries du vêtement, industries textiles, etc.); en outre, qqs ill. in texto. Ref. 
Bn-Opale plus. 

 
519 [China - Peking] - PERCKHAMMER, Heinz von - Peking. Geleitwort von Arthur Holitscher. 

Berlin, Albertus, (1928), 4to, gilt titled blue cloth (sl. rubbed), flat spine (gilt title faded). Good 
copy. € 180/250 

 Profusely illustrated monograph on Peking by the German photographer Heinz von Perckhammer (1895-
1965). With beautiful images of his photographs on the local people (barber, cookshop keeper, Manchu-
women, oil-bearer, monks), views of streets, buildings, temples, etc. 

 
520 [Church history] - FROND, Victor, ed. - Actes et histoire du Concile oecuménique de Rome 

MDCCCLXIX. Paris, Abel Pilon, Lemercier et Cie, 1869-1871, 8 vol., fort in-folio (qqs rouss. et 
bruniss.), demi-parchemin (qqs souill. sur les plats), étiq. de cuir vert sur les dos lisses, t. rouges. 
Non collationnés. € 400/500 

 Luxueuse public. ill. de chromolith. et de portraits hors texte (qqs serpentes adhérentes) et de bois in texto. 
Contient : Massi, Francesco - Biographie du souverain-pontife Pie IX. Trad. par A. de Riancey. - Barbier de 
Montault, Xavier - Le Sacré Collège. Portraits, biographies et autographes des cardinaux. - Fisquet, 
Honoré - Biographies, portraits et autographes des pères du Concile, 3 vol. - Ceccucci, Egiste - Histoire des 
conciles oecuméniques. Trad. par J.-B. Jaugey. - Pelletier, Victor - Célébration du Concile (...). Actes, 
décrets et documents recueillis et mis en ordre (...). - Fisquet, Honoré - Histoire liturgique et descriptive des 
chapelles papales tenues pendant l'année dans les diverses églises de Rome. 

 
521 [Costume] - GIAFFERRI, Paul-Louis de - Histoire du costume féminin français. - ID. - 

Histoire du costume masculin français. Paris, Edit. Nilsson, [1922-1923, 1927], 20 fasc. en 2 vol., 
gr. in-4, en ff., sous couv. ill. en couleurs (davantage défr. avec dos fendus et défauts marg. pour 
le 1er ouvr., plat sup. de la 1ère couv. du 2e ouvr. lég. bruni), sous chemises d'édit. ill. en 
couleurs (la 2e mal titrée "L'histoire du costume féminin (...)", défr.). Traces d'usage assez 
importantes dans le 1er ouvr. (défauts marg., qqs souill. etc.), 2e ouvr. en bonne condition. Ex. 
collationné, complet. € 140/200 

 Belles publications parues en 10 livr. de 8 pp., respectivement ill. de 12 & 10 pl. chacune soit 220 planches 
tirées en zincographie et vivement coloriées, parfois rehaussées à l'or ou à l'argent (complet), fournissant de 
nombreux modèles y compris de textiles, coiffures... Ref. Colas 1242 & 1244. 

 
522 [Costume] - La moda elegante ilustrada. Periodico de las familias. Madrid, s.n., 1886, 1889, 2 

vol., gr. in-4 (qqs déchir. marg., qqs ff. détachés à la fin des vol. mais int. frais), demi-chagrin 
brun, plats titrés or et ornés d'un fer doré, dos à 5 nerfs monogr. "B.L." (passés, frottés), tr. 
jaspées. Texte non collat. Pl. comptées mais non collat. Cfr. ill. € 700/800 

 Luxueuse revue de mode espagnole mais figurant des modèles parisiens. Ill. de très nombr. gravures sur bois 
in texto et de 104 superbes hors-texte dont 100 rehaussés, incl. 3 pl. dépl. Très jolis modèles pour toutes les 
saisons. 

 Joint, de la même revue : 1876, demi-veau vert (frotté). 15 pl. en couleurs. (3 vol., totalisant 119 pl. dont 
115 en couleurs). 

 
523 [Crimean war] - Guerra d'Oriente. Album illustrato. Florence, A. Usigli, [1856], folio, green 

half publ. cloth, lithogr. title and ill. on upper cover (soiled, sl. def.), xii-196 pp. (some foxing & 
soiling). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 Album illustrating the Crimean War ill. with 47 lithogr. pl. (of 50) : t.-p., 2 maps & 44 portraits and war 
scenes in magnificent colours, gold heightened and lacquered. With views of battles near i.a. Sebastopol, 
Oltenitza, Alma, etc. and portraits of i.a. Prince Albert, Prince Gortschakoff, Admiral Nakimoff, General 
Simpson, General Bosquet, etc. Ref. Opac SNB. 
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524 [Education - mnemonics] - SOMERHAUSEN, Hartog - Epoques principales de l'histoire 
ancienne et moderne. Guide pour faciliter la connaissance des époques (...), par le moyen des 
phalanges intérieures des doigts de chacune des deux mains. Bruxelles, Lith. de Jobard, s.d. [post 
1820], feuillet, 58 x 46 cm. Plis sinon bon ex. € 120/200 

 Rare ephemera pédagogique et mnémotechnique mi impr.-mi illustré destiné aux jeunes gens, signé par 
l'auteur. Illustré en lithogr. dans la partie sup. de 2 mains subdivisées alphabétiquement en div. zones 
symbolisant les époques de l'histoire, de 4000 av. J.C. (création du monde) à 1804 ("Monarchie universelle 
de France"). Ref. Devolder S-696 (1 ex.). Manque à Opac KBR. 

 
525 [Education] - SHEPHERD, William, JOYCE, Jeremiah, CARPENTER, Lant - Systematic 

education: or Elementary instruction in the various departments of literature and science; with 
practical rules for studying each branch of useful knowledge. London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, 
Orme, Brown, 1815, 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. marbled sheep (upper cover of vol. I almost loose), 
gilt orn. covers, gilt orn. flat spines (defect. at heads & tails), red or green leather labels, marbled 
edges, viii-540, iv-576 pp. (somewhat fox. & brown., some spots & stains, lower right corner 
stained throughout in vol. II). € 150/200 

 1st edition of a classical handbook for young persons "between sixteen and twenty-five years", dealing with 
Belles Lettres, grammar, poetry, elocution, modern history, geography, chronology, mathematics, mental and 
moral philosophy, etc. Ill. (complete) with 9 scientific engr. plates. Bookplate Thomas Finimore Hill. Ref. 
COPAC. 

 
526 [Egypt] - 8 works, 12 vol., 8vo, diff. pres. Good condition. € 150/180 
 Spineto, marquis - Lectures on the elements of hieroglyphics and Egyptian antiquities. London, printed for 

C.J.G. & F. Rivington, 1829. 11 folding pl. - Feer, H.L. - Les ruines de Ninive ou Description des palais 
détruits des bords du Tigre (...). Avec gravures. Paris, Société des Ecoles du dimanche, 1864. - 
Champollion-Figeac - Egypte ancienne. Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1876. 92 pl. and 1 map. - Winckelmann - 
Geschichte der Kunst des Altertums. Vienna, Phaidon, 1934. - Brion, Marcel - La résurrection des villes 
mortes. Mésopotamie, Syrie, Palestine (...). Avec une carte. Paris, Payot, 1937. - Capart, Jean - L'art 
égyptien. I [- IV]. Brussels, Paris, Vromant, 1922-1947. Num. pl. outside coll. - Breasted, James Henry - 
Histoire de l'Egypte depuis les temps les plus reculés jusqu'à la conquête persane. Traduit de l'anglais. 
Préface de Jean Capart. Brussels, Vromant, 1926, 2 vol., etc. 

 
527 [France - Paris] - DULAURE, Jacques-Antoine - Histoire de Paris (...) continuée jusqu'à nos 

jours par Camille Leynadier. Nouvelle édition ornée de nombreuses gravures dans le texte. Paris, 
N.-J. Philippart, 1862, 5 t., [4]-283, [4]-282, [4]-284, [4]-284, [4]-284 pp. (papier un peu bruni 
passim) [relié avec] MARCHAL, Charles - Histoire politique, sociale et anecdotique du peuple 
parisien depuis les temps les plus reculés (...). Paris, Libr. historique de Cognet, 1849, [4]-266 pp. 
(fortes rouss. passim). Soit 2 ouvr. en 2 vol., in-8, demi-chagrin noir de l'époque, dos à 4 nerfs 
(minimes frottements), caissons fil. à froid, tr. jaspées. € 100/150 

 Réunion de 2 ouvr. complémentaires en réédition, le 1er avec la continuation couvrant les années 1820 à 
1858 et ill. de grav. sur bois in texto; le 2e s'achève au début du XIXe s. par suite de l'emprisonnement 
politique de l'auteur survenu en 1847 et est ill. d'un frontisp. et de 8 hors-texte gravés sur bois. 

 
528 [France - Paris] - VANDIERES, Simon de - L'exposition universelle de 1878 illustrée. Quatre-

vingt-sept belles gravures sur bois (...). Paris, Calmann-Lévy, 1879, in-folio, cart. d'édit. par 
Engel : percal. rouge (coins émoussés, plat inf. part. souillé), plats ornés de cadres ornementés 
noir et or sur le plat sup. et noir sur le plat inf., important décor emblématique doré sur le plat sup. 
et grand fer doré sur le plat inf., dos lisse orné doré (mors frottés à fendillés, coiffes écrasées 
avec manque de toile, déchir. en tête), 159 pp. (qqs piq. & rouss. passim, étiq. occultant un 
cachet sur le titre et p. 15). € 100/150 

 Bel album commémoratif abondamment illustré de gravures sur bois : 2 vignettes rondes sur le titre, 3 in 
texto et nombreuses pl. incluses dans la pagin., la plupart par Trichon. Belles vues des principales 
attractions de cette expo qui se tint du 1/5 au 31/10/1878, sous la présidence de Mac-Mahon : les cérémonies 
d'inauguration, le Palais du Trocadéro, les divers pavillons et galeries nationaux, le ballon captif, la tête de 
la statue de la Liberté, etc. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
529 [France] - ALBOIZE de PUJOL, Charles-Edouard, ELIE, Charles - Fastes des gardes 

nationales de France. Deuxième édition. Paris, Goubaud, 1849, 2 vol., gr. in-8, bradel demi-
basane racinée (qqs frottements), étiq. de cuir rouge sur les dos lisses (frottés, passés, coiffes 
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défect.), non rognés, couv. de livr. et couv. générales cons., xvi-396, [4]-431-[1] pp. (rouss. & 
bruniss. passim). € 120/160 

 2e édit. augmentée des événements de 1848, ill. de 24 hors-texte : 21 grav. sur acier dont 2 frontisp. et 3 pl. 
lithogr. coloriées (costumes). Rares couv. de livraison conservées. Ref. Bn-Opale plus.   

 Joint : Janin, Jules - La Révolution française. Ouvr. publ. par J.-G.-D. Armengaud. Paris, Lahure, 1862, 2 
vol., in-folio (qqs rares rouss.), demi-chagrin rouge d'édit. par Heldt (qqs souill., coins émoussés à abîmés), 
fers dorés sur les plats, dos ornés dorés à 4 nerfs (frottés, 1 coiffe défect., etc.), tr. dorées. Abondante iconogr. 
gravée sur bois in texto. (4 vol.) 

 
530 [France] - CROZE, Joseph de - Les Guises, les Valois et Philippe II. Paris, Amyot, 1866, 2 vol., 

in-8, demi-chagrin brun XXe s., dos lisses titrés or, tr. anciennement jaspées, [4]-iv-426-[1], [4]-
428 pp. (qqs rares rouss.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale en partie basée sur la corresp. des princes de Lorraine. Dédic. aut. à un ancien collègue 
sur le titre du t. I. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
531 [France] - GUIZOT, François - Recueil factice de 6 articles extraits de "La Revue française", 

1837-1838. Reliés en 1 vol., in-8 (qqs rouss.), maroquin rouge signé Bauzonnet (qqs taches), 
triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 6 nerfs et caissons fil. dorés (minimes frottements), 
bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées.  Bon ex. € 120/180 

 Soit : Monk. Etude historique, s.d., pp. 281-376. - De la démocratie dans les sociétés modernes, 1837, [2]-33 
pp. - De la religion dans les sociétés modernes, février 1838, 20 pp. - De l'état des affaires et du 
gouvernement, avril 1838, 28 pp. - Du catholicisme, du protestantisme et de la philosophie en France, juillet 
1838, 24 pp. - De l'état des âmes, octobre 1838, 16 pp. Ex. enrichi d'une lettre aut.s., 26/11/1843, en-tête du 
Ministère des Affaires étrangères, corresp. non ident. : il l'invite à passer le voir, - et de 2 portraits 
(rousseurs), gravé ou lithogr. Par l'historien et homme politique français Guizot (1787-1874) qui joua un 
rôle important sous la monarchie de Juillet. Ex-libris armorié non identifié légendé Qui qu'en grogne et ex-
libris L. Veydt.  

 Joint : Taine, Hippolyte - Notes sur Paris. Vie et opinions de M. Frédéric-Thomas Graindorge, docteur en 
philosophie de l'Université d'Iéna (...). Paris, Hachette, 1867, in-8 (qqs rouss.), demi-chagrin brun signé C. 
Glinger, Roma, dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés (minimes frottements), t. dorée, couv. cons. Edition originale sans 
grand papier. Ref. Carteret XIXe s., II, p. 382. (2 vol.) 

 
~ With an autographed signed letter by Maurice Barrès ~ 

 
532 [France] - Mélanges Emile Le Senne. Société historique et archéologique des VIIIe et XVIIe 

arrondissements de Paris. Hommage des membres de la société. Paris, (Philippe Renouard impr., 
1915-1916), gr. in-8, demi-maroquin vert foncé à coins signé Yseux sr de Thierry-Simier 
(minimes frottements), dos à 5 nerfs (bruni), t. dorée, couv. cons., [4]-330-1 pp. Bon ex.
 € 180/250 

 Hommage à l'historien E. Le Senne (1881-1914), membre actif de la Société hist. et archéol. des VIIIe et 
XVIIe arrondissements de Paris, mort au champ d'honneur. Avec des études sur divers aspects de Paris par 
des membres de la société dont G. Bapst, H. Beraldi, J. Doucet, Funck-Brentano, G. Henriot, P. Lacombe, G. 
Montorgueil, le baron de Vinck... ill. de 45 hors-texte photogr. et de dessins in texto. Tirage à 300 ex. Un des 
100 de tête num. sur vélin (n. 37). Ex. enrichi d'une lettre aut.s. de Maurice Barrès [au baron de Vinck ?], 
s.l., 15/7/1918, 2 pp. sur 1 f., in-12 : "Il est bon, il est nécessaire que les parents et les amis nous permettent, 
en groupant les oeuvres de ceux qui sont tombés glorieusement pour le salut de la France, de connaître toute 
la nature de celui qui s'est sacrifié". Cachet sur le titre et les pl.  

 Joint, même rel. : Gruau de La Barre, Modeste - Non ! Louis XVII n'est pas mort au Temple. Réfutation de 
l'ouvrage d'A. de Beauchesne, Louis XVII, sa vie, son agonie, sa mort (...). Bruxelles, Leipzig, Flatau, 1858, 
in-8 (mors sup. part. frotté). Cachet comme supra. (2 vol.) 

 
533 [Gastronomy - oenology] - BIEBUYCK, Jacques - Aux amateurs de grands vins de 

champagne en Belgique. Bruxelles, impr. J.-E. Goossens, 1933, in-4, br., couv. ill. d'un bouchon 
de champagne estampé à froid en relief (souillée). Sinon bon ex. € 70/90 

 Plaquette publicitaire éditée pour la Chambre syndicale des Grandes Marques de Vins de Champagne à 
Bruxelles. Ill. de 12 pl. en couleurs par Armand Massonet (1892-1979), dessinateur et peintre belge. Tirage 
à 350 ex. n. (n. 146), signés par l'auteur et l'illustrateur. Ref. Opac KBR. 

 
534 [Gastronomy - sugar] - PARMENTIER, Antoine Augustin - Nouvel aperçu des résultats 

obtenus de la fabrication des sirops et conserves de raisins dans le cours de l'année 1812, pour 
servir de suite à l'Instruction sur cette matière publiée en 1809; avec des réflexions générales 
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concernant les sirops et les sucres extraits des autres végétaux indigènes (...). Paris, Imprimerie 
Impériale, 1813, in-8, br., non rogné, couv. muette postérieure, [4]-458 pp. (rouss. & piq. passim 
avec qqs bruniss. plus importantes, qqs défauts marg., pourtour des marges défr.). € 125/175 

 Edition originale de cet ouvr. technique publié par ordre du gouvernement français qui cherchait alors de 
nouvelles ressources indigènes pour pallier au blocus continental imposé par Napoléon depuis 1806. Ill. 
(complet) de 4 pl. dépliantes (appareillage) + 2 pp. non chiffrées d'explication. L'ouvr. contient plus. 
mémoires ou rapport sur la fabrication des sucres de raisin par divers négociants ou scientifiques et passe en 
revue d'autres sortes de sucre, tiré des pommes, des poires, des céréales, de la betterave, etc. Cachet sur le 
titre. Ref. Cp. Oberlé, Fastes, 835-837. Manque à Vicaire gastr. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
535 [Gastronomy] - CAREME, Antonin - Le pâtissier pittoresque. Ouvrage contenant cent vingt 

cinq sujets composés et dessinés par A. Carême. Paris, chez l'auteur, s.d., in-8, demi-basane à 
coins signée L.J. De Cort Anvers (plats et coins frottés avec petits manques de cuir aux coins), 
dos lisse fil. doré (mors frottés avec petite fente en queue, coiffe sup. abîmée avec manque de 
cuir), tr. jaspées, [2]-66 pp. (sans les faux titre et titre ?; qqs rouss. sur les tr., qqs ff. lég. froissés).
 € 400/600 

 Edit. non identifiée : ni la 1ère (1815), ni la 2e, cf. l'avertissement qui commence par "Depuis la seconde 
édition, j'ai ajouté à mes dessins...". Oberlé décrit la 3e édit. avec un titre à l'adresse de F. Didot, 1828; la 4e 
édit. (1842) est à l'adresse de Renouard, la 5e (1854) "au dépôt de la librairie". Ill. (complet) d'un titre gravé 
par Normand fils et de 125 pl. (n. 1-124 + 1 non num., pl. 1 coloriée). "Véritable traité d'architecture 
pâtissière, inspiré de Vignole, de l'architecture gothique, chinoise, égyptienne (...) livre extravagant" 
(Oberlé), rattaché à la grande tradition des livres sur l'art des jardins paysagers du XVIIIe s. Ref. Cp. 
Vicaire gastr., 145, Oberlé Fastes, 186, Bitting 75. 

 
536 [Gastronomy] - EATON, Mary - The cook and housekeeper's complete and universal 

dictionary; including a system of modern cookery, in all its various branches, adapted to the use 
of private families: also a variety of original and valuable information, relative to baking, 
brewing, carving (...). Embellished with engravings. Bungay, J. and R. Childs, 1823, 8vo, 
contemp. sheep (rubbed with scratches), giltruled flat spine (rubbed), red leather label, sp. edges, 
xxxii-495-[1 bl.] pp. (portr., engr. title & pl. heavily fox., some fox. and stains, small tear on pp. 
413-416 with loss of letters). Traces of use. Still good copy. € 120/150 

 1st ed. of this dictionary intended for families of the yeoman or gentry class, also containing advices on 
domestic medicine, health, children, treatment of servants... Complete with author's portrait, engr. title dated 
1822 and 4 pl. (art of carving). With ms. note "Presented to Ann Carr May 4th 1833 by her beloved mother". 
Ref. Bitting, p. 139.  COPAC. 

 
537 [Hunting] - Les livres du roi Modus et de la reine Ratio. Publiés avec introduction, notes et 

glossaire par Gunnar Tilander. Paris, Société des anciens textes français, 1932, 2 vol., in-8 (qqs 
rouss. sur les tr.), cart. toile brique d'édit., vignette dorée sur les plats sup., dos lisses (ternis). 
Non coupés. € 200/300 

 "Ouvrage didactique du XIVe s., en prose entremêlée de vers, composé de deux parties très différentes : "Le 
Livre de chasse", texte cynégétique écrit sous forme de dialogues, souvent éd. seul, et "Le Songe de 
pestilence", texte moral allégorique" (notice BnF). Ill. de 12 & 2 pl. de reprod. photogr. en n/bl. Ref. Notice 
FRBNF12073324. 

  *** Voir aussi n. 630 
 
538 [Imitatio Christi] - THOMAS A KEMPIS - L'imitation de Jésus-Christ. Traduction nouvelle 

avec réflexions par M.G. Darboy. Illustrations d'Overbeck. 6e éd. Paris, Morizot, Plon, [1858], 
in-8 (rouss.), chagrin de l'époque, tr. dorées. - ID. - Appendice à L'imitation de Jésus-Christ. 
Notice de M. Jules Janin (...). Paris, Curmer, 1858, in-8, demi-chagrin brun de l'époque, tr. bleues 
fleurdelisées dorées. 

 
 
 € 70/90 
 Le 1er vol. ill. d'un frontisp. chromolithogr. et rehaussé, encadrement du texte par Pegard et nombr. pl. hors 

texte d'après F. Overbeck. L'appendice avec nombr. ill. in et hors texte. 
 
539 [India] - TAYLOR, John - Lettres politiques, commerciales et littéraires sur l'Inde; ou Vues et 

intérêts de l'Angleterre, relativement à la Russie, à l'Indostan et à l'Egypte (...). Ouvrage traduit 
de l'anglais. Paris, Marchant, 1801, in-8, basane de l'époque (qqs frottements, 1 érafl. restaurée), 
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cadre orné doré sur les plats, dos lisse fleuronné à la grotesque (coiffes et mors frottés avec pet. 
fente au mors sup.), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. marbrées, [6]-xxxii-427-[13] pp. (qqs piq., rouss. & 
bruniss.). € 150/200 

 Edition originale de la traduction par B. Barère de Vieuzac e.a. d'un ouvr. d'économie politique dévoilant 
les visées colonialistes et expansionnistes de l'Angleterre au début du XIXe s. Cat. des livres de Goujon à la 
fin. Ex-libris du prince albanais Alladro Kastrioti. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC.  

 Joint : Langlès, L. - Voyages de la Perse dans l'Inde, et du Bengal (!) en Perse (...); avec des notes sur la 
révolution de la Perse (...). Paris, impr. de Crapelet, an VI, 2 vol., in-16, basane marbrée de l'époque (coins 
émoussés à frottés), dos lisses ornés dorés (coiffes manquantes), tr. jaspées. Mention d'appart. ms. et cachet 
sur les titres. (3 vol.) 

 
540 LYDGATE, John - Lydgate's fall of princes. Edited by Henry Bergen. Washington, The 

Carnegie Institution, 1923-1927, 4 vol., 8vo, sewn. € 150/180 
 Longest poem by the Benedictine writer John Lydgate (c. 1370-1450) on the falls of great men throughout 

history. It is a translation of Giovanni Boccaccio's "De casibus virorum illustrium". Library stamps. With a 
typed letter, signed by Manlio Lugaresi, head of the "Instituto de lenguas y literaturas clasicas", Mendoza, 
19/10/1944. Ref. BL London. 

 We join : Hone, William - Ancient mysteries described, especially the English miracle plays, founded on 
apocryphal New Testament story (...). London, printed for W. Hone, 1823, 8vo, publ. cloth (loosening). - 
Pecht, Friedrich (ed.) - Shakspeare-Galleri. Karakterer och Scener ur Shakspeares dramer tecknade af 
framstaende tyska konstnärer. Uppsala, Schultz, s.d. [19th c.], 3 vol., 4to (spotting), gilt pictorial cloth. Ill. 
with num. engr. pl. Bookpl. Luis de Caralt. (8 vol.) 

 
541 [Malaysia] - DRU, Léon - La péninsule malaise. Projets de percement de l'isthme. Krau, Chai-

ya, Talung, [2]-41-[1 bl.-1] pp. [relié avec] ID. - Projet de percement de l'isthme de Krau. 
Communication faite à la Société des ingénieurs civils et à la Société académique indo-chinoise 
(février et mars 1882), 24-[1] pp. Paris, Chamerot, 1881, 1882, Soit 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-8, bradel 
demi-percal. fantaisie, étiq. de cuir vert sur le dos lisse, tr. marbrées. € 80/120 

 Ce projet de percement ne fut jamais réalisé. Contient 5 cartes en couleurs de la région dont 2 sur doubles 
pp. Dédic. aut.s. à Koechlin-Schwartz sur le 1er f. bl. 

 
542 [Militaria - Great-Britain] - [WELLESLEY, Arthur] - Victories of the Duke of Wellington, 

from drawings by R. Westall, R.A. London, printed for Rodwell and Martin, 1819, large folio, 
+/- 50 x 31 cm, contemp. half calf (corners sl. def.), gilt title on upper cover, gilt ruled flat spine, 
iv-47-[1] pp. (minor spotting, faint offsetting of plates to adjacent blank leaves). Large paper 
copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1200 

 Rare first edition on Wellington's (1769-1852) victories over the French army from Lisbon to Waterloo. "An 
attempt to impress the particular and most interesting events to the principal battles on the minds of the 
British nation. The design of this work is to recall the exultations which each triumph produced, by a 
representation of the decisive moment that occasioned it" (preface). Ill. with a wood-engr. title-vign. and 12 
hand-coloured aquatint plates engr. by T. Fielding (except 1 by Chas. Heath) after drawings of R. Westall 
(1765-1836) depicting the battles of Oporto, Talavera, Busaco, Salamanca, Madrid, Toulouse, Waterloo, etc. 
Ref. Tooley, Coloured plates 502. BL London. Allibone, Critical dict. of Engl. literature, p. 2639. 

 
543 [Music - organs] - NORBURY, John - The box of whistles. An illustrated book on organ cases : 

with notes on organs at home and abroad. London, Bradbury, 1877, folio, contemp. gilt pictorial 
cloth (sl. discol.), flat spine, [10]-32 pp. (somewhat spotting). € 1200/1400 

 Information on styles, the number of pipes, the choir organ as a separate case, the minor details of an organ, 
etc. Ill. with 20 chromolithographic plates (incl. frontisp.) depicting organ cases of London, Abbeville, 
Beauvais, Reims, Rouen, Troyes, Antwerp, Ghent, Amsterdam, Haarlem, 's Hertogenbosch, Rotterdam and 
Freiburg. Ex dono from John S. Bumpus to "C. Marchant, Exq. organist of S. Patrick's Cathedral Dublin 
Sept. 1885". Ref. BL London. 

 
~ Queen Elisabeth of Belgium's copy ~ 

 
544 [Music] - AUDA, Antoine - Les gammes musicales. Essai historique sur les modes et sur les 

tons de la musique, depuis l'antiquité jusqu'à l'époque moderne. Bruxelles, chez l'auteur, Edit. 
nationale belge, [1947], in-4, bradel vélin signé R. Stevens, lyre dessinée, coloriée et fil. dorée 
sur le plat sup., dos lisse fil. doré, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons., emboît., xxxi-[1 bl.]-393 pp. Bon 
ex. € 100/150 
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 Edition originale de cet ouvr. fort technique par le musicologue et historien de la musique ancienne A. Auda 
(1869-1964). Contient des tables et des exemples musicaux. Tirage à 410 ex. num. Un des 10 de tête sur 
papier spécial (n. 1), avec une dédic. aut.s. à la reine Elisabeth de Belgique. Liste des souscripteurs et 
bibliogr. au début du vol. Joint : Scriptorium. Tiré à part, s.l., s.n., s.d., in-4, br. Contient un compte-rendu 
de l'ouvr. par E. Closson. Ref. Opac KBR. Bn-Opale plus. (2 vol.) 

 
545 [Music] - FETIS, François-Joseph - Traité du contrepoint et de la fugue contenant l'exposé 

analytique des règles de la composition musicale depuis deux jusqu'à huit parties réelles. 
Ouvrage divisé en deux parties (...). Nouvelle édition revue, corrigée et augmentée d'un grand 
nombre d'exemples. Paris, E. Troupenas & Cie, [1846], 2 part. en 1 vol., gr. in-4, demi-veau 
raciné de l'époque, plats de papier raciné (lég. éraflures), dos lisse (coiffe sup. abîmée), étiq. de 
cuir brun, non rogné, [2]-iii-[1 bl.]-160, 161-[1 bl.] pp. (titre et dern. f. fort brunis, qqs piq. et 
rouss. plus fortes aux 1ers et dern. ff.). € 150/250 

 Edition entièrement gravée. Cotation F.T. et Cie 1760. Contient de nombr. exemples musicaux. La 1ère 
partie traite des contrepoints simplifiés, la 2e des contrepoints doubles et de la fugue. Par le musicographe 
belge, maître de chapelle et directeur du Conservatoire Fr.-J. Fétis (1784-1871). Divers cachets peu lisibles 
sur le titre. Ref. Opac KBR. COPAC. Manque à Bn-Opale plus.   

 Joint : Berlioz, Hector - Episode de la vie d'un artiste. Grande symphonie fantastique (...). Oeuvre 4me. 
Partition de piano par F. Liszt. Paris, M. Schlesinger, [1834], gr. in-4, demi-chagrin rouge à coins fin XIXe s. 
(coins frottés), dos orné doré à  5 nerfs (un peu bruni et frotté), mention H. Colard dorée en queue, tr. 
jaspées, [2]-89 pp. (qqs rouss. éparses). Ed. orig. de cette transcription. Partition entièrement gravée, titre et 
musique. Cotation M.S. 1982. Cachet "Brandus" et 2e cachet de distributeur sur le titre. Cachet Louise 
Colard Brunet 1858-1933 sur le titre. Ref. Fétis I, p. 365. COPAC. Manque à Opale plus. 

 
546 [Music] - INDY, Vincent d' - L'étranger. Action musicale en 2 actes. Poème et musique de 

Vincent d'Indy. Partition pour chant et piano réduite par l'auteur. Paris, A. Durand et fils, 1902, 
gr. in-8, br., couv. ornementée (défr., part. brunie, dos abîmé avec manques de papier), [6]-200 
pp. (qqs rouss. & souill. y compris au verso du frontisp.). € 200/300 

 Edition originale ill. d'un frontisp. héliogr. par José-Maria Sert. Ex. sur papier d'édit. (il existe 10 ex. sur 
japon). L'ouvr. fut créé le 7/1/1903 au Théâtre de la Monnaie à Bruxelles et le 4/12/1903 à l'Opéra de Paris. 
Dédic. aut.s. à l'abbé Maréchal "en très sympathique souvenir d'une charmante journée à la Ferté Milon". 
Mentions d'appart. mss sur la couv. dont "H. Maréchal", cachet Daniel Devoto/Maria Beatriz del Valle-
Inclan. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
547 [Philology] - SCHELER, Auguste - Dictionnaire d'étymologie française d'après les résultats de 

la science moderne. Troisième édition (...) Bruxelles, C. Muquardt, Th. Falk, 1888, in-8, reliure 
de prix ou de présent : chagrin rouge, grand cadre ornementé à froid sur les plats avec le plat 
sup. aux armes et à la devise de la Belgique, dos à 5 nerfs, entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés, chiffre 
doré de Léopold II frappé en queue, tr. dorées. Bel ex., frais. € 80/100 

 3e éd. Le philologue A. Scheler (1819-1890) fut bibliothécaire du roi et du comte de Flandre et professeur à 
l'Université de Bruxelles. Ref. Bibliogr. nat. III, p. 379. 

 
548 PIRENNE, Henri - Histoire de l'Europe. Bruxelles, Renaissance du Livre, (1958-1962), 4 vol., 

in-4, buckram d'édit., jaq. ill. (+/- défr.). Bon ensemble. € 80/120 
 Série complète contenant une abondante iconogr. en noir et en couleurs. Ex. num.  
 Joint : Album opgedragen aan Pr. Dr. J. Vercoullie (...) ter gelegenheid van zijn zeventigsten verjaardag en 

van zijn emeritaat. Bruxelles, Paginae, 1927, 2 vol., in-4, br. (couv. défr., part. détachées). 1/70 ex. de tête n. 
sur watteau, ex. de H. Pirenne selon une note. (6 vol.) 

 
549 [Social sciences] - SILLS, David L. - International encyclopedia of the social sciences. New 

York, The Macmillan Company & The Free Press; London, Collier-Macmillan, 1972-1979, 18 
parts in 7 vol., large 8vo, red publ. cloth. Good set. € 100/150 

 Scholarly reference work on anthropology, criminology, demography, economics, history, human biology, 
linguistics, philosophy, psychiatry, etc. 

 
550 [Trade Unions] - [ORLEANS, Louis-Philippe-Albert d'] - Les associations ouvrières en 

Angleterre (Trades-Unions) par le comte de Paris. Paris, Germer Baillière, 1869, in-8, demi-
maroquin grenat à coins de l'époque, plats de papier marbré, double filet doré sur les plats, dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs (lég. frotté), viii-334 pp. (qqs rouss., non coupé). Bon ex. € 180/200 
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 Edition originale de ce plaidoyer pour l'introduction des syndicats en France par le comte de Paris (1838-
1894). Ce livre connut beaucoup de succès et fut traduit en plusieurs langues. Dédic. aut.s. à Mesnard (le 
littérateur et professeur Paul Mesnard ?). Ref. Barbier I 308. 

 
551 [WO I & II] - RENCY, Georges - La Belgique et la guerre. I. La vie matérielle de la Belgique 

durant la guerre mondiale [- CUVELIER, J. - II. L'invasion allemande]. Bruxelles, H. Bertels, 
1927, 1926, 2 vol., in-4, percaline d'édit. (coiffes lég. frottées). Nombr. ill. - Mémorial de la 
seconde guerre mondiale. Tome 1. De Munich à Pearl Harbor [- Tome 2. De Pearl Harbor à 
Stalingrad]. Paris, Sélection du Reader's Digest, 1965, 2 vol., in-4, cart. d'édit. - DE LAUNAY, 
Jacques - Histoire secrète de notre temps : Les grandes décisions de la deuxième guerre 
mondiale. - ID. - Les morts mystérieuses de l'histoire contemporaine. Nyon, G.V. Service, 1975, 
1973, 4 vol., in-8, cuir d'édit. (8 vol.) € 70/90 

  
 

Beaux-Arts et arts appliqués ~ Kunst en toegepaste kunsten 
 

552 [Alechinsky] - 6 volumes. Bonne condition générale. € 150/200 
 Alechinsky, Pierre - Le tout venant. (Paris, Galerie de France, 1966), in-8 carré, toile d'édit. Cat. d'expo, 

Paris, 9/11/1966-8/1/1967, ex. non num. - Id., Bury, Pol - Le dérisoire absolu. (La Louvière, Daily Bul, 
1980), in-4, br. - Pierre Alechinsky. S.l., s.n., [1983], in-8 obl., br., couv. ill. en couleurs. Cat. d'expo, 
Amsterdam 13/12/1983-21/1/1984 puis Bruxelles, 3/2-17/3/1984. Lithogr. originale sur la couv., ex. signé 
par l'artiste sur le titre. - Alechinsky, Pierre - Suites. Grandes lithographies. (Paris), Bordas, (1995), pet. in-
8, toile grise d'édit. 1/479 (sur 500) ex. non num., signé et daté par l'artiste à la p. [4] + 4 timbres postaux 
réalisés par l'artiste. - Cendrars, Blaise - La légende de Novgorode. Ill. de P. Alechinsky. (Cognac), Fata 
Morgana, (1997), in-8, br. 1/925 (sur 1000) ex. non num. sur vélin, dédic. aut.s. de l'artiste à Lode Lambeets. 
- Alechinsky au pays de l'encre. Paris, Centre Pompidou, 1998, pet. in-4, br. Cat. d'expo, Carjac, 20/9-
22/11/1998. 

 
553 [Alechinsky] - 9 volumes. Bonne condition générale. € 150/200 
 Cat. d'expo, New York, Gallery Lefebre, 17/2-24/3/1962, in-12 carré, br. 4 lithogr. originales (2 en couleurs, 

2 monochromes) sur les plats et les contreplats de la couv. - Cat. d'expo, New York, Lefebre Gallery, 13/4-
8/5/1965, in-12 carré, br. 3 lithogr. orig. sur la couv. en 3 volets. - Cat. d'expo, Chicago, Minnesota, New 
York, 26/2-15/6/1965, in-12 carré, br. 2 lithogr. orig. dont 1 en couleurs sur les plats et les contreplats de la 
couv. - Alechinsky, Appel, Reinhoud. Cat. d'expo, Bruxelles, La Balance, 22/9-15/10/1966, 2 ex., pet. in-8, 
br. Lithogr. orig. sur les couv., coloris différents : rouge/bleu et jaune/vert, constituant 2 volets (sur 4) d'une 
pl. - Cat. d'expo, New York, Gallery Lefebre, 20/10-14/11/1970, in-12 carré, br. 3 lithogr. orig. sur la couv. 
en 3 volets. - Alechinsky, P. - Spending time. Cat. d'expo, New York, Gallery Lefebre, 7/3-1/4/1972, in-12 
carré, br. - Alechinsky à la ligne. Paris, Weber, (1973), in-4, br. Avec texte de J. Mansour et photogr. de J.-
M. Folon. Couv. en offset couleurs. - Alechinsky, P. - Ornez vos murs. Paris, Galerie Maeght, "Derrière le 
miroir", 1981, in-folio, en ff., sous couv. ill. Couv. et qqs ill. en offset couleurs. Joint : Carton d'invitation, 
1987. (10 pcs) 

 
554 [Applied art - ceramics - Antiquity] - COLLIGNON, Maxime - Catalogue des vases peints du 

Musée national d'Athènes. Supplément par Georges Nicole. Avec une préface de Maxime 
Collignon. Geneva, Kundig; Paris, H. Champion, 1911, 2 vol., 8vo (text vol.), gilt ruled half 
black sheep by Brugalla 1949, spine on 5 raised bands, x-[2]-351-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting) + 
large fol. (pl.), gilt ruled half brown leather (corners rubbed), gilt orn. flat spine, [9-3 bl.] pp., 21 
pl. Good set. € 120/180 

 Rare catalogue describing the splendid series of Greek vases by the archaeologist Collignon (1849-1917). 
Text vol. ill. with 10 pl. (incl. col. frontisp.). Atlas with 21 col. plates, in limited ed. of 350 numb. copies (n. 
321). Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
555 [Applied art - ceramics - Antiquity] - MOSES, Henry - Vases from the collection of Sir Henry 

Englefield. London, printed for Rodwell and Martin, s.d., 8vo, contemp. half green grained 
morocco, marb. paper on covers, gilt flat spine (joints rubbed), marb. edges, [2]-60-[4] pp. 
(minor spotting). Nice copy. € 250/400 

 First 8vo edition of this beautiful ill. work by the British engraver H. Moses (1782-1870). It shows the 
Antique vases of Sir Englefield (1752-1822), English antiquary and scientific writer. Engr. ills by H. Moses : 
frontisp. depicting author's portrait, title within orn. border in Greek style, and 39 full-page plates (1 col.). 
Accompanying text in English and French. Bookpl. with motto "en dieu est tout", initials W.L.D. ? Ref. Vinet 
1542 (ed. 1819 & 1822). BL London (ed. 1819 & 1820). Bn-Opale plus. 
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556 [Applied art - ceramics - France] - 11 vol., diff. places, publ., sizes and pres. Good to 

reasonable condition. € 80/100 
 Salles, Jules - Etude sur Bernard Palissy, sa vie et ses travaux. Précédée de quelques recherches sur l'art 

céramique. Nîmes, Garve; Paris, Grassart e.a., 1856, 12mo, printed wrappers. - Tainturier, A. - Les terres 
émaillées de Bernard Palissy, inventeur des rustiques figulines. Etude sur les travaux du maître (...). Paris, 
wid. Didron, wid. Renouard, 1863, 8vo, contemp. half calf. Ill. with frontisp. - Raison du Cleuziou, Henri - 
De la poterie gauloise. Etude sur la collection Charvet. Paris, Rouveyre, 1880, large 8vo, sewn. - Recueil de 
notes & doléances sur l'histoire et les vicissitudes de la manufacture de faïences de Clermont-Ferrand 
(Auvergne). Par un amateur de pots cassées. Clermont-Ferrand, Thibaud, 1882, 4to, printed wrappers. - 
Houzé de l'Aulnoit, Aimé - Essai sur les faïences de Douai dites grès anglais. Lille, Danel, 1882, 8vo, 
printed wrappers. - Decombe, Lucien - Les anciennes faïenceries rennaises. Etude historique et critique. 
Rennes, Caillière, 1900, 8vo, 2 copies, one in contemp. leather, one sewn, etc. 

 
557 [Applied art - ceramics - Japan] - BOWES, James Lord - Japanese pottery. With notes 

describing the thoughts and subjects employed in its decoration and illustrations (...). Liverpool, 
E. Howell, 1890, 4to, publ. cloth, flat spine (rebacked). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Important reference work for pottery in Japan. Ill. with 16 full-page pl. (incl. chromolithogr. frontisp.), map 
of the Empire of Japan showing seats of various manufactures and num. ills in text. Stamps Bernarr A. 
Fisher. Ref. BL London. 

 We join : Nouveau Tardy. Poteries, grès, faïences. (Paris, C.P.I.P., 1985), 6 vol., 4to, publ. cloth. Richly ill. 
(7 vol.) 

 
558 [Applied art - ceramics] - BRONGNIART, Alexandre - Traité des arts céramiques ou Des 

poteries, considérées dans leur histoire, leur pratique et leur théorie. Paris, Béchet jeune, Mathias, 
1844, in-4 obl., demi-basane de l'époque (plats frottés), dos lisse titré or (abîmé, plat sup. quasi 
détaché), [4]-80 pp., 60 pl. (rouss. & piq. passim, qqs mouill. angulaires). Reliure à restaurer.
 € 100/150 

 Atlas seul, sans le texte. Ouvrage technique, contenant 9 tableaux dont 3 dépl. (non inclus dans la pagin.) 
traitant a.e. des kaolins, argiles, marnes, feldspaths..., ill. (complet) de 60 pl. lithogr. figurant de très nombr. 
schémas (fours, tours, presses...), appareillages (ateliers européens, chinois...) ou modèles (égyptiens, grecs, 
romains, etc.). Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
559 [Applied art - ceramics] - DELANGE, Carle - Recueil des principales pièces connues de la 

faïence française dite de Henri II et Diane de Poitiers. 52 planches. Paris, Leplanquais-Chédeville, 
s.d., folio, quarter cloth portfolio (soiled, spotted), [1]-52 pl. - ID. - Idem. Dessinées par Carle 
Delange et lithographiées par C. Delange et C. Bornemann.  Paris, s.n., 1861, folio, boards, [1]-
52 pl. - MARRYAT, J. - Histoire des poteries, faïences et porcelaines. Paris, Renouard, 1866, 2 
vol., 8vo (sl. fox. & brown., etc.), sewn. (4 vol.) € 100/150 

  
 
560 [Applied art - ceramics] - GARNIER, Edouard - Dictionnaire de la céramique. Faïences, grès, 

poteries. Reproduisant cent cinquante motifs variés et cinq cent cinquante marques et 
monogrammes dans le texte. Paris, Libr. de l'Art, s.d., in-8, br., non rogné, lxii-[1 bl.]-258-[1-1 
bl.] pp. Bon ex. € 80/100 

 Complet des 20 pl. en couleurs. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 
 
561 [Applied art - ceramics] - PICCOLPASSO, Cipriano - Les troys libvres de l'art du potier (...). 

Paris, Libr. internationale, 1861, large 4to, contemp. half cloth (corners sl. rubbed), [4]-xii-86-[1-
1 bl.] pp. (spotting). € 80/100 

 Later French trsl. by Cl. Popelin (1825-1892) of the 16th c. work by C. Piccolpasso (1524-1579) describing 
the crafting of Majolica pottery, materials, techniques, etc. Ill. with 41 numb. pl. (1-37 + 1 unnumb., 8bis, 
8ter, pl. 29 double page). Ref. Cp. Bn-Opale plus. 

 We join : Lamboursain, J. - Traité de la fabrication et de la réparation des faïences et objets d'art (...). Paris, 
Le Bailly, s.d., 8vo, sewn. (2 vol.) 

 
562 [Applied art - France] - GIRAUD, Jean-Baptiste - Recueil descriptif et raisonné des 

principaux objets d'art ayant figuré à l'exposition rétrospective de Lyon 1877. Quatre-vingt trois 
planches (héliogravures) hors texte. Lyon, impr. Alf. Louis Perrin et Marinet; Paris, Gravure 
héliographique A. Dujardin; Lyon, Clichés photographiques Garcin, 1878, in-folio, demi-
maroquin rouge à coins signé Marius Magnin (traces de cire inadéquate, coupes inf. lég. 
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frottées), triple filet doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs fil. dorés, caissons fil. et joliment fleuronnés 
dorés, t. dorée, xii-31-[1 bl.] pp.-[56] ff.-56 pl. (rares et minimes piq.).   Bel ex., frais, monté sur 
onglets. € 100/150 

 Belle publication commémorative par J.-B. Giraud, commissaire de l'exposition, ill. (complet) de 56 pl. 
héliogravées hors texte (num. I-LXXXIII, plus. sujets par pl.), chacune accompagnée d'un f. de texte 
explicatif, figurant e.a. de nombreux meubles, des sculptures sur ivoire, qqs céramiques, ouvr. de dinanderie, 
textiles, reliures... Tirage à 499 ex. num. Un des 190 sur hollande (n. 176). Liste des souscripteurs au début 
de l'ouvr. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
563 [Applied art - Maghreb] - MARÇAIS, Georges - L'exposition d'art musulman d'Alger. Avril 

1905. Ouvrage publié sous les auspices du Gouvernement général de l'Algérie. Paris, Albert 
Fontemoing, 1906, in-folio, demi-chagrin noir postérieur, plats ornés d'un filet rouge, dos à 5 
nerfs titré en rouge, couv. cons. (lég. brunie et froissée), 31 pp., 22 pl. (qqs pet. piq.). Bon ex.
 € 250/300 

 Intéressant témoignage ill. (complet) de 22 pl. belles photogr. figurant des bijoux algériens, tunisiens, 
marocains et berbères, des armes, des selles et harnachements, des broderies, de l'argenterie, etc.; qqs 
photos dans le texte. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
564 [Applied art - tapestry] - GROTE-HASENBALG, Werner - Der Orientteppich, seine 

Geschichte und seine Kultur. Berlin, Scarabaeus-Verlag, 1922, 3 vol., 4to, publ. cloth (somewhat 
spotting). Good set. € 100/150 

 1st vol. ill. with num. ills in text, 29 num. col. pl. & 1 folding map; 2nd and 3rd vol. contain 120 (60, 60) col. 
plates, pasted on brown paper, depicting tapestry of Persia, East Turkestan, China and Kaukasus. 

 
565 [Applied art - wallpapers] - Räume und Tapeten interieurs. Eine Kunstblatt-Sammlung 

moderner Wohnräume in Verbindung mit Tapeten der Norddeutschen Tapetenfabrik Hölscher & 
Breimer, Langenhagen vor Hannover = An artistic collection of modern Interiors (...) = Un 
recueil de reproductions artistiques de pièces d'habitation décorées (...) = Una colección de hojas 
artisticas de habitationes modernas (...). [Langenhagen], N.T.H.B., 1930, 4to oblong, half cloth 
(lower cover sl. rubbed, sm. def. at spine). € 70/90 

 Ill. with 21 coloured pl. depicting different kinds of interiors and esp. wallpapers (i.a. design of the architect 
Carl Müller). At end table of contents with remarks upon the wallpapers employed. Ref. Not in BL London, 
Bn-Opale plus. 

 
566 [Applied art] - ALEXANDRE, Arsène - Histoire de l'art décoratif du XVIe siècle à nos jours. 

Préface de Roger Marx. Ouvrage orné de quarante-huit planches en couleurs, douze eaux-fortes, 
cinq cent vingt-six dessins dans le texte. Paris, Henri Laurens, [1892], gr. in-4, demi-maroquin 
marron à coins signé J. Schavye (minimes frottements), plats fil. et ornés dorés, dos à 5 nerfs 
(lég. taché, mors inf. part. fendu), caissons fil. et joliment ornés de petits fers dorés, t. dorée, vii-
[1 bl.]-336 pp. Bon ex., frais. € 100/150 

 Luxueuse monographie consacrée aux arts du bois, du métal, de la terre, du verre et du tissu, européens ou 
extra-européens. Complet des 60 hors-texte dont de très belles chromolith., certaines sur doubles pp.; 
intéressante iconographie in texto, finement détaillée. 

 
567 [Architecture - Belgium] - GOETGHEBUER, Pierre-Jacques - Choix des monuments, 

édifices et maisons les plus remarquables du royaume des Pays-Bas. Gand, impr. de A.B. Stéven, 
1827, gr. in-folio, couv. d'éd. (souillée, plissée, déf.), en feuilles, [8]-vii-[1 bl.]-xii-4-81-[1 bl.] pp. 
(manque pp. 17 à 20; mouill. surtout aux 1ers ff., tâches et souill. marginales, marges défraichies, 
2 pl. avec déchir. rép.). Belles planches. € 300/500 

 Ed. orig. et unique tirage de ce bel album dédié à Guillaume d'Orange, illustré de 106  planches 
aquatintées dont 2 sur doubles pages (sur 120, manquent les pl. 2, 11, 12, 13, 43, 52, 66, 70, 72, 78, 85, 86 
et 96), contenant comme il se doit 1 vue non annoncée ("Palais royal de Laeken près de Bruxelles"). Avec la 
planche suppl. ("Monument de Waterloo").  Jolies planches d'après les dessins de l'architecte gantois 
Goetghebuer (1788-1866), figurant des vues, plans, coupes ou élévations de bâtiments, tant publics que 
privés, la plupart en Belgique, qqs-uns en Hollande. Liste des souscripteurs au début de l'ouvr.  

 Joint : Id. - [Même titre]. Ex. incomplet contenant 14 pl. seulement dont certaines en double (qqs 
importantes mouill. & souill.). Ref. Bibliogr. nat. II, p. 154. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
568 [Architecture] - VIOLLET-LE-DUC, Eugène-Emmanuel - Histoire d'une forteresse. Texte et 

dessins de Viollet-le-Duc. Avec 8 gravures en couleurs. Paris, Hetzel, "Bibliothèque d'éducation 
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et de récréation", [1874], in-8, demi-basane gaufrée vert foncé de l'époque (coins lég. frottés et 
émoussés), dos lisse fil. doré (mors et coiffes localement frottés), tr. jaspées, [4]-368 pp. (rouss., 
plus prononcées aux 1ers et dern. ff.). € 70/100 

 Edition originale de cette étude historique d'une forteresse, de l'oppidum à sa fortification par Vauban, en 
passant par 7 sièges successifs. Ill. de 33 planches hors texte dont 1 frontisp. et de vignettes in texto, 
figurant des plans, schémas ou vues de la forteresse en temps de guerre ou en temps de paix. Ref. Vicaire 
VII-1108. 

 
569 [Art Nouveau] - HOFFMANN, Julius Junior - Der Moderne Stil. Eine internationale 

Rundschau über die besten Leistungen der auf gewerblichem Gebiete thätigen Künstler unserer 
Zeit, mit besonderer Berücksichtigung des Auslandes. 120 Tafeln in farbigem Buchdruck. 
Stuttgart, J. Hoffmann, 1899, 4to, contemp. half leather (covers sl. rubbed), spine on 4 raised 
bands (sl. rubbed), [2] ff., 120 pl. (somewhat spotting). € 150/180 

 Design encyclopedia by the publ. Hoffmann jun., ill. with 120 pl. depicting Jugendstil vases, silver, furniture, 
tapestry, bookbindings, etc. Ref. BL London. 

 
570 [Asia - China] - FENELLOSA, Ernest F. - L'art en Chine et au Japon. (Paris), Hachette, s.d., 

8vo (somewhat spotting), gilt stamped green cloth (sl. duststained). Ill. with pl. - CHAVANNES, 
Edouard - Mission archéologique dans la Chine septentrionale. Tome I. Première partie. La 
sculpture à l'époque des Han. Paris, Leroux, 1913, 8vo, half calf. Ill. with pl. € 70/90 

  
 
571 [Bogaerts] - TIMMERMANS, Felix - Het werk van Fred. Bogaerts. Bevattende twee 

kleurreproducties en 30 reproducties in zwart. Met een inleiding van Felix Timmermans. Den 
Haag, Servire, (1929), 8vo oblong, geïll. uitgeverslinnen. Goed ex. € 100/150 

 Geïll. met 32 reproducties van tekeningen o.a. Driekoningen en volkse figuren. Luxe-uitgave van 25 genum. 
ex. op Oud-Hollandsch papier (n. 6). Gesign. door Bogaerts en Timmermans. Ref. Anet. 

 
572 [Bourgeois] - Louise Bourgeois. Rétrospective 1947-1984. Préface de Jean Frémon. Paris, 

Galerie Maeght Lelong, (1985), in-4, br. € 120/150 
 N. 19 de la série "Repères. Cahiers d'art contemporain". Complet des 2 lithogr. originales volantes dont 1 

signée au stylo-bille (traces jaunes marg. sur les 2 pl.).  
 Joint : The drawings of Henry Moore. N.Y., C. Valentin, 1946, gr. in-4, en ff., cart. d'édit. (abîmé, plat sup. 

détaché, etc.). - Castleman, R. - Modern prints since 1942. Londres, Barrie & Jenkins, (1973), in-4, cart. 
d'édit., jaq. ill. (lég. défr.). (3 vol.) 

 
573 [Engraving] - AVERMAETE, Roger - La gravure sur bois moderne de l'Occident. Ouvrage 

illustré de 239 gravures dont 177 bois originaux (230 en noir et 9 en couleurs). Paris, Dorbon 
aîné, 1928, in-4, br., couv. impr. (défraîchie, mors inf. part. fendu), 330-[5] pp. (qqs traces 
d'usage). € 150/200 

 Tirage unique à 1000 ex. sur pur chiffon Montgolfier filigrané au "bouquineur" (n. 993). Intéressante 
monographie fournissant un panorama très complet de la gravure sur bois européenne et contenant qqs 
pages consacrées à l'Amérique du Nord et à l'Amérique du Sud. Ill. de clichés et de bois ou linos originaux, 
notamment des Belges Cantré, van Gindertael, Masereel, J. Minne, van Straten... Ref. Opac KBR.   

 Joint : Vlaamse bibliofiele uitgaven 1830-1980. Nederlandse letterkunde in België. 
Tentoonstellingscatalogus. Bruxelles, VEV-Komitee, 1980, in-8, br. Ex. n. (2 vol.) 

 
574 [Great-Britain] - The National Gallery of pictures by the great masters, presented by 

individuals or purchased by grant of Parliament. London, Jones, Temple of the Muses, s.d. [c. 
1830 ?], 2 vol., 4to, contemp. green quarter leather (sl. soiled, corners bumped), gilt orn. spines 
(joints sl. rubbed), vi-[2] pp.-[58 ff.], 58 pl., [4] pp.-[ff. 59/114], 58 pl. (some minor stains, some 
foxing on t.-p.). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Complete with 2 frontisp. of which 1 representing the then just erected National Gallery, 2 engr. titles and 
114 steel engravings after the great masters i.a. Hogarth, Copley, Poussin, Velasquez, Tintoretto, Van Dyck, 
Rubens, Rembrandt etc., each pl. accompanied by an explanatory leaf. Ref. COPAC. Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
575 [Miniature] - SAKISIAN, Arménag - La miniature persane du XIIe au XVIIe siècle. Ouvrage 

accompagné de la reproduction de 193 miniatures dont deux en couleurs. Paris, Bruxelles, G. 
Van Oest, 1929, in-folio, peau de truie brune signée Relligadures Brugalla (lég. érafl. et 1 petit 
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coup), dos à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes lég. frottés), t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. (lég. défr.), xiii-[1 
bl.]-174-[2] pp. € 200/300 

 Important ouvrage de référence. Complet des 106 pl. dont 2 en couleurs protégées de serpentes légendées (1 
détachée), figurant 193 sujets. Un des 25 ex. num. sur vélin d'Arches, seul gr. papier (n. 18). Trace d'ex-libris 
arraché sur le 1er contreplat. 

 
576 [Miniature] - WILLIAMSON, George C. - Andrew & Nathaniel Plimer. Miniature painters. 

Their lives and their works. London, George Bell & Sons (Chiswick Press), 1903, 4to, hand-
loom linen (sl. discol.), flat spine, xv-[1 bl.]-163-[1 bl.] pp. (flyleaves spotting). Good copy.
 € 80/100 

 Interesting reference work on 2 English miniature painters. Ill. with 64 full-page pl. Limited edition of 365 
copies. One of 352 for sale (n. 74). Ref. BL London. 

 
577 [Miró] - DUPIN, Jacques - Miró engraver. I. 1928-1960. Paris, Daniel Lelong, (1984), 4to, publ. 

blue cloth, col. ill. d.w., slipcase. Very good copy, as new. € 100/150 
 1st part (of 4) of the catalogue raisonné, profusely ill. in colours. Complete with 3 original col. woodcuts : 

cover, frontispiece and p. 9. One of the 2700 copies of the English ed. (n. 1748). 
 
578 [Miró] - DUPIN, Jacques - Miró Radierungen. II. 1961-1973 [- III. 1973-1975]. Paris, Daniel 

Lelong, (1989, 1991), 2 vol., 4to, publ. blue cloth, col. ill. d.w., slipcases. Very good set, as new.
 € 200/300 

 Parts 2 & 3 (of 4) of the catalogue raisonné, profusely ill. in colours. Complete with original woodcuts : 
covers (similar) and frontispieces in colours and pp. 9 & 11 in b/w. One of the 1500 copies of the German  ed. 
(n. 805 & 678). 

 
579 [Mucha] - Alphonse Mucha et son oeuvre. Texte par L. Deschamps, Y. Rambosson, Sainte-

Claire e.a. 127 illustr. par A. Mucha et un portrait-charge de l'artiste par Whidhopff. Paris, La 
Plume, 1897, in-8, br. (part. débr.), couv. ill. (lég. brunie, dos fendu), [4]-96-[4] pp. (lég. bruniss. 
dues à la qualité du papier, qqs défauts marg.). € 100/150 

 Numéro spécial abondamment illustré in texto, avec la couv. en couleurs. Mention d'appart. ancienne sur le 
faux titre. 

  *** Voir aussi n. 194 & 431 
 
580 [Periodical] - Connaissance des arts. Paris, s.n., 1952-1976, +/- 275 fasc., in-4, br., conservés 

sous 38 emboît. toilés d'édit. Qqs couv. défr. ou abîmées, surtout dans les 1ères années, emboît. 
poussiéreux. € 125/175 

 Série discontinue de cette importante revue mensuelle abondamment illustrée, avec les années 1954, 1955, 
1963 et 1966-76 complètes. 

 
581 [Periodical] - L'art belge. Revue du mouvement artistique franco-belge. Directeur-fondateur Isy 

Brachot. Numéro jubilaire. Bruxelles, L'Art belge, 1933, fort et gr. in-4 (qqs pet. défauts marg., 1 
f. déchiré sans manque), demi-chagrin grenat à coins signé E. Hotat et fils, plats ornés dorés (lég. 
frottés, qqs érafl.), dos à 5 nerfs perlés dorés (mors et coiffes lég. frottés), entrenerf central 
fleuronné au "Leo Belgicus", t. dorée. € 100/150 

 Luxueux num. commémorant les 10 ans de la fondation de la revue par Brachot et Y. Gilkin. Textes par J. 
Destrée, V. Gille, L. Franck, L. Pierard, H. Liebrecht, P. Saintenoy, Fr. De Smet, M. Gauchez, V. Boin, etc. 
Couv. ill. en couleurs par Anto-Carte, nombr. photogr. en n/bl dont des portraits, cert. par Robert De Smet, 
14 très belles reprod. en couleurs d'oeuvres de Allard L'Olivier, cert. sur fond or ou argent, qqs reprod. 
d"oeuvres de C. Barthélémy, etc. Belle mise en page par John Hagemans. 

 
582 [Poster] - DEMEURE de BEAUMONT, Alexandre - L'affiche illustrée. I. L'affiche belge. 

Essai critique, biographie des artistes, avec plus de 100 reproductions (...) d'après les dessins de 
Combaz, Crespin, Lynen et dessins originaux faits spécialement pour l'ouvrage par les principaux 
artistes belges. Toulouse, chez l'auteur (Liège, A. Bénard), 1897, 2 vol., in-8 (déchir. sans 
manque aux pp. 47-54 du 1er vol.), br., couv. ornementées (lég. souillées, vol. de texte débr., dos 
fendu avec manque de papier). € 100/150 

 T. I seul paru, constituant la 1ère monographie critique sur le sujet, abondamment ill. en sanguine in texto, y 
compris de portraits des affichistes (Berchmans, Combaz, Crespin, Dardenne, Donnay, Evenepoel, Montald, 
Privat-Livemont, Rassenfosse, Van Rysselberghe, etc.). Complet de l'album iconographique de 28 pl. tirées 
en sanguine, publié à part (affiches mais aussi intérieurs d'ateliers). Ex. non num. Prospectus publicitaire in 
fine. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Opac KBR. 
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 Joint : Trois siècles d'affiches françaises. Cat. d'expo, Paris, Musée de l'Affiche, s.d., in-8 obl., br. Nombr. 
ill. en noir et en couleurs. (3 vol.) 

 
583 [Rodin] - CLADEL, Judith - Auguste Rodin, l'oeuvre et l'homme.  Préface par Camille 

Lemonnier. Bruxelles, Van Oest (Anvers, Buschmann), 1908, in-folio, br. (cassé), couv. 
ornementée (un peu défr., dos fendu), [6]-vii-[1 bl.]-164-[1-1 bl.] pp. (qqs lég. rouss. au début).  
Cassé en deux en raison de son poids sinon bon ex., frais. € 80/120 

 2e éd. augmentée de cette importante monographie par J. Cladel (1873-1958), fille de l'écrivain Léon Cladel 
et amie proche de Rodin; avec un catalogue de l'oeuvre par R. Chéruy. Belle iconographie composée d'un 
portrait de Rodin et de 91 pl. protégées de serpentes légendées (72 sculptures & 19 dessins (8 en couleurs) et 
eaux-fortes). Tirage à 775 ex. dont 25 num. Ex. non num. sur vergé d'Arches filigrané au nom de Rodin. Ref. 
Talvart & Place, III, p. 114. 

 
584 ROUVEYRE, Edouard - Analyse et compréhension des oeuvres et objets d'art (Antiquité, 

Moyen-Age, Renaissance, Temps modernes...) (...). Paris, E. Rey, 1924-26, 3 vol., in-8, br. 
Nombr. ill. - MALE, Emile - L'art religieux du XIIe siècle en France. Etude sur les origines de 
l'iconographie du Moyen Age. Paris, A. Colin, 1922, in-4, br. € 100/120 

 Joint : Hengl, J., Hustinx, V. - Paineis de azulejos no século XX = Panneaux d'azulejos au XXe siècle = 
Glazed tile panels in the 20th century. S.l., Caixa geral de depositos, 1987, in-4, toile d'édit., jaq. ill. - Speltz, 
Alexander - Der Ornamentstil (...). Dritte vermehrte und verbesserte Auflage. Berlin, Ornamentverlag, 
(1912), in-8, toile d'édit. - Schneider, Hugo - Zinn. Katalog der Sammlung der Schweizeischen 
Landesmuseums Zürichs. Olten, Freiburg im Breisgau, Walter-Verlag, 1970, in-4, toile d'édit., jaq. ill. (7 vol.) 

 
585 [Smits] - VAN DEN BOSCH, Ernest - Jacob Smits. (Anvers, V. Van Dieren, 1930), in-4, en ff., 

sous chemise demi-vélin à rabats d'édit. (lég. souillée), plats de papier batik, 167-[1 bl.-2] pp. 
(qqs marges poussiéreuses dans la suite des pl.). € 350/500 

 Edition originale de ce catalogue de l'oeuvre peint et gravé, ill. de 10 reprod. hors texte comprises dans la 
pagin. dont 8 en couleurs, d'un album de 140 pl. et d'une iconographie photogr. in texto. Tirage à 350 ex. 
num. Ex. de passe sur japon impérial (papier de tête, 100 ex. annoncés), sans le dessin, complet des 2 eaux-
fortes tirées sur soie et signées au cachet humide : De zieke et Honni soit qui mal y pense II. Ref. Pas 40 & 
83. 

 
586 [Tribal art] - STEPHEN-CHAUVET - L'île de Pâques et ses mystères. La première étude 

réunissant tous les documents connus sur cette île mystérieuse. Préface de E. Loppé. Paris, "Tel", 
(1936), in-4, br., couv. ill. en couleurs, 88-[8] pp. (qqs pet. déchirures marg. soigneusement rest.). 
Bon ex., frais. € 80/100 

 Edition originale de cet ouvrage rare et recherché, par le médecin et ethnologue français Stéphen-Chauvet 
(1885-1950), grand collectionneur d'art d'Océanie (il acquit notamment la collection de Pierre Loti). Illustr. 
héliogr. : 1 hors texte non num., 68 pl. num. dont 2 en couleurs regroupant 186 fig., et qqs in texto.  Ex. du 
tirage non num. 

 
587 [Van Konijnenburg, Willem] - Wendingen. Amsterdam, De Hooge Brug, [1921], gr. 4to, +/- 

33 x 33 cm, orig. geïll. omslag in lithogr. door Willem van Konijnenburg (kl. scheurtjes), raffia 
aan rug, 28 p. (enkele roestvlekken). Goed ex. € 300/400 

 Duitstalig dubbelnummer (1-2 van de 4de serie) van het kunstmagazine betreffende het werk van de 
Nederlandse schilder Willem van Konijnenburg (1868-1943). Inleiding door Albert Plasschaert. Typografie 
door H.Th. Wijdeveld. Geïll. met 26 z/w pl. 

 
Belgicana ~ Belgicana 

 
588 [Binding] - Epistolae et Euangelia totius anni, ex praescriptio Missalis Romani (…). Malines, 

P.J. Hanicq, 1846, large folio, contemp. richly goldtooled red morocco (loose at end, lower joint 
split, sl. rubbed), covers with large gilt central ornament within elaborate gilt border, large tooled 
silver and metal border and cornerpieces, 1 metal clasp preserved, marbled endpapers, [8]-350-
lxxxviij-xviij pp. (a few sm. tears and traces of use). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 250/300 

 Monumental ed. of the Sunday Gospel readings, printed in red and black within ruled border. Full-page engr. 
pl. by H. Brown after Van Lerius (printed by J.-E. Buschmann and publ. by P.J. Hanicq). Spectacular most 
probably Belgian binding. Ref. Anet (1). Not in Opac KBR. 
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589 Biographie coloniale belge = Belgische koloniale biografie [- Biographie belge d'outre-mer = 
Belgisch overzeese biografie]. Bruxelles, édit. divers, 1948-1968, 6 vol., in-8, buckram d'édit. 
Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Les 6 premiers tomes (sur 13, dernier en 1998) de cette importante biogr. bilingue publ. par l'Académie 
royale des sciences d'outre-mer. 

 
590 [Biography] - DE SEYN, Eugène - Dictionnaire biographique des sciences, des lettres et des 

arts en Belgique. Bruxelles, Edit. L'Avenir, 1935-1936, 2 vol., in-4, toile d'édit. Bon ex.€ 80/120 
 Précieux instrument de travail contenant une abondante iconographie. Ex. signé par l'auteur.  
 Joint : L'art flamand & hollandais. Revue mensuelle illustrée. L'exposition d'art ancien dans les Flandres, 

Gand 1913. Bruxelles, Paris, Van Oest, 15 sept. 1913, 1 fasc., in-4, br. - 2 autres vol. (5 vol.) 
 
591 [Brussels] - SAINTENOY, Paul, VAES, Henry - Avant-projet d'une exposition universelle et 

internationale à Bruxelles 1907. (Bruxelles, Bruylant, 1903), pet. in-8, br. (part. débr.), couv. ill. 
Ex. lég. défr. € 80/120 

 Intéressante brochure préparant l'expo de 1907, qui devait investir le quartier de l'Allée verte et le plateau 
de Koekelbergh et spécialement le parc Elisabeth, reliés par un "chemin de fer suspendu". Couv. ill. par 
Privat-Livemont, nombr. plans et dessins par les architectes P. Saintenoy (1862-1952) et H. Vaes (1876-
1945) dont certains pour le moins étonnants et bien dans le style de l'époque par leur caractère Art Nouveau. 
L'expo se tint finalement au Solboch en 1910. 

 
592 [Gent] - Album de la procession générale, qui eut lieu à Gand le 20 mai 1855, en l'honneur 

de l'Immaculée Conception de la Très-Sainte Vierge Marie. Gent, G. Jacqmain, 1857, folio 
oblong, eigentijdse rode halflederen band (voorplat beschadigd, titel etiket gescheurd), [4]-xvi-8 
pp., 25 pl. (roestvlekken vooral in de marges). Goed ex. € 150/250 

 Orig. uitgave met 25 chromolitho's, vergezeld van de verklarende tekst.  
 Bijgevoegd : Musée populaire de Belgique = Belgisch volksmuseum [ingebonden met] Musée des écoles de 

Belgique = Schoolmuseum van België. Brussel, Tarlier, s.d., folio, halflinnen band (erg geschaafd, rug 
bovenaan gespleten). Bundeling van publicaties betreffende o.m. godsdienstige, historische, etnografische, 
industriële, kunsthistorische, landbouwkundige onderwerpen. Met 71 platen waarvan 29 orig. 
handgekleurd :  Legende van St. Hubert, Belgische schilders, monumenten, beroepen, scheep - en visvaart, 
steenkoolwinning, weverij, etc. (2 vol.) 

 
593 [Heraldry] - SERVAIS, Max - Armorial des provinces et des communes de Belgique [- 

Supplément 1955-1968]. (Liège, Crédit Communal de Belgique, 1955, 1969), 2 vol., in-4, toile 
blanche d'édit. (rouss. sur les dos), étui. Bon ex. € 80/120 

 Un des 2500 et 1000 ex. num. du tirage en français. 
 Joint : Gevaert, Emile - L'héraldique. Son esprit, son langage, et ses applications. Bruxelles, Lille, Vromant, 

Edit. du Bulletin des métiers d'art, [1923], in-4, br. (petit déchir. au plat sup.). Nombr. ill. in et hors texte. 
Coupure de cat. sur le titre. Cachet sur le 1er contreplat. (3 vol.) 

 
594 [KERVYN de LETTENHOVE, Henri] - Le baron Kervyn de Lettenhove (1817-1891). Notes 

et souvenirs réunis par un de ses enfants. Bruges, Van De Vyvere-Petyt, 1900, 2 vol., in-8, 
basane blonde, plats fil. et fleuronnés dorés, dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs, étiq. de cuir rouge ou vert, 
tr. rouges, couv. cons., [4]-vii-[1 bl.]-527, 540 pp. (saut de page sans manque (?) entre les pp. 
266 et 269 du t. II avec ajout ms., qqs rares rouss. aux 1ers et dern. ff.). Bon ex., bien relié.
 € 100/150 

 Edition originale h.c. de cette biographie de l'homme politique catholique et historien brugeois Joseph-
Marie-Bruno-Constantin Kervyn de Lettenhove (1817-1891). Tirage à petit nombre réservé à la famille (n. 
10 sur le faux titre du t. I). Ill. de 5 hors-texte dont 2 portraits-frontisp. Mention d'appart. "Baronne Kervyn 
de Lettenhove" sur la couv. du t. I. Ref. Opac KBR. 

 
595 [Liège] - POLAIN, Alphonse - Recherches historiques sur l'épreuve des armes à feu au Pays de 

Liége. Seconde édition considérablement augmentée par Jules Polain (...) directeur du banc 
d'épreuve des armes à feu de Liége (...). Liège, Vaillant-Carmanne, 1891, gr. in-8, demi-cuir 
gaufré grenat de l'époque (coins lég. émoussés), dos à 4 nerfs (qqs frottements), non rogné, 368 
pp. Bon ex., int. frais, partiellement non coupé. € 80/120 

 Ouvrage rassemblant les édits, ordonnances, coutumes, etc. intéressant l'armurerie liégeoise à travers les 
siècles. Ex. sur grand papier vergé, complet des 6 pl. dépl. dont 1 figurant les poinçons en usage dans divers 
pays, les autres représentant les plans du banc d'épreuves des armes à feu à Liège. Ref. Opac KBR. Manque 
à Bn-Opale plus.  
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 Joint : 7 ouvr. relatifs à Liège ou aux Ardennes dont 2 par A. Hock et 1 recueil factice de notices 
biographiques (N.H. De Fassin, Jean G. Carlier, J.-B. Plasschaert, etc.). (8 vol.) 

 
596 [Mechelen] - [VAN DALE, Bruno] - Vie et miracles de Saint Rombaut, patron de la ville de 

Malines; d'après les tableaux de Michel Coxie et autres qui se trouvent à la cathédrale de Malines; 
avec une explication (...). Deuxième édition, revue et corrigée. Bruxelles, Ch.- J. -A. Greuse, 
1857, in-folio, chemise d'édit., demi-toile à coins, [2]-8 ff., 29 pl. (qqs min. rouss. marg.). Bon ex.
 € 150/250 

 Complet des 29 pl. lithogr. joliment rehaussées et gommées : 1 vue extérieure de la chapelle, 2 vues 
intérieures, 25 tableaux figurant des épisodes de la vie du saint et 1 vue de sa châsse. La 1ère édit. était 
parue en 1847. Ref. Bibliogr. nat. IV, p. 46.  

 Joint : Id. - [Même titre]. Bruxelles, chez les principaux libraires (...), 1850, in-folio, cart. d'édit., en ff., 29 
pl. Ex. non colorié, sans texte. (2 vol.) 

 
~ Very good copy complete with 15 etchings ~ 

 
597 Notre pays. La race et le milieu belge [- Les arts, les lettres et la vie belge]. Bruxelles, Van Oest 

(impr. Buschmann), 1909-1919, 2 vol., gr. in-4 (minime accroc marg. à la p. 89 du t. II), demi-
maroquin cerise à coins signé Dubois d'Enghien-Dooms (qqs traces de cire inadéquate), double 
filet doré sur les plats, dos à 4 nerfs fil. dorés, caissons sertis de filets dorés et d'un listel de 
maroquin noir (minimes érafl.), t. dorées, couv. cons. Bel ex. € 300/400 

 Luxueuse publication commémorant le 75e anniversaire de l'indépendance belge, parue en 12 fasc.; elle 
réunit les meilleurs auteurs et artistes de l'époque. Ex. complet des 15 eaux-fortes hors texte protégées de 
serpentes légendées par L. Le Nain, E. Berchmans, R. Wytsman, H. Meunier, L. Titz, F. Hens, A. 
Bartsoen, O. Coppens, E. Lucq, Marie comtesse de Flandre, A. Rassenfosse, G. Gaudy, V. Mignot, Fr. 
Charlet (en couleurs) et Fr. Gailliard. Belle et abondante iconographie in et hors texte en noir ou en 
couleurs, cert. pl. sur fond doré, par Mellery, Montald, Degouve de Nuncques, Khnopff, Van Offel, Meunier, 
Privat-Livemont, Ciamberlani, Combaz, Fabry, Donnay, L. Danse, Delville, Fl. Van Acker..., textes par E. 
Picard, E. Verhaeren, V. Gille, Th. Braun, M. Renard, C. Buysse, P. Saintenoy, G. Eekhoud, R. Sand, C. 
Lemonnier, O. Maus, etc. Belle édition, reflet d'une époque et bel ex., rare dans cette condition. Ex-libris 
Ernest Solvay. 

 
598 [Press - Tournai] - Le Nervien. Journal patriotique. Tournai, L-.A. Robert, 1830-1831, 60 fasc., 

pet. puis gr. in-4, en ff. Qqs défauts, rouss., déchir., qqs travaux de vers, etc., sinon bonne 
condition pour ce type de publication. € 150/200 

 Rare tête de collection, complète des 42 premiers fasc. (du n. 1, 24/10/1830 au n. 10, 23/1/1831) + 18 fasc. 
discontinus de 1831 (n. 25-27, 41-43, 50-51 et 55-64). De tendance libérale et royaliste, le journal donne des 
nouvelles de la Belgique et de l'étranger (France, Angleterre, Pologne) ainsi que des informations locales. 
Intéressant ensemble, écho des soubresauts agitant la toute jeune Belgique, évoquant p.e. des attaques de 
Hollandais, la possible accession au trône d'Auguste de Leuchtenberg puis de "Saxe-Cobourg", les 
discussions sur l'établissement d'une république belge, l'érection d'un monument sur la place des Martyrs à 
Bruxelles, etc. Cachets fiscaux hollandais sur qqs fasc. Ref. Manque à Opac KBR et au cat. en ligne de la 
Bibl. de Tournai. 

 
599 [Press] - Prospectus. Journal officiel du gouvernement de la Belgique. Bruxelles, 

Weissenbruch, 1814, feuillet, 50 x 42,5 cm. Sous verre et cadre (non désencadré). Plis, qqs 
défauts marg. € 100/150 

 L'imprimeur Weissenbruch annonce qu'il est autorisé "par leurs Excellences Messieurs les Commissaires 
généraux des Hautes-Puissances à imprimer et distribuer le Journal Officiel du Gouvernement de la 
Belgique"; il annonce le prix de l'abonnement et la parution du 1er numéro pour le 1er mars 1814. Texte 
officiel dans la partie inf. Rare. 

 
600 [Splendid ceremonies] - BALAT, Alphonse, dir. - Souvenirs de la fête donnée le 26 septembre 

1848 par le Cercle artistique et littéraire sous le patronage du roi, du gouvernement et de la ville 
de Bruxelles aux artistes exposants et aux membres du Congrès agricole. Dessinés et 
lithographiés par Billoin, Fourmois, Huart, Lauters, Stroobant, Schubert, W. Le Roy, et publiés 
sous la direction de Balat, architecte (...). [Bruxelles], Dero-Becker (impr. Simonau & Toovey), 
1849, gr. in-folio, demi-cuir rouge de l'époque, plats de percaline aux armes et à la devise de la 
Belgique (lég. décolorés), dos lisse titré or (mors sup. lég. fendu, lég. frotté), couv. ornementée 
cons. (qqs rouss.), [6]-6-[1-1 bl.] pp. (qqs lég. rouss.). Bon ex. € 200/300 
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 Bel album commémoratif, complet du titre lithogr. en or sur blanc et des 16 planches lithogr. en camaïeu 
sur fond teinté dont 1 rehaussée à l'aquarelle, protégées de serpentes impr. et ornementées; les portraits de 
peintres et les tableaux de la "Galerie artistique" sont découpés et collés dans des encadrements ornementés 
élaborés et l'ill. comporte aussi 3 amusants in texto gravés sur bois sur chine appliqué. Ordonnancée par 
Alphonse Balat qui sera plus tard le principal architecte de Léopold II, cette somptueuse fête eut lieu en la 
salle de la Madeleine, récemment achevée par Cluysenaer. Avec la rare couv. ornementée tirée en rouge et 
bleu. Liste alphabétique des membres du Cercle in fine. 

 
Books on books ~ Books on books 

 
601 [Auction catalogue - Brussels] - Description bibliographique d'une belle et rare collection 

de livres, qui se trouvent à la mortuaire de J.J. Vander Meulen. Bruxelles, A.J.D. De Braeckenier, 
[1802], 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. green cardboards, giltruled flat spines (vol. 1. sl. def.), [4]-iv-359-
[1 bl.], [2]-v-[1 bl.]-313-[1 bl.] pp. (sl. browning). Good set. € 150/250 

 Containing 9350 lots concerning theology, law, sciences and arts and literature. With ms. written prices. Ref. 
Blogie I 48. 

 
602 [Auction catalogue - Paris] - Bibliothèque de M. René Descamps-Scrive. Première [- 

troisième] partie. Paris, Carteret; Lille, Raoust-Leleu, 1925, 3 vol., in-4, toile (qqs rouss.), dos 
lisses, étiq. de cuir rouge, couv. cons. Bon ex. € 70/90 

 Contient 1557 (245, 574, 738) lots. Adjudications notées en marge, ainsi que la plupart des noms des 
acheteurs. Ref. Blogie III 299-301. 

 
603 [Auction catalogue - Paris] - Bibliothèque de Robert de Montesquiou. (Première [- troisième 

vente]). La vente aura lieu (...) avril 1923 (...) avril 1924. Bois originaux de P. Gusman. Paris, 
Maison du Bibliophile, M. Escoffier, 1923-1924, 3 vol., pet. in-4, br. (couv. part. décolorées, plat 
sup. et 1ers ff. du t. I froissés), non coupés. € 150/200 

 Série complète et rare des cat. de la bibliothèque du célèbre poète et esthète R. de Montesquiou (1855-1921), 
ami de Proust et de Verlaine. Le 1er vol. avec portrait-frontisp. et préface de Maurice Barrès, le 2e avec un 
avant-propos "Du libraire au lecteur", le 3e avec un chapitre posthume des "Pas effacés". Prospectus et 2 
bulletins de souscription volants. Cachet Daniel Devoto/ Maria Beatriz del Valle-Inclan. Ref. Blogie II 294, 
296, id. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
604 [Auction catalogue - Paris] - Catalogue de la bibliothèque de M. Ricardo Heredia, comte de 

Benahavis. Paris, Paul, Huard et Guillemin, 1891-1893, 3 vol., large 8vo, full blue calf, gilt titled 
spines on 5 raised bands, orig. wrappers cons. (upper corner of 3rd vol. repaired), xxiii-[1 bl.]-
332, xi-[1 bl.]-482-[1-1 bl.], viii-340 pp. (minor spotting). Good set. € 150/200 

 Catalogue describing 3814 lots sold in 3 sessions, 1st one on 22-30 May 1891 (theology, law, sciences, art, 
ill. books), 2nd on 16-25 May 1892 (literature), and 3rd on 29 May-3 June 1893 (history and autographs). 
Including a large collection of early Spanish books. 4th part lacking. Bookpl. Fink-Errara. Ref. Blogie II 200, 
203, 208. BL London. 

 
605 [Auction catalogue] - 16 auction catalogues, mostly 4to, diff. pres. Good condition.€ 150/180 
 Sotheby's, London (9) : Catalogue of an important collection of early Bibles (mostly English). The property 

of George Goyder, Esq. (...), 23/06/1958. - The George Abrams collection, 16-17/11/1989. - Western 
manuscripts and miniatures including the only surviving portion of the illustrated verse life of St. Thomas 
Becket, 24/06/1986. - Western manuscripts and miniatures (...), 01/12/1987, etc. 

 Christie's, New York (4) or London (2) : The Estelle Doheny collection from the Edward Laurence Doheny 
Memorial Library, part I-II (of 6) + index, 22/10 & 02/12/1987. - Fifteenth-century books illustrating the 
spread of printing. The collection of the late Eric Sexton, 08/04/1981. - The Evelyn Library, part III-IV, 15-
16/03 & 12-13/07/1978. 

 We join : 5 price cat. of Breslauer, New York, i.a. cat. 105 (Italy. Part I. Books printed in the 15th century, 
s.d.) and cat. 109 (publ. on the occasion of the 90th anniversary of the firm of Martin Breslauer, 1988). - 4 
price cat. of H.P. Kraus, New York, i.a. cat. 153 (Bibliotheca Philippica. Manuscripts on vellum and paper 
from the 9th to the 18th centuries, 1979) and cat. 156 (Books printed on vellum in the first c. after 
Gutenberg). - 3 price cat. of W.H. Schab, New York. - 4 other cat. (32 vol.) 

 
606 [Bibliography - almanac] - GRAND-CARTERET, John - Les almanachs français.  

Bibliographie-iconographie des almanachs, années, annuaires, calendriers, chansonniers, 
étrennes, états, heures (...) et autres publications annuelles éditées à Paris. (1600-1895).  Ouvrage 
illustré de 5 planches coloriées et de 306 vignettes (...). Paris, J. Alisié et Cie, 1896, gr. in-8 



 

96 
 

(coiffes lég. frottées), demi-chagrin rouge de l'époque, dos à 5 nerfs (lég. frotté), t. dorée.   Bon 
ex. € 100/150 

 Tirage à 1250 ex. num.  Un des 1200 sur vélin (n. 486).  Ex-libris V.D. Ref. Besterman 293. 
 
607 [Bibliography - Elzevier] - WILLEMS, Alphonse - Les Elzevier. Histoire et annales 

typographiques [- Supplément par Berghman]. Brussels, Culture et Civilisation, 1964, large 8vo, 
publ. cloth. Good copy. € 80/100 

 Facsimile ed. of this standard bibliography. 
 
608 [Bibliography - France] - LE LONG, Jacques, Orat. - Bibliothèque historique de la France, 

contenant le catalogue de tous les ouvrages, tant imprimez que manuscrits, qui traitent de 
l'histoire de ce roïaume, ou qui y ont rapport. Avec des notes critiques & historiques. Paris, 
Charles Osmont, 1719, folio, contemp. sheep (rubbed, def. at head and tail), [24]-1100-[2] pp. 
Good copy. € 120/180 

 Orig. ed. of a still very useful and important critical bibliography of French history by the Oratorian scholar 
J. Le Long (1665-1721). Woodcut arms on title. Printed in 2 cols. Arras monastic ownership entry on title 
"M[o]n[aste]rii sancti Vedasti Atrebatensis 1730". Arras bookpl. Georges Sens. Ref. Conlon 19:482. BN 
Paris (3). 

 
609 [Bibliography - geology] - MOURLON, Michel - Bibliographia geologica. Répertoire des 

travaux concernant les sciences géologiques dressé d'après la classification décimale. Série A, 
tome I-VII. Brussels, Hayez, 1899-1903, 7 (of 9) vol., 8vo (somewhat spotting), green publ. 
binding.  Good set. € 70/90 

 Only set A. Ref. Not in Opac KBR, Anet. 
 
610 [Bibliography - incunabula] - HAIN, Ludwig - Repertorium bibliographicum, in quo libri 

omnes ab arte typographica inventa usque ad annum MD. Typis expressi ordine alphabetico (...). 
Berlin, Josef Altmann, (1925), 2 vol. - COPINGER, W.A. - Supplement to Hain's Repertorium 
bibliographicum or Collections towards a new edition of that work in two parts (...). Berlin, J. 
Altmann, 1926, 2 vol. - REICHLING, Dietericus (ed.) - Appendices ad Hainii-Copingeri 
Repertorium Bibliographicum Fasciculus I-VI [- indices I-VI, - supplementum]. München, at the 
expenses of Rosenthal (- Monasterium Guestphalorum, at the expenses of Theissingianis), 1905-
1914, 2 vol., totalling 6 vol., large 8vo, half vellum (covers sl. rubbed), ink titled flat spines. 
Good set. € 150/200 

  
 
611 [Bibliography - incunabula] - POLAIN, Louis - Catalogue des livres imprimés au quinzième 

siècle des bibliothèques de Belgique. Bruxelles, Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles de 
Belgique, 1932, 4 vol., gr. in-8, demi-toile à coins, dos lisses. Bon ex. € 150/200 

 Important catalogue des incunables de Belgique. Sans le supplément paru en 1978. Ref. Besterman 5037.  
 Joint : Hain, Ludwig - Repertorium bibliographicum, in quo libri omnes ab arte typographica inventa (...). 

Stuttgart, Tubingen, J.G. Cotta, 1836-1838, 4 vol., in-8, demi-toile. (8 vol.) 
 
612 [Bibliography - Italian] - GAMBA DI BASSANO, Bartolommeo - Serie dei testi di lingua 

italiana e di altri esemplari del bene scrivere. Venice, Alvisopoli, 1828, large 8vo, mod. half red 
leather, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, xvii-[2-1 bl.]-521-[2-1 bl.] pp. (lower corner spotted). 
Good copy. € 100/120 

 Descriptions of more than 2200 old and modern books from the 16th till the 19th c. Printed in 2 col. Libr. 
stamp on title. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (2). BL London. 

 
613 [Bibliography - Low Countries] - ANDREAS, Valerius - Bibliotheca Belgica : de Belgis vita 

scriptisq. claris. Praemissa topographica Belgii totius seu Germaniae Inferioris descriptione. 
Louvain, Jacob Zegers, 1643, sm. 4to, contemp. blindruled calf (sl. rubbed), spine on 4 raised 
bands (joints sl. splitting, sm. def. at head), [16]-110-[22]-900 pp. (holes in pp. 15, 405 & 779, 
upper margin dampstaining, paper-age toned). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Revised enlarged 2nd edition (1st 1623) of the first general bibliography of the Low Countries by the 
Louvain scholar Valerius Andreas (1588-1655). Engr. ills : printers' mark on title and a full-page pl. 
depicting arms of the dedicatee Franciscus de Kinschot. Title printed in red and black. Ownership entry on 
endpaper Doncker and on title "coenobii d Anij lovani(ensis) 1650". Ref. Besterman 710. Matagne (Namur) 
A-125. 
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614 [Bibliography - militaria] - [VAN LOEN, Johann Michael] - Le soldat, ou Le metier de la 

guerre considéré comme le metier d'honneur. Avec un essai de bibliotheque militaire par 
Monsieur de **. Frankfurt a. Main, J.F. Fleischer, 1743, 8vo, contemp. sheep (rubbed), spine on 
5 raised bands, 2 parts : [8]-310-[2], 167-[1] pp. (paper age-toned, usual spotting). Good copy.
 € 250/400 

 1st ed. of an important early military bibliography (and essay) by J.M. von Loen (1694-1776), a great-uncle 
of Goethe. Engr. frontisp. Title in red & black. Ref. Besterman 3915. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. 

 
615 [Bibliography - Portugal - Brasil] - SILVA, Innocencio Francisco da - Diccionario 

bibliographico Portuguez. Applica veis a Portugal e ao Brasil [- Subsidios para um diccionario de 
pseudonymos, - Aditamentos ao dicionario bibliografico Portugues]. Lisbon, Casa da Moeda, 
1973, 25 vol., 8vo, blue publ. boards, ill. d.w. (some with sm. tears). Good set. € 1000/1500 

 Complete set of this important bibliography (like Palau for Spain), with additions and a vol. with 
pseudonyms and anonymous authors. Reprint of the 1858-1923 ed. (Imprensa nacional, 22 vol.). Ref. Cp. 
Besterman 4980. 

 
616 [Bibliography - rare books] - CARTERET, Léopold - Le trésor du bibliophile romantique et 

moderne, 1801-1875. Paris, Carteret, 1924-1928, 4 vol., gr. in-8, demi-chagrin à coins par Ad. 
Austraet, dos à 4 nerfs (vol. 3 lég. frotté), têtes dorées, couv. et dos cons. Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Ed. orig. Ouvrage toujours indispensable pour les amateurs du XIXe s. français. Ex. du tirage non num. sur 
vélin. Cachet d'un collectionneur. Ref. Besterman 915. 

 
617 [Bibliography - religion] - DESSUBRE, Marguerite - Bibliographie de l'ordre des Templiers 

(imprimés et manuscrits). Préface par Albert Lantoine. Paris, Nourry, 1928, in-8, br. - VAN 
WAEFELGHEM, Raphaël - Répertoire des sources imprimées et manuscrites relatives à 
l'histoire et à la liturgie des monastères de l'ordre de Prémontré. Bruxelles, Dewit, 1930, in-8, br. 
- MALOU, Jean-Baptiste - Recherches historiques et critiques sur le véritable auteur du livre de 
l'Imitation de Jésus-Christ. Bruxelles, Hayez, 1848, in-8, br. (couv. détachée). € 70/90 

 Joint : Stevens, Henry - The Bibles in the Caxton exhibition MDCCCLXXVII or A bibliographical 
description of nearly one thousand representative Bibles (...). London, Stevens, 1874, in-8, toile d'édit. (4 vol.) 

 
618 [Bibliography - USA] - HOWES, Wright - U.S.Iana (1650-1950). A selective bibliography in 

which are described 11.620 uncommon and significant books relating to the continental portion 
of the United States. New York, R.R. Bowker for the Newberry Library, 1962, 8vo, publ. cloth. - 
THOMAS, Isaiah - The history of printing in America. With a biography of printers & an 
account of newspapers. Barre Massachusetts, Imprint Society, 1970, 8vo, publ. cloth, box.
 € 60/80 

  
 
619 [Bibliography - varia] - 26 vol., in-12 ou in-8, prés. et conditions div. € 90/120 
 Quérard, J.-M. - De la bibliographie générale au dix-neuvième siècle et plus particulièrement du manuel du 

libraire (...). Paris, l'éditeur, 1863. - Vinet, E. - Bibliographie méthodique et raisonnée des Beaux-Arts (...).  
Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1874. - Langlois, Ch.-V. - Manuel de bibliographie historique. I. Paris, Hachette, 1896. 
- [Ungherini, A.] - Manuel de bibliographie biographique et d'iconographie des femmes célèbres (...). Turin, 
Paris, Roux & Nilsson, 1892. - Monheim, C. - Congo-bibliographie. Anvers, Veritas, 1942. - Place, J.-M., 
Vasseur, A. - Bibliographie des revues et journaux littéraires des XIXe et XXe siècles. Tome premier. Paris, 
Chronique des lettres françaises, 1973. - Carrier, H. - La presse de la Fronde (1648-1653) : les mazarinades. 
Genève, Droz, 1989-1991, 2 vol. - 18 autres vol. 

 
620 [Bibliography - varia] - DE GANAY, Ernest - Essai de bibliographie des ouvrages publiés en 

français sur l'art des jardins. (Paris, Union des Arts Décoratifs, 1989), in-8, br. - STEVELINCK, 
Ernest - La comptabilité à travers les âges. Bruxelles, Bibl. royale Albert Ier, 1970, in-8, br. - 
WAUTERS, A.J. - Bibliographie du Congo 1880-1895 (...). Bruxelles, Adm. du Mouvement 
Géographique, 1895, in-8, br. - PIA, Pascal - Les livres de l'Enfer. Bibliographie critique des 
ouvrages érotiques (...). (Paris), Fayard, 1998, in-8, toile d'édit., jaq. ill. € 100/120 

 Joint : Britton, J. - A catalogue of the Lady Aberdeen Library on the History of Women in the University of 
Waterloo Library. Waterloo, University of Waterloo Library, 1982, in-8, br. - Bromley, J., ed. - The 
Clockmakers' Library. The catalogue of the books and manuscripts in the Library of the worshipful Company 
of Clockmakers. London, Sotheby Parke Bernet, 1977, in-4, toile d'édit, jaq. ill. - 2 autres vol. (8 vol.) 
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621 [Bibliography] - British Museum. General catalogue of printed books to 1955. Compact edition, 

27 vol. [- Ten-year supplement 1956-1965, 5 vol., - Five-year supplement 1966-1970, 3 vol., - 
Supplement 1971-1975, 2 vol.]. New York, Readex Microprint Corporation, 1967 (1969, 1974, 
1980), totalling 37 vol., 4to, blue publ. cloth. Good set. € 500/700 

 Indispensable bibliographical source for the scholar and librarian. Important because of the extent and 
richness of its collections in all fields and languages. 

 
622 [Bibliography] - PSAUME, Etienne - Dictionnaire bibliographique, ou Nouveau manuel du 

libraire et de l'amateur de livres (...) précédé d'un essai élémentaire sur la bibliographie. Paris, 
Ponthieu, 1824, 2 vol., in-8, demi-veau (frotté, qqs lég. rouss., dos du 1er vol. abîmé). € 80/100 

 Ex-libris A. de Bauw. 
 
623 [Bibliophily] - DEVAUX, Yves - L'univers de la bibliophilie. Présentation de Maurice Rheims. 

Paris, Pygmalion, Gérard Watelet, 1988, gr. in-4, toile d'édit., jaq. ill. Bel ex., comme neuf. - 
MARTIN, Henri-Jean, CHARTIER, Roger e.a. - Histoire de l'édition française. Tome I. Le 
livre conquérant du Moyen Âge au milieu du XVIIe siècle. (Paris), Promodis, 1982, gr. in-4, cart. 
d'édit., jaq. ill. € 100/120 

 Joint : Dahl, Svend - Histoire du livre de l'Antiquité à nos jours. Préface par Louis Barthou. Paris, Lamarre, 
1933, in-8, br. - Maurras, Charles - Le bibliophile Barthou. Etude de René de Planhol. Paris, Editions du 
Capitole, 1929, in-8, br. - Aubert, Octave - Louis Barthou. Préface de Gaston Doumergue. Paris, Quillet, 
1935, in-8, br. (frontisp. détaché). (5 vol.) 

 
624 [Bookbinding - Great-Britain] - DAVENPORT, Cyril - Royal English bookbindings. London, 

Seeley, 1896, 8vo, gilt ruled half brown morocco (sl. rubbed), marb. paper on covers, gilt flat 
spine. - HOBSON, G.D. - Blind-stamped panels in the English book-trade c. 1485-1555. London, 
The Bibliographical Society, 1944, 8vo, printed wrappers (loose, def.). - HARTHAN, John P. -  
Bookbindings. Victoria & Albert Museum. London, her Majesty's stationery Office, 1961, 8vo, 
green publ. cloth. - RAMSDEN, Charles - London bookbinders 1780-1840. London, Batsford, 
(1987), 8vo, publ. cloth, d.w. € 100/120 

 We join : Weale, James - Bookbindings and rubbing of bindings in the National Art Library South 
Kensington Museum. London, Eyre and Spottiswoode, 1898, 1894, 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, mod. half cloth, orig. 
wrappers pres. - Loudon, J.H. - James Scott and William Scott, bookbinders. (London), Scolar Press for the 
National Library of Scotland, (1980), 8vo, brown publ. cloth, ill. d.w. - Nixon, Howard M. - Sixteenth-
century gold-tooled bookbindings in the Pierpont Morgan library. New York, The Pierpont Morgan Library, 
1971, 4to, sewn.  (7 vol.) 

 
625 [Bookbinding] - 10 vol. abondamment ill. en couleurs. Formats et présent. div. Bonne condition.

 € 80/120 
 Hommage à Pierre Lecuire. Cent reliures sur cent livres du poète. Cat. d'expo, Bruxelles, Bibl. Wittockiana, 

1998. - Designer Bookbinders' exhibition at the Bibliotheca Wittockiana, Brussels, in "The New 
Bookbinder", vol. 24, 2004. - Colin, G. - La reliure féminine et les arts du cuir en Belgique à la Belle Epoque. 
Bruxelles, Tulkens, 2004. - La reliure patrimoine artistique. Cat. d'expo, Lille, 2004. - Rousseau, Florent - 
Reliure. Les décors en papier de Florent Rousseau. Dédic. aut.s. - La reliure contemporaine en France. Cat. 
d'expo, Bibl. Wittockiana, 2005. (Dijon), Faton, Arts & Métiers du livre, 2004, 2005, id. - Cockx-Indestege, 
E., Storm van Leeuwen, J. - Estampages et dorures. Six siècles de reliure au musée Plantin-Moretus. Cat. 
d'expo, Anvers, 2005. - 3 autres vol. 

 
626 [Bookbinding] - HUSUNG, Max Joseph - Bucheinbände aus der Preussischen Staatsbibliothek 

zu Berlin. In historischer Folge erläutert. 182 Abbildungen auf 100 Lichtdrucktafeln davon 26 
farbig. Leipzig, Hiersemann, 1925, elephant folio, giltruled publ. cloth, gilt orn. flat spine, gilt 
green leather title label. Nice copy. € 200/300 

 Important book showing bookbindings from the Byzantine era to the Middle Ages. Ill. with 100 numb. plates 
(26 in colour). 

 
627 [Facsimile - Columbus] - The Latin letter of Columbus printed in 1493, and announcing the 

discovery of America, reproduced in facsimile, with a Preface. London, B. Quaritch, 1893, 4to, 
contemp. quarter leather (spine dam. & loosening), vi-[2 blank] pp. Good copy. € 120/160 

 Facsimile, with a scholarly introduction, of the 1st ed. [Rome, Stephan Plannck, after 29 April 1493] of the 
Latin trsl. by Leandro de Cosco (Naples) of Columbus' Spanish account of his discoveries (which was not 
published until 1858).  Ref.  ISTC ic0075800. 
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 Joined : 3 other facsimiles, [s.l., early 20th c.], loose in uncut quires, of 3 eds of Columbus' letter : one in 
Spanish [Valladolid, P. Giraldo & M. de Planes, after 4 March 1493 = ISTC ic00756500], 2 in Latin [Rome, 
S. Plannck, and Basel, M. Furter for J. Bergmann de Olpe, both after 29 April 1493 = ISCT ic00757000 & 
ic00760000]. (4 vol.) 

 
628 [Facsimile - Egypt] - WALLIS BUDGE, E.A. - Facsimiles of Egyptian hieratic papyri in the 

British Museum with descriptions, translations, etc. London, British Museum a.o., 1910, elephant 
folio, 50,5 x 37 cm, contemp. half green sheep, flat spine (def., joints split(ting), used), xxii-[2 
bl.]-43-[1 bl.] pp. (sl. browning and spotting). € 300/400 

 Contains trsl. of the litanies of Seker, the book of Overthrowing Apep, hieroglyphic transcripts (i.a. Calendar 
of Lucky and Unlucky Days), etc. Ill. with 48 facsimile plates depicting festival songs of Isis and Nephthys, 
magical papyrus, texts from a sarcophagus of the XIth dynasty, etc. 

 
629 [Facsimile - manuscript] - King Henry's Prayer Book BL Royal MS 2A XVI. Commentary by 

James P. Carley. London, The Folio Society, 2009, 2 vol., 8vo, ms in red velvet on wooden 
boards, brass cornerpieces, clasps, a.e.g., text vol. in publ. cloth, both in cloth box with gilt initals 
HR. Very nice copy. € 300/500 

 Splendid facsimile of the private prayer book of King Henry VIII. "This Latin Psalter was one of Henry's 
most cherished possessions, a book he pored over and annotated throughout. His marginal notes give us an 
unrivalled insight into the private thoughts and spiritual concerns of the King. The Latin text is in an elegant 
humanist hand and is illuminated with 7 exquisite miniatures and hundreds of gorgeously coloured capitals 
depicting birds, animals, flowers and plants. Accompanied by a specially commissioned commentary volume 
by Professor James P. Carley, the foremost expert on the library of Henry VIII" (The Folio Society). Limited 
to 980 numb. copies. 

 
630 [Facsimile - Roy Modus] - Le livre de la chasse du roi Modus. Manuscrit 10218-19 de la 

Bibliothèque royale de Bruxelles, exécuté pour Philippe le Bon, duc de Bourgogne, et adapté en 
français moderne par Gunnar Tilander, précédé d'une étude de Dagmar Thoss (...). Paris, Club du 
Livre, 1989, 2 vol., in-8, rel. d'édit., le 1er (ms.) daim rouge estampé à froid, dos à 4 nerfs, étiq. 
de basane rouge, non rogné, le 2e (commentaire) demi-daim assorti, dos lisse titré or en long, 
étuis bordés. Bon ex. € 125/175 

 Fac-similé soigné du plus ancien des traités de chasse didactiques en français, attribué à Henri de Ferrières 
et composé vers 1370 (princeps en 1486); le ms. de Bruxelles date des années 1450-1460 et est célèbre pour 
ses très belles enluminures. Tirage à 1600 ex. num. + qqs h.c. (n. 787).  

  *** Voir aussi n. 537 
 
631 [Facsimile] - 6 vol. on diff. subjects, diff. sizes and pres. Good condition. € 200/300 
 Bayot, Alphonse - Martin Le Franc. L'estrif de fortune et de vertu. Etude du manuscrit 9510 de la 

Bibliothèque royale de Belgique. Brussels, Oeuvre nat. pour la reproduction de manuscrits à miniatures de 
Belgique, 1928. - De Landtsheer, Gustaaf-Jan e.a. - Het breviarium Grimani. Brussels, Arcade, 1977. 1/600 
numb. copies. - Gaspar, Camille - Le bréviaire du Musée Mayer van de Bergh à Anvers. Brussels, Soc. des 
Bibliophiles et Iconophiles de Belgique, 1932. 1/700 numb. copies. - Mout, E.H.N. (ed.) - Plakkaat van 
Verlatinge 1581. Facsimile-uitgave van de orig. druk. [Den Haag], Staatsdrukkerij, 1979. 1/1000 num. 
copies. - Lack, Walter - Alexander von Humboldt and the botanical exploration of the Americas. Munich e.a., 
Prestel, (2009), etc. 

 
~ Monumento de la lengua Catalana en su expresión en el s. XV ~ 

 
632 [Facsimile] - Tirant lo Blanc. Reproduced in facsimile from the edition of 1490. [New York], 

De Vinne Press, 1904, folio, old overlapping vellum (repaired at upper cover), gilt titled flat 
spine. Good, uncut copy. € 500/600 

 Facsimile of the first edition of "Tirant Io Blanc" (Valencia, Nicolaus Spindeler, 20/11/1490) by J. Martorell. 
Limited edition of 200 copies for Archer M. Huntington on laid paper. Library stamps. Ref. BL London. 

 
633 [Illustration] - CRANE, Walter - Of the decorative illustration of books old and new. London, 

New York, George Bell & Sons (Chiswick Press), 1896, sm. 8vo, publ. cloth (joints split, spine 
partly gone), gilt top, orig. ill. d.w. (creased, sm. tears with lack of paper to the edges), xii-335 [1] 
pp. (1st and last ff. sl. fox.). Still a good copy, with the rare dust jacket in acceptable condition.
 € 120/180 

 1st (?) edition profusely ill. with num. b/w reproductions from 15th to end of 19th c., including num. ill. by 
British artists. "Crane was a theorist, as well as a practitioner of the arts, and his books included "The Claim 
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of Decorative Art" (1892), "Of the Decorative Illustrations of Books" (1896) (...)". Ref. Cp. The Turn of a 
Century, 2. 

 We join : Chambers, D., Sandford, Chr. - Cock-a-Hoop, a sequel to Chanticleer, Pertelote, and Cockalorum. 
Being a bibliography of the Golden Cockerel Press Sept. 1949-Dec. 1961. (Pinner, Private Libr. Assoc. for 
the Golden Cockerel Press), s.d., 8vo, publ. cloth, ill. d.w. (2 vol.) 

 
634 [Illustration] - DELEN, Ary J.J. - Histoire de la gravure dans les anciens Pays-Bas et dans les 

provinces belges, des origines jusqu'à la fin du XVIIIe siècle. Bruxelles, Van Oest, 1924-1934, 2 
(sur) 3 vol., gr. in-4, br. (dos lég. abîmés). Bon ex. € 80/100 

 1ère et 2ième partie ill. de 108 (66, 42) planches de reproductions de pages de titres, d'illustr. et de marques 
typographiques. Ref. Arntzen & Rainwater N-124. 

 
635 [Illustration] - Studien zur Deutschen Kunstgeschichte. Strasbourg, Heitz, 1896-1933, 11 

discont. issues, 8vo, sewn, orig. wr. (+/- dam., some fox.). € 80/120 
 Monographs by various authors, i.a. Kautzsch - Die Holzschnitte der Kölner Bibel von 1479. - Pauli - 

Barthel Beham, ein kritisches Verzeichnis seiner Kupferstiche. - Stadler - Michael Wolgemut und der 
Nürnberger Holzschnitt (...). - Escherich - Hans Baldung-Grien Bibliographie 1509-1915. - Röttinger - Die 
Holzschnitte Barthel Behams. - Ruemann - Das Deutsche illustrierte Buch des XVIII. Jahrhunderts, etc. We 
join : 4 other books. (15 vol.) 

 
636 [Illustration] - WYATT, Matthew Digby, TYMMS, William Robert - The art of illuminating 

as practised in Europe from the earliest time. Illustrated by borders, initial letters and alphabets 
selected and chromolithographed by W.R. Tymms (...). London, Day and Son, 1860, lge 8vo, 
pictorial publ. cloth (sl. rubbed and faded, upper joint splitting), a.e.g., [4]-104 pp., 99 pl. (text 
fox., esp. at the beginning, pl. in good condition). € 120/180 

 1st edition of this treatise on illumination from 6th to 16th c. Beautiful ill. (complete) with chromolith. half-
title, titlepage, 99 pl., some heightened with gold, and colophon; text within elaborate foliated borders in red 
or black. Ref. COPAC. Bn-Opale plus.  

 We join : Meisterwerke der Holzschneide Kunst aus dem Gebiete der Architektur, Skulptur und Malerei. 
Zehnter Band. Leipzig, Weber, 1888, folio, pictorial cloth (joints rubbed, upper joint part. split., defect. at 
head & tail). (2 vol.) 

 
637 [Incunabula - Low Countries] - HELLINGA, Wytze and Lotte, ed. - The fifteenth-century 

printing types of the Low Countries. Amsterdam, Menno Hertzberger, 1966, 2 vol., large folio (sl. 
warping), quarter black leather, printed wrappers (vol. 1 sl. torn). Good set. € 150/200 

 Including 291 plates illustrating specimens of type.   
 We join : Vervliet, H.D.L. - Sixteenth-century printed types of the Low Countries. With a foreword by Harry 

Carter. Amsterdam, Hertzberger, (1968), 4to, publ. cloth, ill. d.w. - Carter, John, Muir, Percy H. (ed.) - 
Printing and the mind of man. A descriptive catalogue illustrating the impact of print on the evolution of 
Western civilization (...). London, Cassell, (1967), 4to, publ. cloth, ill. d.w. (4 vol.) 

 
638 [Incunabula] - Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke. Herausgegeben von der Kommission für 

den Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke [- Band VII, Lieferung I]. Leipzig, Hierseman, 1925-1934, 
7 vol., 4to and 8vo (3rd vol.), publ. cloth (I-III), half cloth with marb. paper on covers (IV-VI) or 
loose in map (VII, map. def.). Reasonable set. € 350/400 

 Ref. Besterman 5031.  
 We join : Fünf Jahrhunderte Buchillustration. Meisterwerke der Buchgraphik aus der Bibliothek Otto 

Schäfer. Nürnberg, Germanisches Nationalmuseum, 1987, folio, publ. cloth. (8 vol.) 
 
639 [Library catalogue] - 33 vol. containing library and exhibition cat., etc., diff. sizes and pres. 

Good to reasonable condition. € 100/150 
 Catalogue de la bibliothèque de Eugène von Wassermann (...) dont la vente aura lieu les 24-27 octobre et 3-

5 novembre 1921. Brussels, Giroux, 1921. - Bibliothèque de Franz Bemelmans. Préface de Clément-Janin. 
Paris, Blaizot, 1931. - Mittler, E. e.a. - Bibliotheca Palatina. Katalog zur Ausstellung vom 8. Juli bis 2. 
November 1986. Bildband. Heidelberg, Braus, (1986). - Haffner, Thomas - Die Bibliothek des Kardinals 
Giovanni d'Aragona (1456-1485). Wiesbade, Reichert, 1997. - Delsaerdt, Pierre e.a. - Een zee van 
toegelaten lust. Hoogtepunten uit abdijbibliotheken in de provincie Antwerpen. Antwerp, Provincie 
Antwerpen, (2004), etc. 

 
640 [Miniature] - Le bréviaire Grimani reproduit d'après le manuscrit enluminé, propriété de la 

Bibliothèque Marciana à Venise. (Préf. de G.E. Ferrari, introd. par M. Salmi, commentaire des pl. 
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par G.L. Mellini. Traduit de l'italien par Fernand Marion et Françoise Radoux-Rogier). Bruxelles, 
Arcade, 1977, gr. in-4, cart. décoré d'édit., étui. A l'état de neuf. € 80/120 

 Tirage à 900 ex. num. (n. 843). 
 
641 [Periodical] - Bulletin du bibliophile et du bibliothécaire. Revue fondée en 1834 par J. 

Techener. Paris, Giraud-Badin, 1924-1955, 259 fasc., in-8, br. (couv. +/- défr. ou abîmées, qqs 
déchir., année 1938 br. en 1 vol.). € 100/150 

 Importante revue de bibliophilie. Années 1924-1955 complètes, avec 5 fasc. pour les années de guerre; 1956 : 
5 fasc. (sur 6 : manque n. 5); 1957 : fasc. 1 seul. 

 
642 [Printing - Belgium] - VANDEWEGHE, Frank, OP DE BEECK, Bart - Drukkersmerken uit 

de 15de en de 16de eeuw binnen de grenzen van het huidige België = Marques typographiques 
employées aux XVe et XVIe siècles (...). Nieuwkoop, De Graaf, 1993, 4to, publ. cloth.€ 120/150 

 We join : Van Iseghem, A.F. - Biographie de Thierry Martens d'Alost, premier imprimeur de la Belgique, 
suivie de la bibliographie de ses éditions. Malines, Hanicq; Aalst, Spitaels-Schuermans, 1852, 8vo, half calf, 
marb. paper on covers, 354 (of 358) pp. Without the suppl. Ill. with a large folding pl. (2 vol.) 

 
643 [Printing - Denmark] - NIELSEN, Lauritz - Dansk typografisk atlas 1482-1600. Copenhagen, 

Gyldendalske Boghandel, 1934, folio, half vellum (covers sl. discoloured), 24-[2] pp., 100 plates.  
Good copy. € 70/90 

 Illustrated with 100 full-page pls showing title-pages, printer marks, woodcut illustrations, etc. 
 
644 [Printing - France] - POLAIN, Louis - Marques des imprimeurs et libraires en France au XVe 

siècle. Paris, Droz, 1926, in-4, demi-cuir brun, dos à 5 nerfs (lég. frotté). Bon ex. 1/900 (sur 910) 
ex. - RENOUARD, Ph. - Les marques typographiques parisiennes des XVe et XVIe siècles. 
Paris, H. Champion, 1926, in-4, pleine toile, étiq. de cuir rouge. (2 vol.) € 200/240 

  
 
645 [Printing - incunabula] - MEERMAN, Gerardus - Origines typographicae. The Hague, 

Nicolaas van Dalen; Paris, Guil. Franc. de Bure jr.; London, Thomas Wilcox, 1765, 2 parts in 1 
vol., 4to, contemp. sheep (rubbed, corner of lower cover def. with lack of leather), gilt orn. spine 
on 5 raised bands (def. at head & tail), red leather title label, red edges, xi-[1]-260, [viii]-312 pp. 
(minor spotting, 1 folding plate repaired). Inside good copy. € 350/500 

 Important early history of the beginning of printing by the great Dutch incunable collector Gerard Meerman 
(1722-1771). He favoured Haarlem and Laurens Coster against Mainz and Strasbourg. Still useful on 
account of the number of original documents quoted and of the engraved facsimiles of early Haarlem types 
and documents. Engr. illustr. : frontisp. portrait of Meerman, portrait of Laurens Coster and 10 engr. plates 
(2 fold.); 1 fold. genealogical f. Ref. Bigmore & Wyman II 32-33. Besterman 5159-60. STCN. COPAC. Bn-
Opale plus. 

 
646 [Printing - incunabula] - MEERMAN, Gerardus - Uitvinding der boekdrukkunst. Met ene 

voorreden en aantekeningen van Henrik Gockinga. Hierachter is gevoegt ene lyst der boeken, in 
de Nederlanden gedrukt voor 't jaar MD opgestelt door Jakob Visser. Amsterdam, (H. Aaltsz for) 
P. Van Damme, 1767, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. marb. wrappers (soiled, spots, def. at spine), 
[16]-117-[1-2 bl.], [4]-67-[1] pp. (minor dampstains, portrait lacking). Good copy. € 120/200 

 Dutch trsl. by J. Visser (1724-1771) of Meermans (1722-1771) "Origines typographicae", 1st incunable 
catalogue of the Low Countries. Bookpl. "Fortitudini juncta fidelitas" (Van den Bogaerde ?). Ref. 
Bigmore/Wyman II 33. STCN (i.a. 3 at BL London). BN Paris (3). NUC (4). 

 
647 [Printing - Plantin Press] - DEGEORGE, Léon - La maison Plantin à Anvers (...).  2e édition. 

Brussels, Gay et Doucé, 1878, 8vo, sewn (wrappers def.). - STELLFELD, J.A. - Bibliographie 
des éditions musicales plantiniennes. Brussels, Kon. Belg. Acad., 1949, 8vo, sewn. - VAN 
DURME, M. - Supplément à la correspondance de Christophe Plantin. Antwerp, De 
Nederlandsche Boekhandel, 1955, 8vo, sewn. - SABBE, Maurits - L'oeuvre de Christophe 
Plantin et de ses successeurs. Brussels, Notre Temps, s.d., 8vo, sewn. - ID. - Uit het Plantijnsche 
huis. Verspreide opstellen. Antwerp, Resseler, 1924, 4to, sewn. - 3 other works. (8 vol.).
 € 70/100 

  
 
648 [Printing] - 11 vol., formats et prés. div. Bonne condition. € 100/150 
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 Parmi lesquels : Febvre, L., Martin, H.-J. - L'apparition du livre. Paris, Albin Michel, 1958. - Peignot, J. - 
Typocédaire ou Le dictionnaire des lettres. [France], L'Equerre, (1981). - Id. - Typoésie. (Paris), Impr. 
nationale, (1993). - Cohen, M., Peignot, J. - Histoire et art de l'écriture. (Paris), Laffont, 2005. - Tschichold, 
J. - Livre et typographie. Paris, Allia, 1994. - Frutiger, A. - Une vie consacrée à l'écriture typographique. 
[France], (Perrousseaux, 2004), etc. 

 
649 [Printing] - 12 werken over poëzie, typografie, etc., versch. formaten en pres. Goede staat.

 € 70/100 
 Van der Steen, Eric - Zestien kwatrijnen uit het leven in vakken. Utrecht, Stichting De Roos, 1955. - Vaarwel, 

wat lelijk is. Bijzondere stukken uit de collectie van het Poëziecentrum. (Gent), Poëziecentrum, s.d. - 
Noordzij, Gerrit - De staart van de kat : de vorm van het boek in opstellen. Leersum, ICS, 1991. - Werkman, 
H.N. - Teksten. Utrecht, Stichting De Roos, 2003. - Heytze, Ingmar - Miniaturen. Gerard van Rooy, etser. 
Utrecht, Stichting De Roos, 2005. - Unger, Gerard - Terwijl je leest. Amsterdam, De Buitenkant, 2006, etc. 

 
650 [Printing] - 13 vol., diff. sizes and pres. Good condition. € 80/100 
 Gama, J.-P. - Esquisse historique de Gutenberg. Paris, Germer Baillière, 1857. - Arnould, Maurice-A. - 

L'exemplaire de la Bible de Gutenberg conservé à Mons. Etude critique. Mons, Société des Bibliophiles 
belges, 1960. - Thomas, Alan G. - Alte Buchkunst. Stuttgart, Parkland, s.d. - Martin, Henri-Jean - Les 
métamorphoses du livre. Entretiens avec Jean-Marc Chatelain et Christian Jacob. Paris, Albin Michel, 2004. 
- Gutenberg-Jahrbuch. Mainz, Gutenberg-Gesellschaft, 2002, 2004 & 2010, 3 vol., etc. 

 
651 [Printing] - 13 vol., diff. sizes and pres. Good general condition. € 120/150 
 Sabbe, M. - Antwerpsche druckerye. Brussels, Standaard-Boekhandel; Amsterdam, Van Kampen, s.d. - 

Ligter, J. - Typografen ABC. 's-Gravenhage, Nieuw Leven, 1944. - Harvey, M. - Ontwerpen met letters. 
Veenendaal, Gaade, 1987. - Engelhart, B., Klein, J.W. - 50 eeuwen schrift. Een inleiding tot de geschiedenis 
van het schrift. Amsterdam, Aramith, 1988. - Dooijes, D. - Mijn leven met letters. - Tschichold, J. - 
Vormveranderingen van het &-teken. In een hedendaagse context. Amsterdam, De Buitenkant, 1991, 1993. - 
Typografie moet ! Een bundel bij het afscheid van Karel Treebus. 's-Gravenhage, Sdu Uitg., 1993. - Post 
van der Molen, G. - De toekomst van onze grafische verleden. Amsterdam, Drukwerk in de Marge, 2004. - 
Dictionary of printing terms [English / German / Russian / Dutch / Italian / Czech]. Prag, Nakladatelstvi 
technické literatury, 1976. - Davies, Lyn - A is for ox. A short history of the alphabet. [U.K.], The Folio Soc., 
2006. -  Dreyfus, J., Richaudeau, Fr., dir. - La chose imprimée. (Paris, Retz-C.E.P.L., 1977), etc. 

 
652 [Printing] - 53 fasc. de revues, in-4, br. Abondamment ill. en noir et en couleurs, nombr. 

spécimens. Qqs couv. défr. € 100/150 
 Graphica. Revue (...) de l'Union des industries graphiques (...) = Driemaandelijks tijdschrift (...). Bruxelles, 

juillet 1932, janvier 1934, 1945 (n. de Noël), 1947 (n. 6-10), oct. 1948, 1949 (n. 1, 4-6), 1950 (n. 10), 1951 (n. 
1, 4, 7-10), 1952 (n. 1-4, 6-9 + 2 fasc. en double), 1954 (n. 4), 1957 (n. 3), 1959 (n. 1-4), soit 37 fasc. - Le 
jardin du bibliophile. Paris, Le Crapouillot, 1926-1931, 6 fasc. - Arts et métiers graphiques. Paris, n. 1-3, 
1927-1928 + n. spécial : Le livre d'art international, 1931, 4 fasc. - 6 autres fasc. 

 
653 [Printing] - 9 vol., diff. sizes and pres. Good to reasonable condition. € 100/120 
 Springer, Jaro - Alphabets gothiques. Paris e.a., Schleicher, s.d. - Hoffmann, Herbert e.a. - Alphabets. Avec 

80 planches. Paris, Arts & Métiers graphiques, s.d. - Hoffmanns Schriftatlas. Ausgewählte Alphabete und 
Anwendungen aus Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Stuttgart, J. Hoffmann, 1952. - Van Moé, Emile-A. - La 
lettre ornée dans les manuscrits du VIIIe au XIIe siècle. Paris, Ed. du Chêne, 1949. - Seligman, P., Noad, 
Timothy - Guide pratique des lettres enluminées. Paris, Dessain & Tolra, 1996, etc. 

 
654 [Printing] - AUDIN, Marius - Le livre, son architecture, sa technique. Préf. d'H. Focillon. - ID. 

- Essai sur les graveurs de bois en France au XVIIIe s. - ID. - Le livre, son illustration, sa 
décoration. Préf. de L. Pichon. Paris, Crès, 1924, 1925, 1926. - ID. - Histoire de l'imprimerie par 
l'image : I. L'histoire et la technique. II. La lettre d'imprimerie. Paris, Jonquières, 1929, 2 vol. 
Soit 5 vol., in-8, br. (couv. +/- défr.). € 100/150 

 Joints, form. et prés. div. : L'art du livre. Londres e.a., Le Studio, 1914. - Janin, J. - L'amour des livres. - Le 
Petit, J. - L'art d'aimer les livres. Lettres à un jeune bibliophile. Brie-Comte-Robert, Bibliolâtres de France, 
(1937, 1938). - Nodier, Ch. - Critiques de l'imprimerie par le docteur Néophobus. [France], Edit. des 
Cendres, (1989). - Israël, A., dir. - Livres d'art. Histoire et techniques. Lausanne, Bibl. cantonale et univ.; 
Paris, Edit. des Catalogues raisonnés, (1994). - 5 autres vol. (15 vol.) 

 
655 [Printing] - [JANSEN, Hendrik] - Essai sur l'origine de la gravure en bois et en taille-douce, et 

sur la connoissance des estampes des XVe et XVIe s.; où il est parlé aussi de l'origine des cartes 
à jouer et des cartes géographiques (...); suivi de recherches sur l'origine du papier de coton et de 
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lin (...); sur les miniatures (...); sur les filigranes (...); ainsi que sur l'origine et le premier usage 
des signatures et des chiffres dans l'art de la typographie. Avec XX planches. Paris, Schoell, 
1808, 2 vol., pet. in-8, bradel papier rouge de l'époque (papier frotté), dos lisses fil. et titrés dorés 
(brunis, coiffes frottées, t. I : coiffe sup. abîmée, manque de papier aux mors, étiq. ms. collée sur 
le dos), [8]-ii-4-[2]-404-[3-1 bl.], [4]-372-[1-1 bl.] pp. (qqs lég. rouss.). Rel. usagée, int. et pl. en 
bonne condition. € 200/300 

 Edition originale peu courante de cet ouvr. dédié à Talleyrand, dont l'auteur était le bibliothécaire. Complet 
des 20 planches hors texte gravées sur cuivre (num. 1-19 + 9 bis), quasi toutes dépliantes ou sur double 
page dont 1 coloriée, reproduisant d'anciens motifs et de nombr. filigranes. Le t. I contient plus. chapitres 
consacrés au papier et aux filigranes, le t. II traite de la calligraphie et contient aussi des chapitres rédigés 
par Marolles sur "l'origine et le premier usage des registres, des signatures, des réclames et des chiffres de 
page dans les livres imprimés", par La Serna Santander "sur l'origine et le premier usage des signatures et 
des chiffres dans l'art typographique" et par Fréd. Schoell sur les éditions stéréotypes de Didot et Herhan. 
Bibliographie et table des matières in fine du t. II. Ref. Brunet 9506. Bigmore & Wyman p. 368. Univ. cat. of 
books on art, I, p. 932. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
656 [Printing] - [PELLETIER, H.-L.] - La typographie, poëme, par M. *****. Genève, Paris, 

Cherbuliez, 1832, in-8, demi-cuir vert de l'époque (plats lég. frottés), dos à 4 nerfs ornés dorés 
(mors lég. frottés, coiffe sup. défect.), étiq. de cuir rouge, 250-[1-1 bl.] pp. (qqs rouss. et piq. 
passim). € 150/200 

 Edition originale de ce poème accompagné de nombreux commentaires historiques. Texte cerné d'un double 
filet noir. Ref. Bigmore & Wyman II, p. 151. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
657 [Private Press] - BUTCHER, David - The Whittington Press. A bibliography 1982-93. With an 

introduction and notes by John Randle. (Whittington, The Whittington Press, 1996), large 4to, 
publ. dark green oasis leather by the Fine Bindery, gilt titled flat spine, Whittington marbled 
endpapers, gilt top, [8]-179-[1 bl.-1-3 bl.-42] pp. + separate portfolio containing ephemera, in 
publ. cloth box. Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1500 

 Luxurious publ. ill. with some photographs, wood engravings or reprod. The Whittington Press was started 
in 1971 by John and Rosalind Randle "partly as a result of an early enthusiasm for Caslon Type, Albion 
presses and hand-made paper, and partly the wish to escape from London publishing jobs at the week-end". 
Since 1972 the Press has printed, and nearly always published, some 200 books, including the renowned 
annual review for printers and bibliophiles "Matrix" (cf. infra). Limited edition of  380 copies on Zerkall 
mould-made papers. One of the 28 numb. in large Roman numerals (n. XX) containing a set of tipped in 
specimen pages, mostly from the original printing, bound in full oasis by the Fine Bindery, with papers 
marbled by Rebecca Grynspeerdt and with extra portfolio. Portfolio complete with 30 ephemerae. Ref. 
www.whittingtonpress.com. 

 
658 [Private Press] - Matrix. A review for printers and bibliophiles. (John & Rosalind Randle 

ed.). Number 1-27. - Index to "Matrix" 1-5 [- 1-21. Compiled by David Butcher]. (Whittington, 
The Whittington Press, 1981-2007, 29 vol., large 8vo, vol. 1, 3-6 : sewn, vol. 7-12 : various 
décorative stiff covers, dust wrappers, vol. 2, 13-27 : publ. half oasis by the Fine Bindery, 
various colours, boards covered with different marbled papers, flat spines, slipcases. Indexes : 
sewn or stiff cover. Very good set. € 8000/10000 

 The first 27 volumes of this renowned British journal published by the Whittington Press of J. & R. Randle, 
profusely illustrated and containing num. printing or paper samples. Edition limited from 350 to 750 copies, 
with a maximum of 975 (vol. 14). Vol. 1, 3-12 : 1/320 to 850 standard copies. Vol. 2, a reprint dated 1993 : 
in a run of 475 copies, 1/40 de luxe with additional material in portfolio. Vol. 13-27 : 1/90 to 70 copies numb. 
by hand, bound in half leather under slipcases, complete with extra portfolios containing additional 
material i.a. Chinese ceremonial papers, wood engravings by E. Craig, D. Bloomsfield, J. Ellis, R. Reckitt..., 
poems by Brian Hanscomb, by E. Dickinson ill. with drawings by Fr. Prokosch, facsimile of the 1920 
Klingspor Calendar, etc. Most vol. contain various ephemerae related to the Whittington Press. "Matrix has 
covered a range of topics in printing history since 1981 including substantial articles on typefaces, 
typesetting, and founding (including hieroglyphical and hieratic types and exotic typefaces); papermaking, 
fine papers, and decorated papers from around the world; wood-engraving and other illustration processes 
including pochoir and autolithography; book design; and major British printers and publishers. (...) 
numerous articles have included specimens of type, paper, and illustrations which have complemented and 
enhanced the texts" (Daniel J. Slive for The American Printing History Association). Ref. 
www.printinghistory.org/.../awards_2009.php.  

 We join : Matrix. Some brief guidelines for contributors & compositors. Whittington, 1987, 12mo, sewn. (30 
vol.) 

  *** See also n. 436-438 
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659 [Rare books - Hamburg imprint] - VOGT, Johann - Catalogus historico-criticus librorum 

rariorum [4th rev. enl. ed.]. Hamburg, C. Herold, 1753, 8vo, marbled calf (sl. rubbed), richly gilt 
spine, green marker, [32]-736 pp. (paper age-toned). Very good copy. € 300/500 

 4th ed. of "one of the earliest attempts at a wide-ranging annotated bibliography, with remarks about the 
rarity of each book and its nature, first published in 1732 and here grown to nearly four times the original 
206 pages. Vogt (1695-1764) based his bibliography mainly on catalogues of private libraries and intended 
it for scholars as well as book dealers. It was ahead of its time in listing all the books in one alphabetical 
sequence, and gives explicit references to copies in earlier catalogues, sometimes with prices (…). Said to be 
the best known and most successful of all eighteenth-century German bibliographical compilations of rare 
books, it is a forerunner of Brunet and Graesse and still provides useful information" (Asher). Engr. vignette 
on a3r. Old bibliographical notes on flylvs. Ref. Besterman 907. Taylor "Catalogues" 17-19. 

 
660 [Rare books - heraldry] - Le miroir des livres antiques et nouveaux. Série héraldique. Paris, 

Maison du Bibliophile, M. Escoffier, 1924-1927, 4 vol., in-4, br., couv. ornementées (pourtour 
+/- déchiré au t. I). € 100/150 

 Série complète de ce cat. proposant plus de 520 livres à reliures armoriées, pour la plupart à prix marqués. 
Tirage à 600 ex. Avec 15 hors-texte en couleurs estampés à l'or et de très nombr. armoiries sur doubles pp. 
in texto, avec identification au verso. Index des provenances in fine de chaque t., in fine du t. II pour le 1er 
fasc. 

 
661 [Rare books - Spain & Portugal] - WHITNEY, James Lyman - Catalogue of the Spanish 

library and of the Portuguese books bequeathed by George Ticknor to the Boston Public Library. 
Together with the collection of Spanish and Portuguese literature in the general library. Boston, 
"printed by order of the Trustees", 1879, 8vo (somewhat spotting), mod. cloth, flat spine, gilt 
leather title label, upper wr. partly pres. € 120/150 

 Important collection. Descriptions mostly with sizes and pagination. Libr. stamp. Ref. Palau 375073. Bn-
Opale plus. 

 
662 [Rare books] - 3 catalogues of Sourget, 4to, publ. cloth, ill. d.w. Good condition. € 100/120 
 Des manuscrits franciscains au romantisme. Catalogue VIII, 1991. - Manuscrits enluminés et livres précieux. 

De Christine de Pisan à Proust. Catalogue XII, [1995]. - Six siècles de patrimoine bibliophilique 1320-1932. 
Catalogue XXIX, 2004. With price lists. 

 We join : 8 catalogues, mostly 8vo, sewn or publ. cloth. From i.a. Pierre Beres (n. 41 & 77), Gilhofer & 
Ranschburg (n. 233), Sotheby (Monaco, collection Greffulhe), Kraus (New York, n. 209), etc. (11 vol.) 

 
Deuxième vacation ~ Tweede sessie ~ Second session 

 
16 juin ~ 16 juni ~ 16 June 

 
Topographie ~ Topografie 

 
663 [Africa] - Carte de l'Afrique Méridionale ou pays entre la ligne & le Cap de Bonne 

Espérance et l'Isle de Madagascar. Amsterdam, Jan Barend Elwe, 1792, 51 x 58 cm, orig. col. 
(some minor faint foxing near c'fold). Framed (not unframed). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Fine map of Africa south of the Equator incl. Madagascar, with 2 insets of the Cape of Good Hope, left a 
plan of Table Bay with an elevation of Table Mountain, right a large plan of the Cape Colony. The map 
shows the various native kingdoms of the Interior and what was known then of the coastline. Based on 
Visscher's map. 

 
664 [America - North] - America Septentrionalis. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1644-58, 47 x 55,4 cm, 

orig. bright col. (sl. splitt. c'fold +/- 6 cm, some browning & marg. staining). Good copy.
 € 1200/1500 

 Cartouche with native Americans, in the map itself : animals living in the wild. Ref. Van der Krogt 9100:1.2. 
Burden 245. 

 
665 [America - North & Central] - Nova Hispania, et Nova Galicia. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1648,  

35,2 x 48,5 cm, b/w (some browning, marg. waterstains, some shining through). Good copy. - 
Tabula Geographica Mexicae et Floridae &c. (...). Par Guillaume de L'Isle. Amsterdam, I. 
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Covens & C. Mortier, 1722, 49,4 x 60,7 cm, orig. borderline col., cart. b/w. Very good copy. Cfr. 
ill. € 600/800 

  
 
666 [America - North] - L'Amérique septentrionale dressée sur les observations (...) Par G. De 

l'Isle. Amsterdam, I. Covens & C. Mortier, c. 1730, orig. borderline col., cart. b/w. Very good 
copy. € 600/800 

 Very nice map of North America from Greenland to Panama and the Antilles. 
 
667 [America - South] - Amérique Méridionale publiée sous les auspices de Monseigneur le Duc 

d'Orléans premier Prince du sang. Paris, d'Anville, 1748, on 3 unjoined sheets, overall size 
131 x 78 cm, orig. col (brown stains on 1 map, minor loss on upper corners). Good copy.
 € 120/150 

 Impressive map when assembled. Nice big cartouche. 
 
668 [America - South] - Paraguay, o Prov. de Rio de La Plata cum regionibus adiacentibus 

Tucuman et Sta. Cruz de la Sierra. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1644-58, German ed., 37,7 x 48 
cm, bright old col. (clear marg. stain, some clear shining through). Very good copy. € 200/300 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 9900:1. 
 
669 [America - Virginia - Florida] - Virginiae partis australis, et Floridae partis orientalis, 

interjacentiumque regionum nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Janssonius, "Newer Atlas", 1649, 
38,5 x 50,3 cm, orig. bright col. (some clear offsetting of green). Very good copy. € 500/700 

 This map is derivated of the Hondius-map of 1606, and largely improved. State 1 without inscription. The 
cartouche shows native Indians. Ref. Van der Krogt 9400:1B. Burden 254. Cumming 42. 

 
670 [America - Virginia - Florida] - Virginiae partis australis, et Floridae partis orientalis, 

interjacentiumque regionum nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Blaeu, "Theatrum Orbis Terrarum", 
c. 1640, 38,5 x 50 cm, full col. (offsetting). Good copy. € 500/700 

 This map is derivated of the Hondius-map of 1606, and largely improved. State 2 with cherub with "tail". 
Longitudinal sequence lower right incorrectly 298, 299, 200 (changed in 300). The cartouche shows native 
Indians. Ref. Burden 253. Cumming 41. 

 
671 [America - Virginia] - Nova Virginiae tabula. Amsterdam, "ex officina Henrici Hondii", 

Janssonius, "Newer Atlas", 1638, 38,5 x 50 cm, orig. full-col. (some very clear offsetting). Very 
good copy. € 400/600 

 Derivative of the Smith's 1612 map, oriented to the West showing the Chesapeake area. Cartouche with 
portrait of Powhatan, a native and coat-of-arms.  

   Ref. Van der Krogt 9410:1.  Burden 228. 
 
672 [America] - 7 maps, early 19th-c., various authors and sizes, all handcol. (some foxing, marg. 

stain). Good copies. € 200/300 
 Interesting maps of North America : Louisiana, N.E. America, Hudson Bay, Cook's River etc., showing the 

tracks of Terror, Capt. Back. 
 
673 [America] - Americae sive novi orbis, nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Ortelius, 1571, Latin ed., 

37 x 50,8 cm, full col., gold heightened (splitt. c'fold, soiled margins, some marg. tears rep., 1 
running into the plate). Still good copy. € 1500/2000 

 1st plate, 1st state with 3 ships in the Pacific & South America bulge, Azores erroneously called "Canariae 
insule". Ref. Van den Broecke 9.  Burden 39. 

 
674 [America] - America noviter delineata. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1644-58, 37,7 x 50 cm, orig. 

full col. (sl. splitt. c'fold). Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1400 
 Nice map of the Americas with inset "Groenlandia" and "Terra Australis incognita". Decorative vessels and 

monsters in the Pacific. Ref. Van der Krogt 9000:1D.4. Burden 192 state 5. 
 
675 [America] - Insulae Americanae in Oceano Septentrionalis ac regiones adjacentes (...). 

Amsterdam, Nicolaas Visscher, c. 1690, 46,5 x 56,7 cm, orig. borderline col. (some tears due to 
oxidation, browning, folds, sl. splitt. c'fold). € 100/120 

 West Indies & continents from Cape May to equator.  
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 We join : Americae nova tabula, copy of the Blaeu map of both America's showing on each sides panels with 
the native population and on top 9 city views. (2 pcs) 

 
676 [America] - North America from the best authorities. - South America (...), for Patrick 

Gordon's "Geographical Grammar", 1719, +/- 34 x 37 cm, full col. (issued folded, flattened; 
expertly rep. with inset of chips of paper). Nice set. € 300/400 

  
 
677 [America] - Nova Belgica et Anglia Nova. Amsterdam, Janssonius, German ed., 1644-58, 38,7 

x 50 cm, orig. col. (some offsetting).  Very good copy. € 500/800 
 2nd state with new very nice cartouche. Ref. Van der Krogt 9310:1A.2.  Burden 247. 
 
678 [Arctic] - Terre Artiche descritte dal P.M. Coronelli (...). Venice, Coronelli, c. 1696, 46 x 

61,3 cm, b/w. Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 650/1000 
 Rare map of the Arctic Sea and the Northern part of the Hemispheres. With exploration notes within depicted 

polar glaciers. 
 
679 [Armillary sphere] - Sphère armillaire, France (pas de nom d'éditeur visible), fin XVIIIe-début 

XIXe s., circonférence totale : +/- 52 cm, hauteur : +/- 50 cm. Montée sur socle de bois mouluré 
teinté (qqs travaux de ver). Qqs manques dont le soleil (avec la lune présente) et dans le cercle 
sup., papier de la sphère centrale bruni, poussiéreux, traces d'usure dans les mentions gravées. 
Cfr. ill. € 2000/3000 

 Sphère armillaire géocentrique mobile à 5 anneaux, avec la terre formée d'une boule en bois couverte de 
papier gravé, table d'horizon et méridien en bois, pourtours peints en rouge, écliptique en carton fort. Sur la 
table d'horizon, les noms anciens des points cardinaux (Ponente, Ostro...), les noms en français, les signes du 
zodiaque et les mois; sur l'écliptique les mois, le zodiaque, les solstices... Malgré l'usure, bel et rare 
instrument. 

 
680 [Asia - Batavia - Palmira] - Batavia la ville capitale des Hollandois. Augsburg, "Negoce de 

l'Académie Impériale", engr. by Bergmüller, later optical print, 29 x 41 cm, orig. col. Caption in 
German and French. Nice view on the harbour of Batavia. -  Ingressus in Templum Solis 
Palmirae, ab orientem partem. L'entrée du Temple du Soleil dans Palmira, du côté de l'Orient. 
L'entrata del Tempio del Sole a Palmira, della parte di Levante. Eingang des Sonen Tempels in 
Palmira. Augsburg, Median, c. 1800, engr. by Balth. Probst, 27 x 38,5 cm, full col., caption cut 
off and mounted under the engr. Good copies. Both nicely framed in gilt wooden frames (not 
unframed). € 80/120 

  
 
681 [Asia - China] - China veteribus Sinarum Regio nunc incolis tame dicta. Amsterdam, 

Janssonius, 1644-58, 41,2 x 50 cm, orig. bright col. (some clear offsetting). Very good copy. Cfr. 
ill. € 1000/1200 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 9410:1B. 
 
682 [Asia - East Indies] - Indiae orientalis nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Janssonnius, c. 1650, 39,2 

x 50,2 cm, orig. bright col. Very good copy. € 800/1000 
  Ref. Van der Krogt 8500:1B. 
 
683 [Asia - East Indies] - India quae orientalis dicitur et insulae adiacentes. Amsterdam, 

Janssonius, 1644-58, German ed., 39,6 x 48,7 cm, orig. bright col. (clear marg. waterstain). Very 
good copy. € 350/500 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 8400:1B.2. 
 
684 [Asia] - Asia recens summa cura delineata. Auctore Henr. Hondio. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 

1644-58, German ed., 37,7 x 49,7 cm, orig. bright col. (some clear offsetting). Very good copy.
 € 300/400 

 Nice map with dedication to Lubinus by Hondius. 3 vessels in the Chinese sea, elephant in India and lions in 
the African part. Ref. Van der Krogt 8000:1D.4. 

 
685 [Balkan States] - Macedonia Epirus et Achaia. Amsterdam, Mercator, c. 1610, 36 x 43,4 cm, 

b/w (some shining through, some marg. staining & foxing). - Walachia Servia, Bulgaria, 
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Romania. Amsterdam, Mercator, c. 1610,  35 x 47 cm, orig. col. (some folds, missing chip of 
paper replaced near c'fold). Good copies. (2 pcs) € 100/150 

  
 
686 [Bavaria] - Kurtze Beschreibung des gantzen Fürstentumbs Obern und Nidern Baÿrn.  

[München, Peter Weiner, 1569], 33 x 43 cm, map size 28 x 28 cm, b/w. Very strong nice copy.
 € 350/500 

 Extr. rare copper engr. showing a map of Upper and Lower Bavaria. P. Weiner was "Münzwardein" =  
Warden of the Mint. He supervised the stock of precious metals used in minting and was responsible for the 
quality of the accuracy of weights and measures. On both sides of the general map are 2 cols. with the coat-
of-arms of the Bavarian cities. This map contains more place names than the orig. woodcut map by Philipp 
Apian, 1568. Ref. www.Bayerische-landesbibliothek-online.de. 

 
687 [Belgium - Antwerp] - De magnificentia urbis Antverpianae (...). [Antwerp, Jan Baptist 

Vrients, 1610 ?], 1 (of 4) fragment, 42,1 x 52,6 cm, of a huge panoramic map (sl. browned & 
soiled).  Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Left fragment of a rare, fine engraved, magnificent panorama printed on 4 sheets (overall size +/- 50  x 220 
cm !) of Antwerp. Vrients published this image of the town in 1610, having been granted a privilege to do so 
for 10 years by Archduke Albert & Archduchess Isabella. It shows the city from the Cattenberg to the 
Rooypoort with in the left upper corner a 20-line eulogy to Antwerp beginning with "De Magnificentia urbis 
Antverpianae prisca suis olim (...)". After Vrients' death in 1617, the map was also published by Janssonius, 
Johannes Loots and in 1652 by Visscher. 

 
688 [Belgium - Brabant] - Brabantia III. Rheni tabula. Basel, from Sebastian Münster's 

"Cosmographia", c. 1550, 28 x 35 cm.  Exc. copy. € 150/250 
 Very attractive woodcut map of the Rhine region oriented West up from Bonn to Dordrecht with complete 

Brabant, Gelderland, Cleveland, Holland etc. 
 
689 [Belgium - Brabant] - Novissima et accuratissima Brabantiae Ducatus Tabula. Amsterdam, 

Janssonius, c. 1650, 39,5 x 50,1 cm, b/w (folds, some stains, soiled corners). Good copy.
 € 100/200 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3100:1C. 
 
690 [Belgium - Brabant] - Secunda pars Brabantiae cuius urbs primaria Bruxellae. Amsterdam, 

Janssonius, 1644-58, 42 x 52 cm, contemp. col. (soiling & foxing, splitt. c'fold, folds near c'fold). 
- Pars Meridionalis Brabantiae continens Dominium Mechliniense Ducatum Arschotanum. 
Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1634, 46,5 x 55,5 cm, b/w (sl. splitt. c'fold rep., remargined upper edge). 
- Bruxellensis Tetrarchia. (...). Amsterdam, Visscher, "nun apud Peter Schenk Iun.", 1690, 58 x 
47,5 cm, orig. full col., mounted under p.-p. Good copies. € 150/250 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3111:1.2, 3102:1. (3 pcs) 
 
691 [Belgium - Bruges] - 10 maps and views, 18th-19th c., various authors and sizes, all in col. 

(map sl. splitt. c'fold, sl. browning). Good copies. € 200/300 
 Bruges one of the principal cities of Flanders. From "Mr. Tindale's continuation of Mr Rapin's History of 

England", 18th c., 38,5 x 48,5 cm, full col. city view. - Château à St. André près de Bruges, 3 lithographies by 
J.F. Van Geerdegom, 19th c., +/- 20 x 31 cm, 2 col., 1 b/w (wide margins). - Chapelle du St Sang à Bruges, 
lithogr. by T. Boys, from "Le Moyen Age Pittoresque", 25,5 x 17,5 cm, nicely col. - Chapelle du Saint-Sang à 
Bruges, from "Renaissance", 14,5 x 11,5 cm, col. - 4 chromolithographies, from J. Baes' "Tours et tourelles", 
19th c., mounted on board. Good copies. 

 
692 [Belgium - Brussels] - [Sacré Coeur de Bruxelles (Jette)], [Lauters, 1846]. Suite de 15 

lithographies en camaïeu, formats divers (marges lég. souillées), sous chemise d'édit. (orig. ?). 
Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Belle suite de lithogr. figurant les bâtiments divers de l'Institut du Sacré Coeur à Jette : "Le Pensionnat", "La 
Prairie", "La Chapelle", " St. Antoine", "le Pont Rouge", "Pavillon chinois", etc. Conseillé comme "fort beau 
livre de salon surtout pour les anciennes pensionnaires". Ref. Van der Marck, p. 169. 

 
693 [Belgium - Brussels] - Vue perspective de trois ailes de l'intérieur de l'hôtel des bains 

minéraux, et autres au Jardin St George à Bruxelles, c. 1850. Gravure par Henry Jouvenel, 16,5 
x 20 cm à vue. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non désencadrée). € 100/150 
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 Rare gravure, témoignage de la transformation de l'ancien local du Serment de Saint-Georges en 
établissement de bains. La compagnie du Grand Serment royal et de Saint-Georges des Arbalétriers (nom 
actuel) avait son siège rue des Alexiens depuis 1444. 

 
694 [Belgium - Dixmuide] - Dixmuda. Amsterdam, Blaeu, c. 1640, 39,5 x 49,2 cm, full col. Very 

good wide-margined copy. € 100/200 
 Very nice panoramic view & bird's-eye view of the city with coat-of-arms. 
 
695 [Belgium - Flanders] - Comté de Flandre où se trouvent distingués les bailliages de Berg St. 

Winox, de Furnes (...) le comté d'Alost. Paris, de Vaugondy, 1752, 50 x 63 cm, borderline col. 
Very good copy. € 100/140 

  
 
696 [Belgium - Flanders] - Flandriae partes duae (...). Amsterdam, 41,2 x 52 cm, 3 variants : 

Janssonius, 1652, orig. col. (browning; sm. marg. tears, sl. splitt. c'fold rep.); Blaeu, 1644-55, 
b/w (sl. soiled marg. & splitt. c'fold); Janssonius-Waesbergius, Pitt & Swart, 1680, orig. col. 
(some marg. browning, some sm. tears due to oxidation, sl. splitt. c'fold). - [Brabant]. Anon., 
40,5 x 50,5 cm, b/w (some minor marg. tears). Good copies. € 200/300 

 We join : sm. French map of Flanders, 18th c. Ref. Van der Krogt 3215:1B.1., 3215:2, 3215:1B.2, 3215:1A. 
(5 pcs) 

 
697 [Belgium - Flanders] - Le Comté de Flandres divisé en ses Chastellenies, Balliages, &c., Le 

Franc de Bruges et le Pays de Waes (...). Hubert Iaillot, 1720, 74 x 103 cm (on 2 separate 
sheets), orig. borderline col. (minor marg. tears, waterstains). Good copy. € 250/300 

 We join : Flandria et Zeelandia Comitatus. Merian, 1650, 20 x 35,2 cm, b/w. - Nieuwe kaart van het 
Graafschap Vlaanderen, Artois en Henegouwen.  Amsterdam, Tirion, c. 1760, 28,5 x 33 cm, full col. - 9 other 
maps, various authors and sizes, 2 col. (13 pcs) 

 
698 [Belgium - Gembloux] - Gemblacum. Gramaye, "Antiquitates", 1606-1610, 10 x 15 cm 

(marges lég. souillées).  Bon ex. € 100/150 
 Rare vue de Gembloux. 
 
699 [Belgium - Ghent] - 25 aquarellen, G.J.D. Declerck, 1973-78, verschillende afmetingen. Mooie 

set. € 150/250 
 Ietwat naïeve tekeningen van Gent en omgeving, sommige gedateerd 1973-78. Charmant geheel. 
 
700 [Belgium - Ghent] - Plan du Siège et des Attaques de la ville et cittadelle de Gand assiegée 

par l'Armée des Alliez le 25 Decembre 1708 (...). The Hague, Pierre Hussen, 1709, 46,5 x 55 
cm,  orig. col. (folded, repairs on fold separations, a few tiny wormholes, a few stains, sl. soiled).  
Good copy. € 200/300 

 Very rare map.  Ink titled on verso. 
 
701 [Belgium - Hainaut] - Comitatuum Hannoniae et Namurci descriptio. Amsterdam, 38,5 x 50 

cm, 2 variantes : Janssonius, c. 1650, n/b (qqs souill. marg.); Blaeu, 1635-38, col. d'ép. 
(importantes souill. & mouill.). - Nobilis Hannoniae Com. descriptio. Amsterdam, Kaerius, c. 
1620, 19 x 25 cm, n/b (lég. bruni). - Le Comté de Haynault (...). La Feuille, XVIIIe s., 15,5 x 
22,5 cm, col. d'ép. Avec petites vues panoramiques de Mons et Valenciennes. - Nobilis 
Hannonie comitatus (...). Cologne, Bussemechr, 1596, 22,5 x 30,5 cm (rouss.) - 7 cartes 
diverses, auteurs et formats divers. (11 pcs) € 200/250 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3320:1B.1, 3320:2A. 
 
702 [Belgium - Hoogstraten] - Hoochstraten comitatus caput. Gramaye, "Antiquitates", 1606-

1610, 28 x 33,2 cm (gebruinde vouw). Zeer goed ex. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 
 Zeer zeldzame, waarschijnlijk oudste, afbeelding van het kasteel van Hoogstraten. Ref. Niet vermeld in 

Verbouwe, Iconografie van het Land van Hoogstraten. 
 
703 [Belgium - Leuven] - Factum sub R.P. Arnoldo Eijnhouts Abbate. Gramaye, "Antiquitates", 

1606-1610, 30 x 44,3 cm (bruin vlekje, wormgaatjes). Zeer goed ex. waarvan zoals altijd de 
bovenhoeken weggeknipt zijn. Cfr. ill. € 250/400 
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 Zeer zeldzame, waarschijnlijk oudste gravure van het Leuvense St. Geertruiklooster. Met de begeleidende 
tekst. 

 
~ Very rare and beautiful Liège Bishopric partly engraved almanac ~ 

 
704 [Belgium - Liège] - Almanach pour l'an de N.S.J.C. 1778.  Liège, Vve S. Bourguignon, s.d., 

35,5 x 19,5 cm, collé au centre d'une grande eau-forte, 156,5 x 80 cm, sur 3 cuivres. Sous verre et 
cadre doré (non désencadré). Bruniss. locales. Cfr. ill. € 1800/2200 

 La cathédrale Saint-Lambert de Liège adopta, comme de nombreux chapitres de l'Empire, l'usage de faire 
imprimer chaque année un calendrier orné des armoiries de l'évêque et de celles des membres du chapitre. 4 
modèles différents furent successivement utilisés de c. 1619 à 1794. Notre ex. appartient au dernier modèle, 
employé de 1736 à 1794, ici publié sous l'épiscopat de François-Charles de Velbrück (1719-1784, prince-
évêque de 1772 à sa mort); un cartouche impr. à son nom est surmonté de la devise "Justitia et Clementia", 
également collée dans une banderole.  

 Superbe iconographie gravée par le français Louis Desplaces d'après François Destain : dans la partie inf., 
grande vue à vol d'oiseau de Liège d'après un dessin de Xhrouet, flanquée de fleuves allégoriques et 
surmontée d'un cartouche impr. collé "Leodium nobilissima Eburonum et totius Germaniae inferioris 
celeberrima civitas"; dans la partie sup., la Vierge à l'Enfant surmontée de l'Esprit-Saint, vers laquelle se 
tournent 3 saints (Lambert, Materne et Hubert); au centre sous la Vierge, les armoiries de Velbrück 
soutenues par 3 putti; disposées symétriquement sur les côtés, les 60 armoiries des chanoines, diacres, etc. 
(sur des cartouches collés, 4 vides) surmontées des armoiries du prévôt (à droite) et du doyen de la 
cathédrale (à gauche), avec également le Perron liégeois et les armes du duc de Bouillon, du comte de Horne, 
etc.  

 Selon M. Bouchat, le liégeois Fr. Destain (c. 1685-1760) se serait très largement inspiré du projet initial du 
peintre français Jean-Baptiste van Loo (1684-1745), frère aîné du célèbre Carle, exécuté en 1730-1731 à la 
requête du chapitre liégeois; toutefois, la peinture exécutée par Van Loo ne plut pas au chapitre et Fr. 
Destain fut chargé de l'aménager. Le grand cuivre fut d'abord tiré à Paris, puis à Ausgbourg; quant aux 
petits cuivres armoriés, ils furent gravés séparément, d'abord par Desplaces puis par des artistes locaux, et 
collés selon les besoins sur chaque ex. Ref. M. Bouchat, Mathias Clerx et la genèse du dernier calendrier des 
chanoines tréfonciers de la cathédrale Saint-Lambert de Liège (1729-1736-1794) in "Bull. de l'Inst. archéol. 
liégeois", t. XCVII, 1985, pp. 5-39. Pas dans de Theux. Manque à Opac KBR. 

 
705 [Belgium - Lier] - Lier. Amsterdam, from Blaeu's "Stedeboek", c. 1650, 42,5 x 52,2 cm, nicely 

handcol. Framed in a brown wooden frame. Good copy. € 120/160 
 We join : Blieck, Maurice Emile - Bruges Chapelle du St. Sang - [Vieilles maisons sous la neige] - [Vieux 

portique], 3 etchings, various sizes. 2 framed (not unframed). Good copies. -  Praetorium Praeposturae 
Brugensis, engr. by Q.J.H. Eijlbrouck, 15 x 16,5 cm (spurs of folding). Nicely framed (not unframed). (5 pcs) 

 
706 [Belgium - Louvain] - Prima pars Brabantiae cuius caput Lovanium Auctore Michaele 

Florentio a Langren. Amsterdam, 42 x 53 cm, 4 variants :  Janssonius, 1638, b/w (some very 
sm. marg. tears);  Blaeu, 1641, German ed. (browning). Both variants with 9 blank shields 
around title; Blaeu, 1642 (sl. browning c'fold & marg.). Variant b: 8 coat-of-arms filled only that 
of Thienen left blank; Janssonius-Waesbergius, Pitt & Swart, c. 1680, contemp. col. (some 
offsetting, some marg. foxing, expertly rep.). Good copies. € 200/250 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3110:1.1, 3110:2a-b, 3110:1.3. (4 pcs) 
 
707 [Belgium - Malines] - Mechlinia Dominium et Aerschot Ducatus Auctore Michaele Flor. a 

Langren. Amsterdam, +/- 41 x 51 cm, 2 variants : Janssonius, 1636, orig. col. (sl. splitt. c'fold, 
some browning & foxing); Blaeu, 1638,  b/w (sl. splitt. top c'fold). - 7 other sm. maps, various 
authors & sizes, 5 borderline col. (some browning).  Good set. € 200/250 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3160: 1.1, 3160: 2. (9 pcs) 
 
708 [Belgium - Malines] - VAN LANGREN, Michaël Floris - Descriptio dioeceseos 

archiepiscopatus Mechliniensis, s.d. [1ste helft 17de eeuw, c. 1644], gravure, 53,5 x 90,5 cm. 
Gerestaureerd, vooral aan randen; gedoubleerd. € 500/700 

 Uiterst zeldzame, los gepubl. kaart van het aartsbisdom Mechelen door de cartograaf en astronoom Michaël 
Floris van Langren (1598-1675). Bovenaan 4 portretten in medaillon van de aartsbisschoppen Antonius 
Perrenot, Johannes Hauchinus, Mathias Hovius en Jacobus Boonen, elk afgebeeld met hun wapenschild. 
Rechts onder een cartouche met schaal, links onder afbeelding van 24 monniken en zusters. Ref. Vgl. 
Aquaterra beeldbank (2 gegr. kaarten van het aartsbisdom Mechelen komend uit het archief van het bisdom 
Gent). 
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709 [Belgium - Mons] - 12 cartes et plans, XVIIe-XIXe s., formats et auteurs divers, 1 pl. col. Bon 
état général. € 120/180 

 Plan de la ville de Mons et des environs, XIXe s., 44 x 40,3 cm, collé sur toile en 6 rectangles de 14,5 x 20 cm 
(bruni, rouss., rogné au TC.). Rare. - Mons v. Bergen in Henegou. Guicciardini, 11 x 13,5 cm, col. (pet. 
manque à l'angle sup. dr.). - Mons. Guicciardini, 23,2 x 31 cm, monté par les coins sur support. - Mons. 
Gualdo Priorato, c. 1670, 31,3 x 42,3 cm (trous de ver, manque au pli central, mouill. marg.). - Mons the 
capital city of Hainault (...).  Rapin, c. 1750, 39 x 49 cm (rogné au T.C. sup., lég. bruni). - 7 autres plans et 
vues, auteurs divers e.a. Schenk, Bodenehr, Fricx, Devel, etc. 

 
710 [Belgium - Namur] - Namurcum Comitatus. Amsterdam, Ortelius, 1587, 39 x 51,3 cm, 

rehauss. (marges étroites, mouill.). - Namurcum comitatus. Amsterdam Hondius, 1632, 39,5 x 
50 cm, rehauss. (pli central rest., souill. marg. ). - Id.  Iohann. Surhonius, 1635-38, 41,5 x 52,5 
cm, 1 en col. d'ép. (bruniss., taches), 1 en n/b. - Comitatus Namurci tabula in lucem edita a 
Frederico De Wit. Amsterdam, De Wit, c. 1690, 47 x 55 cm, rehauss. (souill. & mouill. marg. 
pli central rest.). - Die Grafschaft Namur Nro. 176. Von Reilly, c. 1790, 28 x 31 cm, col. d'ép. 
(lég. souill.) - Namurcum cum adiacentibus Regionibus descr. Bussemecher, 1589, 19,5 x 
26,7 cm, lég. rehauss. (bruni). En général bons ex. € 250/300 

 Joint : 7 autres cartes de Namur, auteurs divers, XVIIe-XVIIIe s., 1 col. Bons ex. Ref. Van den Broecke p. 68. 
(14 pcs) 

 
711 [Belgium - Tournai] - 37 planches topographiques, XVIIe-XIXe s., auteurs, formats et 

techniques divers, 2 pl. encadrées (non désencadrées), qqs rouss. et souill. Bon lot. € 120/180 
 Ensemble de cartes, plans et vues de Tournai dont 5 en couleur : gravures par Harrewijn, Merian, 

Guicciardini, etc., lithographies par Stroobant, De Wasmes, Jobard, etc., grav. sur acier de Doherty, 
xylogravures de De Doncker, etc. 

 
712 [Belgium - Tournai] - Le diocèse de Tournay. Paris, Jaillot, 1694, 67 x 48,2 cm, b/n, joliment 

encadrée. Belle carte. € 150/200 
 Joint : Philippeville - Mariebourg - Chimay - Walcourt. Blaeu, c. 1636, 34 x 45 cm, col d'ép. Belle planche 

avec 4 plans de ville. Bon ex. bien encadré (non désencadré). (2 pcs) 
 
713 [Belgium - Tournai] - Veuë de Tournay du costé du vieux Chasteau = Prospectus Tornaci 

ad vetus Castellum. Paris, Adam Vander Meulen, vers 1670, 51 x 131 cm, impression tardive 
sur papier ancien (qqs rouss., plis, pet. déchir. marg., lég. souill.). Bonne impression. € 150/250 

 Belle vue cavalière de Tournai imprimée sur 2 ff. joints. 
 
714 [Belgium - Westerlo] - Castrum de Westerloo. Gramaye, "Antiquitates", 1606-1610, 12,5 x 

17,5 cm (lichte watervlekjes). Zeer goed ex. € 250/350 
 Zeldzaam prentje (waarschijnlijk oudste) van het kasteel van Westerlo. 
 
715 [Belgium] - 11 historical plates. Rome, Strada, "De Bello Belgico, 1632, 2 single page pl., 29,7 

x 21,2 cm & 9 double page, 28,6 x 40,5 cm (some soiling & foxing). Very good copies.€ 250/350 
 Interesting set of engrs showing martial scenes in the neighbourhood of Antwerp, Ingelmunster, Oudenaarde 

etc. 2 pls with strategic material. 
 
716 [Belgium] - 12 city maps and bird's-eye views, for "Mr. Tindal's continuation of Mr. Rapin's 

History of England", c. 1750, all approx. 38,5 x 48,5 cm. Very good copies. € 250/350 
 Nice set of city maps and views of Menen, Malines, Dendermonde, Nieuwpoort, Ostend, Ypres, Bruges, 

Antwerp, Brussels, Tournai, Mons and Ath. 
 
717 [Belgium] - 25 city maps. Augsburg, G. Bodenehr, "Atlas curieux", c. 1700, various sizes (some 

soiling). Good copies. € 130/180 
 Interesting set of city maps and war scenes, some with key to the monuments or historical explanation. Maps 

of Veurne, Ostend, Tournai, Bruges, Charleroi, Huy, etc.  
  We join : 1 similar city map of Coevoorden (Netherlands). 
 
718 [Belgium] - 60 views, 19th c., various sizes, steelengravings by W.H. Bartlett, Rouargue, Batty, 

3 coloured (some minor browning & foxing). Very good set. € 150/200 
 Nice set of views of Belgian cities a.o. Antwerp, Bruges, Furnes, Oudenaarde, Malines, Ghent, Tournai, 

Brussels, Louvain, Liège, Namur, Dinant, Verviers, etc. 
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719 [Croatia - Slovenia] - Tabula ducatus Carnioliae Vindicorum Marchiae et Histriae. 
Nürnberg, Io. Bapt. Homann, c. 1715, 49,4 x 58,5 cm, orig. full col. (very sl. browning edges, 
tiny wormholes in the lower margin). Very good copy. € 100/120 

 Orig. handcolored map depicting Croatia and Slovenia, with inset a view of the capital city of Ljubljana (= 
Laybach) and a sm. map of the "Cirkhnitzer See". In left hand corner an elaborate cartouche showing the 
ducal coat-of-arms and allegorical figures. 

 
720 [Europe] - 11 maps. London, J. Blair, c. 1770, from "Chronology & History of the World", 

engraved by Kitchin and Bayly, all approx. 42 x 57 cm, b/w  (some marg. staining & browning,1 
c'fold split, some toning on c'fold). In all a good set. € 200/250 

 Present are : "Imperium Caroli magni", "The Kingdom of France", "Tabula Italiae Antiquae", "Siciliae 
Antiqua quae et Sicania et Trinacria dicta" (with city map of Syracusa), "A map of Germany divided into its 
circles", "Iberia sive Hispania vetus", "Graecia antiqua", "Palaestinae sive Terrae Promissionis (...) facies 
vetus", "Palestinae seu Terrae Promissionis (...)", "A map of England and Wales" & "A map of Great Britain 
and Ireland". 

 
721 [France - Artois] - Artesia Comit:. Amsterdam, Mercator, 1607, 35 x 46 cm, 2 ex., 1 rehauss. 

(pli central rest., pet. déchir. marg., bruniss.) & 1 n/b (coins sup. moisis). - Artesia Comitatus. 
Amsterdam, Hondius, 1638, 37,5 x 49 cm, col. d'ép. (bruniss., restes de scotch marg.). - Artesia 
Comitatus. Artois.  Amsterdam, Blaeu, 38,5 x 50,5 cm, n/b (lég. tache). - Artois Atrebatum 
regionis vera descriptio. Guicciardini, c. 1609, 23,7 x 31 cm. - Artesia (...). Cologne, 
Bussemecher, 1596, 21 x 29,5 cm, n/b. - Le comté d'Artois. Paris, La Feuille, XVIIIe s., 16 x 22 
cm, col. d'ép. Avec pet. vue d'Arras. (pet. déf. marg.). En général bons ex. € 250/300 

 Joint : 9 autres cartes, auteurs et formats divers, 6 rehauss. Ref. Van der Krogt 3300:1A, 3300: 1B, 3300: 
1C. Guicc. Ill. p. 150 Artois-2.1. (16 pcs) 

 
722 [France - Flanders] - 5 cartes, Amsterdam, toutes +/- 38 x 49 cm, n/b (qqs déf. marginaux).  

Bons ex. € 250/350 
 Flandria Gallica (...). Hondius exc. - Bolonia & Guines comitatus. Hondius exc.- Picardia. Janssonius, 1636. 

- Comitatum Boloniae et Guines descriptio. - Archiepiscopatus Cameracensis. Blaeu, 1659-72, Spanish ed. 
(moisiss. marg.). Ref. Van der Krogt 3220:1.1, 4130:1B, 4100:1A.2, 4130:2. 

 
723 [France - Flanders] - Ditio Casletana in Comitatu Flandriae Vulgo Cassel Ambacht. 

Amsterdam, Hondius, 39 x 48,6 cm, orig. col. (stamp removed; sl. soiled margins). Map of the 
vicinity of Cassel by Vedastus du Plouich. - Territorium Bergense. Amsterdam, [Blaeu], 1664, 
38 x 49 cm, bright col. (stamp removed in lower margin). A new title is engraved at the right top 
of the map. Several alterations in geography, incl. several sandbanks. € 120/180 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3290:2.& 3291:2.2. (2 pcs) 
 
724 [France] - 13 cartes, auteurs et formats divers, n/b (qqs mouill. & moisiss., qqs pet. déf. marg.). 

Bon état général. € 650/750 
 Aquitania austrilis (...). - Berry ducatus. - Aniou. - Totius Lemovici (...). Kaerius caelavit. Amsterdam, 

Mercator, 1609 (qqs plis centr. fendus et rép., bruniss., traces de moisiss. dans les parties sup., qqs souill.). - 
Carte du Pais de Retelois. - Bourbonois. - Loudunois - Mirebalais. Amsterdam, Janssonius, c. 1650 (mouill. 
sur la carte du Bourbonnais). - Ducatus Andegavendis, Aniou. - Cenomanorum vulgo le Mans. - Delphinatus 
vulgo Dauphiné. - Descriptio Veromandruorum- Gouvernement de la Chapelle. - La souverainete de Dombes.  
Amsterdam, G. & J. Blaeu, éd. franç., c. 1635 & éd. esp., c. 1660 (qqs plis centr. fendus, mouill. marg. aux 
cartes espagnoles). - Lionnois, Forest, et Beaviolois. S.n., s.d. (2 minimes trous marg.). Bon ensemble. 

 
725 [France] - 3 cartes. Paris, Sanson, chez H. Jaillot, 1692, imprimées sur 2 feuilles jointes, 48,5 x 

67,8 cm, 77,3 x 55 cm, 82,3 x 56,4 cm, col. d'ép. (lég. brunies, plis centr. fendus, rép. marg.). 
Bons ex. à belles marges. € 100/150 

 3 belles cartes : Gouvernement Général de Paris, de Champagne et de la Franche-Comté. 
 
726 [France] - 48 city maps. Augsburg, G. Bodenehr, "Atlas curieux", c. 1700, various sizes (some, 

most marginal, soiling, 1 tear).  Some contemp. marg. ms. notes. Good copies. € 200/250 
 Interesting set of city maps and war scenes, some with key to the monuments or historical explanation. Maps 

of i.a. Douai, Maubeuge, Lille, Metz, Nancy, Toulon, Perpignan,  etc. 
 



 

112 
 

727 [France] - 61 vues. Amsterdam, Merian, ex "Topographia Galliae", 1660, toutes +/- 18,5 x 28,5 
cm, 47 rehaussées (plutôt maladroitement; qqs pli centr. fendus, mouill. marg.). En général, bon 
ensemble. € 300/400 

 Ensemble de vues de châteaux, palais, monuments, églises etc. à Paris et environs, e.a. Notre-Dame à Paris, 
la Tour de Nesles, Palais du Duc d'Orléans, Jardin des Tuilleries, Château de St Maur, Château de Villeroy, 
Couvent des Feuillans, etc. 

 
728 [France] - 6 cartes, Amsterdam, auteurs divers, toutes +/- 38 x 50 cm, n/b. Bon ensemble.

 € 300/400 
 Carte du Païs et Duché de Nivernois. Hondius, 1636 (min. déchir. marg.). - La Souverainete de Dombes. - 

Loudonois - Mirebalais. - Carte du Bourdelois, du pais de Medoc et de la prevoste de Born - Principatus 
Benearnia. - Languedoc. - Lionnois, Forest, Beaviolois et Masconnois. Blaeu, éd. diverses (qqs. pli centr. 
fendus rép.). 

 
729 [France] - Gallofrandria, in qua Castellaniae Lilana, Duacena, & Orchiesia  (...) Tornacum, 

& Tornacesium. Amsterdam, Blaeu, 1635, 39 x 51 cm, col. d'ép. (pli central fendu rép.). Ref. 
Van der Krogt 3220:2. - Steenvoorde. Amsterdam, Blaeu, c. 1650, 37 x 51,5 cm, col. d'ép. (fort 
brunie, marge renforcée). Bons ex. € 100/150 

 Joint : Namur. Paris, De Fer, 1705, 20 x 28 cm, n/b. Très bon ex. (3 pcs) 
 
730 [France] - Plan du siège de Lille avec ses environs. La Haye, Pierre Husson, 1710, 60,5 x 40 

cm, imprimé sur 2 ff. joints, n/b. Plan de Lille figurant les positions des armées hollandaises, 
anglaises, prussiennes et danoises face à l'armée française en 1708. Bon ex. - Alsatiae superioris 
et inferioris. Anon., s.d., 42,3 x 51,1 cm (partie visible), n/b (plis lég. fendus rép., montée sur 
carton). - Alsatia. Basel, Hoffmann ?, 1677 ?, 42 x 51 cm (partie visible ). - Principauté de 
Catalogne divisée en neuf dioeceses (...) réunis à la France. Paris, Sanson, c. 1670, 38,5 x 47 
cm, lég. rehaussée (pet. manque dans le bords infér. rép., lég. brunie). Les 4 cartes sous passe- 
partout et joliment encadrées (non désencadrées). (4 pcs) € 100/150 

  
 
731 [Germany - Denmark] - 20 maps, Amsterdam, Hondius, Janssonius, 1630, b/w (some splitt. 

c'folds, some marg. staining & foxing).  Good set. € 800/1000 
 Very nice set of well printed maps of Northern Germany and Denmark : "Praefectura Tondern", 

"Praefectura Tonderanae ora Maritima", "Pars Occidentalis (- Orientalis) Praefecturae Hadersleben", 
"Praefectura Husumensis", "Territoria Eÿderstede", "Territoria Angelen et Schwansen", "Funen", "Jutia 
Australis", "Praefectura Gottorpiensis pars Australis (- pars Borealis)", "Ducatus Sleswicum sive Iuta 
Australis (- pars Borealis)", "Pars Australior Iutiae Septentrionalis", "Lalandia, Falstria et Mona insulae", 
"Ducatus Sleswici pars meridionalis", "Frisia borealis in ducatu Sleswicensi", "Praefectura Apenrade", 
"Ducatus Sonderborg", "Praefecturae Flensburgensis". 

 
732 [Germany - France] - 4 optical prints, Augsburg, Négoce de l'Académie Impériale, 18th c., +/- 

29 x 39 cm, orig. col., mounted on board (soiled margins, some marg. stains). Good copies.
 € 200/300 

 Charming optical prints : Façade de l'Eglise de S. Laurent à Nuremberg. - La Place neuve de Nuremberg. - 
Vuë de Leipzig du coté de l'Eglise de St Nicolas vers de la Porte de Grimsche. - Le Bassin du Havre. Open 
work on windows showing a nightview when illuminated on the backside. 

 
733 [Germany - France] - Plan et siège de Damvillers. - [Obsidio Theodonis-villae]. Amsterdam, 

Blaeu, c. 1630, +/- 40 x 52 cm, (sl. dampstain on top). - Archiepiscopatus ac Electoratus 
Trevirensis ditio (...). Amsterdam, Visscher, c. 1700, 49,7 x 58,5 cm. Good copies. € 150/200 

  
 
734 [Germany] - 13 city maps and panoramical views. Merian, c. 1650, various sizes. Very good 

set. € 150/250 
 Very nice well printed copper engrs of German cities or regions : Creutzenach, Bacharach, Wieseloch, 

Stralsundt, Saxonia, Benfeld, Meklenburg, München, Ober Hessen, Penemünde etc. 
 
735 [Germany] - 15 maps. Amsterdam, 7 maps of Mercator, 1609 (mildew stains on top, marg. 

staining & foxing, sl. splitt. c'folds) & 8 maps of Janssonius, c. 1645, from various editions, b/w, 
1 col. (1 splitt. c'fold, some minor marg. staining & foxing). Good set. € 750/850 
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 Nice lot maps of Germany by Mercator : "Hassia landtgrauiatus", "Saxonia inferior et Meclenborg Duc.", 
"Berghe Ducatus Marck Comitatus et Colonien Dioecesis", "Westphalia cum dioecesi Bremensi", "Murs 
Ducatus", "Palatinatus Rheni" & "Wirtenberg Ducatus"; by Janssonius : "Episcopatus Paderbornensis", 
"Osnabrugensis Episcopatus", "Principatus Hennebergensis", "Magdeburgensis Archiepiscopatus", 
"Franconia vulgo Franckenlandt", "Frisia Occidentalis", "Typus Frisia Orientalis" & "Oldenburg 
Comitatus". 

 
736 [Germany] - 16 city maps. Amsterdam, Blaeu, "Stedeboek", c. 1630, various sizes (11 double-

page, 5 full-page), b/w (1 map sl. browning, some minor sl. frayed edges & waterstains). Very 
good copies. € 200/300 

 Nice set of maps i.a. Wesel, Meurs, Lingen, Emmerick, Rhees, Orsoy etc. 
 
737 [Germany] - 5 maps, Amsterdam, various authors and sizes, b/w. (some sl. splitt. c'fold, some 

minor marg. staining & foxing, some sm. marg. tears). Good set. € 250/350 
 Mecklenburg ducatus. - Oldenburg comitatus. - Thuringiae nova descriptio. Janssonius, c. 1645, +/- 38 x 48 

cm (some marg. staining & soiling, sl. splitt. c'fold rep.). - Franconia vulgo Franckenlandt. Blaeu, 1635, 38,2 
x 49,5 cm, b/w (fold, sl. splitt. c'fold rep., marg. waterstains). - Holsatiae ducatus vernacule Das Hertogtum 
Holstein.  Amsterdam, Visscher,  c. 1680, 50,5 x 87,5 cm, printed on 2 joined sheets, b/w. Very good copy. 

 
738 [Germany] - 6 maps. Amsterdam, Visscher, 1680,  b/w (1 splitt. c'fold, some marg. staining & 

foxing).  Good set. € 300/400 
 Nice lot maps : "Tabula geographica qua pars meridionalis sive superior Theni, Mosae et Mosellae (...)", 

"Ducatus Brunsvicensis fereque Lunaeburgensis (...)", "S.R.I. Sueviae circulus atq. ducatus (...)", "Regionum 
Coloniense electoratu (...)", "Moguntini archiepiscopat et electoratus (...)", "Exactissima tabula sedis belli 
Palatinatus ad Rhenum (...)". 

 
739 [Germany] - 9 maps. Amsterdam, Hondius, Janssonius, 1630, b/w (some splitt. c'folds, some 

marg. staining & foxing). Good set. € 400/500 
 Nice lot maps : "Nassocia Comitatus", "Coloniensis Archiepiscopatus", "Frisia Occidentalis", "Ducatus 

Luneburgensis", "Westphalia ducatus", "Braunswyck et Meydburg", "Erpach comitatus", "Monasteriensis 
Episcopatus" & "Nobilis Fluvius Albis" (2 maps on 1 sheet with inset panoramic view of Hamburg). 

 
740 [Germany] - Ducatus Iuliacensis, Cliviensis, Montensis et comitatus Marciae et 

Rapensbergae (...). - Nova totius Westphaliae descriptio. Amsterdam, N. Visscher, c. 1690, 
45,5 x 54  cm, 59,5 x 54 cm (visible part), b/w (Westphalia : sm. part torn off & tear), both under 
passe-partout and gilt wooden frame (not unframed). Good copies. € 100/150 

 We join : Ducatus Brabantiae nova tabula. Nürnberg, Ioh. Bapt. Homann, c. 1715, 59 x 49,5 cm, orig. col. 
Very poor condition. - Het stadhuis te Middelburg. Amsterdam, Tirion, c. 1743, 17,7 x 21 cm (some marg. 
stains). (4 pcs) 

 
741 [Germany] - Germaniae veteris nova descriptio. Petrus Kaerius caelavit. Amsterdam, 

Janssonius, 1636, 38,5 x 48,2 cm (printer's crease near c'fold). - Peraccurata S. Romani 
Imperii tabula, comprehendens regiones vulgo sub nomine Germaniae nuncupantes.  
Amsterdam, Visscher, c. 1700, 57,5 x 73,3 cm, printed on 2 joined sheets, borderline col. (splitt. 
c'fold rep., marg. staining, some marg. tears extending in map rep.). Good copies. (2 pcs)
 € 120/200 

  
 
742 [Great Britain] - Cathédrale d'York. - Cathédrale de Salisbury. - Cathédrale de Wells. - 

Cathédrale de Lincoln. Brussels, Gustave Adolphe Simonau, c. 1845, approx. 69 x 52 cm each 
(some foxing, Salisbury more foxing in sky-part). 1 (Lincoln) framed (not unframed). Good 
copies. € 150/200 

 Set of 4 very attractive lithogr. perspective views on the cathedrals with in the foreground resting stone 
masons and characters stroling around. Ref. Van der Marck, p. 132. 

 
743 [Great Britain] - Magnae Britanniae tabula (...) Angliae, Scottiae, ac Hiberniae Regna (...). 

Amsterdam, Visscher, "nunc apud P. Schenck", c. 1694, 47,5 x 57 cm, some orig. col. Good 
copy. Nicely framed in gilt wooden frame (not unframed). € 100/120 

 Later state with added "Silly Islands" and "Streets of Dover". Nice cartouche and coat-of-arms.  
 We join : Vue du château d'Edimbourg. - Vue de l'Eglise St. Giles à Edimbourg. Paris, Basset, later prints, 

various sizes, handcol., 1 framed (not unframed). Good copies. (3 pcs) 
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744 [Holy Land] - De beschryvingh van de Reysen Pauli en van de andere apostelen. - Het 

Beloofde Landt Canaan (...). - De gelegentheyt van 't Paradys en 't Landt Canaan (...). - 
Peregrinatie ofte Veertigh-Iarige Reyse (...). Stoopendaal, c. 1700, various sizes, b/w (frayed 
edges, some marg. browning, some folds). Good copies. € 100/200 

 4 maps from a Dutch Bible. The 2 last ones were published by H., J. & P. Keur & P. Rotterdam. With 
vignettes showing the travel episodes of St Paul & other Apostles, Adam & Eve, the Arch of Noach, the birth 
& death of Christ, and cartouches with episodes of the flight from Egypt to the Promised Land and of the 
travels by St Paul. 

 We join : Ierusalem, from a Dutch Bible, c. 1700, c. 31 x 45,5 cm, b/w (frayed edges some marg. tears, splitt. 
c'fold). Still good copy showing a city map of Jerusalem with on top a view of the Temple of Salomon and on 
both sides engr. showing Salomon, a priest, the altar, the tabernacle, etc. (5 pcs) 

 
745 [Hungary] - 6 maps, various authors and sizes, 4 col. All over good condition. € 300/400 
 Hungariae descriptio, Wolfango Lazio auct. Amsterdam, Ortelius, c. 1575, 35,8 x 50,5 cm, orig. full col. 

(tear due to oxidation expert. rest.). Ref. Van den Broecke 150. - Hungaria Regnum. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 
c. 1630, b/w, 42 x 50 cm (split c'fold & tear repaired, trimmed & remargined). Rather poor copy. - Royaume 
de Hongrie (...).  Paris, Sr. Robert, 1751, 49,5 x 56,5 cm, some contemp. borderline col. (sl. soiled lower 
margin). Very good copy. - Nieuwe kaart vant Koninkryk Hongaryen en Zevenbergen. Amsterdam, Tirion, c. 
1760, 29 x 34 cm, full col. (sl. splitt. c'fold, marg. stains). - Nieuwe kaart van Hongarien, en het Noordelyke 
deel van Turkyen. Anon., 18th c.., 18,5 x 21,5 cm, full col. - Hungary with part of the adjoining principalities 
&c. Bowen, for T. Barlow's "General history of Europe", c. 1780,  34 x 43 cm, b/w. (sl. browning margins). 
Good copy. 

 
746 [Ireland] - Hibernia regnum vulgo Ireland. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 1638, 39 x 50,6 cm. Very 

good copy. € 120/250 
  Ref. Van der Krogt 5900: 1B. 
 
747 [Low Countries - France] - Flandria Brabantia e Holanda nova. - Gallia nova tabula. 

Giacomo Gastaldi, from "La Geografia di Claudio Ptolemeo (...)", Venice, G.B. Pedrezano, 1548, 
2 copper engrs, 13 x 17 cm each. Very good copies. Cfr. ill. € 250/350 

 Extr. rare "modern" maps from the new pocket-size version of Ptolemy's "Geographia", translated into 
Italian. Both maps with relief shown pictorially, are based on Münster's map of 1540. Ref. Bagrow pp. 86. 
Shirley, "Atlases in BL", T. Ptol - 9a. 

 
748 [Low Countries - Germany] - Novissima et accuratissima XVII Provinciarum tabula A.I. 

van Keulen. Amsterdam, I. Van Keulen, c. 1690, 48,4 x 56,3 cm, orig. full. col. (browned, some 
foxing & staining, pricking holes in margins, sl. splitt. c'fold rep.). Dutch title "Nieuwe koreckte 
Postkaart van de XVII Neerlandse Provincien" : fine map of the Netherlands with indication of 
the postal routes, nice cartouche with coat-of-arms and portret of King William. - Accuratissima 
Germaniae tabula. Amsterdam, Gerard Van Keulen, c. 1700, 48,3 x 56,5 cm, orig. full col. (sl. 
browned, some foxing & staining, trimmed on top and lower side to plate border, sl. splitt. c'fold 
rep.). Rare map of Germany with the XVII Provinces and part of France. Good copies. (2 pcs)
 € 200/300 

  
 
749 [Low Countries] - Belgii veteris typus cui adjunximus veterum Belgicorû mores (...). 

Amsterdam, P. Kaerius, c. 1622, 14 x 17 cm, double-page pl. with 5 other engrs of approx. the 
same size, full col. (sm. holes near c'fold & tear in the middle underlaid, some foxing). Clear 
impression. € 80/120 

 Double-page pl. with map of the Low Countries and 5 scenes representing daily life of the ancient 
inhabitants of this region (see title cartouche : with added images of manners and customs, of sacrifices, 
weapons, housing and habits of the ancient inhabitants of the Netherlands). Ref. Van der Heijden 83. 

 
750 [Low Countries] - Leo Belgicus. Anon., from Strada's "De bello Belgico Decas prima", Rome, 

F. Corbeletti, 1632, 31,5 x 22 cm, full col. (tiny little holes in lower margin). Exc. copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 1500/2000 

 1st state of this rampant lion facing right. All lion maps in Strada have the North at the top. Beneath the 
lion's right forepaw a shield with the title. The stipped sea has 3 vessels and a sea monster. Nicely full col. 
copy. Ref. Van der Heijden, Leo Belgicus, 7.1. 
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751 [Luxemburg] - +/- 62 gravures iconographiques, XIXe s., auteurs et formats divers, non col.  
Bon état général. € 150/200 

 Lot  iconographique et historique important composé de planches xylographiques concernant la ville et le 
duché de  Luxembourg.  

 Joint : Philippe de Bourgogne, 2 grav. représentant le duc de Bourgogne. - Portrait de Ernest Casimir, 
Comte de Nassau. (65 pcs) 

 
752 [Luxemburg] - Ducatus Luxemburgi tam in maiores quam minores ejusdem Ditiones 

accurate distinctus et exhibitus a Ioh. Bapt. Homanno Norimbergae. Nürnberg, Ioh. Bapt. 
Homann, before 1729, 48,5 x 58,5 cm, full. col. (marg. waterstains, frayed edges, some marg. 
soiling). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Nice map of the complete duchy, without privilege. Nice cartouche. Ref. Van der Vekene, Les cartes 3.07.A. 
 
753 [Luxemburg] - Le Duché de Luxembourg diuisé en François, et Espagnol (...). Paris, Jaillot, 

1689, 44 x 58 cm, some borderline col. (sl. soiled & frayed edges, marg. stains). Good copy.
 € 150/200 

  Ref. Van der Vekene, Les cartes 2.30.C. 
 
754 [Luxemburg] - Lutzenburgensis ducatus veriss. descript. Iacobo Surhonio Montano 

auctore. Petrus Kaerius caelavit. - Lutzenburgu ductus (...). Amsterdam, Blaeu, 1612, for 
Guicciardini's "Beschrijvinghe van alle de Neder-Landen ....", +/- 23,5 x 31,5 cm, full col. (tears 
expertly rep.). Exc. copies. € 300/400 

 Map and city map of Luxemburg. Nice set. Ref. Van der Vekene, Les cartes 2.03. Guicciardini ill. p. 279, 2.2. 
 
755 [Luxemburg] - Trevirensis Archiepiscopatus, et Lutzenburgi Ducatus. Amsterdam, Blaeu, 

1634, 38,5 x 50,5 cm, borderline col. (sl. splitt. c'fold & marg. tear underlaid, some marg. 
soiling).  Good copy. € 150/200 

  Ref. Van der Krogt 3380:2.1. Van der Vekene, Les cartes 2.12.A. 
 
756 [Luxemburg] - Trier & Lutzenburg. Antwerp, Mercator, 1628, 36,5 x 47,5 cm, full-col. (sl. 

age-toned, chip of upper corners cut off, marg. stain). Good copy. € 150/200 
  Ref. Van der Korgt 3380:1A.1. 
 
757 [Netherlands - Amsterdam] - Amsterdam met des selfs omleggende landen. Amsterdam, 

from Commelin's "Beschryvinge van Amsterdam (...)", 1693,  approx. 40,5 x 56,5 cm, b/w 
(important stains on right-hand side, some stains, mounted on board, splitt. folds). € 100/150 

 Nice city map with fine cartouche. 
 We join : [Montelbaanstoren of Amsterdam ?].  Anon. engr., s.d., 26 x 34,2 cm, b/w (some foxing; mounted 

on board). (2 pcs) 
 
758 [Netherlands - Amsterdam] - Nouveau plan d'Amsterdam. Amsterdam, François Buffa & fils, 

1847, engr. by van Baarsel & Tuyn, 43,5 x 50 cm, printed on waxed silk, kept in publ. cloth 
slipcase (sl. faded). Very good copy. € 300/400 

 Rare folded map of Amsterdam with key in French to buildings and monuments on both sides. 
 
759 [Netherlands - Bergen-op-Zoom] - Prise et pillage de la ville de Berg op-zoom. Anon., 

optical print, 26 x 42,8 cm, orig. col. (some minor marg. stains).  Very good copy. € 100/150 
  
 
760 [Netherlands - Maastricht] - "Campement. De l'Armée alliée aux pais bas auprès de 

Mastricht le 17 8bre jusqu'à le 1me 9br 1746", 18de e. Handgetekende kaart, 38,5 x 42,8 cm 
(centrale vouw, enkele vlekken, rechter bovenhoek, kl. deel van marge en verso gerest., kl. 
scheur). € 250/350 

 Militaire kaart van de versterkte en omwalde stad Maastricht. Ten gevolge van de Oostenrijkse 
opvolgingskwestie verzamelden zich in 1746 Franse troepen in de streek rond Maastricht. Maar ook 
geallieerde legers (Hongaarse, Duitse en Hollandse troepen) trokken samen in en rond de vesting. 
Uiteindelijk werd Maastricht in 1748 belegerd en ingenomen door de legers van Lodewijk XV. Details op de 
kaart van verschillende legerkampen. Namen als Compen, Zastr, Sprocken, Ohberg, Freijdemann, 
Druckleben, Mansbach, Janson, Konigsef, Botta, Salm, etc. Met schaal. 
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761 [Netherlands - Rotterdam] - Nieuwe platte grond der stad Rotterdam. Rotterdam, A. 
Baedeker, s.d., 35,5 x 46 cm, printed on silk (sl. browning), fold, kept in a blue board slipcase 
(1 side split). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare 19th c. map with key to buildings and monuments in French and Dutch. 
 
762 [Netherlands - Sas van Gent] - Den uyt-tocht van t'Sas van Gendt. Anon., 17th c., 17,5 x 83,5 

cm, printed on 3 joined sheets, b/w (trimmed to plate border). Very good copy. € 250/300 
 Rare plate of the exodus of the Spanish leaving Sas van Gent after the conquest by Prince  Frederik Hendrik, 

showing on the left-hand side part of Sas van Gent and on the right-hand side part of Ghent, the whole engr. 
showing the bidding farewell of the earl of Megen, as well as the departure of soldiers, citizens & trademen. 
In the middle a banderole showing the title surrounds a key to the main monuments. 

 
763 [Netherlands - The Hague] - Plan de la ville et carte des environs de la Haye, dressés par H. 

Reding. The Hague, Weygand et Beuster, s.d. (1845), 2 maps on waxed silk, 39 x 49,5 cm & 
32,5 x 40,5 cm (some foxing & soiling), kept in orig. titled slipcase, 8,5 x 7 cm (stain on side). 
Very good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare 19th c. maps of The Hague and its surroundings. The royal printer Weygand is known for the 
publication of several other maps on silk. Nouveau plan de La Haye is a city map of The Hague, with on the 
right-hand side a key to 95 important buildings and locations. Plan de la ville et carte des environs de La 
Haye shows The Hague and its surroundings incl. the cities of Leiden and Delft. Both lithogr. by P.J. 
Fassbender and printed by de Desguerrais & Cie. 

 
764 [Netherlands] - 11 historical plates. Rome, Strada, "De Bello Belgico", 1632, 9 double-page 

plates, 28,6 x 40,5 cm (some minor soiling & foxing, 1 tear). Very good copies. € 250/350 
 Interesting set of engrs showing martial scenes in the neighbourhood of i.a. Covenstein, Nijmegen, Utrecht, 

Zeeland, etc. 
  We join : 2 similar plates of Germany : Neuss & Bonn. (13 pcs) 
 
765 [Netherlands] - Hollandiae antiquorum catthorum sedis nova descriptio, auctore Iacobo a 

Daventria. Amsterdam, Ortelius, before 1587, 36 x 50,5 cm, orig. full col. (pasted on board).  
Good copy. € 200/300 

 1st state : map showing waves, after 1587 the waves were replaced by a stippled sea. With coat-of-arms and 
a variety of vessels in the sea. Ref. Van den Broecke 79. 

 
766 [Poland - Hungary] - Polonia et Hungaria nova tabula. Giacomo Gastaldi, from "La 

Geografia di Claudio Ptolemeo (...)", Venice, G.B. Pedrezano, 1548, copper engr., 13 x 17 cm. 
Very good copy. € 250/300 

 Extr. rare "modern" map from the new pocket-size version of Ptolemy's "Geographia", translated into Italian, 
showing the region bounded by Poland, Lithuania, the Black Sea and the Danube. Gastaldi published only a 
single edition, but his maps were copied by Ruscelli for over 50 years. Ref.  Bagrow pp. 86. Shirley, "Atlases 
in the BL" T.Ptol 9a.  

 We join : La Hongrie suivant les nouvelles observations (...). Leiden, Vander Aa, s.d., 23 x 30,5 cm, orig. col. 
(sm. stain due to tape on verso; browned). Good copy. (2 pcs). 

 
767 [Poland] - 6 maps & views, various authors and sizes, 3 handcol. (some soiling & staining). In 

all a good set. € 100/200 
 Accuratissima Regni Poloniae (...). Amsterdam, R. & J. Ottens, c. 1740, 51,5 x 90 cm, printed on 2 joined 

sheets, contemp. borderline col. (some marg. soiling, frayed edges). Good copy. - Nieuwe kaart vant 
Koninkryk Poolen (...).  Amsterdam, Tirion, c. 1760,  29,5 x 36 cm,  full col. (soiled & frayed margins). - 
Poland exhibiting the Claims of Russia, Prussia & Austria (...) by T. Bowen. - View of Cracow. - Portrait of 
Stanislaus, King of Poland, from Barlow's "General History of Europe", c. 1780 (some minor marg. staining). 
- 2 other small maps of Poland. 

 
768 [Russia - Prussia - Livonia] - Moschovia nova tabula. - Prussia e Livonia nova. Giacomo 

Gastaldi, from "La Geografia di Claudio Ptolemeo (...)", Venice, G.B. Pedrezano, 1548, 2 copper 
engrs, +/- 13 x 17 cm each (a few minor stains). Very good copies. € 200/300 

 Extr. rare (only 1 issue) "modern" maps from the new pocket-size version of Ptolemy's "Geographia", 
translated into Italian, showing the region between the Black Sea with a recognisable Crimean peninsula to 
the Caspian Sea in the east. One of the earliest modern maps of Russia. It extends northwards encompassing 
all of European Russia. The 2nd Gastaldi's modern map shows the coasts of Poland & Livonia. Both maps 
are based on those by Münster. Ref. Bagrow pp. 86. Shirley, "Atlases in the BL" T.Ptol 9a. 
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769 [Spain - Portugal] - 10 maps, various authors & sizes.  An interesting lot. € 250/300 
 Royaumes d'Espagne et de Portugal. - Partie septentrionale (- méridionale) de la Couronne de Castille (...). - 

Etats de la Couronne d'Aragon (...). - Carte des Royaumes d'Espagne et de Portugal (...). Paris, de Vaugondy 
chez Delamarche, 1750, 1751, 1780, +/- 50 x 63 cm, borderline col. (sl. browning & frayed edges, 1 map 
expertly rep.). 5 very good maps. - A correct map of Spain & Portugal (...). John Senex, s.l., 1710, 63 x 93 cm, 
printed on 2 joined sheets, orig. borderline col. (marg. tears, some rep., browning edges, remains of glue on 
verso). Huge map of the Iberic Peninsula. - Les Royaumes d'Espagne et de Portugal. Paris, Janvier, s.d. 31,5 
x 45,5 cm, borderline col. (sl. soiled margins, waterstain on top, rep. near c'fold). - Spain from the best 
authorities by T. Bowen. From Barlow's "General History of Europe", c. 1780, 33,5 x 43 cm, b/w (sl. frayed 
edges). - Portugal und Spanien. Berlin, engr. by C. Jättnig, s.d., 30,5 x 38 cm, borderline col.- Carte de la 
Péninsule hispanique (...).  L. Vivien, gravé par Giraldon-Bonivet, 1834, 43 x 56 cm, orig. col. (browned 
edges). 

 
770 [Spain] - Utriusque Castiliae nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Janssonius, c. 1660, 41,5 x 50 cm, 

borderline col. Nice map showing both parts of Castilla with coat-of-arms. - Plan de la ville et 
molle de Taragone (...). Paris, Beaulieu, c. 1665, 45 x 54,2 cm, full col. (sl. splitt. c'fold rep.). 
Good copies.  

 € 100/150 
 Attractive map of Tarragona showing positions of besieging French army and fleet; map of Mediterranean 

coastline  inset bottom right.  
  We join : 2 views of the Palacio Real de Aranjuez. Reproductions. (4 pcs, all framed, none unframed) 
 
771 [Sweden] - 4 handcol. lithogr. by Adolf Hardh after C. von Schéele, 19th c., 15 x 24 cm at sight; 

signed and titled in the pl. Framed under passe-partout (not unframed). Browing, a few pale 
dampstains. € 100/150 

 Nice views of Stockholm : Fran Kongl. Djurgarden, Kongl. Slottet fran Mynttorgel, Fran Skeppsholmen and 
Kongl. Slottet och Operahuset fran Gustaf Adolfs Torg (repaired tear in the caption). 

 
772 [Switzerland] - Argow cum parte merid. Zurichgow. Auctore Ger: Mercatore. - Zurichgow 

et Basiliensis provincia. - Territory Basiliensis nova descriptio. Amsterdam, Janssonius, 17th 
c., approx. 39 x 50 cm, old col. (some marg. stains & sm. marg. tears). - Helvetia cum finitimis 
regionibus confoederatis (...). - Das Wiflispur Gergou. - [Zurichgow]. - Argou. Amsterdam, 
Hondius, 1610 ?, from Mercator's "Atlas Minor", Latin ed., text on verso, 18,5 x 24,5 cm, full. 
col. (sl. browning edges). Good copies. € 250/350 

 We join : Les Suisses leurs sujets et leurs alliez. Paris, Desnos, 1770, 47,5 x 67 cm, orig. borderline col. 
(soiled right-hand part, trimmed to plateborder). With coat-of-arms of the "XIII cantons". Ref. Koeman Me 
189A. (8 pcs) 

 
773 [Terrestial & celestial globes] - DELAMARCHE, Félix - Paire de globes terrestre et céleste. 

Sur le 1er, mention gravée : "Globe terrestre gravé par Fx Delamache succr. de R. de Vaugondy. 
Gravé par Barrière frères. Ecrit par Pelicier". Pas de mention visible sur le 2e. [Paris, 
Delamarche], 1833, circonférence : +/- 77 cm, avec table d'horizon : +/- 118 cm, hauteur : +/- 55 
cm. Montés sur socles de bois mouluré et teinté. Globe terrestre : bruniss., usures et manques, 
nombr. restaurations. Globe céleste : bruniss., papier de la table d'horizon part. décollé avec qqs 
manques. Cfr. ill. € 6000/8000 

 Rares globes mobiles à ossatures en bois ou carton fort (?) sur lesquelles sont collées les cartes, gravées sur 
cuivre sur papier et vernies, aux pourtours lég. rehaussés. Méridiens et tables d'horizon en bois, pourtours 
peints en rouge foncé. Noms des mois et signes du zodiaque sur les tables d'horizon, diverses indications de 
constellations, étoiles... sur les méridiens. Les globes témoignent encore d'une vision fin XVIIIe s. du monde, 
avec p.e. "Nouvelle Hollande" pour l'Australie. Charles-François Delamarche avait racheté en 1784 le fonds 
d'atlas et de globes de Robert de Vaugondy. Son fils Félix lui succéda en 1817 et les activités éditoriales de 
la maison Delamarche se poursuivirent tout au long du XIXe s. 

 
774 [Turkey] - Vuë du Détroit des Dardanelles = Freti Dardanellorum prospectus = Vuë du détroit 

des Dardanelles = Vista dello stretto di Dardanelle = Prospect der Meer-Enge bey den 
Dardanellen. Augsburg, Georg Balthasar Probst, 18th c., optical print, 32,5 x 44 cm, contemp. 
col., mounted on paper, framed (not unframed). Very good copy. € 80/120 

 Nice view on the Dardanelles with Constantinople in the background.  
 We join : Vue de la Cascade de S. Cloud à deux lieues de Paris. Paris, Daumont, end 18th c., 27 x 39 cm 

(trimmed to the borderline), orig. handcol. Good copy. (2 pcs) 
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775 [World] - A map of the World with the latest discoveries by the Rev. John Blair, L.L.D. & 

F.R.S. as a Supplement to his Tables of chronology. London, publ. March 1st, 1779, by J. 
Blair, engr. by J. Bayly, 42,5 x 71,5 cm, full col. (sl. soiled margins). Very good copy.€ 200/300 

 Nice map of the 2 hemispheres titled "The New World" & "The Old World". 
 
776 [World] - Die ganze Welt in ein Kleeberblat/ welches ist der Stadt Hannover/ meises lieben 

Vaterlandes Wapen. Magdeburg, Heinrich Bünting, from "Itinerarium Sacrae Scriptura (...)", 
1581, 27,5 x 36 cm (sm. marg. stain, 2 tiny holes in blank margin and in c'fold, shining through 
of the text on verso).  Good copy. € 800/1000 

 This is one of the maps of Bünting's "Itinerarium", in which the author, a theological commentator, rewrote 
the Bible as an illustrated travel book. This curious woodcut world map shows the 3 at that time principal 
continents, Europe, Asia and Africa, arranged in the form of a clover leaf with Jerusalem at the center. 
England, Scandinavia, and in the lower left-hand corner, America lies outside this trefoil. Sea monsters and 
mermaids adorn this uniquely designed cartographical curiosity. Ref. Shirley 142. 

 
777 [World] - General Taffel der gantzen Welt. Basel, S. Henricpetri, from Polybius' "Römische 

Historien", 1574, 28 x 38 cm, b/w (printers'crease near c'fold).  Very good copy. € 350/500 
 Rare oval map with German title in gothic surrounded by clouds and windheads. In the left lower corner the 

monogram of David Kandel (1520-1592). Ref. Not in Shirley ? 
 
778 [World] - Mappe-Monde qui represente les deux Hemispheres (...) tiree des cartes  générales 

de Hasius, dressée par M. Lowitz et publiee par les Héritiers de Homann. (...) 1746 = Planiglobii 
Terrestris Mappa Universalis (...). Nürnberg, Homann & Homann Heirs, 1746, 47 x 55 cm, full 
col. (some browning, marg. soiling). Good copy. € 800/1200 

 Double hemispheres with 4 smaller circular polar projections and 2 astronomical diagrams of the solstices. 
 
779 [World] - Nieuwe kaart van het Westelykste Deel der Weereld, dienende tot aanwyzing van 

de scheepstochten der Nederlanderen naar Westindië. - (...) Oostelykste Deel der Weereld 
(...). Amsterdam, Tirion, 1753-54, 2 maps, 35 x 37 cm, handcol. (issued folded, now flattened, sl. 
soiled edges). Very good copies. € 300/400 

 Both hemispheres maps in Mercator projection. Nice set. 
 
780 [World] - Orbis terrarum nova et accurata tabula. Amsterdam, Gerard & Leonard Valck, c. 

1700, 48,5 x 57,5 cm, orig. col. (some foxing, waterstains on lower border, trimmed to plate 
border with sm. loss lower left hand corner, upper part underlaid). Good copy. € 300/400 

 2 hemispheres with 2 smaller polar hemispheres surrounded by lively scenes of the 4 seasons. This map 
shows an updated version of earlier Valck maps. There is no trace of a southern continent. The map may be 
found in Valck atlases of the early 1700's as well as separate. Ref. Shirley, World, 638. 

 
781 [World] - Theatrum historicum (...) pars Orientalis. Paris, De l'Isle, 1705, 48 x 65 cm, full col. 

(some minor marg. foxing). Good copy. Under passe-partout, framed in a gilt wooden frame (not 
unframed). € 100/150 

 Historical map of a part of the Middle East with part of Europe around the Caspian Sea with inset map of 
Africa, Europe and part of Asia.  

 We join : Souverainetés de l'Europe. - Amérique.  2 maps, France, 18th c., approx. 29,2 x 45,7 cm, orig. col. 
(some staining). Good copies. With explanatory text on each side. (3 pcs) 

 
782 [World] - Universale novo. - Carta Marina nova tabula. Giacomo Gastaldi, from "La 

Geografia di Claudio Ptolemeo (...)", Venice, G.B. Pedrezano, 1548, 2 copper engrs, 13 x 17 cm 
each. Very good copies. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Extr. rare "modern" maps from the new pocket-size version of Ptolemy's "Geographia", translated into 
Italian. The oval hemispherical map of the world with relief shown pictorially is a reduction of Gastaldi's 
larger map of 1546. With 6 sm. windheads outside the oval border. The 2nd map is a small navigator's chart 
without any interior land detail. Interesting configuration of North America, merging in the west with Asia in 
a massive land mass. One of the earliest obtainable world maps and one of the few which departs 
substantially from Münster's map of 1540. Both Gastaldi's maps bear the earliest obtainable depictions of the 
California peninsula, and are the earliest normally obtainable copperplate world maps. Ref. Shirley, World, 
87 & 88. Shirley, "Atlases in BL", T. Ptol - 9a. (2 pcs) 
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783 [World] - Werelt Caert. [Stoopendaal] after Visscher's 1663 Bible map, 31 x 46,2 cm, full col. 
(expertly rep.). Very good copy. € 500/600 

 Bible map, with the title "Werelt Caert" printed at the top of the map without banner or frame. Double 
hemisphere, sm. polar hemispheres, insular California. Decorative cartouches showing people, plants and 
animals of the continents. Map with the name of the author near lower edge. Ref. Shirley, World 498. 

 
784 [World] - [World map]. [Stoopendael] engraved by J. van Jagen, 18th c., 31 x 46,2 cm, full col. 

(expertly rep.). Very good copy. € 400/500 
 Bible map, engraved by Jan van Jagen (1709-1800), after Visscher's one (1663). Map without title. Double 

hemisphere, sm. polar hemispheres, California as part of the continent, with names of seas etc. Decorative 
cartouches showing people, plants and animals. The engraver's name is in very small type near the lower 
edge with still the "6" of Stoopendael's map close to the feet of the main fig. representing America in the 
lower right-hand corner. Ref. Shirley, World, 498. 

 
Atlas, livres topographiques et voyages ~ Atlassen, topografische boeken en reizen 

 
785 [Atlas - Europe] - QUAD, Matthias - Europae, totius orbis terrarum partis praestantissimae, 

universalis et particularis descriptio. Cologne, J. Bussemecher, 1594 (col. : 1596), 4to, old boards 
covered with old ms. leaf (sl. soiled and stained), red spickled edges, [6] ff.-53 pls.-[2] ff.-14 
pls.-[6] ff. (some sl. splitt. c'folds, sm. hole in the Germany map, some minor marg. def. or stains, 
some text show through). Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 10000/15000 

 Attractive and rare atlas by M. Quad (1557-1613). With an elaborate architectural border on the engr. t.-p., 
portrait and arms of Philipp Cratz von Scharffenstein engraved by Johan Sadeler dated 1587 and 67 double-
paged maps, starting with a nice world map (Cp. Shirley 190, not quoting our Quad-edition) followed by 
maps of all parts of Europe engraved by Johann Bussemecher or Quad, many with medallion portraits. This 
ed. contains 17 maps not found in the 1594 ed. The maps, copies in reduced size of Ortelius' maps are in fine 
impressions, on all the maps, the towns are indicated in red. Old ownership entry on t.-p. erased. Ref. 
Meurer Quad 4. VD-16 Q6. COPAC (1). 

 
786 [Atlas - France] - BAUDOUIN, Alexandre - Atlas géographique et statistique des départemens 

de la France et de ses colonies. Paris, Baudouin frères, 1826, in-folio, demi-toile, papier marbré 
sur les plats (usé, coins très émoussés), étiq. sur le dos lisse, 92 ff. + 2 double ff. (qqs décharges 
dues à d'anciennes étiq.). Intérieur très frais. € 150/250 

 Intéressant atlas contenant un titre gravé, 86 cartes des départements français et 6 cartes des colonies, 
toutes joliment rehaussées + 2 doubles ff. (France et Paris). Les cartes sont flanquées de textes statistiques 
concernant la population, l'industrie, l'administration, l'activité des villes, etc. Texte encadré et rehaussé. Ref. 
Bn-Opale plus (autres éd.). 

 
787 [Atlas - France] - Geographische en historische beschryving der tien Spaansche Provintien 

(...). Geordineerd en in druk uitgegeven door Justus Danckerts. Met privilegie van de E. Heeren 
Staten van Hollant en Westvrieslant. Amsterdam, Justus Danckerts, s.d. [c. 1700], in-12 agenda, 
19,4 x 8,5 cm, demi-toile (abîmée, usée), dos lisse (déf.), [24] pp., 13 (sur 32) pl. Intérieur frais 
mais incomplet. € 120/150 

 Partie française seule de ce petit atlas, iIll. de 13 cartes en n/bl, +/- 14 x 12 cm. Ref. Koeman 19.3. Not in 
STCN, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
788 [Atlas - France] - LEVASSEUR, Victor - Atlas national illustré des 86 départements et des 

possessions de la France divisé par arrondissements, cantons et communes avec le tracé de toutes 
les routes, chemins de fer et canaux. Paris, A. Combette, 1854, in-folio, demi-basane verte à 
coins de vélin (part. détachée, plats abîmés), dos à faux nerfs, caissons fil. dorés, titre, tableau et 
99 (sur 100) pl. (qqs rouss. et souill., déchir. dans 1 pl., qqs planches détachées). Intérieur frais.
 € 200/300 

 Célèbre atlas publié pour la première fois en 1842. Il comprend 1 titre, 1 "Tableau statistique de la France et 
de ses colonies" et 99 pl. gravées sur acier rehaussées à l'aquarelle : 91 (sur 92, sans la pl. 20 = Côte d'Or) 
cartes des départements et colonies, 1 mappemonde, 6 cartes des continents (toutes rehaussées aux 
contours, limites et frontières) et 1 "Nouvelle carte de la France indiquant les routes de poste...". Toutes les 
cartes sont encadrées de riches compositions montrant des célébrités locales et des sites pittoresques de la 
région.  
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 Joint : Vander Elst, P.-C. - Atlas des Pays-Bas, représentant l'Etat géographique et politique des XVII 
Provinces aux différentes époques de l'histoire. Bruxelles, P.-C. Vander Elst, 1831, in-folio, cart. d'édit. (déf., 
souillé, plat sup. détaché, coins émoussés), [4]-24 pp., 15 pl. rehaussées à l'aquarelle.  Intérieur frais. (2 vol). 

 
~ 14 lovely watercoloured maps of Dunkirk ~ 

 
789 [Atlas - France] - [Plans of Dunkerque in the year 646 till 31st December 1768], 18th c. 14 

ms maps on paper, 4to oblong, contemp. grained gilt ruled morocco (used, rubbed, covers loose, 
spine def.), marb. endpapers, [11-2 bl.] ff. (sm. tear in right margins of 1st map). Inside good 
condition. Cfr. ill. € 250/400 

 Made-up atlas containing 14 nicely drawn, watercoloured historical military maps of Dunkerque depicting 
the evolution of the city through centuries. Each with a short handwritten historical explanation underneath, 
i.a. building of the first walls in 960, fortification with 10 bastions by the Spaniards in 1640, attack of 
Marshal Turenne in 1658, principal works constructed by the English in 1662, intrenched camp in 1742. 
Scale of 1000 French Toises. Library ticket : this book was presented to the United Service Institution by N.F. 
(?) Higgins Esq. Ownership entry "F. Higgins Aug. 1838". On each f. blind library stamp. 

 
790 [Atlas - France] - [TAILLARD, Constant] - Les jeunes voyageurs, ou Lettres sur la France, en 

prose et en vers; ornées de quatre-vingt-huit gravures (...). Paris, Lelong (impr. Didot le jeune), 
1821, 6 vol., pet. in-12, demi-basane rouge de l'époque, plats de papier orné rouge et or, dos 
lisses ornés dorés (qqs frottements), supralibros Athénée de Bruxelles doré en queue du t. I, tr. 
jaspées, [4]-xxxvi-208-[1-1 bl.], [4]-234-[1-1 bl.], [4]-239-[1 bl.-1-1 bl.], [4]-242-[1-1 bl.], [4]-
238-[1-1 bl.], [4]-283-[2-1 bl.] pp. (qqs bruniss. passim). Plaisant ex. € 120/200 

 Ed. orig. de cet ouvrage pédagogique présenté sous forme épistolaire. Complet du frontisp. allégorique, de 
la carte des départements français sur double p. et des 86 jolies cartes particulières hors texte gravées par 
Blanchard d'après A.M. Perrot : chaque carte au pourtour colorié est inscrite dans une composition 
décorative figurant des productions agricoles ou industrielles, les noms des hommes célèbres etc. 1er prix 
accordé en 1840 à François Van Elewyck de Bruxelles (cf. t. IV). Ref. Gumuchian 5502. 

 
791 [Atlas - world] - Atlas des enfans, ou Nouvelle méthode pour apprendre la géographie, avec un 

nouveau traité de la sphère, et XXIV cartes enluminées.  Nouvelle édition corrigée et augmentée. 
Lyon, Bruyset, 1790, 12mo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed, tiny hole in lower cover), flat spine (sl. 
rubbed), xv-286 pp. Very good copy. € 150/200 

 Nice small atlas for the use of children. Engr. ills : frontisp. showing child shouldering a celestial globe, 
with ships and people using astronomical instruments and 24 orig. col. folding maps. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). 

 We join : Vosgien - Dictionnaire géographique portatif, ou description de tous les royaumes, provinces, 
villes, (...) des quatres parties du monde (...). Paris, Didot, 1749, 8vo, marbled calf (rubbed, corners bumped), 
gilt spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed on bands, def. at head), xiii-[3]-600 pp. Good copy. (2 vol.) 

 
792 [Atlas - world] - BRUE, Adrien Hubert - Atlas universel de géographie physique, politique, 

ancienne et moderne contenant les cartes générales et particulières de toutes les parties du monde 
(...). Seconde édition. Paris, Charles Picquet, 1838, folio, half leather (partly loose, rubbed, 
bumped corners, sl. soiled), gilt flat spine (rubbed, loose, partly lacking), [6] pp., 65 pl. (large 
tear in title repaired, some offsetting of green col., 1 pl. loosely inserted). Good copy, clean 
interior. € 250/300 

 Later ed. (1st 1822) of this nice atlas reviewed by E. Levasseur. Illustrated with 65 full orig. col. double-
paged maps. The map of Brasil shows an added folding part. Ref. Cp. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
793 [Atlas - world] - LAS CASES, Emmanuel, under pseud. LESAGE, A. - Historisch-

Genealogisch-Geographischer Atlas von Le Sage, Graf Las Cases in drei und dreisig 
Uebersichten aus dem Französischen der neuesten Ausgabe ins Deutsche übertragen und mit 
zwei politisch geographischen Uebersichten vermehrt von Alexander Von Dusch (...). Karlsruhe, 
J. Velten, (1826), folio, contemp. half leather (soiled, rubbed), [6] ff. (1 loose), 43 pl. (lacking 
French title ?). Very good copy. € 200/300 

 German trsl. of the French well known atlas by Las Cases, dedicated to Ludwig Wilhelm August, Grand 
Duke of Baden, giving an extended historical, geographical and genealogical survey of the world. Contains 
an double-page engr. title and dedication and 42 double and 1 full-page pls with 24 engr. orig. col. maps, 
incl. maps of double hemisphere, Europe, America, ancient Greece and Rome, England, France, Italy, etc. 
Ref. Opac SBN. 
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794 [Atlas - world] - [LE FRANÇOIS, A.] - Méthode abrégée et facile pour apprendre la 
géographie, ou l'on décrit la forme du Gouvernement de chaque pays, ses qualités, les moeurs de 
ses habitans, et ce qu'il y a de plus remarquable (...). Dernière édition, revue, corrigée, et 
augmentée (...). Lyon, Robert, Gauthier, 1800, 12mo, contemp. mottled calf (rubbed, corners 
bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, def. at head & tail, split), xii-380 pp. 
(waterstains esp. in last part, wrinkled world map). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Succesful schoolbook illustrated with 17 folding engr. maps by Robert de Vaugondy depicting the world, 
France, Netherlands, Italy, Spain and Portugal, Russia, Great Britain, Germany, Poland, Sweden and 
Norway, Turkey and Hungary, Europe, Asia, Africa, South & North America. Ownership entry on front 
endpaper "Bernabé Barô". Ref. SB Berlin. Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
795 [Atlas - world] - RIZZI-ZANNONI, Giovanni-Antonio - Atlas géographique contenant la 

mappemonde et les quatre parties, avec les différents états d'Europe, dressés sous les yeux de 
Monsieur Rizzi-Zannoni; de la Société Roïale de Gottingue. Paris, Lattré, 1762, 12mo, 13 x 9 cm, 
contemp. calf (stains, bumped corners), gilt spine (def., splitting joints), red edges, marbled 
endpapers, [4] ff., 31 pl. (1 sm. marg. chip of paper torn off). Charming copy. € 200/300 

 Very attractive, contemp. col. pocket atlas by G.-A. Rizzi-Zannoni (1736-1814). Complete with engr. 
allegorical frontisp., engr. dated t.-p. with the address of the engraver Lattré and 31 maps (numbered 1-27, 
incl. 10 bis, 24 bis, unnumb. sphere map, and map of the Golf of Mexico) incl. the Ptolemeus sphere, the 2 
hemispheres, the 4 continents & 22 European maps i.a. 5 of France, 7 of Germany, Russia, Turkey etc. 
Contemp. libr. ticket on front endpaper. Contemp. ms. ownership entry. 

 
796 [Atlas] - [CHATELAIN, Henri Abraham] - Atlas historique, ou Nouvelle introduction à 

l'histoire, à la chronologie & à la géographie ancienne & moderne; représentée dans de 
nouvelles cartes (...). Par Mr. C.***.  Avec des dissertations sur l'histoire de chaque état, par Mr. 
Gueudeville. Amsterdam, L'Honoré & Compagnie, 1705, folio, contemp. calf (rubbed, stained, 
bumped corners, splitt. joint), gilt orn. spine on 7 raised bands (def.), red leather title label, [20]-
8-[8], 8-[4], 16-[28], 14-[8], 16-[8], 8-[12], 8-[12] pp. (minor spotting & foxing, some browning). 
Good copy. € 400/600 

 1st edition of part I, complete in itself, of this monumental atlas by H.A. Châtelain (1648-1743). It was 
published by L'Honoré & Châtelain in 7 vols in various eds from 1705 to 1739. Pt 1 to 4 contains 
information about old (Greece, Rome) and modern Europe (Russia and Turkey), pt 5 about Asia, pt 6 about 
Africa and America and pt 7 is a suppl. The text of this vol. is written by Nicolas Gueudeville (1652-1721), a 
defrocked Benedictine monk, who became a journalist, a pamphleteer and a writer. It is divided into 7 
dissertations and is printed in 2 cols. Engr. ills (complete) : allegorical title, title-vign. by J. Goeree, 36 engr. 
plates (20 ills and 16 maps) showing e.g. a double-page worldmap, map of the 4 continents, map of Italy, 
city-views, genealogical trees, etc. Ownership stamps. Ref. Koeman II, p. 33-35. Bn-Opale plus (2 parts in 3 
vol.). BL London (2). 

 
797 [Atlas] - VAUGONDY, Robert de - Atlas portatif universel et militaire, composé d'après les 

meilleures cartes, tant gravées que manuscrites, des plus célèbres géographes et ingénieurs. Paris, 
L'auteur, Durand, Pissot fils, 1748, 8vo, contemp. calf (rubbed, corners bumped, loose), gilt spine 
(joints, head & tail def.), [1] f., 87 pl. (some waterstains, some spotting). Incomplete but clean 
copy. € 350/450 

 Pocket atlas with engr. title by Maisonneuve and Guil. Delahaye and 87 double-page numb. maps of which 
29 in double, showing parts of France, Belgium, Luxembourg & Switzerland. Ref. Cp. BN France. 

 
798 [Arabia - Islam] - DAPPER, Olfert - Naukeurige beschryving van Asie : behelsende de 

gewesten van Mesopotamie, Babylonie, Assyrie, Anatolie, of Klein Asie : beneffens eene 
volkome beschrijving van gantsch gelukkigh, woest, en petreesch of steenigh Arabie. Vertoont in 
een bondigh ontwerp van 's lants benamingen, bepalingen, verdeilingen, steden, vlekken, 
gewassen, dieren, zeden, en aert der inwoonders, bestiering, geschiedenissen en godsdienst, 
inzonderheit die van d'oude Arabieren, Mahomet en Mahometanen (...). Amsterdam, J. van 
Meurs, 1680, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. calf (lower part & cover sl. stained), gilt orn. spine 
on 6 raised bands (joints sl. rubbed, sm. repairs at lower part), [8]-357-[3], 324-[4] pp. (endpaper 
loosening and without lower part, tear in p. 83 2nd part with lack of some paper, lower corner 
dampstaining throughout, esp. in 2nd part and somewhat mouldy at last quire, sm. tears in lower 
margin of pl. "de tooren van Babel"). Otherwise good copy. € 2000/2200 

 First edition of this detailed description of some Islam countries and Arabia (part 2) by O. Dapper (1639-
1689), also translated in German. Engr. ills : title, 3 double-page maps ("Delineatio regionis Bassora cum 
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pagis", "Natolia quae olim Asia minor", "Nova totius Arabiae foelicis, Petraeae et desertae"), 13 double-
page views (some folding, 4 signed by Charles Vasteau and one by K. Decker) showing Babel and the Tower 
(2), Bagdad, Ninive, Ephese, Smirne, Magnesie, etc. and 22 half-page ills in text. Title in red and black. 
Text in 2 cols. Ownership entry on endpaper "Franciscus Uyttenbroek Lier". Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der 
Lem 141g. Tiele 300. STCN (i.a. BL London). Bn-Opale plus. 

 
799 Atlas de géographie ancienne, pour servir à l'intelligence des oeuvres de Rollin, gravé d'après 

les cartes originale de d'Anville. Paris, Ledoux et Tenré, 1818, folio, boards (rubbed, bumped 
corners, splitt. joints), flat spine (part. missing), [2] ff., 27 pl. (some very light foxing, sm. chip of 
paper missing on t.-p., some marg. soiling on 1st ff.).  Good copy. € 150/250 

 Part of the "Oeuvres de Rollin", with 27 double-page engr. maps after Jean Baptiste Bourguignon d'Anville 
(1697-1782). He was both a geographer and cartographer who greatly improved the standards of map-
making. His maps of ancient geography, characterized by careful, accurate work and based largely on 
original research, are especially valuable. He left unknown areas of continents blank and noted doubtful 
information as such. Ambroise Tardieu adapted some maps and wrote a note concerning the great value of it 
on the 1st p. under the table of contents. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
800 [Belgium - Antwerp] - LE ROY, Jacques - Notitia Marchionatus Sacri Romani Imperii, hoc est 

urbis et agri Antverpiensis Oppidorum, dominiorum, monasteriorum, castellorumq sub eo.  (...). 
Amsterdam, François Lamming, 1678, folio, contemp. blindstamped mottled calf (sl. rubbed, sm. 
stain, sm. pc. of leather lacking in lower corner), gilt spine on 6 raised bands (joints splitting), sp. 
edges, [6]-504 pp. (some upper margins sl. dampstained, some sl. browning, typogr. title, 
dedication to Charles II and "Schema metallorum" lacking, index loosely inserted). Exc. copy.
 € 1500/2000 

 First edition of this important topographical work by J. Le Roy (1633-1719). Engr. ills : nice title by A. van 
Diepenbeeck, 73 plates outside collation (some folding and double-paged) : 2 maps, 2 city maps, 13 ills. of 
tombs, etc. and 67 views (of which 24 sm. printed 2 by 2 on 1 leaf) showing e.g. the Antwerp cathedral, views 
of Berchem (e.g. "praetorium de Berchem"), Wijneghem, Schilde, Hoboken, Hemiksem, Lier, Westmalle, 
Kleidaal, Tongerlo, Turnhout, Corsendonk, etc., 150 fig. in text. Stamps on title and endpapers. Ref. B.B. III 
831-838 L-102. STCN (4 : 1 in BL London). Bn-Opale plus. Not in Matagne (Namur). 

 
801 [Belgium - Antwerp] - RAFFET, Denis-Auguste-Marie - Dessins faits d'après nature au siège 

de la Citadelle d'Anvers par Raffet. [Paris, Gihaut frères, 1833-34], in-folio, en ff., sous 4 couv. 
ill. de livr. (souill., déchir. marg.), chemise en demi-cuir, dos lisse (frotté, déf.), étui (souillé, part. 
fendu), 24 pl. € 150/200 

 Album de 24 lithographies (4 sur chine appliqué et 1 tiré à part du 1er frontisp.) montrant les opérations 
militaires du siège de la citadelle d'Anvers en 1832. Raffet (1804-1860) avait été autorisé à suivre l'armée 
française et assista à une partie des opérations (29 nov.-23 déc. 1832). Pl. 18 en 1er état. "La pierre étant 
cassée pendant le tirage, Raffet a recommencé cette planche en ajoutant un lévrier auprès du soldat 
hollandais blessé" (Bry 28). Ref. BN Paris (1). 

 
802 [Belgium - Brabant] - CANTILLON, Philippe de - Vermakelykheden van Brabant, en deszelfs 

onderhoorige landen, vervattende eene historische, chronologische, geographische en 
genealogische beschryving der steden, dorpen, vlekken (...) van dit hertogdom. Uit het Fransch 
vertaald. Amsterdam, David Weege, 1770, 4 parts in 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. marbled calf (sides 
rubbed), gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, gilt brown leather title labels, [4]-156-[4], [4]-174-[4], 
[4]-120-[4-4 bl.], [4]-88-[4] pp. (somewhat browning and spotting, marg. dampstaining, sm. 
marg. tears, some frayed edges,1 plate repaired). Good copy. € 800/1000 

 Famous topographical and iconographical work on Brabant, concerning Louvain, Brussels, Antwerp, 's 
Hertogenbosch & Malines. Nice engr. ills by i.a. Harrewyn, J. van Croes after H. Cause, etc. : frontisp. and 
192 plates including 4 city maps, 4 city panoramas, views of castles (with coats of arms) or monuments, 1 
"schema metallorum" and 3 armorial plates. Titles in black and red with engr. vign. Ref. STCN. 

 
803 [Belgium - Brabant] - LE ROY, Jacques - Groot werreldlyk tooneel des Hertogdoms van 

Braband. Behelzende (...) beschryving der steden (...) kasteelen en heerlykheden, gelegen (...) in 
't Hoofd-gedeelte van Leuven, van Brussel, van Antwerpen en van 's Hertogenbosch (...). Waarby 
gevoegd is eene verhandeling over de zegelringen (...). Met schoone kopere plaaten verrykt. The 
Hague, Chr. van Lom, 1730, folio, contemp. mottled calf (corners used), gilt orn. spine on 7 
raised bands (def. at head & tail, joints splitting), [4]-94-[2] pp. (somewhat browning and 
spotting, lacking : map of "Brabant wallon", 7 views of Brussels (n. 1-7), views of Boom, 



 

123 
 

Norderwyck, Thielen, Vorsselaer, all views in 4th book ('s Hertogenbosch); views of Bauwel, 
Grobbendonck, Hoochstraten, Turnhout, Westerloo cut and replaced (loose)). € 500/800 

 Dutch trsl. of "Le grand theatre profane du Duché de Brabant", publ. at The Hague 1730 by Le Roy. It is a 
very nice iconography of the castles in Brabant and deals with the region of Louvain, Brussels, Antwerp and 
's Hertogenbosch. With 57 engr. plates : 3 pl. with coat-of-arms, 1 pl. titled "Les émaux ou marques des 
metaux ..." and 155 (of 188 : 20, 66 (of 75), 69 (of 73)) city maps and views of the 4 mentioned cities above, 
mostly printed 3 by 3 on 1 pl. Ref. B.B. III 857-858 L-111. STCN. 

 
804 [Belgium - Brabant] - SANDERUS, Antonius - Chorographia sacra Brabantiae, sive celebrium 

aliquot in ea provincia abbatiarum, coenobiorum, monasteriorum, ecclesiarum, piarumque 
fundationum descriptio (...) imaginibus aeneis illustrata. Tomus primus [- tertius]. The Hague, 
Christiaan van Lom, 1726-1727, 3 vol., folio, contemp. calf (diff. bindings), spines on 6 or 7 
raised bands (upper joint of 1 vol. splitting, corners bumped), [12]-569-[1], [2]-370-[1-1 bl.], [2 
(of 4)]-385-[1-2 bl.] pp. (minor spotting, II : upper margin somewhat dampstaining, wormtracks 
in inner margins, III : some pl. sl. browning, 1 bl. prelim. f. lacking). Good set. € 1200/1500 

 2nd edition (1st 1656-1666) of this profusely illustrated topographical work, less complete than the 1st ed. 
but topographically spoken most valuable for its changes to a number of plates (most of the new pls are 
differently oriented). Engr. ills : frontisp.-portrait of Sanderus, 3 title-vign. by D. Coster, 1 initial, portrait 
and coat-of-arms of the dedicatee Marie-Elisabeth by F. v. Bleyswyck, 5 full-page pl. depicting i.a. Our Lady 
of Montaigu and Archduke Leopold William kneeling before the Virgin of Alsemberg and 61 double-page 
plates showing abbeys, monasteries, convents, Marian devotional places, including Affligem, Antwerp, 
Averbode, Brussels, Grimbergen, Louvain, Malines, Tongerlo, Villers, etc. and 50 ills in text depicting coat-
of-arms of monasteries and their abbots or saints. First title in red & black. Ref. B.B. V 64-68 S-216.  STCN 
(i.a. 1 at BL London). 

 
805 [Belgium - Flanders] - SANDERUS, Antonius - Verheerlykt Vlaandre, behelzende eene 

algemeene en nauwkeurige beschryving van dat graaffschap en van zyne algemeene en 
byzondere wetten (...). Eerste deel. Leiden, J. Vander Deyster; Rotterdam, J.-D. Beman; The 
Hague, C. & F. Boucquet, 1735, 1 (of 3) vol., large folio, later half calf, sp. paper on boards 
(rubbed), spine on 7 raised bands (rubbed), [4]-267-[1 bl.] pp. (lacking 1 prelim. f. (= *1), minor 
spotting, dampstains on last ff.). Inside nice wide-margined copy. € 800/1000 

 First part of the Dutch trsl. of "Flandria Illustrata" (reissue of the ed. The Hague, C. van Lom, 1732) by 
Sanderus (1586-1664). This part contains descriptions of the county of Flanders, the history of the Dukes of 
Flanders, the cities Ghent, Bruges and Ypres. Engr. ills (some by J. Harrewyn) : title-vign. by D. Coster, 7 
endpieces, 50 full-page portraits, 8 maps (i.a. "Nova Antiquae Flandriae", Ghent, Bruges, Ypres), 1 ill. in 
text and 42 plates depicting views and buildings of Ghent, Bruges and Ypres. Title printed in red & black. 
Ref. B.B. V 47-48 S-214. STCN (i.a. 1 at BL London). 

 
806 [Belgium - Germany] - HAGHE, Louis - Monuments anciens recueillis en Belgique et en 

Allemagne par Louis Hague, de Tournai, dessinateur de S.M la reine d'Angleterre. Lithographiés 
d'après lui et accompagnés de notices historiques par Octave Delepierre. Bruxelles, Société des 
Beaux-Arts, A. De Wasme, 1842, in-folio, demi-veau rouge à coins de l'époque (plats frottés, 
coins très frottés), dos orné doré à 6 nerfs plats (frotté), 27 pl. (piq. et rouss., titre fort piqué, 
bruni). Bon ex. € 200/300 

 27 lithographies sur fond teinté (qqs erreurs de num.) : 14 pour la Belgique (Bruxelles, Bruges, Louvain, 
Dixmude, Anvers, Courtrai, Tongres, Audenarde, Léau et Liège) et 13 pour l'Allemagne (Nuremberg, 
Cologne, Heidelberg, Munich, Salzbourg, Ratisbonne, Innsbruck et Trèves). Il s'agit d'interprétations, 
probablement exécutées par Ghemar et Stroobant avec l'assentiment de Hague, de 27 des 80 planches 
publiées par Day & Hague sous le titre "Sketches in Belgium and Germany" (1840-50). Ref. Van der Marck, 
p. 165. Dict. des peintres belges, 1995, p. 508. 

 
807 [Belgium - Germany] - HAGHE, Louis - Sketches in Belgium and Germany. London, Hodgson 

& Graves, 1840, folio, gilt orn. half leather (sl. rubbed, corners sl. bumped), flat gilt spine (sl. 
rubbed), 26 pl. (loose, or loosening, marg. foxing, title & dedication leaf heavily foxed). Good 
condition. € 180/220 

 Lithogr. title and 25 lithogr. on col. background depicting Belgium (Antwerp, Bruges, Louvain, Tongeren, 
Brussels, Liège, Kortrijk, Oudenaarde, Zoutleeuw), Germany and Austria (Trier, Regensburg, Munich, 
Cologne, Heidelberg, Innsbruck, Salzburg, Hohensalzburg). Ref. Van der Marck, p. 165. 
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808 [Belgium - Germany] - HAGHE, Louis - Sketches in Belgium and Germany. 1845. Second 
series. London, Henry Graves, 1845, folio, gilt orn. publ. half leather (sl. rubbed), flat gilt spine 
(sl. rubbed at joint, head & tail), 26 pl. (loose, some ff. heavy foxing). Good copy. € 250/350 

 2nd series with title and 25 lithogr. on col. background of Belgium (Antwerp, Bruges, Louvain, Mons, 
Tournai, Ypres, Hal, Gaesbeek, Lier, Liège, Kortrijk & Oudenaarde) and Germany (Trier, Regensburg, 
Munich). Ms. ownership entry on title. Ref. Van der Marck, p. 165. 

 
809 [Belgium - Holland] - BATTY, Robert - Scenery of the Rhine, Belgium and Holland from 

drawings by Capt.  Batty, of the Grenadier Guards F.R.S. London, R. Jennings, 1826, 4to, 
contemp. gilt blindstamped brown publ. binding (sl. rubbed), gilt spine (sl. rubbed), a.e.g., [60] ff. 
(some browning and minor foxing). Good copy. € 400/500 

 Fine plate book with steel engr. ills. : title, vign. and 60 full-page pls, all with English/French explanations. 
The plates drawn by Robert Batty (1789-1848), who was an  army officer, draughtsman and etcher, are 
engraved by a.o. W.R. Smith, E. Finden, R. Wallis, W. Woolnoth etc. With his usual charm, skill, and 
precision, Batty here illustrates scenes from the Rhineland, Belgium and Holland. Ruined castles alternate 
with gothic cathedrals, views of town squares, rural and urban scenes with in the foreground, ladies and 
gentlemen, peasants, soldiers, and boatmen. The plates depict views from Heidelberg, Wurzburg, Frankfurt, 
Andernach, Cologne, Tournay, Bruges, Brussels, Antwerp, Utrecht, Rotterdam, The Hague, Amsterdam etc. 
Ownership entry on front endpaper. 

 
810 [Belgium - Netherlands] - BARTLETT, William Henry - The history and topography of 

Holland and Belgium by Professor N.G. Van Kampen of Amsterdam. Translated by William 
Gray Fearnside. Illustrated with splendid engravings from drawings by W.H. Bartlett. London, 
Georges Virtue, [s.d.], 8vo, contemp. blindstamped gilt blue calf (sl. rubbed), elab. gilt spine (sl. 
rubbed at head & tail), marbled edges, iv-204 pp. (some quires wrongly bound; browning and 
foxing throughout). Good copy. € 150/250 

 Very nice romantic iconographical work illustrated by Bartlett (1809-1854) who travelled in the Orient and 
in America. Illustrated title and 61 nice steel engravings depicting sites and monuments, with captions in 
English, French and Dutch. 39 pls concern Belgian cities and 22 the most important cities in Holland. 
Complete with the folding map (foxing). Ref. Thieme-Becker II, p. 554. 

 
811 [Belgium] - HAGHE, Louis - Monuments anciens recueillis en Belgique par Louis Hague, de 

Tournai, dessinateur de S.M la reine d'Angleterre. Lithographiés d'après lui et accompagnés de 
notices historiques par Octave Delepierre. Bruxelles, Leipzig, Muquardt, 1845, in-folio (qqs piq. 
et rouss.), demi-toile à coins (abîmé), dos lisse. Bon ex. € 200/250 

 Version belge de l'édition anglaise probablement par Stroobant, illustrée de 14 lithos sur fond teinté 
(Bruxelles, Bruges, Louvain, Dixmude, Anvers, Courtrai, Tongres, Audenarde, Léau, Liège). Ref. Van der 
Marck, p. 165. Dict. des peintres belges, 1995, p. 508. 

 
812 [Belgium] - [Royaume de Belgique. Ministère des travaux publics. Administration des Ponts 

et Chaussées et des Chemins de fer. Album du développement progressif du réseau des routes, 
des voies navigables et des chemins de fer de 1830 à 1880]. [Bruxelles, Lith. De Verver-
Deweuve, 1880], 3 parties en 1 vol., in-folio obl., cart. papier bleu d'édit. (souillé avec érafl., 
présence de papier collant, dos grossièrement renforcé à la bande collante etc.), [23] ff. (1er f. 
bruni, qqs rouss., corps d'ouvrage détaché). € 200/300 

 Album complet, chaque partie avec titre propre, constituant un intéressant état de la question en 1880. Soit 
routes : 7 cartes, voies navigables : 6 cartes et 1 tableau dépliant, chemins de fer (Etat et compagnies), 6 
cartes. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Manque à Opac KBR. 

 
813 [Belgium] - WAUTERS, Alphonse - Les délices de la Belgique, ou Description historique, 

pittoresque et monumentale de ce royaume. Ornée d'une carte et de cent planches dessinées par 
Lauters, Stroobant, Ghémar, Vanderhecht, Bielski, etc. Bruxelles, Imprimerie de la Société 
des Beaux-Arts, 1844, in-8, demi-chagrin de l'époque, dos orné doré à 4 nerfs (lég. frotté), [6]-iii-
[1 bl.]-412 pp. (qqs min. rouss., pet. trou au titre, carte manquante). Bon ex. € 350/500 

 Edition originale. Ex. ill. en lithographie d'un titre réunissant plusieurs vignettes, de 120 planches sur beau 
vélin sur fond teinté dont une placée en frontisp. et un plan dépliant de Bruxelles (rehaussé). La grande carte 
dépliante de la Belgique en 1845 manque. Malgré la mention du titre, le nombre de planches illustrant cette 
édition oscille entre 102 et +/- 120 planches; notre ex. est donc richement constitué et particulièrement frais. 
Jolie vision romantique de la Belgique. Ref. Bibl. nat. IV, p. 321 (Muquardt, 1845). Van der Marck, p. 192. 
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814 [Dictionary] - BAUDRAND, Michel-Antoine - Description géographique et historique 
contenant une description exacte de tous les états, royaumes, provinces, villes, bourgs, 
montagnes (...) de l'univers. Paris, F.-A. Pralard, 1705, 2 vol., folio, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), 
richly gilt orn. spines on 7 raised bands (sl. rubbed), gilt brown leather tltle labels, [12] pp.-1056 
col., [2] pp.-col. 1055/1926-cccxxxiv-[1] pp. (somewhat spotting). Otherwise good set.€ 120/180 

 French trsl. of "Geographia ordine litterarum disposita", first publ. in 1681-1682 by the historian and 
geographer M.-A. Baudrand (1633-1700). All places with Latin equivalent (i.a. Saumur/Salmurium, 
Trieste/Tergeste/Tergestum, etc.). Woodcut orn. on titles. Text in 2 col. Titles printed in red & black. 
Collector's stamp. Libr. stamp on title. Armorial bookpl. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London (vol. 1 with 
frontisp.-port. of the author). 

 
815 [Europe] - CONEY, John - Engravings of ancient cathedrals, hotels de ville, and other public 

buildings of celebrity, in France, Holland, Germany, and Italy, drawn on the spot and engraved 
by John Coney. London, H.G. Bohn, 1842, folio, contemp. half morocco (rubbed, soiled, 
bumped corners), spine on 5 raised bands (sl. def. at head, tail & joints), [2] ff., 32 pl. (occ. light 
spotting). Very good copy. € 150/250 

 Nice album containing a frontisp., list of plates and 32 amazing engravings of i.a. the cathedrals of Milan, 
Rouen, Antwerp, Malines, Reims, St. Omer, Paris, etc., the Palace of Justice of Rouen, the town hall of 
Louvain, Arras, Ghent etc., the clocktower of Bergues, the university of Pavia, etc.   

   
    
 
816 [Europe] - ROSCOE, Thomas - Jenning's Landscape Annual. London, Robert Jennings & Co., 

1830-1839, 10 vol., 8vo, orig. blindstamped green shagreen, gilt edges, gilt titled spines on 5 
raised bands, [8]-278-[2 bl.], xvi-[2]-272, [4]-ii-[2]-288-[8], [6]-271-[1 bl.], vi-[2]-280-[7-1bl.], 
xvi-288, xii-280-[4], vii-[1 bl.]-294-[2], x-[2]-292, xi-[1]-290-[2] pp. (some minor marg. stains). 
Inside very fresh. € 200/300 

 Deluxe large paper copy of this voluminous set depicting Switzerland & Italy, Italy (3 vol.), France, Spain, 
Andalusia, Castilla & Biscaya, Spain & Morocco and Portugal - Oporto. With 203 attractive steel 
engravings on chine, all with tissue guards, and an included suite of the 18 engr. in text, after drawings by 
David Roberts (4 vol.), J.D. Harding (3 vol.), S. Prout (2 vols) and James Holland. Armorial bookpl. John 
Brymer. Ownership stamps J.A. Larrinaga Uribarrena.   

 We join : Viardot, Paul - Studien zur Geschichte der Staatseinrichtungen, der Literatur, des Theaters und 
der bildenden Künste in Spanien (...) in' s Deutsch übertragen von T.H. Hell. Zweite Ausgabe (...). Leipzig, H. 
Frische, s.d., 8vo, decorative cloth (sl. rubbed, stain on frontcover), gilt spine (faded), vi-222 pp. Good copy. 
(11 vol.) 

 
817 [Italy - Naples] - TURPIN de CRISSE, Lancelot-Théodore - Souvenirs du golfe de Naples 

recueillis en 1808, 1818 et 1824, dédiés à Son Altesse Royale Madame, Duchesse de Berry. Paris, 
[F. Didot], 1828, folio, disbound, 65 pp., 37 (of 39) pl. (soiled & def. edges, 1 pl. torn out and 
loosely inserted, 1 pl. torn, browning & foxing, 2 holes in p. 58, last page heavily dam.). Pl. in 
general good condition. € 250/350 

 Rare monograph by the French painter & lithographer Turpin de Crissé (1782-1859) who travelled 3 times 
through Italy. With large engr. vignette on title, 2 maps, 35 charming engr. views by Forster and Leisnier of 
i.a. Sorrento, Capri, Pompei, Casamicciola, etc. and 10 tailpieces. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (36 pl.). COPAC (1). 

 
818 [Italy - Rome] - Li monumenti più celebri di Roma antica e moderna disegnati dal vero ed 

incisi dai migliori artisti. Roma, Prezzo Scudi trè, 1850, folio, oblong, 23 x 31,5 cm, publ. 
wrappers with engr. title (some soiling & staining esp. lower cover, sl. frayed edges, sticker 
pasted on front cover), [1] f., 60 pl. (some sl. marg. foxing).  Good copy. € 350/450 

 Attractive album showing the most interesting monuments of Rome i.e. S. Pietro, Pantheon, Foro Trajano, 
Foro Romano, Acquedotti di Claudio etc. All fine prints. Ref. COPAC. 

 
~ The most valuable and accurate account of 17th c. Japan in Dutch language ~ 

 
819 [Japan] - KAEMPFER, Engelbert - De beschryving van Japan, behelsende een verhaal van 

den ouden en tegenwoordigen staat en regeering van dat Ryck (...). Uyt het oorspronkelyk 
Hoogduytsche Handschrift, in het Engelsch overgezet door J.G. Scheuchzer. Amsterdam, Jan 
Roman de Jonge (front. : Arent van Huyssteen), 1733, folio, later vellum (sl. soiled), flat spine 
(rebacked), leather ties, [6]-50-500 pp. (margins short title and frontisp. short cut, repaired and 
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strengthened, tear in title repaired, margins somewhat dampstaining & sl. soiled, brown ink 
stains on p. 210 affecting text, pl. 24 staining, tear in pl. 30 repaired with sellotape, pl. 37 
lacking). Cfr. ill. € 2000/3000 

 Rare Dutch edition of one of the most important early works on Japan by Kaempfer (1651-1716), German 
physician to the Dutch embassy of Japan in 1690. It is a reissue of the 1729 edition (The Hague, P. Gosse 
and J. Neaulme, Amsterdam, B. Lakeman) after J.G. Scheuchzer's English translation of the German text. 
Engr. ills : frontisp. by I.C. Philips, 47 (of 48) double-page maps and plates (numb. I-XLV + 24*, 28B, 29B) 
depicting views, costume, alphabet, plans, Japanese fauna and flora, ships, coins, etc. Maps of Meinam, 
Japan, Nagasaki. Plate 37  ("afgodt Quanwon") lacking. Ref. Cordier, Bibl. Japonica 417-418. Tiele 584. 
Landwehr VOC 531. STCN (4). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
820 LACROIX, Louis Antoine Nicolle de - Géographie moderne, précédée d'un Petit traité de la 

sphère & du globe : ornée de traits d'histoire naturelle & politique; & terminée par une 
Géographie sacrée, & une géographie ecclésiastique (…). Nouvelle édition, revue par J.L. 
Barbeau de la Bruyère. Paris, Delalain, 1773, 2 vol., 12mo, contemp. marb. calf, gilt orn. spines 
on 5 raised bands, marb. edges, xxiv-674-[2], [2]-xii- 658-[2] pp. (lower margins 2nd vol. minor 
dampstaining). Good set. € 250/350 

 Later, augm. edition of this manual by the French geographer Lacroix (1704-1760). It was used in colleges 
for about 50 years. Ill. with 2 engr. title-vign. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
821 [Low Countries] - DE CLOET, Jean-Joseph - Voyage pittoresque dans le royaume des Pays-

Bas, dédié à S.A.R. Madame la Princesse d'Orange. Bruxelles, de l'imprimerie lithographique et 
typographique de J.B.A. Jobard, 1825, 2 vol., in-4 obl. (rouss. et/ou piqûres, surtout marginales 
passim), demi-veau brun de l'époque, plats de papier marbré, dos lisses fil. et fleuronnés dorés 
(lég. frottés), tr. marbrées.  Malgré les qqs défauts signalés, bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 2500/3500 

 Ed. orig. du texte rédigé par J.-J. De Cloet (Bruges 1790-Freyr 1855) et premier tirage des 202 planches, 
toutes joliment aquarellées, lithographiées par Jean-Baptiste Madou (1796-1877) e.a., d'après les dessins 
du général Otto von der Howen (1774-1848) mais aussi ceux de B. Mary, T. Hubert, A. de Marbaix e.a. : 
vues de villes, monuments, sites, paysages, châteaux..., parfois animées, de la Belgique, du Luxembourg et 
des Pays-Bas.   Ex. complet des 2 ff. de titres lithogr. par H.A. Kreins, du portrait de la princesse d'Orange 
par Prevost, de la carte dépliante, de l'introduction, des 118 (63, 55) ff. de texte et des tables; sans l'avis aux 
souscripteurs. Paru en 31 livraisons entre 1822 et 1825, ce bel ouvrage qui inaugure une longue série 
d'"albums pittoresques" les plus divers est un des premiers albums lithographiques publiés en Belgique et 
une des premières réalisations de Madou. Cachets de coll. in fine Ref. Van der Marck, p. 73. N. Walch, J.-B. 
Madou lithographe, 6-19. 

 
822 [Low Countries] - GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Description de touts les Pais-Bas, autrement 

appellés la Germanie inferieure, ou basse Allemagne (...). Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1582, folio, 
contemp. calf (rubbed, stained, bumped corners), gilt spine (joints, head & tail dam.), [24]-495-
[21] pp. (1 f. loose, mildew stains in 1st quires, sm. hole in engr. title, frontisp. underlaid, tear 
rep., prelim. trimmed with loss of sm. part of engr., most plates mounted on stubs, trimmed short 
touching the engr., several neat cuts in inner margin, chip of paper torn off of 1 pl.). Except for 
the stains in the 1st quires, a good but incomplete copy. € 1500/1600 

 Plantin's French ed. of a monument in the history of the Low Countries : the eloquent description of its 16th-
c. towns by the Italian resident author Guicciardini (1521-1589). With 52 engr. ills : allegorical frontisp., 
engr. title, border with coat-of-arms of the 17 Provinces with in the centre a text of Sallustius, allegorical 
border of arts & sciences, 48 pls. with 52 maps, cityplans & views of Flanders (Louvain, Antwerp, Lier, 
Malines, Ghent, Bruges,Tournai...), the Netherlands (Roermond, Zutphen, Arnhem, Gelder, Leeuwarden, 
Franecker, Schoonhoven, & Middelburg), Northern France (Lille, Douai, Artois, Arras, St-Omer, Cambray), 
Luxemburg and Aachen. Lacking the major part of the Netherlands. Ref. Guicc. Illustr. 6, pp. 40-43 (variant 
2).  Cp. Voet III 1278. 

 
823 [Low Countries] - GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Omnium Belgii, sive Inferioris Germaniae 

regionum descriptio (...). Amsterdam, G. Janssonius, 1613, folio, contemp. blind panelstamped 
pigskin with "Iustitia" panel on upper and lower cover (sl. soiled, sm. wormhole near bottom, 
corners bumped), spine on 5 raised bands (sm. hole in lower part), [12]-315-[12-1 bl.] pp. (heavy 
browning esp. textpages, 1 tear near c'fold, map of Holland trimmed with sm. loss). Good copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 3800/4000 

 Latin ed. by Blaeu of the "Descrittione". Engr. ills : printer's mark on title and colophon, armorial pl. of the 
17 Provinces on verso of register, 99 (mostly double-page) maps and views, incl. a general map of the Low 
Countries, 2 views of Dunkerque (mostly only 1) and the townhall of Middelburg (without the "Nieuwe 
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Kerk of Amsterdam"). Devotional engr. of the Holy Virgin pasted on the front endpaper. Ref. Guicc. Illustr. 
12, p. 57. STCN (5, i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
824 [Low Countries] - MERIAN, Caspar, ZEILLER Martin - Topographia Germaniae-Inferioris 

vel Circuli-Burgundici das ist Beschreibung und Abbildung der fürnembsten Örter in den 
Niderländischen XVII Provincien oder Burgundischen Kränze. Frankfurt a. Main, Caspar Merian, 
s.d. [1659 ?], folio, contemp. calf (rubbed), elaborately gilt spine (sl. rubbed, some ff. loose, 
waterstains, heavy browning & foxing). Incomplete copy € 300/400 

 Seems to be the ed. of 1659 with another title. With 3 engr. maps (i.a. Luxemburg), 15 pls with 25 views or 
plans of cities in Belgium, Northern France & Luxemburg. Lacking the part of the Netherlands. Ref. 
Schuchhard, nr. 69. 

 
825 [Low Countries] - MERIAN, Caspar, ZEILLER Martin - Topographia Germaniae Inferioris 

das ist Beschreibung und Abbildung der vornehmsten Stätten (...) in den XVII Niederländischen 
Provintien liegend, Alls Brabant, Limburch, Mechelen, Geldern, Zütphen (...). Frankfurt a. Main, 
Caspar Merian, [1680], fol., mod. calf (sl. rubbed corners), spine on 6 raised bands, marbled 
edges, 283-[20-1 bl.] pp. (textpages heavily browned due to paper & ink-quality, foxing, sm. 
minor marg. def., quire R wrongly bound). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 2000/3000 

 Later edition (1st 1659) of a splendid description of the Low Countries, with a wealth of information (and 
maps !) on larger and smaller towns, incl. Breda, Haarlem, Rotterdam, Brussels, Leuven, Lier, Mechelen, 
Brugge, Dendermonde, Kortrijk, Gent, Oostende...  Engr. ills : title, 12 double-page maps, 159 views and 
city maps on 108 pls. Martin Zeiller (1589-1661) compiled similar volumes for Caspar Merian (1655-c. 
1680). Collector's stamps. Ref. Schuchhard, nr. 68c. 

 
826 [Low Countries] - Titlepages of Johannes Blaeu's "Novum ac magnum theatrum urbium 

Belgicae regiae" and "Novum ac magnum theatrum urbium Belgicae foederatae, ad praesentis 
temporis faciem expressum". Amsterdam, 1649, copper engr., bright original gold heightened 
colouring, 41 x 25,4 cm (some foxing & browning, 1 neat cut rep.). Nice gilt wooden frame (not 
unframed). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Beautiful titlepages of the vol. of the townbooks of the Netherlands by J. Blaeu with the towns of the United 
Provinces (I) and of the Royal towns (II). Showing the arms of the Habsburg Kings on top and on 3 sides the 
coat-of-arms of the 10 provinces, and the arms of the federation and on 3 sides the coat-of-arms of the seven 
provinces for the 2nd one. Letterpress title, variant a. Ref. 1. Van der Krogt, 43:12. Koeman I, Bl 63. 2. Van 
der Krogt, 43:11, p. 315. Koeman I, Bl 63. 

 
827 [Madagascar] - FLACOURT, Etienne de - Histoire de la grande isle Madagascar. Avec une 

relation de ce qui s'est passé ès années 1655, 1656, & 1657. Non encor veuë par la premiere 
impression. Troyes, N. Oudot, sold at Paris, F. Clousier, 1661, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. 
sheep (rubbed, corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint splitting, sl. def. at 
tail), [32]-471-[1 bl.] pp. (1 fold. pl. depicting plants torn, sm. wormholes and -track in 2nd part 
affecting some letters and pl., tear in 1 map repaired at verso, minor spotting). Good copy. Cfr. 
ill. € 1200/1500 

 Rare second edition (first 1658) of this work by E. de Flacourt (1607-1660), French governor of Madagascar. 
In 1648 he was commander of Fort Dauphin and took possession of the Bourbon island (La Réunion). He 
established French influence over a considerable area, restored order among the French soldiers, who had 
mutinied, but was less successful in his dealings with the natives. Engr. ills (complete) : 4 maps (i.a. "Isle de 
Madagascar autrement dicte Isle St. Laurens", Carcanossi, "l'isle de Bourbon" & "l'isle de ste Marie"), 4 
double-page pl. (i.a. "fort d'Anossi" and "fort Dauphin"), 1 full-page pl. and 6 folding pl. depiciting native 
people, fishes, plants, games, dance, etc. Ownership entries "P. Claeyssens 1820" and Alex de Visch. Ref. 
Chadenat 5205. Pritzel, p. 466. Cp. Sabin 24642 (ed. 1658 & 1660 ?). Bn-Opale plus. KB The Hague 
(lacking 1 pl.). COPAC. 

 
828 [Netherlands - Amsterdam] - COMMELIN, Caspar - Beschryvinge van Amsterdam, zynde 

een naukeurige verhandelinge van desselfs eerste oorspronk uyt den huyse den heeren van 
Amstel, en Amstellant, haar vergrooting, rykdom, en wyze van regeeringe, tot den jare 1691. 
Tweede druk. Amsterdam, A. Van Damme e.a., 1726, 2 vol., folio, contemp. half calf, sp. paper 
on covers (rubbed, some paper lacking), gilt ruled spines on 6 raised bands (joints sl. rubbed), 
[20]-600, [2]-pp. 601/1223-[41] pp. (minor spotting, lower margins of last quires of 1st vol. 
staining, tears in p. 531, in lower margins of 5 pl. & in pl. after p. 422 1st vol., 5 pl. lacking). 
Good, large paper copy. € 650/800 
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 Second corr. edition (1st ed. 1694-1693) of this nice illustrated historical and topographical work on 
Amsterdam by Commelin (1636-1693). Engr. ills : title by G.v. Gouwen after P. Tideman, 47 (of 52) plates 
(10 full-page and 37 double-page) and 79 ills in text. Some woodcuts in text. 3 double-page folding tables. 
Woodcut arms of Amsterdam on titles. Title printed in red & black. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Haitsma 
Mulier/Van der Lem 116a. 

 
829 [Netherlands - harbours] - DE JONG, Dirk - Atlas van alle de Zee-havens der Bataafsche 

Republiek. Allen zeer naauwkeurig ter plaatse zelve geteekend door den beroemden konstenaar 
Dirk de Jong. En zeer graaij in het koper gegraveerd, door den konst-graveur M. Sallieth. 
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 1802, folio, contemp. quarter calf (rubbed, bumped corners), 
marbled paper on covers (worn), flat spine with title ticket, title & 28 pls (marg. tears in 2 pls, 
some foxing, waterstains on last pls, sl. splitt. of some c'folds).  Fine copy with wide margins and 
strong impressions of the plates. Cfr. ill. € 3500/4000 

 Attractive platebook with 28 double-page views of Dutch harbours : i.a. Rotterdam, Amsterdam, Schiedam, 
Medenblik, Den Briel, Texel, Helvoetsluys, Staveren, Zierikzee, Vlissingen, Middelburg etc.  All plates with in 
the foreground, ladies and gentlemen, peasants, soldiers, boatmen and of course a great choice of vessels 
used in that time, the whole giving life to the pictures. Ref. COPAC. Not in BL London, KB The Hague. 

 
830 [Netherlands] - [WAGENAAR, Jan] - Tegenwoordige staat der Vereenigde Nederlanden. 

Tweede deel. Vervattende eene beschryving der Generaliteits Landen, Staats Brabant, Staats 
Land van Overmaaze, Staats Vlaanderen en Staats Opper-Gelderland (...). Amsterdam, Isaak 
Tirion, 1740, 8vo, contemp. quarter calf (rubbed covers), gilt orn. spine (sl. rubbed joints & 
head), gilt red & green leather title label, [12]-608-[20] pp. (A1, H1, X1 & 2F1 lacking ?). Good 
copy. € 400/500 

 Independent part (no. 12) of the continuation by Jan Wagenaar (1709-1773) of the Dutch trsl. of the 
"Modern history" of Thomas Salmon (1679-1767), a monumental collection amounting to 43 vols (1729-
1803). Engr. ills : frontisp. by J.C. Philips, 3 maps titled "Nieuwe kaart van de meiery van 's Hertogenbosch", 
"Nieuwe kaart van de baronie van Breda en 't markgraafschap van Bergen op Zoom", "Nieuwe en 
naauwkeurige kaart van de drie landen van Overmaaze, Valkenburg, Daalhem en 's Hertogenrade", 5 
cityplans of  's Hertogenbosch, Breda, Sluis, Graave and Crevecoeur (lacking Maastricht ?) and 4 views. Ref. 
Tiele 1033. STCN. 

 
831 [Switzerland - Austria] - MERCEY, Frédéric - Tyrol. Trente et Inspruck. Paris, Desenne, 

1842, 176 pp. [bound with] STAPFER, M.P.A. - Suisse. Berne. Paris, Desenne, 1835, 2 works 
in 1 vol., 4to, red half cloth (rubbed, back loosening), 136 pp. (some foxing not aff. pl., 1 pl. 
loose). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Ill. with 10 + 7 steel engravings. 
 We join : Barbey, Frédéric - La route du Simplon. Genève, Atar, 1906, 4to, publ. ill. cloth. Photogr. and 

phototypies by Fred. Boissonnas. - Kaden, Woldemar - In het gebergte. Zwitserland. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, c. 
1870, 4to, red decorated publ. cloth. Num. woodcut engrs, text in Dutch.- Switzerland, its scenery and 
people pictorially represented. London, Blackie & Son, Old Bailey, s.d., 2 vol., folio (sl. soiled, inside good 
copy), ill. publ. boards. - Desmonts, Oreste - Les Dolomites. Paris, Alpina, c. 1928, folio, ill. publ. boards. Ill. 
with 209 heliogr. and  8 waterdrawings by Jungreuthmayer. - Flückiger, Otto - La Suisse à vol d'oiseau. 
Erlenbach-Zürich, Rentsch, 1926, 4to, publ. cloth. 274 ills. - Weese, Arthur & Maria - L'Ancienne Suisse. 
Villes, édifices et intérieurs. Erlenbach-Zürich, 1925, 4to, publ. cloth. 396 ills. All in good condition. (8 vol.) 

 
832 [Switzerland] - TISSOT, Victor - La Suisse inconnue. Paris, Dentu, [1888], 8vo, publ. wr. (sl. 

soiled), 506 pp. (sl. browned). Unopened copy. € 120/150 
 Interesting publication on Switzerland with numerous woodcuts by Fr. de Hoenen.  
 We join : Keller, Gerard - Zwitserland. Naar schetsen van W. Kaden. Leiden, Sijthoff, c. 1870, 4to, red 

decorated publ. cloth. Num. woodcut engrs, text in Dutch.- Les Alpes Fribourgeoises. La Gruyère. Lausanne, 
G. Bridel et Cie, s.d., 4to, publ. wr. Num. ills. Inside as new. - Ferrand, Henri - D'Aix-les-Bains à la Vanoise. 
Grenoble, Gratier et Rey, 1907, 4to, publ. wr., titled dust wr. 154 phototypies. Inside very good copy.- 
Dauzat, Albert - Le Rhône des Alpes à la mer. Paris, Alpina, (1928), 4to, publ. wr. (sl. soiled). Num. ills. - 
Flückiger, Otto - La Suisse à vol d'oiseau. Erlenbach-Zürich, Rentsch, 1926, 4to, publ. cloth, ill. dust wr. 
274 ills. - Weese, Arthur & Maria - L'Ancienne Suisse. Villes, édifices et intérieurs. Erlenbach-Zürich, 1925, 
4to, publ. cloth., ill. dust wr. 396 ills. All in good condition. (7 vol.) 

 
833 [Travels - America] - DE SMET, Pierre-Jean, S.J. - Voyages aux Montagnes Rocheuses, et 

une année de séjour chez les tribus indiennes du vaste territoire de l'Orégon, dépendant des Etats-
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Unis d'Amérique. Malines, P.J. Hanicq, 1844, pet. in-8, demi-percal. muette de l'époque (coins 
frottés, dos fendu, plat inf. détaché), [2]-vi-304 pp. (qqs lég. souill. & bruniss.). € 120/200 

 1ère édition en français, augmentée p/r à l'originale parue en anglais sous le titre "Letters and sketches", 
Philadelphie, 1843. "It contains material and illustrations not in the American edition, including some 
specimens of the Indian language" (Sabin). Ill. (complet) d'un portrait-frontisp., 19 pl. lithogr. (vues et 
scènes) et 1 plan dépliant dressé par l'Etablissement géographique de Bruxelles. Né à Termonde, le jésuite 
P.-J. De Smet (1801-1873) fut missionnaire auprès des Indiens; ayant réussi à gagner leur confiance, il fut 
souvent utilisé comme médiateur entre le gouvernement et les Indiens, notamment Sitting Bull. Il mourut à 
Saint-Louis en 1873. Mentions d'appart. +/- rognées sur les faux titre et titre, ex-libris moderne E. Allard. 
Ref. Sabin 82272. De Backer/Sommervogel VII, 1308-4. Bn-Opale plus. Manque à Opac KBR. 

 
834 [Travels - America] - Voyages en Virginie et en Floride. Traduit du latin par L. Ningler et 

confrontés avec les textes anglais, français ou allemands. Paris, Duchartre & Van Buggenhoudt, 
1927, 4to, ill. publ. wr. Good uncut copy. € 120/160 

 Interesting work based on 16th c. travel accounts of Thomas Hariot, Jean Ribaut, René de Laudonniere and 
Dominique de Gourgues. Ill. with 42 pl. (in reprod.) by Théodore de Bry after the drawings of John With and 
Jacques le Moyne. 

 We join : Colombus, Chr. - Epistola Christophori Colom. De insulis Indiae nuper inventis. Texte et 
traduction. Tekst en vertaling. New York, Belgian American Educational Foundation, 1954, folio, sewn. (2 
vol.) 

 
835 [Travels - Asia] - M'LEOD, John - Voyage of his Majesty's ship Alceste, to China, Corea, and 

the Island of Lewchew, with an account of her shipwreck. London, John Murray, 1819, 8vo, mod. 
half calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, vi-[2]-339-[1 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting).€ 200/300 

 3rd ed. (1st 1817) of this expedition account of the British naval ships the Alceste and the Lyra under 
command of Captain Murray Maxwell from Febr. 1816 till August 1817. The aim was to transport the Lord 
Amherst's Embassy to China and explore the little known East China Sea and the Yellow Sea. Ill. with a 
frontisp.-portrait of Murray Maxwell, map of the Yellow and Eastern Seas and 5 full-page handcol. 
aquatinted pl. by I. Clark after Mc Leod depicting "Islanders of Sir James Hall's Group", "Corean chief and 
attendants", "Fort Maxwell", etc. Appendix with i.a. names and situation of the Lewchewan Islands and a sm. 
dictionary of Lewchewan words. Ref. Cordier, Bib. Sinica 2108 & Bibl. Jap. 468. Cp. Abbey Travel 559 and 
Lipperheide 1529 (both 2nd ed.). 

 
836 [Travels - Asia] - TAVERNIER, Jean-Baptiste - Les six voyages (...) en Turquie, en Perse, et 

aux Indes, pendant l'espace de quarante ans (...). After the copy printed at Paris, [Amsterdam, J. 
van Someren], 1678, 2 vol., 12mo, contemp. vellum (lower covers stained), flat spines, [36]-792, 
[12]-663-[2-5 bl.] pp. (minor spotting, ownership entry on title cut off). Good copy. € 600/800 

 Rare early edition (first 4to 1676-1677) of this famous travel account by J.B. Tavernier (1605-1689). The 
same year an Elzevier ed. (3 vol.) was publ. This ed. has no 3rd vol., but often another work titled "Nouvelle 
relation de l'intérieur du serrail du grand seigneur" was joined (here not present). Engr. ills : frontisp. title 
with imprint Amsterdam, J. van Sommeren and 36 plates (9, 27 : 8 full-page, 2 large folding and 26 double-
page) depicting views, animals, coins, stones, diamonds, writing, inhabitants, etc. A few sm. woodcut ills in 
text. Libr. stamps. Ref. STCN (3). ABES. COPAC. Willems 1937 (note, mentions 9 pl. in 2nd vol.). Graesse 
43. Rahir 2650. Cp. Atabey 1201 (Amsterdam 1679 ed., 3 vol.) 

 
837 [Travels - Egypt - Near East] - STRAUSS, Friedrich Adolph - Sinaï en Golgotha. Reis in het 

Oosten. Naar den achtsten druk uit het Hoogduitsch bewerkt door J.J.L. ten Kate. Arnhem, J. 
Voltelen, s.d., gr. 8vo, paars uitgeverslinnen, vergulde rug (knepen gescheurd), [6]-466 p. 
(enkele roestvlekken). € 70/90 

 Nederlandse vertaling door ten Kate. Beschrijvingen van een reis door Griekenland, Egypte, de Sinaï, 
Jeruzalem en het Beloofde Land. Geïll. met 2 kaarten en 11 chromolithogr. : frontisp. (zicht op Jeruzalem), 
titelp. en 9 pl. (Caïro, Olijfberg, protestante kerk te Jeruzalem, Bethlehem). 

 
838 [Travels - France] - PIGANIOL de LA FORCE, Jean-Aymar - Nouveau voyage de France. 

Avec un itinéraire, et des cartes faites exprès, qui marquent exactement les routes qu'il faut suivre 
pour voyager dans toutes les provinces de ce royaume. Ouvrage également utile aux François, & 
aux Etrangers. Nouvelle édition (...) suivant la nouvelle description de la France. Paris, Théodore 
Legras, 1755, 2 vol., in-12, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque, dos fleuronnés dorés à 5 nerfs, 
étiq. de cuir rouge, xxi-[3]-392, iv-404 pp. (pp. 37 à 46/II souillées). Qqs légers frottements, 
sinon ex. en bonne condition. € 350/500 
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 Ouvrage rare contenant 14 planches gravées dépliantes d'itinéraires, tous au départ de Paris. L'ouvr. 
contient également qqs tables chronologiques et des informations historiques et touristiques. Ref. Fordham, 
1920, p. 32. BN Paris (2). Cp. BL London (1721, 1741, 1780). 

 
839 [Travels - Holy Land] - MICHAEL A SS. TRINITATE, O.C.D. - Jeruzalemsche reyze, 

gedaen en beschreven door Pater Michaël a SS. Trinitate, Carmeliet Discals van de Vlaemsche 
Provincie, voor dezen Marinus Geubels, gebortig van Sinay Lande van Waes; in het licht 
gegeven door Joanna van Eynde, moeder van den voozeyden P. Michaël (…). Dendermonde, 
Jacobus J. Ducaju, 1780, 8vo, orig. wrappers, [8]-277-[3] pp. (piece of right margin of title torn 
off, pp. 193-194 & 255-256 loose). Good uncut copy. € 200/300 

 Travel account by a Flemish Carmelite, describing France, Southern Italy, Sicily, Malta, Egypt, Syria, 
Palestina. Dedicated to the aldermen of Sinay and Belcele by Joanna Van Eynde. In 1786 a continuation was 
publ. titled "Den wederkeerenden Pelgrim" (Aalst, J.L. D'Herdt). Ref. Broeckaert 108. Opac KBR. Not in 
Anet. 

 
840 [Travels - Hungary - Austria] - BRIGHT, Richard - Travels from Vienna through Lower 

Hungary; with some remarks on the state of Vienna during the congress, in the year 1814. 
Edinburgh, printed for A. Constable; London, Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1818, 
4to, wrappers, xviii-642-cii pp. (some foxing and browning). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Outstanding travel account of the 19th c. by the English physician Bright (1789-1858). Complete with 
frontisp., 10 plates and 2 folding maps ( "Hungary" & "Hungary, Transylvania, and the surrounding 
Counties"); 12 headpieces. In the appendix a vocabulary of words in English, Spanish and Hungarian gipsy 
languages. Errata slip bound in after title and 4 pages of advertisements. Ref. BL London. 

 
841 [Travels - Netherlands - Belgium] - TEXIER, Edmond - Voyage pittoresque en Hollande et 

en Belgique. Illustrations de MM. Rouargue frères. Paris, Morizot, 1857, 8vo, publ. black 
shagreen (wormtrack at joints, minor sm. stains, sl. bumped corners), elab. gilt spine with 2 coat-
of-arms, gilt edges, [4]-vii-[1 bl.]-484 (= 476) pp. (error in pagination; foxing esp. in margins). 
Good copy. € 150/250 

 1st ed. ill. with 1 title-vign., 22 steel engravings (4 nicely handcoloured) depicting towns (10) & costumes of 
Holland. Very nicely decorated publ. binding. Stamp. Ref. Vicaire VII-779. 

 
842 [Travels - Portugal] - [VAN LAETHEM, Jean Alexandre] - Campagne de six mois dans le 

royaume des Algarves, en Portugal. Brussels, J. De Mat, 1834, 8vo, printed wrappers, [4]-54 pp. 
(sl. spotting). € 80/100 

 Account of the expedition of the Belgian infantry commanded by Lecharlier. Complete with large folding map 
(sm. tear). Engr. title-vign. Ref. de le Court p. 237. Aleph UGent. BL London. Not in Opac KBR, Bn-Opale 
plus. 

 
843 [Travels - Russia] - PALLAS, Peter Simon - Voyages entrepris dans les gouvernemens 

méridionaux de l'Empire de Russie, dans les années 1793 et 1794; traduits de l'allemand, par 
Delaboulaye et Tonnelier. Paris, Deterville & Libr. économique (pr. J.P. Jacob), 1805, 2 vol., 4to, 
contemp. gilt ruled sheep (sl. rubbed, corners bumped), gilt flat spines (sl. rubbed, sm. def.), gilt 
green title labels, marb. edges, xxiii-[1 bl.]-653-[1 bl.], [4]-653-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good 
set. € 200/300 

 Text vol. only, without the atlas of 55 pl. First French trsl. of "Bemerkungen auf einer Reise in die südlichen 
Statthalterschaften des Russischen Reichs" (orig. Leipzig, 1799-1801) by the German historian and 
naturalist P.S. Pallas (1741-1811). Account of his second expedition to southern Russia, visiting the Crimea 
and the Black Sea. Ill. with 28 full-page engr. plates after Christian-Gottlob Geissler depicting nice views. 
Blind crowned stamp E.G. Ref. Brunet IV 325. COPAC. Nissen ZBI 3066. Cp. Atabey 918. 

 
844 [Travels - Scotland] - HARDIVILLER, Charles-Achille d' - Souvenirs des Highlands. 

Voyage à la suite de Henri V en 1832. Relation, scènes, portraits, paysages et costumes. Offert à 
S.A.R. Madame la duchesse de Berri. Paris, Dentu; Edimbourg, Blackwood e.a. (Paris, impr. de 
E. Duverger), 1835, gr. in-4, rel. d'édit. : demi-basane verte à coins (coins frottés et émoussés), 
couverture ill. de livraison sur le plat sup. (plats lég. brunis et souillés), dos lisse orné doré (mors 
et coiffes un peu frottés), 137-[1 bl.] pp. (lég. rousseurs et piq. passim).  Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Ed. orig. de cette relation d'un "tour" en Ecosse, effectué en 1832 par Henri V (i.e. le comte de Chambord 
(1820-1883), petit-fils de Charles X et fils posthume du duc de Berry) et Ch.-A. d'Hardiviller (1795-1835), 
peintre d'histoire et portraitiste, maître de dessin du jeune prince. Complet des 30 planches hors texte 
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lithogr. par Villain d'après les dessins de l'auteur : portrait-frontisp. d'Henri V en costume de Highlander et 
29 vues ou portraits; en outre, 1 fac-similé d'une lettre de Marie-Caroline de Berry à l'auteur. Jolie vision 
romantique de l'Ecosse, les pl. figurant généralement des coins pittoresques, des châteaux, des ruines, des 
chaumières, des types populaires, etc. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ A landmark in the history of the travel to the Near East ~ 

 
845 [Travels - Turkey] - NICOLAY, Nicolas de - Les navigations, pérégrinations et voyages faicts 

en la Turquie (...). Avec soixante figures au naturel tant d'hommes, que de femmes (...). Antwerp, 
Guillaume Silvius, 1577, 4to, mod. half calf, marb. paper on covers, gilt orn. spine on 4 raised 
bands, gilt red leather title label, marb. edges, [24]-305-[6] pp. (sm. piece of margins of A3-5 
repaired, sm. burning hole in I6). Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 Later edition (first Lyon 1567) of this detailed travel account to the Near East by de Nicolay (1517-1583). It 
is dedicated to Charles IX, contains a elegy by Ronsard addressed to Nicolay and a letter in civilité from the 
publ. to Cornille Pruney. Famous for its beautiful illustrations : title within typographical woodcut border, 
historiated woodcut initials and typographical ornaments and 60 full-page woodcut pl. by A. van Londerseel 
depicting inhabitants of Turkey, Algeria, Libya, Greece, Persia, etc. The illustrations are of particular 
importance in that they were among the first to represent accurately the costumes of the Near East. Ref. B.T. 
2201. Lipperheide 1397z. Colas 2201. Adams N-254. Cp. Atabey 870-872. Bn-Opale plus (1). 

 
846 [Travels - U.S.A.] - DOMENECH, Emmanuel - Voyage pittoresque dans les grands déserts du 

Nouveau Monde. Paris, Morizot, [s.d.], in-8, cart. d'édit., percaline ocre ornée de fers noirs et 
dorés (coins émoussés), dos lisse (mors frottés, coiffes écrasées), tr. dorées, [4]-608-[2] pp. 
(rouss. +/- importantes passim). € 150/200 

 Nouvelle édit. (originale en 1862) ill. de 20 hors-texte gravés sur bois en couleurs ou monochromes (vues et 
paysages, poteries, ustensiles, types et costumes, inscriptions...). L'ouvrage concerne essentiellement les 
tribus du Nouveau Mexique, du Texas, de la Californie, des Montagnes Rocheuses, du Nebraska, du 
Mississipi, du Missouri... où l'auteur fut missionnaire pendant plusieurs années. "Ouvrage très important 
pour les curieux renseignements qu'il contient sur les tribus indiennes de ces pays" (Chadenat). Ref. Cp. 
Chadenat 3198, Sabin 20555.  

 Joint : Möllhausen, B. - Vandringer gjennem det vestlige Nordamerikas prairier (...). Copenhagen, 
Philipsens, 1862, pet. in-8, percal. gaufrée d'édit. (part. décol., dos passé, mors inf. fendu). 9 lithogr. hors 
texte et 1 carte dépl. (2 vol.) 

 
847 [Travels - world] - LA MOTTRAYE, Aubry de - Voyages (...) en Europe, Asie & Afrique. Où 

l'on trouve une grande variété de recherches géographiques, historiques & politiques, sur l'Italie, 
la Grèce, la Turquie, la Tartarie Crimée, & Nogaye, la Circassie, la Suède, la Laponie, &c. Avec 
des remarques instructives sur les moeurs (...). Ouvrage enrichi d'un grand nombre de cartes, 
plans, & figures en taille-douce (...). La Haye, T. Johnson, J. Van Duren, 1727, 2 vol., in-4, veau 
brun de l'époque, plats ornés d'un triple filet doré, dos ornés dorés à 6 nerfs (restaurés), [14]-472-
23-[1 bl.], [6]-496-39-[1 bl.] pp. (qqs rouss.). Bon ex., à bonnes marges. Cfr. ill. € 1600/1800 

 1ère édition en français et 1ère émission (i.e. avec l'Avis au lecteur dans le t. I). L'originale (i.e. la 
traduction en anglais du ms. français) était parue à Londres en 1723 sous le titre "Travels through Europe, 
Asia and into part of Africa (...)".  Ill. (complet) d'un frontisp. (répété dans le t. II) par Bernard Picart, 1 
vign. de titre par F. Ottens (répétée dans le t. II), 4 cartes dépliantes (Europe, Mer Noire, Mer Caspienne et 
Mer Baltique) et 40 (sur 47) planches simples ou dépl. par des graveurs anglais dont qqs-unes signées 
William Hogarth, à sujets très variés : objets d'art ou de culte, scènes avec types et costumes (danses 
grecques, postures de prière et costumes de musulmans turcs, derviches tourneurs, danseuses dans un harem, 
intérieur d'une église orthodoxe, mariage grec à Andrinople, vie des Lapons...), monnaies et pierres gravées, 
plans de bataille entre Russes, Suédois et Ottomans, plans et vues de mines en Suède... Aubry de La Mottraye 
(1674 ?-1743) voyagea en Europe du Nord, en Tartarie, en Laponie et dans le Levant entre 1696 et 1729. 
Liste des souscripteurs dans le t. I. Ex-libris Francisci Le Brete. Ref. Conlon 27:534. Chadenat 4336. Atabey 
661. 

 
848 [Travels] - BARZINI, Luigi - Prince Scipion Borghèse. De Pékin à Paris. La moitié du monde 

vue d'une automobile en soixante jours. Relation de voyage par son compagnon de route, Louis 
Barzini. Ouvrage illustré de 129 gravures et 1 carte. Paris, Hachette, 1908, 8vo, publ. cloth. 
Folding map and num. b/w photographic ills. - HILTON-SIMPSON, W. - Land and peoples of 
the Kasai, being a narrative of two years' journey among the cannibals of the Equatorial forest 
and other savage tribes of the South-Western Congo. With numerous illustrations (...). London, 
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Constable & C°, 1911, 8vo (sl. fox.), pub. cloth. Folding map, num. col. and b/w ills. (2 vols)
 € 100/150 

  
 
849 [Travels] - HOWEL, Thomas - Voyage en retour de l'Inde, par terre, et par une route en partie 

inconnue jusqu'ici par Thomas Howel; suivi d'observations sur le passage dans l'Inde par 
l'Egypte et le grand désert, par James Capper. Traduit de l'anglais par Théophile Mandar. Paris, 
impr. de la République, an V (1796), 4to, contemp. mottled gilt ruled calf (corners bumped), gilt 
orn. flat spine (def. at upper joint), [4]-xvi-385-[2-1 bl.] pp. (lower margins sl. dampstaining). 
Good, wide-margined copy. € 400/600 

 Rare first edition of this interesting travel account by Thomas Howel, an East India Co. doctor. Descriptions 
on Armenia, Turkey, Irak and Egypt, followed by comments on the passage to India by Egypt and the great 
desert, by James Capper. 2 folding maps (i.a. "Carte des routes de Thomas Howel de Bassora à 
Constantinople et du Colonel James Capper de Latichea à Bassora"). Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
850 [Travels] - Le Tour du monde. Nouveau journal des voyages publié sous la direction d'Edouard 

Charton (...). Paris, Hachette, 1872-1898, 34 vol., in-4, reliures diverses, sauf 1877, br. Bonne 
condition générale. Non collationnés. € 300/400 

 Ensemble discontinu relié en semestres, sauf 1883, dont nous avons 1872, 1877, 1880/2, 1881-1887, 1890, 
1891/2, 1892/2, 1893-1898. Abondamment ill. de gravures sur bois, cert. d'après des photographies.  

 Joint : A travers le monde. Paris, Hachette, 1895-1896, 2 vol., in-4, demi-chagrin vert XXe s. Sans le titre 
pour 1895. - L'Univers illustré. Paris, Michel Lévy fr., 1858, in-folio, demi-toile noire. Nombr. ill. gravées 
sur bois. (37 vol.) 

 
851 [Reference] - 14 vol., diff. sizes and pres. Good condition. € 120/150 
 Goss, John - Blaeu. Le Grand atlas. Le monde au XVIIe siècle (...). Paris, Gründ, 1992. - Allen, Phillip - 

L'atlas des atlas. Le monde vu par les cartographes. S.l., Brepols, (1993). - Meurer, Peter H. - The Strabo 
Illustratus Atlas. A unique sixteenth century composite atlas from the House of Bertelli in Venice. Edited by 
Paul Haas e.a. Bedburg-Hau, Haas, s.d. - Swift, M. e.a. - Steden in de Renaissance. Civitates orbis terrarum. 
[Köningswinter], H.F. Ullmann, 2008, etc. 

 
852 [Reference] - BURDEN, Philip D. - The mapping of North America. A list of printed maps 

1511-1670. (Rickmansworth, Raleigh Publications, 1996), folio, publ. cloth, ill. d.w. Good copy.
 € 80/120 

 Monumental bibliography. With num. illustrations. 
 

Médecine XVIIe-XiXe s. ~ Geneeskunde 17de-19de eeuw 
 

853 ALPINO, Prospero - De praesagienda vita et morte aegrotantium libri septem (...). Cum 
praefatione Hermannus Boerhaave [ed. Hieron. David Gaubius]. Leiden, Isaac Severini, 1733, 
4to, contemp. vellum, ink titled flat spine, [22]-558 (= 564)-[46-4 bl.] pp. (title spotted, lower 
corner of some quires stained, lower margin of p. 269 torn off). Good copy. € 200/300 

 2nd, corr. ed. of a treatise on prognosis by P. Alpino (1553-1617), Italian physician and botanist. Preface by 
H. Boerhaave (1668-1738) and edited by H.D. Gaubius (1705-1780). It is based upon his extensive 
knowledge of the writings of Hippocrates, with special emphasis on the patient's state of mind and its 
relationship to overall health. Engr. ills : title-vign. by P. Sluyter after J. Goeree and 1 large folding 
author's portrait by R. Blokhuysen (torn, repaired at verso). Title printed in red & black. 18th c. ownership 
entry on endpaper. Ref. Blake 12. Wellcome II 36. BMN I 159. STCN (3). 

 
854 ALPINO, Prospero - Medicina Aegyptiorum (...). Liber de balsamo, et rhapontico [and] 

BONTIUS, Jacobus - Medicina Indorum [new ed.]. Leiden, Gerard Potvliet, 1745, 2 parts in 1 
vol., 4to, contemp. vellum (sl. soiled), ink titled flat spine, [24]-325-[45], pp. 73/258-[2] pp. 
(minor browning and spotting). Good copy. € 400/500 

 2nd Leiden edition (1st 1718) of a rare work on embalming in Egypt by the Italian physician Alpino (1553-
1617). He went to Egypt in 1580 & remained there for 3 years. On his return he practised in Genua and in 
1593 he became prof. of botany at Padua. The work also describes medical preparations and the 
pharmaceutical use of the "balsamo" and the "rhapondico". It is followed by a treatise on Indian medicine 
and the use of pharmaceutical plants by Jacobus Bontius (1592-1631). Ill. with 8 engr. plates. Title in red 
and black. Ref. Blake 12. Wellcome II 36. BMN I 75. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Young & Ferguson, Bibl. 
chemica 27-28. 
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855 [Anatomy] - ALBINUS, Bernhard Siegfried - Explicatio tabularum anatomicarum 
Bartholomaei Eustachii. Accedit tabularum editio nova. Leiden, J. & H. Verbeek, 1761, folio, 
contemp. calf (rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (sm. repairs at head & tail), red edges, 
pink marb. endpapers, [4]-295-[1] pp. (margins : first quires somewhat mouldy, wormtrack 
throughout, large stains on quires 4A-4D). Otherwise good copy. Cfr. ill. € 700/900 

 Later, corr. and enl. ed. by the Leiden scholar B.S. Albinus of the anatomical plates of B. Eustachius (d. 
1574). Engr. ills : title-vign. by J. Wandelaar and 89 full-page anatomical plates (numb. I-XXXXVII). Title 
in red and black. Ownership entries Joseph Dürrighl and Laehenberger. Ref. Blake 139. Wellcome II 26. 
BMN I 84. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
856 [Anatomy] - BARTHOLIN, Caspar Thomesen - Institutions anatomiques. Augmentées & 

enrichies pour la seconde fois (...) de plusieurs figures en taille douce par Thomas Bartholin et 
traduictes en françois par Abr. du Prat, docteur en médecine. Paris, M. & J. Henault, 1647, 4to, 
contemp. gilt ruled mottled calf (corners sl. bumped), spine on 4 raised bands (repaired at head & 
tail and sides), [16]-656-[38-2 bl.] pp. (somewhat dampstaining, esp. from 3R till end, minor 
spotting). Good copy. € 300/400 

 First French trsl. by A. du Prat of this work by the Danish professor and anatomist C. Bartholin (1585-
1629), edited by his son Thomas (1616-1680), prof. in mathematics and medicine. Engr. ills : title, portrait 
on verso title, 58 full-page pl., 2 folding pl. and 25 ills in text. Ref. Krivatsy 85. Wellcome II 108. ABES. 

 
~ Nice illustrated work ~ 

 
857 [Anatomy] - BARTHOLIN, Thomas - Anatome ex omnium veterum recentiorumque 

observationibus (...) ad circulationem Harvejanam et vasa lymphatica quartum renovata. Leiden, 
Hackius, 1673 (frontisp. 1674), 8vo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands 
(somewhat rubbed, def. at head & tail), [32]-807-[17] pp. (endpaper gnawed at, somewhat 
spotting and staining, some sm. tears in lower margins affecting some pl., 1 folding pl. torn and 
repaired at verso). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/700 

 Later edition of this work by the Danish physician, mathematician and theologian Bartholin (1616-1680). He 
is best known for his work in the discovery of the lymphatic system in humans. Engr. ills : title by Appelmans, 
full-page author's portrait by G. Appelmans after Henr. Ditmer and more than 100 pl. (mostly full-page, 
some folding, some in text) depicting the head, the limbs, joints and muscles, skeletons, nerves, etc. Contemp. 
ownership entry on title "Aegidij de Paire 10 martii 1677". Ref. Krivatsy 781. Wellcome II 107. STCN (i.a. 1 
BL London). Bn-Opale plus. Not in Garrison-Morton. 

 
858 [Anatomy] - DIEMERBROECK, Ysbrand van - Anatome corporis humani (...). Utrecht, 

Meinard à Dreunen, 1672, 4to, contemp. sp. calf (corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (rubbed, sm. def. at tail), sp. edges, [24]-963-[9] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy.
 € 350/500 

 First edition of this work by the Dutch physician Y. van Diemerbroeck (1609-1674). Engr. ills : title showing 
an anatomical theatre with statues of Andreas Vesalius and Andreas Spiegel and 13 folding plates showing a 
variety of dissections. Libr. stamp on engr. and printed title. Armorial bookpl. Ref. Krivatsy 3203. Wellcome 
II 466. BMN I 82. STCN (5, i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
859 [Anatomy] - KEELE, Kenneth D., PEDRETTI, Carlo (ed.) - Leonardo da Vinci. Corpus of 

the anatomical studies on the collection of her Majesty the Queen at Windsor Castle. Vol. III. 
Facsimiles. (New York), Johnson Reprint, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, 1978, large folio, +/- 45 x 
31 cm, loose in a Solander box, blue calf (sl. rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed). Good 
set. € 150/180 

 Monumental English edition containing Leonardo's surviving work on anatomy and sheets for 4 notebooks. 
With 400 color facsimile plates on 200 sheets in exceptional quality. Every sheet is reproduced at full scale. 
2 text vol. lacking. Limited to 998 sets of which 970 for sale (n. 135). 

 
~ Comprehensive compilation of writings about anatomy ~ 

 
860 [Anatomy] - LE CLERC, Daniel, MANGEL, Jean-Jacques - Bibliotheca anatomica sive 

recens in anatomia inventorum thesaurus locupletissimus, in quo integra atque absolutissima 
totius corporis humani descriptio (...) Geneva, J.A. Chouët & D. Ritter, 1699, 2 vol., folio, later 
calf (rubbed), gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands (rebacked, joints splitting, rubbed, some def. at 
head & tail), [26 (of 28)]-123-[1]-1072, [2]-1223-[1 bl.] pp. (frontisp. lacking, upper part of 1st 
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vol. heav. dampstaining, spotting throughout, errors in pag. in 2nd vol., pl. spotting and 
somewhat dampstaining). € 800/1000 

 Second augm. edition (1st 1685) of this impressive work by the physicians D. Leclerc (1652-1728) and. J.J. 
Manget (1652-1742). It is a collection of anatomical treatises with the important discoveries of the 17th 
century. Engr. ills : 123 (of 125 ?) mostly full-page plates and 11 ills in text. 3 full-page woodcut pl. and 
some ills in text. Title printed in red & black. Ref. Krivatsy 6760. Wellcome III 470. COPAC. 

 
861 [Anatomy] - MORGAGNI, Giovanni Baptista - Adversaria anatomica omnia. Leiden, J.A. 

Langerak, 1723, 6 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 
raised bands (sm. def.), gilt red leather title label, xxxi-[1 bl.-8]-53-[1 bl.], [6]-103-[1 bl.], [4]-
111-[1 bl.], [16]-91-[1 bl.], [8]-124, [8]-136 pp. (somewhat spotting). Good, wide-margined copy.
 € 200/250 

 Later ed. of this major work of G.B. Morgagni (1682-1771), Italian anatomist and celebrated as the father of 
modern anatomical pathology. This is a compendium of all six of his anatomical investigations, with new and 
valuable information about the glands of the larynx, trachea and glottal regions, of the male urethra and the 
female genitalia. Engr. ills : frontisp. by R. Blokhuysen, title-vign., 10 full-page and 1 folding pl. Ownership 
entry "Andrea Vffory doctoris medici". Libr. stamps. Title printed in red & black. Ref. Blake 312. Wellcome 
IV 178. BMN I 102. STCN (4). 

 
~ Perhaps the first osteological work to be published in the Netherlands ~ 

 
862 [Anatomy] - PAUW, Petrus - Primitiae anatomicae de humani corporis ossibus. Leiden, I. van 

Colster, 1615, 4to, contemp. blind ruled overlapping vellum (sl. soiled), spine on 3 raised bands, 
[16]-188 pp. (1st quires spotting, upper margins somewhat staining, errors in pagination in quire 
Y, without 2 prelim. ff. (?), 4 folding pl. and errata leaf at end). Otherwise good copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 400/600 

 Rare first edition of this work on osteology by P. Pauw (1564-1617), Dutch botanist and Leiden's first 
appointed anatomy professor. Prelim. poems by H. Delmanhorst and H. Florentius. Engr. ills : ill. on title 
showing a dance of death and 25 ills in text depicting skulls, bones, vertebras, etc. Title printed in red & 
black. Ref. Krivatsy 8697. Wellcome I 4682. BMI I 87. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
863 [Anatomy] - TAUVRY, Daniel - Nouvelle anatomie raisonnée, ou l'on explique les usages de la 

structure du corps de l'homme, et de quelques autres animaux (...). Seconde édition. Paris, 
Estienne Michallet, 1693, 12mo, contemp. mottled calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 
raised bands (sm. repairs), [12]-417-[16-1 bl.] pp. (tear in p. 43 repaired, minor spotting). Good 
copy. € 300/400 

 2nd augm. ed. (first 1690) of this work by the French anatomist Tauvry (1669-1701). Engr. ills : frontisp. 
and 25 full-page anatomical pl. (numb. 1-21, pl. 11, 14 and 19 repeated). Each pl. with explanatory leaf 
outside coll. Some 20th c. notes in blue pen. Libr. stamp on title. Ownership entries i.a. "domini Bourlin 
medicinae studiosi, in alma apollinis monspeliensis academia 1696". Ref. Krivatsy 11724. ABES. COPAC. 

 
864 [Anatomy] - VERDIER, César - Abrégé de l'anatomie du corps humain, où l'on donne une 

description courte & exacte des parties qui les composent, avec leurs usages. Nouvelle édition 
revue & augmentée. Paris, Brussels, Lemaire, 1783, 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. 
spines on 5 raised bands, red edges, vi-196, [2]-279-[1 bl.] pp. (sl. browning). Otherwise good 
copy. € 100/120 

 Later edition of this anatomical work by Verdier (1685-1759), royal demonstrator at the College of Surgery. 
With chapters on osteology, neurology, angiology (diseases of circulatory system and of the lymphatic 
system), etc. Contemp. notes on endpaper. Ref. Not in Blake, Opac KBR, Bn-Opale plus, BL London. 

 
865 [Anatomy] - VERHEYEN, Philippus - Corporis humani anatomiae [- Supplementum 

anatomicum sive Anatomiae corporis humani liber secundus]. Brussels, Fratres t'Serstevens, 
1710, 2 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (sl. coloured, repaired), gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, [32]-
400, xv-[1]-428-[12] pp. (spotting, pl. 1st vol. browning). € 300/400 

 Later ed. (1st 1705) of Verheyen's anatomical manual. Prelim. poems by H. Somers, U. Narez, Andreas 
Dominicus Sassenus, P.L. Van Hove, Joannes Baptista Vanden Haute and Martin Caers. Engr. ills : frontisp. 
by P. Devel and 46 (40, 6) folding numb. plates. Titles in red & black. At end of 1st vol. 2 ms ff. titled 
"Omissions & erreurs qui rendent l'anatomie de Verheyen defectueuse, au jugement de D. Laurens Heister 
(...)". Ownership entries on title "Joannis Boüillet". Ref. Blake 472. Opac KBR. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ First scientific work on ligaments ~ 
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866 [Anatomy] - [WEITBRECHT, Josias] - Desmographie ou Description des ligamens du corps 

humain. Avec figures. Paris, Durand, 1752, 8vo, contemp. mottled calf (some sm. repairs), gilt 
orn. spine on 5 raised bands (repaired), red edges, [4]-xvi-144 pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 First French trsl. (1st Latin ed. St Petersburg 1742) of this work describing the ligaments of the human body 
by Weitbrecht (1702-1747), German professor of medicine and anatomy in Russia. He was considered one of 
the most important anatomists. He described first and foremost the construction and function of the 
intervertebral disc. Ill. with 11 numb. folding plates. Ownership entry on endpaper "E.A.L. Habener 1831". 
Ref. Blake 485. Conlon 52:1078. Barbier I 910. 

 
867 [Bacteriology] - Système d'un medecin anglois sur la cause de toutes les especes de maladies. 

Avec les surprenantes configurations des differentes especes de petits insectes (…) [- Suite du 
système (…)]. Paris, A.-X.-R. Mesnier; Brussels, E.H. Fricx, 1726-1727, 8vo, contemp. calf 
(rubbed), gilt spine, marbled endpapers, 2 parts : [8]-34-[6], 22-[2] pp. (paper age-toned and 
spotted). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Early contribution to bacteriology, dealing with small insects discovered under the microscope and 
considered to be the origin of many diseases. Sm. woodcut ills in Prt I. Ownership entries on front flyleaf. 
Ref. Conlon S26:19. Blake 443. Opac KBR (1, inc.). 

 
868 [BOUDEWYNS, Michiel] - Dienstich ende ghenuchelijck tyt-verdryf voor siecken, om ghesont 

te worden, en voor ghesonde om niet sieck te zijn (...).  Beschreven in vloeyende reden (...) door 
M.B. Medic. Antverp. Antwerp, Fransoys Fickaert, 1654, 8vo, later gilt ruled sheep (sl. rubbed, 
corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands, red edges, [24]-467-[1] pp. (engr. titlepage 
lacking, somewhat spotting, lower corner of p. 425 repaired). € 350/550 

 First edition of this very interesting Dutch treatise on deontological aspects in medical situations (for priests 
and doctors and the like). The text, in a pleasing mixture of verse, stories and comments, was written by the 
Antwerp professor of anatomy and surgery Michiel Boudewyns (1601-1681), son-in-law of Lazarus Marcquis. 
Stamp. Ownership entry on title Carmelites Antwerp. Ref. BMN I 394. Krivatsy 1611 (= NUC). STCV. 
Delecourt 313. 

 
869 [Cardiology] - BORELLI, Giovanni Alfonso - De motu animalium. Editio novissima. Additae 

sunt post finem partis secundae Johannis Bernouillii Meditationes Mathematicae De motu 
musculorum. Leiden, Petrus vander Aa, 1710, 3 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (rubbed, 
corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head & tail, upper joint sl. splitting), 
[12]-236-[15-1 bl.], [4]-314-[11-1 bl.], 8 pp. (somewhat spotting, margins of pl. short cut). Good 
copy. € 600/800 

 Corr., enl. ed. of this medical work by the mathematician and physicist Borelli (1608-1679), annotated by J. 
Bernouilli (1667-1748). "Borelli originated the neurogenic theory of the heart's action and first suggested 
that the circulation resembled a simple hydraulic system. He was the first to insist that the heart beat was a 
simple muscular contraction" (Garrison & Morton). Engr. ills : frontisp., 2 title-vign., full-page dedication 
to H. Boerhaave, 19 folding numb. pl. showing animal motion, i.a. walking, running, jumping, etc. Titles 
printed in red & black. Ownership entry on title Chambon ? Ref. Blake 59. STCN (4, i.a. BL London). Opac 
Italy. Cp. Garrison & Morton 762 (3rd ed.). Not in Wellcome, BMN. 

 
870 [Dictionary] - ELOY, Nicolas-François-Joseph - Dictionnaire historique de la médecine 

ancienne et moderne ou Mémoires disposés en ordre alphabétique pour servir à l'histoire de cette 
science (...). Mons, H. Hoyois, 1778, 4 vol., 4to, contemp. gilt ruled mottled calf, gilt orn. spines 
on 5 raised bands (joints, heads & tails repaired), marb. edges, 4-vii-[1 bl.]-xii-745-[3], [4]-649-
[1], [4]-648, 626-[2] pp. (minor spotting). Good, large paper copy. € 800/1000 

 Second edition (1st Liège 1755, 2 vol.) of this medical manual by the Mons physician and philosopher Eloy 
(1714-1788). Ill. with an engr. frontisp. by B. Hübner and a dedicatory leaf for Prince Charles-Alexander of 
Lorraine (1712-1780). Ref. Blake 134. Rousselle 849. Opac KBR. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
871 [Dictionary] - JAMES, Robert - Dictionnaire universel de médecine, de chirurgie, de chymie, 

de botanique, d'anatomie, de pharmacie, d'histoire naturelle, &c. Précédé d'un Discours 
historique sur l'origine & les progrès de la médecine. Traduit de l'anglois de M. James, par Mrs 
Diderot, Eidous & Toussaint. Revu (...) par Julien Busson (...). Paris, Briasson, David l'aîné, 
Durand (de l'impr. de J. Chardon), 1746-1748, 6 vol., gr. in-4, veau moucheté de l'époque (qqs 
frottements, restaurés), dos fleuronnés dorés à 6 nerfs (minimes rest.), tr. rouges, [16]-cxxxvi pp.-
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1400 col., [4] pp.-1672 col., vii-[1] pp.-1688 col., [4] pp.-1688 col., [4] pp.-1710 col., [4] pp.-
1712 col. (I : trou de ver marginal perforant les derniers cahiers, mouillures & souillures; II, IV, 
V : larges mouillures affectant les pl.; V: traces de vers). € 2000/2200 

 Edition originale de la traduction du monumental "Medical dictionary" de Robert James (1703-1776). Ex. 
illustré (complet) de 66 belles planches gravées dépliantes (12, 13, 14 (i.e. 12 avec 6 & 7 et 9 & 10 sur la 
même pl.), 13, 6, 10), figurant des représentations anatomiques, des instruments chirurgicaux, des opérations, 
etc. "C'est un tableau de ce qu'on avait écrit de mieux jusqu'alors sur les diverses parties de l'art de guérir" 
(Bayle & Thillaye). Ref. Wellcome III-343. Conlon 46:579. Cioranescu 2419 (Diderot). Garrison & Morton 
6799. 

 
872 DURET, Louis - Interpretationes et enarrationes in magni Hippocratis Coacas praenotiones, 

opus admirabile in tres libros tributum, ad Henricum III (...). Editio nova. Lyon, S. Piestre & J.B. 
Delamolliere, 1784, folio, contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (def. at head & 
tail, upper joint sl. splitting), gilt red leather title label, red edges, [12]-454 (= 554)-[53-1 bl.] pp. 
(minor spotting, 2T2 & 2Y2 misbound). Nice, large paper copy. € 300/400 

 Later ed. of Louis Duret's commentaries on Hippocrates' work "Coacas praenotiones". "Duret (1527-1586) 
was among the most famous physicians of his time, and practised his art at Paris with great reputation, 
during the reigns of Charles IX and Henry III. He was  firmly attached to the doctrine of Hippocrates and 
treated medicine in the manner of the ancients. He died before he had put the finishing hand to this work. His 
son John (1563-1629) revised it" (Chalmer). Libr. stamp on title. Ref. Blake 130 & 213. ABES. COPAC. 
Chalmer's biography, vol. 12, p. 517. Cp. Wellcome II 504. 

 
873 [Embryology] - DINOUART, Joseph-Antoine-Toussaint - Abrégé de l'embryologie sacrée, ou 

Traité des devoirs des prêtres, des médecins, des chirurgiens & des sages-femmes envers les 
enfants qui sont dans le sein de leurs mères. Seconde édition. Paris, Nyon, 1774, 12mo, contemp. 
mottled calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, joints splitting), red edges, xxxii-[1]-592 
pp. Good copy. € 100/120 

 Later French trsl. (first 1762) by Dinouart (1716-1786) of Cangimalia's (1701-1763) "Embriologia sacra", 
publ. in 1751. With i.a. information on the need for caesarean section during difficult childbirth or when the 
mother died, the midwife's ecclesiastical function. Engr. ills : 2 folding and 1 full-page pl. Libr. Stamp. 
Ownership entry "J. Cras theol. 1812". Ref. Barbier I 19. Bn-Opale plus. Not in Blake, Garrison & Morton. 

 
874 JONSTON, Johannes - Idea universae medicinae practicae libris VIII. absoluta. Amsterdam, L. 

Elzevier, 1644, 12mo, contemp. reddish leather over wood, covers with gilt central ornament and 
gilt ruled border, gilt spine (def. at head), 1 clasp preserved, binding filled up with blank paper, 
[12]-759-[17] pp.  Very good copy. € 200/300 

 First ed. of a general theory of medicine by J. Jonston (1603-1675). Stamp on title. Ref. STCN (2). Krivatsy 
6258. Wellcome II 365. Willems 1012. Rahir 1011. Berghman 579. BN Paris (1). Not in BMN, BL London. 

 
875 MACKENZIE, James - Histoire de la santé, et de l'art de la conserver. (...).  Avec un choix des 

meilleures règles à observer dans cette vue, & une idée des principes qui leur servent de 
fondement.  Traduit de l'anglois sur la seconde édition (...). La Haye, Daniel Aillaud, 1759, in-8, 
veau marbré de l'époque (lég. frotté), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (coiffes abîmées), tr. marbrées, 
[12]-390 pp. (qqs rares souill.).  Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Edition originale de la traduction par un anonyme de "The history of health" du médecin écossais Mckenzie 
(1680 ?-1761). La 1ère partie est une histoire de la médecine basée sur des auteurs anciens et modernes; la 
2e contient des conseils de santé p/r aux tempéraments, aux âges de la vie, etc. Ref. Blake 281. Conlon 
59:993 (= NUC). COPAC. Manque à Wellcome Libr., STCN. 

 
876 [Pathology] - ASTRUC, Jean - Tractatus pathologicus [and] Tractatus therapeuticus. Geneva, 

heirs Cramer & brothers Philibert, 1743, 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. polished calf, gilt orn. 
spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint sl. rubbed), red edges, vi-232, 6-[2]-480 pp. (upper margin 
of first quires sl. dampstaining). Nice copy. € 150/200 

 First editions of these treatises on pathology and therapeutics by Jean Astruc (1684-1766), first physician of 
the King of Poland. Ownership entry on titles "Varnieu 1744". Ref. Blake 22. Not in Wellcome. 

 
877 [Pharmacopoeia] - BAUME, Antoine - Eléments de pharmacie théorique et pratique: contenant 

toutes les opérations fondamentales de cet art (...) les recettes des médicaments nouvellement mis 
en usage (...) Avec l'exposition des vertus & doses des médicaments, à la suite de chaque article.  
5e édition (...). Paris, Samson (impr. de Didot l'aîné), 1784, in-8, demi-veau de l'époque (lég. 
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frotté), dos lisse orné doré (frotté, mors et coiffes lég. défect.), tr. jaunes, [2]-xxxix-[1]-883-[1] 
pp. (qqs mouillures et rouss., déchirure à la 1ère pl.). Assez bonne condition. € 100/150 

 Nouvelle édit. (1ère en 1762) de ce grand classique de la pharmacie, par le chimiste et pharmacien français 
A. Baumé (1728-1804), membre de l'Académie des Sciences, collaborateur du "Dictionnaire des Arts et 
Métiers". Ill. de 3 pl. dépliantes (ustensiles); en outre, 1 tableau impr. dépliant (eaux-de-vie). Outre les 
liniments, onguents, pommades, emplâtres..., "Baumé donne ici de nombreuses recettes gastronomiques qui, 
au XVIIIe s., s'élaboraient encore dans les officines des pharmaciens : beurre de cacao, distillation, fruits 
confits (...)" (Oberlé). Qqs gribouillages ms. Ref. Blake 35. Cp. Oberlé, Fastes 1092. Cp. Caillet 847. 
Manque à Bn-Opale plus, BL London. 

 
878 [Pharmacopoeia] - LEMERY, Nicolas - Pharmacopée universelle, contenant toutes les 

compositions de pharmacie qui sont en usage dans la médecine, tant en France que par toute 
l'Europe (...). Seconde édition. Paris, Laurent d'Houry, 1716, 4to, contemp. calf (sl. soiled, 
corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, sl. repaired), [20]-1092-[42-2 bl.] pp. 
(lower margins sl. dampstaining, minor spotting). Good copy. € 150/200 

 2nd edition (first 1698) of this famous pharmacopoeia by N. Lemery (1645-1715). Title printed in red and 
black. Blind stamp Menière pharmacien de 1ère classe Angers. Ref. Blake 264. Bn-Opale plus (2). Not in BL 
London. 

 
879 RIVIERE, Lazare - Institutiones medicae, in quinque libros distinctae, quibus totidem 

medicinae partes (...). Lyon, at the expense of A. Cellier, 1672, 4to, contemp. calf (stains), gilt 
orn. spine on 4 raised bands (joints rubbed, corners bumped), [16]-535 (= 533)-[19] pp. (sm. tear 
in p. 58, inner margins dampstaining, wormtracks in quire L). € 200/300 

 Later edition of this medical work on physiology, pathology and therapeutics by L. Rivière (1589-1655), 
professor of medicine at Montpellier. He was the first to note aortic stenosis. Engr. frontisp.-portrait. Some 
full-page tables. Stamps on short title, title and a3 (some removed or covered). Ref. Krivatsy 9705. Not in 
Wellcome, BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
880 [Surgery] - LECLERC, Charles Gabriel - La chirurgie complete, par demandes & par 

réponses. Qui contient ses principes, l'ostéologie, la myologie, les tumeurs, les ulceres (...). 
Nouvelle édition, revue, corrigée & augmentée de l'opération des accouchemens (...). Paris, C.-M. 
& L.-C. d'Houry, 1743, 2 vol., 12mo, contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, [26]-571-
[4-2 bl.], [8]-424  pp. (minor spotting and staining). Good set. € 250/300 

 Later, augm. ed. of this popular surgical work by C.-G. Leclerc, that passed through eighteen editions. 2nd 
vol. on osteology, first publ. in 1706. Ownership entry on titles. Ref. Not in Blake, Wellcome, Bn-Opale plus.   

 We join : Charriere, J. de la - Traité des opérations de la chirurgie dans lequel on explique mécaniquement 
les causes des maladies qui les precedent (...). Nouvelle édition. Paris, brothers Horthemels, 1727, 12mo, 
contemp. calf (sl. stained), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint def.), [8]-398-[1] pp. (somewhat 
staining). Later edition (1st 1690). Ref. Blake 251. (3 vol.) 

 
881 [Surgery] - LE DRAN, Henry-François - Observations de chirurgie, ausquelles on a joint 

plusieurs réflexions en faveur des étudians. Paris, Charles Osmont, 1751, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-12, 
veau de l'époque (un plat souillé, qqs frott.), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs, tr. rouges, 295-[5], 304 pp. 
(qqs mouillures, marges de la p. 57 du t. II déchirées). € 200/250 

 Réédition (orig. 1731) de cet ouvrage du chirurgien français H.F. Ledran (1685-1770), renommé pour sa 
dextérité opératoire, notamment pour la lithotomie. Les "Observations" qui traitent surtout des maladies 
graves furent plusieurs fois rééditées et traduites en anglais et en allemand. Ill. d'1 pl. dépl. Ref. Manque à 
Blake, Bn-Opale plus. 

 Joint : Verduc, Jean-Baptiste - Traité des operations de chirurgie. 3e éd. Avec un sommaire des bandages, 
un discours abrégé sur la vérole, & une ample table sur ces matières. Paris, L. d'Houry, 1703, in-12, veau de 
l'époque, dos orné doré à 5 nerfs, [12]-465-[42-1 bl.] pp. Bon ex. Cachet Duchateau. (2 vol.) 

 
882 [Surgery] - LE DRAN, Henry-François - Traité ou Réflexions tirées de la pratique sur les 

playes d'armes à feu. Paris, Charles Osmont, 1737, in-12, veau de l'époque, dos orné doré à 5 
nerfs, tr. rouges, [24]-257-[5]-12 pp. (traces de vers, qqs rouss. min.). Sinon bon ex. € 180/250 

 Edition originale de cet ouvrage du chirurgien français H.F. Ledran (1685-1770), renommé pour sa 
dextérité opératoire, notamment pour la lithotomie. Il décrit plusieurs types de blessures et leurs traitements. 
Titre signé par l'auteur, comme il se doit. Cachet sur le titre. Mention d'appart. "Jacque Fontenelle 
chirurgien". Ref. Blake 262. Wellcome III 473. Garrison & Morton 2149. Conlon 37:585 (= BL, BN, NUC). 
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883 [Surgery] - MARQUE, Jacques de - Methodique introduction à la chirurgie. Reueuë, corrigée 
& enrichie des doctes annotations de M. de Montroeil. Et augmentée en cette dernière edition de 
plusieurs traitez, sçavoir de l'anatomie du corps humain (...). Rouen, F. Vaultier, 1660, 5 parts in 
1 vol., 8vo, contemp. limp vellum (lower covers sl. def.), ink titled flat spine (def. at head), [8]-
212, [2]-95-[11], [6]-60, [2]-23-[1], [2]-pp. 5/20-[2] pp. (somewhat spotting and dampstaining, 
esp. title and 1st quire, some wormholes in inner margins, 2 sm. holes in pp. 11-14 of 4th pt). 
Good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare later, augm. ed. of J. de Marque's (1569-1622) popular surgical manual. Contains an anatomical and 
surgical work by N.-A. de La Framboise (1560-1636) and a work on bandages by de Montroeil. Ownership 
entry on title. Ref. ABES. Cp. Wellcome IV 59 (ed. 1659). Not in Krivatsy. 

 
884 [Surgery] - PETIT, Jean-Louis - Traité des maladies chirurgicales, et des opérations qui leur 

conviennent. Mis au jour par M. Lesne. Paris, Méquignon the elder, 1783, 3 vol., 12mo, contemp. 
polished marb. calf, gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, marbled edges, [8]-civ-407-[1 bl.], viii-
560, viii-343-[1 bl.]-120 pp. (minor spotting). Very nice set. € 550/650 

 Second edition (1st 1774) of one of the major works of surgery by Petit (1674-1750), edited by Lesne. 
Describing French surgical practice, the first successful operation for mastoiditis, performed in 1736 by 
Petit, the mechanism of the occlusion of arteries in wounds, a chapter on hernia, etc. Engr. ills : frontisp.-
portrait by J. Hardivillier and 90 folding numb. plates (30, 30, 30) depicting various surgical instruments. 
3rd part contains a supplement by Lesne. Dedication from Isidorius R to Ludovico Butin. Ref. Blake 345. Cp. 
Wellcome IV 344 & Garrison & Morton 3357 (1774 ed.). 

 
885 [Surgery] - VALENTINI, Michael Bernhard - Praxeos medicinae infallibilis pars altera 

chirurgica (...). Frankfurt a. Main, D. a Sande, 1715, 4to, contemp. calf (corners sl. repaired), gilt 
orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rebacked), [24]-952 (= 934)-[22] pp. (tear in 1 folding pl. repaired 
at verso, somewhat browning and spotting, hole in p. 767). Good copy. € 150/200 

 First edition of this work compiled by the Giessen professor of medicine M.B. Valentini (1657-1729), and a 
renowned collector of natural history objects. Engr. ills : frontisp. and 22 surgical numb. pl.; 4 folding 
tables. Title printed in red & black. Ms scribblings in pencil on endpapers. Ref. Blake 467. COPAC. 

 
886 TISSOT, Samuel-Auguste - Avis au peuple sur sa santé. 3e édition originale augmentée par 

l'auteur. Paris, Didot le jeune, 1767, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-12, veau marbré de l'époque (coins frottés), 
dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes frottés), tr. rouges, xix-[1]-351-[1 bl.], [2]-pp. 351/694-[3] 
pp. (qqs min. rouss.). Bon ex. € 130/160 

 Une des nombr. rééditions (originale en 1761) de l'ouvrage le plus célèbre du médecin hygiéniste suisse 
Tissot (1728-1797), publié, piraté et traduit dans toutes les langues européennes jusqu'à la fin du XVIIIe s. 
Ex. portant, comme il se doit, la signature de l'éditeur Didot. La table des remèdes se trouve in fine du t. II. 
Ref. Cp. Garrison & Morton 1597, Blake (autres édit.).   

 Joint : Wickersheimer, Ernest - Dictionnaire biographique des médecins en France au Moyen Age. Paris, 
Droz, 1936, 2 vol., in-8, br. (couv. défr.) (3 vol.) 

 
887 TULP, Nicolaas - Observationes medicae. Editio nova, libro quarto auctior (...). Amsterdam, D. 

Elzevier, 1672, 8vo, contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, [16]-392 pp. (browning and 
spotting). Good copy. € 350/450 

 3rd and last Elzevier edition (first 1641) of the medical observations of Dr. Tulp (1593-1674), immortalised 
by Rembrandt's painting "The Anatomical Lesson". Engr. ills : title, full-page author's portrait by L. 
Visscher, 19 full-page pl. and 1 ill. in text. Printer's mark (Minerva) on title. Ref. Krivatsy 12009. BMN I 184. 
Willems 1481. STCN (i.a. BL London). 

 
Sciences XVIIe-XXe s. ~ Wetenschappen 17de-20ste eeuw 

 
888 [Astrology] - GIOVANNINI, Girolamo - Vaticinia seu praedictiones illustrium virorum, sex 

rotis aere incisis compraensa De successione Summ. Pontificis Rom., cum declarationibus et 
annotationibus Hieronymi Ioannini = Vaticini overo predittioni d'huomini illustri (…) [Latin text 
and Italian trsl.]. Venice, G.B. Bertoni, 1600, 4to, contemp. vellum, flat spine, 36 (= 38) ff. 
(paper age-toned, hole in border of A2 touching a few letters, blank parts of G2 cut off and 
underlaid). Good copy. € 400/500 

 Very rare work of prophecy by the Dominican theologian Girolamo Giovannini da Capugnano. Engr. ills : 
title within elaborate border with 4 portraits, 6 full-page pls (Wheels of Fortune) illustrating the horoscopes 
of the medieval Popes. Printed within border of type ornaments. Num. printed correction (censorship ?) slips 
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pasted on. Bookseller's stamp. Ref. Edit16 21136. Adams G-628. STCItalian (BL London) 303. Cp. Caillet 
5542. 

 
889 [Astrology] - GRAN PESCATORE - Times New Roman Greek;Arial;Metoposcopia et 

chiromantia Curiosa. Dass ist: Kurtze und deutliche Anweisung/ Wie man aus dem Gesichte und 
Gestalt eines Menschen/ von dessen Verstand/ Gedächtniss/ Sitten (…) kan einige vernünfftige 
Muthmassung fällen (…) [trsl. from the Italian L.W.A.]. Jena, (P. Ehrich for) H.C. Cröcker, 1698, 
12mo, contemp. blindstamped leather (rubbed), coat-of-arms on covers, spine on 4 raised bands, 
[10]-226 pp. (paper age-toned, cut short shaving title border). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 150/200 

 Very rare Jena ed. of the German version of a popular treatise on astrological metoposcopy (predicting the 
future by reading one's forehead), originally written in Italian by Gran Pescatore (fl. 1673-1698). Ill. with 31 
full-page engravings (outside collation), without the frontisp. which is recorded in only 1 of the copies 
described by VD-17. Numerous small woodcut symbols in text. Title in red & black. On covers blind arms of 
Wildenstein (?). Blind stamp on front flyleaf. Collector's stamp Wilhelm Wulff. Ref. VD-17 1:063077P (4). 
Not in BL London, BN Paris, Caillet, Krivatsy, Wellcome etc. 

 
890 [Astronomy] - [Astronomie populaire en tableaux transparents]. Bruxelles, Kiessling & Cie, 

s.d., gr. in-4, en ff., sous chemise en percal. gaufrée d'édit. (abîmée), plat sup. titré or comme 
supra, 12 pl. Minimes traces de consultation sur les pl., sinon bonne condition. € 200/300 

 Atlas seul, sans le fasc. de 22 pp. Complet des 12 belles pl.  pour la plupart rehaussées à l'aquarelle dont 6 
ajourées, avec papiers de couleurs collés au verso permettant une vision par transparence du planisphère, 
du système solaire, de la grandeur comparative des planètes, etc. Cachet sur la 1ère pl. Ref. Manque à Bn-
Opale plus, Opac KBR. 

 
891 [Astronomy] - DERHAM, William - Theologie astronomique, ou Démonstration de l'existence 

et des attributs de Dieu, par l'examen et la description des cieux, enrichie de figures. Traduite de 
l'anglois sur la cinquième édition. Paris, Chaubert, 1729, 8vo, contemp. vellum (warping), flat 
ink titled spine, [32]-287-[1 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting). Good copy. € 150/250 

 First ? French trsl. by F. Bellenger (1688-1749) of William Derham's (1657-1735) "Astro-theology", first 
publ. 1714. It contains teleological arguments for the being and attributes of God, but also several newly 
identified astronomical objects. Ill. with 3 engr. folding plates (unsigned). Libr. stamp on title and short title 
(one erased). Collector's stamp. Ref. Conlon 29:434 (= BN, NUC). Bn-Opale plus (2). KB The Hague. Cp.  
Wellcome III 451 (1715 Engl. ed.). 

 
892 [Astronomy] - FROMONDUS, Libertus - Meteorologicorum libri sex. Antwerp, B. Moretus, 

Wid. J. Moretus & J. Meursius, 1627, 4to, contemp. overl. vellum, ink titled flat spine (upper 
joint sl. splitting, medieval ms. leaf inserted to reinforce spine), [12]-420-[18] pp. (sl. browning 
& minor spotting, wormtrack in inner margins of quires 2C-2E, piece of paper cut out of title). 
Good copy. € 250/400 

 First edition of the main work of the Louvain prof. L. Fromondus (1587-1653). This study of meteors and 
comets, winds, seas, earthquakes, etc. was reprinted twice in England (London 1656 and 1670). The author 
was an opponent of the heliocentric Copernican views. Engr. printer's mark on title. Woodcut mark at end. 
Stamps on title. Ownership entries on title (one cut out). Ref. Krivatsy 4439. STCV (2). BL London (1). Bn-
Opale plus (3). Not in Wellcome. 

 
893 [Astronomy] - HERLICIUS, David - Prodromus und Erster Vortrab oder Kurtze und einfeltige 

Erklerung. Des Cometen oder Geschwäntzten Sterns so sich im November des 1618. Jahres hat 
sehen lassen. Nürnberg, Johann Lauer, 1618, 4to, mod. blue wrappers, [5] ff. (somewhat 
browning). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 250/350 

 Very rare pamphlet on the comet of 1618, by the German physician of Stargard (Pommern), David Herlitz 
(1557-1636). Woodcut ill. on titlepage. Ref. Paisey (BL London) H-915. NUC (1). Not in VD-17 (has an ed. 
Stettin 1618, 4 ff.). Not in BN Paris, Matagne (Namur). 

 
894 [Beekeeping] - DE GRAVE, P.F. - Nieuwe ondervindingen en leeringen aengaende de biën en 

de konst van biën te houden. Ghent, P.F. de Goesin-Verhaeghe, 1816, 8vo, mod. half calf, marb. 
paper on covers, gilt ruled spine on 4 raised bands, [4]-266-[2] pp. (title duststained, verso of title 
sl. repaired, sl. staining, lower corner of last f. torn off). Good copy. € 150/200 

 First edition of this work on apiculture by De Grave (1772-1852), notary at Ghent and member of 
"Genootschap van Landbouw en Gewaskunde". Based on "Nouvelles Observations sur les Abeilles" (1792) 
by the Swiss naturalist F. Huber (1750-1831), who laid the foundations of a knowledge of the life history of 
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the honey bee. 1 folding table. Verso of title signed by the author. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 7082. Opac KBR. Anet. 
Bn-Opale plus. 

  ***See also n. 1403. 
 
895 [Botany - medicine] - MATTHIOLI, Pietro Andrea - Les commentaires de M. P. André 

Matthiolus, médecin senois, sur les six livres de Pedacius Dioscoride Anazarbéen, de la matière 
médicinale [trsl. from the Latin] Antoine du Pinet. Lyon, Pierre Rigaud, 1605, folio, contemp. 
calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands, [140]-606-[33] pp. (heav. spotting and staining, 
upper part of title and a2 repaired, lower corner of p. 600 torn off, sm. hole in pl. 41, pp. 44 last 
part and pl. 13 (N.T.)). € 800/1200 

 Lyon reprint of the French trsl. of the botanical work of P.A. Matthioli (1500-1577). It deals with the medical 
use of plants and animals, and has a final chapter on distillation. Illustrated with woodcuts : title within 
ornamental border, full-page portrait, headpiece, author's portrait at end and numerous botanical ills in text. 
Ownership entry on title "Jacobi Beylie consilianii ac med ci regis ordinarii". Ref. Pritzel 5991. Bn-Opale 
plus. Not in Nissen, Krivatsy, Wellcome, BL London. 

 
896 [Botany - pomology] - LEROY, André - Dictionnaire de pomologie contenant l'histoire, la 

description, la figure des fruits anciens et des fruits modernes les plus généralement connus et 
cultivés. Tome I. Poires, A-C, variétés 1-389 [- III-IV. Pommes, V-VI. Fruits à noyaux]. Paris, 
dans les principales libr. agricoles et horticoles; Angers, chez l'auteur, 1867-1879, 5 (sur 6) vol., 
in-8, demi-buckram vert à coins XXe s., dos à 5 nerfs, qqs couv. cons. (+/- abîmées et rest.), 615, 
[4]-444, [4]-445/880-[1], [4]-400, 333 pp. (trous touchant le texte aux pp. 574 & 609 du t. I, 
manque p. 175/176 du t. III, manque en fond de cahier aux 20 prem. pp. du t. V avec faux titre et 
titres abîmés, qqs ff. brunis, qqs mouill. notamment au début du t. I, nombr. défauts marg. dûs à 
de mauvaises coupures, etc.). Ex. de travail. € 200/300 

 Sans le t. II des poires. Edition originale de cet important ouvr. qui décrit plus de 1220 variétés de fruits, 
chacune illustrée d'un schéma au trait en noir. Portrait-frontisp. lithogr. identique dans les t. I et VI. Le dern. 
t. contient le catalogue de la bibliothèque pomologique d'A. Leroy (18..-1875), pépiniériste à Angers. Ref. 
Manque à Nissen. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
897 [Botany] - 30 Bilder zum Anschauungs-Unterricht für die Jugend. Zweiter Theil (...). Zweite 

Auflage. Esslingen, Schreiber, (1865), folio, disbound, [6]-8-6 pp., 30 pl. (sl. foxing throughout, 
some central tears). € 150/200 

 Pedagogical album complete with 30 lithogr. and nicely hand-col. double page plates representing num. 
species : venenous plants, mushrooms, flowers, cereals, vegetables, trees, etc. German/French index. French 
names carefully handwritten in the pl. 

 
898 [Botany] - 31 chromolithogr. plates, Brussels, G. Severeyns, 19th c., from various works (sl. 

browning edges). Very nice set. € 180/250 
 Very attractive set of a variety of flowers and plants, i.a. azalea, hydrangea, rhododendron, magnolia, 

clematis, rhus etc. 
 
899 [Botany] - 4 engraved and handcol. plates, from Hendrik van Reede tot Drakenstein, "Horti 

Malabarici", London, 1774, +/- 20,5 x 15,5 cm (good margins). Stuck by upper corners under 
passe-partout. Good set. € 300/350 

 2nd enlarged ed. by J. Hill, only vol. I was published. Present are : Bignonia Indica. - Cocos nucifera 2, 3 & 
4. 

 We join, all nicely handcol. (but 1), various sizes (some folds) : Pandanus odoratissimus, engr. by J. Forbes, 
1769. - Brassica Capitata rubra. Chou pommé rouge, engr. by J. Robert, 1773. - Ananas, engr. by Le Bas 
after J.B. Oudry (b/w). - Cacara pruritus, engr. - Raisin de Maroc. Cornichon blanc, engr. - [Melon], engr. 
from a Russian work. - Xantnochime teinturier, engr. by Lanvin. - Musa Cavendishii, engr. by F.W. Smith 
after S. Holden. - Bananier nain de la Chine, engr. by Rémond. - 2 other pl. (15 pcs) 

 
900 [Botany] - 5 engraved and handcol. plates, from Hendrik van Reede tot Drakenstein, "Hortus 

Indicus Malabaricus", Amsterdam, 1678-1703, +/- 33,5 x 44 cm (good margins). Stuck by upper 
corners under passe-partout. Central fold. Good set. € 350/400 

 Earliest comprehensive treatise dealing with medecinal properties of the flora in the Indian State of Kerala. 
Present are : Kaida. - Ambalam. - Schadida-calli. - Jttÿ-alu. - Todda-panna. With Latin/Malayalam/ 
Arabic/Konkani names, but for the last one, Latin name only.  

 We join, all nicely handcol. : Amaranthus, engr., from an unidentified work. - Flos africanus flore pleno 
fistuloso, engr., from Munting. - Aloe afric. caulescens foliis glaucis (...), engr., from Commelin. - 
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Euphorbium caume squamoso, engr., from Weinmann. - Mélocacte de Lemaire, engr. by Rémond. - Pavot des 
jardins, lithogr. by Brienne. (11 pcs) 

 
~ With beautiful handcoloured engraved plates ~ 

 
901 [Botany] - CHAUMETON, François-Pierre e.a. - Flore médicale. Peinte par Mme E. 

P[anckoucke] et par P. J.F. Turpin. Paris, Panckoucke, 1814-1818, 6 (of 7) parts, 6 vol., 8vo, 
contemp. quarter sheep, gilt ruled flat spines (some def. at heads & tails, sl. rubbed), red and 
green leather title labels, xvi-209-[1 bl.], [4]-236, 265-[1 bl.], 266, [4]-280, 271-[1 bl.] pp. 
(somewhat spotting & browning, wormhole in lower margins of 2nd vol. and wormhole and - 
track in 2nd half of 4th vol. affecting some pl.).  Good set. € 1000/1200 

 First edition of this famous botanical work, produced during the great period of French color printing. This 
set includes vol. 1-6 and is illustrated with 360 numb. engr. plates (1-349 + 11 "bis"-numb. pl. : 33, 54, 83, 
112, 120, 123, 129, 148, 231, 307 and 333; pl. 313 double, pl. 232 lacking ?). Plates by Lambert jeune after 
Jean François Pierre Turpin (1775-1840), one of the three giants of botanical art of the era, all finished by 
hand by Anne-Ernestine Panckoucke (1784-1860), the publisher's wife, and one of Redouté's most gifted 
pupils. Ms. written tables at end of vol. 1-3. Lacking (part 7, mostly in 2 vol., illustrated with 76 pl.) : J.L.M. 
Poiret's "Partie élémentaire" (also known as "Leçons de flore") and P.J.F. Turpin's "Iconographie végétale". 
Ref. Nissen 349. Pritzel 1676. Jackson, B.D. Guide to the literature of botany, p. 201. 

 
902 [Botany] - DUNTHORNE, Gordon - Flower and fruit prints of the 18th and early 19th 

centuries. Their history, makers and uses, with a catalogue raisonné of the works in which they 
are found. Washington, by the author, 1938, 4to, publ. binding. - BOGAERT-DAMIN, Anne-
Marie, PIRON, Jacques - Livres de fleurs du XVIe au XXe siècle dans les collections de la 
bibliothèque universitaire Moretus Plantin. Namur, Bibliothèque universitaire Moretus Plantin, 
1984, 8vo, ill. wrappers. € 80/120 

 We join : Hunger, F.W.T. - Clusius-tentoonstelling in het stedelijk Museum "De Lakenhal" te Leiden, 19 
october-30 october 1926. Leiden, Sijthoff, (1926), 8vo, publ. wr. - Balis, Jan, Lawalrée, André - L'orchidée 
en Belgique. Catalogue de l'exposition. Brussels, Bibliothèque Albert I, 1961, 8vo, ill. wr. - Balis, Jan - 
Hortus Belgicus. Catalogue de l'exposition.  Brussels, Bibliothèque Albert I, 1962, 8vo, ill. wr. - A catalogue 
of the works of Linnaeus issued in commemoration of the 250th anniversary of the birthday of Carolus 
Linnaeus 1707-1778.  Stockholm, Sandberg, 1957, 8vo, sewn. - 3 other works.  (9 vol.) 

 
903 [Botany] - LESTIBOUDOIS, François-Joseph - Botanographie belgique, ou Méthode pour 

connoître facilement toutes les plantes qui croissent naturellement, ou que l'on cultive 
communément dans les provinces septentrionales de la France. Lille, impr. de J.B. Henry, 1781, 
in-8, cart. de l'époque (lég. frotté), dos lisse (qqs défauts, coiffes lég. détachées), 8-xlviii-334 (= 
332)-[2] pp. (qqs rouss.). Bon ex., non rogné. € 150/250 

 Edition originale par le botaniste lillois Lestiboudois (?-1815). L'ouvrage décrit les différents systèmes 
botaniques et les plantes cultivées du nord de la France. L'illustration gr. comporte 1 bandeau à la dédicace 
aux magistrats de Lille et 23 tableaux dépliants par Chotard. A la fin tables des genres, des synonymes et 
des noms français. Ref. Conlon 81:1406 (= NUC). Pritzel 5236. Wellcome III 500. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
904 [Botany] - MOUTON-FONTENILLE, Jacques-Marie-Philippe de La Clotte - Dictionnaire 

des termes techniques de botanique à l'usage des élèves et des amateurs. Lyon, Bruyset aîné et 
Comp., an XI (1803), in-8, basane racinée de l'époque (lég. frottée), dos lisse (mors sup. part. 
fendu), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. jaspées, [6]-xxvi-444 pp. € 80/100 

 Ed. orig. de ce dictionnaire latin-français des termes de botanique, basé sur Linné et complété in fine par 
une table alphabétique français-latin. Par le naturaliste français Mouton-Fontenille (1769-1837), 
conservateur du Museum de Lyon. Ref. Pritzel 6497. Wellcome IV 191. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
905 [Botany] - MUNTING, Abraham - De vera antiquorum herba Britannica, ejusdemque efficacia 

contra Stomacaccen, seu Scelotytben, frisiis & Batavis de scheurbuyck. Dissertatio historico-
medica. Amsterdam, Hieronymus Sweerts, 1681, [28]-231-[1 bl.] pp. [bound with] ID. - 
Aloidarium, sive Aloës mucronato folio Americanae majoris, aliarumque ejusdam speciei 
historia. In qua floridi illius temporis, loci, naturae (...). S.l., s.n., 1680, 33-[19] pp. (very minor 
spotting), 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. vellum, ink titled flat spine. Nice copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 1300/1500 

 First editions of these works, mostly bound together, by A. Munting (1626-1683), botanist and professor at 
the University of Groningen. In the first work Munting tries to identify the "Herba Britannica". Engr. ills : 
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title, portrait of the dedicatee Henricus Casimirus and 32 full-page plates depicting species of British plants. 
The 2nd work describes the Aloe, i.a. American aloes. Libr. stamp on title. Ref. Pritzel 6557 & 6558. BMN 
364 & 506. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Not in Nissen. 

 
906 [Botany] - NECKER, Natalis Joseph - Physiologie des corps organisés, ou Examen analytique 

des animaux & des végétaux comparés ensemble (...). Edition françoise du livre publié en latin à 
Manheim, sous le titre de Physiologie des mousses. Bouillon, aux dépens de la Société 
typographique, 1775, pet. in-8, br., non rogné, couv. muette de l'époque (abîmée, dos fendu, plat 
inf. manquant), [2]-340-[2] pp. (qqs rouss. & souill. passim, dern. ff. détachés). Part. non coupé.
 € 80/120 

 Edition originale de la traduction par Jean-François Coste de "Physiologia muscorum" (1774) du médecin, 
botaniste et historien Necker (Lille (Roulers ?) 1729-Mannheim 1793). Complet de la planche dépl. et de son 
f. explicatif. Le but de l'auteur était de "démontrer la chaîne de continuité qui unit les différens règnes de la 
Nature". Vignette sur cuivre sur le titre (paradis terrestre). Etiq. du libraire liégeois F.J. Desoer sur le 
contreplat sup. Ref. Conlon 75:1465 (BN, BL, NUC). J. Etienne, Impressions bouillonnaises p. 86. Opac 
KBR. 

 
907 [Botany] - THORNTON, Robert John - The Temple of Flora or Garden of the botanist.  

Commentary by Stephen Harris. London, The Folio Society, 2008, 2 vol., textbook in 4to, publ. 
cloth, pl. in elephant folio, 56 x 46 cm, green half goatskin, pres. in 1 cloth box. Good copy.
 € 250/400 

 First ever full-size facsimile (from the 1799 first edition) of the greatest English florilegium by Thornton. "He 
conceived a vast conceit in the form of a book - The Temple of Flora - that would rival the great European 
botanical works of the day. The publication was to contain seventy plates, each of which would portray a 
plant against a landscape that evoked its habitat. The volume would illustrate and explain Linnaeus's 
classification system, re-etablish Britain as a leading botanical nation" (preface). Strictly limited to 1.980 
copies (n. 112). 

 We join : Lack, Walter H. - Alexander von Humboldt and the botanical exploration of the Americas.  
München e.a., Prestel, 2009, folio, publ. cloth, slipcase. As new. (2 vol.) 

 
908 [Cosmography] - BION, Nicolas - L'usage des globes céleste et terrestre, et des spheres suivant 

les différens systêmes du monde. Précédé d'un traité de cosmographie (...). Accompagné des 
figures necessaire (...). Sixième édition, revûe, & corrigée. Paris, Jacques Guerin, Nyon fils, 1751, 
in-4, veau brun marbré de l'époque (coins et coiffes restaurés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs, tr. rouges, 
[8]-382 pp. (qqs rouss. et bruniss.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 6e édition (1ère en 1699) de cet ouvr. de N. Bion (1652-1733), ingénieur du roi pour les instruments de 
mathématiques et un des plus grands fabricants d'instruments scientifiques de l'époque; il construisait 
également des instruments d'astronomie dans son propre atelier et vendait des globes et des sphères. Illustr. 
gravée sur cuivre (complet) : bandeau aux instruments scientifiques et globes à la dédicace au roi signé 
"N.G." et 49 planches num. dont 24 dépliantes (e.a. 1 table et 11 cartes : mappemonde, France, Espagne, 
Europe, Amérique, Afrique, etc.). Bandeaux et culs-de-lampe gravés sur bois signés "V.L.S." [Vincent Le 
Sueur]. Mention d'appart. "Hüllejans Aachen" sur le titre. Cachet d'un collectionneur. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 
Cp. Conlon, Prélude, 9233. 

 
909 [DIDEROT, Denis, ALEMBERT, D'] - Recueil de planches, pour la nouvelle édition du 

Dictionnaire raisonné des sciences, des arts et des métiers, avec leur explication. Genève, Pellet, 
1778-1779, 3 vol., in-4, veau marbré de l'époque (éraflures dont 1 plus importante sur le plat sup. 
du t. I, coins +/- émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (mors frottés, coiffes abîmées, qqs travaux 
de vers, etc.), étiq. de cuir grenat, tr. rouges, texte collationné, complet (qqs rouss. et bruniss., 
qqs défauts marg., 2 pl. abîmées et restaurées, qqs pl. de la section musique du t. III tachées 
d'encre). € 800/1000 

 Recueil afférent à l'édition in-4 de l'encyclopédie Diderot-d'Alembert, avec les pl. gravées sur le même 
modèle que dans l'édit. in-folio mais moins nombreuses, soit 445 planches gravées sur cuivre, simples, 
doubles ou dépliantes (140, 170, 134). Principaux sujets : géométrie, mécanique, hydraulique, astronomie, 
art militaire y compris les fortifications, l'artillerie, etc., marine, anatomie, architecture, taille des pierres, 
chimie, chirurgie, musique... Le t. III constitue un supplément et contient aussi 10 cartes géographiques 
dépliantes. Ex-libris Augustin Figuet, "membre du College royal de chirurgie de Lyon". 

 
910 [Entomology] - 8 pl. gravées ou lithogr., XIXe s. Formats divers. Montées par les coins sup. 

sous passe-partout. 2 pl. lég. brunies sinon bonne condition générale. € 150/200 



 

143 
 

 Ensemble décoratif avec toutes les pl. joliment rehaussées. Soit : 1 grande grav. sur cuivre n.s. ni légendée 
représ. des papillons symétriquement disposés. - 4 pl. gr. sur acier, extr. d'un "Dictionnaire universel 
d'histoire naturelle" (sphinx, cigale...). - 1 grande lithogr. par Delarue (divers papillons). - 2 autres pl. 

 
911 [Entomology] - LUCAS, Pierre Hippolyte - Histoire naturelle des lépidoptères d'Europe. 

Ouvrage orné de près de 400 figures peintes d'après nature, par A. Noël et gravées sur acier. Paris, 
Pauquet, Debure, 1834, in-8, demi-chagrin brun à coins de l'époque (minimes frottements), dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs (lég. passé et frotté), tr. jaspées, [4]-216 pp. (rouss. passim dans les ff. de 
texte, qqs rouss. marg. sur les pl.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Edition originale parue en livraisons. Ill. (complet) de 81 hors-texte gravés par Pauquet d'après Alexis 
Nicolas Noël (1-79 + 8 bis + titre gravé), tous finement rehaussés à l'aquarelle. L'entomologiste H. Lucas 
(1815-1899) fut assistant au Museum d'histoire naturelle de Paris. Ex-libris René Giard. Ref. Nissen ZBI 
2580. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
912 [Entomology] - LUCAS, Pierre Hippolyte - Histoire naturelle des lépidoptères exotiques. 

Ouvrage orné de 200 figures peintes d'après nature par Pauquet et gravées sur acier. Paris, 
Pauquet, Debure, 1835, in-8, demi-chagrin brun à coins de l'époque (plat sup. lég. frotté), dos 
orné doré à 5 nerfs (passé, lég. frotté), tr. jaspées, [4]-156 pp. (qqs rouss. dans les ff. de texte, qqs 
pl. lég. brunies). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 450/650 

 Edition originale parue en livraisons. Ill. (complet) de 81 hors-texte gravés sur acier sur beau vélin (1-80 + 
1 titre gravé et ornementé, pl. 51 erronément num. "53"), superbement rehaussés à l'aquarelle y compris le 
joli titre. L'entomologiste H. Lucas (1815-1899) fut assistant au Museum d'histoire naturelle de Paris. Ex-
libris René Giard. Ref. Nissen ZBI 2581. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
913 [Herpetology] - BONNATERRE, Pierre Joseph - Tableau encyclopédique et méthodique des 

trois règnes de la nature (...). Erpétologie. Paris, Panckoucke, 1789, in-4, demi-percal. verte 
XIXe s. (plats frottés), xxviii-70-[1-1 bl.] pp. (lég. bruniss., petit manque marg. au f. H4, qqs 
rouss. & mouill. surtout marg. touchant les pl.). Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Partie de la monumentale encyclopédie Panckoucke/Agasse concernant les reptiles (grenouilles, tortues, 
crocodiles, lézards, salamandres, etc.). Complet des 26 planches gr. sous la direction de Benard (n. 1-7, 1-6, 
1-12 + 6 bis). Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
914 [Herpetology] - COUTANT, Jean-Louis-Denis - Reptiles, [1829-1830]. Suite de 7 pl. gravées 

sur cuivre et rehaussées d'après Antoine-Germain Bévalet, publ. Paris, Rémond, +/- 23,5 x 32 cm, 
vélin à belles marges. Montées par les bords sup. sous passe-partout. € 150/200 

 Pl. 1-7 de la section "Reptile" de l'atlas du "Voyage autour du monde (...) sur la corvette de sa majesté "La 
Coquille" (...) 1822, 1823, 1824, 1825", Paris, 1829-1830. Plus. sujets par pl. : agame des Moluques, galéote 
du Chili, stellion du Pérou, scinque émeraudin (qqs piq.), couleuvre ikathèque, grenouille papoue (qqs piq.), 
etc.  

 Joint : 3 autres pl. coloriées dont 1 gr. par Mesnil d'après J. de Favanne (lézards) et 1 litho figurant une 
tortue. (10 pcs) 

 
915 [Horology - sundials] - RIVARD, Dominique-François - La gnomonique, ou L'art de faire des 

cadrans. Troisième édition revue par l'auteur. Paris, Jean Desaint (Orléans, impr. de J. Rouzeau-
Montaut), 1767, in-8, basane marbrée à l'éponge de l'époque (lég. frottée, qqs éraflures), dos orné 
doré à 5 nerfs (petits défauts en tête et queue, minimes travaux de ver), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. 
rouges, xv-[1]-16-324-51-[1] pp. (garde volante sup. et 1er f. bl. part. détachés, mouill. pâle 
intermittente dans la partie sup.).  Bon ex. € 120/150 

 3e édition (1ère en 1742, 2e en 1746) de ce traité essentiellement théorique par le mathématicien et 
philosophe Rivard (1697-1778), professeur au Collège de Beauvais.  Ill. (complet) de 12 planches dépliantes 
hors texte, surtout des schémas.  Les pp. 1-16 au début contiennent une "Addition pour la description d'une 
méridienne (...)", les pp. 1-45 in fine des "Tables de gnomonique". Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ Un des premiers ouvrages en français sur l'horlogerie ~ 

 
916 [Horology] - ALEXANDRE, Jacques - Traité général des horloges. Ouvrage enrichi de figures. 

Paris, H.-L. Guérin & J. Guérin, 1734, 8vo, contemp. mottled calf (sl. rubbed, corners sl. def.), 
gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (joints somewhat splitting), [8]-387-[8] pp. (somewhat spotting 
and browning). Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Rare first edition of this work on the history and art of constructing time-pieces by the Benedictine monk J. 
Alexandre (1653-1734). Chapters on sundials, water clocks, astronomical clocks, etc. 9th and last chapter 
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contains a long bibliography on the subject (pp. 277-382). Engr. ills by Dheulland : 27 numb. pl. (1-25 + 9 
bis, 23 bis) depicting wheel mechanism, pieces of watches or clocks, the planetary system of Copernicus. 4 
tables, i.a."tables des angles des lignes horaires avec la Meridienne". Ref. Conlon 34:262 (= BL, BN, NUC). 
Graesse 73. 

 
917 [Horology] - CHAPUIS, Alfred - Les automates. Figures artificielles d'hommes et d'animaux. 

Histoire et technique. Neuchâtel, Edit. du Griffon, (1949), in-4, toile verte d'édit. (lég. défr., dos 
décoloré), 425-[8] pp. Bon ex. € 80/100 

 Edition originale contenant une abondante iconographie photogr. dont 18 hors-texte en couleurs (complet). 
Intéressant ouvr. retraçant l'histoire des automates depuis l'Antiquité et traitant des horloges et pendules, des 
tableaux, animaux et jouets mécaniques, des automates musiciens ou écrivains, des vitrines animées, etc. 
Tirage numéroté non justifié, ex. n. 264. 

 
918 [Ichtyology] - 13 planches gravées ou lithogr., fin XVIIIe-XIXe s. Montées par les bords sup. 

sous passe-partout. Qqs lég. bruniss. Bonne condition générale. € 240/280 
 Ensemble de poissons décoratifs et colorés (raies, poissons volants, exotiques...), avec toutes les pl. fort 

joliment rehaussées. Parmi lesquelles 1 pl. gr. par Dupin d'après Desmoulins, 1 pl. gr. sous la direction de 
Bénard, 2 pl. extr. d'un ouvr. en russe, 3 pl. par R.P. Nodder, 1 pl. par F.J. Hennig, 3 pl. gr. sur bois, etc. 

 
919 [Mathematics] - EULER, Leonhard - Institutiones calculi differentialis cum eius usu in analysi 

finitorum ac doctrina serierum. St Petersburg, Academia Imperialis Scientiarum (col. Berlin, 
Michael), 1755, 4to, contemp. half calf, marb. paper on covers (rubbed, corners bumped), gilt 
ruled spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint sl. splitting, sm. def. at head), red edges, xxiv-880 pp. 
(large part of title cut, repaired (lack of author's name) and underlaid, right margin of a2 repaired, 
somewhat spotting, inner margins of last quires dampstaining). Good copy. € 1500/2000 

 Rare first edition of one of Euler's (1707-1783) great mathematical works. "This is the first textbook on the 
differential calculus which has any claim to be regarded as complete, and it may be said that many modern 
treatises on the subject are based on it" (Ball). Collector's stamp. Ref. Ball, A short account on the history of 
mathematics 405. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
920 [Mathematics] - GOODEN, James, S.J. - Trigonometria plana et sphaerica cum selectis ex 

geometria et astronomia problematis (...). Liège, J.F. Broncart, 1704, 8vo, contemp. sheep (used, 
soiled), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def., joints splitting), [4]-167-[1] pp. (somewhat 
browning, title and 1st quire sl. stained). € 100/150 

 First edition of this work on plane & spherical trigonometry by the Jesuit Gooden (1670-1730). For some 
years he was professor of mathematics and philosophy at Liège and, from 1721-1722 to 1728 was warden of 
S. Omer College. Numerous woodcuts diagrams in text. Ownership entry on title D. Deiaer. Ref. de Theux 
418. De Backer/Sommervogel III 1607 n.1. COPAC. ABES. Not in Opac KBR. 

 
921 [Mathematics] - [LECLERC, Sébastien I] - Pratique de la géométrie, sur le papier et sur le 

terrain. Où par une méthode nouvelle & singulière l'on peut avec facilité & en peu de temps se 
perfectionner en cette science. Paris, Jean Jombert (= étiq. de relais), 1682, in-12, basane de 
l'époque (très usagée et éraflée, dos manquant), [8]-188-[8] pp. (f. D4 manquant; traces d'usage). 
S.w.a.f. € 150/200 

 Réimpression (orig. 1669) de ce traité par le dessinateur et graveur S. Leclerc (1637-1714), ill. d'un frontisp. 
allégorique, 1 grand bandeau à la dédic. et 82 pleines pages (sur 83) figurant des figures géométriques 
joliment inscrites dans des décors architecturaux ou dans de petits paysages, certains animés. Ref. Cp. 
Berlin Kat. 4720. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
922 [Mathematics] - RIVARD, Dominique-François - Elémens de géométrie avec un abrégé 

d'arithmétique et d'algèbre. Troisième édition. Paris, Jean Desaint, 1739, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, 
contemp. mottled sheep (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine (def. at head & tail, rubbed), red edges, [8]-
ccix-[3], 225-[9] pp. (somewhat spotting).  Good copy. € 120/150 

 3rd ed. (1st 1732) of this treatise on geometry by the French mathematician Rivard (1697-1778), dedicated 
to the rector and the University of Paris. Illustrated with 12 engr. folding pls (last pl. is numb.). Woodcut 
title-vign. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Not in BL London. 

 
923 [Mathematics] - VARIGNON, Pierre - Eclaircissemens sur l'analyse des infiniment petits. 

Paris, (J. Quillau for) Rollin, 1725, 4to, contemp. vellum, flat spine, [8]-118-[2] pp. (flylvs and 
title spotted).  Good copy. € 300/400 
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 1st ed. of these comments upon the marquis de l'Hôpital's treatise on differential calculus (Paris 1696). P. 
Varignon (1654-1722) was a friend of Newton, Leibnitz and the Bernoullis. Ill. with 4 folding engr. pls by 
Haussard with 43 figures. Ref. Sauvenier-Goffin (Liège) 1332.  Conlon 25:694.  BL London (1).  BN Paris 
(1). 

 
924 [Mathematics] - WOLFF, Christian Friedrich von - Volkoomen wiskundig woordenboek, 

daar in alle kunstwoorden en zaaken, welke in de beschouwende, en oeffenende wiskunst 
voorkoomen (...). Met plaaten. Leiden, C. en G.J. Wishoff, 1740, 4to, contemp. gilt stamped 
mottled sheep (corners repaired), central ornament on covers, spine on 5 raised bands (joints & 
tail repaired), [20]-515-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting, last pl. torn in margin). Inside good copy.
 € 300/400 

 First Dutch trsl. by J.L. Stammetz of "Vollständiges mathematisches Lexicon" by the German philosopher 
Wolff (1679-1754), first publ. 1734. This dictionary was edited by Willem La Bordus (1693-1757). Engr. ills : 
title-vign. by J. Besoet and 21 folding plates depicting diagrams, technical drawings of ships, canon, 
sundials, civil engineering, etc. Title printed in red & black. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
925 [Natural history] - [PLUCHE, Antoine] - Le spectacle de la nature, ou Entretiens sur les 

particularités de l'histoire naturelle (...). Paris, veuve Estienne & fils, 1762-1763, 9 vol., in-12, 
veau marbré de l'époque (travaux de vers), dos à 5 nerfs (qqs déf., travaux de vers), entrenerfs 
ornés dorés, tr. rouges, xxii-[2]-561-[2-1 bl.], xxiv-468, [2]-576-[2 bl.], 599, [4]-596-[3-1 bl.], 
[4]-601-[2-1 bl.], [4]-555-[5], [4]-436-[2-2 bl.], [4]-388-[3-1 bl.] pp. (qqs rouss., faux titre du 4e 
vol. manquant). Sinon bon ensemble. € 250/400 

 Nouvelle édition (originale entre 1732-1750) de cet important ouvrage de vulgarisation, donnant un "état" 
des sciences de l'époque. Illustré de 9 frontisp. par de Meuse et de 202 planches hors texte par J.C. Back et 
de Meuse dont plusieurs dépl. Elles figurent diverses inventions de l'époque, des procédés de fabrication, des 
phénomènes naturels (éclipse de soleil...), des cartes terrestres et célestes, etc. Ref. Cp. Barbier IV 557-558. 
Cp. Conlon 32:555. 

 
926 [Natural history] - VALMONT de BOMARE, Jacques-Christophe - Dictionnaire raisonné 

universel d'histoire naturelle; contenant l'histoire des animaux, des végétaux et des minéraux, et 
celle des corps célestes, des météores (...); avec l'histoire et la description des drogues simples 
tirées des trois règnes (...); nouvelle édition, revue & considérablement augmentée (...). Paris, 
Brunet (impr. de Stoupe, Demonville ou Didot), 1775, 6 vol., in-4, veau marbré de l'époque (qqs 
coins émoussés, qqs minimes frottements), dos à 5 nerfs guillochés et caissons ornés (qqs petites 
fentes aux mors, qqs coiffes arasées), étiq. de cuir rouge ou brun, tr. rouges, xxiii-768, [4]-854, 
[4]-704, [4]-852, [4]-901, [4]-560-ccxxxii pp. (garde sup. du t. I manquante, défauts marg. en 
fond de cahier dans le t. III, qqs piq. passim, qqs ff. ou cahiers brunis, qqs mouill. intermittentes 
etc.). Bon ensemble, bien conservé. € 200/300 

 Nouvelle édition (originale en 1764), la 3e selon l'Avis des libraires, de cet ouvrage de vulgarisation par le 
voyageur-naturaliste Valmont de Bomare (1731-1807), membre de l'Académie des Sciences. Ex. de luxe in-
4 : il existe aussi de cette édition des ex. en 9 vol. in-8. Ill. d'1 frontisp. allégorique gravé par B.L. Prevost 
d'après De Sève et de 2 bandeaux par de Launay d'après Eisen dont 1 à la dédicace au prince de Condé. 
"Table latine, concordante & alphabétique des noms" in fine du t. VI. Ref. Blake 468. Bn-Opale plus. 
COPAC. 

 
927 [Ornithology] - 11 planches gravées ou lithogr., XVIIe-XIXe s. Formats divers. Montées par 

les bords sup. sous passe-partout. Bon ensemble. € 220/250 
 Plaisant ensemble d'oiseaux exotiques (autruches...), toutes joliment rehaussées (sauf 1) : Struthio Africus, 

autruche, grav. en noir, extr. de N. Robert. - L'autruche. - Dindon, 2 grav. par Martinet, extr. de Buffon (lég. 
mouill. sur la 2e). - Der rothe Brachvogel, Numenius ruber, Corlieu rouge, grav. par Seligmann d'après 
Catesby. - Der Strauss, grav. par J.D. Meyer. - [2 oiseaux], grav. extr. d'un ouvr. en russe. - Le nandou, 
Rhea americana, litho d'après Oudard. - Catharthe alimoche, litho. - Curlew. - Squacco heron, 2 lithos. 

 
928 [Ornithology] - 8 planches gravées ou lithogr., XVIIIe-XIXe s. Formats et papiers divers. 

Montées par les bords sup. sous passe-partout. Bon ensemble. € 150/200 
 Plaisant ensemble aux fort jolis coloris, cert. pl. rehaussées à la gomme. Soit : La sarcelle de la Chine, gr. 

par Levillain d'après De Sève. - Merian Duck, new Holland, grav. (lég. décharge de texte). - The King tail'd 
hawk, gr. et publ. par T. Lord. - Le microglosse noir, lith. d'après Oudart. - La samalie rouge, Paradisea 
rubra, litho. - Perroquet à palettes, litho. - Great bustard, litho. - [Perroquet], litho extr. de "La Caricature". 
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929 [Ornithology] - BUC'HOZ, Pierre-Joseph - Amusemens des dames dans les oiseaux de volière; 
ou Traité des oiseaux qui peuvent servir d'amusement au beau sexe.  2e édit. Paris, chez l'auteur, 
1785, in-12, basane de l'époque (usagée, mors frottés, coiffes défect.), [8]-333-[1 bl.-2] pp.  
Reliure usagée, int. en bonne condition. € 100/200 

 2e édit. sous ce titre (1ère en 1782); une édition était déjà parue anonymement en 1774 sous le titre "Les 
amusemens innocens (...) traduit en partie de l'ouvrage italien d'Olina".  L'ouvrage décrit plus de 20 oiseaux, 
avec la manière de les chasser, de les nourrir, de les soigner...  Par le naturaliste et médecin lorrain P.J. 
Buc'hoz (1731-1807). Ref. Ronsil 412, p. 76 & 2207. Thiébaud 134. 

 
930 [Ornithology] - MARTINET, François-Nicolas - Suite de 4 gravures rehaussées, XVIIIe s., +/- 

22 x 18 cm au TC. Sous verres et cadres (non désencadrées, cadres lég. éraflés). Lég. brunies 
sinon en bonne condition. € 80/120 

 Pour l'"Histoire naturelle des oiseaux" de Buffon. Soit n. 135 : gros-bec du Canada et gros-bec des 
Philippines. - n. 153 : gros-bec de l'île de Bourbon et gros-bec de la Louisiane. - n. 515 : grive de Cayenne. - 
n. 507 : merle huppé de la Chine. 

 
931 [Pyrotechnics] - [FREZIER, Amédée] - Traité des feux d'artifice pour le spectacle. Nouvelle 

édition, toute changée (...). Paris, Ch. Ant. Jombert, 1747, in-8, veau de l'époque (coins refaits), 
dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes refaits), tr. jaspées, liv-[2]-496 pp. (qqs lég. bruniss. & 
mouill., qqs pl. mal repliées). Rel. entièrement rest., sinon bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 2e édit. très augmentée (orig. en 1706), réalisée pour protester contre l'édit. hollandaise pirate de 1741. Ill. 
(complet) d'un frontisp. n.s., 3 bandeaux d'après Cochin fils et 13 pl. dépliantes n.s. figurant les instruments 
nécessaires à l'artificier et qqs exemples de réalisation. Contient un "Discours sur l'origine des feux de joye" 
et un dictionnaire; la 3e partie est consacrée aux occasions de feux d'artifice (pour la paix, pour la naissance 
des princes, pour les entrées triomphantes...) et décrit e.a. les feux tirés en 1739. A. Frézier (1682-1773) fut 
aussi ingénieur et expert en fortifications militaires, cartographe et explorateur en Amérique du Sud. 
Mention ms. d'appart. "Castellan". Ref. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC (= Philip, Firework books, F110.4). 

 
932 [Surveying] - VAN DYCKE, Martinus - Preuve der landt-meters, behelsende In't cort de 

Thiende-Rekeninghe, de principaelste ende noodigste Grond-Regelen der Geometrie (...) het 
maecken en ghebruyck der Faseel-Maete (...) het maecken der Caerten Figuratif sonder Passer (...) 
ghetrocken uyt de Schriften van sekeren Eerw. Pater Joannes Baptista Doemen Carthuyser, door 
desselfs Discipel nu gesworen Landt-Meter, Meester Martinus van Dycke, Coster tot Mourbeke, 
Land van Aelst [- Declaration des mesures des terres, & bois de Pays & Comte de Haynau]. 
Bruges, P. vande Capelle, 1714, 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. calf (rubbed at lower cover, 
corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def., used), [10 (of 12 ?)]-160 (= 164), 41-[1-
2 bl.] pp. (sm. tear at right margin of title, minor dampstaining). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 700/900 

 Very rare treatise on surveying, written by a practician from Moerbeke in the land of Aalst and based on J.B. 
Doemen's work. "In his "Preuve der landt-meters" Martinus Van Dijcke (1714) established a scheme of the 
field of "geometrics or land surveying". He distinguished a theoretical and a practical branch. The dimensions 
of the studied object define the subdivision of the latter in lines (longimetria, altimetria, profundimetria), 
surfaces (gaeodosia, ichnographia) and volumes or stereometria; this is the art/science of finding the volume 
of a number of solids (cones, pillars with circular base, pyramids, and truncated pyramids) as well as their 
application to the measuring of structures and buildings" (Van de Vijver). Ill. with 36 (of 37) engr. lettered 
folding plates depicting diagrams, some with underneath a nice view (landscape, sea, etc.). Plate Z1 replaced 
by a ms one. Folding table titled "Kort begrijp der geheele geometrie ofte landt-meet-const". 

   
  Ref. Aleph UGent. Cp. Cat. De Landt-meeters (Royal Library, Brussels, 1976), nr 74-75 (ed. 1715 and 

1717). Van de Vijver, Dirk - "Mesurer la Solidité": the Art of Measuring Buildings in Belgium, 1451-1960, p. 
3174 ( = http://www.arct.cam.ac.uk/personal-page/james/ichs/Vol%203%203171-
3190%20van%20Vijer.pdf). Not in Opac KBR, Anet, BL London, BN Paris, NUC. 

 
933 [Zoology - monkeys] - 23 planches gravées ou lithogr., fin XVIIIe-XIXe s. Formats divers. 

Montées par les bords sup. sous passe-partout. Qqs lég. bruniss. sinon bonne condition générale.
 € 150/200 

 Ensemble décoratif, avec toutes les pl. joliment rehaussées, cert. gommées. Parmi lesquelles 3 pl. gr. sous la 
direction de Bénard (maki, mocock, vari, gibbon, pongo...), 5 pl. d'après Traviès (orang-outang, sajou...), 3 
pl. d'après Chazal, des pl. publiées par Furnes, Pourrat, etc. 

 
934 [Zoology] - BREHM, Alfred Edmund - Brehms Tierbilder : Die Vögel. Die Kaltblüter. [120] 

farbige Tafeln aus "Brehms Tierleben". Mit Text von Victor Franz. Leipzig, Vienna, 
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Bibliographisches Institut, 1913, 1916, 2 vol., 4to, loose, under publ. portfolios, [2], 60 ff., 60 pl., 
[2]-60 ff., 60 pl. Good copy. € 80/120 

 New ed. of this famous zoological encyclopedia. Present are parts relating to birds and to cold-blooded 
animals. Complete with 120 nice colour reprod. plates by various artists, mounted on grey vellum. 

 
935 [Zoology] - KLEIN, Jacob Theodor - Ordre naturel des oursins de mer et fossiles, avec des 

observations sur les piquans des oursins de mer, et quelques remarques sur les bélemnites. Avec 
figures, augmentées de six planches d'oursins, qui sont dans le cabinet de M. de Réaumur (…). 
Ouvrage traduit du latin, avec le texte de l'auteur. Paris, Cl.J.B. Bauche, 1754, in-8, veau marbré 
de l'époque (minimes souill.), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes lég. frottés), étiq. de cuir 
rouge, tr. rouges, [4]-233-[2] pp. (petit défaut de papier au f. P2). Bon ex., frais. € 200/300 

 Edition originale de la traduction par Fr.-A. Aubert de La Chesnaye Des Bois de "Naturalis dispositio 
echinodermatum" (1734). Texte juxtalinéaire latin/français, ill. (complet) d'un portrait-frontisp. gr. par 
Maisonneuve et de 28 hors-texte (I-XXVIII) par le même, les 6 dern. d'après A. Humblot. Cat. de libraire (1 
f.) in fine. Ref. Conlon 54 :764 ( BL, BN, NUC). Nissen ZBI 2206 (mentionne erronément 29 pl.). 

 
Manuscrits anciens ~ Oude manuscripten 

 
936 [Album amicorum - Brussels] - Album amicorum of Martha Fogelwayder. Brussels, c. 1626-

1634. Manuscript on paper, oblong, c. 15 x 20,5 cm, grey velvet with gilt and silvery metal 
embroidered decoration, covers with silver corner pieces, on lower cover initials "F M", flat 
spine, a.e.g. (in slipcase with loose protective cover of the album), [71] ff. (incl. blanks). Apart 
from the mutilations (see infra), in reasonably good condition. Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 Album amicorum from the Brussels "jeunesse dorée" in the years 1625-1635. Martha Fogelwayder was the 
daughter of Charles Vogelwayder, "schout" (bailiff) of Lier in 1595, and the sister of Joannes Baptista 
Fogelwayder, "schepen" (alderman) of Brussels in 1626. On 21 January she married Joseph de La Borda 
(also present in the album). In the fashion of the age the album includes French chansons, sonnets, 
presentation inscriptions (and at least 1 in Italian), as well as the arms of Martha's friends (La Borda, 
"Vanden Hecke dict Cauwenberge", "Don Carlo Criuelli Sig. de Messancourt", "Philippe de Reynegom", "P. 
Terzis"). Some girls' names (i.a. "Digna van Hove"). Like other albums it is decorated with painted coats-of-
arms, and drawings of flowers, mythological and emblematical subjects connected with love and friendship. 
Already in the 19th century the album had been crudely mutilated by childish and/or prudish hands (leaves 
cut out or torn out, "erotical" drawings damaged e.g. by cutting out naked figures and Cupids etc.). Still a 
noble relic of an old fashion. Ref. J. van der Linden, "L'album de Marthe Fogelwayder", in Annales de la 
Société d'Archéologie de Bruxelles, 15, 1902, 373-401 (already describing the mutilations). 

 
937 [Album amicorum - Erlangen University] - Album amicorum ("Stammbuch") of the 

Erlangen theology student Georg Adam Gmehlin (of Durlach, Baden), 1745-1748. German 
manuscript on paper, oblong 4to, c. 10,5 x 17,5 cm, blindstamped vellum coloured red and green, 
flat spine, yellow edges (orig. gilt), marbled endpapers, on vellum (6 ff.) and paper (64 ff., incl. 
51 blanks). In very good condition. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 Nice, typical "Stammbuch" of an 18th-c. German student. G.A. Gmehlin (1721-99) "war 1757-63 als 
englischer Offizier in Nordamerika und seit 1771 Generalquartiermeister des Oberrheinischen, seit 1782 
auch des Kurrheinischen Kreises (1784 Generalmajor)" (NDB 6, 478). The vellum ff. contain : title leaf, 
drawing of a castle garden, inscription of Nicolaus Memmingen (1746), a mythological drawing, a village 
scene, and fireworks. The drawings on the paper ff. include a landscape and mythological scenes. There are 
also 3 ff. mounted (from another album ? - e.g. one in Dutch), as well as some 20th-c. childish pencil 
additions. The texts consist of German verses and inscriptions. 

 
938 [Art] - "Mémoires sur les sculpteurs et architectes des Pays-Bas", 2de helft 18de eeuw. 

Handschrift op papier, Frans, 4to, 7 katernen elk afz. genaaid + 2 dubbelgevouwen bl. (= 91 bl.), 
opgeborgen in een eigentijdse perkamenten overslagband. In goede staat. € 400/600 

 Interessant handschrift, opgevat als een chronologisch geordend biografisch woordenboek. Het bevat 
gegevens van beeldhouwers en architecten van Vlaanderen, Nederland en enkele uit Frans-Vlaanderen 
daterend uit de 15de tot de 2de helft 18de eeuw : geboortejaar en -plaats, afkomst, sterfdatum, namen van 
leermeesters en leerlingen, grafinscripties, vermelding van werken, etc. Namen als "Pierre Appelmans, 
Pierre Coecke, Cornelius De Vriendt, Jean de Thuis, Rombaut de Drijvere, Alexandre Collin, Jean de 
Bologne, Guillaume Paludanus, Jacques Jongelingx, Gerard van Opstal, Frans Duquesnoy, Henri 
Schemaeckers, Pierre de Wit, Venceslas de Coëberger", etc. tot Pierre François le Jeune (1721, beschreven 
tot 1778). Herkomst (bovenste marge van het 3de katern) : "ce manuscrit par Sr Dumont (Primont ?) reçu le 
6 mars 1775. N.B. Dans cette notice des sculpteurs flamands, on a corrigé quelques inexactitudes qui se 
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trouvent dans les auteurs qui en ont parlé, et que le public croit sans examen. Les articles souslignés 
dénotent les meilleures pièces que leur ciseau a produites". 

 
939 [Brabant Revolution] - 11 manuscripten, 18de eeuw. Handgeschreven op papier, versch. 

formaten. In goede staat. € 70/90 
 Bevat liederen en verzen ("Jugement sur Belgiojoso", "Apostrophe aux Brabançons"), een epigram, "Copie 

d'une lettre envoyée à P.J. C. B[eeckman] par Clagenfurth, Inspruck et Triente pour remettre à Mrs les très 
H.S. de Brabant, reçu le 19. aoust 1787 (...)", [5-1 bl.] bl. - "Passion, mort et resurrection du Souverain, 
Conseil du Brabant", 1 p., etc. 

 
940 [CARACCIOLO, Franciscus] - "Summa penitentiae". [Low Countries ? France ?, 15th c.], 

Latin ms., on 4to-size paper, c. 20,5 x 14,5 cm, [27] ff. (3 quires : 10, 8 (-1), 10 ff.), written in 
black ink in 2 cols of 34-36 ll., mod. half vellum, In very good condition. € 800/1200 

 Theological and canonical treatise on confession. Inc. "Quonia(m) circa co(n)fessiones (…) pe(r)icula su(n)t 
et difficultates (…) ad honore(m) sa(ncti) nicolai (…)". Composed by Franciscus Caracciolo of Naples, 
chancellor of the University of Paris from 1309 until his death in 1316. With paragraphs on 
excommunication, manslaughter, lent, etc. Rubricated with titles in red. A few initials in red penwork 
extending into the margin. 

 
941 [Decalogue] - Commentary on the Ten Commandments and other Christian texts. [Low 

Countries ? France ?, 15th c.], Latin ms. on paper, c. 20,5 x 14,5 cm, mod. half vellum, [60] ff. (6 
quires of 10 ff., some numbered in bottom corner), written in black ink in 2 cols of 26-34 ll. In 
very good condition. Cfr. ill. € 1200/1600 

 Theological commentary on the basic medieval Christian texts : "Decem praecepta" (Ten Commandments), 
"De articulis fidei", "De septem peccatis mortalibis", "De operibus misericordiae", "De septem sacramentis", 
"De horis canonicis" etc. Rubricated with titles in red. A few initials in red penwork extending into the 
margin. 

 
942 [Devotion - Holy Virgin] - [MARIA DE JESUS DE AGREDA] - "Den achsten Boeck van 

dese Goddelijcke Historie ende den lesten van dit derde deel". [Probably Antwerp, early 18th c.], 
Dutch manuscript on paper, c. 31,5 x 19,5 cm, contemp. sheep (rubbed, joints split, spine 
repaired with orig.decoration preserved), [146] ff., written in a littera currens by a single hand in 
black/brown ink, 46-52 ll., with chapter headings in roman in brown ink, in slipcase. Very well 
preserved. € 1000/1200 

 Anon. Dutch trsl. of the last part (paragraphs numbered 365-791) of "Mystica Ciudad de Dios (...)", the main 
work of Sr. Maria de Jesus, de Agreda (1602-65), known as the "Santa Theresa of the Baroque". It was the 
centre of a prolonged dispute because of its insistence on the fact of the Immaculate Conception, a doctrine 
not officially recognised until 1854. Bossuet wrote in opposition to it and the work was placed on the Index, 
and was later taken off on the condition that it was only printed in Spain. Hence the flowering of manuscript 
translations elsewhere. "She is credited in her book with receiving directly from the Blessed Virgin Mary a 
lengthy revelation, consisting of 8 books (6 volumes), about the terrestrial and heavenly life of Blessed Mary 
and her relationship with the Triune God, the doings and Mysteries performed by Jesus as God-Man in flesh 
and in Spirit, with extensive detail, in a narrative that covers the New Testament time line but accompanied 
with doctrines given by the Holy Mother on how to acquire true sanctity." (Wikipedia). Antwerp presentation 
inscription at top of f. 1r : "Bibliothecae FF. Min. Recoll. Antverp. dono D[omi]cellae Jacobae Knyff, Filiae 
devotae 3. Regulae S. Patris nostri Francisci". 

 
~ Illustrated with 219 pen and black ink drawings ~ 

 
943 [Devotion] - [MONTEREUL, Bernardin de, S.J.] - "La vie de Iesus Christ tirée des quatre 

Evangiles et reduite en un corps d'histoire. Avec les Actes des Apotres ou L'Histoire de l'Eglise 
naissante (...) Reveüe nouvellement par le P. Iean Brignon (...) Troisieme Edition augmentée sur 
l'imprimé à Lyon ches Antoine Boudet (...) M.DCC.IV (...)". Manuscrit illustré, France, fort in-
plano, maroquin rouge début XVIIIe s., plats ornés à la Du Seuil, dos à 7 nerfs (minimes 
frottements, pet. déchir. au nerf sup.), caissons fleuronnés dorés, bordures ornées dorées, tr. 
dorées, [6]-527 pp. (déchir. marg. à la gravure du titre, qqs bruniss., qqs décharges des gravures, 
1 pl. brunie, etc.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 2000/3000 

 Impressionnant manuscrit d'une seule main sur 2 colonnes, établi de manière très structurée par un copiste 
et artiste anonyme, cf. l'avertissement in fine de la préface : "L'auteur de ce manuscrit n'a rien mis du sien 
que les vignettes dans lequelles il a representé les principales actions du sauveur". Illustrations dessinées : 1 
pleine page figurant l'arbre généalogique du Christ et 219 bandeaux à la plume et à l'encre noire (+/- 17 x 
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30 cm), de facture assez populaire voire naïve, dont le 1er représente les Evangélistes écrivant. Illustrations 
gravées : beau titre par C. Lauwers, publ. par Herman Weyen à Paris, sur lequel on a collé le titre ms. en 
rouge et noir comme supra. - 25 grandes planches figurant des scènes de la vie du Christ, publ. à Paris par 
N. de Poilly, H. Weyen ou Chiquet, cert. d'après P. de Cortone, Chauveau, Mignard, Van Dyck ou Rubens. - 
7 cartes de la Terre Sainte dont 5 sur doubles pp., par N. de Fer, Ph. de La Rue, etc. L'ouvr. du jésuite B. de 
Montereul (1596-1646) parut en 1637 et connut plus. rééditions augmentées jusqu'en 1741. Ex dono effacé 
daté 1778 sur le titre. Cachet moderne. 

 
944 [Fragments - decoration] - Collection of fragments of border decorations of illuminated 

manuscripts on vellum, [15th-16th c.]. Texts and miniatures cut out! € 300/500 
 1. 4 sides (3 connected, bottom side cut loose) of border of 1 leaf, c. 29 x 20,5 cm, the fore-edge side with 

flowers and a large bird, the bottom side with nice ill. of a peacock. - 2. 4 sides (still connected) of border of 
1 leaf, c. 17,2 x 11 cm, of a Book of Hours  with 3 sides decorated with flowers in the Ghent-Bruges style. - 3. 
3 sides (cut loose) of border of 1 leaf, c. 29 x ? cm,  with flowers at top, text banderoles and arms at bottom. - 
4. long strip, c. 29 x 5 cm of a vertical border decoration with red /pink vase-like ill. on a blue background. 

 
945 [Fragments - liturgy] - Fragment of a Missal on vellum, [14th c. ?], consisting of 4 ff., c. 15,5 

x 12 cm, written in brown ink on ruled ff. (writing area c. 10,8 x 7,5 cm), rubricated in red and 
blue with pen extensions into the margin. Cfr. ill. € 250/400 

 Texts include (parts of) Ps. 27 ("Dominus illuminatio mea" - also the motto of the University of Oxford -, the 
Introit for 2nd Sunday of Lent ("Tibi dixit cor meum"), the 12th Sunday in Ordinary Time ("Dominus 
fortitudo plebis"), the Athanasian Creed and the Kyrie eleison. A splendid square initial "D" (4,5 x 4,5 cm) 
in gold, red and blue. 

 
946 [Fragments - medicine] - 4 vellum ff. of a Latin medical verse treatise, 14th c., c. 21,5 x 27,5 

cm, taken from a binding (stained, some holes, edges frayed), written on 37 ll. with glosses, all in 
a very small letter. € 250/450 

 From an unidentified treatise on anatomy. 
 Joined : 3 ff. on paper of a Latin medical prose text, [16th c.], c. 23 x 17,5 cm, written within a ruled border. 

One title reads "De febre tertiana". 
 
947 [Fragments - music] - Nice study collection of large sheets from at least 6 manuscripts with 

medieval liturgical music. Various sizes and conditions. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 
 1. 3 vellum ff., c. 31,5 x 42,5, resp. c. 31,5 x 21,5 cm, with 6 pp. of liturgical music, [12th-13th c. ?] on 4-line 

staves; at one time used as covers of bindings, with later notes [16th c.]. - 2. 8 ff. of paper, c. 21 x 15 cm, in 2 
cols of 42 ll. with extracts from Gospels, Saints' lives e.g. "De sancto Nicolao", rubricated, with 9 pp. of 
liturgical music e.g. "Praefatio de Nativitate", "de Ascensione", [c. 1400?]. - 3. 4 vellum ff., c. 29,5 x 21,5 cm, 
with rubrication, initials extending into margins, a grotesque initial, [Low Countries? France?, 15th c.]. - 4. 
a fragment of a large vellum manuscript, c. 35,5 x 29 cm, rubricated in red and blue, with liturgical texts and 
music on 4-line staves, [15th c.], at one time used as cover of a binding. - 5. vellum leaf of a large 
manuscript, c. 39,5 x 29 cm,  with liturgical music on 4-line staves, rubricated, large bastarda initials, [c. 
1500 ?]. - 6. fragment of a large vellum manuscript, c. 41 x 31 cm, with liturgical music, [c. 1500 ?]. 

 
948 [Fragments] - Large vellum leaf,  c. 41,5 x 28 cm, written in a large gothic letter (32 ll.). In 

good condition. € 150/250 
 With (part of) French text of the "Paix de Cambrai", known as the "Paix des Dames" (Louise of Savoye, 

Margaret of Austria and Mary of Luxemburg), and signed on 5 August 1529. It put an end to the second war 
between King François I (France) and Emperor Charles V (Holy Roman Empire). Rubricated, and with 
somewhat grotesque initials (somewhat soiled). 

 Joined : 2 ff. on paper (soiled and torn), one headed "Etat ou Compte General de M. Philippe Fletté de 
Flettenfeld, Mayeur dans la Province du Brabant Méridional. Gestion de 1817". 

 
949 [Fragments] - Study collection of fragments of vellum and paper manuscripts and documents, 

[12th-16th c.]. Various sizes and conditions (some taken from bindings or used as covers). Cfr. 
ill. € 250/450 

 1. large vellum f. of a rubricated liturgical ms., c. 42 x 31 cm, folded as cover, 2 cols of 38 ll., with 2-line 
initials in red and blue. - 2. vellum f. with text of end of Ps. 80 and beginning of Ps. 81 (13th c.?), c. 16 x 11,5 
cm, cut in 3 equal strips, + 1 strip with lines of Ps. 87. - 3. 2 strips of a vellum ms., [12th-13th c.?], c. 5,5 x 
27,5 cm, in double columns with quotations from i.a. John 3:31-36 and John 2:2-7. - 4. long strip of a vellum 
ms. of canon law, c. 39,3 x 11 cm, with red and blue initials with marginal penwork. - 5. strip, c. 39,5 x 7,5 
cm, with "index" of canon law text. - 6. part of f. of paper ms. of canon law, c. 32,5 x 20 cm, in 2 cols. - 7. 
fragments of Latin, French and Dutch official documents (charters, deeds etc.), 15th-16th c., some with large 
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grotesque initials - one of Latin documents dealing with altars in a church in Tongeren, some used as covers 
(1 titled "Manuael van het H. Cruijs Louenjoel"), etc. 

 
950 [German prayerbook] - "Büssen oder brennen". [Germany, 18th c.], German ms. on paper, c. 

19,5 x 14,5 cm, contemp. vellum covered boards (tail and lower joint def.), flat spine, [172] ff., 
written in pale brown ink. Well preserved. € 100/150 

 Extensive collection of Catholic prayers and devotional exercises. 
 
951 [Heraldry] - Heraldic manuscript on paper, [Huy, c. 1614], c. 28,5 x 19 cm, mod. gilt red half 

leather, marbled paper on side, 44 ff. (stained, somewhat thumbed, edges frayed, some ff. cut 
short touching arms). In reasonably good condition. Cfr. ill. € 750/1000 

 Interesting manuscript from Huy (41v, 11) ill. with some 325 handcoloured coat-of-arms of the nobility of 
the Low Countries and of local families. Index in 3 cols (2r-v, 5r-6v). Some names : Barlaymont (3v + 5 
more times), Nasau (8v), Merode (13r etc.), Brederode (13r), Lalain (13r), Monmorency (13r),  "Jean Pierre 
Germain Inspecteur General des Receptes de sa Majesté Catholique en la Prouince de Luxembourg" (42r). 
Various ownership entries and notes on f. 11 "Nicolaus Viton", "Leonardus deb? [erased] canonicus 
huensis", dated 16 July 1614. Pen drawing on f. 7r. 

 
952 [Heraldry] - "Tarif de droits pour les annoblissements, titres et marques d'honneur aux 

Pays bas. Monnoie d'Allem. Nota un demy ecu de notre argent de change fait un flor: 
d'Allemagne", 4/10/1734. Manuscrit sur papier, [6] pp. sur 8 ff., in-folio. Bon ex. € 100/150 

 Probable copie d'une ordonnance héraldique précisant les droits à payer pour obtenir le titre de duc, prince, 
marquis, chevalier..., pour un titre de chevalier "en faveur d'un roturier", pour des renouvellements ou 
confirmations de noblesse, pour la "permission de trafiquer en gros sans déroger à la noblesse" etc. Cachet 
de la biblioth. du Château de Corroy-le-Château et pet. étiq. de classement sur le 1er f.  

 Joint : Liste officielle des nobles reconnus en Belgique. S.l., (impr. de Polack-Duvivier), s.d. [c. 1844], in-4, 
en ff. (dern. f. détaché), 19-[1 bl.] pp. (pourtour des ff. défr.). (2 pcs) 

 
~ Wedding drama with exquisite illustration in wayang style ~ 

 
953 [Indonesia] - [Parta krama, East Java], c. 1892. Javanese manuscript on paper, +/- 34 x 21,5 

cm, contemp. blindruled calf rubbed, some scratches & stains), flat spine (rubbed, some sm. def.), 
209 ff. (margins sl. browning, somewhat spotting). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 4000/6000 

 Contents : 2 versified shadow plays, taken from the Javanese version of the "Mahabharata" stories. The 
first part narrates the marriage of Pandhawa Arjuna, Prince of Madukara to Dewi Wara Sumbadra, 
Princess of the legendary Indic kingdom Mandura or as Javanese would interpret it, Madura. Apparently 
continued with another wayang story, Srikandhi Maguru Manah. 

 The text is written in black ink (19 ll.) on the recto and verso side on laid paper without watermark; each f. 
with Arabic numerals on verso side. On the endpaper the manuscript is titled "Cerita Madura", mythological 
history of Madura, by the 19th c. owner, although it's not the case. 

 Decoration : illustrated with 49 superb half-page polychrome gilt heightened watercolour drawings in 
wayang style. They look just like the traditional Javanese shadow play puppets in all their features and 
decorations. All the illustrations, depicted in profile, have brief captions underneath naming the scene and/or 
characters represented, e.g. attendants at a wedding ceremony, King Timbul-taunan, Patih Buntala, 
members of his demon army, battle scenes, ogres and animals, etc. The large ills are quite rare in this quality 
and number. 

 In the text, composed in macapat metres, there are also 58 large colourful gilt heightened punctuation 
marks (0,5 to 1,5 line), indicating the end of one canto and the beginning of the next. They depict birds, 
flowers, chicken, dragonfly, etc. 

   
 Provenance : Henri de Rudder, dated Java Samarang (= Semarang, large city in Central Java) 1893. With a 

handwritten signed letter in his hand to [Heins], Boussu (Hainaut), 17/2/[19]10, 3 pp. on 2 8vo ff. (folded, 
spotting). "Le manuscrit Javanais est moderne et il date de 29 à 30 ans. Ce sont des histoires des époques 
héroiques de la Malaisie (...) c'est à dire l'histoire de Madoera - ile au nord-est de Java - les combats de 
géants représentant les batailles entre blancs, nègres etc. (...). Un volume pareil coute au moins 50 roupies, 
c'est là la difficulté de l'acquérir car un écrivain miniaturiste ne l'exécute pas en moins de 3 à 4 mois. J'en ai 
possedé un ancien bien dessiné et intéressant ". Ref. T. Behrend - Manuscript production in nineteenth-
century Java; Codicology and the writing of Javanese literary history in "Bijdragen tot de Taal-, Land- en 
Volkenkunde", Manuscripts of Indonesia Leiden 149 (1993) 3, 407-437. Cp. T.G.Th. Pigeaud - Literature of 
Java: Catalogue raisonné of Javanese manuscripts in the library of the University of Leiden and other public 
collections in the Netherlands, 1967-80, vol. I, pp. 248-9. 
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954 [Law - Flanders] - Verzamelband betreffende processtukken, 17de eeuw. Gedrukt (7) en 
handgeschreven, folio, kalfslederen band (geschaafd), vergulde rug met 5 ribben (def. aan kop). 
Binnenin goed ex. € 350/500 

 Amplatie van advertissement omme Jor Leopoldo Bosso, heere van Preut, Lissau, &c. in Ghent, verweerdere 
ter eender sijde. Jeghens Sr Hendrick Cocquel (...). S.l., s.n., s.d., 7-1 bl. p. - Generaele admodiatie vande 
rechten van uyt, ende in-gaen, tollen ende convoy-ghelt ende andere raeckende syne Majesteyt. Voor den 
tijdt van drye jaeren (...). 1686. S.l., s.n., s.d., 25-[1 bl.] p. - 2 handgeschreven kopieën van verzoekschriften 
of ordonnanties, 17de eeuw, [10-4 bl.] p. - Admodation générale des droits d'entree, de sortie, des tonlieux, 
de convoy, & autres de sa majesté, pour le terme de trois ans (...) à finir le dernier février 1686. Brussels, 
J.T.A. Velpius, 1683, [2]-49-[3 bl.] p. - "Ghesien bij d'onderschreven consulteerde t' proces beleedt voor 
burgemeestre ende schepenen der prochie van desselberghe (...)", 1647, 1-1 bl. p. - 4 handgeschreven 
processtukken met vermelding van Asselberghe, Eksaarde, de heerlijkheid van St Baafs, 17de eeuw, 7, 2, 4, 
40 bl. - Omme van weghen den heere Rhyngrave het hof in het corte te onderrichten vande meriten van zyne 
zaecke (...) verweerdere tegens Jo Pieter de Velare heere van Santvoorde (...). S.l. s.n., s.d., [16] p. - Plaise à 
la cour en visitant & iugeant le proces de messire Fredericq Magnus Wild Rheingraeve à cause de Madame 
Margarite Thessar (...) contre Pierre de Velaere, escuyer sieur de Santvoorde (...). S.l., s.n., s.d., 13 bl. - 
Messeigneurs. Combien que messire Fredericq Magnus Wild Rheingraeve espere fermement d'avoir par les 
precedents advertissements, & motifs de droit clairement monstré (...). S.l. [Gent ?], s.n., s.d. [1667], 12 bl. - 
Ampliation des trois precedentz advertissementz (...) pour, au nom, & en la cause de Messire Fredericq 
Magnus Comte de Sauvage (...) contre Pierre de Velaere. S.l., s.n., s.d., 16-[2 bl.] bl. - 6 handgeschreven 
"justificatien" of processtukken betreffende "lants van vryen", Brugge e.a., 1611-1677, 4, 6-1 bl.-1, 3, 6-1 
bl.-1, 7-1 bl., 15 bladen. - Handschrift betreffende "den stiel van procederen", 96 bl. Met kopjes als "van 
betreck te doen, van dagingen ofte citatien, van materie van bevelen, van complainte trouble de fait, van 
simpel complainte, van recondentie, de interruptione processus, van appellen", etc. Enkele lossen bl. 
ingevoegd. Interessant geheel voor de rechtsgeschiedenis. 

 ***Made-up volume containing +/- 20 court decisions in criminal lawsuits, 17th c., printed or handwritten, 
calf (rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head). Inside good copy. 

 
955 [Law - philosophy] - Fragmenten van 3 cursussen of tractaten over moraalfilosofie en recht, 

17de eeuw. Handschrift op papier, Latijn, 3 vol., 12mo (enkele vochtvlekken), genaaid of los.
 € 150/180 

 1. "Ad titulim 2. institu(tio)num de jure na(tur)ali civili", [4-18 bl.] p. Inleiding tot het recht, met o.a. notities 
over het natuurrecht dat onveranderlijk is. 

 2. Fragment van een tractaat over kerkelijk recht, [16] p. (onvolledig). Over de bevoegdheid van de bisschop 
in bepaalde zaken, huwelijkskwesties, disputatie over kerkelijke censuren en onregelmatigheden. 

 3. "De actionibus", [12] p. Over "divisio actionis alie sunt personales; aliae reales", "de rei vendicatione (= 
actio realis)". 

 *** 3 fragments of student courses or treaties on ethics and law, 17th c. Handwritten on paper, Latin, 3 vol., 
12mo (somewhat staining), sewn or loose. 

 
956 [Liturgy] - Extensive liturgical music manuscript, [Italy, 16th c. with 18th c. additions], paper, 

c. 20,5 x 14 cm, contemp. blindruled calf over wood (rubbed, tail repaired, a few wormholes, 
clasps gone, remains of catches), spine on 5 raised bands, [3] ff.-516 pp. (1-490 in old pen 
numbering; occ. staining and spotting, some traces of use, some tears repaired with sellotape, 
blank bottom corner of pp. 1-2 repaired, some holes caused by bad quality of ink, a number of 
much used pp. replaced by 18th-c. copies with parts of original pp. mounted), written in black 
ink with rubricated initials. In reasonably good condition. Cfr. ill. € 2500/3500 

 Interesting liturgical manuscript with an index of liturgical feasts, of "Sequentiae", "Gradualia", "Offertoria", 
"Communia" etc. Decoration : rubricated initials, the 1st letter of some text parts with blue penwork 
extending into the margin; 3 large gilt initials (pp. 9, 18, 27) with old colouring and extensive marginal 
decoration (somewhat reworked at a later time). Provenance : large armorial drawing on f. [2]r "Messer 
Tornabuoni 1450". A few 18th-c. notes in Italian at the end. Mod. ownership entries on front flyleaf. 

 
957 [Medicine - recipes] - Medical treatise and recipe book, [end 17th c.]. French ms. on paper, c. 

14 x 9 cm, boards covered with Latin printed text (used, almost gone), flat spine (def., loosening), 
vellum ties, [22-35 bl.] ff. (somewhat spotting). € 120/150 

 Contains recipes for medical use : "composition de l'emplatre imperial", "recepte pour la plurésie", "pour 
une personne enpoisonné", "pour la gale", "prendre pour le mal des yeux", "contre la migraine", etc. Old 
ownership entry on flyleaf "Jean Guillaume Lersronle ?". 

 We join : "Secret pour faire de chandelle qui dure 12 heures et plus de 6 a la H l'on a faitte cette chandelle 
à la Haij en 9bre 1755", 18th c. French ms. on paper, folio, [6] ff. "Pour faire le carmin", "le bleu de Berlin", 
"methode pour faire toutes sortes de cire d'espagne", "recepte pour faire du vernise d'or pour le cuir", "pour 
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la colle de parquemin", "pour blanchir", "vernis à l'huille de vincent", etc. - "Meester bouck van moeder van 
Allemes", 18th c. Dutch ms. on paper, 4to, sewn, [4] ff. Contains 6 medical recipes, i.a. "bruijnse salve seer 
dienstigh tot plaesters ende ciroonen", "salve tot de verbrandtheijdt". (3 pcs) 

 
958 [Miniature] - 2 initials, s.l., 16th c. ? Painting heightened with gold, vellum. € 300/400 
 Initial "D", 18,6 x 18,8 cm, cut out from an antiphonary (?). Stuck by upper edges on 1 f., 27,5 x 36 cm. 

Painted and decorated flowers in diff. colours on gilt background. - [The Holy Family in the temple in initial 
"S"], 14,8 x 14 cm, on a leaf from an antiphonary (folded, letters somewhat faded). Large initial "S" in red, 
green and gilt, on the left side a view on the temple scene. All within a gilt double ruled border. Printed 
music on red staves. 

 
959 [Miniature] - 2 small miniatures, s.l., 16th c. ? Vellum, cut out from unidentified manuscripts 

(text on verso). Stuck by upper edges on 1 f. A few small scratches. € 250/350 
 [The angel stopping the sacrifice of Isaac], 6 x 5,9 cm. Small scene in initial "A" (?) painted and decorated 

in pink on gilt background. - [A prophet holding a long roll of text], 5 x 5,4 cm. Prophet on green 
background in initial "A" painted in blue and heightened with gold, with some penwork decor. in lighter blue 
or white. 

 
960 [Miniature] - [2 women at the tomb of Christ in initial "A"], s.l. [Flanders ?], 15th c. ? 

Painting heightened with gold, 3 x 4 cm, vellum 18 x 12,5 cm. Stuck on grey paper (sl. browned), 
pricking holes. Some sm. stains, sm. tear of 1 cm in left border. € 250/350 

 Fragment of a Book of Hours with a blue 5-line initial painted in blue, green and pink representing Christ on 
tomb surrounded by 2 women, and a 2-line initial "h" ? Text surrounded by a fine executed penwork border 
depicting flowers with some gilt leaves, strawberries, a bird and a man. On verso 2-line initial "D". 16-line 
Latin text. 

 
961 [Miniature] - 9 historiated initials, [France ?, 13th c.]. Painting heightened with gold, 2 x 2,5 

cm, on 2 vellum ff., c. 36 x 24 cm. Cfr. ill. € 700/1000 
 Fragment of a large Missal (the Canon of the Mass) with 2-line initials in blue and red with gilt border and 

extending into the margin (blue penwork) : 4 very nice initials with faces, 5 with decoration. Rubricated 
words (headings etc.). Text in 2 cols of 25 ll. One f. with extracts from John 13, 11-15 (Proper of the Mass), 
the Secret ("Ipse tibi quaesumus", "Infra Actionem", and "Agnus Dei"); the other f. with the Collect "Deus, 
qui pro nobis filium tuum" and extracts from Jesaia 53:5 and 63:5. 

 
962 [Miniature] - [Bird in initial "D"], s.l. [Flanders ?], 15th c. ? Painting heightened with gold, 2,5 

x 4,5 cm, vellum 18 x 12,5 cm. Stuck on grey paper. Some sm. stains in margins. € 250/350 
 Fragment of a Book of Hours with a 5-line initial on black background, framed by a gilt border, and a 2-line 

gilt initial "D" on blue. Text surrounded by a fine executed penwork border depicting birds a top, flowers 
with some gilt leaves and a sm. man. On verso 2-line gilt initial "O" with blue border. 16-line Latin text. 

 
963 [Miniature] - [Christ blessing some disciples in initial "E"], s.l., 15th or 16th c. ? Vellum, cut 

out from an unidentified manuscript (text on verso). Stuck by upper edges on 1 f. Small hole just 
touching the letter in left part, sl. brown., painting faintly and locally erased. € 200/300 

 Archaïc style miniature painted in blue, green and red representing Christ blessing in upper part of the "E" 
and 6 disciples in lower part. 

 
964 [Miniature] - [Christ creating the stars of night, in initial "C"], s.l., 16th c. ? Painting 

heightened with gold, 6,7 x 6,8 cm, vellum 34 x 21,3 cm. Some small scratches. Cfr. ill.
 € 500/700 

 Beautiful leaf from an antiphonary, ill. with an initial opening the "Conditor alme siderum", anonymous 7th 
c. text used at Vespers during Advent. Christ wearing a red dress on a background of sky and grass, initial 
painted in gold and dark blue with sm. white penwork decoration. Other marginal decoration : bundles of 
orn. gilt, red and green flowers in upper and lower parts, some green, blue and red foliage in lower part and 
blue, gilt and red orn. in left margin. Some smaller blue and red initials in text. 

 
965 [Miniature] - [Mary, Joseph and child Jesus], s.l. [Flanders ?], 15th c. ? Painting heightened 

with gold, 6,5 x 6 cm, vellum 18 x 12,5 cm. Stuck on cardboard. Some stains, right upper part sl. 
rubbed & scratched. € 400/600 

 Fragment of a Book of Hours, representing the Holy Family within a nice landscape. Underneath a saint in 
initial "D", painted in white on dark brown/purple background and framed in gilt heightened border. Text 
surrounded by a nicely executed orn. border depicting flowers, strawberries, owl. 5-line Latin text. Verso 16-
line text and a 2-line initial. 
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966 [Miniature] - [Pentecost in initial "D"], s.l., 16th c. or earlier ?, 8 x 6 cm, vellum +/- 26,5 x 23 

cm. Some scratches, recto sl. browning. € 300/500 
 Fragment of an antiphonary with rather archaïc style miniature in initial "D" for "Dum complerentur dies 

Pentecostes". The Holy Ghost and the apostles drawn in pen and brown ink on dark blue background, initial 
painted in yellow on light pink background in green and yellow frame. Other decorations : 7 smaller ornam. 
initials in red and brown ink. 

 
967 [Miniature] - [Saint Anthony ?], s.l. [Flanders ?], 15th c. ? Painting heightened with gold, 3 x 

3,3 cm, vellum 13,7 x 9,7 cm. Stuck on paper. Remains of glue and sellotape on verso.€ 200/300 
 Fragment of a Book of Hours with a 6-line miniature of St. Anthony with pig, and 2 smaller gold heightened 

initials. Text surrounded by a nicely executed orn. border depicting i.a. flowers, strawberries, butterflies, a 
bird. 16-line Latin text, with incipit "Ora pro nobis beate Nicolai". Verso : 2-line initial "D" on gilt 
background; on right margin penwork border showing a bird and some flowers. 

 
968 [Miniature] - [Saint John of Pathmos writing the Gospel], [France ?], 15th c. Painting 

heightened with gold, vellum 15 x 9,5 cm on view, Latin text on verso. Under red silk passe-
partout and double-sided frame (not unframed). Some unobtrusive scratches in the painting. Cfr. 
ill. € 1200/1500 

 Beautiful executed miniature representing St. John sitting near a gilt eagle, inspired by God the Father; in 
the background, landscape with castles and towers, on the sides 2 prophets under gothic pinnacles. On 
reverse, beginning of St. John's Gospel ill. with a floral ornam. border and a small initial. Stamps on verso of 
the frame. 

 
969 [Miniature] - [The Holy Virgin praying], [end 19th c.]. Painting heightened with gold, 

cardboard 8 x 5 cm; attrib. to "Amélie Vervloet" by a ms. note. € 80/100 
 Nice sm. painting, copy of a detail of "Adoration of the Child" by Filippo Lippi, c. 1455, now kept at the 

Uffizi Gallery in Florence. 
 
970 [Miniature] - [Woman saint in letter "D"], Italy ?, 16th c. ? Painting heightened with gold, +/- 

6,5 x 7,4 cm, with marginal extensions totalling +/- 15 cm, vellum 16,5 x 12,6 cm. Some 
scratches, a few sm. black stains in the blue backgroud. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Fragment of an antiphonary, representing a saint holding the palm of martyrdom in one hand and bloody 
pliers in other hand : St. Agatha (breasts) or St. Apollonia (teeth) ? Wearing a pink dress on azure blue 
background, initial painted in gold, dark pink and purple with sm. white penwork decoration, vegetal 
ornaments in blue and green extending in the left margin. 

 
971 [Persian] - [NIZAMI GANJAVI, Ilyas ben Yusuf] - Shirin u Khusrau [Khosrow and Shirin]. 

[India], 1869, Persian ms. on paper, c. 23 x 14,5 cm, contemp. goatskin (loose, edges def., 
rubbed), flat spine, 271 ff. (some loose ff. soiled or stained, edges frayed, some thumbing and 
traces of use, hole in t.-p. due to oxidation), skilfully written in red and black ink within borders 
ruled in red, blue and gold, kept in a calf box. In all well preserved. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Manuscript copy by the calligrapher Mir Sa'ad ed Din Afi Anah of this famous Persian tragic romance (12th 
c.), depicting the love of the Sassanian king Khosrow II towards the Aramean princess Shirin. The text in the 
centre is Nizami's original story, surrounded by the variant version of his colleague Amir Khusrow Dehlawi. 
Ill. with 7 large heavily coloured miniatures in Indian style (some full-page). 

 
972 [Popes] - Transcripts of papal letters or bulls of 1527 and 1668. 2 ms. on paper. In good 

condition.  € 120/160 
 1. "Extraict de la bulle du pape Clement IX. du 20. de Juillet 1668". French ms., c. 21 x 16 cm, [2] ff. With 

an additional bifolium containing a French commentary (dated 18 Jan. 1669) on the bull of Clemens IX, [2] 
ff. Clement IX (Pope 1667-1669) tried to mediate between France and Spain, and to mitigate the Jansenist 
controversy. - 2. Latin ms., c. 21,5 x 17,5 cm, 16 pp., with 18th-c. copies of documents on the conflicts 
between Pope Clement VII (1523-1534) and Emperor Charles V (1500-1558) in the years 1526-1528 (Sack 
of Rome !). Copied from an Antwerp printed ed. of 1527. Texts included : a long letter to Charles V by 
Clement VII, composed by J. Sadoletus (14 pp.), "Instrumentum publicum de his quae Romae acta sunt (…)", 
"Secundae Pontificis literae (…), and "Responsio Caroli Caesaris (…)". 

 
973 [Spain] - [VERA DE LA VENTOSA, Justo] - "Vida maravillosa de Don Guindo Zerezo (...)". 

[Spain], 1797, Spanish ms. on paper, c. 20,2 x 14 cm, contemp. polished marbled calf (sl. 
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rubbed), richly gilt spine, [4]-161-[3 blank] ff., well written in brown ink. Nice well preserved 
copy. € 250/400 

 Novel, circulating in ms., and depicting the career of Don Guindo Zerezo, satirizing Spanish social life in the 
18th c. under French influence. Ref. Fr. Aguilar Piñal "Bibl. autores españoles del siglo XVIII", t. VIII (1983) 
nrs 2956-2987 (lst of mss., not incl. the present one). Idem "Una satira sevillana contra Olavide" (Archivo 
Hispalense, 1988). 

 
Incunabula ~ Incunabula 

 
974 [Lyon] - GUILLERMUS PARISIENSIS, O.P. - Postilla super epistola et evangelia. Lyon, 

[Nicolaus Philippi & Marcus Reinhart], 1482, folio, loose in later half calf over orig. wood 
covers, [103 (of 112)] ff. (lacking initial woodcut, 6 text ff. : a4-5, b1, c5, d6, C1, 2 final blanks, 
1st f. soiled). Copy partly disbound. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1500 

 Rare Lyon ed. of the commentary on the New Testament attributed to the French theologian and bishop 
William of Paris (13th c.) or to Johannes Herolt O.P. Contains 48 (of 54) handcoloured woodcut ills 
(lacking the large initial woodcut and the 5 woodcuts on the missing text ff.). Rubricated throughout. Gothic 
type in 2 cols of 53-56 ll. Ref. ISTC ig0067000 (16, some incompl.). GW 11984. Goff G-677 (1: Libr. 
Congress). Pellechet/Polain 5660. BSB München H-146. Not in BMC, BNParis, IDL, Polain. 

 
975 [Strasburg] - PETRUS DE PALUDE - Sermones quadragesimales Thesauri noui. Strasburg, 

[Martin Flach], 1497, folio, contemp. blindstamped calf over wood (recased, clasps gone), lower 
cover bordered with hunting scenes (back repaired), metal catches, edges bevelled inside, [136] 
ff. (some ff. browning, marg. dampstaining, inner margin of some ff. stained, a few single 
wormholes). Good copy on strong paper. € 800/1200 

 Collection of Lent sermons on the New Testament, attributed to the Dominican theologian Petrus de Palude 
(1280-1342) or to an anonymous Franciscan. Rubricated pen initials. Printed in gothic type in 2 cols of 53 ll. 
Capital spaces with guide letters. Old ms. notes & monastic ownership entries on front endpaper and flyleaf. 
Ref. ISTC ip00508000. Goff P-508. Polain 2981. IDL 3644. IGI 7159. BSB München S-356. Not in BMC, BN 
Paris, Pellechet/Polain. 

 
976 [Venice] - SENECA - Tragoediae Senecae cum duobus commentariis: uidelicet Bernardini 

Marmitae & Danielis Galetani (…). Venice, J. Tridinus de Cirreeto alias Tacuinus, 7 April 1498, 
folio, mod. half vellum, flat spine, [4]-cxlvi ff. (last f. with register and printer's mark in facs.; 1st 
and last ff. stained and with edges sl. frayed, a few stains elsewhere). Good copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 500/600 

 Early humanist ed. of Seneca's tragedies with commentaries by Gellius Bernardinus Marmita (1440-1497) 
and Daniel Caietanus from Cremona (1461-1528). Decorative woodcut initials. Seneca's text in large roman 
type surrounded by commentary in smaller type (62 ll.). A number of Greek quotations. Old reader's notes 
and rubrication in some quires (long ms. note on f. cxiiiv). Pen drawing in margin of f.xxxii. Duplicate stamp 
(UB Münster). Ref. ISCT is00438000. Goff S-438. Polain 3488. IDL 4089. IGI 8910. BMC V:533. BSB 
München S-274. BN Paris S-204. 

 
977 [Fragment - Nürnberg] - Large fragment  of Franciscus de Retza, "Comestorium vitiorum", 

Nürnberg, [J. Sensenschmidt and H. Kefer], 1470, c. 23 x 44 cm (soiled and stained - taken from 
a binding), on vellum, rubricated. In good condition. € 200/300 

 It consists of the lower half (2 cols) of pp. 339-340 and of 1 col. of pp. 345-346 in the digital facs. of the 
München copy. At present only 3 copies on vellum are recorded (BN Paris, UB Leipzig, BSB München). Ref. 
ISTC ir00150000. GW 10270. 

 
978 [Fragments] - Collection of very large vellum ff. of incunables and early-16th-c. editions. In 

good condition (some ff. taken from bindings, hence stained etc.). € 400/600 
 1. 4 ff. from a Missal, c. 32 x 21,5 cm, printed in red and black in gothic type of 24 ll. With 2 large old 

coloured initials : "T" (8 ll. with "Mass of St Gregory") and "C" with circular ill. ("Holy Lamb"). 2. 1 f. of a 
Missal, c. 36,5 x 24,5 cm, printed in red and black in gothic type in 2 cols. With a 4-line initial "E" in gold on 
a blue background. 3. 12 ff. (4 complete + 8 fragments), of a French chronicle, c. 41 x 29 cm, printed in a 
French bastarda type in 2 cols. 

 
979 [Fragments] - Small but interesting collection of fragments of incunables and 

postincunables. Various sizes and conditions. € 200/300 
 1. 2 ff. of a Book of Hours on vellum, c. 1500, gothic type within woodcut borders : 1 f. with i.a. ill. of St 

Sebastian, 1 f. with i.a. ill. of Job (in border woodcut). 2. 7 ff. of an 8vo Book of Hours on vellum. Paris, 
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Gilles & Germain Hardouin, c. 1500 ?, ruled, with initials in red and blue heightened with gold. 3. Large 
paper f. of a Latin Book of Hours with French text in marginal woodcut border, and on 1 side a large 
woodcut in old colouring. 

 
980 [Fragments] - Study collection of some 100 fragments (complete ff. and strips) of incunables 

and early-16th-c. editions, mostly taken from bookbindings. In various sizes and conditions.
 € 300/400 

 It includes ff. in folio or 4to-size from incunables (i.a. Boethius in the 1486 Koberger ed., sermons, canon 
law), and smaller-size ff. and quires of 15th-16th-c. eds. (incl. texts in French and German, such as Lutheran 
songs with printed music notation). 

 
Editions XVIe s. ~ 16de-eeuwse drukken 

 
981 AELIANUS Sophista, Claudius - De varia historia libri XIIII. Nunc primum & latinitate donati 

& in lucem editi, Iusto Vulteio interprete. Item, De Politijs, sive Rerumpublicarum descriptiones, 
ex Heraclide, eodem interprete. Lyon, Jean (II) de Tournes, 1567, 12mo, contemp. blindst. limp 
pigskin (sm. defects), 279-[25] pp. (some staining in bottom margin). Good copy. € 300/400 

 Early ed. of the Latin trsl. by the German humanist Justus Vulteius (1529-1575) of the "Varia historia" of 
Aelianus. "It is a miscellany of anecdotes and biographical sketches, lists, pithy maxims, and descriptions of 
natural wonders and strange local customs, in 14 books, anecdotes about the famous Greek philosophers, 
poets, historians, and playwrights and myths instructively retold. The emphasis is on various moralizing 
tales about heroes and rulers, athletes and wise men, reports about food and drink, different styles in dress 
or lovers, local habits in giving gifts or entertainments, or in religious beliefs and death customs, and 
comments on Greek painting" (Wikipedia). Mark on title. In italics. Contemp. ownership entries on title. 
Contemp. manuscript in Latin (13 pp.) bound with at front. Ref. S.v.Gütlingen "Tournes" 560 = Cartier 517. 
Index Aur. 100.778. Hoffmann I 16. Not in Adams, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
982 [Aldine imprint] - PAETUS, Lucas - De mensuris et ponderibus Romanis et Graecis cum his 

quae hodie Romae sunt collatis libri quinque. Eiusdem variarum lectionum liber unus (...). 
Venice, [Aldus Manutius Jr.], 1573, folio, later limp vellum, flat spine titled in ink, [8]-93 (= 85)-
[3] pp. (some spotting or marg. staining, sm. blank part of A1 torn off, sm. wormtrack in blank 
inner margin of quires D-G and in blank bottom margin of L-M). Very good copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 500/700 

 Orig. folio ed. (repr. in 4to the same year) of a humanist treatise on weights and measures in Classical 
Antiquity and in Renaissance Italy by the Italian lawyer and philologist L. Peto (d. 1581). It is dedicated to 
Pope Pius V. Some copies have an additional index (not present here). Large woodcut ills in quires H-I. 
Large mark on title. Pen drawing on last p. Ref. Edit16 48417. Renouard 216-7:11. UCLA 860. Adams P-25. 
STCItalian (BL London) 484. 

 
983 [Antiquity] - DU CHOUL, Guillaume - Discours de la religion des anciens Romains, de la 

castrametation & discipline militaire d'iceux. Des bains & antiques exercitations Grecques & 
Romaines (…). Illustré de medailles & figures retirées des marbres antiques (…). Lyon, G. 
Rouillé, 1567, 4to, contemp. goldtooled calf, covers with gilt oval central ornament within 
double gilt ruled border with outer corner pieces, gilt spine on 9 raised bands, gilt gauffered 
edges, 2 parts : 339-[57]-154-[10] pp. (paper age-toned, title and 1st lvs somewhat dampstained 
and spotted). Good ruled copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 Early ed. of an interesting treatise on Roman religion and military tactics, based on numismatic evidence, as 
well as descriptions of Roman baths and Greek and Roman gymnastics. Numerous full-page woodcut ills, 
depicting costumes, arms and armour, military machines, baths and musical instruments, and many coin ills. 
Mark on title and part title, with woodcut arms of the author on verso. Old ownership entries deleted. Ref. 
S.v.Gültlingen "Rouillé" 658 = Baudrier IX:312/383. Pettegree FB 17152. Index Aurel. 156.881. Dekesel D-
17. Adams D-1025. 

 
984 [Antiquity] - PROCOPIUS Caesariensis - Histoire des guerres faictes par l'Empereur Iustinian 

contre les Vandales, et les Goths. Escrite en Grec par Procope, & Agathias, & mise en François 
par Mart. Fumee, S. de Genillé, Cheualier de l'Ordre du Roy. Auec Annotations (...). Paris, M. 
Sonnius, 1587, folio, old sheep (worn at edges and sl. loosening), covers with gilt double ruled 
border, gilt spine, [32]-359-[33] pp. (bottom edge clear dampstain). Good copy. € 250/300 
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 Rare French trsl. by M. Fumée (1540-1590) of the history of the 6th c. by the Greek Procopius (500-565), the 
last major historian of Antiquity. Mark on title. Old name on title. Collector's stamp P.J. Arsace Morin. 
avocat. Ref. Pettegree FB 44783. Hoffmann III 479. Adams P-2152. STCFrench (BL London) 366. 

 
985 [Antwerp imprint] - CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, PROPERTIUS - Nova editio. Iosephus 

Scaliger Iul. Caesaris F. recensuit. Eiusdem in eosdem Castigationum liber. Ad Cl. Puteanum 
Consiliarium Regium in Suprema Curia  Parisiensi [and  M. Antonii Mureti Commentarius (…)]. 
Antwerp, A. Radaeus, 1582, 8vo, contemp. limp overl. vellum (sl. loosening at front), 3 parts : 
[12]-240-[2], 240-[8], 192-[8] pp. (some quires spotted, dampstained at end, tear in Hh1). Good 
copy. € 300/400 

 Antwerp repr. of the 1st ed. (1577) of "the last and most succesful of Scaliger's early text-critical editions, 
partly occasioned by the happy find of a Tibullus manuscript owned by Cujacius, which enabled him to 
present for the first time for the greater part of that poet the real text tradition" (Smitskamp). Old ownership 
entries. Added titles to poems and some notes in a 18th-c. hand. Ref. Pettegree NB 7150. B.T. 607. Index Aur. 
134.497. STCDutch (BL London) 48. Not in Smitskamp "Scaliger collection". 

 
986 [Antwerp imprint] - Dits die excellente Cronike van Vlaendere(n) beghinnende van Liederick 

Buc den eersten Forestier (...) tot (...) Keyser Karolo [and] Vanden alder victorieusten ende 
onverwinlijcsten Prinche Karolus, Keyser van Roomen (...). Antwerp, W. Vorsterman, 11 July 
1531, folio, later (17th c. ?) sp. sheep (rubbed), gilt spine on 5 raised bands, 2 parts : [6]-ccc, lix 
(= 61)-[5] ff. (quire m bound in wrong order; another b/w title (unknown ?) bound after title; title 
cut out and mounted with tear repaired and hole underlaid, margins of some ff. strengthened, a 
few sm. tears, some repaired, sm. part of d1 added in old handwriting, folding view of Vienna 
repaired). In all a good copy. Cfr. ill. € 5000/7000 

 Only ed. of the renowned medieval history of Flanders from the mythical beginnings up to the Burgundian 
period; the latter part probably written by the Bruges poet Anthonis de Roovere. Woodcut ills : large ill. on 
title (arms hand coloured) showing Charles V, large portrait of Charles V on part-title, 195 ills in text, incl. 
the double-page view of the "Siege of Vienna". Gothic type in 2 cols. Title in red & black. Mod. bookpls i.a. 
Victor de Meyere. Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 659. B.B. I 998-1004 C-318. Adams F-585. STCDutch (BL 
London) 76. 

 
987 [Antwerp imprint] - PERSIUS FLACCUS, Aulus - Satyrae sex. Antwerp, Antonius Dumaeus, 

1540, 8vo, mod. boards (rubbed at spine), [12] ff. (soiled, edges frayed, cut short at top shaving 
headlines).  Acceptable copy. € 700/800 

 Extr. rare Antwerp ed. of the "Satires" of the Roman poet Persius (34-62 AD). Contemp. reader's marks; 
scribbling on 1st and last page. Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 1701 (3 : MPM, Cambridge & private copy). 
Pettegree NB 23953. Not in Machiels, STCDutch (BL London), BN Paris. 

 
988 [Antwerp imprint] - Van Brabant die excellente Cronike Van Vlaenderen / Hollant / Zeelant 

in generael.  Vanden oorspronck des lants van Ghelre (...). ende van die nieuwe gesten 
gheschiedt bi onsen prince ende keyser Karolo  / totten iare M.CCCCC. ende XXX. in julio (...). 
Antwerp, Jan van Doesborch, "to cope tot Michiel van Hoochstraten", June 1530, folio, contemp. 
blindruled calf over wooden boards, spine on 4 raised bands (rebacked), metal clasps and clamps 
pres., [320] ff. (incl. Cc3- Dd4 (= genealogical tables), sm. piece of right part of title def.; title, 
a2 & a4 remargined, some tears in genealogical tables repaired, lower margin of r1 repaired, 
somewhat dampstaining and spotting). Cfr. ill. € 3500/4500 

 Variant edition of the famous "Cronike van Brabant" printed by Jan van Doesborch. Large woodcut ill. on 
titlepage depicting a knight in armour on horseback, 158 woodcut ills of various formats in text, 6 folding 
genealogical 'trees' (mostly lacking, margins cut short shaving some letters), large woodcut arms on last 
page. Printed in 2 columns in gothic type. Title printed in red and black. Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 655. 
Proctor, R. Jan van Doesborgh, 29. Cp. Adams B-2646. 

 
989 [Antwerp imprint] - Venegien. Dit es de cause daero(m)me dattet gheschil rijst tussche(n) 

den Venetianen/ en(de) den Roomsche(n) keyser en(de) den Coninck va(n) Vranrijck/ [!] en(de) 
andere(n) (…). Antwerp, M. Hillen van Hoochstraten, [c. 1514], 4to, mod. half calf, [6] ff. (fully 
repaired and/or underlaid, bottom remargined with "lost" text added in later handwriting, some 
wormholes, somewhat spotted, last f. stained). In all a good copy. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 4th copy recorded of a long Dutch rhetorician's poem in 35 8-line stanzas on the Italian War (1494-1498). 
Large woodcut ill. on title. Gothic type. Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 2114 = B.B. V 443 V-20 = Machiels V-133 
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(2 copies: Ghent & Thysiana). Pettegree NB 30257 (erroneously listing 2 copies in Leiden). Not in Adams, 
BL London, BN Paris etc.  

 Joined : Woorden van Iesus Christus tot synder bruyt Birgittam. Antwerp, W. Vorsterman, 6 February 1530, 
8vo, wr., 23 (of 112) ff. (browned and stained). Fragment of a 3rd copy of this Dutch devotional treatise on 
St Birgitta. Gothic type. 1 woodcut and fragments of another one and of the printer's mark. Ref. 
Nijhoff/Kronenberg 2215 (2: Ghent & Stockholm). Pettegree NB 16658. - Titelmannus, Franciscus, O.F.M. 
- Tractatus de expositione mysterioru(m) Missae. Antwerp, W. Vorsterman, 1530, 8vo, wr., 16 (of 124) ff. 
(browned and stained). Fragment (1st 2 quires) of Titlemans' treatise on the Mass. Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 
2045. De Troeyer 473. Pettegree 29354. (3 vol.) 

 
~ 1st edition, augmented with a ms copy of the 1st French translation ~ 

 
990 [Architecture] - PALLADIO, Andrea - I quattro libri dell'architettura (…) necessarij nell 

fabricare (…). Venice, Domenico de' Franceschi, 1570, 4 parts in 1 vol., folio, later sp. calf (sl. 
rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, sm. def. at tail), 67-[1], 66 (= 78)-[2 bl.], 46-
[1-1 bl.], 128-[6-2 bl.] pp. (I : tear of wormtracks in A-F repaired, affecting some text and pl., 
pen corrected, II : tear in lower margin of 2C1, margins rather short cut). Cfr. ill. € 5000/6000 

 First edition of the main work of Palladio (1508-1580), a leading Renaissance architect, who was esp. 
influential in England. 1st part with dedication to Count Giacomo Angaranno, 3rd part has a dedication to 
Emmanuel Philibert, Duke of Savoy. Woodcuts, some attributed to Giovanni and Cristoforo Chrieger and 
Cristoforo Coriolano : nice architectural title, 3 part-titles and 217 woodcuts i.a. 156 full-page pls. Mark at 
end. Ref. Edit16 27391. Mortimer Italian 352. Fowler 212. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 Bound in : [Id.] - "Les quatres livres de l'architecture. Paris, E. Martin, [1650]", [122-11] ff. 18th c. 
handwritten copy of the first French trsl. Nicely drawn title-pages. 

 
991 [Astrology] - PITATUS, Petrus - Ephemeris Petri Pitati anno a nativitate Domini 1561. 

[Germany, s.n., 1560], 4to, later binding (sl. rubbed), paper label on front cover, [14] ff. (minor 
dampstain at blank bottom margin, a few tiny spots). Nice well-preserved copy. € 300/400 

 Unrecorded (?) astrological calendar for 1561 by the Italian astrologer Pietro Pitati. His works were 
published in Venice, Tübingen, Verona and Basel (Cp. Adams P-1319/25 and VD-16 P-3072/76). Ref. Not in 
VD-16, Zinner, Durling, Wellcome, Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris, NUC etc. 

 Joined : Lindemuth, Andreas - Chronologica de termino paschali, quo Pascha ex veris fundamentis, 
indeque alia festa mobilia omnia, quocunque in Anno, Veteri sive Juliano, & Novo sive Gregoriano, 
investigari possent. Dresden, W. Seyffert for A. Lösler, 1654, 4to, disbound, [12]-50-[6] pp. (browned). Rare 
treatise on the calculation of Easter date. Engr. frontisp., double-page printed table and folding engr. table 
at the end. Ref. VD-17 3:319489Y (with 6 more prelim. ff. not present here). - s'Jacob, Guilielmus Henricus 
- Disputatio physico-astronomica continens examen (…) systematis cosmici Copernicani (…) praeside M. 
Johnne Horthemels (…) ad diem X Junii. Utrecht, J. Broedelet, 1750, 4to, mod. boards, [4]-26-[6] pp. Good 
copy. Utrecht thesis by W.H. s'Jacob (1720-1808) on the Copernican system, defended under J. Horthemels 
(1698-1776). Woodcut arms on title. Long Hebrew quotations. Libr. stamp. Ref. STCN (5). Not in BL London, 
BN Paris. (3 vol.) 

 
~ The most comprehensive handbook of astrology to come down to us from antiquity ~ 

 
992 [Astronomy] - FIRMICUS MATERNUS, Julius - Ad Mavortium Lollianum Astronomicon lib. 

VIII. per Nicolaum Prucknerum Astrologum nuper ab innumeris mendis uindicati. His 
accesserunt Claudii Ptolemaei (…) Quadripartitum (…) lib. IIII. De inerrantium stellarum 
significationibus lib. I. Centiloquium (…). Ex Arabibus et Chaldeis (…) [ed. Nicolaus 
Prucknerus]. Basel, J. Herwagen, March 1533, folio, mod. blindruled calf "à l'antique", gilt spine 
on 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, 2 parts : [16]-244, 143-[89] pp. (a few quires age-toned, 
last f. stained and with sellotape repair to tears). Nice well-preserved copy. Cfr. ill.€ 2000/3000 

 Early ed. (1st Venice 1497) of the famous "Mathesis", containing numerous woodcut ills and 
diagrams."Compiled as a handy guide for practioneers of the art, it best represents popular traditions of the 
previous four centuries (before ca. 350) and bears little resemblance to Ptolemy's quasi-scientific manual of 
astrology, the Quadripartitum... Firmicus' citations include the legendary Hermes, Orpheus, Abrahem, 
Petosiris, Nechepso, and Aesculapius" (DSB). It draws on many of the earliest Hellenistic sources and 
writings of the Hermetic tradition, and preserves much material not found elsewhere. From a practical 
astrological perspective, it is the largest single source of delineation text, treating of planets in houses, 
aspects, applications and separations of the Moon, decennials etc. "In the four books … Ptolemy gives a 
general theory of the influence of the celestial bodies upon earthly happenings and on man. Detailed 
expositions follow, first on the characters and working powers of each of the planets, then on the fixed stars 
and zodiacal signs. In subsequent books the method and basic predictions are explained, first for weather 
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and then, by means of the horoscopes, for men, not only as to quality and events of body and soul but also as 
to their material fortunes and happiness" (Pannekoek, History of Astronomy). Manilius' work is a literary 
astrological poem. This ed. also adds several Arabic and Hermetic works including those of Hermes 
Trismegistus, Battani, Muhammad ibn Jabir (d. 929), Yahya ibn Abi Mansur, al-M'amuni (ca. 831), Sahl ibn 
Bishr (fl. 822-850), Masha'allah (730?-815?) a Jewish native of Basra who went to work in Bagdad, & 
Muhammad ibn 'Umar ibn al-Farkhan, Abu Bakr, al Tabari.  Mark at the end. Old ownership entries on title 
and (older) flyleaf. Monastic stamp. Ref. VD-16 F-1119. Houzeau/Lancaster 761. Zinner 1533. Machiels F-
117. STCGerman (BL London) 304. Cp. Adams F-506/507 (erron. coll.). Cp. Caillet II 3959 (1551 ed.). 

 
993 [Badius imprint] - LONGOLIUS, Christophorus - Perduellionis rei defensiones duae. Paris, 

Jodocus Badius, 9 Nov. 1520, 8vo, mod. half vellum, 59-[1] ff. (marg. dampstaining esp. at end).  
Good copy. € 450/600 

 Very rare edition of the self-defense of the French humanist Christophe de Longueil (1488-1522), when 
attacked because of his speech in praise of St. Louis and of the superiority of the French.  Large mark on title. 
Libr. stamp. Ref. Moreau II 2402. Renouard Imprimeurs 453. Not in Adams, Machiels, BL London, NUC. 

 
994 [Badius imprint] - PLUTARCHUS - Vitae Plutarchi Cheronei, post Pyladen Brixianum lo(n)ge 

diligentius reposite (…) cum Aemilij Probi Vitis. Paris, J. Badius (for himself and J. Petit), (13 
Nov. - 1 Dec.) 1514, folio, mod. overl. pigskin, flat spine with gilt label, red edges, [21 (of 22)]-
cccxcii (of 394) ff. (lacking title, last text f., final blank; cut short, paper age-toned). Good copy.
 € 250/350 

 Well-printed Badius ed. of the Latin trsls of Plutarch's Lives, a key work for Renaissance knowledge of 
classical history. Bookseller's stamps. Ref. Moreau II 942. Renouard "Imprimeurs" II 259= "Badius" III 
175-8, 1. Not in Adams, Hoffmann, BL London. 

 
995 [Bible - Dutch] - Den gheheelen Bybel / inhoudende het Oude ende Nieuwe Testament / Met 

grooter naersticheyt ende arbeyt nu corts in duytsche van nyews overghestelt uut den Latijnschen 
ouden text (...). Louvain, B. de Grave, 1548, folio, contemp. blindruled calf over wooden boards 
(rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands (sm. def. at head), [22-444] ff. (title : torn with sm. lack of 
paper, repaired at verso; wormhole in lower part throughout affecting some letters, quires K-L sl. 
loosening, large stains on 2R1 and O2, upper margins somewhat dampstaining). Otherwise good 
copy. € 1200/1500 

 Dutch trsl. and revision of the Vulgate version, first issued in 1477. Prepared by Claes van Winghe, one of 
the canons regular of Louvain, under the supervision of Peter de Corte and Govaert Stryrode, of Louvain 
University. Illustrated with woodcuts : title within borders, numerous initials, 3 half-page ill. and 115 
smaller ones in text. Ownership entries on endpaper, i.a. "H. Hoeken" and "B. Devroede". Ref. Pettegree NB 
3744. B.T. 465. Darlow/Moule 3287. BCNI 2173. BL London (1). 

 
996 [Bible - Latin] - BASILIUS MAGNUS - Oratio in Attende Tibi [trsl. into Latin by] Franciscus 

Maturantius. Hagenau, Thomas Anshelmus Badensis, Jan. 1522, 8vo, mod. boards, [16] ff. (a 
few old pen underlinings and some minimal marg. stains). Exc. copy. € 250/300 

 Rare ed. of the oration on Deut. XV, 9 by the famous patristic orator and "founder" of the Orthodox liturgy 
Basil the Great (330-379 A.D.). It is translated from the Greek into Latin by Francesco Maturazzo (d. 1518).  
He dedicated it to Bernardinus Feltrensis O.F.M. Fine historiated woodcut initials "R" and "T". Mark at the 
end. Ref. Index Aurel. 114.447. Benzing, Bibl. Haguenov., no. 96. Hoffmann I, 416. Not in Adams, BL 
London, BN Paris, Machiels, KB Brussels. 

 
997 [Bible - Latin] - Biblia cum pleno apparatu (…). Item (…) co(m)pendium per rithmos 

succincte exaratum. Lyon, Jacques Sacon, 13 Jan. 1511, 8vo, old calf (rubbed, front joint 
splitting at tail, lower cover split at top fore-edge corner), gilt spine on 4 raised bands, sp. edges, 
marbled endpapers, [28]-ccccc (= 500)-[52] ff. (quire C bound between E-F; cut short at 
beginning and end shaving headlines, somewhat soiled and stained throughout esp. at beginning, 
title cleaned and edges frayed). In all a good complete copy. € 1100/1400 

 Very rare Lyon ed. (6th copy recorded ?) of an 8vo Latin Vulgate Bible with extensive indexes (of Hebrew 
words etc.), probably a repr. of Marechal's 1510 ed. Woodcut ill. on title (St Jerome). Full-page mark at the 
end. Gothic type in 2 cols of 58 ll. Title in red and black. Old ownership entries at the end. Mod. bookpls. Ref. 
S.v.Gültlingen "Sacon" 62 (5, i.a. STCFrench (BL London) 52 and BN Paris). Baudrier XII 327. 
Darlow/Moule 6094. Not in Adams, Machiels. 

 
998 [Bible - Psalms] - JOANNES CAMPENSIS - Enchiridion Psalmorum. Eorundem ex ueritate 

Hebraica uersionem, ac (…) paraphrasim (…) complectens. Concionem praeterea Salomonis 
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Ecclesiastae, per eundem Campensem ex Hebraico (…). Lyon (= Bourg), S. Gryphius, 1533, 
[320] ff. [bound with] Litaniae et preces recitandae, ex praescripto plenissimi Iubilei, pro 
salute Regni Franciae, indiciti a (…) Sixto (…) Papa Quinto. Douai, J. Bogardus, [c. 1590 ?], [8] 
ff., 2 works in 1 vol., 16mo, mod. half vellum, flat spine (paper age-toned, minor thumbing, 1st 
title soiled and edges frayed, 2nd work cut very short shaving some letters). Good copy.
 € 300/400 

 1. Early ed. of the interpretative paraphrases of Psalms by the Louvain theologian and Hebrew professor 
Joannes Campensis (1490-1538). The work is dedicated to Joannes Dantiscus, and has some liminary poetry 
by him. Large mark at the end. Some words in Hebrew. Printed in 2 cols with text of Psalms in larger type, 
and paraphrase in smaller type. Old ownership entries on title. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Gryphius" 206 (8, none 
in Belgium). Baudrier VIII 69. Index Aur. 130.827. STCFrench (BL London) 59. Not in Adams. 

 2. Apparently unrecorded Douai ed. of this devotional booklet. Bogardus was active at Douai 1574-1626. 
Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. Not in Pettegree NB, Labarre, Adams, Machiels, STCFrench (BL London). 
Cp. BCNI 4088 (Ghent 1590 ed.). 

 
999 [Bible commentary] - JANSONIUS, Jacobus - In Canticum Canticorum Salomonis 

commentarius (...). Louvain, J. Masius & Ph. Zangrius, 1596, 8vo, mod. blue wrappers, 156-[4] 
pp. Nice copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 First ed. (2nd 1605) of an exegetic commentary on the O.T. "Song of Songs" by the Louvain theologian 
Jansonius (1547-1625). He dedicated his work to his former colleague Henricus Cuykius, bishop of 
Roermond. Mark of Zangrius (unicorn) on title. Ref. Pettegree NB 16436. B.T. 6061. BCNI 4327. Not in 
Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris, NUC. 

 
1000 [Biblical dictionary - binding] - PLACUS, Andreas - Lexicon biblicum, sacrae philosophiae 

candidatis elaboratum (…). Cologne, Melchior von Neuss, 1536, folio, contemp. panelstamped 
calf (rebacked), covers with biblical scenes and "theological" titles (Satisfactio, Iustificatio, 
Signum Fidei, Peccatum), spine on 4 raised bands, [2]-ccvii-[17] ff. (paper age-toned). Exc. copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Well-printed biblical dictionary, dedicated to Johann von Metzenhausen, Archbishop of Trier. Woodcut arms 
of dedicatee on f. 2r. Nice large historiated woodcut initals (from the "Grosses Kinder-Alphabet") by Anton 
Woensam von Worms. Large mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. The binding is dated 1536 (Tree of Garden of 
Eden stamp). Old ownership entry on title. Ref. VD-16 P-3144. Adams P-1388. BN Paris (2). Not in 
STCGerman (BL London). 

 
1001 BONAVENTURA (St.), O.F.M. - In quartum librum Sententiarum elaborata dilucidatio (…) 

[rev. ed. Angelus Rocchus O.S.A]. Venice, "Al Segno della Concordia", 1580, 8vo, contemp. 
limp vellum, flat spine, [8]-640 ff. Good copy. € 250/350 

 Very rare ed. of the commentary by the Franciscan theologian and Cardinal Bonaventura (1221-1274) on 
the standard medieval textbook of theology and philosophy, here in a rev. ed. by the Augustinian scholar A. 
Rocchus (1545-1620). One of 5 vols (4 text, 1 index), complete in itself. Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. 
Monastic ownership entries "Klosterneuburg", Austria. Ref. Edit16 6901. Index Aur. 121.858. BN Paris (1). 
Not in Adams, STCItalian (BL London). 

 
1002 [Book of Hours] - Heures a lusaige de Romme. Paris, G. Anabat for G. Hardouin, 1 October 

1505, 8vo, 14 (of 108) vellum ff. (incl. final f. with colophon, wrinkled and soiled). In very good 
condition. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 Fragment of a very rare Book of Hours on vellum - also the 1st book by Anabat. Containing 18 woodcut ills 
in beautiful old colouring. Numerous sm. initials coloured yellow and red/blue. Saints represented here : 
Stephanus, Laurentius, Christophorus, Johannes Evangelista, Petrus & Paulus, Jacobus, Michael, Johannes 
Baptista, Catharina, Margaretha. Gothic type within elaborate woodcut border. Texts in Latin and French. 
Ref. Renouard "Imprimeurs" 50. Moreau I:158 nr. 85. Bohatta 807. Lacombe 148. 

 
~ Heures du Roi Henri III ~ 

 
1003 [Book of Hours] - L'Office de la Vierge Marie, à l'usage de l'Eglise Catholique, Apostolique & 

Romaine, auec les Vigiles, Pseaumes graduels, Penitentiaux, & plusieurs prieres & Oraisons. Par 
le commandement du Roy. Paris, Jamet Mettayer, 1586, 4to, contemp. calf (spine expertly rep., 
joints rubbed), covers with large gilt central oval stamp (Christ on the Cross with Mary and St 
John at the foot) and single gilt ruled border, gilt spine on 5 raised bands, a.e.g., in slipcase, [18]-
238 (= 248)-[30] ff. (occ. staining, blank bottom corner of f. 14 torn off). Very nice ruled copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 3500/4500 
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 Nice copy of the famous "Heures du roi Henri III" (commissioned by him for the King's Orders), with the 
Latin text of the Hours (as fixed by Pius V) and French prose versions. "Donnant dans une religiosité 
exacerbée et subissant le sursaut de la Contre-Réforme, le roi Henri III fonda dès 1583 plusieurs fraternités 
de pénitents avec l'objet de préparer ses membres à la bonne mort. En même temps, les membres de ces 
congrégations passaient des commandes d'ouvrages de spiritualité qu'ils faisaient habiller (…)" (vente 
Bibliothèque du vicomte Couppel du Lude, Paris, 23/11/2009, nrs 18-19). The present copy belongs to the 
2nd issue (with reference to the king's initiative in the title). It is still in its original "trade" binding (not in the 
luxury binding made for the members of the King's Orders). It is complete for the Hours as described in the 
"Table des presentes heures" (though in varying order), but for the "Hymnes" (54 ff.) that apparently were 
not required by its first owner. Engr. ills : 1 on title and 18 splendid large engraved plates in text and 
collation (incl. 1 duplicate). One of these (f. 63r) has the signature of Jean Rabel (1545-1603), another one 
(f. 158v) has the monogram "ZB" (?). Printed in red and black throughout in large type. Old ownership entry 
on title : "Michael Rodet [?] Blesensis" (1st owner?; Mettayer had moved to Blois in 1588-1589). Monastic 
ownership entry on verso of title: "Monastère de la Visitation Ste Marie de Troyes". Ref. Lacombe 485 (copy 
with "Hymnes"). BN Paris (1). Cp STCFrench (BL London) Suppl. 50 (1st issue). Not in Adams. 

 
1004 CASSANDER, Georgius - Ordo Romanus de officio Missae. Libelli aliquot peruetusti & 

authentici, continentes ordinem, quem Pontifex praesertim Romanus, iam olim in celebrando 
officio Missae obseruare consueuit (…). Cologne, Heirs of A. Birckmann, 1561, [16]-69 (= 68)-
104 ff. [bound with] HOFFMEISTER, Joannes, O.S.A. - Iudicium de articulis Confessionis 
fidei anno M.D.XXX. Caesar. M. Augustae exhibitis, quatenus scilicet a Catholicis admittendi 
sint aut reiiciendi. Mainz, Franz Behem, 1559, [140] ff., 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. limp 
vellum (sl. loosening, upper half sl. dampstained). Good copy. € 500/700 

 1. Major work by the Flemish irenic theologian Cassander (Pittem 1513-1566) and the 1st ed. of the "Ordo 
Romanus Vulgatus", a very early collection of Christian rituals. Mark on title. Contemp. acquisition entry on 
title. Ref. VD-16 ZV-12006. Index Aur. 133.138. Adams C-850/851. STCGerman (BL London) 185. 

 2. Scrutiny of the Augsburg Confession by an Augustinian preacher of Colmar. Extensive reader's marks. Ref. 
VD-16 C-4718. Adams H-661. Not in STCGerman. 

 
1005 CICERO, Marcus Tullius - Sententiae illustriores, Apophthegmata item, & Parabolae sive 

similia [ed. Petrus Lagnerius]. Paris, R. Estienne, 1548 [bound with] MAIOR, Georgius - 
Sententiae veterum poetarum in locos communes digestae [and] MANCINELLI, Antonio - De 
poetica virtute libellus. Paris, R. Estienne, 1551, 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. blindruled calf 
(sl. rubbed), gilt cornerpieces and central ornament on covers, spine on 5 raised bands (18th c. 
rebacking, def. at head), 240-[8], 240-[8] pp. (minor dampstaining). Good copy. € 250/450 

 1. Rare anthology of brilliant sayings from the works of Cicero, edited by Pierre Laignier, a minor humanist 
from Compiègne, working at Toulouse (whence dedicated on 26 Aug. 1541). Contemp. notes on title. Ref.  
Renouard sub 1548 n. 13. BN Paris (1).  Not in Schreiber, Adams, Machiels, NUC.   

 2. Succesful thematic anthology of lines from classical poetry.  Georg Major (1502-1574) became a Lutheran 
scholar, later a professor of theology at Wittenberg. At the end is added a short treatise by the Italian 
philologist Antonio Mancinelli, a pupil of Pomponio Leto. Ref. Renouard 7. Not in Schreiber, Adams, 
Machiels, BL London. 

 
1006 [Cochlaeus] - LETHMAET, Herman - De instauranda religione 1.9. (...). Basel, [J. Oporinus, 

1544], [20]-219-[35-2 bl.] pp. (lower margin strengthened) [bound with] BRUNUS, Conradus - 
Libri 6 de haereticis in genere (...) [and] OPTATUS - Libri sex de Donatistis in specie (...) ex 
bibliotheca Cusana prope Treverim. Mainz, F. Behem, 1549, 2 parts : [28]-358, [18]-69-[1] pp. 
(some sm. burning holes in last ff., last bl. lacking), 2 works in 1 vol., folio, old gilt stamped 
polished calf (sl. rubbed & repaired), spine on 6 raised bands (rubbed, skilfully rebacked), title 
on fore-edge. Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 1. Only edition of the major work of the Dutch humanist theologian H. Lethmaet (Gouda 1492-Utrecht 1555), 
dedicated to the Emperor Charles V and defending the traditional structure of Western catholicism. Num. 
decorative initials. Ref. VD-16 L-89. Adams L-42. Not in Machiels, London BL, NUC.  

 2. First part contains the major work by the German catholic theologian Konrad Braun (1491-1563), canon 
at Augsburg and Regensburg. It deals with all kinds of heretical doctrines old and new, and is dedicated to 
Johannes ab Isenberg, Elector and Archbishop of Trier. The book was ed. by Joannes Cochlaeus (1479-
1552), who added an index. Large mark (Pelican) on Gg6v.  

 The second part is a 1st issue of the ed. by Cochlaeus of a 4th c. attack on Donatist heresy. The appendix 
contains important historical documents. Little is known about the author, Optatus (fl. 370), a forerunner of 
St Augustine. The text is publ. from a manuscript found in the famous coll. of Cardinal Nicolaus Cusanus 
(1401-1464), still preserved near Trier. Cochlaeus dedicated this ed. to D. Arnoldus, abbott of Tongerlo. 
Num. large and small woodcut historiated initials. Ownership entry "ex monasterio S. Martini Sagredesia ? 
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and Congreg. S. Mauri". Some names crossed out. Ref. 1st pt : Index Aurel. 123.929. VD-16 B-7202. Spahn, 
Cochlaeus n° 192; 2nd pt : Adams O-214. Spahn, Cochlaeus n. 193. 

 
1007 [Colines imprint] - STATIUS - Sylvarum libri V. Thebaidos libri XII. Achilleidos libri II. Paris, 

S. de Colines, July 1530, 263-[1] ff. [bound with] VALERIUS FLACCUS - Argonauticon libri 
octo, a Philippo Engentino emendati, & ad vetustissima exemplaria recogniti (…). Ibidem, 1532, 
103-[1] ff., 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, 18th-c. red morocco (rubbed, bottom corner of front cover 
dam.), richly gilt spine, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers. Nice copy. € 300/400 

 1. Well printed early ed. of Statius. Mark on title. In italics. Capital spaces with guide letters. Some copies 
have an additional part "Orthographia" (not present here). Old name on titles "Lenain". Heraldic bookpl. M. 
Bruen. Ref. Moreau III 2288. Renouard 165-166. Not in Schreiber. 

 2. "Copie de l'édition de Strasbourg, J. Knobloch, 1525, in-8°, elle est préférable à l'édition aldine de 1523" 
(Renouard). Mark on title. In italics. Capital spaces with guide letters. Ref. Moreau IV 541. Renouard 200-
201. Adams V-78. Schreiber 90. STCFrench (BL London) 433. 

 
1008 [Demonology] - Tractatus diversi super maleficiis, nempe Do. Alberti de Gandino. Do. 

Bonifacii de Vitalinis. Do. Pauli Grillandi. Do. Baldi de Periglis. Do. Iacobi de Arena. Lyon, 
Heirs of J. Giunta, 1555, 8vo, contemp. blindstamped pigskin, spine on 3 raised bands with title 
label, 702-[2] pp. (some minor staining, piece of blank bottom margin of f. Xxx3 torn off). Very 
good copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 Collection of some rare extensive treatises on witchcraft and demonology, also publ. as a companion vol. to 
Angelus de Gambilionibus Aretinus' "De maleficiis" (Ibid. 1555). Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. Old name 
and notes on title. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Giunta" 486. Baudrier VI 280. Coumont "Demonology" G4.24. 
Caillet III 10788. Adams T-877. STCFrench (BL London) 424. 

 
1009 [Devotion - Louvain imprint] - ADRIAENSENS, Adriaan, S.J. - Eenen gheestelijcken berch/ 

alle menschen profijtelijck/ Int cort begrijpende veel poincten claerlijck wtgheleyt (...) [2nd corr. 
ed.] [and] DE WITTE, Adriaan S.J. - Een gheesteliic vermaeckelijck Cloosterken ghenaemt 
Hemeluaert. Alle menschen dienende ende profiitelick. Louvain, Hieronymus Welle, 1568, [123], 
[8] ff. (browning, minor dampstaining), 8vo, contemp. (Louvain ?) blindstamped sheep over 
boards (rubbed, dam. at head), brass clasps and catches, blue edges. Very good copy. € 300/400 

 2 works mostly bound together. Here in variant issue collating "a-p8 q4 + a-b4" (instead of  "a-p8 q4 r8" in 
Bibl. Belg. and Machiels).  

 1. 2nd ed. of this devotional work by A. Adriaensens (1530-1581), one of the first Jesuits of the Low 
Countries. The work was also publ. in 4to at the same time. Gothic type. Ref. B.T. 23. Index Aurel. 100.663. 
De Backer/Somm. I 57-58 nr. 3. BCNI 3104. Cp. B.B. I 10-11 A-61 and Machiels A-44. Not in Adams, BN 
Paris, NUC.   

 2. 1st ed. of the only work by the short-lived Jesuit A. de Witte (1551-1581), edited by Adriaan Adriaensens. 
Mark on title. Ref. De Backer/Somm. VIII 1183 nr. 1. BCNI 3153. Cp. B.B. V 871 W-41 (1577 ed.). 

 
1010 [Devotion - St Francis] - BARTOLOMEO DA RINONICO, O.F.M. - Liber conformitatum 

vite B. Francisci ad vitam D. Iesu Christi. Milan, Gottardo da Ponte, 18 September 1510, folio, 
later calf (rubbed, front joint splitting, some repairs), gilt spine, [4]-cclv ff. (lacking final f. with 
colophon; occ. minor soiling). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Famous "Life of St Francis", written 1399 by the Franciscan Bartolomeo da Rinonico (Pisa, d. 1401), 
presenting an extended comparison of each aspect of his life with that of Jesus Christ. On account of these 
claims it was fiercely attacked by the early Reformers. The printer Gottardo da Ponte, a native of Bruges, 
was active at Milan 1498-1548. Title within elaborate woodcut border (i.a. showing St Francis receiving the 
stigmata). That woodcut was repeated on f. I and twice elsewhere. Full-page woodcut ill. on verso of title. 
Decorative woodcut initials and capital spaces with guide letters. Printed in 2 cols. Monastic ownership 
entry on title. Libr. stamp. Ref. Edit16 4488. Index Aur. 102.777. Sandal "Milano" II:73 nr. 304. Sander 204. 
Adams B-273. STCItalian (BL London) 73. 

 
1011 [Devotion - Venice imprint] - COSTERUS, Franciscus, S.J. - De cantico Salve Regina septem 

meditationes. Venice, G. B. Bonfadino, 1588, 12mo, mod. wrappers, 92-[4] pp. (minor spotting, 
bottom corner dampstained).  Good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare Venetian repr. of a Marian treatise by the Low Countries Jesuit Fr. Costerus (1532-1619), 1st publ. by 
Plantin in 1587, and dedicated to the Antwerp Sodality of the Holy Virgin. Jesuit device on title. Woodcut ill. 
on verso of title. Ref. Edit16 13644. B.B. I 876 C-531. Index Aurel. 145.814. De Backer/Sommerv. II c. 1518 
nr. 4. Not in Adams, Bibl. Mar. Lovan., STCItalian (BL London), BN Paris. 
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1012 DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS - Enarrationes piae ac eruditae, in quinque Mosaicae legis 
libros (…) [ed. Petrus Blomevenna]. Cologne, Heirs of J. Quentel & G. Calenius, 1566, folio, old 
half vellum (rubbed), [12]-1015-[1] pp. (paper age-toned, dampstained at bottom). Good copy.
 € 220/300 

 Voluminous commentary on the Pentateuch by Dionysius de Leeuwen/Rijckel, the Carthusian (1402-1471), a 
native of Limburg. Very large presentation woodcut on verso. Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. Monastic 
ownership entry on title. Libr. stamps. Ref. VD-16 D-1889. Index Aurel. 154.178. BN Paris (2). Not in Adams, 
STCGerman (BL). 

 
1013 DU BELLAY, Joachim - Les oeuvres francoises de Ioachim Du-Bellay Gentilhomme Angeuin, 

& Poëte excellent de ce temps [rev. enl. ed.]. Paris, Federic (I) Morel, 1569 (most part titles : 
1568), 8vo, old sheep (rubbed, def. at head and tail), gilt spine on 5 raised bands, red sp. edges, 9 
parts : [12], 40, 80, 96, 88, 60, 64, 80, 72 ff. (some quires dampstained or soiled, blank pc. of 
bottom margin of f. 3 torn off). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1500 

 1st rev. collected ed. of the works of the Pléiade poet Du Bellay (1522-1560), incl. the famous programmatic 
"Defense et illustration de la langue françoise". Mark on title and part titles. Old armorial bookpl. Mod. 
bookpl. Robert duc d'Ursel, Hingene. Bookseller's stamp. Ref. Pettegree FB 16952. Tchemerzine V:75. 
Dumoulin "Morel" 144-147 & 149-151. Adams D-980. STCFrench (BL London) 140. BN Paris (1). 

 
1014 ERASMUS - Apophthegmatum l. 8 [and] Epistola quomodo in principum aula vivere (...). 

Antwerp, J. Steelsius, 1540, 8vo, mod. calf binding, fore-edge titled, [8]-368-[24] ff.  Good copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 800/1200 

 Extr. rare ed. of Erasmus' succesful "Apophtegmata", dedicated to Wilhelm V of Cleves (1516-1592). The 
"Epistola" at the end is an example from "De conscribendis epistolis". Woodcut portrait of Erasmus on 
verso title and woodcut decorative initials. Mark of Steelsius in fine. 16th c. monastic ownership entries 
"Scholasticus lib. Elnon.", "Monast. S. Amandi", "Abbate d. georgio ab egmo(n)da", "priore D. balduino 
segar 1540"; 17th c. entry "Bibliotheca S. Amandi in pabula". Ex-libris Armand Gommes. Ref. NK 2853 
(only 1 copy in Belgium = Royal Library). Bezzel 202 (1). Cat. Rotterdam 26. Not in Vanderhaeghen, B.B., 
Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris, NUC. 

 
1015 ERASMUS - Apophthegmatum libri octo. Basel, H. Froben & N. Episcopius, 1545, 8vo, 

contemp. blindstamped pigskin over wood (somewhat rubbed), 1 clasp preserved, [16]-750-[58] 
pp. (some soiling, sm. marginal paper restauration on t.-p.). Good copy. € 600/800 

 Erasmus' collection of classical exempla and anecdotes, one of the literary storehouses of 16th c. culture.  
The standard Froben ed. has a copious 50-page Index. Froben printer's mark on 1st and last p.  A few old 
ownership entries fading on title. Ref. VD-16 E-2041. B.B. II 446 E-335. Vanderhaeghen I 16. Bezzel 205. 
Cat. Rotterdam 26. De Reuck 67. BL London (1). NUC (4). 

 
1016 [Erasmus] - IRENAEUS - Opus eruditissimum Divi Irenaei Episcopi Lugdunensis in quinque 

libros digestum, in quibus mire retegit et confutat veterum haereseon impias ac portentosas 
opiniones (...) Des. Erasmi Roterodami opera emendatum. Basel, Froben Press (H. Froben & N. 
Episcopius), March 1560, [12]-338-[26] pp. [bound after] EPIPHANIUS - Contra octoaginta 
haereses opus, Panarium, siue Arcula, aut Capsula Medica appellatum (...) [Latin trsl. from the 
Greek Janus Cornarius]. Ibidem, March 1560, [12]-590-[18] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., folio, 
contemp. blindst. pigskin over wood dated "1564" (clasps gone), bevelled edges, spine on 5 
raised bands (occ. very minor soiling, sm. stain at bottom of last ff.). Exc. well-preserved copy 
with wide margins. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 1. Froben repr. of Erasmus' ed. of one of the 1st great Church Fathers, Irenaeus of Lyon (140-202), 1st publ. 
1526. Mark on title and at the end. Old ownership entry on 1st title. Ref. VD-16 I-320. Vanderhaeghen II 32. 
Cat. Rotterdam 259. Adams I-154. De Reuck 444. Machiels I-76. STCGerman (BL London) 431. 

 2. Latin trsl. of the main work of Epiphanius of Salamis (320-403), strong defender of Christian orthodoxy, 
by the German humanist Cornarius (1500-1558). Mark on title. Old ownership entry at end. Ref. VD-16 E-
1646. Hoffmann II 152. Adams E-254. STCGerman 273. 

 
1017 ERASMUS - Paraphrases Des. Erasmi Roterodami in Epistolas Pauli apostoli ad Rhomanos [!], 

Corinthios & Galatas (…). Basel, (H. Froben for) Johann Froben, Jan. 1520, 8vo, contemp. 
blindstamped pigskin over wood (rubbed, endpapers renewed, clasps gone), spine on 3 raised 
bands, metal catches, 465 (= 495)-[1] pp. (a few sm. wormholes in 1st and last quires). Nice 
wide-margined copy. € 750/1000 
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 Early ed. of Erasmus' commentary on the Pauline Epistles. General title and 3 initial ff. of text parts within 
woodcut border. Mark at the end. In italics. Initial ff. rubricated. Ref. Index Aurel. 161.656. VD-16 E-3060. 
Vanderhaeghen I 144. Adams E-790. Bezzel 1163. Cat. Rotterdam 186. Not in De Reuck. 

 
1018 [Erfurt imprint] - ARNOLDI DE USINGEN, Bartholomaeus - Compendiu(m) nouum tocius 

logice (…). [Erfurt, W. Schenck, c. 1509], 4to, mod. half vellum, marbled paper on sides, [90] ff. 
(paper age-toned, title mounted, 1 blanc corner strengthened, a few single wormholes at 
beginning). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1400 

 Extr. rare course on Aristotelian logic in 6 treatises, for use at Erfurt University, and composed by Barth. 
Arnoldi (Usingen 1465-Würzburg 1532). Luther was in 1501-1505 his pupil. He became an Augustinian like 
Luther, but refused to join his former pupil, and continued to defend the Old Faith. Numerous cont. marg. 
ms. notes. Ownership entries on title (partly deleted). Old acquisition note on title "Emptus est liber st. iiij 
albis Moguntiae 1541". Ref. VD-16 A-3729 (5). Von Hase "Erfurt" 88. Not in Adams, Machiels, STCGerman 
(BL London), BN Paris. 

 
1019 [Florence imprint] - ARETINO, Leonardo Bruni - Libro della guerra de Ghotti (…). Florence, 

Heirs of Filippo Giunta, September 1526, 8vo, old vellum (loose at front, sm. def. at lower joint), 
87-[1] ff. (somewhat soiled or stained). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Italian trsl. by L. Petroni (1409-1478) of the early history of Italy by the humanist L. Bruni of Arezzo (1370-
1444). Mark on title. In italics. Capital spaces with guide letters. Ref. Edit16 7674. Index Aur. 125.769. 
STCItalian (BL London) 127. BN Paris (1). Not in Adams, Machiels. 

 
1020 [Florence imprint] - VETTORI, Pietro - Orazione o' vero libro (...) delle lodi della Serenissima 

Giovanna d'Austria Reina nata d'Vngheria, e Boemia. Florence, Giunti, 1566, 8vo, mod. boards, 
39-[1] pp. (minor marg. spotting, bottom margin sl. dampstained, marg. wormtracks in last quire). 
Good copy. € 400/600 

 Extr. rare speech in praise of Giovanna of Austria by the Florentine scholar P. Vettori (1499-1585), also 
published in Latin. Mark on title. Ref. Pettas, Giunti 246 ("not seen!"). Not in Adams, BL London, BN Paris, 
NUC. 

 
1021 [France] - Cronica breve de i fatti illustri de' re di Francia, con le loro effigie dal naturale, 

cominciando da Faramondo (…) à Henrico III. che regna hora del 1588 (…). Venice, Bernardo II 
Giunta, 1588, folio, mod. blindstamped calf "à l'antique", [4] ff., 61 (of 62) pls (xerox copy of 
missing Pl. 52, Henri II, loosely inserted, some margins frayed and/or strengthened, some ff. 
stained, title stained and with hole in blank part). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 1st ed. (repr. 1590, 1597) of this collection of portraits of French monarchs, attributed to Francesco Franco 
(Mortimer). Ill. with 62 (of 63) nice numb. engr. portraits (Pl. 18 has one on recto and on verso!) with engr. 
text. Engr. arms of French ambassador in Venice on title. Title printed within double ruled border. Ref. 
Edit16 13823. STCItalian (BL London) 276. BN Paris (1). Cp. Mortimer, Harvard Italian 143 (1597 ed.). 
Not in Adams, Machiels. 

 
1022 [France] - GAGUIN, Robert, O.S.T. - Co(m)pe(n)diu(m) Roberti Gaguini sup(er) Francoru(m) 

gestis. Paris, (Thielman Kerver) for Jean Petit, 1507, 8vo, mod. half calf by L. Peeters, spine on 
5 raised bands, gilt red leather title label, red edges, [16]-cccxii ff. (minor spotting, k1 lacking).  
Good copy. € 200/300 

 Early 16th c. ed. (1st 1495) of this historical work by R. Gaguin (1433-1501), General of the Trinitarian 
Order and professor of canon law at Paris. He relates i.a. Clovis' conversion to Christianity and his 
foundation of the Church of St Peter and Paul in Paris. Woodcuts : title and numerous initials. Large mark of 
Jean Petit at end. Ownership entry on title. Some ms notes. Ref. Moreau I 73. B.B. 75 G-283. Machiels G-11. 
Bn-Opale plus (1). Not in Adams. 

 
1023 [France] - GILLES, Nicole - Les croniques et annales de France, depuis la destruction de Troye, 

iusques au Roy Loys unziesme: iadis composées par feu maistre Nicole Gilles (...). 
Nouvellement imprimées sur la correction de maistre Denis Sauvage de Fontenaille en Brie (...). 
Paris, Nicolas du Chemin, 1566, 2 parts in 1 vol., old gilt ruled red morocco (corners bumped, 
some scratches), gilt ruled spine on 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, some sm. def., rebacked), [6]-
cxlii, [6]-clxxix ff. (sm. tears in margins of ff. xli and cxiii, wormhole in upper margin of 2nd 
part, large dampstain on right margin of last quires 2nd part, somewhat spotting). Otherwise 
good copy. € 300/500 

 Later edition of this popular chronicle by the French historian Nicole Gilles (c.1425-d. 1503). Woodcuts : 
numerous initials, 59 oval ills in text showing portraits of kings, 4 ills in text and 6 full-page plates showing 
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genealogical trees. At end folding genealogical table within woodcut border. Titles within architectural 
woodcut border. Some ms notes in margins. Ownership entry on title. Armorial bookpl. Elize Gulston. 
Collector's stamp. Ref. Adams G-617. Not in Machiels. 

 
1024 [Geography] - BOEMUS, Joannes - Recueil de diverses histoires, touchant les situations de 

toutes regions & pays, contenues es trois parties du monde: auec les particulieres moeurs, loix, & 
ceremonies de toutes nations & peuples y habitants. Reueu & verifié iouxte le vray exemplaire 
Latin. Paris, J. Ruelle, 1553, 16mo, old blindstamped calf (rubbed, rebacked, sl. loosening at 
front), 319-[1] ff. (last f. as pastedown, paper age-toned, somewhat dampstained and soiled, sm. 
piece torn off from margin of f. 136 with loss of printed marginalia, hole in f. 146 with loss of 
some letters). € 250/350 

 Unrecorded (?) repr. of the French trsl. of one of the first Renaissance collections of manners and customs, 
and an early treatise on anthropology (1st Augsburg 1520). Ruelle editions have been recorded for 1545, 
1547 and 1556, but not for 1553. Old names and scribbling on blank pages. Ref. Cp. Pettegree "French 
Books" 6225, 6228, 6232 (other eds). Not in Index Aurel., Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris etc. 

 
1025 [Ghent imprint] - GARETIUS, Joannes, O.S.A. - De sanctorum inuocatione liber: in quo 

orthodoxorum Patrum testimonijs asseritur, Apostolica(m) esse traditionem, Sanctorum animas 
post mortem in caelesti gloria Angelis esse similes (…). Ghent, G. Manilius, 1570, 8vo, mod. 
vellum, [16]-103-[9] ff. Exc. copy. € 200/300 

 Rare theological treatise on the Catholic tradition regarding the cult of the saints in heaven, by the 
Augustinian Garetius (1491-1571). Title printed within border of type ornaments. Woodcut arms of dedicatee 
(abbot of St Peter's at Ghent) on verso of title. Large mark at the end. Ref. Pettegree NB 12890. B.T. 1231. 
Bibl. gantoise 238. BCNI 3224. Adams G-238. 

 
1026 [Heraldry] - [LE FERON, Jean] - Catalogue des noms, surnoms, faits et vies, des connestables, 

grands maistres, chanceliers, mareschaux et admiraux de France. Ensemble des prevosts de Paris, 
depuis leur premier etablissement, iusques à (...) Henry IIII. Paris, Claude Morel, 1598, 6 parts in 
1 vol., later calf (somewhat warping), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (sm. def. at upper joint), 
32, 28-[1-1 bl.], 22, 33-[1 bl.], 12, 17-[1] ff. (large dampstains in 5th pt). Nice copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 300/400 

 4th ed. (first 1555) of this work by the heraldist, genealogist and lawyer J. Le Féron (1504-1570 ?). Ill. with 
more than 400 woodcut coat-of-arms in text, all coloured by hand. Each part with a separate title-page, 
with large printer's mark. Numerous ms notes in brown ink and augm. with handdrawn coat-of-arms. Title 
printed in red & black. Mark on title. Ownership entry R. de Brederode. Ref. Saffroy 12876 ("belle 
impression"). Cp. Pettegree FB 33475 (Claude & Fédéric Morel) & 33476 (F. Morel). Brunet III-924. Cp. 
Adams L-379 (1st ed.). Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1027 [Ingolstadt imprint] - HUNGERUS, Albertus - Thesaurus Christianarum precationum, ex 

adytis praestantissimorum vatum, praesertim veterum, nunc primum erutus (…). Ingolstadt, D. 
Sartorius, 1580, 12mo, contemp. blindstamped leather (worn, spine dam.), fore-edge titled, [12]-
227-[1] ff. (marg. worming in 2nd half touching some letters, tear in margin f. [3], holes in f. 
[11]). Good copy. € 140/200 

 Collection of Latin prayers and religious poetry (including trsl. from the Greek). Most texts are anonymous 
or from early Christian authors as Prudentius, Paulinus of Nola, but there are also some texts by Thomas 
Morus, Erasmus (on St Anna, St Michael and St Genoveva), J. Clichtoveus and L. Torrentius. Re-issue (?) of 
the 1579 ed. (same collation). Title within border of type ornaments. Ref. VD-16 H-5964 (3). Stalla 1425. 
STCGerman (BL London) 424. 

 
1028 [Law - Antwerp imprint] - Coustumen usancien ende stijl van procederen der stadt/ 

vryheyt/ ende iurisdictie van Mechelen/ gheapprobeert ende gheauctorizeert byde Keyserlijcke 
Maiesteyt/ als Heere van Mechelen.  Inde[n] jaere ons Heere M.D.XXXV. Antwerp, Michiel van 
Hoochstraeten, 1535, 4to, 19th c. half calf, marb. paper on covers (sm. paper ticket with nr. on 
upper cover, corners sl. bumped), flat giltruled spine (joints sl. rubbed), [4]-lxiiii ff. (minor 
spotting, sm. hole in title). Very good copy. € 500/700 

 Extr. rare Antwerp edition of the local legislation of Malines. Woodcuts : coat-of-arms of Charles V with 
device "Plus outre" and arms of Malines on title, 1 page with large arms (verso of A4). Printed in gothic type. 
Contemp. notes on verso of last leaf.  Some notes in margins. Armorial bookplate with device "Nihil novi tam 
querimus". Ref. Nijhoff/Kronenberg 631. Machiels M-346. Not in Adams, Dekkers, BN Paris. 

 



 

165 
 

1029 [Law - Bruges imprint] - Men adverteert eenen yghelicke va(n) weghen mijn heere(n) 
burchmeesters / scepene(n) en(de) Raet der stede van brugghe (...) een Mart van vetten zade / als 
lynzaet / colzaet / raepzaet / kempzaet / zimzaet / mostaertzaet (...). [Bruges, Antheunis 
Janszeunen, 1587], broadsheet, 26,7 x 18 cm (stains on right part, underlaid, some holes and 
remains of wormtracks, left lower corner cut). € 150/200 

 Very rare local publ. on the market of seeds. Woodcut arms on upper margin. Ref. B.T. 9698 (1 copy SA 
Brugge). Not in Adams, Machiels, BL London, NUC, Cabrio Brugge.  

 We join : Burghmeesters ende Schepenen s'landts vanden vryen (...) by ordonnantie vanden 8. maerte 
lestleden (...) bevolen hebben, dat de kerck-ende-disch-meesters vande prochien van desen lande binnen 14-
daghen souden over-brenghen ten comptoire van onse Camer de drie laetste rekeninghen vande kerck-ende-
disch goederen (...). [Bruges, s.n., 1664], 3 copies, broadsheet, 32 x 20,5 cm. Woodcut arms. - Men laet een 
yghelijck weten, als dat burghmeesters, schepenen ende raeden der stede van Brugghe ghenootsaecke zijn 
omme te lossen de penninghen ghelicht tot betaelen van de swaere logement-gelden (...). Bruges, J. van Pee, 
(1703), broadsheet, 39 x 25,7 cm (browned, tears, hole). (5 pcs) 

 
1030 [Law - Brussels imprint] - Ordinantie, statuyt ende eeuwich gebot ons Heeren des Conincx.  

Op tstuck van bosschen en(de) pla(n)taigine/ toebehooren den Prelaten/ cloosteren/ vassallen 
en(de) particuliere persoone(n) oft ondersate(n) van Brabant. Brussels, R. Velpius, 1596, 4to, 
unbound, [6] ff. (sm. piece of upper corner of title torn). € 150/250 

 Decree issued by Philip II on woods. Woodcut arms on title. Ref. B.T. 3774. Pettegree NB 25379. 
 
1031 [Law - Louvain imprint] - Placcaert ons Heeren des Conincx : aengaende de voldoeninghe / 

moderatie ende quijtscheldinghe vande chijnsen / renten / pachten / ende andere gelijcke 
schulden op landen en erffelijckheden (...). Louvain, Jan Maes, 1585, 4to, later marb. paper 
wrappers (loosening), [4] ff. Good copy. € 150/250 

 Decree on remission of taxes, rates etc.  Woodcut arms on title. Ms notes at end, signed by E. Willems. Ref. 
B.T. 7438. 

 
1032 [Law] - GREGORIUS IX - Decretales. [Paris, Thielman Kerver for J. Petit (Paris) & J. 

Schabeler (Lyon), 1512-1518 ?], 4to, mod. red half morocco, marbled paper on sides, gilt spine 
on 5 raised bands, [2 (of 4 ?)]-cccccxviii (= 518 [of 532 ?]) ff. (lacking 2 prel. ff., a1, RR4-5 and 
all after SS6; quire "r" bound in wrong order, quires RR-SS bound between C-D; marginally 
soiled, prel. ff. with loss of some parts of text, tears in a number of ff., wormtrack in blank 
bottom corner of quires S-T, tear in G7 clumsily mended, blank part of bottom margin of R6 cut 
off). Rather a working copy. € 200/300 

 Very rare ed. of the extensive textbook of canon law ascribed to Pope Gregory IX. Printed in red and black in 
gothic type with central text in larger type and surrounding glosses in 2 cols in smaller type. Some old marg. 
ms notes (cropped). Ref. Cp. Moreau II:57 (1511), 284 (1512), 1307 (1516), 1793 (1518), 2021 (1519) all 
with same collation and imprint. Cp. Adams G-1211 (1512), G-1213 (1518) and Machiels G-470 (1516). 

 
1033 [Law] - REBUFFI, Pierre - Praxis beneficiorum utilissima, acquirendi, conseruandique illa (…) 

continens, usumque & stylum, literarum Curiae Romanae (…). Venice, D. Niccolini da Sabbio, 
1563, 4to, mod. blindstamped calf "à l'antique", spine on 5 raised bands, [8]-456-[76] pp. (paper 
age-toned, occ. dampstaining, blank title margin frayed, hole in imprint underlaid). Acceptable 
copy. € 150/250 

 Rare Venetian ed. of a popular treatise on "beneficia" in canon law by the Montpellier law professor Rebuffi 
(1487-1557). Mark on title. Ref. Edit16 31638. Adams R-247. Not in STCItalian (BL London), BN Paris. 

 
1034 [Law] - TIRAQUEAU, André - Tractatus Le mort saisit le vif. Hoc est, De translatione 

possessionis ex defuncto in superstitem. Venice, G.A. Valvassori, 1555, 8vo, old limp vellum, 
flat spine, marbled endpapers, [20]-96 ff. (some quires sl. spotted). Good copy. € 300/400 

 2nd Venice ed. (1st 1554) after the original Paris 1554 ed. of a treatise on hereditary ownership rights by the 
French lawyer Tiraqueau (1480-1558). With a preliminary Latin poem by Jean Dorat. Mark on title. Capital 
spaces with guide letters. Stamp erased and removed. Ref. Edit16 52041 (7). STCItalian (BL London) Suppl. 
77. Not in Adams, BN Paris etc. 

 
1035 [Law] - VOERDA, Nicasius de - Dn. Nicasii de Voerda Macliniensis (…) Enarrationes in 

quatuor libros Institutionum Imperialium (…). Venice, G. Leoncini, 1572, 8vo, contemp. limp 
vellum (worn and almost loose), 479-[57] ff. (some quires age-toned and spotting, dampstain at 
the end, tears in folding table). € 200/300 
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 Rare Italian ed. of a popular legal work by the lawyer and rector of the Malines Latin School Nicasius de 
Voerda (Heist-op-den-Berg 1440-Cologne 1492), with an extensive index. 3 full-page woodcut ills 
(genealogical trees). Large folding table. Large mark on title. Old ownership entry on title. Ref. Edit16 
35554. Not in Adams, Dekkers, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1036 LEO I - Opera (...) per Canonicos Regulares sancti Martini oppidi & Vniuersitatis Louaniensis, 

ex manuscriptis codicibus emendata [and] ID. - Epistolae decretales ac familiares (...) per 
Canonicos Regulares Sancti Martini Oppidi & Academiae Louaniensis. Antwerp, Philippus 
Nutius, 1583, 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, mod. overl. vellum, flat spine,193-[11], 316 [= 317]-[7] pp. 
(title bit soiled).  Very good copy. € 250/400 

 Collected treatises (I) and letters (II) of Pope Leo I (440-461), edited by the Louvain Windesheim canons. 
Mark on t.-p. Ref. B.T. 1870. Adams L-449 (I), L-452 (II). Pettegree NB 18904 (II). 

 
1037 LEO X - Bulla institutionis S. Societatis Charitatis Almae urbis Romae. Rome, [A. Blado], 1547, 

4to, mod. quarter vellum, flat spine, [6] ff. (somewhat spotted, title border shaved, last f. 
dampstained). Good copy. € 150/180 

 Ed. (1st 1520) of the bull issued by Pope Leo X (1513-1521) approving the charitative confraternity recently 
founded. Circular woodcut portrait of Leo X and circular woodcut seal. Title within woodcut border. In 
italics. Ref. Edit16 15552 (7). Ascarelli 155. STCItalian (BL London) 572. Not in Adams, BN Paris. 

 
1038 [Lexicography] - CALEPINO, Ambrogio - Lexicon adauctum et recognitum (...). (Hagenau, H. 

Gran for F. Birckman), 1523, folio, mod. blindruled calf, spine on 5 raised bands, [411] ff. (lower 
part of title cut and repaired, lower margins dampstaining, mostly quires b-d, U4-5 loose, 
wormholes throughout but esp. at beginning and at end, last f. (= Bb10, prob. blank) lacking).
 € 400/500 

 Rare Hagenau edition of this dictionary compiled by A. Calepino (1435-1511). Title within woodcut border 
signed G.S.F. depicting 9 muses and 3 charites. Latin and Greek text in 2 col. Ownership entry on title 
erased. Ref. VD-16 C-233. Labarre, Calepino 37. Benzing, Gran 209. Index Aur. 129.401. 

 
1039 [Louvain imprint] - Canones et decreta Sacrosancti oecumenici et generalis Concilij 

Tridentini. Index Dogmatum & Reformationis. Louvain, H. Wellaeus, 1570, 16mo, later cloth 
(stained, front joint splitting), marbled endpapers, 519 (= 520)-[54] pp. (cut short, title soiled, a 
few sm. stains). Good copy. € 200/250 

 Rare (3rd copy recorded ?) early Louvain ed. of the decrees of the Council of Trent. Mark on title and at the 
end. In roman and italics. Mod. bibliogr. notes bound with at the end. Ref. B.T. 5363. Pettegree NB 29656. 
Not in Adams, BCNI, BL London, BN Paris. 

 Joined : Wildt, Wilhelm - Officium sive obligatio hominis christiani in tres partes dissectum (…) [- Pars 
altera & tertia]. Louvain, A. Denique, 1717, 8vo, contemp. calf (rebacked), red sp. edges, 406-[10], 425-[7] 
pp. (some marg. dampstaining). Good copy. Major work of the Aachen canon Wildt. Ref. BCNI 17521. BN 
Paris (1). Not in Opac KBR, Libis, BL London. (2 vol.) 

 
1040 LUCANUS ANNAEUS - Bellorum ciuilium libri decem, adiectis in singulis libros argumentis. 

Cologne, Eucharius Agrippinas [= Cervicornus], 1533, [156] ff. [bound with] HORATIUS - 
Opera (…) metrica carminum ratione, & argumentis ubique tum etiam doctissimorum uirorum D. 
Erasmi Roterodami, Angeli Politiani (…) Aldi Manutii (…). Annotationibus in illius poemata 
adiectis. Cologne, Johann (I) Gymnicus, 1541, 430-[2] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. 
blindst. panelled calf over wood (rubbed at edges), edges bevelled inside, covers with 
blindstamped portraits in rolls (with monogram IS and dated 1538), spine on 3 raised bands, 1 
metal catch (paper age-toned, margins dampstained, 1st title soiled, tear in C8 of 2nd work). 
Good copy. € 400/500 

 1. Extr. rare early Cologne ed. of Lucanus. Mark on title. In italics. Extensively annotated in tiny old 
handwriting by "Jacobus Probus" ? (=  name on title). Ref. VD-16 L-2899 (3, no copy in BSB München). Not 
in Adams, Machiels, STCGerman (BL London), BN Paris etc. 

 2. Early ed. with Erasmus' commentary on Horace. Ref. VD-16 ZV-8193 (3, no copy in BSB München). 
Vanderhaeghen II:32. Erasmus Online 4332 (= Machiels H-351, inc.). Not in Cat. Rotterdam, De Reuck, 
Riedel Horatiana, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1041 LUCANUS ANNAEUS - Pharsaliae libri X. Cum Lamberti Hortensii, Montfortii (…) 

explanationibus (…). His adiecimus Ioannis Sulpitii Verulani Commentarius in eosdem 
Pharsaliae libros conscriptus. Una cum Indice rerum ac verborum (…). Basel, Sebastian 
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Henricpetri, March 1578, folio, mod. half vellum,  gilt chiselled edges, [28] ff., 1376 (= 1356) 
col., [1] f. (heavily dampstained in 1st & last quires with mouldy stains at bottom, title underlaid, 
a number of margins strengthened, tear in Tt2). € 200/300 

 Important humanist ed. of Lucanus by the Dutch humanist L. Hortensius from Montfoort, dedicated to 
Joannes Hoogland, dean of Utrecht. With Latin liminary verses by i.a. Ph. Morus and Joannes Latomus. 3 
astronomical woodcut ills. Mark on title and at the end. Text in large type, with commentary in smaller type 
and in 2 cols. Ref. VD-16 L-2907. Adams L-1586. STCGerman (BL London) 530. 

 
1042 [Luther] - PRIERIO, Silvester de, O.P - In p(re)sumptuosas Martini Luther co(n)clusio(n)es de 

p(otes)tate pape dialog(us). [Leipzig, Melchior Lotter Sr, 1518], 4to, mod. limp boards, [12] ff. 
(title sl. stained and with old marg. repairs, some soiling). Very good copy. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Early (original ?) ed. of the 1st critical discussion of Luther's 95 Theses, written in the form of a dialogue, 
and dedicated to Pope Leo X, by the Italian Dominican Silvestro Mazzolini da Prierio (1456-1527). Luther 
immediately replied with a "Responsio" (Benzing 224 ff.). Title within elaborate woodcut border. Ref. VD-16 
L-4458. Köhler "Flugschriften" 3791. Knaake 60. STCGerman (BL London) 604. Not in Adams, BN Paris. 

 
1043 [Medicine] - DODONAEUS, Rembertus - Medicinalium observationum exempla rara (...). 

Leiden, Chr. Plantin, 1585, 8vo, contemp. limp vellum (sl. stained), [16]-298-[6] pp. (somewhat 
dampstaining). Cfr. ill. € 250/400 

 Second edition (1st 1581) of this collection of smaller works on rare diseases by Dodoens and other medical 
authors as Ant. Benivienus, M. Cornax. Mark on title. Ownership entries "Gassot de la Vienne" and 
"Guillelme Ludovic Joannis Loyola". Ref. B.B. II 229 D-123. Voet 1094. Typogr. Batava 1602. Durling 1180. 

 
1044 [Medicine] - JOUBERT, Laurent - Medicinae practicae priores libri tres. Editio tertia (…). 

Accessit eiusdem Isagoge Therapeutices methodi. De affectibus pilorum & cutis, praesertim 
capitis, & de Cephalalgia, tractatus unus. De affectibus internis partium thoracis, tractatus alter. 
Lyon (= Bourg), A. de Harsy, 1577, 8vo, later limp vellum, gilt titled spine, 2 parts : 250 (=230)-
[18], 335-[9] pp. (Pt. 1 bound after Pt. 2; final blank as pastedown; paper age-toned, margins 
dampstained). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Main work of the French physician Laurent Joubert (1529-1583) : a general survey of medical practices, 
with additional treatises on diseases of hair and skin, and of the thorax. Woodcut mark on title and part 
titles. Ownership entry on title deleted. Ref. Durling 2627. Machiels J-261. Not in Adams, BN Paris, 
Wellcome I. 

 
1045 [Medicine] - RIOLAN, Jean - Universae medicinae compendia. Paris, Plantin Press (Adrien 

Perier), 1598, 8vo, later calf (corners bumped), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (repaired at tail), 
175-[3] ff. (hole in title affecting first letter of title, minor dampstaining). Otherwise good copy.
 € 500/600 

 Later edition of this work on physiology and pathology by the famous medical doctor Riolan the elder (1538-
1605), who at one time was the dean of the Faculty of Medicine in Paris and a rigorous defender of 
traditional medicine. Mark on title. Ownership entry "Petri Mariae Vieillard med. parisiensis". Stamp 
Eugène Barret. Ref. Durling 3883. Adams R-572. COPAC. ABES. Not in Wellcome. 

 
1046 [Medicine] - TAGAULT, Jean - De chirurgica institutione libri quinque (...). Lyon, G. Rouillé, 

1567, 8vo, 17th c. overlapping vellum, initials P.B.A.C. on upper cover, dated 1665 on lower 
cover, ink titled flat spine, remains of green ties, red edges, [16]-487-[49] pp. (sm. stain on title, 
upper margin short cut, lower corner of p. 311 torn off, minor spotting). Nice copy. Cfr. ill.
 € 400/500 

 Later edition (first 1543) of this popular surgical manual by J. Tagault, French physician who taught surgery 
for many years as a member of the Paris Faculty. Descriptions of treatments for tumors, hernia, wounds and 
their management, ulcers and their cure, reduction and cure of fractures, etc. Augmented with a sixth book 
on surgery by J. Houllier. Ill. with 11 woodcuts : some showing surgical instruments, a wounded man and 3 
full-page pl. depicting skeletons, based on Vesalius's work. Mark on title. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Rouillé" 669. 
Adams T-56. Durling 4302. Baudrier IX 314. 

 
1047 [Medicine] - VARIGNANA, Gulielmus - Secreta medicine (...) secreta sublima ad varios 

curandos morbos verissimis autoritatibus illustrata (...). Lyon, J. Flaiollet, 30 June 1539, 8vo, 
contemp. limp vellum (sl. soiled), flat spine (sm. def. at tail and lower covers), lxxvii-[3] ff. 
(spotting, somewhat dampstaining, esp. f. 4). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Later edition of this interesting book of secrets by Varignana describing diseases, their treatment and 
remedies to be employed. The information is based on old writers. Title within woodcut architectural border. 
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Numerous woodcut initials. Large mark on title. Text printed in 2 col. Ownership entry J. Andree. Ref. 
Durling 2201. Adams V-277. S.v.Gültlingen "Flajollet" 3. COPAC. 

 
1048 [Neolatin literature] - MACROPEDIUS, Georgius - Asotus evangelicus, seu evangelica de 

filio prodigo parabola, à Georgio Macropedio comice descripta. Cologne, J. Gymnicus, 1540, 
8vo, later wrappers (sl. duststained), old libr. ticket pasted on upper cover, [48] ff. (minor 
spotting). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 800/1000 

 Very rare Neolatin play by Macropedius or Joris van Lanckvelt (1475-1558) on the Parabel of the Lost Son 
in 5 acts. Publ. the same year as the Antwerp ed. (J. Hillenus). Mark on title & at end. Provenance : theatre 
coll. De Soleinne. Ref. VD-16 L-385. B.B. V 15 M-63. Puttiger, H.P.G. Macropedius' Asotus. Een neolatijns 
drama over de Verloren Zoon, 1988, p. 90 n. 3. Bahlmann, Die lateinischen Dramen, p. 53 n. 1c. Not in 
Adams. 

 
1049 [Numismatics] - Ordinantie ons Heeren des Keysers op de Instructie vanden thienden ende 

twintichsten penninck. (Louvain, R. Velpius, 1555), 4to, mod. boards, [10] ff. (wormtrack in 
lower margins repaired, stamp removed).  Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 200/300 

 Decree issued by Emperor Charles V on the 10th and 20th penny. Large woodcut Imperial arms on title. 
Gothic type. Ms notes. Ref. B.T. 2409. Pettegree NB 7882. 

 
1050 [Numismatics] - Ordonnance du roy nostre sire suyvant l'instruction de l'imperialle Mae. 

quant aux dixiesme & vingtiesme deniers, accordez en l'an M.D.LIIII. selon laquelle on se 
riglera es deux dixiesmes, & un vingtiesme deniers (...). Brussels, M. van Hamont, 1568, 4to, old 
boards, [8] ff. (num. blank ff.). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Very rare numismatic decree by Philip II. Woodcut arms on title. Mod. bookpl. Blank paper pasted on stamp 
(title). Ref. Not in B.T., Adams, Machiels, Pettegree NB. 

 
1051 [Numismatics] - STRADA, Jacques de - Epitome du thresor des antiquitez, c'est à dire, 

Pourtraits des vrayes medailles des empp. tant d'Orient que d'Occident. De l'estude de Jaques de 
Strada Mantuan antiquaire. Traduit par Jean Louveau d'Orléans. Lyon, Jaques de Strada et 
Thomas Guerin, 1553, 4to, contemp. vellum (loose, warping, soiled), [24]-394-[30] pp. (title 
heav. soiled, 1st quire loose(ning), some quires heav. dampstaining, somewhat spotting). Needs 
to be rebound. € 400/600 

 First French trsl. by Jean Louveau, publ. the same year as the Latin ed. by J. de Strada (1515-1588). He was 
an Italian polymath courtier, painter, architect, numismatist, etc. and was one of the first to link numismatics 
to historical works. Woodcuts : large mark on title, full-page coat-of-arms on verso of title (soiled) and more 
than 400 ills showing coins and medals. Ref. Adams S-1918. Machiels S-610. Baudrier 363. Brunet V-557. 

 
1052 OVIDIUS - Heroides cum interpretibus Hubertino Crescent[ino] et Iano Parrhasio. Eiusdem 

Sappho cum Domitio. Et Ibis cum Christ. Zaroto. Cum enarrationibus Badii Ascensii (…). Et 
annotationibus Ioannes Bapt. Egnatij (…). Venice, B. Cesano, 1552, 4to, modern blindstamped 
calf "à l'antique", spine on 2 raised bands, bottom edge old titled, [8] pp., 604 cols, [3] pp. (some 
marg. staining, title soiled, tear in N4, hole in blank bottom margin of H3 underlaid). Good copy.
 € 200/300 

 Very rare humanist ed. of Ovid's "Heroides" with notes by Ubertino da Crescentino (1405-1500), Aulo 
Gianno Parrasio (1470-1522), D. Calderini (1446-1478), C. Zarotti (16th c.), J. Badius Ascensius (1462-
1535) and G. B. Egnazio (1478-1553). 21 woodcut ills. Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols with central Ovid text 
in larger type and notes in smaller type. Libr. stamp on title. Ref. Edit16 59052 (9). Cp. Renouard "Badius" 
III 101-113 (other eds). Not in Adams, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1053 OVIDIUS - Metamorphoseon, hoc est, Transformationum libri XV. Lyon, S. Gryphius, 1539, 

8vo, contemp. limp vellum (stained, ties gone, def. at head and tail), [36]-423-[5] pp. (soiled and 
dampstained, part of 1 blank torn off, final blank as pastedown). € 150/250 

 Rare early ed. of Ovid's famous "Metamorphoses". Mark on title. In italics. A few old marg. ms. notes. Old 
ownership entries and stamps on title and at the end. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Gryphius" 517 (2). STCFrench (BL 
London) 331. BN Paris (1). Not in Adams, Machiels. 

 
1054 [Plantin Press - Bible] - Het Nieuwe Testament ons Heeren Iesu Christi. Met ghetalen aen de 

canten gestelt, waer door de veersen bescheeden worden, tot de aenwijsinge der heyliger 
Schriftueren (...). Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1577, 8vo, contemp. blindruled calf over wooden 
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boards (sl. rubbed, some sm. def., corners bumped), spine on 4 raised bands (rubbed, def. at 
head), remains of clasps, [16]-679-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 700/900 

 Beautifully printed Dutch trsl. of the New Testament (reprint of the 1571 ed.). Richly illustrated with 206 
woodcuts by Pieter van der Borcht, C. Muller, A. Nicolai, J. Croissant & A. v. Leest : 12 for the months of 
the calendar, 3 larges ones, 162 scenes from the life of Christ or illustrating parables, 4 for the Acts of the 
Apostles, 25 for the Apocalyps. Title and calendar printed in red & black. Title within woodcut border. Mark 
on title. Ref. Voet 717. B.T. 517. Pettegree NB 4757. Not in Darlow/Moule, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1055 [Plantin Press - Bible] - VELDIUS, Jacobus, O.E.S.A - Paraphrastica enarratio Evangeliorum, 

quae sacro Quadragesimae tempore, populo solent proponi (…). Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1570, 
8vo, contemp. limp vellum (a recasing, sm. holes in spine), [16]-282-[12] pp. (somewhat short 
shaving margins of index at end, bottom corner stained, title spotted). € 200/300 

 Commentary on the Gospels for Lent by the Augustinian theologian from Bruges Veldius (d. 1583). Mark on 
title. Ref. Pettegree NB 30234. B.T. 7018. Voet  2426. BCNI 3271. Adams V-357. Not in Machiels, Sorgeloos, 
STCDutch (BL London). 

 
1056 [Plantin Press - binding] - [Regum IIII, Paralipomenon II, Esdrae IIII, Tobiae I, Judith I, 

Esther I, Job I].  [Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1574], 24mo, contemp. goltdtooled black morocco 
(ties gone), covers with large gilt central figure (St Catherine) on front cover and gilt central 
ornament on lower cover with initials I G, both within double gilt ruled border with 4 gilt inner 
corner pcs, gilt spine on 4 raised bands, richly gilt gauffered edges, 800 pp. (a few sm. marg. 
stains). Very nice well-preserved copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 Extr. rare vol. II, compl. in itself (no vol. number on orig. spine, this can indicate that this part was sold as 
such), of Plantin's 24mo re-issue of the Old Testament vols of his 1574 8vo Latin Bible. Published without 
title-page. Roman type with parts in italic, and marginals in roman, italic, Greek and Hebrew. Ref. Voet 
687/II. B.T. 5195. Pettegree NB 3806. Cp. Sorgeloos 144 (I only). Not in Adams, Darlow/Moule etc. 

 
1057 [Plantin Press - binding] - Sanctorum Kalendarii Romani, iuxta Concilium Tridentinum 

restituti, imagines in aere excisae. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1588, 464 pp. (lacking 6 ff. : Q1,8, Y3, 
6, Dd 4,5; no ill. on I1r) [bound with] Evangeliorum dominicalium summaria, sanctorumque 
historiae paucissimis verbis expressae, iuxta Kalendarium Romanum; cum iconibus in aere 
excusis. Id., 1580, 112 pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 24mo, contemp. richly gold tooled calf à la fanfare, 
with i.a. 4 birds in circles on covers (joints splitting at top, head and upper fore-edge side def.), 
flat spine, a.e.g. (soiled; some thumbing and marginal staining). Good copy. € 500/700 

 2 beautiful related illustrated publications by Plantin. The fine engravings were designed by P. vander 
Borcht (1535-1608), engr. by P. Uten Waele (1555-1611), and Philips Galle (1537-1612).  

 1. Engr. ills : mark on title and 223 (of 230) oval ills with at corners fleuron-style ornamentation showing 
portraits of saints and NT subjects celebrated on fixed days. Printed within double ruled borders on recto 
only (verso blank). Old name on front endpaper ("Veufue ? Rocher"). Collector's ticket erased; name on 1st 
title, D4v and L4v. Ref. Voet 865. B.T. 5354. See also Bowen/Imhof "Plantin and engraved book illustrations 
in 16th-c. Europe". Not in Pettegree NB, Adams, Machiels, Sorgeloos, BL London, BN Paris. 

 2. Illustrated Life of Jesus arranged according to the liturgical calendar. Engr. ills : mark on title and  55 
oval ills with at corners fleuron-style ornamentation. Printed within double ruled borders on recto only 
(verso blank). Ref. Voet 1152. B.T. 5758. Not in Pettegree, Adams, Machiels, Sorgeloos, BL London, BN 
Paris. 

 
1058 [Plantin Press - Flanders] - OUDEGHERST, Pierre d' - Les chroniques et annales de 

Flandres : contenant les heroicques et tresvictorieux exploicts des Forestiers, & Comtes de 
Flandres (...) depuis l'an (...) VIc. & XX jusques a l'an M.CCCC.LXXVI. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 
1571, 4to, mod. blindruled calf, spine on 4 raised bands, [20]-340 ff. (inner margin of title 
strengthened, title sl. soiled, some stains, hole in margin of last quire). € 500/700 

 Only edition of this history of the County of Flanders up to 1476 by P. d'Oudegherst (Lille 1540-Madrid 
1592), Flemish lawyer and historian, at one time in the service of Emperor Maximilian II, to whom the work 
is dedicated. Woodcut historiated initials and ornaments. Mark on title. Ref. Voet 1841. B.T. 2314. Adams O-
422. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1059 [Plantin Press - Hebrew] - PAGNINO, Sante - Kotzer Otzar Leshon Ha-Kodesh [Hebrew]. 

Hoc est, Epitome Thesauri Linguae Sanctae. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1570, 8vo, contemp. 
goldtooled overl. vellum (sl. loosening at front), a.e.g., [16]-380-[4] pp. (marg. dampstaining). 
Good copy. € 400/500 
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 1st Plantin ed. of this adaptation of the large Hebrew dictionary (1st 1529) of the Italian Dominican scholar 
Pagnino (1470-1541). Printed according to the Hebrew tradition (from back to front). Old ownership entries 
on title and at the end i.a. "Falaiseau", "Oratorij Paris". Attractive binding. Ref. Pettegree NB 23482. B.T. 
3918. Voet 1863. STCDutch (BL London) 164. Not in Adams, Sorgeloos. 

 
1060 [Plantin Press - Leiden] - MARGUNIUS, Maximus - Poëmata aliquot sacra [ed. David 

Hoeschel]. Leiden, Plantin Press (Franciscus I Raphelengius), 1592, 8vo, mod. boards, 24 pp. 
(paper age-toned, single wormholes in blank margin). Good copy. € 250/350 

 1st ed. of a contemp. collection of Greek religious verses by the theologian and bishop of Cythera Margunius 
(Creta 1549-Venice 1602). Mark on title. Printed in Greek throughout. Ref. Pettegree NB 20474. Typogr. 
Batava 3360. Legrand "Bibl. hellénique" II:81-83 nr. 192 ("rarissime et précieuse plaquette"). STCDutch 
(BL London) 131. Not in Adams, BN Paris etc. 

 
1061 [Plantin Press - Leiden] - OVIDIUS - Fastorum libri VI. Tristium libri V. De Ponte libri IIII. In 

Ibim. Ad Liuiam. Leiden, Plantin Press (F. Raphelengius), 1590, 335-[1] pp. [bound with] IDEM 
- Metamorphoseon libri XV. Leiden, Plantin Press (F. Raphelengius), 1590, 286-[2] pp., 2 works 
in 1 vol., 24mo, old sheep (rubbed, sl. loosening, def. at head and tail). Copy cut short, paper 
age-toned. € 300/400 

 2 rare pocket editions of Ovid. Mark on titles and part title. Ref. Pettegree NB 23452 & 23454. STCN (2). 
Typogr. Bat. 3905 & 3908. Not in Adams, BL London, BN Paris etc. 

 Joined : Seneca - L. Annaei Senecae philosophi et M. Annaei Senecae rhetoris quae extant opera. Id., 1609, 
12mo, cont. limp overl. vellum (worn), 980-[2] pp. (paper age-toned, some spotting or dampstaining). Very 
rare pocket ed. of the complete Seneca(s), as usual without the tragedies. Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. Ref. 
STCN (2). Not in Simoni (BL London), BN Paris, Matagne (Namur). - Hippocrates - Aphorismi Graece, & 
Latine (…) ex interpretatione Iohannis Heurnii. Leiden, Plantin Press (Raphelengii), 1607, 18mo, old sheep 
(worn), [2]-371-[1] pp. (cut short). Mark on title. Greek text with facing Latin trsl. Ref. STCN (2). Krivatsy 
5630. Not in B.M.N., Wellcome. (3 vol.) 

 
1062 [Plantin Press - Leiden] - Twe-spraack vande Nederduitsche Letterkunst/ ofte Vant spellen 

ende eyghenscap des Nederduitschen taals, uytghegheven by de Kamer In Liefd Bloeyende, 
t'Amstelredam. Leiden, Chr. Plantin, 1584, 8vo, mod. boards, red edges, [16]-112 pp. (paper age-
toned, fore-edge margin of title torn off touching woodcut border on verso but expertly 
remargined). Good copy. € 400/600 

 Only ed. of a treatise on Dutch linguistics ascribed to H.L. Spiegel (1549-1612), with a preface by D.V. 
Coornhert (1522-1590). Mark on title. Large woodcut arms of Amsterdam Chamber of Rhetoric on verso of 
title. Gothic type. Ref. Voet 2347. Pettegree NB 28410. Typogr. Bat. 4997. B.B. V 390-1 T-16. Sorgeloos 430. 
Not in STCDutch (BL London). 

 
1063 [Plantin Press] - Brieffven van ziinder excellencie/aengaende de moderatien geaccordeert opde 

opheve ende collectacie vanden xen penninck/ vande ruerende goeden. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 
1571, 12mo, blue wrappers, [4] ff. € 150/250 

 "Letter of the Duke of Alva as Governor-General of the Netherlands addressed to the Council of Brabant and 
the other Councils of the Dutch speaking parts of the Netherlands. About the moderation of the sale's tax on 
goods called the 10th penny" (Voet).  Woodcut coat-of-arms on title. Ref. Voet 49B. 

 
1064 [Plantin Press] - CLAUDIANUS, Claudius - Cl. Claudianus, Theod. Pulmanni Craneburgii 

diligentia, & fide summa, e vetustis codicibus restitutus. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1585, 351-[1] pp. 
[bound with] DELRIO, Martinus Antonius, S.J. - Ad Cl. Claudiani V.C. opera (…) notae. Id., 
1585, 80-[4] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 16mo, old calf (worn, loosening, paper age-toned, occ. 
staining, wormtrack in quires P-V touching some letters). Rather poor copy. € 200/250 

 1. Repr. of the 1571 pocket-size ed. by Pulmannus, with notes by J. Pamelius a.o. Mark on title. Ownership 
entry on front endpaper. Ref. Voet 994. B.T. 5442. Pettegree NB 8277. Index Aurel. 140.802. Adams C-2078. 

 2. Rare commentary on Claudian by the Spanish lawyer and theologian Delrio (1551-1608). Mark on title. 
Copy with an additional quire F (2 ff.) "Index auctorum quorum testimoniis in his Notis usus fuit auctor 
(…)" (3 pp.; p. 4 blank). This quire is not described by Voet, but was noted by Adams. Ref. Voet 1064. B.T. 
5578. Pettegree 9530. Index Aurel. 151.151. Adams D-241. De Backer/Sommervogel II c. 1895 n. 1. 

 
1065 [Plantin Press] - DOUSA, Janus - In novam Q. Horatii Flacci editionem commentariolus. 

Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, (1 June) 1580, 84-[4] pp. [bound with] IDEM - Ad superiorem 
commentariolum suum (…) Appendix. Ibidem, (14 Febr. 1582), 67-[5] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 
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16mo, contemp. limp vellum (worn, loosening, paper age-toned, dampstained throughout, 
worming touching some letters). Acceptable copy. € 200/300 

 1. Only ed. of this commentary on Horace by the Dutch humanist J. Dousa (1545-1604), dedicated to V. 
Giselinus. Mark on title. Old ownership entries. Ref. B.T. 5653. Pettegree NB 10262. Voet 1107. Adams D-
872. Sorgeloos 423. 

 2. Very rare supplement to the previous work. Mark on title. Ref. B.T. 5652. Pettegree NB 10264. Voet 1108. 
Not in Sorgeloos. 

 Joined : Catulus - Catullus, Tibullus, Propertius. Serio castigati [and : Pervigilum Veneris]. Antwerp, Chr. 
Plantin, 1587, 24mo, later half leather (worn), 213-[1] pp. (damp and fire stains, ff. O2-3 frayed with loss of 
text). Poor copy. 3rd copy recorded (?) of a student's ed. of Latin love poetry. This Antwerp issue, with the 
dedication by Plantin to C. Prunius, was in fact printed at Leiden by Franciscus (I) Raphelengius. Mark on 
title. Ref. B.T. 5400. Voet 935. Pettegree NB 7151. Index Aurel. 134.498. Cp. Typogr. Batav. 1042 (Leiden 
issue). Not in STCN, BL London, Sorgeloos etc. (2 vol.) 

 
1066 [Plantin Press] - JUSTINIANUS - Institutionum [iuris] libri IIII. Compositi per Tribonianum 

(…) [ed. Ludovicus Charondas]. Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1575, 8vo, 17th-c. goldtooled morocco, 
covers with rectangular patterns of ruled and dotted borders, richly gilt flat spine, a.e.g., metal 
clasps on leather tongues with pin fastening, 383-[1] pp. Very nice ruled copy. Cfr. ill.€ 500/700 

 Rare 8vo ed. of the 1575 folio ed. of this popular legal textbook. 3 woodcut genealogical trees (pp. 132-134). 
Mark on title. Old ownership and presentation inscriptions on title. Bookseller's ticket. Ref. Voet 1036. B.T. 
5495. Pettegree NB 17406. Not in Sorgeloos. 

 
1067 [Plantin Press] - LIPSIUS, Justus - De militia romana libri quinque, commentarius ad 

Polybium [and] ID. - Analecta sive observationes reliquae ad militiam et hosce libros. Antwerp, 
J. Moretus, 1598, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. stamped vellum (warping, sl. loosening), gilt 
central ornament within ruled borders (gilt fading), flat spine, a.e.g., 366, xxix-[5-2 bl.] pp. (I : 
1st quire loose(ning), sm. tear in upper margin of p. 241, z4 (= bl.) lacking, somewhat browning 
& spotting, II : wormtrack in last 3 ff.). Good copy. 

 € 200/250 
 2nd revised ed. (1st 1596) of Lipsius' standard work on the Roman army. Engr. ills : mark on title, 5 full-

page & 7 half-page pl. and 1 folding plate titled "Iconismus aciei vulgatae". 15 woodcut ills. in text. Text of 
Polybius in Greek and Latin. Monastic ownership entry on top of title : "ex con(ven)tu S(ancti) Wenceslai 
Discalc(eatoru)m S(ancti) Aug(ustini) Neopragae" (= Discalced Augustinians, St. Wenceslas, Prague). Ref. 
B.B. III 1003-1004 L-370. B.T. 1944. Adams L-782. Machiels L-336. Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ Last book printed by Chr. Plantin ~ 

 
1068 [Plantin Press] - Missa apostolica (...) divinum sacrificium Sancti Apostoli Petri. Cum 

Wilhelmi Lindani, Episcopi Gandauensis, Apologia pro eadem D. Petri Apostoli Liturgia (...). 
Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1589, 214-[2] pp. [bound with] BARONIUS, Caesar - Tractatus de 
monarchia Siciliae. Accessit Ascanii Cardinalis Columnae de eodem tractatu iudicium. Cum (...) 
Baronii Responsione apologetica (...) & Epistola ad Philippum III. Regem Hispaniae (...). Paris, 
Hadrianus Beys, 1609, 239-[1] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. vellum, flat spine. Good 
copy. € 250/350 

 1. Only ed. of the last book by Plantin. It was finished by Jan Moretus after Plantin's death, as well as by L. 
Torrentius after the death of the editor Lindanus. It contains the early Greek and Latin liturgies, edited as 
sources of Missals. Mark on title. Partly in Greek. Monastic ownership entry, bookpl. & libr. stamp. Ref. 
Voet 1673. B.T. 2128. Pettegree NB 10805. Sorgeloos 330. STCDutch (BL London) 122. 

 2. Rare ed. of a treatise by the Church historian Baronius (1538-1607) on the Spanish kingdom of Sicily. 
Beys was a grandson of Chr. Plantin. Ref. Goldsmith (BL London) B-266. BN Paris (4). 

 
1069 [Plantin Press] - SULPICIUS SEVERUS - B. Sulpicii Severi Archiepiscopi quondam 

Bituricensis, quae exstant, opera, a Victore Giselino Medico ex editionum & vetustorum 
exemplarium collatione emendata, eiusdemque Notis illustrata. Vita Sulp. Severi (…) digesta 
eodem V. Giselino auctore. Scholia in sacram Historiam ex Petri Galesinij Notationibus excerpta. 
Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1574, 8vo, old calf (dam. at front joint), 415-[1] pp. (somewhat short at 
top, some ff. spotted). € 250/300 

 Plantin ed. of the Latin historian and historiographer Sulpicius Severus (363-420) by the Bruges humanist 
Giselinus (1543-1591). With a dedicatory poem to Arias Montano and a letter to Fr. Raphelengius. Mark on 
title. Monastic ownership entries (deleted). Old bookpl. Laforest. Collector's stamp. Ref. Pettegree NB 28646. 
B.T. 4347. Voet 2266. STCDutch (BL London) 187. Not in Sorgeloos. 
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1070 [Plantin Press] - THOMAS AQUINAS, O.P. - Tertia pars Summae Theologicae (...) [and 

Supplementum. Editio secunda quinque novorum Indicum generalium (...); Augustinus 
Hunnaeus, De sacramentis (...) axiomata]. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin (pr. Louvain, J. Masius), 1575, 
folio, old blindstamped calf over wood (rubbed, joints split, front cover loosening, def. at head, 
clasps gone), covers with blindruled rectangular stamped border, vellum markers on fore-edge, 4 
parts : [16]-318-[2], [4]-249-[3], [224], [32] pp. (ff. kk7-8 of "Augustini Hunnaei schema 
generale" bound between a8-b1 of main work; title sl. soiled, clear dampstains in 2nd half). Good 
copy. € 200/300 

 3rd part (complete in itself) of Plantin's amended multi-volume repr. of the 1569 ed. of Thomas Aquinas' 
Summa. The work was printed for Plantin by his Louvain colleague Masius. The present copy has a 4-page 
dedication to Requesens as well as a printed title of the "Supplementum", both not called for by Voet. 
Mark on titles. Monastic ownership entries. Libr. stamp. Ref. Voet 2313, IV-VI. B.T. 4506. Pettegree NB 
29257, 29253, 16092 (Hunnaeus). Not in Adams (I-III only), Machiels, Sorgeloos, STCDutch (BL London). 

 
1071 PLUTARCHUS - Les vies des hommes illustres grecs et romains, comparées l'une avec l'autre 

(…). Translatees de grec en françois par Messire Jaques Amyot (…).  Ausquelles sont adioustees 
de nouueau les vies d'Annibal & Scipion l'Africain, traduites de latin en françois par Charles de 
l'Escluse (…). Paris, Jacques Dupuys, 1583, folio, mod. blindstamped calf "à l'antique" (sl. 
rubbed), bevelled edges, metal clasps and catches, [72]-1347-[1]-34 pp. (title dusty & stained and 
blank pc. missing but underlaid, paper age-toned, marg. dampstaining and soiling, 1st and last ff. 
remargined). In all an acceptable copy. € 150/250 

 Reprint (1st ed. 1559) of the famous French trsl. of Plutarch by J. Amyot (1513-1593), with additional texts 
by Charles de l'Escluse (Carolus Clusius, 1526-1609). Woodcut ills : large mark on title, portrait on verso 
and 52 portraits in text. Printed in 2 cols. Ref. Pettegree FB 44180. Not in Adams, Machiels, BL London. 

 
1072 [Postincunable - Basel] - CHRYSOSTOMUS, Joannes - Opera [Latin trsl. from the Greek, ed. 

Th. Januensis de Valerano]. Basel, Jakob (Wolff) from Pforzheim for Wolfgang Lachner, 4  
December 1504, folio, contemp. blindstamped calf over wood (rebacked, rubbed and wormed, 
clasps gone), spine on 5 raised bands, 2 parts : [8]-cviij, cxxii ff. (title lacking; numerous single 
wormholes throughout with loss of some letters, esp. in last ff.). Wide-margined copy.€ 120/200 

 Vol. 3, complete in itself, of a 3-vol. ed. of the Latin trsls of the Greek Church Father Chrysostomus. It is 
based on the Venice 1503 ed. The present vol. contains his Homilies. Gothic type in 2 cols. Capital spaces 
with guide letters. A few contemp. marg. ms. notes. Ref. VD-16 J-395. Hoffmann II 554. Machiels J-67. Not 
in Adams, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1073 [Postincunable - Lyon] - LEONARDUS DE UTINO, O.P. - Sermones quadragesimales de 

flagellis peccator(um) converti nolentiu(m) (...) [rev. ed. Petrus de Tardito O.P.]. Lyon, A. du Ry, 
1518, [8]-cxl ff. (dampstain in lower half, some minor spotting) [bound with] IDEM - Sermones 
quadragesimales de petitionibus super euangelijs toti(us) Quadragesime (...) [ed. Petrus de 
Tardito O.P.]. Lyon, J. Marion, 1518, cxxiij-[1] ff. [and] FARINERIUS, Anthonius, O.F.M. - 
Sermones viginti & unus de peccatis apprime utiles (...). Lyon, A. du Ry, 1518,  xlix-[3] ff., 3 
works in 1 vol., 8vo, old wrappers. Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 900/1200 

 Very rare Lyon eds of the famous Lent sermons of the 15th-c. Dominican preacher L. de Utino, and of the 21 
sermons on sins by the Franciscan A. Farinerius. Woodcut ills on 3 titles. Decorative woodcut initials. Old 
ownership entries on 1st title. Title in red & black. Gothic type in 2 cols. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen III (I:) p. 177 nr 
8 (1: Valognes);  (II:) p. 145 nr. 15 (5); (III:) p. 177 nr. 7 (3). I-II. Not in NUC. None in Adams, Machiels, 
BL London. 

 
1074 [Postincunable - Lyon/Paris] - HIERONYMUS (St.) - Vitas patrum. Lyon, (N. Wolff for) 

Jacques I Hughetan (at Lyon & Paris), 28 April 1502, 4to, contemp. blindstamped half vellum 
over wood (rubbed, clasp gone), front cover with floral stamps, lower cover with rectangular and 
circular stamps, spine on 3 raised bands, decorated metal catch, endpapers renewed, [4] ff., ff. ix-
ccxiii-[1] (quire "t" folded in wrong order, some margins soiled, sm. dampstain on top corner of 
last quires). Very good wide-margined partly uncut copy. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Rare Lyon ed. of the "Vitas patrum" ascribed to St Jerome, but in fact an anonymous early medieval popular 
collection of the lives of the desert fathers, incl. sayings and exhortations ascribed to them. Large mark on 
title (rubricated). Gothic type in 2 cols. Ownership entry of Mainz Capuchines. Some early ms. notes. 
Collector's stamp Rita A. Brenner. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Wolff" 5. Baudrier XI 273. Moreau I 81 nr. 85. 
Adams J-144. STCFrench (BL London) 240. 
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1075 [Reformation] - HUGWALD, Ulrich - Adulescentis dialogus, studiorum suorum prooemium, 

et militiae initium. [Basel, Adam Petri], September 1520, 4to, mod. wr., sp. edges, 78-[2]  pp. 
(blank bottom half of 1st f. cut off and underlaid). Good copy. € 400/500 

 Very rare defense of his attacks on the church of Rome, written by Ulrich Hugwald (1496-1571) also called 
Mutz or Mutius. After working as a private tutor and corrector in the press of Adam Petri, he became teacher 
and headmaster of the Basel Latin school, and later also professor of Latin grammar at the Basel Arts 
Faculty. Hugwald was a fervent defender of the anti-Roman feelings in Germany. Large historiated woodcut 
initial. Beginning of main text within woodcut border (C1r). Woodcut tailpiece. Ref. VD-16 H-5859. 
STCGerman (BL London) 639. Not in Adams, Machiels, BN Paris. 

 
1076 SALLUSTIUS - De Coniuratione Catilinae historia. Eiusdem de Bello Iugurthino. Portij 

Latronis declamatio contra L. Catalinam. Fragmenta quaedam ex libris historiarum C. Crispi 
Sallustij (…). Paris, Robert (I) Estienne, 1544, 8vo, old sheep (rubbed, joints starting to split), 
gilt spine, 208-[32] pp. (paper age-toned, somewhat spotted, occ. staining). Good copy.€ 300/400 

 Rare Estienne ed. of the writings of the famous Roman historian. Mark on title. In italics. Capital spaces 
with guide letters. Ref. Renouard 60:14. STCFrench (BL London) 392. Not in BN Paris, Machiels, Schreiber. 

 
1077 [Scandinavia] - KRANTZ, Albert - Chronica regnorum aquiloniarium Daniae, Suetiae, 

Norvagiae. Strasburg, J. Schott, (25 Jan) 1548, folio, mod. blindstamped calf "à l'antique", spine 
on 5 raised bands, [8]-755-[13] pp. (paper age-toned, some marg. dampstaining, title cut short 
and mounted). € 250/350 

 Original Latin ed. of the important chronicle of the Nordic kingdoms by the German historian Krantz (c. 
1450-1517), edited by Heinrich von Eppendorff, with a dedication to Christian II of Denmark. Full-page 
woodcut arms on a4v, and 2 small woodcut arms in text. Numerous historiated woodcut initials. Some traces 
of censorship (i.a. "author damnatus" added to the author's name of the dedication). Ref. VD-16 K-2233. 
Muller "Schott" 256. Ritter 1317. Adams C-2871. 

 
1078 SCHORUS, Antonius - De ratione discendae docendaeque linguae Latinae & Graecae, libri duo. 

Strasburg, Josias Rihel, 1563, 8vo, mod. blindruled leather, [24]-146-[10] ff. (incl. final blank). 
Exc. copy. € 400/600 

 3rd ed. (1st 1549) of a textbook for Latin and Greek by A. Schorus (Hoogstraten c. 1525-Lausanne 1552). 
The Greek part contains Isocrates' "Ad Demonicum". Mark on title. Capital spaces with guide letters. Long 
passages in Greek; some examples in German. Num. contemp. marg. and interlinear notes. Ref. B.B. V 88 S-
297. VD-16 S-3944. Buisson 594. Not in Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1079 [Sermons] - PITTORIO, Lodovico - Homiliario Quadragesimale (…) fondato di parola in 

parola sopra tutte l'Epistole & Euangeli (…) [rev. ed.]. Venice, G. Chrieghero, 1568, 4to, later 
half vellum, gilt flat spine, [4]-155 (= 255) ff. (prel. f. 4 bound after title; lacking final blank ?, 
paper age-toned, spotted and stained throughout, minor worming in blank inner margin). Good 
copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Later ed. (1st 1537) of a collection of Italian sermons on the New Testament by the Ferrarese humanist and 
Latin poet Luigi Bigi alias Pittorio (1454-1525). Title and part title within elaborate woodcut border, full-
page woodcut ill. (Holy Family) & 114 woodcut ills in text. Printed in 2 cols. Old name on title (partly 
deleted). Collector's tickets Louis Thompson Rowe, Julius Peeters. Bookseller's stamps. Ref. Edit16 25205 
(12). Not in Adams, Machiels, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1080 [Ship of Fools] - [BRANT, Sebastian] - Nauis Stultorum oft, Der sotten schip. Verciert met 

hondert en(de) XV. schoone figuren (...). Antwerp, J. Van Ghelen, 1584, 4to, later vellum, 
blindstamped flat spine, red edges, [2]-234 (= 238)-[6] pp. (lacking pp. 197-204, 213-214, ff. 
Gg1, 4; quire L bound in wrong order; cut short shaving upper border, paper age-toned, title 
margins expertly strengthened, f. Cc1 partly torn off with loss of text and ill., tear in margin of 
B2, hole in Dd4 with loss of text, upper margin of some final ff. strengthened). Good copy. Cfr. 
ill. € 1500/2000 

 Very rare 4th ed. of the Dutch trsl. of S. Brant's famous Ship of Fools (1494). Woodcut ill. on title (Ship of 
Fools) and 114 (of 119) woodcut ills in text (incl. various scenes with fools in ships, the "Book Fool", the 
teacher etc.). Gothic type within border of type ornaments. Ticket with ownership entry of Brussels 
Franciscans (1739) pasted on front endpaper. Libr. ticket initials P.O. (= Paul van Ostayen ?). Ref. B.T. 388. 
Index Aur. 123.753. Pettegree NB 5794. 
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1081 STOBAEUS, Joannes - Loci communes sacri et profani sententiarum omnis generis ex 
authoribus Graecis plus quam trecentis congestarum [Latin trsl. Konrad Gesner]. Frankfurt a. 
Main, A. Wechel for R. Cambier, 1581, folio, contemp. blindstamped pigskin (stained, lower 
cover rubbed, corners bumped), spine on 5 raised bands, blue edges, [20]-962-[6] pp. (fore-edge 
margin of 1st quires stained, sm. wormtrack in blank top margin of last quires). Good copy.
 € 250/350 

 Frankfurt ed. of the Latin trsl. by the Swiss humanist Gesner (1516-1565) of the valuable collection of 
extracts from Greek authors compiled by Stobaeus (5th c.), preserving fragments of many works now lost. 
Large woodcut mark on title and at the end. Printed in 2 cols with Greek text (near gutter) facing Gesner's 
Latin trsl. Contemp. Swiss ownership entry on front endpaper "Hercules a Salicibus, Rhaetj, 1583". Another 
one on title crossed out. Ref. VD-16 J-773. Hoffmann III 633. Adams S-1880. Machiels S-601. STCGerman 
(BL London) 459. 

 
1082 THOMAS AQUINAS, O.P. - Liber secundus distinctionum [ed. Lambertus Campester]. Lyon, 

(Jacques Myt for) Giunta Press, 1 October 1520, 8vo, contemp. limp overl. vellum (stained, sm. 
tear in spine), 195 (= 403)-[9] ff. (paper age-toned, minor spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Very rare ed. of a philosophic textbook by St Thomas Aquinas (1225-1274) annotated by Lambertus 
Campester (fl. 1500). Title in red within elaborate woodcut border. Giunta mark at the end. Numerous 
decorative woodcut initials. Gothic type in 2 cols. Ref. S.v.Gültlingen "Myt" 74 (2). Baudrier VI: 105/106. 
BN Paris (1). Not in Adams, Machiels, STCFrench (BL London). 

 
1083 THOMAS MORE - La description de l'Isle d'Vtopie ou est comprins le miroer des republicques 

du monde, & l'exemplaire de vie heureuse (...).  Avec l'Epistre liminaire composée par Monsieur 
Budé (...) [trsl. from the Latin] Jehan Le Blond. Paris, Charles l'Angelier, 1550, 8vo, mod. 
blindruled calf "à l'antique", gilt corner pcs on covers, spine on 5 raised bands, [8]-105-[7] ff. 
(upper margin cut short occ. shaving some headlines, browned, wormtracks in upper margins of 
a few quires; some missing letters skilfully replaced by handwriting i.a. title and printer's mark at 
end). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 6000/8000 

 Editio princeps of the famous "Utopia" in French, translated by Jehan Le Blond (1502-1553), sieur de 
Branville. With a long preliminary printed letter from Guillaume Budé to Thomas Lupset (ed. 1517) wherein 
he clarifies the philosophy of Thomas More. Woodcut ornamental border on title and at the end and 12 
woodcut ills, some within ornamental border. Mark at the end. Name on title. Ref. Gibson, More bibl. 19. 
Shaaber M-227. Cioranescu 12930. Adams M-1759. STCFrench (BL London) 319. BN Paris (1). NUC. 

 
~ With censorship note ~ 

 
1084 THOMAS MORE - Omnia, quae hucusque ad manus nostras peruenerunt, Latina opera: 

quorum aliqua nunc primum in lucem prodeunt, reliqua vero multo quam antea castigatiora (...). 
Louvain, Joannes Bogardus, 1566, folio, blindruled vellum over boards (recasing ?, sl. rubbed), 
spine on 5 raised bands, [6]-136 ff. (title edge frayed, wormtrack and single wormhole in blank 
outer margin, somewhat dampstaining). Good copy. € 2500/3500 

 Very rare 1st edition, 2nd issue (1st 1565) of the complete Latin works of Thomas More (1478-1535) jointly 
published by the Louvain booksellers Petrus Zangrius and Joannes Bogardus. Copies occur with either name 
or date (4 issues in all).  With the famous "Utopia". Censorship note on title "Expurg[a]do por comision 
del S[an]to oficio Ano de 1761, f. Bern[ar]do de Salazar". Some passages deleted. Mark on title. Text in 2 
cols. Ref. Belg. Typogr. 4525. Gibson, Thomas More bibliogr. 76a. Shaaber M-213. Adams M-1751. NUC 
(3). 

 
1085 TITELMANNUS, Franciscus, O.F.M. - Compendium naturalis philosophiae. Libri 12 de 

consideratione rerum naturalium (...). Paris, (J.L. Tiletanus for) G. Richard, 1545, 8vo, mod. 
blindstamped calf, spine on 4 raised bands, speckled edges, [16]-227 ff. (lacking blank f4; some 
minor stains).  Very good copy. € 400/600 

 Extr. rare issue of the Paris 1545 ed. by Jean Loys (of Tielt) of the philosophy manual by the Louvain 
professor Titelmans (1502-1537). Printer's mark on t.-p. Old ms. ownership entry at bottom of title erased.  
Ms. annotations in margins. Ref. Mees/De Troeyer 504 = Renouard, Jean Loys (1995) 343. Not in Adams, 
Machiels, STCFrench (BL London: p. 422 is Tiletanus issue), BN Paris, NUC. 

 
1086 [Travels - Middle East] - BELON, Pierre - Les observations de plusieurs singularitez et choses 

memorables, trouuées en Grece, Asie, Iudée, Egypte, Arabie & autres pays estranges (...). Paris, 
H. de Marnef & widow G. Cauellat, 1588, sm. 4to, 17th c. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 
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raised bands (sm. def. at head and on lower joint repaired), [24]-468 pp. (title torn, right margin 
def., both clumsily repaired, last quires and 2N dampstaining, minor spotting, tear in margin of p. 
415, last bl. and 2 woodcuts lacking). Cfr. ill. € 1000/1200 

 Later edition (1st 1553) of this travel account by the French Pierre Belon (1517-1564). He was one of the 
first explorer naturalists and spent 3 years travelling in the Levant (1546-1549) financed by his patron 
Cardinal de Tournon. Woodcuts attributed to Arnold Nicolai & Pierre Goudet (or Gourdelle) : author's 
portrait (col.) and 43 (of 44) ills in text showing plants, animals (fishes, birds), inhabitants and views (i.a. 
Alexandria and Hellespont). Lacking the folding map and the plate of St Catherine's monastery. Mark on title. 
Ref. Adams B-565. Nissen ZBI 304. Cp. Atabey 93 (ed. 1554). Not in Wellcome. 

 
1087 ZARRABINI, Onofrio - Della nobilta civile et christiana libri quattro. Et de gli stati verginale, 

martiale, et vedovile. Venice, Francesco de Franceschi, 1586, 2 parts, 8vo, mod. cloth, gilt green 
leather title label, [28]-92-[16]-ff. 93/144-79-[1 bl.] ff. (sm. wormtrack in lower margin of some 
quires, margins of first quires and last 50 ff. mouldy and gnawed). S.w.a.f. € 120/180 

 First edition of this work on nobility by the Italian Augustinian poet, theologian and philosopher Zarrabini 
(1535-). Dedicated to Frederik Contarini, procurator of S. Marco. Mark on title and part-title. Ref. Edit16 
28186. COPAC. Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
Editions XVIIe s. ~ 17de-eeuwse drukken 

 
1088 [Antiquity] - CHOKIER de SURLET, Jean de - Facis historiarum centuriae duae. Quarum 

prima continet mores diuersarum gentium, altera ritus sacros (...). Liège, Leonard Streel, 1650, 2 
parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. overlapping vellum, flat spine, green cloth ties (1 loose), [18]-168, 
164 pp. Good copy. € 150/180 

 First edition of a treatise on Classical Antiquity by the Liège historian Jean Chokier de Surlet (1571-1656). 
Ill. with a full-page oval engr. portrait of Chokier (*3v). Augmented with a full-page pl. depicting coat-of-
arms with device "fax mentis honestae gloria". Ownership entry "Laurentius de Mean canonicus et scolastici 
leodien. prepositus tongrensis etc." and ex dono copy. Ref. B.B. I 564 C-826 (20 pp. prelims). de Theux 183. 
Opac KBR. BL London (1). Bn-Opale plus. Not in Matagne (Namur). 

 
1089 [Antiquity] - LIVIUS, Titus - De Romeynsche historien ende geschiedenissen (...). Waer by 

gevoeght zijn de geleerde beschrijvingen van het oude Romen (...) door P. Merulam (...). 
Amsterdam, Gerrit Willemsz, 1650, [27]-302 ff. (sl. browning, tear in ff. 21 and 81, hole with 
loss of a few letters in f. 127) [bound with] FENACOLIUS, Johannes Lenaertsz. - Corte 
historische aenreyckeninghen, van de oude forme ende wijse des allergrootmachtighste ende 
wijdt-uyt-gebreydenste Romeynsche Repyblijcke (...). Deventer, Coenraet Thomasz., 1645, 23-[1 
bl.] ff. (lower corner of f. 5 torn off), 2 works in 1 vol., folio, contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink. Good copy. € 300/400 

 Re-issue of the 1646 Deventer ed. of an early Dutch trsl. of Livy. Engr. frontisp. Woodcuts :  initials and 9 
sm. ills in text. Incorporates Vennekool's (1577-1645) notes on the history of the Roman Republic. Text in 2 
cols in gothic type. Library stamp. Ref. STCN (4). Geerebaert CXV.1.e. Not in NUC, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1090 [Antiquity] - PANCIROLI, Guido - Notitia dignitatum, utriusque Imperii Orientis scilicet et 

Occidentis ultra Arcadij Honoriique tempora (...). Eiusdemque De magistratibus municipalibus 
(...) libellus. Geneva, E. Gamonet, 1623, folio, contemp. vellum, flat spine, 3 parts : [16]-271-
[13], 196, 39-[5] pp. Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Geneva ed. of a study by the Italian law professor (at Padua and Turin) G. Panciroli (1523-1599), 1st publ. 
1552. It deals with the political and juridical organisation of the late Roman Empire (4th-5th c.). Double-
page engr. map of the Mediterranean area. 106 large woodcut ills (topographical views and images of 
"books" in various forms : "rotuli", bindings and the like). Mark on title(s). Printed in 2 cols. Old name on 
title. Heraldic bookpl. on verso of title. Ref. Saffroy II 30476. BN Paris (3). Not in Goldsmith (BL London). 

 
1091 [Architecture] - BOSBOOM, Symon - Cort onderwys vande vyf colomen (…) uyt den 

scherpsinnigen Vincent Schamozzy getrocken en in minuten gestelt seer gemacklick voor de 
jonge leerlingen en dienstig voor alle ionge liefhebbers der bouw-conste. Amsterdam, J. 
Danckerts, [after 1670], folio, contemp. vellum (soiled, endpapers gone), flat spine, 57 ff. (incl. 
47 pls). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 300/500 

 Dutch adaptation of "L'idea dell' architettura universale" (Venice 1615) by Vincenzo Scamozzi (1552-1616), 
and a manual on the five orders of architecture composed for the use of craftsmen by Simon Bosboom (1614-
1662), Dutch architect and the stonemason of the city of Amsterdam. He was responsible for the hundreds of 
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capitals and column bases on the new City-hall of Amsterdam.  Ill. with 47 full-page engr. pls. The church 
designs (pl. 51 and the first 2 unnumbered pls) are signed by Bosboom. Copy with the plans of a church 
designed by Bosboom (Pls 52-53) and the interiors of Santa Maria Maggiore at Rome (Pls. 54-55), but 
lacking the plates with views of houses. Old note on front flyleaf. Name on title. Ref. Cp. STCN (various 
undated eds) and Fowler, p. 54 

 
1092 [Art - painting] - VAN MANDER, Karel - Het schilder-boeck waerin voor eerst de leerlustige 

jeught den gront der edele vrye schilderkonst in verscheyden deelen wort voor-gedragen (...) [and] 
Uytleggingh op den Metamorphosis Pub. Ovidii Nasonis (...). Amsterdam, Jacob Pieterss 
Wachter & Cornelis Lodewijcksz. vander Plasse (col.: Paulus van Ravesteyn), 1616-1618, 3 
parts in 1 vol., 4to, mod. leather, spine on 4 raised bands, [15]-22-[2], [4]-213-[3], [8]-122-[10] ff. 
(I: *3 lacking, lower corner of f. 14 torn off, somewhat browning, spotting & staining).€ 400/600 

 Second edition (1st 1604) of a landmark in art history and theory, written by the painter, poet and essayist 
Karel van Mander (1548-1606). It deals with art theory, gives a commentary on the use of Ovid's 
Metamorphoses and presents a large-scale biographical history of Western painting. With some poetry in 
memory of Van Mander, by P. Scriverius, P. Bor, Z. Heyns, G.A. Bredero and others. Illustrated with an engr. 
title and a full-page author's portrait (tear of +/- 1,5 cm below eye) by N. Lastman. Part titles with woodcut 
marks. 19th c. ms notes (poem of Vondel on Van Mander) on verso portrait. Ownership entry D. Maganti. 
Ref. B.B. IV 46 M-104. Simoni (BL London) M-22. Arntzen & Rainwater H69. STCN. Not in Matagne 
(Namur). 

 
1093 [Art - rings] - GAURICO, Pomponio - De sculptura liber [and] MONTJOSIEU, Louis de - 

De veterum sculptura, caelatura, gemmarum scalptura, & pictura libri duo [and] GORLAEUS, 
Abraham - Dactyliotheca. [Leiden ?, s.n.], 1609, 4to, contemp. overl. vellum (titlepc. gone), 3 
parts : [20]-174-[2], [24]-16 pp., [154] ff. Very nice large-paper copy. Cfr. ill. € 3500/4000 

 1st ed. of this collection of treatises on sculpture, painting, cameos and signet rings. The one by Gaurico was 
1st publ. in 1504. L. de Montjosieu's work had already been publ. in 1585 as part of his "Gallus Romae 
hospes". The "Dactyliotheca" by A. van Goorle (1549-1609) was 1st publ. in 1601. Engr. ills : 2 titles, 1 fine 
portrait of Gorlaeus by Jacob (II) de Gheyn with a Latin poem by Hugo Grotius and 150 plates. The 1st 101 
plates depict 196 signet rings with their stones, followed by 49 plates with 196 signet images with their type 
of stones. On account of the number of verses by poets from Leiden University's humanist circles the book 
might well have been printed in Leiden. Ref. Cicognara 279. Sinkankas 2470-1. Hollstein VII:159 (de 
Gheyn). Not in STCN, STCV, Simoni (BL London). 

 
1094 [Art] - L'art de dessiner proprement les plans, porfils (!), élévations géométrales, et 

perspectives, soit d'architecture militaire ou civile (...). Paris, C. Ballard, 1697, 12mo, contemp. 
mottled calf (corners bumped), gilt orn. flat spine (def. at head & tail), marb. edges, [12]-257-[3] 
pp. (somewhat spotting, 2 folding plans lacking). € 120/150 

 Anonymous publ. alphabetical list of objects to be represented by shading and colour. Art, architectural and 
military terms as "camayeu, pied destal, ombres, surgeons d'eau". At the end some recipes for inks (Chinese 
ink) and colours, etc. Collector's stamp. Ref. Berlin Kat. 2543. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. Not in Barbier, BL 
London. 

 We join : [Boutet, Claude] - L'école de la mignature, dans laquelle on peut aisément apprendre à peindre 
sans maître (...). Nouvelle édition, augmentée. Brussels, J. Moris, 1759, iv-283-[13] pp. (lacking pp. v-vi) 
[bound with] Le moyen de devenir peintre en trois heures (...). Nouvelle édition. Amsterdam, Magérus, 1772, 
viii-vi-120 pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, mod. calf, spine on 5 raised bands. (2 vol.) 

 
1095 AUSONIUS, Decimus Maximus - Opera. Amsterdam, Willem Jansz. (Blaeu), 1621, 237-[3] pp. 

[bound after] STATIUS - P. Papinius Statius. Denuo ac serio emendatus. Ibidem, 1624, 356-[4] 
pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 24mo, contemp. overl. vellum. Nice copy. € 150/200 

 1. Pocket ed. of Ausonius. "The text in the edition by J.J. Scaliger" (Simoni). Engr. title. On top of Statius 
ticket of  Biblioth. Eccles. Cathedr. Torn. (= Tournai Cathedral Library). Ref. STCN (5, i.a. Simoni (BL 
London) A-178 ["long 16°"]). BN Paris (4). 

  2. Engr. title : Apollo & Muses. Ref. STCN (8, i.a. 3 in BL London). BN Paris (2). 
 
1096 BENTIVOGLIO, Guido - Relationi fatte (...) in tempo delle sue Nuntiature di Fiandra, e di 

Francia [ed. Erycius Puteanus]. Cologne, Nicolaus Pantino, 1629, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, 
contemp. vellum (warping, upper cover sl. soiled), ink titled flat spine, [22-2 bl.]-212-[22-2 bl.], 
179-[1 bl.-11-1 bl.] pp. (quire A misbound, tears in pp. 35 & 113, minor spotting). Good copy.
 € 180/250 
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 Very rare orig. Italian edition of the observations made by Bentivoglio (1579-1644) during his stay in the 
Low Countries, ed. by the Louvain professor E. Puteanus (1574-1646). Illustrated with an engr. title in a 
architectural border and numerous woodcut initials. Bookpl. comte de Robersart. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 
COPAC. Cp. Cat. Puteanus (Louvain 1996) 23. 

 
1097 [Bible - Dutch] - Biblia Sacra. Dat is: De Heylige Schriftuer, bedeylt in het Oude ende Nieuwe 

Testament. Oversien ende verbetert na den laetsten Roomschen text. t'Antwerpen, by Jan 
Mourentorf (…) 1599 (…). Op nieuw herdruckt, ende tegen deselve na-gesien, 1690. Haarlem, N. 
Braeuw; Amsterdam, J. Stichter, 1690, folio, contemp. blindst. vellum (sm. def. to tail and 
corner), spine on 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, 2 parts : [446],  [112] ff. (paper age-toned, 
front. pasted on front flyleaf, some marg. spotting and dampstaining, minor worming in blank 
inner margin). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 350/500 

 Haarlem repr. for an Amsterdam publisher of the standard Roman Catholic Dutch-language Bible for the 
Dutch Republic. The text is based on the authoritative Mourentorf 1599 ed. as stated on the titlepage. 2 engr. 
frontisp. In gothic type in 2 cols. Ownership entry on front flyleaf. Ref. STCN (several copies). Not in 
Darlow/Moule, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
~ Beautiful binding with coat-of-arms of Prince de Condé ~ 

 
1098 [Binding] - PUTEANUS, Erycius - Bruxella, incomparabili exemplo septenaria, gripho palladio 

descripta. Luminibus historicis, politicis, miscellaneis distincta & explicata. Brussels, J. 
Mommaert, 1646, small folio, contemp. giltstamped polished calf (corners sl. bumped, sl. 
rubbed), gilt coat-of-arms on covers, gilt. orn. spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, [24]-146-[9-1 
bl.] pp. (minor spotting, wormtrack or- hole in inner margins). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 700/900 

 Only edition of this symbolic history of Brussels by Puteanus. Engr. ills : title-vign. by Hollar (arms of 
Brussels), 3 double-page pl. (i.a. panoramic view of the city by A. Santvoort), 2 full-page pl. and 2 fig. in text 
(i.a. "Septem familiarum insignia"). In a splendid binding with gilt-embossed armorial coat-of-arms of 
Prince de Condé of the house of Bourbon, Grand Maître de France in the courts of Louis XV and Louis XVI. 
Armorial bookpl. i.a. Biencourt-Poncins. Bookpl. Emig. Conde. Ref. B.B. IV 812-813 P-276. STCV. Funck, p. 
381-382. Matagne (Namur) P-271. BL London. 

 
1099 BOSSUET, Jacques-Bénigne - Histoire des variations des églises protestantes. "Suivant la copie 

à Paris, chez la veuve de Sébastien Mabre-Cramoisy" [Pays-Bas ?], 1688, 2 vol., in-12, veau de 
l'époque (frotté, coins émoussés à abîmés), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (mors frottés à fendus, 
coiffes défect. dont 1 plus abîmée), tr. jaspées, [32]-406-[30], [8]-524-[38] pp. (qqs lég. souill. et 
bruniss., qqs taches marg. dans les 2 t.). € 150/200 

 Edition à la sphère peu courante, à la même date que l'originale, peut-être impr. aux Pays-Bas 
(Amsterdam ?). Important ouvr. de controverse religieuse dirigé contre le protestantisme, dans lequel 
l'évêque de Meaux expose l'origine de la Réforme et détaille ses diverses formes (luthérianisme, 
anglicanisme, calvinisme, Albigeois, Vaudois, etc.). Etiq. de la librairie Clavreuil. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. STCN. 
COPAC. 

 
1100 [Brabant - genealogy] - BUTKENS, Christophe - Trophées tant sacrés que profanes du duché 

de Brabant (...). [Antwerp], C. Jeger, [1641], 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, later overlapping vellum (sl. 
soiled), flat spine, [10]-653-[10-1 bl.], 235-[1 bl.-25-1 bl.] pp. (engr. title and map underlaid & 
repaired, sm. tear in D1, minor spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 1st edition of this historical work by Butkens (1590-1650), with genealogical information on numerous 
families of Brabant. Engr. ills : title by M. Borrekens after A.van Diepenbeeck, a double-page folding map 
titled "Delineation geographique tant de l'ancien que du moderne Brabant" (torn, repaired, underlaid) and 6 
full-page plates. +/- 530 woodcut ills in text depicting coat-of-arms and seals. Bookpl. H.P. Henri-Jaspar. 
Ref. Ghellinck Vaernewijck 1005. STCV. Not in Bn-Opale plus, BL London, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1101 [Brabant] - DE VADDERE, Jean-Baptiste - Traité de l'origine des ducs et duché de Brabant, et 

de ses charges palatines héréditaires, avec une responce aux vindices de Ferrand pour les fleurs 
de lis de France. Brussels, Lambert Marchant, 1672, 4to, contemp. vellum (covers painted in 
blue), flat spine, [8]-271-[1 bl.-13-1 bl.] pp. (somewhat browning and dampstaining, esp. at end).
 € 150/200 

 First edition of this historical work on Brabant. Ill. with woodcut initials, 1 title-vign., 1 tailpiece and an 
ornament on title. 2 folding genealogical tables ("Pépin le Bref" and "les comtes d'Ardenne"). Ref. Ghellinck 
Vaernewijck 455.  STCV (1).  Matagne (Namur) D-192.  Bn-Opale plus. 
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1102 [Brabant] - LOYENS, Hubertus - Brevis et succincta synopsis rerum maxime memorabilium 
bello et pace gestarum ab serenissimis Lotharingiae, Brabantiae, & Limburgi ducibus (...). 
Brussels, Henricus Fricx, 1672, 4to, contemp. quarter sheep (corners bumped, sl. rubbed), spine 
on 4 raised bands (def. at head & tail), red edges, [20]-621-[49-2 bl.] pp. (wormhole(s) in lower 
margin, some plates browning). € 120/150 

 Uncommon history of the rulers of the Southern Low Countries (esp. Brabant) by H. Loyens (1599-1684). Ill. 
with 17 full-page engr. portraits by various artists (J.F. Leonart, Richard Collins, Petr. van Schuppen, 
Coenr. Waumons, Petr. de Iode, F. Bouttats). Woodcut ornament on title. Title in red and black. Ownership 
entries on endpaper i.a. "Wuyts 1806". Ref. STCV. Opac KBR. BL London. BN Paris. Not in Matagne 
(Namur).  

 We join : De Vaddere, Jean-Baptiste - Traité de l'origine des ducs et du duché de Brabant, et de ses charges 
palatines héréditaires (...). Nouvelle édition par J.N. Paquot.  Brussels, J. Ermens, 1784, 8vo, contemp. (?) 
half sheep, gilt ruled flat spine (upper joints splitting).  Stamp. - Ernst, Simon Petrus - Histoire abrégée du 
Tiers-Etat de Brabant, ou Mémoire historique dans lequel, après un coup-d'oeil sur la constitution des villes 
en général au Moyen Age (...). Maastricht, Lekens, 1788, 8vo (somewhat spotting & browning), contemp. 
marb. calf, gilt orn. spine (rubbed, joints splitting), red edges. (3 vol.) 

 
1103 [Bremen imprint - Greek] - MARTINIUS, Matthias - Cadmus Graecophoenix, id est, 

Etymologicum, in quo explicantur & ad suas origines, tandemque ad Cadmeos seu orientales 
fontes, reducuntur principes voces Graecae, & eae, quae (…) in Veteris Testamenti paraphrasis 
LXX. seniorum aliarumque, quaeque in Novi Testamenti Codice videntur obscuriores (…). 
Bremen, "Typis Villerianis" for Johann Wille & Georg Heusmann, 1626, 8vo, later calf (spine 
dam.), [8] pp.-cols 1-1808, pp. 1809-1810-[2] pp. (age-toned, somewhat spotted). Printed on 
coarse paper. € 200/250 

 Very rare comparative study of Hebrew (and other) influences on Biblical Greek by M. Martinius (1572-
1630). Printed in 2 cols. Armorial bookpl. and presentation inscription (1836) of William Hart Coleridge 
(1789-1849), Bishop of Barbados 1824-1842, and a nephew of the Romantic poet Samuel Taylor Coleridge. 
Ref. VD-17 547:638939B. Paisey (BL London) M-397. BN Paris (2). 

 
1104 [Bremen imprint] - GUALDO PRIORATO, Galeazzo - Il trattato della pace conclusa frà le 

due corone nell'anno 1659.  Con quanto hà havuto connessione con la medesima. Bremen, N. 
Kork, 1663, 12mo, old boards (stained and wormed), [8]-151-[11] pp. (dampstain in top inner 
margin).  Good copy. € 140/180 

 A work by Gualdo Priorato (1606-1678) on the Peace of 1659 (1st ed. 1659), the Treaty of the Pyrenees. This 
treaty between Louis XIV of France and Philip IV of Spain ended the Franco-Spanish War of 1648-1659. It is 
often taken to mark the beginning of French hegemony in Europe. According to Benzing and VD-17 
"Nikolaus Kork" is a "fingierter Drucker".  The engr. frontisp. with a portrait of the dedicatee Anton 
Günther Count Oldenburg (1583-1667), however, would seem to indicate a (North-) German origin.  
Collector's stamp on title Ph. Le Bas. Ref. VD-17 547:654264K (Gotha copy only).  Not in Paisey or Rhodes 
(BL London). 

 
1105 CAESAR, Caius Julius - Quae exstant [ed.] Joannes Goduinus. Paris, Pierre Le Petit, 1678 

(col. : 1677), 4to, large 8vo, contemp. overlapping vellum, gilt stamped flat spine, gilt red leather 
title label, blue edges, [16]-490-[252-2 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting). Nice wide-margined copy.
 € 150/200 

 Important Caesar edition by Jean Goduin (1620-1700). Engr. ills : frontisp., title-vign., headpiece, folding 
map by Liebaux titled "Galliae descriptio ex Iulij Caesaris commentarijs" and 1 full-page pl. Large "index 
vocabulorum omnium, quae in Caesare leguntur". Bookpl. Banzi. Ref. Goldsmith (BL London) C-132. Bn-
Opale plus. NUC. Not in Matagne (Namur). 

 
1106 [Calligraphy] - VAN DE VELDE, Jan - [Fondement-boeck]. [Amsterdam, W. J. Blaeu ?, c. 

1610], oblong folio, mod. half vellum (archival document), marbled paper on sides, flat spine, 
[14] ff. (paper age-toned, cut short at top, 1 ill. underlaid with large hole and loss of text). Good 
copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 Intriguing adventurous fragment of one of the editions, all extr. rare, of the "Fondement-boeck" (1st 
Rotterdam 1605) of the famous writing-master (at Rotterdam and Haarlem) Jan van de Velde (1568-1623).  
The present copy consists of a leaf with poems by [P.] Heyns and B. Lampe in praise of Van de Velde 
(numbered "3" at bottom), 12 (of 18) ff. (A-F2) starting with "Instructie van 't schryven", and an unidentified 
(?) 8-line alphabet. The layout of the text and the smaller or pasted engrs point in the direction of the Blaeu 
ed. of 1610, but there is no pagination! There are 2  slips of thinner paper pasted on with calligraphic text in 
handwriting. Ref. Cp. Croiset van Uchelen "Jan van de Velde" (2005), pp. 163-167. 
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 Joined :  Incomplete copies (loose ff.) of the three parts of the "Spieghel der schrijfkonste". (Amsterdam, 
Cornelis Claesz, 1608), oblong folio, half vellum covers (edges frayed, some ff. stained, torn or underlaid). 
Reasonable condition. Contents : 1. Spieghel : 26 (of 32) pls + 11 duplicates. - 2. Thresor literaire : title + 
20 (of 22) pls + 3 duplicates. - 3.  Fondement-boeck : title + 1 engr. pl. + 8 (of 20) ff. with typographic text 
and engr. ills + a loose copy of the title-leaf of the original Rotterdam 1605 ed. Ref. C.v. Uchelen, pp. 150-
154 (V&A copy only). (2 vols) 

 
1107 [Church history] - SA, Emanuel, S.J. - Les aphorismes des confesseurs colligez des Sentences 

des Docteurs de l'Eglise universelle (…). Paris, Regnauld Chaudière, 1601, 12mo, contemp. 
overl. vellum (soiled, endpapers loosening), [4]-236 ff. (somewhat soiled or spotted). Good copy.
 € 120/150 

 Rare 1st ed. of the French trsl. of the "Aphorismi confessariorum" (Venice 1595) by the Portuguese Jesuit E. 
Sa (1530-1596). The work is a practical manual, in alphabetical order of keywords, for the use of confessors, 
giving a succinct survey of (older) Church authorities on the matter, mostly dealing with honour, money and 
sex. Mark on title. Ref. BN Paris (1). Cp. De Backer/Sommervogel VII c. 352 nr. 1 (Paris 1603 as earliest). 
Not in Goldsmith (BL London), Matagne (Namur). 

 
1108 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint] - ARIAS, Franciscus, S.J. - Paleys der deughden begrypende de 

naervolghinghe der alder-heylichste ende weerdichste maghet Maria. Antwerp, Gheleyn Janssens, 
1609, 12mo, contemp. vellum, flat spine, [16]-553-[1-2 bl.] pp. Good copy. € 200/300 

 Dutch trsl. of Arias' (1533-1605) "De la imitacion de Nuestra Señora". Ill. with an engr. title. Ownership 
entry on verso of upper cover "Catharina Diest". Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel I 541 n. 3. BCNI 5434. STCV 
(2). Matagne (Namur) A-228. Not in Bibliotheca Mariana Lovaniensis. 

 
1109 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint] - FATIO, Giulio, S.J. - Van 't versterven der menschelijkcker 

affectien [trsl. from the Italian Thomas Sailly S.J.]. Antwerp, J. Trognesius, 1600, 12mo, 
contemp. limp overl. vellum (sl. def. at head & tail, ties lacking), flat spine, 342-[6] ff. (some 
minor traces of use).  Very good copy. € 100/200 

 Uncommon Dutch trsl. by Th. Sailly (1558-1623) of a devotional treatise by the Italian Jesuit G. Fatio (1537-
1596), 1st published Naples 1594. Woodcut Jesuit emblem on title. Gothic type. Monastic ownership entry on 
title "Mnrij Ste Goedeleue 1647". Ref. B.T. 1121 & 5780. BCNI 4569. Not in Adams, BL London, BN Paris, 
NUC. 

 
1110 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint] - GRANADA, Luis de, O.P. - Gheestelycke bloemen, om wel 

ende salichlycken te leven (…). Teghenwoirdich uut den Latyne in de Nederduytsche sprake 
overgheset door I.G.V.T. Antwerp, M. Nutius, 1602, 12mo, contemp. vellum, [36]-848 pp. (sm. 
hole in title, title sl. stained, upper corner of p. [32] loosening). Good copy. € 100/150 

 Dutch trsl. by Jan Ghevaerts of Luis de Granada's devotional work, edited by M. van Isselt. Num. woodcut 
initials. Approbation dated 1601. Ref. BCNI 4868. STCV (2). Not in Opac KBR. 

 
1111 [Devotion - Antwerp imprint] - LOYOLA, Ignatius de, S.J. - Exercitia spiritualia. Cum bullis 

pontificum, tum approbationis exercitiorum (...). Antwerp, M. Knobbaert, 1689, 8vo, contemp. 
sheep (rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, some def.), 279-[8-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). 
Inside good copy. € 150/180 

 Later edition of this devotional work by Loyola (1491-1556). Engr. ills : frontisp.-portrait by M. Knobbaert, 
title-vign. and 54 full-page ills. Ownership entries, i.a. "F.J.F. Proventier" and "Ruysse pbr Brugensis". Ref. 
De Backer/Sommervogel V 64 n. 1. STCV. BCNI 14896. 

 
1112 [Devotion - Douai imprint] - ARIAS, Franciscus, S.J. - Traictez saincts, devots et pieux (…). 

Du profit spirituel, de la defiance de soymesme, de la mortification, & de la presence de Dieu 
[rev. enl. ed.]. Douai, C. de la Rivière, 1616, 16mo, contemp. limp vellum (sl. loosening), [16]-
812-[4] pp. (paper age-toned, occ. dampstaining). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Extr. rare  French trsl. of a voluminous work by the Spanish Jesuit Arias (1533-1605). Woodcut ill. on title. 
Monastic ownership entries on title and at the end. Heraldic bookpl. Barbara Hales. Monastic bookpl. 
Augustinians, Ramsgate. Ref. Labarre 654 (2: Autun, Rodez). Not in De Backer/Sommervogel, BCNI, BL 
London, BN Paris, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1113 [Devotion - Paris imprint] - [YEPES, Diego de] - La vie de la saincte mère Thérèse de Iesus, 

fondatrice de la Reforme des Carmes & Carmelites Deschaussez. Paris, S. Hure, 1646, 2 parts in 
1 vol., 12mo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, sm. def. at 
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head), [36]-507 (= 643)-[1 bl.], 511-[30-2 bl.] pp. (wormtracks in upper margins of first quire, 
minor spotting). Good copy. € 120/150 

 Later French trsl. by Cyprien de la Nativité de la Vierge of D. de Yepes' (1530-1613) devotional work. Engr. 
title and 1 full-page pl. by C. de Mallery. Collector's stamp. Armorial bookpl. "comtesse Juliette de 
Robersart", château de Wambrechies. Enclosed : 1 full-page engr. pl. by M. Tavernier showing St Theresia. 
Ref. Cp. ABES (ed. 1644). Not in Bn-Opale plus, BL London. 

 We join : Mullooly, Joseph - Saint Clement, Pope and martyr and his basilica in Rome. 2nd ed. Rome, 
Barbera, 1873, 8vo, contemp. gilt ruled vellum (duststained), gilt orn. flat spine (soiled), red edges. Ill. with 
12 mounted photographs. (2 vol.) 

 
1114 [Devotion - st Nicholas] - FRIGERIO, Ambrogio - Vita e miracoli del gloriosissimo S. Nicola 

di Tolentino. Di nuovo ornata et ampliata dal R.P.F. Iacomo Alberici da Sarnico Bergamasco (...). 
Rome, Camera Apostolica, 1610, 4to, contemp. limp vellum (warping), gilt black leather title 
label on flat spine, later marb. endpapers, [12]-192-[4] pp. (first quire somewhat dampstaining, 
minor spotting). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 250/300 

 Rare later, augm. edition (first 1578 ?) by the Augustian Hermit Alberici Giacomo (1554-1610) of Ambrogio 
Frigerio's (1537-1598) biographical work of saint Nicholas of Tolentino (1245-1305), patron of "Holy Souls". 
He spent the last 30 years of his life in Tolentino preaching, where the Guelfs and the Ghibellines were in 
constant strife. Woodcuts : title-vign. depicting st Nicholas, some initials and endpieces and 30 full-page pl. 
within very nice architectural and ornamental borders. Title within woodcut border. Ref. Opac SBN. COPAC. 
Cp. Bn-Opale plus (184 pp.). 

 
1115 [Dijon imprint] - FEVRET, Charles - De claris fori Burgundici oratoribus dialogus. 

Interlocutoribus Benigno Milletotio (…), Nicolao Chevanio (…) et Francisco Florente. Dijon, P. 
Palliot, 1654, 8vo, contemp. vellum (soiled, sm. def. at fore-edge), flat spine, [24]-164-[2] pp. (sl. 
spotted). Good copy. € 150/250 

 Rare treatise on legal rhetoric and lawyers in Burgundy. Old ms notes on flylvs. Ref. BN Paris (2). Not in 
Goldsmith (BL London). 

 Joined : Duponcet, Jean-Nicolas, S.J. - Oraison funebre de tres-illustre et tres-vertueuse Dame Marguerite 
Angelique de Bethune, Abbesse de l'Abbaye royale de Saint Pierre de Reims. Prononcée dans ladite Abbaye 
le 20 de May 1711. Dijon, J. Ressayre, 1711, 4to, mod. boards (sm. def. to spine), 51-[1] pp. (some marg. 
staining). Good copy. Only ed. of a funeral speech by the French Jesuit Duponcet (1660-1723). Armorial 
collector's ticket. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel III 295 nr. 5. Not in BL London, BN Paris. (2 vol.) 

 
~ Ypres Jesuit prize book ~ 

 
1116 [Douai imprint] - Magnum speculum exemplorum ex plus quam octoginta autoribus (...). 

Ab Anonymo quodam, qui circiter annum Domini 1480. vixisse deprehenditur (...) [ed. Joannes 
Maior S.J.]. Douai, B. Bellerus, 1610, 4to, coat-of-arms on old sheep (rubbed, def. at head), gilt 
spine, [28]-795-[73] pp. Good copy. € 250/400 

 2nd ed. (1st Douai 1603) of a late medieval collection of "exempla", edited by the Flemish Jesuit J. Maior 
(1543-1608). Jesuit device on title. Printed in 2 cols. With the prize to "Francisco de Clercq ex Nieuwkerke" 
(31 August 1756). Some other ownership entries. Libr. stamp. Ref. Labarre 449 (1: Chantilly). Cp. De 
Backer/Sommervogel V c. 379 nr. 2 (not this ed.!). Not in BL London, BN Paris, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1117 [Douai imprint] - TOLEDO, Franciscus de, S.J. - Summa casuum conscientiae absolutissima, 

sive De instructione sacerdotum et peccatis mortalibus lib. VIII (...) additiones Andreae 
Victorelli, necnon Martini Fornarii (...). Douai, B. Bellerus, 1623, 8vo, contemp. overlapping 
vellum (loosening), ink titled flat spine, [56]-1182-[82] pp. (somewhat browning & spotting). 
Good copy. € 100/120 

 Rare later, augm. edition of this theological work by the Spanish cardinal Toledo (1532-1596). Stamp on title 
Paul Meller. Ref. Labarre 1273. BCNI 7286. Cp. De Backer/Sommervogel VIII 71 n. 8 (ed. Douai 1600). Not 
in Opac KBR, BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1118 [Dutch literature] - LAMBRECHT, Jan - Vlaemsche vrede-vreucht naer een pijnelijcke 

droefheyt door den grouwelijcken oorlogh, nu vernadert in een aengenaeme peys (...). The Hague, 
A. Valk, 1659, 4to, mod. half morocco, cloth covers, gilt spine, [36]-154-[4]-80 (= 72) pp. 
(marg.dampstaining, some edges frayed and strengthened, some old sellotape repairs to tears in 
fore-edge margin). In all a good copy. Cfr. ill. € 450/600 

 Nice collection of Dutch verses on war and peace by the Bruges lawyer and rhetorician Jan Lambrecht 
(1626-1690). Engr. ills : frontisp. by C. Caukercken after A. Diepenbeek, 6 half-page ills after Diepenbeek 
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and 2 oval portraits of the young Louis XIV and of Maria Theresia of Spain. With printed music. Names on 
title. Ref. B.B. III 649-653 L-69 (ext. descr.). STCN (8, i.a. BL London). 

 
1119 [Dutch literature] - PERS, Dirk Pietersz - Lucretia, ofte Het beeld der eerbaerheydt: waer in 

de handelinge van Sextus Tarquinius, en de weygeringhe van de Romeynsche Edele Juffrou 
Lucretia (...) te lesen is (...). Amsterdam, D.P. Pers, 1624, 4to, mod. half morocco, gilt spine, 
[12]-81-[3] pp. (cut short occ. shaving headlines, some soiling, def. to blank upper margin of last 
ff. repaired with sellotape). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 300/400 

 Long Dutch Renaissance poem on the Rape of Lucrece by the Amsterdam poet and publisher D.P. Pers 
(1581-1659). Large engr. ill. on title and 3 half-page engr. ills in text. In roman and gothic type, with a few 
lines in civilité. Ref. STCN (10, i.a. 3 in BL London). Not in BN Paris. 

 
1120 [Dutch Republic] - MAYERNE, Louis Turquet de - La monarchie aristodemocratique, ou Le 

gouvernement composé et meslé des trois formes de legitimes republiques. Aux Estats Generaux 
des Provinces Confederees des Pays-Bas. Paris, Jean Berjon & Jean le Bouc, 1611, 4to, contemp. 
overl. vellum, flat spine, [20]-562-[10] pp. (sm. hole in title, margins of last quires dampstaining, 
inner margins of last ff. sl. mouldy). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 500/700 

 Political study of the ideal government, focusing on the young Dutch Republic, by the French author L. 
Turquet de Mayerne (1550-1618). Mark on title. Ref. Goldsmith (BL London) M-766. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1121 [Dutch Republic] - TILENUS, Daniel - Controversiarum in Belgicis ecclesiis hodie ferventium, 

hypotyposis dialogistica. Cui adjecta est ejusdem authoris Paraenesis ad Scotos, Disciplinae 
Genevensis zelotos. Hoorn, S. Poelenburg, 1659, 8vo, imitation leather, 2 parts : [32]-128, [2]-70 
pp. (blank **8 preserved, paper age-toned, some worming in blank bottom margin). Good copy.
 € 120/180 

 Uncommon Hoorn ed. of an essay on church politics in the Dutch Republic by the preacher Tilenus (1563-
1633). Part II printed "Juxta exemplar impressum Londini, Typis Gul. Stansby, pro Nathaniële Buttero. 
M.D.C.XX.". Woodcut mark on title. Stamp on title deleted. Ref. STCHoorn 277. STCN (2). Not in BL 
London, BN Paris. 

 
1122 [Dutch Revolt - Low Countries] - LE PETIT, Jean François - La grande chronique ancienne 

et moderne, de Hollande, Zelande, West-Frise, Utrecht, Frise, Overyssel & Groeningen, jusques 
à la fin de l'An 1600 (...). Dordrecht, Jacob Canin "pour l'auteur" (col. II: Guillaume Guillemot), 
1601, 3 parts in 2 vols, folio, 17th c. gilt ruled sheep (rubbed, corners bumped, used), gilt orn. 
spines on 6 raised bands (joints splitting, some leather lacking), [22]-650 (= 654), [2]-240-[18], 
[16]-779 (= 788)-[15-1 bl.] pp. (somewhat browning, wormtrack in inner margin of title and first 
quires of 1st vol., burning holes in pp. 363 & 391 (I), 99 (II), errors in pagination). € 400/600 

 1st edition of this history of the Low Countries by Jean François Le Petit (1546-1614), historian from 
Béthune (Artois) and a protestant refugee in the Dutch Republic. Part I is a French adaptation of the 
"Divisiekroniek" of C. Aurelius; Pt. II describes contemp. events. Illustrated with 60 full-page engr. by 
Christoffel I van Sichem (1546-1624) : 2 elaborate title-borders, 1 author's portrait and 57 (40, 17) full-page 
portraits of rulers of the Low Countries (1 woodcut). The large portraits are based on the "Principes 
Hollandiae et Zelandiae" (Antwerp 1578) by Ph. Galle after W. Thibaut. Text in 2 col. Ref. B.B. III 822-825 
L-60. Haitsma Mulier/VanderLem 382a. Hollstein 648-684. Goldsmith (BL London) L-962 = Simoni L-77. 
STCN (i.a. 2 BL London). 

 
1123 [Dutch Revolt] - GROTIUS, Hugo - Annales et historiae de rebus Belgicis. Amsterdam, Joan 

Blaeu, 1658, 12mo, contemp. overl. vellum, [16]-813-[34] pp. Good copy. € 100/150 
 2nd ed. of Hugo Grotius' (1583-1645) history of the Dutch Revolt, 1st publ. 1657 (folio). Woodcut mark on 

title. Ref. Ter Meulen/Diermanse 744. STCN (8, i.a. BL London). Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 192f. Not in 
Matagne (Namur). 

 Joined : Thysius, Antonius - Compendium historiae Batavicae, a Iulio Caesare usque ad haec tempora. 
Accedit eiusdem Discursus oratorius in expugnationem Sassae Gandavensis. Leiden, J. Maire, 1645, 24mo, 
contemp. sheep over boards (rubbed, lower joint splitting), covers with gilt double ruled borders, [48]-334-
[2] pp. (some minor soiling). Good copy. Rare history of Holland by the Leiden professor Thysius (1603-
1665), incl. his speech on the siege of Sas van Gent in 1644 by Frederik Hendrik of Nassau. Engr. frontisp. 
Woodcut mark on title. Large heraldic bookpl. Alexander Grantt. Ref. STCN (6, i.a. BL London). 
Breugelmans "Maire" 1645:21. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem  465a. Not in Matagne (Namur). (2 vol.) 

 
1124 [Dutch Revolt] - STRADA, Famianus, S.J. - De bello Belgico. The history of the Low-

Countrey warres [trsl. from the Latin Robert Stapylton]. London, H. Moseley, 1650, folio, old 



 

182 
 

goldtooled calf (front cover detached, lower joint splitting, def. at head & tail), gilt spine, 5 parts : 
[8]-143-[1], 83-[1], 58, 24, [44] pp. (paper occ. age-toned, minor spotting, tear in E3, hole in 
margin of S1 touching a letter). Good copy. € 200/300 

 1st ed. (repr. 1667) of the English trsl. of the 1st decade of the history of the Dutch Revolt by the Italian 
Jesuit Strada (1572-1649). With 13 (of 14) engr. portraits outside collation (lacking frontisp.). At the end a 
2-page stocklist of Moseley. Printed within ruled borders. Contemp. reader's marks and note : "Legi An(n)o 
d(omi)nj 1666". Armorial bookpl. i.a. Algernon George, Duke of Northumberland. Ref. ESTC R-24631 = 
Wing S-5777. B. B. IV 276/7 S-80. De Backer/Sommervogel VII c. 1612-13 nr. 10. 

 
1125 [Dutch Revolt] - STRADA, Famianus, S.J. - Histoire de la guerre des Pays-Bas, traduitte de 

Famianus Strada par P. Du Rier. Tournai, Adrien Quinqué, 1645-1651, 2 vol., 4to, contemp. calf 
(rubbed, used), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head, joints rubbed esp. 1st vol.), [12]-
724-[28], [16]-814-[50] pp. (tear in p. 109 repaired, wormtrack in upper margins of quires 3I-3P, 
2nd vol. : somewhat dampstaining, tear in p. 501). € 150/250 

 First Belgian counterfeit edition of the French trsl. by Du Ryer (1605-1658). The catholic history of the 
Dutch Revolt by the Roman Jesuit Famiano Strada (1572-1649) was first publ. in 1632. Engr. ills by 
Hermann Vander Heyden : 2 marks on titles, full-page portrait of Charles V and 13 portraits in text (i.a. 
Philip II, cardinal Granvelle, Duke of Alba, count of Arenberg), 1 folding view of the siege of Tournai in 
1581 (tear +/- 10 cm). Title printed in red & black. Ref. Desmazières 185. B.B. V 263 S-64. De 
Backer/Sommervogel VII 1614. Matagne (Namur) 463a. 

 
1126 [Education] - MORVAN de BELLEGARDE, Jean-Baptiste - Réflexions sur la politesse des 

moeurs, avec des maximes pour la société civile. Suite des Réflexions sur le ridicule. A Paris et 
se vend à Liège, J.F. Broncart, 1699, pet. in-12, basane de l'époque (frottée, coins émoussés), dos 
à 4 nerfs (éraflé avec pet. manques), tr. jaspées, [8]-304 pp. (garde volante sup. manquante, qqs 
bruniss.). Ex. usagé. € 120/180 

 Réédition (originale 1698) de cet ouvr. concernant la civilité, la modération, la complaisance, la sincérité... 
par l'abbé de Bellegarde (1648-1734). Ref. de Theux 388. Manque à Bn-Opale plus, Opac KBR. 

 
1127 [Egypt - Nile] - SCORTIA, Joannes Baptista, S.J. - De natura et incremento Nili libri duo, in 

quibus inter disputandum plures aliae quaestiones physicae explicantur. Lyon, Horace Cardon, 
1617, 8vo, mod. half morocco, marbled paper on sides, gilt spine, [16]-148-[12] pp. (marg. 
dampstaining). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 600/800 

 Only ed. of this early treatise on the Nile by the Italian Jesuit Scortia (1553-1627). Mark on title. Ref. De 
Backer/Sommervogel VII 965 nr. 2. Merland "Cardon" 268. Goldsmith (BL London) S-476. BN Paris (3). 
Not in Matagne (Namur). 

 
1128 [Elzevier imprint] - [HAY du CHASTELET, Paul] - Traitté de la politique de France. Reveü, 

corrigé, & augmenté d'une seconde partie. Utrecht (= Amsterdam), Pierre Elzevier (- Cologne, 
Pierre du Marteau), 1670, 2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo, contemp. overlapping vellum, ink titled flat 
spine, 296, 65-[7] pp. Good copy. € 100/150 

 Corr., enl. ed. (first 1669) of this political treatise by P. Hay (1620-1682). With chapters on the French 
monarchy, the clergy, the persecution of the Huguenots, nobility, law, crime, finance, the education of 
children, foreign relations, etc. Ownership entry Limeuille. Ref. Willems II 1606. STCN (i.a. 2 BL London). 
Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1129 [Elzevier imprint] - LUBINUS, Eilardus - Clavis et fundamenta Graecae linguae, duabus 

partibus distincta (...) [new ed.] I.K. Amsterdam, L. Elzevier, 1651, 12mo, contemp. overl. 
vellum, [8]-448 pp. Good copy. € 150/250 

 Uncommon Elzevier ed. of a Greek grammar by the Rostock scholar E. Lubinus (1565-1621). Engr. front. 
Ownership entry on front endpaper. Ref. Willems 1131 = Rahir 1151 = Berghmann 705. STCN (2). BN Paris 
(1). NUC (4). Not in BL London, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1130 [Elzevier imprint] - VERGILIUS, Polydorus - De inventoribus rerum libri VIII. et de prodigiis 

libri III. Cum indicibus locupletissimis. Amsterdam, D. Elzevier (= Leiden, wid. and heirs of J. 
Elzevier), 1671, 12mo, later gilt stamped calf (corners bumped, upper cover loose, spine def.), 
a.e.g., [40]-511, [4]-100-[92-2 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). € 150/180 

 Rather rare edition of this encyclopedic work of Polydore Vergil (1470-1555). It includes a valuable history 
of printing and the first history of medicine. Engr. title. Printer's mark (Minerva) on title. Ref. Willems 1464. 
STCN (i.a. BL London). 
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1131 [Elzevier imprint] - VINNIUS, Arnold - De pactis tractatus. Leiden, Elzevier Press, 1646, 
12mo, contemp. overlapping vellum, ink titled flat spine, [12]-313-[10-1 bl.] pp. (minor 
dampstaining). Good copy. € 120/160 

 Elsevier imprint of a juridical work by A. Vinnius (1588-1657), one of the leading lawyers in the Netherlands, 
ed. by Simon Vinnius (1627-1651). Title printed in red & black, with underlinings in brown ink. Bookpl. Ad. 
Mathieu. Ref. Willems I 610. STCN (4 i.a. 2 BL London). Cp. Dekkers 179 n. 4. 

 
1132 [Emblems] - [BARBONIUS, Johannes] - LVII. morale sinne-beelden/ aen sijne hoogheydt, den 

doorluchtigen ende hoogh-gheboren vorst, Fredrick Hendrick, prince van Orangien, grave van 
Nassauw, &c (...). Amsterdam, Theunis Iacobsz, 1641, 8vo, contemp. boards (covers sl. rubbed), 
flat spine (somewhat def.), [10]-148 pp. (upper margins dampstaining, some stains, part of 
margin of p. 19 torn off). € 240/300 

 First edition of this emblem book publ. on the occasion of Prince Frederik Hendrik's 57th anniversary. With 
2 prelim. poems of Johannes and N. Fonteyn. Ill. with 57 rectangular engr. emblems in text. Each emblem 
with a Latin and a Dutch caption. Ref. Landwehr B-54. STCN (2). Emblem books Leiden 32. 

 
1133 [Emblems] - CATS, Jacob - Alle de wercken. Amsterdam, J.J. Schipper, 1665 (some part titles : 

1664), 4to, later gilt stamped vellum, central gilt coat-of-arms on upper cover within a double 
ruled rectangle, 4 cornerpieces, spine on 5 raised bands (joints splitting), gilt brown leather title 
label, blue edges, n.c. (frontisp. lacking but replaced by another one (cut), title torn and repaired, 
sm. tear in upper margin of pp. 199 & p. 153 of "Het spaens heydinnetje"). 

 € 200/250 
 Later edition of the complete works of the Dutch statesman and national poet Jacob Cats (1577-1660), incl. 

his popular emblematical writings (with reduced versions of the ills).  Includes i.a. "Sinne en minne-beelden", 
"Self-stryt", "Houwelick", "Galathea", "Spiegel van den Ouden en Nieuwen tijdt", "'s Werelts begin, midden, 
eynde", "Proefsteen van den trouw-ringh", "Ouderdom, buyten-leven en hof-gedachten", etc. With more than 
400 emblematical ills. Bookplate and coat-of-arms on upper cover of Charles John Shoppee (1823-1897), 
"citizen and armourer of London". Bound in : full-page engr. bookpl. of Chasino Shoppee. - handwritten 
letter (?) from Southey to Bedford, 1826, 1 p. in 8vo. " I have begun upon Jacob Cats, who in spite of his 
name ... I verely believe to have been the most useful poet any country ever had". - engr. portrait of Cats (cut 
and pasted on, within ruled border). Ref. Cats catalogus (STCN) 5. Emblem books Leiden 141. BL London 
(1). Not in Landwehr, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1134 [Emblems] - CATS, Jacob - Alle de wercken (...). Amsterdam, Jan Jacobz. Schipper, 1655, 15 

parts in 2 vol., folio, later half calf, spine on 4 raised bands (def. at head, somewhat rubbed), [16 
(of 18)]-151-[1 bl.], [20]-30 (= 32), [4]-15-[5], 195-[7], [2]-32, [8]-184, [16]-266-[6], [12]-184, 
84, 60, 24, [10]-36, 159-[1 bl.], [8]-64, 61-[1] pp. (margins somewhat dampstaining, printed title 
and 1 prelim. f. lacking, 1 prelim. f. of "'s werelts begin, midden, eynde" torn and clumsily 
repaired, lower margin of 1 double-page pl. repaired, some tears rather clumsily repaired).
 € 400/500 

 First edition of the collected works of the Dutch statesman and "national poet" Jacob Cats (1577-1660). 
Engr. ills : frontisp. with author's portrait by M. Mosyn after C. Monicks (lower margin short cut, inner 
margin strengthened), 2nd full-page portrait by Mosyn after A. Van de Venne in "Ouderdom", more than 
hundred ills (emblems, text ills, portraits) and 3 double-page plates. Incorporates "Tachtigh-jarige 
bedenckingen", Amsterdam, J.J. Schipper, 1658 and "Gedachten op slapeloose nachten", Amsterdam, D. van 
den Dalen a.o., 1700. Ref. Cats catalogus 1. Emblem books Leiden 137. 

 
1135 [Emblems] - HAEFTEN, Benedictus, O.S.B. - De heyr-baene des cruys, waer-langhs alle 

soorten van menschen worden ghewesen, ende sekerlijck gheleert, om door de cruycen van 
alderhande lijden oft teghen-spoedt van dese bedroefde tijdelijcke wereldt, ghemackelijck te 
gheraecken tot de eeuwighe vreught-salifheyt des hemels. Nu nieuwelinghs vertaelt ende verciert 
met veel fijne figuren door P. Petrus Mallants, carthuyser tot Brugghe. Bruges, Lucas vanden 
Kerchove, 1667, 8vo, contemp. overlapping vellum, flat ink titled spine, [22]-372-[1-1 bl.] pp. 
(a1 (= bl.) lacking, minor spotting, hole in lower margin of p. 327). Good copy. € 400/500 

 First Dutch trsl. by P. Mallants of "Regia via Crucis", religious emblem book by Haeften (1588-1648), 
Benedictine writer and Affligem abbot. Engr. ills : title by F. Clouwet within typographical woodcut border 
and 14 full-page pl. Bookpl. and libr. stamp Bibl. resid. Brug. S.J. Ref. STCV (4, all incomplete). Landwehr 
273. BCNI 12419. Not in Emblem books Leiden. 
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1136 [Emblems] - HUGO, Herman, S.J. - Pia desideria lib. III. Editio 6 emendata. Antwerp, 
Aertssens, 1632 (col. 1631), sm. 8vo, mod. marbled paper, red leather label, [32]-442-[4] pp. 
Good copy. € 180/250 

 New ed. (1st in 1624). Ill. with 1 engr. title, 1 armorial pl. and 46 nice plates (num. 0-45) of emblems, 
unsigned but engraved by Boëtius a Bolswert. Ref. Landwehr 347. BCNI 8483. Emblem books Leiden 254. 
Cp. Funck, p. 338, De Backer/Sommervogel IV 513 n. 6. 

 
1137 [Emblems] - PALLAVICINO, Ferrante - Devises & emblemes d'amour, ancienes & modernes 

moraliseez en vers francois, & expliquées, en sept langues. Amsterdam, Daniel de la Feuille, 
[1696], [3]-24 ff. (somewhat browning and spotting) [bound with] LA FEUILLE, Daniel de - 
Devises et emblemes anciennes et modernes, tirées des plus celebres auteurs. Avec plusieurs 

autres nouvellement inventées et mises en latin, en françois, en espagnol (...). Amsterdam, (Daniel de la 
Feuille), 1712, 51-[1] ff., 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. marb. calf (corners bumped), gilt orn. 
spine on 5 raised bands (joints sl. splitting), red edges. € 1400/1600 

 1. Only edition of this emblem book by Pallavicino (1615-1644). Engr. ills : title by G.v. Gouwen after F.d. 
Kaarsgiter and 24 numb. full-page pl. by Jan van Vianen, each with 6 sm. circular emblems. 2 titles in red & 
black. Ref. Landwehr 596. STCN (4 i.a. 1 BL London). 

 2. New-title edition (1st 1691) of this emblematic compendium based on Cats, D. de Saavedra a.o. Engr. ills : 
title, 50 full-page pl., each with 12 to 15 emblems "drawn from emblem books by J. Cats, D. de Saavedra 
Faxardo and "Tronus Cupidinis". Each ill. is described in French and explained by new mottoes in French, 
Latin, Italian, Spanish, Dutch, English and German" (Landwehr). Bookpl. A. van Berchem de Bruxelles. Ref. 
Landwehr 194. Not in STCN. 

 
1138 ERASMUS - De contemptu mundi liber. Leiden, J. Maire, 1641, 105-[3] pp. [bound with] 

IDEM - Dialogus Ciceronianus, sive De optimo genere dicendi. Ibidem, 1643, [8]-231-[1] pp. 
[and with] IDEM - De virtute amplectenda oratio. De praeparatione ad mortem. De morte 
declamatio. De puero Iesu Concio pronunciata in Schola Coletica, Londini olim instituta. Ibidem, 
1641, 235-[5] pp., 3 works in 1 vol., 12mo, contemp. overl. vellum (occ. soiling or spotting, 
upper blank part of 1st title cut off and underlaid). Very good copy. € 200/300 

 Nice collection of 3 works from Maire's Erasmus project, incl. smaller religious treatises (I, III) and his 
literary theory (II). Mark on titles. Old ownership entries on 1st title i.a. "Franciscus Boonen". Ref. 1. 
Breugelmans "Maire" 1641:3B. STCN (10). Vanderhaeghen I:65. Cat. Rotterdam 79. 2.  Breugelmans 
1643:4. STCN (12). Vanderhaeghen I:75. Cat. Rotterdam 91. 3. Breugelmans 1641:5B. B.B. II 970 nr. 37. 
STCN (5). Vanderhaeghen I:135. Cat. Rotterdam 173. 

 
1139 ERASMUS - De sarcienda Ecclesiae concordia, deque sedandis opnionum dissidiis, cum aliis 

nonnullis lectu dignis, liber.  Ex editione Frobeniana, anni M D XXXIII (…). Leiden, J. Maire, 
1642, 12mo, old vellum, [8]-176-[4] pp.  Exc. copy. € 150/200 

 Maire ed. of Erasmus' plea for unity in the Church (1st 1533). Mark on title. Ref. Breugelmans "Maire" 
1642:6. STCN (10). Vanderhaeghen I 117. Cat. Rotterdam 140. 

 
1140 ERASMUS - Liber utilissimus De conscribendis epistolis (…). Leiden, J. Maire, 1645, 12mo, 

contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, 627-[45] pp. Nice copy. € 150/200 
 Maire ed. of Erasmus' popular textbook on letter-writing. Mark on title. Some later pen and pencil marks. 

Ref. Breuglmans "Maire" 1645:6. STCN (10). Vanderhaeghen I 58. Cat. Rotterdam 75. 
 
1141 [Forbidden books] - Index expurgatorius librorum qui hoc saeculo prodierunt, vel doctrinae 

non sanae erroribus inspersis, vel inutilis & offensivae maledicentiae fellibus permixtis : iuxta 
sacri Concilii Tridentini decretum: Philippi II. Regis Catholici iussu & auctoritate, (…) [and : 
Collatio Censurae in Glossas Iuris Canonici]. Strasburg, L. Zetzner, 1609, 8vo, contemp. overl. 
vellum (sl. loosening, ties and front endpaper gone), flat spine, [13 (of 23)] ff.-521-[5] pp. 
(lacking 10 prelim. ff., pp. 267-274 and 453-462 (pages cut out), some paragraphs crossed out, 
paper age-toned, hole in blank part of title). Acceptable copy. € 250/350 

 Censored copy of an Index of Forbidden Books! Rare repr. of the Low Countries Index of 1571 with 
additions from the Madrid Index of 1584.  Mark on title and part titles. Old name on title "F.H. Boudens 
1624". At the end a song with music notation ("La pipe que je tiens"). Ref. VD-17 23:276368B. Matagne I-13 
(inc.). Paisey (BL London) T-652 (inc.). 

 
1142 [France - church history] - LAUNOY, Jean de - Dissertatio duplex : una continens iudicium 

de auctore vitae Sancti Maurilij Andegauensis Episcopi, ex Ms. Andegauensi erutae. Altera 
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Renati Andegauensis episcopi historiam attingens, [2nd enl. ed.]. Accessit Aegidii Menagii ad 
Guillelmum fratrem epistola. Paris, Edme Martin, 1650, 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. calf, gilt 
flat spine (upper joint splitting), [16]-128 (=132), [8]-24 pp. (a few stains). Good copy.€ 200/250 

 2nd enl. ed. (1st 1649) of a treatise on the early church history of Anjou by the Paris theologian Jean de 
Launoy (1603-1678). He was a very critical historian, termed "le dénicheur des saints". With an additional 
short treatise by the humanist Gilles Ménage (1613-1692). Ownership entry of the bibliographer Jacob 
Goyers (1719-1809) and stamp of Malines bookdealer A. de Bruyne. Ref. BN Paris (3).  Cp. Cioranescu 
40734-5.  Not in BL London, NUC, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1143 [France - genealogy] - DU BOUCHET, Jean - La véritable origine de la seconde et troisiesme 

lignée de la maison royale de France, justifiée par plusieurs chroniques et histoires anciennes 
d'auteurs contemporains, epistres des souverains pontifes & autres grands personnages : vie de 
saincts, chartes de diverses eglises & abbayes, tiltres publics, & autres preuves dignes de foy, 
tant imprimées que non encore publiées. Paris, Vve Mathurin du Puis, 1646, in-folio, veau 
moucheté de l'époque (coins émoussés avec pet. manques aux coins inf.), double filet doré sur les 
plats, dos orné doré à 6 nerfs (mors frottés à part. fendus, coiffes manquantes), tr. jaspées, [20 y 
compris le front.]-257 (= 255)-[1]-353-[1 bl.] pp. (bruniss. intermittentes, plus import. dans la 2e 
partie, minimes rouss. aux 1ers ff., qqs rouss., etc.). € 200/300 

 Edition originale de ce rare traité relatif aux Capétiens, dont la 2e partie contient les preuves. Ill. gravée 
sur cuivre : frontisp. par H. David, grande vignette à la couronne royale sur le titre et bandeau (plus. fois 
répété) à la dédicace au roi. Complet de la carte du comté de Madrie par Blanchin sur double p. et du f. YY 
(errata). Ref. Saffroy 10530. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1144 [France - genealogy] - [MORNAY de LA VILLETERTRE, René de] - Vies de plusieurs 

anciens seigneurs de la maison de Mornay, avec leur généalogie. Première partie. Paris, Jean-
Baptiste Coignard, 1689, in-4, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque (lég. frotté), dos orné doré à 5 
nerfs (décoloré, lég. frotté, qqs travaux de ver), tr. marbrées, [16]-398-[8] pp. (qqs mouill. 
intermittentes, qqs piq., rouss. & bruniss., f. Ee remargé). € 150/250 

 Edition originale de cet ouvr. "très rare" (Saffroy) dont la 2e partie ne parut jamais, bien que la table en soit 
présente à la fin du vol.  Complet du frontisp. gravé sur cuivre figurant les armes des de Mornay. Ref. 
Saffroy 46256. Conlon Prélude, 4476. Bn-Opale plus.   

 Joint : Armorial général de la Chambre des pairs de France. Seconde partie. Gravé par A.P. Lefevre. Paris, 
Lefèvre, 1822, gr. in-4, papier rouge de l'époque (mors fendus). Titre gravé, armoiries 312 à 435, tables. (2 
vol.) 

 
1145 [France - law] - Arrest de la Cour de Parlement, en la chambre de l'Edict. Par lequel il a esté 

jugé qu'un prestre ayant fait profession de la religion pretenduë reformée, ne peut contracter 
mariage à peine de nullité, & de punition exemplaire. Paris, Sébastien Cramoisy, 1641, in-12, br., 
couv. muette moderne, 45-[1 bl.] pp. (1ers et dern. ff. discrètement remargés). Bon ex.€ 100/150 

 Discussion sur le mariage des prêtres après l'Edit de Nantes, concernant particulièrement les prêtres 
catholiques abjurant en vue de se marier. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1146 [France - law] - Edict general du Roy, sur le reglement de la Iustice, & creation en heredite 

de plusieurs offices. Verifié en Parlement le 28. iour de Iuin, mil six cens vingt sept. Paris, A. 
Estienne, P. Mettayer & C. Prevost, 1627, 8vo, mod. half calf, marb. paper on covers, gilt 
stamped flat spine, 30-[2 bl.] pp. (upper margins somewhat dampstaining, title sl. spotting).
 € 200/300 

 Very rare official publication issued by Louis XIII in June 1627. Woodcut royal arms on title. Ref. Not in Bn-
Opale plus, BL London. 

 
1147 [France - liturgy] - MABILLON, Jean - De liturgia Gallicana libri III. in quibus veteris missae, 

quae ante annos mille apud Gallos in usu erat, forma ritusque eruuntur (…). Accedit Disquisitio 
de cursu Gallicano, seu de divinorum officiorum origine & progressu in ecclesijs Gallicanis. 
Paris, Widow E. Martin & J. Boudot, 1685, 4to, contemp. vellum (somewhat spotted), ink titled 
spine on 5 raised bands, [40]-477-[20-1 bl.] pp. (left margin of title torn and repaired, sm. tear in 
lower margin of p. 1, somewhat spotting and browning, last quire sl. staining). Good copy.
 € 100/120 

 Important study of the early medieval versions of the catholic liturgy in France by the Benedictine historian J. 
Mabillon (1632-1707). Engr. ills : 1 on title, 2 headpieces, 2 initials and 1 in text. 1 woodcut ill. Ref. Conlon, 
Prélude 2473. Matagne (Namur) M-2. Bn-Opale plus. Not in Goldsmith (BL London). 
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1148 [France - portraits] - PERRAULT, Charles - Les hommes illustres qui ont paru en France 

pendant ce siècle: Avec leurs portraits au naturel. Paris, Antoine Dezallier, 1696 (= 30 mai 
1700)-1700, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-folio, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque (qqs frottements), dos 
orné doré à 6 nerfs (bruni, mors et coiffes frottés, restaurés), tr. jaspées, [8]-102, [4]-102 pp. 
(sans le dern. f. (= Privilège) du t. II, rouss., piq. & qqs faibles mouill. marginales). Bon ex.
 € 500/600 

 Réimpression du t. I (cf. achevé, les ex. du 1er tirage sont datés 28/9/1696 avec permission datée 16/2/1696) 
et édition originale du t. II.  Ouvrage recherché pour son illustration gravée sur cuivre : vignette répétée sur 
les titres, frontisp. à la statue équestre de Louis XIV par Edelinck d'après Bonet, portrait de Perrault par le 
même d'après Tortebat et 100 portraits hors texte par Gérard Edelinck (47), Jacques Lubin (37), Van 
Schuppen (7), Duflos (4), Simonneau (1), Nanteuil (1) ou n.s. (5). Le tome I contient les notices et les 
portraits d'Arnaud et de Pascal supprimés par la censure lors du 1er tirage (remplacés par ceux de 
Thomassin et Du Cange, absents ici).  Splendide galerie de portraits de personnalités civiles, religieuses ou 
artistiques du Grand Siècle, chacun accompagné d'une notice biographique par Perrault (1628-1703). Qqs 
notes anciennes en anglais.  Ex-libris armorié non identifié. Ref. Conlon cp. 7761, 10264. Tchémerzine V, p. 
181 sq. Brunet IV-509 sq. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1149 [France] - DADINE d'AUTESERRE, Antoine - De ducibus, et comitibus provincialibus 

Galliae, libri tres: in quibus eorum origins, incrementa, & cum his regalius usurpatio, & cases 
illustrantur (…). Toulouse, A. Colomiers, 1643, 4to, contemp. limp vellum, stamped supralibros 
on covers, flat ink titled spine, [12]-336-[56-2 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Nice copy. € 200/300 

 First edition of this work on i.a. the origin of the fiefs of the Dukes and counts of France by the French 
lawyer and historian Dadin de Hauteserre (1602-1682). Dedicated to Jean Bertier, "baron de Montrabe et 
de Launaguet", president of the Parlement de Toulouse. Woodcut initials and headpieces. Mark on title. 
Stamps on title and last f. Supralibros Bibliotheca Fuliensium sancti Bernardi Parisiensis on covers and 
same ownership entry dated 1653. Ref. Saffroy I 12336. ABES. KB The Hague. 

 
1150 [France] - DU PERRON, Jacques - Lettre de Monseigneur le Cardinal du Perron à 

Monseigneur le Prince. Paris, A. Estienne, 1614, 8vo, later boards covered with gold Brocade 
paper, 8 pp. (spotted, title soiled). Good copy. € 100/150 

 After the death of Henri IV the French cardinal J. Davy du Perron (1556-1618) took an active part in the 
Estates General of 1614, where he vigorously upheld the ultramontane doctrines against the third Estate 
(Wikipedia). Mark on title. Ref. Arbour 20455 ("in-12"). Renouard 211:8. BN Paris (5). Goldsmith (BL 
London) D-197. Not in Schreiber. 

 
1151 [France] - FAUCHET, Claude - Fleur de la maison de Charlemagne. Qui est la continuation 

des Antiquitez Françoises: contenant les faits de Pepin & ses successeurs, depuis l'an 751. 
iusques à l'an 840. de Iesus-Christ. Paris, J. Perier, 1601, 8vo, contemp. overlapping vellum, ink 
titled spine, [30]-263-[3-4 bl.] pp. (1 prelim. f. lacking,  sl. browning, sm. wormholes and -tracks 
in lower & inner margins, lower corner of p. 219 torn off). € 250/350 

 First edition of this early French chronicle by the historian Fauchet (1530-1602). 17th c. ms notes in 
margins and underlinings in brown ink. Ownership entry on title. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). BL London. 

 
1152 [France] - GUISE, Henri de Lorraine - Les memoires de feu monsieur le Duc de Guise. Paris, 

Martin, Mabre-Cramoisy, 1668, 4to, contemp. calf (soiled, sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (def. at head & tail), [8]-795-[1 bl.] pp. (dampstains on some upper margins). € 160/200 

 1st edition of this biography of Henri II de Lorraine, Duke of Guise (1614-1664),  2nd son of Charles, Duke 
of Guise and Henriette Catherine de Joyeuse, publ. by Saint-Yon. Engr. coat-of-arms of the Duke on title. 
Bookpl. Delasize. Ownership entry Emile Coquatrix. Ref. Bn-Opale plus.  BL London. 

 
1153 [Gastronomy] - MEXIA, Pedro - Les diverses leçons de Pierre Messie, gentil-homme de Seuile 

[trsl. from the Spanish Claude Gruget]. Tournon, C. Michel, 1616, 8vo, old sheep (somewhat 
worn, joints splitting), gilt spine, sp. edges, [16]-738 (= 764)-[20] pp. (paper occ. age-toned). 
Good copy. € 200/300 

 Part 1 (of 2), complete in itself, of this Renaissance classic by the historian of Charles V, P. Mexia (1496-
1522). The 1st French trsl. by Cl. Gruget (d. 1560) appeared in 1554. With dialogues on banquetting, 
gastronomy and wine. Without the 2nd part (additions by A. Du Verdier), not present in all copies. Mark on 
title. Old ownership entry on title. Collector's stamps. Ref. Palau 167322. Chomarat "Tournon" 87 ("Les 
Leçons d'A. Du Verdier ayant un titre et une collation à part, les Leçons de P. Messie comportent seulement 
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738 pp."). Arbour 8144. Caillet III 7468. Goldsmith (BL London) M-1044. Wellcome I 4311a. Cp. Oberlé 
"Fastes" 348 (1643 ed.). 

 
1154 GREGORIUS I (St) - Opera Sixti V. Pont. Max. iussu emendata, aucta, & in tomos sex 

distributa. Antwerp, J. Keerbergen, 1615, 1 (of 2 vol.), folio, contemp. blindruled pigskin over 
wooden boards (upper part of upper cover repaired), spine on 5 raised bands, metal catches and 
clasps, red edges, [6] pp.-510 col.-[12] pp., [4] pp.-1220 col. (some wormholes and -tracks 
affecting some letters, large tracks in last quires, U1 and 3E6 lacking). € 180/250 

 First 2 (of 6) parts of the collected works of Pope Gregory I (c. 540-604). Text in 2 col. Engr. ill. on title and 
part-title. Title printed in red & black. Ownership entry "Joannis a Wanraij 1650". Ref. Cp. Bn-Opale plus 
(Bellerus, 1615). Not in STCV, BL London. 

 We join : Platina, B. - 't Leven der Roomsche pauzen, van Jezus Christus onze zaligmaker af, tot aan Sixtus 
de Vierde. Het eerste deel (...). Amsterdam, L. Spillebout, 1650, 1 (of 2) vol., 8vo, contemp. vellum (soiled), 
flat spine, [8]-849-[55] pp. (dampstaining). Without the 2nd vol. by Onofrio Panvinio e.a. Ill. with 11 full-
page pl. depicting num. popes. Libr. stamp. Ref. STCN. (2 vol.) 

 
1155 [Heraldry] - [CHRISTYN, Jan Baptist] - Jurisprudentia heroica sive De jure Belgarum circa 

nobilitatem et insignia (...) [- Pars secunda]. Brussels, Balthasar Vivien [- Foppens], 1668 [- 
1689], 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. calf (used, rubbed, corners rounded, upper cover 
loosening), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (rebacked, joints splitting, sm. def. at head), [16]-
586-[29-1 bl.], [4]-96-[2]-pp. 97/174-[7-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting, margin of pp. 225 & 235 
repaired). Inside good copy. € 200/350 

 2nd edition of this important legal handbook on the Belgian nobility and their devices by Christyn (1622-
1690). With many documents in Latin, Dutch and French. Engr. ills : frontisp. by P. Danoot after Fr. 
Quellin, title-vign. by P. Clouwet, "Schema metallorum", 17 headpieces by P. Clouwet, 7 endpieces, 5 full-
page portraits, 18 double-page genealogical tables (2 sl. col.) and +/- 120 ills in text (mostly coat-of-arms). 
Title in red & black. Bookplates i.a. Raymond Gevers Antwerp. 18th c. ownership entry on endpaper. Ref. 
Saffroy I 8286 : "Son livre forme un important traité qui renferme une foule de détails curieux et intéressants 
pour l'hist. de la noblesse belge". Ghellinck Vaernewyck 313 : "Oeuvre maîtresse en la matière". Dekkers, p. 
35 n. 1. STCV. 

 
1156 [Heraldry] - Édit du roy, portant création d'une grande maistrise generale & souveraine, 

avec un armorial general ou depost public des armes & blazons du Royaume, & de plusieurs 
maistrises particulieres. S.l., s.n., [1697], in-4, bradel demi-vélin à coins fin XIXe-début XXe s. 
(lég. souillé), dos lisse fil. doré, 13-[3 bl.] pp. (qqs défauts marg. dont petits trous dans la marge 
inf., qqs notes mss anciennes et soulignages). Bon ex. € 80/120 

 Fameux édit de Louis XIV créant à Paris un armorial général incorporant toutes les maîtrises particulières 
et obligeant les concernés à faire reconfirmer leurs armes en temps utile sous peine d'amende et de 
déchéance. Tarif des droits pp. 9-10. Cette édition concerne le "departement de Flandre du costé de la Mer", 
le bureau général étant établi à Ypres, avec des antennes pour Furnes, Dunkerque, Bergue et Cassel. Ref. Cp. 
Saffroy 2999. 

 
1157 [Heraldry] - PALLIOT, Pierre - La vraye et parfaite science des armoiries, ou L'indice 

armorial de feu maistre Louvan Géliot, advocat au parlement de Bourgongne (...). Augmenté de 
nombre de termes, & enrichy de grande multitude d'exemples des armes des familles tant 
françoise qu'estrangères, des institutions des ordres & leurs collliers (...). Dijon, Pierre Palliot; 
Paris, Frederic Leonard, 1664, in-folio, demi-cuir, papier marbré sur les plats (coins émoussés), 
dos orné doré à 6 nerfs (frotté, lég. abîmé), [32]-678-[49-1 bl.] pp. (lég. bruniss., qqs mouillures, 
qqs déchirures marg., petit manque au coin inf. du titre). Bon ex. € 300/400 

 Réédition très augmentée et entièrement refondue par l'héraldiste, historiographe, généalogiste, imprimeur 
et libraire dijonais P. Palliot (1608-1698) d'un ouvr. de L. Geliot paru en 1635 sous le titre "Indice 
armorial". Belle ill. gravée sur cuivre composée d'un frontispice par G. Le Brun, d'une grande composition 
allégorique au verso du titre figurant les armes des principales villes de Bourgogne (elle ne se trouve pas 
dans tous les ex.), de 2 doubles pages (1 déchirée et restaurée au verso), de nombr. bandeaux dont 1 à la 
dédic. et de très nombreux blasons dont certains tirés à pleine page. Index alphabétique in fine. Cachets. 
Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Cp. Saffroy 2229 (éd. 1660). 

 
1158 [Heraldry] - SEGOING, Charles - Tresor heraldique, ou Mercure armorial. Où sont 

demonstrées toutes les choses necessaires pour acquerir une parfaite connoissance de l'art de 
blazonner. Enrichy de figures & du blazon des maisons nobles et considerables de France, & 
autres royaumes & estats de l'Europe. Avec deux tables fort amples (...). Paris, François & 
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Gervais Clouzier, Antoine Clément, 1657, in-folio, veau marbré (plat sup. détaché), dos orné 
doré à 6 nerfs (restauré), [4]-52 (= 48)-608 (= 530)-[1-1 bl.] pp. (diverses souill. margin. passim, 
qqs rouss., pet. manque de papier au 4B2, etc.). Ex. usagé mais en bonne condition. € 250/400 

 Réédition augmentée de ce traité "généralement estimé" (Saffroy) relatif à la science du blason, paru pour la 
1ère fois en 1648. Contient de nombr. blasons ou ornements gravés sur bois in texto, ceux figurant les 
métaux et les couleurs coloriés au pochoir à l'époque. Ch. Segoing (actif au XVIIe s.) était avocat au 
Parlement de Paris. Vignette gravée sur bois sur le titre en rouge et noir. Cachets. Ref. Saffroy 2155. Bn-
Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1159 [Heraldry] - VULSON de LA COLOMBIERE, Marc de - Le vray théâtre d'honneur et de 

chevalerie, ou Le miroir héroique de la noblesse. Contenant les combats ou jeux sacrez des Grecs 
& des Romains, les triomphes, les tournois, les joustes, les pas, les emprises ou entreprises (...) et 
autres magnificences & exercices des anciens nobles durant la paix. Avec le formulaire d'un 
tournoy tel qu'on le pourroit faire à présent (...). Le tout enrichy de figures en taille-douce (...). 
Paris, Augustin Courbé, 1648, 1 (sur 2) vol., in-folio, veau brun de l'époque (pet. érafl. sur le plat 
sup.), dos orné doré à 6 nerfs (lég. frotté, petit défaut à la coiffe sup.), tr. jaspées, [4]-593-[13] pp. 
(qqs lég. bruniss., manque de papier angulaire au f. E3). € 200/300 

 Tome I seul de l'ouvr. de plus important de l'auteur, en édition originale. Belle ill. gravée sur cuivre 
composée de 8 pl. : titre orné de médaillons, frontisp. allégorique aux armes de Mazarin, portrait de 
l'auteur en médaillon et 4 pl. doubles ou dépl. : tournoi du roi René (2), carrousel de la place Royale en 
1612, tournoi à l'épée + 1 pl. se trouvant normalement dans le t. II : combat de la Chateigneraye (déchir. au 
pli central). Cachet moderne. Ref. Saffroy 3110. Cioranescu 67249. 

 
1160 HEUMEN, Joannes ab - Joseph somnians complectens falsas variorum imaginationes. Antwerp, 

for Gerard Sickes at Gouda, 1660, 8vo, contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, [32]-599-
[9] pp. Good copy. € 100/150 

 1st edition (reprinted Antwerp 1663) of a collection of religious sermons on various kinds of sleep and 
dreams by the theologian Jan van Heumen (d. 1673). The work was intended for the Dutch market and 
includes sermons on e.g. "De somnio advocatorum/ musicorum/ nobilium" etc. Ref. STCN. Matagne (Namur) 
V-70. Not in STCV, BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1161 HYDATIUS - Idatii Episcopi Chronicon et Fasti consulares [ed. Jacques Sirmond S.J.]. Paris, M. 

Nivelle for Seb. Cramoisy, 1619, 8vo, mod. marbled wr., [8]-64 pp. Good copy. € 150/200 
 2nd ed. (1st Rome 1615), from a more complete Parisian Ms., of the Chronicle of Hydatius (Idatius, c. 400-

469), bishop of Aquae Flaviae (now Chaves, Portugal), describing events of his own times. Under the entry 
for each year one or several events were listed, usually with great brevity showing the dissolution of civil 
society in the western Roman empire and in Hispania in particular, and painting a very dark picture of fifth-
century life. The present ed. by the French Jesuit scholar Sirmond (1559-1621) was later i.a. included in the 
"Francarum scriptores" (1636), and in "España Sagrada" (1744-49). Mark on title. Ref. De 
Backer/Sommervogel VII 1245 nr. 22. BN Paris (4). Not in Goldsmith (BL). 

 
1162 [Inquisition] - Martes a 24. de Mayo, año de la Natiuidad de nuestro Señor Iesu Christo de 

1622. En la Congregacion general de la Santa Romana y Universal Inquisicion (…). Rome, 
"Oficina de la reuerenda camara Apostolica", 1622, broadsheet, c. 36,5 x 27 cm (fold, minor 
spotting). Very good copy. € 200/300 

 Very rare decree in Spanish, approved by Pope Gregory XV, against "heretical" opinions on the immaculate 
conception of the Holy Virgin. Ref. Not in Palau, VdVekene, Goldsmith (BL London), BN Paris, etc. 

 
1163 ISOCRATES - Isocratis scripta, Quae quidem nunc extant, omnia, Graecolatina, postremo 

recognita [ed. & trsl. from the Greek] H. Wolf. Basel, C. Waldkirch, 1602, 8vo, 17th c. calf 
(some scratches), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, [16]-927 (= 917)-[58-1 bl.] pp. 
(lower corner of 1st quires dampstaining, somewhat browning, sm. wormtrack in lower corner of 
quires T & Z). € 150/250 

 Later edition of the complete works of the Greek orator Isocrates, ed. & trsl. by the German humanist H. 
Wolf. Woodcut ill. on title. Text in Greek and Latin. Some ink scribblings on title. Ref. VD-17 39:137366A. 
Bn-Opale plus (1). Not in BL London. 

 
1164 [Italian literature] - MARINO, Giambattista - L'Adone, poema del Cavalier Marino: Con gli 

Argomenti del Conte Fortuniano Sanvitale, e l'Allegorie di Don Lorenzo Scoto (…). Volume 
primo (- secondo) [- Lettere del Cavalier Marino]. Amsterdam, s.n., 1679-1680, 2 vols, 12mo, 
19th-c. dark morocco (sl. rubbed at corners and 1 head), covers with triple gilt ruled border, 
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richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers, 2 
parts : [36]-660-[2], 658-34 pp. (paper spotted, dampstain at bottom vol. I). Good set.€ 150/250 

 Rare Amsterdam ed. of this work by the Italian baroque poet Marino (1569-1625), 1st publ. Venice 1623 and 
dedicated to Marie de Medicis. Both vols exist in 2 issues with the dates 1679 and 1680. General title in red 
and black. Woodcut "sphere" mark  ("faux Elzevier") on titles. Ref. Giambonini "Marino" 16-17. STCN (1). 
BN Paris (2). Not in Rhodes (BL London), Willems etc. 

 
1165 [Japan] - CRASSET, Jean, S.J. - Histoire de l'Eglise du Japon. Seconde édition. Paris, Estienne 

Michallet, 1691 [- 1689 pour le t. II], 2 vol., in-4, bradel demi-vélin ivoire mod. (coins inf. lég. 
écrasés), dos lisses, étiq. de cuir rouge, [30]-659-[11], [10]-678-[6] pp. (traces d'usage avec f. B/I 
remargé et plus. rest. ou renforts marg., qqs défauts marg., qqs souill. et bruniss., etc.).€ 300/400 

 Rare édition originale, avec le t. I en 2e émission i.e. avec titre renouvelé et avis de l'imprimeur concernant 
l'apparition du nom de l'auteur sur le titre, la 1ère émission étant parue sous le pseud. "Mr l'abbé de T.", 
encore présent sur le titre du t. II.  L'ill. gravée sur cuivre comporte 8 planches hors texte (4, 4) dont 5 dépl., 
figurant des costumes, des vues ou des scènes de supplice des martyrs chrétiens (les pl. dépliantes renforcées 
aux plis, 2 remargées, 1 incomplète d'un volet); de plus, 1 ill. in texto figurant une croix japonaise.  Cet 
ouvrage de l'historien jésuite J. Crasset (1618-1692) se veut un remaniement de l'"Histoire ecclésiastique des 
isles et royaumes du Japon" du père jésuite Solier, augmenté de sources contemporaines. Mention ms. "Ce 
livre est du monastère de la Visitation Ste Marie de Caen". Ref. Conlon, Prélude, 4346. De 
Backer/Sommervogel II 641 n. 21. Cordier Japonica, 400. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1166 [Jena imprint - satire] - CUNAEUS, Petrus - Sardi venales. Satyra menippea in hujus seculi 

homines plerosque inepte eruditos. Jena, J. Beithmann, 1616, 12mo, mod. boards, red sp. edges, 
[6]-97 (= 109)-[5] pp. (somewhat short at top, some spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 2nd copy recorded (?) of the 1st of 5 Jena eds of the popular satire on contemporary "foolish scholars" by 
the Leiden professor Cunaeus (1586-1638), 1st publ. Leiden 1612. In roman and italics. Contemp. ownership 
entries, collector's stamps. Ref. VD-17 23:280759B (1: Wolfenbüttel). Not in BN Paris, Paisey (BL London). 

 
~ One of the first detailed accounts of the Marianas in the Pacific ~ 

 
1167 [Jesuits - Mariana Islands] - GARCIA, Francisco, S.J. - Istoria della conversione alla nostra 

Santa Fede dell' isole Mariane (...) nella vita, predicatione, e morte gloriosa per Christo del 
venerabile P. Diego Luigi di Sanvitores. Naples, Camillo Cattallo & Michele Luigi Mutii, 1686, 
4to, contemp. vellum (soiled, loosening), ink titled spine on 4 raised bands (upper joint sl. 
splitting), [24]-663-[1] pp. (somewhat spotting & dampstaining, sm. piece of lower corner of title 
lacking, sm. wormtrack in left lower margin). Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 First Italian trsl. by A. Ortiz of Garcia's (1641-1685) "Vida y el martyrio de el Venerable Padre Diego Luis 
de San Vitores", first publ. in Madrid in 1683. It contains descriptions of the Jesuit mission in the Pacific 
during the 17th century and the biography of Father Diego Luis de San Vitores (1627-1672). He was a 
Spanish Jesuit missionary, recognized as founder of the first Catholic Church in Guam and for establishing 
the Spanish presence in the Mariana islands (Ladrones). With information on the circumstances on the 
Islands and the difficulties encountered by the Jesuits in converting the native people. Ill. with a full-page 
engr. pl. by F. Perche depicting Father San Vitores. Libr. stamps. Ownership entry on title "J. Josephi 
G(P?)iovani Operarius". Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel III 1214. Sabin 26591. COPAC. Bn-Opale plus (2). 

 
1168 [Jesuits] - GONTERY, Jean, S.J. - Correction fraternelle faicte à M. du Moulin Ministre du 

Pont-Charanton. Sur les reponses qu'il a faictes aux questions du R.P. Cotton. De la necessité du 
Baptesme & des Limbes. Paris, C. Chappelet, 1607, 12mo, later half sheep (rubbed), gilt titled 
spine, 2 parts : [16]-77-[3], [24]-160 pp. Good copy. € 160/200 

 Very rare 12mo ed. of a pamphlet by the French Jesuit Gontery (1562-1616) in defense of Catholic views on 
baptism and Purgatory, against the Huguenot minister Pierre Du Moulin (1568-1658). Mark on titles. Libr. 
ticket. Ref. Desgraves "Controverses" 785. De Backer/Sommervogel III c. 1568 nr. 2. Cioranescu 33619. Not 
in BN Paris, Goldsmith (BL London), Matagne (Namur). 

 Joined : Cassandre, M. - La Sibille françoise, ou Derniere remonstrance au Roy. Ou sont briefvement 
discouruës les plus importantes raisons, qui peuuent mouuoir sa Maiseté à se resoudre sur le restablissement 
des Iesuistes. "A Ville-Franche", 1602, 8vo, marbled wr., [2]-14 pp. Good copy. 1st ed. of a verse pamphlet 
in faveur of the Jesuits in France. Ref. Arbour 3464. Cioranescu 17946. Goldsmith C-402. BN Paris (1). -  
[Cerutti, J.-A.-J.] - L'aigle et le hibou, fable. Écrite pour un jeune Prince que l'on osoit blâmer de son amour 
pour les Sciences et les Lettres. "A Glascow [!], Et se trouve à Paris, Chez Prault (…)", 1783, 8to, wr., 56 pp. 
(edges frayed and soiled). Good uncut and unopened copy. Rare political fable by the ex-Jesuit, and 
secretary of Mirabeau, Cerutti (1738-1792, victim of the guillotine). Ref. Conlon 83:883. Cioranescu 16481. 
(3 vol.) 
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1169 [Jesuits] - MELZI, Ferdinando S.J - La vie admirable de la B. Mère Marie Victoire, fondatrice 

des religieuses de l'Annonciade de Gennes, et de la seur Marie Magdelaine, sa premiere 
Compagne [trsl. from the Italian Ferdinand Guyon S.J.]. Lyon, Claude Larjot, 1631, 8vo, later 
polished sheep over boards, covers with gilt arms within gilt ruled border, [20]-793-[11] pp. 
(browning and foxing, sm. wormtrack in inner margin of quires Zz-Aaa, hole in last leaf).  Good 
copy. € 150/300 

 Only ed. of this very rare biography of a founder of a religious women order, by the Jesuit F. Melzi (1569-
1629), translated by his colleague Guyon (1601-1645).  Engr. ill. on titlepage, full-page engr. portrait by 
Huret of Mère Marie Victoire. Gilt arms : Cte de Nedonchel de Tournai. Ownership entry on t.-p. Ref. De 
Backer/Sommervogel III 1977-78 n. 1 & V 880 n. 1. BN Paris (1). Not in Goldsmith (BL London), NUC, 
Matagne (Namur). 

 
1170 [Jesuits] - MONPERSAN, Louis de - La politique des Jesuites. [- La decadence de l'empire 

papal. Par laquelle il est menacé d'une prochaine ruïne, pour faire place à la Réformation. 
Eclogue]. "A Londres" (part title : Amsterdam, D. Du Fresne), 1688 (T1r: 1669), 12mo, contemp. 
calf (rubbed at joints, def. at head and tail), [8]-454-[2] pp. (paper age-toned and spotted). Good 
copy. € 100/150 

 French Calvinist attack on the Jesuits, attributed to Monpersan (Weller) of P. Jurieu (Barbier). On pp. 409-
454 the satirical poem "La decadence", which was also publ. separately (STCN). Engr. frontisp. Old name 
on title(s). Ref. STCN (4, i.a. BL London). BN Paris (1). 

 
1171 [Jesuits] - [PERRAULT, Nicolas] - La morale des Jésuites, extraite fidelement de leurs livres 

imprimez avec la permission et l'approbation des supérieurs de leur compagnie, par un docteur de 
Sorbonne (...). Mons, Widow Waudret, 1667, 4to, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed, corners bumped), 
gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, gilt red leather title label, [40]-755-[1 bl.-1-1 bl.] pp. (minor 
spotting).  Good copy. € 150/250 

 First edition of this elaborate and detailed attack on the doctrines and ethics of the Jesuits, probably written 
by the French author Nicolas Perrault (1611-1661). Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. Rousselle 440. Bn-
Opale plus (3). Not in Opac KBR. 

 
1172 [Jesuits] - [WEIDNER, Johann Leonhard] - Jubileum sive Speculum Jesuiticum. 

[Netherlands ?, s.n.], 1643, 12mo, contemp. vellum, flat spine,  green silk marker, [8]-240-[28] 
pp. Nice copy. € 180/220 

 Critical essay on the Jesuits, dedicated to the Board of the Nijmegen District, by J.L. Weidner (1588-1655). 
Old note on front flyleaf. Ref. STCN (4). Cp. VD-17 12:114833R (1644 ed.). 

 
1173 JUAN de ÁVILA - Les oeuvres du bienheureux Jean d'Avila, docteur & predicateur espagnol, 

surnommé l'apostre de l'Andalousie (...). De la traduction de Monsieur Arnauld d'Andilly. Paris, 
Pierre Le Petit, 1673, in-folio, maroquin rouge fin XVIIe s., plats ornés "à la Du Seuil" (minimes 
frottements), dos à 6 nerfs ornés et caissons fil. et fleuronnés dorés (minimes frottements), 
bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées, [35-1 bl.]-761-[3] pp. (gardes renouvelées). 
Bel ex., frais et à belles marges. € 150/250 

 Edition originale de la trad. par le janséniste Robert Arnauld d'Andilly (1589-1674) des oeuvres du saint 
mystique espagnol (1499 ?-1569), canonisé en 1970. Ouvr. en 2 parties à pagin. et sign. continues, avec titre 
propre pour la 2e partie, ill. de 10 vign. gravées dont 2 sur les titres. Belle édition contenant e.a. 1 
biographie du saint, ses lettres et discours et le traité "Audi Filia". Mention ms. "Ex libris abbatiae B.M. de 
Talle" sur le titre. Ref. Cioranescu 8409. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1174 [Judaica] - COSTER, Abraham - Historie der Joden, die t'sedert de verstooringe Jerusalems in 

alle landen verstroyt zijn: in dry deelen beschreven. Amsterdam, Gerrit Willemsz (col. A. Roest), 
1650, 8vo, contemp. vellum (somewhat soiled), gilt flat spine, later endpapers, [18]-293-[25] pp. 
(tear in p. 5, sl. dampstaining & spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare 2nd ed. (first 1608) of this work on Jewish history by the Calvinist A. Coster (1575-1658). Contains 
also information on Jewish rituals (birth, circumcision, wedding, education, etc.). His purpose was to 
influence the authorities to prevent Jews of Amsterdam from building a new synagogue. With list of 
mentionned author's or used reference works. Ref. STCN (1). Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1175 [Kempten imprint] - ESCHIUS, Nicolaus - Spiritualia exercitia vere divina, quae compendio 

ferventem bonae voluntatis hominem ad familiarem Dei amicitiam (…) perducunt. Divinitus 
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revelata (…) [Latin trsl. Laurentius Surius O.Carth.] [and HERP, Henricus, O.F.M. - Libri 
secundi theologiae mysticae pars I. De XII. mortificationibus (…)]. Kempten, M. Franz, 1683, 
12mo, contemp. vellum covered boards (soiled), flat spine, red sp. edges, 2 parts : 132, 79-[5] pp. 
(clear dampstain in bottom inner margin). Very good wide-margined copy. € 250/300 

 Extr. rare imprint from Kempten (Bavaria), with mystical texts from the Low Countries by N. Eschius (1507-
1578), teacher of P. Canisius and L. Surius, and parish priest of the Diest beguinage, and by the Franciscan 
H. Herp (1400-1477). Monastic ownership entry (Füssen, Bavaria) on title. Ref. VD-17 12:101927D (1: 
München). Not in Paisey (BL London), BN Paris, Anet, Libis, Opac KBR etc. 

 
1176 [Law - Brabant] - CHRISTYN, Jan Baptist - Brabandts recht, dat is generale costumen vanden 

lande ende hertoghdomme van Brabandt midtsgaders van het hertoghdom van Limborgh, stede 
ende lande van Mechelen (...). Antwerp, Michiel Knobbaert, 1682, 2 vol., folio, contemp. 
polished calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spines on 6 raised bands (sm. def. at heads & tails, 
joints sl. rubbed), [10 (of 14)]-1420-[64] pp. (engr. title and 1 prelim. f. lacking, somewhat 
spotting). € 220/300 

 First edition of the collected local legislation of towns and villages of Brabant, with an extensive index, 
compiled by J.B. Christyn (1635-1707), Brussels lawyer and member of the Council of Brabant.  Engr. arms 
on general and on part-titles (coat-of-arms vary, 3 col.). Text printed in 2 cols. Title printed in red & black. 
Bound in 1st vol. : before title 3 ff. with handwritten notes (i.a. author's biography) and some other ff. in text. 
Provenance : B. Lenaerts, baron Léopold Duvivier, "voorzitter rechtbank van eerste aanleg tot Mechelen" 
and Sebrechts "notaris Mechelen" (stamps). Armorial bookpl. engr. by F. Harrewijn with device "Bien faire 
et rien craindre". Ref. Dekkers, p. 36 n. 2. STCV. 

 
1177 [Law - Bruges imprint] - Conditien der verpachtinghe van den pondt-ghelde ende stuck-

ghelde deser stede van Brugghe. Bruges, Nicolaas Breyghel, 1638, 1638, 1639, 1664, 4 vol., 4to, 
sewn, [79-1 bl.], [67-1 bl.], [73-1 bl.], 64 pp. (II : somewhat dampstaining, last p. repaired, some 
pp. lacking, one part misbound, large margins, IV : dampstaining). € 150/200 

 Local legislations. All ill. with woodcut coat-of-arms on titles. First and 2nd work in sl. diff. typography 
("zetsel"). 3rd work with ms notes and ownership entry "Jacqiis Puykierdt" (?). Ref. 1-2. STCV (1, but only 
A6 present). Not in Cabrio Brugge. 3. Not in STCV, Cabrio Brugge. 4. Cabrio Brugge. Not in STCV. 

 
1178 [Law - Bruges imprint] - Ordonnancie by Burch-meesters, Schepene(n) ende Raedt der 

Stede van Brugghe, wtghegheven op stick vander Peste, ende vercondight den elffsten oust 
1625. Bruges, Guillaume de Neve, 1625, 4to, sewn, [16] pp. (reinforced at spine, title sl. soiled, 
tear at inner margins repaired at verso title and A2). € 150/200 

 Woodcut on title depicting the coat-of-arms of Bruges held by the bear. Mathematical scribblings on right 
margins. Ref. Cabrio Brugge. Not in STCV. 

 We join : Ordonnantie van burghmeesters, schepenen ende raeden der stede van Brugghe, van het lichten 
van den vijftichsten pennynck, tot laste van de ghone vercrijghende eenighe onroerende goederen (...). 
[Bruges], s.n., s.d. [1635 ?], 12mo, sewn, 6-[2 bl.] pp. Ref. Not in Cabrio Brugge. - Men gebiedt van 
'sHeeren (...) weghen der stede van Brugge (...) t'onderhouden de geprente ordonnantien uytgegheven op 
het faict van de peste (...) dat men jegens de overtreders van diere sal procederen (...). Bruges, N. Breyghel, 
1646, broadsheet, 46,5 x 31,5 cm (folded).  (3 pcs) 

 
1179 [Law - Hainaut] - Les chartes nouvelles du pays et comté de Hainau. Mons, widow S. de la 

Roche, 1674, sm. 8vo, contemp. calf (rubbed, corners bumped), gilt orn. spine (rubbed), [8]-451-
[29] pp. (minor spotting, title sl. duststained). € 120/160 

 Later ed. of this local legislations of Hainaut. Woodcut coat-of-arms on title. Some ms notes in margins. 
Ownership entry on title. Ref. Rousselle 421. Not in Opac KBR. 

 We join : Boussu, Gilles-Joseph de - Histoire de la ville de Mons, ancienne et nouvelle (...).  Mons, J.-N. 
Varret, 1725, 4to (somewhat spotting), blue wrappers (repaired with cloth at spine). Without engr. frontisp. 
and pl. Folding pl. "Mons capitale du Hainau" present but repaired and torn. - Lois, chartres et coutumes 
du chef-lieu de la ville de Mons, et des villes et villages de son ressort, avec les décrets qui y sont relatifs. 
Nouvelle édition (...) et augmentée de plusieurs décrets (...). Mons, M. Wilmet, 1761, 8vo, contemp. calf 
(rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, joints splitting), red edges. - Hossart, Philippe-François 
- Histoire ecclésiastique et profane du Hainaut. Mons, Lelong, 1792, 2 vol., 8vo (somewhat spotting), sewn, 
uncut.  (5 vol.) 

 
1180 [Law - Land van Waas] - Factum pour le curé & les principaux habitans du Bourg de S. 

Nicolas au Païs de Waes, contre les efforts que font les Freres Mineurs Recollects de la 
Province de saint Joseph en Flandres pour s'établir dans ce Bourg malgré eux, & au mépris de 
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l'autorité ecclesiastique & seculiere. [Brussels ?, s.n., 1682 ?], 4to, sewn, 16 pp. (paper age-toned, 
1st & last f. soiled). Good copy.  € 100/140 

 Ref. STCV (1). Not in Opac KBR. 
 Joined : 7 other official publications related to Eastern Flanders, esp. St.-Niklaas, 1711-1790 : i.a. a 

document addressed to "La dame douariere Comtesse de Rupelmonde" (1711), "Ordonnantie van (...) den 
Keyser (...) op het stuk van aenstellinge der Tribunaelen (...) in eerste instantie, in (...) Vlaenderen. Van den 
20. April 1787". (Ghent, P. de Goesin, [4] ff.), and decrees on hop and grains. (8 pcs) 

 
1181 [Law - Netherlands] - 2 officiële publicatie van "De Staten van Hollandt ende West-

Vrieslandt". [S.l., s.n.], 1689, 1686, folio, each [2] ff. € 80/120 
 1. "Uitschrijving op 18-03-1689 door de St. v. H en W-F van dank- en biddag op 30-03-1689" (Knuttel). Ex. 

gesign. door Simon van Beaumont, en gezonden aan "Den Bailluw van Dirkslant"; met blindgestempeld 
zegel. Ref. Knuttel 13273a. 2. Gedrukt formulier ter begeleiding van andere documenten gezonden aan "Den 
Bailluw van Dirxlandt". Ex. gesign. door Simon van Beaumont, met blindgestempeld zegel. Ref. Niet in 
STCN. 

 Bijgevoegd : Aanplakbiljet "Provincie Zeeland. Aanbesteding". Middelburg, A.P. de Winter, 1822. 
Aanbesteding van 8 mei 1822 voor het onderhoud van de weg van "Breskens over Sluis tot aan de Limiet van 
de Provincie West-Vlaanderen". (3 pcs) 

 
1182 [Law] - Arrest rendu en la cour de Parlement, les Grande Chambre & Tournelle assemblées, 

sur la bulle du Pape, concernant les franchises dans la ville de Rome (...). Printed after the copy 
at Paris, s.n., 1688 [= The Hague, J. Scheltus], 4to, mod. marb. paper boards, [22] pp. (last bl. 
lacking). Good copy. € 80/100 

 Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. STCN. Knuttel 12681. 
 
1183 [Law] - PEREZIUS, Antonius - Institutiones imperiales, erotematibus distinctae (…). Paris, G. 

de Luyne, 1689, 12mo, contemp. marbled calf, richly gilt spine, [16]-519-[5] pp. (paper age-
toned). Very good copy. € 150/250 

 Popular textbook by the Louvain professor Perezius (1583-1672). Ref. Dekkers 132.3. BN Paris (3). Not in 
Goldsmith (BL London), Libis, Opac KBR. 

 Joined : Idem - Idem. Cologne, W. Metternich, 1703, 12mo, contemp. calf (worn), [28]-543-[5] pp. (paper 
age-toned and spotted, hole in blank margin of frontispiece). Good copy. Engr. frontisp. Ref. Not in Dekkers, 
BL London, BN Paris, Libis, Opac KBR. (2 vol.) 

 
1184 [Law] - POSTIUS, Ludovicus - Resolutiones causarum civilium Tenentiae Marchiae, atque 

nonnullae auditoratus legationis Bonoae. Editio secunda. Geneva, at the expense of S. Chouët, 
1662, folio, contemp. limp vellum (right margin gnawed), ink titled spine on 4 raised bands, 
[76]-318-[2 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting and browning). Rather used copy. € 200/250 

 2nd ed. of this work on civil law by the Italian lawyer L. Postius (1634-1697). Text in 2 col. Title printed in 
red & black. Mark on title. Ownership entry on title Pauli Ferrer. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. Not in BL 
London. 

 
~ Beautiful iconography of heroic women ~ 

 
1185 LE MOYNE, Pierre, S.J. - La gallerie des femmes fortes. Paris, Antoine de Sommaville, 1647, 

folio, later boards covered with marbled paper, ink titled paper label on flat spine, red edges, 
[70]-378-[22] pp. (very sm. wormtrack in lower margin of first quires, stain on pl. of "Clelie" and 
on p. 273; margins of pl. "la pucelle d'Orléans", last quire and tear in p. 313 repaired, hole in p. 
336, lower margins of some pl. short cut). Otherwise good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1000/1200 

 First edition of this collection of twenty famous women from ancient, biblical and recent history by the Jesuit 
Le Moyne (1602-1671), dedicated to Anne of Austria, who was queen regent of France at the time of its 
publication. It is divided in 20 chapters, each devoted to a woman, containing a narrative of her life and a 
moral commentary on the virtues the woman exemplifies. Engr. ills : frontisp. by Audran after P. Berretini de 
Cortone, 2 ills in text and 20 full-page pl. by Gilles Rousselet and Abraham Bosse after Vignon depicting i.a. 
Deborah, Salomone, Artemise, Lucrecia, Zenobia, Jeanne d'Arc, Marie Stuart, etc. Title printed in red & 
black. Woodcut arms on title. Ownership entry on title : "pour le bibliotheque comis de Hohenlohe 
Bardenstein a Halterberg Stetten 1829". Collector's stamp. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel V 1362 n. 16. 
Cioranescu 42356. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. 

 
1186 [Lexicography] - JUNIUS, Adrianus - Nomenclator omnium rerum propria nomina, septem 

diversis linguis explicata, indicans (…). Frankfurt a. Main, E. Emmel for the widow of J. Rosa, 
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1620, 8vo, contemp. limp vellum (loosening, some holes), [8]-545 (= 543)-[81] pp. (browned 
throughout, worming in inner margin touching some letters). € 120/150 

 Rare Frankfurt ed. of this thematically arranged Latin dictionary by the Dutch humanist Junius (1511-1575), 
with trsls into German, Dutch, French, Italian, Spanish and English. Mark on title. Printed in 2 cols. Ref. 
VD-17 12:628324W (1: München). Claes 3006. Paisey (BL London) J-305. Not in BN Paris. 

 
1187 [Lexicography] - MIEGE, Guy - The short French dictionary, in two parts. The I. English and 

French, II. French and English, according to the present use, and modern orthography [4th ed.]. 
The Hague, H. Van Bulderen, 1699, 8vo, contemp. blindruled sheep (rubbed, def. at head and 
tail), silk marker, 2 parts : [250], [196] ff. (paper age-toned, occasional minor spotting, a few 
small stains). Good copy. € 300/400 

 Extr. rare 4th ed. of a popular English and French dictionary by G. Miege (1644-1718). General title in red 
& black. Woodcut mark on titles. Printed in 3 cols. Collector's stamp Schloß Amerang Oberbayern. Ref. 
ESTC R-39712. Wing M-2029A. Not in STCN (has 2nd, 3rd and 5th eds). 

 
1188 [Lexicography] - PELEGROM, Simon - Synonymorum sylva, olim (…) collecta & Alphabeto 

Flandrico (…) illustrata; nunc autem e Belgarum sermone in Anglicanum transfusa (…) per H.F. 
London, John Bill, 1619, 8vo, contemp. leather (worn at edges, rebacked), [16]-493-[3] pp. (final 
blank partly gone; marg. dampstaining and worming in 1st quires, some thumbing, tear in Dd1 
and Ee4). Good complete schoolboy's copy. € 300/400 

 Extr. rare ed. of the English adaptation (1st 1585) of the Dutch schoolbook "Synonymorum sylva" (1st 's-
Hertogenbosch 1537) by the Bosch' schoolmaster Pelegrom. Dedicated to Francis Walsingham, and with 
liminary poetry by Bosch' humanists (Nemius, Macropedius, Verlenius). Estienne device on title. Title within 
ruled border. Old notes on flylvs. Collector's ticket John Lawson. Ref. ESTC S112859 = STC2 19562 (5 
copies only). 

 Joined : Smetius, Henricus - Prosodia (…) promptissima, quae syllabarum positioni & diphthongis 
carentium, quantitates (…). Lyon, Louis Odin, 1648, 8vo, contemp. chamois (rubbed, flylvs gone), [40]-553-
[15] pp. (paper age-toned and spotted, somewhat dog-eared). Very rare (3rd copy recorded ?) Lyon ed. of a 
popular schoolbook on Latin versification by H. Smetius (Lede/Aalst 1535 - Heidelberg 1614). Woodcut 
mark on title. Title in red & black. Old names on edges, title and endpapers. Ref. Merland "Odin" 10 (2: 
Lyon, Roanne). Not in BN Paris, Goldsmith (BL London). (2 vol.) 

 
1189 [Lille/Antwerp imprint] - GONZALEZ DE SANTALLA, Tirso, S.J. - Veritas religionis 

Catholicae, suppositis Scripturis & Fide in Christum, evidenter demonstratae (...). Editio 3a iuxta 
Dilinganam anni 1691 (...). Lille, F. Fievet; Antwerp, Henri (II) Thieullier, 1696, 12mo, contemp. 
vellum, flat spine, sp. edges, [8]-253-[21] pp. Very nice copy. € 200/300 

 Extr. rare apologetic treatise by the Spanish Jesuit Gonzalez de Santalla (1624-1705), 1st publ. Madrid 1687. 
Ref. Labarre 935 (2 : BN Paris, Xanten). Matagne (Namur) G-242. De Backer/Sommervogel III c. 1593 nr. 3. 
Cp. Palau 105860-3 (other eds). Not in STCV, Goldsmith (BL London). 

 
1190 LIPSIUS, Justus - I due libri della costanza (…) [trsl. from the Latin Giacopo Scaglia]. Venice, 

A. Polo, 1621, 24mo, contemp. vellum (somewhat loosening), 247-[13] ff. (paper age-toned, 
somewhat short at top occ. touching headlines, minor traces of use, sm. holes in quire M 
touching some letters). Good copy. € 180/250 

 Extr. rare Italian trsl. of Lipsius' philosophical treatise (1st 1584). Mark on title. In italics. Ref. Griffante 
"Ediz. venez. Seicento" 545. B.B. II 1084. Bibl. Lips. Brux. 170. Not in Rhodes (BL London), BN Paris. 

 
1191 [Louvain imprint - pest] - Constitutiones, et decreta de cura pestilentiae ex Concilio 

provinciali quinto Mediolanensi extracta (…) mandante (…) Carolo Borromaeo. Ad usum (…) 
parochorum (…) qui versantur inter pestiferos & alijs conragiosis & acutis morbis infectos. 
Louvain, C. Coenesteyn, 1665, 210 (= 180) pp. [bound after] GREGORIUS I - Pastorale, sive 
de pastorali cura (…) liber unicus. Id., 1662, 317-[7] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 12mo, contemp. 
sheep (rubbed, spine def., paper age-toned, some minor worming). Good copy. € 180/220 

 1. Rare Louvain ed. of a manual for parish priests confronted with pest and other diseases, compiled at the 
request of C. Borromeo (1538-1584). Mod. bookpl. François Moutier. Ref. STCV (1). Matagne (Namur) C-
423. BCNI 12178. Not in "Plague and print", B.M.N., Krivatsy, Wellcome, Opac KBR. 

 2. Ed. of this early medieval standard work on the duties of a parish priest by Gregory I (540-604). Mark on 
title and at the end. Ref. Matagne (Namur) G-295. BCNI 11852. Not in STCV, Opac KBR. 

 
1192 [Louvain imprint] - OPSTRAET, Joannes - Theologus christianus, sive Ratio studii et vitae 

instituenda a theologo (...). Editio secunda auctior & correctior. Louvain, A. Denique, 1697, 
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12mo, contemp. vellum, flat ink titled spine, [8]-352-[7-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy.
 € 80/100 

 2nd, enl. corr. ed. (1st 1692) of this treatise by the Louvain theologian Opstraet (1651-1720). Woodcut 
ornament on title. Ref. STCV. BCNI 15596. Cp. Willaert 5598 (ed. 1692). 

 
1193 [Louvain University] - Libellus supplex ad (…) Innocentium XII, ad Reg. Catholicum, ad (…) 

Bavariae Ducem et Electorem, ad (…) Brabantiae ordines. [Louvain ?, s.n., 1695], 4to, mod. half 
leather, 8 pp. (unobtrusive dampstain). Good copy. € 120/150 

 Supplication by Louvain University to the highest authorities regarding the discussion with the Mechelen 
Archbishop (H.-W. de Precipiano) on accusations of Jansenist' opinions of the theologians Opstraet and 
Sullivan (President of the Irish College). Ref. Not in STCV, Libis, Opac KBR, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1194 [Low Countries] - LE CARPENTIER, Jean - Histoire généalogique des Païs-Bas, ou Histoire 

de Cambray, et du Cambresis, contenant ce qui s'est passé sous les empereurs, & les rois de 
France & d'Espagne; enrichie des généalogies, éloges, & armes des comtes, ducs, evesques, & 
archevesques, & presque de quatre mille familles nobles, tant des XVII. provinces que de France 
(...). Leiden, chez l'autheur, 1664, 4 parties en 2 vol., in-4, veau de l'époque (frotté, coins 
émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 4 nerfs (mors et coiffes frottés et lég. abîmés), [16]-534-[2 bl.]-545 
(= 345)-[3 bl.], [2]-345/1096-99-[25] pp. (mouillures au t. I). € 800/1200 

 Edition originale de cet ouvr. historique et généalogique peu courant par J. Le Carpentier (c. 1600-c. 1670).  
Complet de la carte dépl. "Nova Camaracesii descriptio", 1 pl. dépl. "Désignation des séances" (qqs 
déchirures) dans la 1ère partie et 1 pl. gr. avec armoiries de Jean de Bourgogne. Complet de l'"addition" (pp. 
1081-1096) relative aux bâtards de Bourgogne.  La 4e partie contient les preuves. Cachets. Ment. d'appart. 
J.B. van Steenberghen. Ref. Saffroy 22287. STCN (6 dont 2 incomplets, 1 à BL London). Bn-Opale plus. 
COPAC. 

 
1195 [Mannheim] - FABRICIUS, Johann Sebald - Manhemium sive De originibus Manhemii regii 

caesarei Franco-Palatini castro et urbe antiqua, atque Arce Eichelsheim. Item de ortu et 
incremento Manhemii novi. Quibus interspersa Dissertatio de Lobdengavia, Palatinatu Rhennsi, 
Ripuaria, & Bructeria Palatina. Heidelberg, S. Brown, 1656, 4to, disbound, [6]-40 pp. Good copy.
 € 100/150 

 Rare early history of Mannheim (Baden-Württemberg) by the historian J.S. Fabricius (1622-1697).  S. Brown 
was a London publisher 1637-1662, also active in Germany and in the Dutch Republic. Ref. VD-17 
547:650307F (2 at Gotha). 

 
1196 MARCEL, Guillaume - Tablettes chronologiques, contenant la suite des Papes, Empereurs, & 

Roys qui ont regné depuis la naiss[ance] de J[esus] Chr[ist] jusqu'à present. Pour servir de plan à 
ceux qui lisent l'histoire profane (…). Suivant la copie imprimée à Paris. Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 
1690, oblong 12mo, contemp. leather (sl. loosening and rubbed, def. at head and tail), [24] ff. + 2 
additional ff. pasted on endpapers (cut short shaving borders, additional f. pasted on front 
endpaper partly torn off, wormtrack touching some letters). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Curious very small booklet, entirely engraved, by G. Marcel (1647-1708) with chronological lists of 
European rulers. Some ff. printed on 1 side only. Ref. STCN (1). BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. 

 
~ One of the landmarks in Arabic studies ~ 

 
1197 [Middle East] - HERBELOT, Barthélémy d' - Bibliotheque orientale ou Dictionaire universel 

contenant généralement tout ce qui regarde la connoissance des peuples de l'Orient (...). Paris, 
Compagnie des Libraires, 1697, folio, contemp. calf (covers sl. stained, corners bumped), gilt orn. 
spine on 6 raised bands (def. at head & tail), [32]-1059-[1] pp. (minor spotting, pp. 3-6 and 739-
746 lacking and replaced by ms pp.). € 400/600 

 First edition, posthumously publ. (2nd in 1776) of the most important work by the French orientalist 
Herbelot de Molainville (1626-1695). "It is a sort of abridgement of all the oriental books d'Herbelot had 
ever read, and it forms a sort of encyclopaedia of Arabic, Persian and Turkish literature and history in the 
widest sense of those words" (Atabey). It was completed by Antoine Galland (1646-1715), famous as the first 
European translator of "The Thousand and One Nights". He wrote the preface and added supplementary 
material. Text in 2 col. Title printed in red & black. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. BL London. Brunet 664. Quérard 
258. Barbier 23. Cp. Atabey 572 (2nd ed.). 
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1198 [Neolatin literature] - Nugae venales sive, Thesaurus ridendi & jocandi ad gravissimos 
severissimosque viros, patres melancholicorum conscriptus. "Prostant apud Neminem; sed tamen 
Ubique", 1648, [6]-252-[14-2 bl.] pp. (upper margin of frontisp. cut, verso of title partly 
underlaid, upper corner soiled, tear in p. 241 repaired) [and] PORCIUS, P. - Pugna porcorum. 
S.l., s.n., 1648, 71-[1 bl.] pp. [and] PEERDEKLONTIO, Ignotio - Studentes sive comoedia de 
vita studiosorum. "Alentopholi, in aedibus Iberiorici nobilimo", 1647, [88-8] pp., 3 works in 1 
vol., 12mo, contemp. vellum, flat spine (upper joint sl. splitting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Collection of humoristic texts, originating from German student circles. At one time the evergreen "Pugna 
Porcorum" (Battle of the Pigs) by J.L. Placentius (1500-1548) was added : a poem of which every word 
starts with a "P".  The present ed. also has a "C" poem. The 3rd work was attributed by Weller to Christ. 
Stummel (1525-1588). First work ill. with an engr. frontisp. 2 woodcut title-vign. Ref. Cp. Bn-Opale plus and 
BL London (2 parts). Brunet mentions that composition can vary. 

 
1199 [Neolatin poetry] - Lessus academicus, quem (…) Dn. Georgio Sigism. Furero, ab Haimendorf 

(…), Universitatis Altdorfinae curatori supremo, Rector Magnificus, doctores ac professores, 
studiorumque cultores fecerunt. Nürnberg, Chr. Gerhard, 1677, 4to, mod. boards covered with 
English archival document (1883), [2]-22 pp. Nice copy. € 200/300 

 Latin (and some Greek) poems by members of Altdorf University on the death of its curator. Ref. VD-17 
75:657458G. Not in Paisey (BL London), BN Paris. 

 
1200 [Neolatin poetry] - REGULUS, Sigismundus - Bibliotheca Medicea, a Sigismundo Regulo a S. 

Sylverio Florentino, ex Clericis Regularibus Paup. Matris Dei Scholarum Piarum rescripta & 
celebrata. Ad Cosmum Tertium Magnum Etruriae Ducem Sextum. Lyon (= Bourg), M. Liberal, 
1673, 12mo, mod. vellum, 23-[1] pp. (cut short with sm. def. to fore-edge, paper age-toned, hole 
in blank title margin). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Very rare Neolatin poem by a Florentine priest in praise of the famous Bibliotheca Medicea, with 4 
additional odes in praise of Cosimo III. Woodcut border with Medici arms at top of dedication. Ref. Merland 
"Liberal" 25 (calling for 59-[1] pp., but our copy identical with the one in BN Paris). Not in Goldsmith (BL 
London). 

 
1201 [Netherlands - Dordrecht] - VAN BEVERWIJCK, Johan - 't Begin van Hollant in Dordrecht. 

Mitsgaders der eerster stede beschrijvinge, regeringe, ende regeerders : als oock de 
gedenckwaerdighste geschiedenissen aldaer gevallen. Dordrecht, for J. Gorissz, 1640, 4to, later 
boards covered with marb. paper, [8]-360 pp. (upper margins rather short cut, minor staining).
 € 200/300 

 First edition of this historical work by the progressive Dordrecht physician and literary writer J. van 
Beverwijck (1594-1647). Prelim. poem by C. Boy. Description of the origin, the geography, the city 
Dordrecht with its churches, abbeys, school, library, customs, laws, etc. Woodcut headpiece showing a city-
view. Stamp at verso of title. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 57b. STCN (i.a. 2 BL London). 

 
1202 [Netherlands - Holland] - STOKE, Melis - Rijmkronijk van Melis Stoke met historie-oudheid- 

en taalkundige aanmerkingen door Balthazar Huydecoper. Leiden, J. Le Mair, 1772, 3 vol., 8vo, 
contemp. quarter calf (covers rubbed), gilt ruled spines on 5 raised bands (sl. rubbed, sm. def. at 
heads, small wormhole in tail of 1st vol.), [8]-615-[1 bl.], [2]-613-[3 bl.], [2]-607-[1-30-1-2 bl.] 
pp. (somewhat spotting & dampstaining),  Good copy. € 150/200 

 Later edition (1st 1591) of Stoke's rhymed early chronicle of the Counts of Holland, edited by Balthasar 
Huydecoper (1695-1778). Bookplate V.D.S. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 252c.  STCN (i.a. BL London). 

 
1203 [Netherlands - Utrecht] - BEKA, Joannes de, HEDA, Wilhelmus - De episcopis Ultraiectinis 

[ed. Arnoldus Buchelius]. Accedunt Lamb. Hortensii Montfortii Secessionum Ultraiectinarum 
libri, et Siffridi Petri Frisii Appendix ad Historiam Ultrajectinam. Utrecht, (Aegidius Roman for) 
J. van Doorn, 1643 (Pt. 2: 1642), 4 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. overl. vellum, flat ink titled 
spine, [20]-191-[15], [4]-331-[1], 12-[32], [8]-180-[32] pp. (somewhat browning). Nice copy.
 € 300/400 

 2nd edition (1st 1612) of some late medieval chronicles and Church histories of Utrecht by the Utrecht 
scholar A. Buchelius (1565-1641). Copy with the dedication to the States of Utrecht (3 ff.). Engr. ills : title 
with coat-of-arms and a nice view of Utrecht and a double-page engr. map of Utrecht region. A few sm. 
woodcuts or engr. ills in text. Presented by the editor Buchelius to Antonius Aemilius (1589-1660), the 1st 
professor of the recently founded University of Utrecht, (who on f. x2r is named as author of the dedication).  
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Provenance : "Ant. Aemilii M DC XLIII" (front turn-in) and "dd. editor" (title). Library stamp. Ref. Haitsma 
Mulier/Van der Lem 90a = 214 a. STCN (i.a. 2 at BL London). Bn-Opale plus. NUC. 

 
1204 [Netherlands] - VAN LEEUWEN, Simon - Batavia illustrata, ofte Verhandelinge vanden 

oorspronk, voortgank, zeden, eere, staat en godtsdienst van oud Batavien, mitsgaders van den 
adel en regeringe van Hollandt, ten deele uyt W. Van Gouthoven (...). The Hague, J. Veely, J. 
Tongerloo & J. Doll, 1685, 2 vol., folio, contemp. gilt ruled calf (sl. rubbed & stained), gilt orn. 
spines on 7 raised bands (def. at head, some leather lacking, upper joint splitting), [30]-664, [2]-
pp. 665/1520 pp. (I : wormtrack and -holes in upper margins, somewhat spotting, II : upper 
margins heav. dampstaining & somewhat mouldy, 5A2-3 and quire 5D misbound). Good, large 
paper copy. € 150/200 

 Posthum. publ. first edition of this historical work on Holland and Zeeland by Simon van Leeuwen (1626-
1682). Contains information on the origin of Zeeland, the construction of cities, customs and clothing of the 
inhabitants, religion, genealogy and nobility. Engraved frontisp. by A. Vaillant. Titles printed in red & black. 
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 291e. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
1205 [Pamphlet - Antwerp imprint] - Den groote Geusen Bril = Remonstrance de la grande Brille, 

à la petite (...). Antwerp, (Abraham Verhoeven), s.d. [c. 1620], large broadsheet, c. 49 x 33 cm, 
pasted on thick paper. Browned, margins frayed and cut short, central and lower right part def. 
with lack of some text. € 200/300 

 Very rare pamphlet on the Battle of the White Mountain near Prague on 8 November 1620. Ferdinand II, 
Holy Roman Emperor in 1619 decided to reclaim his possession in Bohemia. He was supported by the 
Catholic League and the Kings of Spain. His troops, led by the Belgian general Johann Tserclaes, count of 
Tilly smashed the rebels of  Frederick V, Elector Palatine, who had been elected as rival King in 1618. The 
broadsheet is ill. above with a large engr., 19 x 27,5 cm, depicting large glasses with views on the battle; in 
the corners 2 sm. portraits of Ferdinand II and Frederick V. Printed text in French, Dutch and Latin, in 3 
and 5 col. Ref. Not in Muller, Bibl. Belg. 

 
1206 [Pamphlet - Copenhagen] - Ein Gespräch Von der Schwedischen Belägerung der Königl. 

Residentzstat Kopenhagen/ Welches auch kan gesungen werden/ auff die Weise/ Ey Fairfax 
zäume dich etc. Dem auch beygefüget ein Lied/ vonder Schwedischen Hasenjacht auff Amack/ 
auff die Melodie So last uns lustig trincken. "Kopenhagen/ Gedruckt im Jahre 1659." [Germany ?, 
s.n.], 1659, 4to, as issued, [4] ff. (paper age-toned and spotted, some wrinkling, sm. holes in 
blank top inner margin). Good uncut copy. € 100/150 

 Very rare pamphlet with 2 rhyming German poems (of 23, resp. 7 stanzas) on the Swedish siege of 
Copenhagen. In gothic type. Ref. Not in VD-17, Paisey (BL London), BN Paris. 

 
1207 [Pamphlet - Cromwell] - Gespräch gehalten in der Helle zwischen der Seele Gustavi des 

Königs in Schweden/ und der Seele Oliviers Protectors in Engeland. Aus dem Holländischen 
übergesetzt. "Gedruckt zu Tieffentahl in Lucifers Blaßbalg. Anno 1660" [= Netherlands ?, s.n., c. 
1660], 4to, as issued, [4] ff. (paper age-toned, sl. spotted). Good uncut copy. € 100/150 

 Rare German trsl. of a Dutch satirical pamphlet on Cromwell (Cp. Knuttel 8240-8241). In gothic type. Ref. 
Not in VD-17, Bruckner, STCN, Paisey (BL London), BN Paris. Cp. VD-17 14:082161U (other ed.). 

 
1208 [Pamphlet - Sevilla imprint] - Relacion puntual de el combate acontecido a 30. de Junio, y 

primero de Julio del año presente de 1690. entre los exercitos de Olanda, y Francia en el campo 
de Flora, entre Brusselas, y Namur (…). Publicada Jueves 3. de Agosto de 1690. Sevilla, T. 
Lopez de Haro, 1690, 4to, disbound, [4] ff. (blank fore-edge margin stained and wormed, last p. 
stained). Good copy. € 200/250 

 Very rare Spanish account of the Battle of Fleurus (1 July 1690) in the Nine Years' War (1688-1697).  Louis 
XIV's army under the Duc de Luxembourg defeated Prince Waldeck's Allied force (Dutch, German, Spanish). 
Ref. Not in Palau, Goldsmith (BL London), BN Paris, Knuttel, Opac KBR etc. 

 
1209 [Pamphlet] - Artyckelen ende besluyten der Inquysitie van Spaegnien / om die vande 

Nederlanden te overvallen ende verhinderen (...). S.l., s.n., s.d. [early 17th c.], 4to, mod. blue 
wrappers, [2] ff. (upper corner of title sl. repaired). Good copy. € 120/150 

 Satirical pamphlet on the decisions of the Inquision of Spain, issued 16 Febr. 1568. Ref. STCN (4). Cp. 
Knuttel 157. 
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1210 [Pamphlet] - Instrumentum pacis Caesarem et Imperium inter et Galliam, conclusae in 
Palatio Riswicensi in Hollandia, 30. Octobris 1697. [Breslau], G. Seidel, 1697, 4to, mod. wr., [16] 
ff. (paper age-toned). Very good copy. € 200/300 

 Rare Breslau ed. of the text of the Treaty of Ryswick, settling the Nine Year's War between France (Louis XIV) 
and the Great Alliance of England, Spain, the Holy Roman Empire and the Dutch Republic. Ref. VD-17 
3:610638M (1: Halle). Not in Knuttel, BN Paris, Paisey (BL London). Joined : 4 similar pamphlets, 2 on the 
Treaty and 2 on Anglo-Dutch relations : Des Frantzös. Gesandten Memorial an die Vereinigten 
Niederländen (...). Breslau,G. Seidel, 1701, 4to, mod. wr., [8] ff. Ref. Not in Knuttel, BN Paris, BL London. - 
Kipping, J.W. - Prolusio de statu religionis ante Pacem Rysvicensem (...). Helmstedt, P.D. Schnorr, 1738, 
4to, disbound, 36 pp. Ref. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. - Fagel, Caspar - A letter writ by Mijn Heer 
Fagel, Pensioner of Holland, to Mr. James Stewart (...), [trsl. by G. Burnet]. Amsterdam, [s.n.], 1688, 4to, 
disbound, 8 pp. On penal laws against nonconformists. Ref. ESTC R22459 = Wing F-88. STCN (2). - Burnet, 
Gilbert - Krönungs-Predigt/ so bey der Kröhnung Wilhelm des Dritten und Maria .II. (...) zum König und 
Königin von Engelland/ Franckreich und Irland etc. (...) in der Abtey-Kirchen von West-Münster den 21. 
April 1689 (...). Hamburg, "Im gülden A, B, C. bey der Börse" [= Th. von Wiering], 1689, 4to, later 
wrappers, [8] ff. (without frontisp.). Ref. VD-17 3:600429Y. Paisey (BL London) B-2513. Not in Knuttel. (5 
vol.) 

 
1211 [Pamphlet] - Notable schryvens uyt Venetien, volgens de brieven van den generalissimus 

Morosini, aen d'heeren Senaet vande Serenissime Republycque, aengaende de successen vande 
wapenen der Christenen, tegens de Turcken in't Coninckrijck Candia. S.l., s.n., 1660, 12mo, blue 
grey wrappers, 8 pp. Ref. STCN. Knuttel 8265. € 100/150 

  
 
1212 [Pamphlet] - Verhael van den wonderlijken oproer, voorgevallen in de Provincie van 

Mallanbruino, gelegen een graed bezuiden het Eyland Pines :ende hoe de zelve is gestilt (...). 
S.l., s.n., 1672, 12mo, blue wrappers, 8 pp. (somewhat browning and spotting). Ref. STCN (i.a. 2 
BL London). € 120/160 

  
 
1213 [Paradise - waterfalls] - HERBINIUS, Johannes - Dissertationes de admirandis mundi 

cataractis supra & subterraneis, earumque principio, elementorum circulatione, ubi eadem 
occasione aestus maris reflui (...), necnon terrestri ac primigenio Paradisio locus situsque verus in 
Palaestina restituitur (...). Amsterdam, Janssonio-Waesbergii, 1678, 4to, old boards covered with 
gilt Brokatpaper, flat spine, sp. edges, [16]-267-[17] pp. (hole in blank part of title due to erasure, 
upper part of title strengthened, somewhat spotting, 1 pl. lacking). Good copy. € 400/600 

 Fascinating early study of waterfalls, springs, whirlpools, tides etc. by J. Herbinius (1633-1679). Engr. ills : 
nice frontisp., 1 (of 2) folding plate (map of Paradise lacking), 2 full-page and 21 half-page ills showing the 
rivers of Paradise and the Rhine-Fall at Schaffhausen, waterfalls, whirlpools, fountains, etc. Sm. woodcut ill. 
in text. On front flyleaf "J. Fr. Vandevelde 1801 Dresdae". Ref. STCN (i.a. 3 in BL London). Wellcome III 
251. Thorndike VII 587. Not in Krivatsy, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1214 [PARRAIN DES COUTURES, Jacques] - La morale d'Epicure, avec des reflexions [corr. enl. 

ed.]. The Hague, Barent Beeck, 1686, [36]-264 pp. [with] DU RONDEL, [Jacques] - La vie 
d'Epicure. Ibidem, 1686, 24 pp. (bound between "Preface" and start of text of Parrain; lacking 
2nd quire B1-6) [bound after] [LAMY, Bernard] - Entretiens sur les sciences, dans lesquels, 
outre la methode d'étudier, on apprend comme l'on se doit servir des sciences, pour se faire 
l'esprit juste, & le coeur droit, & pour se rendre utile à l'Eglise (…). Brussels, E.H. Fricx, 1684, 
[16]-336-[6] pp., 3 works in 1 vol., 12mo, blindruled sheep (rubbed, joints starting to split), spine 
on 4 raised bands, red edges (paper age-toned). Good copy. € 150/250 

 1. Repr. of the Paris 1685 ed. of this adaptation of Lucretius by J. Parrain, baron des Coutures (1645-1702). 
Re-issued 1691. "Sphere" mark on title. Ref. STCN (2 : incompl. copy at Rotterdam, and BL London copy = 
Goldsmith E-245). BN Paris (2). 2. Popular short biography of Epicurus. "Sphere" mark on title. Ref. STCN 
(3, i.a. Goldsmith D-1247). BN Paris (2). 3. Brussels repr. of the original Paris ed. Ref. Goldsmith E-219. 
BN Paris (1). Opac KBR (1). 

 
1215 [PASCAL, Blaise] - Les Provinciales ou Les lettres écrites par Louis de Montalte, à un 

Provincial de ses amis, et aux RR.PP. jésuites: sur le sujet de la morale, & la politique de ces 
pères. Cologne [Amsterdam], Pierre de la Vallée [Louis & Daniel Elzevier], 1657, [24]-396-108 
pp. [avec] PALAFOX Y MENDOZA, Juan de - Lettre de l'illustrissime Jean de Palafox de 



 

198 
 

Mendoza, evesque d'Angelopolis dans l'Amérique & doyen du Conseil des Indes. Au pape 
Innocent X. Contenant diverses plaintes (...) contre les entreprises et les violences des jésuites, & 
leur manière peu évangélique de prescher l'Evangile dans les Indes Occidentales. Du 8. janvier 
1649. Traduit sur l'original latin. S.l., s.n., s.d., 123 pp. Soit 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., pet. in-12 (bruniss. 
passim), veau de l'époque (frotté, coins émoussés), dos orné doré à 4 nerfs (frotté, mors fendus, 
coiffes défect.), tr. jaspées. € 400/600 

 1. 2e édition elzévirienne publiée immédiatement après la 1ère, caractérisée par des additions au texte et des 
corrections. "C'est (...) le texte définitif tel qu'il a été revu par Pascal lui-même et adopté dans toutes les 
éditions postérieures" (Willems). Contient e.a. "Avertissement sur les XVII lettres" de Pierre Nicole, 
"Réfutation de la réponse [du P. Nouet] à la douzième lettre", attribuée à Nicole, et, entre la 17e et la 18e 
Provinciale, "Lettre au P. Annat (...)", attribuée à Pascal. Les 108 dern. pp. contiennent des pièces annexes 
débutant par "Avis de Messieurs les curés de Paris". Ref. Willems 1218. Tchémerzine/Scheller V, p. 69. 
STCN. Bn-Opale plus. En français dans le texte 96. Printing and the mind of man 140.  

 2. Edit. in-12 sans titre propre de la traduction par Arnaud d'Andilly de cette pièce critiquant la politique de 
conversion des jésuites, dont il existe plus. édit. de format et d'étendue différents. A la fin : "Bref de nostre 
saint père le pape Innocent X (...)". Ref. Manque à Bn-Opale plus, COPAC. 

 
1216 [Plantin Press - antiquity] - RUBENS, Albert - De re vestiaria veterum, praecipue de lato 

clavo libri duo, et alia eiusdem opuscula posthuma, quorum seriem adversa pagina exhibet. 
Antwerp, B. Moretus, 1665, [28]-328 pp. (minor spotting) [bound with] RUBENS, Philippus - 
Electorum libri II. In quibus antiqui ritus, emendationes, censurae. Eiusdem ad Iustum Lipsium 
poëmatia. Antwerp, J. Moretus, 1608, [16]-124-[3-1 bl.] pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 4to, later 
blindruled sheep (corners bumped, sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, joints 
splitting). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 1. First edition (posthumously publ.) of this compilation of severals works by Albert Rubens (1593-1647), 
brother of Peter Paul Rubens. Includes "De re vestiaria praecipue de lato clavo libri duo", "Dissertatio de 
gemma Tiberiana", "Dissertatio de gemma Augustaea", "De urbibus neocoris diatribe", "Dissertatio de 
nummo Augusti, cuius epigraphe, Asia recepta", "Dissertatio de natali die Caesaris Augusti" and at end 
"Dissertatio de utraque paenuta" by J.B. Donius (1593-1647). Engr. ills : 1 plate showing Diogenes, 8 ills in 
text and 3 folding plates by C. Galle (1 with sm. tear). Woodcuts : mark on title, initials, endpieces and 2 ills 
in text showing coins. Ms notes on endpaper. Ref. B.B. III 839 L-103. STCV (1). COPAC (3). Catalogue of 
the Avery Arch. Library, p. 880-881. Not in Matagne (Namur).   

 2. Commentaries and notes on daily life in Antiquity, based on Lipsius' collection publ. in 1580 and 1585. 
Engr. ills : mark on title, 4 folding pl. (1 identical as supra) by C. Galle and 2 ills in text. Woodcut mark at 
end. Collector's stamp. Armorial bookpl. Henrici Champeruwne (?). Ref. B.B. IV 924-926 R-176. STCV. 
Rubens en zijn bibliotheek 5. 

 
~ Copy of Funck's library bound by Ch. De Samblanx ~ 

 
1217 [Plantin Press - binding] - BOENER, Joannes - Delineatio historica fratrum minorum 

provinciae Germaniae inferioris a Geusiis in odium fidei crudeliter occisorum = Historische af-
beeldinghe der minder-broeders vande Neder-landtsche provincie, die om 't gheloof vvreedelijck 
vande Geusen ghedoodt zijn. Antwerp, B. Moretus, 1635, 4to, polished olive green calf signed 
Ch. De Samblanx 1914, gilt ruled fillets and single stamps in corners, gilt lettered flat spine, gilt 
inner dentelles, marb. endpapers, a.e.g., marb. paper slipcase, [26] ff. (minor spotting). Very nice 
copy. Cfr. ill. € 3000/4000 

 First edition of this historical work on the massacre of the Friars Minor at Antwerp and Brussels by the 
Protestants during the Eighty Year's War (c. 1575-1590). Engr. ills : 1 on title, full-page coat-of-arms with 
device "per virtutis in honoris" and 20 rectangular ills in text by Andreas Pauli. Ills surrounded by text in 
Latin and Dutch. Mark at end. In a beautiful signed binding. Provenance : gilt monogram of M. Funck, the 
bibliographer, on endpaper. Engr. bookpl. (library) pasted on verso of title, with ownership entry "L. 
Weckens ord. min.". Ref. BCNI 8801. Funck 281. Opac KBR. Hollstein 24. STCV (1 : UGhent). 

 
1218 [Plantin Press - Brabant] - HARAEUS, Franciscus - Annales ducum seu Principum 

Brabantiae totiusq. Belgii. Tomi tres (...) cum ducum seu principum imaginibus (...). Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (Balthasar Moretus, Widow Joannes Moretus & Joannes Meursius), 1623, 3 parts in 
2 vol., folio, contemp. gilt ruled calf (corners bumped), gilt orn. spines on 6 raised bands (upper 
joint 1st vol. splitting), [36]-707-[117], [8]-678-[117-1 bl.] pp. (margins minor dampstaining, 
somewhat spotting, tear in 3T6 (2nd vol.) repaired).  Good copy. 

 € 200/350 
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 Extensive history of Brabant (615-1623), with special attention to the recent period of the Dutch Revolt by 
Haraeus (1550-1632), professor of rhetoric in Douai, later canon at Louvain. Engr. ills : 2 titles by C. Galle 
and L. Vorsterman after Rubens and 44 (43, 1) full-page portraits of i.a. Dukes of Brabant, Princes of 
Netherlands, and Albert & Isabella. At end woodcut printer's marks. Bookplate l'avocat P.J. Stevens. 
Ownership entries on endpaper. Ref. STCV. Matagne (Namur) H-19. Judson-Van de Velde 51-52. BL 
London (2). 

 
1219 [Plantin Press - emblems] - HESIUS, Guilielmus, S.J. - Emblemata sacra de fide, spe, 

charitate. Antwerp, Balthasar Moretus, 1636, 12mo, contemp. overlapping vellum (sl. soiled), 
flat ink titled spine, 404-[3-1 bl.] pp. (title : blank bottom margin of title torn off, with sm. repair, 
sm. hole in upper part, minor spotting). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Remarkable Jesuit emblem book by Willem Hesius (1601-1690), designer of St Michael's church at Louvain. 
With 116 woodcut emblems by J.C. Jegher after E. Quellinus (some finished by brown ink). Woodcut 
ornament on title-page. Mark at end. Old ms. ownership entry "carmeli Gandensis". Ref. De 
Backer/Sommervogel IV 336. Landwehr 299. BCNI 8942. Matagne H-77. 

 
1220 [Plantin Press] - Decreta Synodi dioecesanae Antverpiensis, Mense Maio anni M.DC.X. 

celebratae : praesidente in ea (…) Ioannes Miraeo Episcopo Antverpiensi. Antwerp, Plantin Press 
(J. Moretus), 1610, 8vo, contemp. vellum, 154-[6], [16] pp. (paper age-toned). Very good copy.
 € 120/160 

 Important account of the Antwerp Synod of 1610 under bishop J. Miraeus (1560-1611), including documents 
in Dutch and French, as well as Miraeus' speech. Engr. arms on title. Mark on K7r.  With additional quire, 
also sold separately as "Oratio ad Clerum habita in synodo dioecesana". Old ownership entries 
"Capucinorum Namurcensium ex dono R.D.P. Boüille Decani Eccl. Cathed. Namurcem qui obiit 6 xbris 
1691". Ref. STCV (5). BCNI 5557. Matagne (Namur) D-36. Simoni (BL London) A-128. 

 
1221 [Plantin Press] - MIRAEUS, Aubertus - De vita Alberti pii, sapientis, prudentis Belgarum 

principis commentarius (...). Antwerp, Plantin Press (Baltasar Moretus), 1622, 4to, mod. vellum, 
108-[4] pp.  Nice copy. € 150/250 

 2nd, corr. ed. of a biography of Archduke Albert of Austria (1559-1621), composed by the historian A. 
Miraeus (Le Mire, 1573-1640). Engr. arms of Albert on title. Woodcut mark at end. Ref. De Ridder, Le Mire 
pp. 79-80 nr. XLIV. STCV (6). Not in BN Paris, Matagne (Namur). 

 
1222 [Politics] - NAUDE, Gabriel - Considerations politiques sur les coups d'estat. Sur la copie de 

Rome. [Amsterdam, D. Elzevier], 1667, pet. in-12, vélin à couture hollandaise de l'époque (plats 
lég. souillés), dos lisse titré à la main, tr. jaspées, [4]-343-[1] pp. Bon ex. € 120/180 

 "Véritable Elzevier d'Amsterdam" (Willems) et 2e édition reproduisant textuellement la rarissime originale 
de 1639 (12 ex. avoués par l'auteur). L'ouvr. le plus réputé de Naudé (1600-1653), bibliophile, bibliothécaire 
de Mazarin et théoricien de la politique : il répand les idées de Machiavel, justifiant les coups d'état (des 
princes !) en s'appuyant e.a. sur l'exemple du massacre de la Saint-Barthélémy. Ref. Willems 1383. STCN (2 
+ 1 à Londres). Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1223 [Portraits] - BULLART, Isaac - Academie des sciences et des arts, contenant les vies, & les 

éloges historiques des hommes illustres, qui ont excellé en ces professions depuis environ quatre 
siècles parmy diverses nations de l'Europe. Avec leurs pourtraits (...). Brussels, F. Foppens, 1695, 
2 parts in 1 (of 2) vol., contemp. calf (rubbed, used, joints splitting), gilt spine on 5 raised bands 
(rubbed, some def.), [28]-421-[2-1 bl.] pp. (short title loosening, lower margin of title cut, 
somewhat browning and spotting, tear in p. 111 repaired). Inside reasonable copy. € 400/500 

 1st vol. of the 2nd ed. of this nice illustrated book of famous artists and scientists, first publ. in 1682. Engr. 
ills : 4 ills in text and 119 (of 279) half-page portraits by E. de Boulonois and de Lamersin depicting famous 
politicians, historians, lawyers, rhetors, and Italian painters, architects & sculptors i.a. William de Croy, 
Jean de Selve, Thomas Morus, cardinal Mazarin, H. Goltzius, Leonardo da Vinci, etc. Titles in red & black. 
Collector's stamps. Ref. Brunet I 1386. Cicognara 2220. BL London. Not in Bn-Opale plus, Opac KBR. 

 
1224 [Portraits] - SCRIVERIUS, Petrus - Principes Hollandiae, Zelandiae, et Frisiae, ab anno 

Christi DCCCLXIII (…) usque ad ultimum Philippum Hispaniarum regem. Haarlem, P. 
Scoutsman, 1650, plano, later half cloth (corners bumped), marbled paper on sides (rubbed), gilt 
titled flat spine, [2]-122-[4] pp. (margins somewhat age-toned and sl. spotting, title edges frayed 
and top fore-edge corner cut off). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Magnum [!] opus of the historian and collector P. Scriverius (1576-1660) on the Counts of Holland and 
Zeeland. Engr. ills : title, full-page Haarlem arms and 38 beautiful large, full-page portraits by the Haarlem 



 

200 
 

painter and engraver P. Soutman (1580-1657), a pupil of Rubens, and based on the series of painted 
portraits in the former Haarlem Carmelite Convent. Ref. Van Someren 64c. STCN (9, i.a. 3 in BL London). 
Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 436b. 

 
1225 [Portraits] - TOTTI, Pompilio - Ritratti et elogii di capitani illustri. Rome, (Andrea Fei for) 

Pompilio Totti, 1635, 4to, mod. vellum, flat spine titled in ink, [8]-295-[1] pp (paper age-toned, 
occ. spotting or staining). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 400/600 

 Enlarged ed. of "Ritratto di cento capitani illustri" (Rome 1596) by Aliprando Caprioli. The text is sometimes 
erroneously attributed to the Jesuit Orazio Torsellino. Engr. ills : title with elaborate ills of arms and 125 
numb. (+ 3 unnumb.) portraits by Totti after Caprioli depicting i.a. Philip the Good, Matthias Corvinus, 
Columbus, Maximilian I, Fernando Cortez, François Ier, Charles V, Alexander Farnese, A. Spinola. Texts in 
italics. Bookseller's stamp. Ref. Cicognara 2118. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. 

 
1226 [Portugal] - MOURA, Franciscus de - Iris Lusitana sive De S. Elisabethae Lusitaniae Reginae 

laudibus oratio, habita in Aula Maxima Collegii Romani Societatis Iesu. Rome, F. Corbelletti, 
1636, 4to, mod. half vellum, marbled paper on sides, 20 pp. Good copy. € 120/200 

 Rare speech, held at the Roman Jesuit College, in praise of Elizabeth of Aragon (1271-1336), also known as 
Saint Elizabeth of Portugal, queen consort of Portugal, and a tertiary of the Franciscan Order. She was 
canonized by Urban VIII in 1625. This well-printed booklet was dedicated to Cardinal Francesco Barberini. 
Title within elaborate border of type ornaments. Ref. Rhodes (BL London) 599. BN Paris (1). Not in Da Silva, 
Palau. 

 
1227 RIVET, André - XII. Meditations ou homelies de quelques Mysteres de nostre redemption & 

autres doctrines & exercices de pieté. Sur quelques passages choisis de l'Escriture saincte. Leiden, 
(P. Muller for) B. Mignon, 1622, 12mo, contemp. overl. vellum (stained), [14]-638-[6] pp. 
(minor staining). Good copy. € 400/500 

 Extr. rare Leiden ed. of the original French text of these sermons of the French Calvinist preacher and 
Leiden theologian Rivet (1572-1651), dedicated to Elizabeth of Bohemia. A Latin version also appeared in 
1622, a Dutch trsl. at Leiden in 1623. Engr. frontisp. Long old ownership entry on final blank. Ref. BN Paris 
(1). Not in STCN, UB Leiden, Goldsmith (BL London) etc. 

 
1228 [Rome] - HONORATO, Marsilio, Orat. - Tesori dell' anno santo. Ceremonie in aprire la Porta 

santa, e significato di esse. Magnificenza delle quattro Basiliche, che si visitano (…). Rome, F. 
Cavalli, 1649, [16]-318-[2] pp. [bound with] IDEM - Fida scorta de' pellegrino nel camino a' 
luoghi santi di Roma, con la deuota traccia degli antichi Tempij fondati, o restaurati, o pure 
habitati in alcun tempo da' Sa(n)ti (…). Ibidem, 1650, 120 pp., 2 works in 1 vol., 12mo, mod. 
marbled boards (cut short).  Good copy. € 180/220 

 1. History of "Holy Years" in Rome for the use of those coming in 1650, with a special survey of activities in 
1625. Ownership entry on 1st title crossed out. Ref. Rossetti "Rome" 5754. BN Paris (1). Nor in Cicognara, 
Rhodes (BL London). 

 2. Extr. rare guide for Rome pilgrims of 1650. Ref. Rossetti 5735 (2 copies only!). Not in BN Paris, 
Cicognara, Rhodes. 

 
1229 [Rome imprint] - Preces, Psalmi, et Litaniae, quae a Societate Misericordiae sub inuocatione 

S. Ioannis Decollati nationis Florentinae in Urbe dici solent pro ijs qui morte damnati at 
supplicium deducendi sunt. Rome, Vitale Mascardi, 1656, 8vo, old black vellum (rubbed), 60-[4 
bl.] pp. (some marg. soiling, holes in endpaper). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Extr. rare liturgical prayerbook for the Confraternity at S. Giovanni Decollato or S. Giovanni della 
Misericordia in Rome. It was the Florentine Confraternity of Mercy's church for ministering to condemned 
criminals and giving them a Christian burial after execution. Engr. ill. on title. In red & black throughout. 
Stamps. Ref. Not in Rhodes (BL London), BN Paris, Matagne. 

 
1230 SARTORIUS, Joannes - Adagiorum chiliades tres, sive Sententiae proverbiales Graecae, 

Latinae & Belgicae, ex praecipuis autoribus collectae (...). Amsterdam, J. Ravestein, 1670, 8vo, 
mod. half cloth, marb. paper on covers, flat spine with ink titled paper label, 634-[37-1 bl.] pp. 
(minor dampstaining). € 100/120 

 Later edition of this work by J. Sartorius ( c. 1500-1568) based on Erasmus' "Adagia" and edited by C. 
Schrevelius (c. 1605-1664). Latin, Greek and Dutch quotations. Title printed in red & black. Libr. stamp on 
title. Bookpl. J.B. Vervliet. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Bn-Opale plus. 
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1231 SCALIGER, Julius Caesar - Epistolae omnes quae reperiri potuerunt, nunc primum collectae 
ac editae (...) & sub finem Danielies Heinsii de morte eius altera. Frankfurt, at the expense of 
Aubry & Schleich, 1628, 2 vol., 8vo, mod. green cloth, flat spines (titles removed), [20]-416, pp. 
417/810 (paper age-toned, title browned). Interleaved working copy. € 80/120 

 Frankfurt ed. of the correspondence of the great Scaliger (1484-1558). Some 20th c. ms notes. Ownership 
entry on title. Old libr. tickets. Ref. VD-17 3:007892E. ABES. 

 
1232 SCRIBANI, Carolus, S.J. - Philosophus christianus. Neuburg, L. Dannhauser, 1618, [28]-715 

(= 717)-[1] pp. [bound with] GUINISIUS, Vincentius, S.J. - Allocutiones gymnasticae. 
Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus), 1638, 333-[23] pp. (lacking title), 2 works in 1 vol., 12mo, 
contemp. blindstamped pigskin over wood (paper age-toned, title soiled). Good copy.€ 120/160 

 1. Rare imprint from Neuburg (Donau). 2nd ed. (1st 1614) of a philosophical treatise by the Antwerp Jesuit 
Scribani (1561-1629). Woodcut Jesuit device on title (old coloured). Ownership entries on title crossed out. 
Bookseller's ticket. Blind libr. stamp. Ref. VD-17 12:104296S.  Brouwers/Gilmont "Scribani" S-448. De 
Backer/Sommerv. VII 985 nr. 9. Paisey (BL London) S-1717. Not in BN Paris, Matagne (Namur), Opac KBR. 

 2. Antwerp repr. of a collection of Latin school speeches by the Italian Jesuit Guinisi (1588-1653), 1st publ. 
Rome 1626. Mark at the end. Ref. De Backer/Sommerv. III 1942 nr. 9. STCV (2). Matagne G-217. 

 
1233 SENECA, Lucius Annaeus - M. Annaei Senecae Rhetoris Suasoriae, Controversiae, 

Declamationumque excerpta: ad veterum MS. Codd. fidem emendata (…). Cum uberioribus 
notis & coniecturis Nic. Fabri, I. Lipsii, Andr. Schotti, Io. Petreii, I. Gruteri, Fer. Pinciani, Fr. 
Iureti, I. Opsopaei. Adiectus Libellus Andreae Schotti De claris apud Senecam Rhetoribus (…). 
Paris, (Adrien Tiffaine for) Pierre Chevalier, 1619, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. vellum, 
spine on 5 raised bands (def.), [12]-284, 98-[32]-16-[2] pp. (browning, some minor spotting). 
Good copy. € 350/400 

 Paris edition of the 1604 Heidelberg Commelin ed., with additional "Scholia" by Fed. Morellus. On â4r-6r a 
letter by Schottus to Lipsius (1603), and on â6r a letter by Lipsius to Schottus (23 Febr. 1603). Large 
woodcut ornament on title. Printed in 2 cols. Ownership entries on front flyls. Ref. Arbour 9508. De 
Backer/Sommervogel VII c. 873 nr. 5. Bn-Opale plus. Not in Bibl. Lips. Brux., Goldsmith (BL London), 
Matagne (Namur). 

 
1234 [Songbook] - CAMPHUYSEN, Dirck Rafaelsz - Stichtelyke rymen, geheel op noten gebragt; 

en gestelt op sleutels om te zingen en te spelen op allerhande instrumenten; mitsgaders 
vermeerdert met eenige nieuwgecomponeerde wijzen door M. Mathieu. Nooit te vooren gedrukt. 
Rotterdam, Isaac Naeranus, 1688, 8vo, contemp. giltruled polished calf (corners sl. used), gilt 
ruled spine on 5 raised bands (def. at head & tail), gilt red leather title label, [16]-680-[10]-26 pp. 
(large dampstains). € 200/300 

 Enlarged ed. of Camphuysen's (1586-1627) popular Dutch songbook by Mathias Mathieu.  He added 7 new 
melodies to the book, but without music notation, e.g. "Lydens begin Schey-lied zang : Gaillarde la belle", 
"Zang-dicht na de wyze : O Heer hoe zijnse zoo menig fout".  Printed music throughout. Ref. Scheurleer, p. 
40. STCN (4). Goovaerts 908. 

 
1235 [Songbook] - UILENBROEK, Hendrik - Christelyke gezangen, wederom overgezien, verbetert, 

met verscheydene nieuwe vermeerdert, en op muzyknooten gestelt. Den twaalfden druk. 
Amsterdam, Wid. van Someren (col. D. Bakkamude), 1685, 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. 
vellum (sl. duststained), flat spine, [16]-328, 101-[1-2 bl.] pp. (right margin of frontisp. repaired, 
dampstaining throughout). € 120/180 

 Later, enl. ed. of this popular religious songbook by Uitenbroek. Engr. frontisp. With printed music 
throughout. Ownership entry "D. Waele 1810". Ref. Scheurleer, p. 76. STCN (3, all lacking engr. title). 

 
1236 [Songs] - LYDIUS, Jacobus - Hof-fonteyne, ofte Het lijden Iesu Christi in den Hof van 

Gethsemane. Met eenige andere geestelycke overdenckingen van allerley stoffe. Dordrecht, 
Hendrick van Esch, 1650, 8vo, contemp. blindstamped vellum (somewhat soiled, warping), 
central ornament within double ruled border, 4 cornerpieces, flat spine, [32]-222 pp. (minor 
spotting). Good copy. € 180/250 

 Very rare work on the Lord's Passion by the Dordrecht preacher Jacobus Lydius (1610-1679). Including 17 
religious songs ("Geestelijcke gesangen, slaende op het lijden des Heeren Jesu Christi", pp. 78-112), i.a. 
"Van het vry geleydt, dat Christus aen sijne discipulen gegeven heeft, Joh. 18.8. Op de wijse : Weyd ooghjens 
wilt nu weyden" or "Van het vangen en binden des Heeren Christi, door de Bende krijgs-knechten. Op de 
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wijse van den 22. Psalm : Waerom verlaet ghy my, mijn Godt en Heer". Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. Not 
in STCN, BL London, Bn-Opale plus, Matagne (Namur), Scheurleer nor in Nederlandse Liederenbank! 

 
~ In praise of Christina of Sweden ~ 

 
1237 SPANHEIM, Ezechiel - Panegyrique à la Serenissime Reine de Suede. Geneva, Jacques de la 

Pierre, 1652, [12]-76 pp. [bound with] DE LANCELLE [DE LA GRANCOUR], Albertus 
Eugenius - Trias anagrammatica Augustissimi Nominis Christinae (…) Reginae (…) Galliarum 
Imperij Metropolim subeunti salutem (…). [Paris ?, s.n., c. 1656-1657], [6] ff., 4to, mod. green 
half calf, marbled paper on sides (paper age-toned, wormtrack in blank inner margin, erasure in 
title margin). Good copy. € 200/300 

 1. Very rare panegyric in praise of Christina of Sweden (1626-1689) by the Swiss Protestant theologian 
Spanheim (1629-1710). Woodcut ornament on title. Presentation inscription (by Spanheim ?; cropped) 
"pour Monsieur Conrard Conseiller" (probably Valentin Conrart, 1603-1675, one of the founders of the 
Académie française). Ref. Goldsmith (BL London) S-914. Not in BN Paris.  

 2. Unrecorded (?) Neolatin and French verses and anagrams on Christina of Sweden at her arrival in Paris 
in 1656 (1st visit, or 1657, 2nd one), after her abdication in 1654. Some pen corrections. Ref. Not in BN 
Paris, Goldsmith (BL London) etc. 

 
1238 [Spanish literature] - QUEVEDO de VILLEGAS, Francisco Gomez - Les oeuvres (...) [trsl. 

Sr de Raclote]. A Cologne, chez Pierre Marteau, 1711, 12mo, contemp. leather over boards 
(loosening), gilt spine, 279-[1 bl.] pp. (single wormhole in blank margin). Good copy.€ 150/200 

 Rare French trsl. of the brillant satirical stories in the style of the Greek satirist Lucian of Samosata, written 
by Quevedo (1580-1645). "Pierre Marteau" was a popular disguise for unauthorised (Dutch or German) 
reprints of French books. Engr. frontisp. by De Marlicourt. Ownership entry on title crossed out, name inside 
front cover R. Guiette. Ref. Palau 244.147. BL London (1). Not in BN Paris, NUC, Cioranescu.  

 We join : Idem - Les visions (...). Augmentées de l'Enfer Reformé [trsl. Sr de la Geneste]. Lyon, Cesar 
Chappuis, 1686, 12mo, contemp. sheep, gilt spine (defect at bottom), sp. edges, [16]-390-[1 bl.-1] pp. (some 
soiling, tear in I10). Very good copy. Very rare 1st ed. of this trsl. appeared in 1627. Ownership entry on 
lower endpaper. Ref. Palau 244.142. Not in Cioranescu, Goldsmith (BL London), BN Paris, NUC, Matagne 
(Namur). (2 vols) 

 
1239 [Spanish literature] - QUEVEDO de VILLEGAS, Francisco Gomez - Seven wonderlijcke 

gesichten van Don Francisco Quevedo, Villigas (...). In welcke alle de gebreken der eeuwe, 
onder alle staten van menschen, vermakelijck en ook stichtelijck, werden bestraft; ende als in een 
schilderye naecktelijck vertoont [trsl. Haring van Harinxma]. Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz Bouman, 
1658, 12mo, contemp. overl. vellum (soiled), [12]-300 pp. (clear dampst. at bottom of 1st half). 
Good copy. € 150/200 

 Rare Dutch trsl. (1st ed. 1641) of "Los Suenos" of the Spanish author Quevedo (1580-1645). Engr. frontisp. 
with title "Spaensche Droomen". Oval woodcut mark on t.-p. Ref. Palau 244.208. STCN. Waller 1394. 
Buisman 1868. Not in BL London, BN Paris, NUC. 

 
1240 [Splendid ceremonies - Antwerp] - GEVARTIUS, Caspar - Pompa introitus honori 

serenissimi principis Ferdinandi Austriaci hispaniarum infantis (...). Antwerp, Th. van Thulden (J. 
Meursius), (1641), plano, 55,4 x 39,5 cm, later mottled calf (rubbed, corners bumped), gilt orn. 
spine on 6 raised bands (def. at head & tail), red edges, [10]-189-[11] pp. (short title and last f. in 
xerox copy, portrait lacking; title : browned, lower margin repaired, another title-page loosely 
inserted; wormtracks in lower margins affecting some pl., lower margins of last ff. mouldy, 5 pl. 
repaired at verso, 20 pl. loosely inserted of which 13 with cut margins). Rather used copy.
 € 600/800 

 First edition of this monumental publication recording the Entry of the Cardinal Infant Ferdinand (1609-
1641) into Antwerp in 1635. P.P. Rubens was commissioned to provide decorations for the entry. With 
extensive explanations and splendid etchings showing the arches of triumph decorating the streets of 
Antwerp. Engr. ills : title, 43 text ills depicting Roman coins and 42 (of 43) plates, a number of them double-
page and/or folding by Th. van Thulden after P.P. Rubens. They are accompanied by Latin texts of the 
Antwerp town humanist Gevartius (1593-1666). Ref. B.B. III 193-196 G-37. Landwehr, Splendid ceremonies 
99. Judson/Van de Velde 81. Berlin Kat. 2947. Funck, p. 317-318. 

 
1241 [Splendid ceremonies - Brussels] - [STROOBANT, Jacobus] - Brusselsche eer-triumphen, dat 

is eene waerachtighe beschrijvinge van alle de Hertoghlijcke huldinghen, der Keyseren (...). 
Inne-komsten, Vreugde-feesten en Tournoy-spelen, geschiet binnen de Princelijcke Stadt Brussel 
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(...).  Eyndenden, met (...) Groote Feeste, van het dry hondert jarigh Jubilé van het hoogh-
weerdigh H. Sacrament van Mirakelen. Brussels, Peeter de Dobbeleer, [1670], [18]-127-[1] pp. 
(frontisp., prelim. ff., 2B1 and upper corner of 2I2 and 1 folding pl. repaired, margins somewhat 
dampstaining, margins of 1 pl. short cut, index 2K2 misbound) [bound with] DE CAFMEYER, 
Petrus - Hooghweirdighe historie van het alder-heylighste Sacrament van Mirakel (...) [and] 
Eerste [- tweede] vervolgh.  Brussels, G. De Backer, 1720, 2 parts, [12]-48, [2]-70 pp. (1 folding 
pl. repaired, somewhat spotting), 2 works in 1 vol., folio, contemp. calf (rubbed, corners 
bumped), gilt orn. spine (rubbed).  Reasonable copy. € 200/300 

 1. Rare survey of royal entries and similar festivities in Brussels, culminating in the sumptuous tercentenary 
procession of the Holy Sacrament of the Miracle (3 miraculous hosts which started to bleed on Good Friday 
1370 when Jews had pierced them with knives - a typical case of the continuation of medieval anti-semitism). 
Engr. ills : frontisp. with panoramic view of Brussels by J. Troyen, 8 full-page and 2 folding pls by Gaspar 
Bouttats. Ref. Matagne (Namur) S-480. Opac KBR. STCV. BL London (1). Not in Landwehr, Splendid 
ceremonies.   

 2. History of the Brussels Holy Sacrament of the Miracle. Illustrated with 38 (20, 18) engr. plates mostly by 
Harrewyn (20 within woodcut borders, 3 folding i.a. 1 large one). 1 double-page woodcut pl. Woodcut ill. on 
title. Title within woodcut border. Ownership entry J.G. Smolderen. Ref. Opac KBR. BCNI 17688. BL 
London (1). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1242 SPONDE, Henri de - Les annales sacrees et ecclesiastiques, contenant tout ce qui est advenu de 

memorable dans l'Eglise, & dans les Empires & Royaumes (...) Paris, D. de la Noüe, 1642, folio, 
contemp. (?) gilt ruled morocco (rubbed, some leather lacking, corners bumped), single gilt 
stamps in corners, gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (def. at head and tail), initials DC and AM on 
spine, a.e.g., [24]-530-[61-1 bl.] pp. (minor staining, S3 misbound). Inside nice copy.€ 300/400 

 French trsl. by Pierre Coppin of Henri de Sponde's (1568-1643) ecclesiastical chronicle. Text within red 
ruled border. Num. woodcut head- and endpieces. Title in red & black. Libr. ticket "monasterii Augustini 
Ramsgate". Ref. Bn-Opale plus. Cp. Cioranescu 63610-11 (Latin ed.). Not in BL London. 

 
1243 TACITUS, Publius Cornelius - C. Cornel. Tacitus et in eum M.Z. Boxhornii et H. Grotii 

observationes. Venice, S. Curti, 1683, 12mo, contemp. vellum, spine on 4 raised bands, sp. edges, 
768 (= 770)-117-[1] pp. (paper age-toned, some marg. worming, a few margins strengthened).  
Good copy. € 250/350 

 Extr. rare Venice ed. of the Tacitus ed. (1st 1640) by H. Grotius (1583-1645), as often combined with the 
notes by Boxhorn (1st thus 1645). Mark on title. Title within double ruled border. Ref. Griffante "Ediz. venez. 
Seicento" T-21. Not in Ter Meulen/Diermanse [!], Paisey (BL London), BN Paris. 

 Joined : Martialis - Epigrammata ex museo Petri Scriverii (…). Venice, Prodotto, 1695, 12mo, contemp. 
vellum, 276 pp. (cut short, paper age-toned). Woodcut ill. on title. Title within double ruled border. Ref. 
Griffante M-763. Not in Rhodes (BL London), BN Paris. (2 vol.) 

 
1244 [Venice] - [LA HAYE, de] - La politique civile et militaire des Vénitiens. Cologne, Pierre 

Michel [Amsterdam, J. Blaeu ?], 1669, pet. in-12, veau brun XIXe s., double jeu de cadres filetés 
dorés sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs (nerfs, coiffes et mors frottés), caissons ornés dorés, étiq. de cuir 
brun, tr. dorées, [23-1 bl.]-154 pp. Int. frais. € 200/300 

 Edition à la sphère annexée aux Elzeviers (originale Paris 1668). Le nom de l'auteur, quasi inconnu, se 
trouve au bas de la dédic. au duc de Rohan. Ref. Willems 1825. STCN (= BL London). Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1245 VERGILIUS MARO, Publius - De twaelf boecken Aeneas/ ghenaemt int Latijn Aeneidos, 

beschreven door den gheleerden ende vermaerden Poëte Virgilius Maro. In Duytscher talen door 
Cornelis van Ghistele Rhetorijckelijc overghezet. Plaisant ende weerdich om te lesen. Rotterdam, 
J. van Waesberge, 1609, 8vo, contemp. overl. vellum (some sm. def., front flyleaf gone), 
darkened spine, 264-[4] ff. (occ. minor spotting, lower corner of title torn off with loss of a few 
letters of imprint and date). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Rotterdam ed. of the famous Dutch Vergil trsl. by C. van Ghistele (1510-1573). Woodcut portrait of Vergil 
on title and 12 ills in text. Libr. stamp. Ref. B.B. III 209 G-18. Geerebaert CXLIII:IIBc. STCN (6, i.a. Simoni 
V-197). Anet (1). Not in Opac KBR, BN Paris. 

 
Editions XVIIIe s. ~ 18de-eeuwse drukken 

 
1246 [Antiquity - art] - MIDDLETON, Conyers - Germana quaedam antiquitatis eruditae 

monumenta quibus Romanorum veterum ritus varii tam sacri quam profani, tum Graecorum 
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atque Aegyptiorum nonnulli illustrantur (...). London, R. Manby, H.S. Cox, 1745, 4to, contemp. 
gilt ruled calf (corners repaired), gilt ruled spine on 6 raised bands (rebacked), xii-[8]-266-[2] pp. 
(minor spotting, flyleaves somewhat browning). Good, large paper copy. € 150/200 

 First edition of this work by C. Middleton (1683-1750), English clergyman, one of the earliest English 
rationalistic theologians and principal librarian of Cambridge in 1721. This work describes his art objects 
(vases, coins, statues) acquired in Rome in 1723. He later sold the collection to Horace Walpole. Engr. ills 
(complete) : title-vign. by J. Mynde, 23 numb. full-page pl. (except 1 folding) and 14 endpieces (some 
repeated). Bookpl. Geo. H. Brook. Ref. ESTC 125483. Cat. of the Avery Arch. Library 666. Univ. Cat of 
books on art 1371. ABES. KB The Hague. 

 
1247 [Antiquity - art] - SPENCE, Joseph - Polymetis : or An enquiry concerning the agreement 

between the works of the Roman poets, and the remains of the ancient artists (…) [2nd ed.]. 
London, R. & J. Dodsley, 1755, folio, contemp. calf (rather worn, rubbed, front cover loosening, 
rebacked), [2]-vi-361-[1] pp. (occ. minor spotting). Wide-margined copy. € 200/300 

 2nd ed. (1st 1747) of a monumental work on ancient art, Roman sculpture and classical mythology by J. 
Spence (1699-1768). Engr. ills : frontisp. portrait by G. Vertue after J. Whood, 41 numb. full-page pls by 
L.P. Boitard (some folding) and 16 ills in text (also by Boitard). Old pencil notes. Ref. ESTC T130824.  BN 
Paris (1). 

 
1248 [Antiquity - gems] - CANINI, Giovanni Angelo & Marc Antonio - Images des héros et des 

grands hommes de l'Antiquité. Dessinées sur des médailles, des pierres antiques & autres anciens 
monumens par Jean-Ange Canini. Gravées par Picart le Romain &c. Avec les observations (...) 
données en italien sur ces images, diverses remarques du traducteur, & le texte original à côté de 
la traduction. Amsterdam, B. Picart & J.F. Bernard, 1731, 4to, contemp. polished calf, gilt orn. 
spine on 5 raised bands, red edges, x-377-[1] pp. (tear in p. 251, some margins sl. dampstaining). 
Nice copy. € 150/200 

 1st and only edition of the French trsl. by J.G. de Chevrières of "Iconografia" (Rome, 1669), also containing 
the original Italian text. Engr. ills : portrait of Etienne Picart by his son Bernard, small title-vign. and 116 
plates (I-CXV + 1, complete) by Etienne Picart and Guillaume Valet after G.A. Canini (1617-1666), Italian 
artist and engraver, pupil of Domenichino. The 115 pl. are the same as in the previous ed. but "considerably 
improved mainly by more careful printing" (Sinkankas). Our copy contains an extra "Preface" (pp. vii-x) not 
reported by Sinkankas nor Conlon. Ref. Sinkankas 1136. Conlon 31:361. STCN (i.a. 1 at BL London). 

 
1249 [Antiquity - gems] - PONCELIN de LA ROCHE-TILHAC, Jean-Charles - Chef (!)-

d'oeuvres de l'antiquité sur les beaux-arts, monuments précieux de la religion des Grecs & des 
Romains, de leurs sciences, de leurs loix, de leurs usages (...) tirés des principaux cabinets de 
l'Europe, gravés en taille-douce par Bernard Picart. Paris, chez l'auteur, Lamy, 1784, 2 vol., in-
folio, veau de l'époque (frotté, terni, coins émoussés), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos ornés 
dorés à 6 nerfs (mors lég. frottés, coiffes endommagées), étiq. de cuir vert, tr. jaspées, [2]-ii-160, 
[2]-ii-186-[1-1 bl.] pp. (titres souillés avec traces de cachet découpé, qqs mouill., bruniss. ou 
rouss., t. II relié un peu de guingois avec qqs ff. détachés, 1 fente marg. au f. Y3/II, etc.). Malgré 
les défauts, bon ex., à belles marges. € 250/400 

 Ouvrage peu courant, avec le texte de Poncelin (1746-1828) en édition originale (?) et les belles gravures de 
Bernard Picard en retirage : elles étaient déjà parues dans l'ouvr. de Stosch, "Pierres antiques gravées", 
1724.  L'illustration de l'ouvr. se compose des 2 vignettes sur les titres, 3 bandeaux et 70 planches de Picard 
pour l'édit. de 1724 + 10 pl. ajoutées, gravées par Ransonnette (num. 1-81, avec les num. 3/4 sur le même f. 
et la pl. 67 sur double p.). Les pl. de Picard représentent qqs-unes des pierres gravées de la fameuse 
collection du diplomate et collectionneur allemand Philip von Stosch (1691-1757), celles de Ransonnette 
figurent des monuments ou des statues antiques. Ref. Brunet IV 803 et V 552. Cp. Sinkankas 6379. Manque à 
Conlon. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1250 [Antiquity - medals] - [POINSINET DE SIVRY, Louis] - Nouvelles recherches sur la science 

des médailles, inscriptions, et hiéroglyphes antiques. Maastricht, J.E. Dufour & Ph. Roux, 1778, 
4to, mod. half binding, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands, vi-189-[1 bl.] pp. (somewhat browning 
and spotting, sm. hole and large stain on title). Uncut, wide-margined copy. € 180/250 

 First edition of this work on antique medals by Poinsinet de Sivry (1733-1804), French literator and 
specialist in ancient Greek and Latin. Engr. ills by J.B.P. Tardieu (complete) : 5 full-page and 1 folding pl. 
(sm. tear) depicting coins and sarcophagi. 3 folding tables. Stamps removed. Ref. Conlon 78:1406 (= BL, 
BN, NUC). STCN. De Backer/Sommervogel 1369 n.6. 
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1251 [Antiquity] - ANVILLE, Jean-Baptiste Bourguignon d' - Etats formés en Europe après la 
chute de l'Empire romain en occident. Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1771, 4to, contemp. calf 
(corners sl. bumped), gilt triple filet on borders, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (sm. def.), gilt 
sides and inner dentelles, marb. endpapers, sp. edges, viii-269-[3] pp. (minor spotting). Nice, 
wide-margined copy. € 400/500 

 First edition of this work on the origin of the nations formed after the decline and fall of the Roman Empire. 
Ill. with an engr. folding map with coloured borders. Ref. Conlon 71:620 (= BN, BL, NUC). Quérard I 75. 

 
1252 [Antiquity] - BEAUFORT, Louis de - La République romaine, ou Plan général de l'ancien 

gouvernement de Rome, où l'on dévelope les différens ressorts de ce gouvernement (...). The 
Hague, N. Van Daalen, 1766, 2 vol., 4to, contemp. mottled calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. 
spines on 5 raised bands (sm. def. at head of 1st vol.), red edges, [4]-12-xxxvii-[1 bl.]-430, [4]-
12-434-[6]  pp. (somewhat spotting and browning). Good set with large margins. € 200/300 

 First edition of the main work of the French historian L. de Beaufort (1703-1795). Engr. ills : 2 title-vign., 
24 ills in text depicting coins, 2 full-page & 2 folding plates (i.a. "Etat des nouvelles tribus de la ville du 
tems de sa dernière enceinte"). Title in red & black. Ownership entry on endpaper "Van Verstraeten". With 
prize leaf (erased) dated Louvain, 25/8/1787. Ref. Conlon 66:568. STCN (8, i.a. 1 in BL London). 

 
1253 [Antiquity] - BREITENBACH, Georg August von - Vorstellung der Schauplätze berühmter 

Begebenheiten aus der Geschichte der vornehmsten Völker des Alterthums in fünf und zwanzig 
Kupfern nebst deren Beschreibung (…). Leipzig, H.F.S. Böttger, 1794-1795, 4to, contemp. 
marbled boards (rubbed), gilt flat spine, 3 parts : [6]-176-[2], [2]-39-[1], vi-42-[2] pp. (title 
vignette cut out and underlaid). Good copy. € 250/350 

 Very rare German essay on famous ancient sites by the historian Breitenbach (1731-1817). 35 folding 
engravings, i.a. Tigris, Jerusalem, Alexandria, Delphi, Carthago, Rome. Name on title. Ref. Not in BL 
London, BN Paris, Cicognara etc. 

 
~ With beautiful engravings of Rome ~ 

 
1254 [Antiquity] - DESEINE, François Jacques - Beschryving van oud en niew Rome, verdeelt in 

drie deelen (...). Achter Oud Romen is gevoegt; Het antyke graf der Nazoonen, afgetekent en in't 
koper gebragt door P. Sanctus Bartolus, nevens de uitleggingen over aaloude schilderyen, van J. 
Petrus Bellorius. Amsterdam, F. Halma, 1704, 2 (of 3) parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. 
blindstamped vellum (sl. soiled, warping), central ornament on covers, spine on 7 raised bands 
(upper joints splitting), [24]-160, [8]-260-[22-2 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting and dampstaining, 
engr. title "De aaloudheden van Rome" torn). Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1500/2000 

 Dutch trsl. by Willem van Ranouw (1673-1724) of "L'ancienne Rome" by F.J. Deseine (-1715), a Frenchman 
who lived for many years in Rome where he was active as a bookseller and publ. Engr. ills (complete) by J. 
van Viaenen or L. Schermm : title by I. Baptist after J. Goeree, title-vign. J.V. Vianen after J. Goeree, 2 
headpieces, 2 initials, 58 plates (5 maps, city-plan, 7 folding and num. full-page), 21 half-page ills in text. 
Title printed in red & black. It is followed by the Dutch trsl. of "Le pitture antiche del sepolcro de Nasonii" 
by Pietro Santi Bartoli (1635-1700), illustrated with 15 full-page engr. plates showing 35 paintings. There 
after the Dutch trsl. of Basil Kennett's (1674-1715) "Romae antiquae notitia". With engr. ills : title by J. 
Baptist (torn), title-vign., 1 headpiece, 3 double-page maps (i.a. "Romani imperii occidentalis et orientalis"), 
6 double-page folding pl., 5 full-page and 20 ills in text. Title printed in red & black. The 3rd part 
"Beschryving van nieuw Rome" is lacking. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 at BL London). Bn-Opale plus. Cp. Cicognara 
3698-3698 (Fr. ed.). 

 
1255 [Antiquity] - DESEINE, François Jacques - L'ancienne Rome, la principale des villes de 

l'Europe, avec toutes ses magnificences et ses délices. Nouvellement & très-exactement décrite 
depuis sa fondation (...). Leiden, P. vander Aa, 1713, 2 (of 4) vol., 12mo, contemp. calf (sl. 
rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, sm. def. at heads & tails), pp. 285/580, pp. 
581/988 (sm. part of lower margin of p. 563 lacking). Good set. € 150/200 

 2nd and 3rd part of this later, augm. & revised edition (first 1690) of this famous work on Rome by Deseine 
(?-1715), a Frenchman who lived for many years in Rome where he was active as a bookseller and publ. 
Engr. ills : 2 double-page titles, 1 (of 4) folding map and 73 (of 123) full-page pl. depicting nice views of 
buildings and temples in Rome or historical scenes. Each pl. titled in Latin within an architectural border. 
Ref. Cicognara 3698. STCN (i.a. BL London). Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ Unrivalled source book for scholars and artists on the art of the ancient world ~ 
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1256 [Antiquity] - MONTFAUCON, Bernard de, O.S.B. - L'antiquité expliquée et représentée en 

figures. Paris, F. Delaulne, H. Foucault, M. Clousier a.o., 1719, 5 parts in 9 (of 15) vol., folio, 
contemp. mottled calf (corners sl. bumped), gilt orn. spines on 6 raised bands (sm. def., joints sl. 
rubbed), gilt red leather title labels, gilt inner dentelles, [8]-civ-194, [4]-pp. 195/452, [2]-267-[1 
bl.], [4]- pp. 269/472-[2 bl.], [2]-198, [2]- pp. 199/390, [2]-174-[2]-pp. 177/316, [2]-168, pp. 
169/437-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting, III : hole in headpiece p. 269, V : right margins sl. staining, 
VI : sm. hole in pl. 184, VII : tear of +/- 10 cm in pl. 72 & 81, part 4 bound in 1 vol.). Good, 
large paper set. Cfr. ill. € 2400/3000 

 First edition of this work on classical archaeology by B. de Montfaucon (1655-1741), Benedictine of the 
Congregation of Saint-Maur and one of the founders of modern archaeology. From 1698 to 1701 he lived in 
Rome. He established his reputation with this 15-volume work published between 1719 and 1724. It contains 
"Les Dieux des Grecs & des Romains" (pt I/a), "Les Heros parvenus à la Divinité" (part I/b), "Le Culte des 
Grecs & des Romains" (pt II/a), "La religion des Egyptiens, des Arabes, des Syriens, des Perses (...)" (pt II/b), 
"Les habits, les meubles, les vases, les monoyes, les poids (...)" (pt III/a), "Les bains, les mariages, les grands 
& les petits jeux, les pompes" (pt III/b), "La guerre, les voitures, les grands chemins, les ponts, les aqueducs, 
la navigation" (pt IV/a), "Les chemins publics, les aqueducs, & la navigations" (pt IV/b), "Les funerailles, les 
lampes, les supplices" (pt V/a), "Les funerailles des nations barbares, les lampes, les supplices" (pt V/b). 
Without the 5 supplementary vol. (Paris, 1724). It is a vast, pictorial encyclopedia with copious engravings 
of the gods, heroes, religious customs, architecture, military practices, domestic habits, and funerary rites of 
the ancient world. Engr. ills : 10 title-vign., portrait by J. Audran after N. Largillière, 5 headpieces, 976 (of 
977) plates (of which 144 double-page, 1 unnumb. pl. in part 3 lacking ?). Titles printed in red & black. Libr. 
stamps and armorial bookpl. removed. Stamp Aug. Duchesne Rheims. Ref. Cohen 731. Conlon 19:540 (= BL, 
BN, NUC). Cicognara 2493. Cat. of the Avery Arch. Libr. 680-681. Cp. Printing and the Mind of Man 175. 

 
1257 [Antiquity] - NIEUPOORT, Willem Hendrik - Rituum, qui olim apud Romanos obtinuerunt, 

succincta explicatio, ad intelligentiam veterum auctorum facili methodo conscripta. Editio tertia 
(...). Utrecht, J. Broedelet, 1723, 8vo, mod. quarter cloth, marb. paper on covers, flat spine with 
paper title label, [20]-596-[78] pp. (prelim. f. ** misbound, somewhat spotting). € 100/120 

 3rd enl. ed. of this popular treatise on Roman rituals and customs by Nieupoort (c. 1670-after 1723), prof. of 
law at the University of Utrecht. Engr. ills : frontisp. by J. Goeree, title-vign., 2 folding pl. and 5 full-page pl. 
depicting i.a. coins. Title printed in red & black. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 352a. STCN (i.a. 2 BL 
London). 

 
1258 [Antiquity] - ROSINUS, Johannes - Antiquitatum romanarum corpus absolutissimum, cum 

notis Thomae Dempsterii cui accedunt Pauli Manutii libri II. De legibus, et de senatu, cum 
Andreae Schotti electis (...). Editio novissima, prioribus omnibus longe emendatior. Amsterdam, 
S. Schouten, 1743, 4to, contemp. gilt stamped vellum, central ornament on covers, single stamps 
with acorns in corners, gilt ruled and -stamped flat spine, [16]-956-[30-2 bl.] pp. (errors in pag., 
sm. hole in pp. 577 & 893, somewhat browning & spotting). Nice copy. € 150/250 

 Corr., annotated ed. by T. Dempster (1579-1625) of Rosinus' (1551-1626) work on Roman Antiquity. Engr. 
ills : title, title-vign., large folding city-plan of Rome by P. Philip after Torenvliet (sm. tear), 5 full-page and 
2 folding pl. Title in red & black. With handwritten prize leaf for Gerardus Kuipers, signed by rector C.F. 
Haeckenberg 1767. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 in BL London). 

 
1259 [Antiquity] - VELLEIUS PATERCULUS, Caius - Historiae Romanae libri duo. Accurante 

Steph. And. Philippe. Paris, J. Barbou, 1754, 16mo, contemp. gilt ruled sheep (used, spine def.), 
xxiv-238-[2 bl.] pp. (paper strip pasted on p. 237). Inside good copy, with large margins.€ 80/120 

 Later ed. of this Roman history, ed. by Etienne André Philippe de Prétot (1737-1787). Engr. frontisp., 1 
endpiece and 2 engr. headpieces by J. de Sève. At end geographical index and a bibliography of Vellius 
Paterculus. Approbation dated 1746. Ref. BL London (1). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1260 [Antwerp] - [FOPPENS, Johannes Franciscus] - Historia episcopatûs Antverpiensis, continens 

episcoporum seriem, et capitulorum, abbatiarum, et monasteriorum fundationes (...). Brussels, 
Franciscus Foppens, 1717, 4to, contemp. marb. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands 
(joints sl. rubbed), red edges, [8]-210-[6] pp. (minor spotting, tear in margin of 1 pl.). Good copy.
 € 120/150 

 Early history of the Antwerp diocese (including part of present-day Noord-Brabant) and its capitular 
churches, abbeys and monasteries. Engr. ills : frontisp. by J. Harrewyn after Champagne, 16 coat-of-arms 
in text (surrounded by woodcut orn. border) and 9 folding pl. by J. Harrewyn or P. Devel (1) depicting 3 
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plans (Antwerp, Breda, Bergen-op-Zoom) and 6 views of buildings. Ref. STCV. de le Court, p. 488. Opac 
KBR. Funck 333. 

 
1261 [Architecture] - BOFFRAND, Germain - Livre d'architecture contenant les principes généraux 

de cet art, et les plans, élévations et profils de quelques-uns des bâtimens faits en France & dans 
les pays étrangers. Ouvrage françois & latin, enrichi de planches en taille-douce = De 
architectura liber (...) Opus gallicum et latinum (...), [6]-99-[1] pp. [relié avec] ID. - Description 
de ce qui a été pratiqué pour fondre en bronze d'un seul jet la figure équestre de Louis XIV, 
élevée par la ville de Paris dans la place de Louis le Grand, en [1699] (...) = Descriptio omnium 
operarum (...) Ludovici demici-quarti statuam equestrem (...), [8]-63-[1] pp. Paris, Guillaume 
Cavelier père, 1745, 1743, 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-folio, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque (qqs 
frottements, petits manques de cuir au plat inf., coins et coupes très frottés), dos orné doré à 6 
nerfs (mors frottés à part. fendus, coiffes manquantes), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges (1er f. bl. 
déchiré avec manque, qqs pl. mal repliées). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 1800/2200 

 Editions originales illustrées (complètes) de 89 planches hors texte, pour la plupart dépliantes ou sur 
doubles pages. Issu d'une famille de peintres et de sculpteurs nantais, G. Boffrand (1667-1754) fut l'élève de 
François Girardon et de Jules Hardouin-Mansart avec lequel il collabora jusqu'en 1708. L'un des 
architectes majeurs de la 1ère moitié du XVIIIe s., il contribua à créer le style Régence et introduisit les 
ornements rocailles dans les décors intérieurs.  

 1. Bandeau gr. par Tardieu d'après Boucher à la dédic. au roi et 68 pl. dépl. ou sur doubles pp., sauf 3 (n. I-
LXX, n. 20 & 21 sur la même pl., n. 48 n'existe pas) gr. par Babel, Blondel, Hérisset, Tardieu, etc., figurant 
des plans et vues de diverses réalisations : palais de Nancy, palais de la Malgrange près de Nancy, château 
de Lunéville, hôtel de Montmorency à Paris, résidence de Wurtzburg, hôtel de Soubise... Paraphe ms. sur le 
titre. Ref. Conlon 45:577 (= BL, NUC). Fowler Arch. Coll. p. 43 (= Berlin Kat. 2402, Brunet I-1041, 
Cicognara 440). Mark J. Millard Arch. Coll. 30.  

 2. Bandeau gr. par Cochin d'après Boucher à la dédic. au ministre Orry et 21 pl. dépl. ou sur double pp. sauf 
8 (n. [I]-XVIII  avec 17bis et 18 bis et n. 1 répété) gr. par Blondel ou Tardieu, figurant les étapes de la fonte 
et du placement de l'imposante statue de Girardon, certaines fort curieuses. Complet de la 2e épreuve du 
grand portrait équestre de Louis XIV gr. par Tardieu d'après Lesueur. Ref. Conlon 43:279 (= NUC). Mark J. 
Millard Arch. Coll. 30 (= Cicognara 3485). Pas dans Fowler. 

 
1262 [Architecture] - SCAMOZZI, Vincenzo - Oeuvres d'architecture (...). Nouvelle édition (...). 

Paris, Jombert, 1764, in-8, veau marbré à l'éponge de l'époque (qqs frottements, coins lég. 
émoussés), dos lisse orné doré (mors fendus, coiffes abîmées avec manques, travaux de vers), 
étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges, xxxii-240 pp. (qqs lég. bruniss. et rouss.). € 250/350 

 Edition originale peu courante de cette version abrégée de l'oeuvre de l'architecte italien (1552-1616), 
donnée par A.-Ch. d'Aviler, S. Du Ry de Champdoré et l'éditeur lui-même. Ill. d'un frontisp. allégorique 
gravé par G. Huret et de 82 planches (num. 1-82) hors texte, recto verso ou dépl. (2). Les 3 premières 
parties concernent les ordres d'architecture, la 4e présente qqs réalisations de Scamozzi, disciple de Palladio 
et auteur du célèbre traité "La idea dell'architettura universale" publié en 1615. Mention ms. ancienne 
d'appart. sur le titre. Etiq. de classement et notes anciennes en italien au début de l'ouvr. Ref. Conlon 
64:1209 (= NUC). Brunet V-180. Cp. Fowler Arch. Coll., p. 241 sq. COPAC. 

 
1263 ARISTOPHANES - Comoediae undecim, Graece et Latine (...). Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans, 

1760, 4to, contemp. gilt ruled marb. calf (corners bumped, rather used), gilt orn. spine on 5 
raised bands (upper joint splitting), marb. edges, [4]-34-1259-[1 bl.] pp. (tear in p. 5, somewhat 
spotting). € 250/350 

 Corr. ed. of Aristophanes' comedies. Annotated by S. Bergler e.a., edited and prefaced by P. Burmannus the 
younger. 2 engr. title-vign. by A. Delfos. Text in 2 col., in Greek and Latin. Titles printed in red & black. Ref. 
STCN (i.a. 4 BL London). 

 We join : Petronius - Satyricon, cui accedunt diversorum poëtarum (...) cum notis Bouderlotii (...). Paris, C. 
Audinet, 1677, 12mo, sewn (loose). Used copy. Engr. title. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. -  

 Plautus - Essai sur une traduction libre des comédies de Plaute par M. Girauld. Amsterdam, Paris, 
Duchesne & Cuissart, 1761, 8vo (somewhat spotting, lower part of p. 201 torn off), contemp. mottled calf, 
gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (sm. def.), red edges. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. (3 vol.) 

 
1264 [Art - dictionary] - LACOMBE, Jacques - Dictionnaire portatif des beaux-arts, ou Abregé de 

ce qui concerne l'architecture, la sculpture, la peinture, la gravure, la poésie & la musique. Avec 
la définition de ces arts (...). Nouvelle édition. Paris, Hérissant, Estienne, 1753, 8vo, contemp. 
mottled calf (upper joint splitting), gilt orn. spine (sm. def. at head), gilt red leather title label, 
[2]-vi-752-[6-2 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting). - PERNETY, Antoine-Joseph - Dictionnaire 
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portatif de peinture, sculpture et gravure; avec un traité pratique des différentes manières de 
peindre (...). Paris, Bauche, 1757, 8vo, contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (sl. 
rubbed, def. at head & tail), red edges, cxxviii-565-[5] pp. (minor spotting). € 150/200 

 1. Later edition (first 1752) by Lacombe (1724-1811). Engr. headpiece by J.P. Le Bas. Collector's stamp. Ref. 
Bn-Opale plus. Cp. Vinet, Bibl. des Beaux Arts 1156 (ed. 1752, 1755, 1759).  

 2. First edition, complete with 8 woodcut folding pl. 18th c. ownership entry Dujardin. Bookpl. marquis de 
Granges de Surgères. Collector's stamp. Ref. Vinet 1158. Bigmore/Wyman II 196. (2 vol.) 

 
1265 [Art - drawing] - JOMBERT, Charles-Antoine - Méthode pour apprendre le dessin, où l'on 

donne les règles générales de ce grand art, & des préceptes pour en acquérir la connoissance, & 
s'y perfectionner en peu de tems. Enrichie de cent planches (...). Paris, L. Cellot, 1784, 4to, 
contemp. mottled calf (heav. rubbed), gilt ruled spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, def. at head and 
tail), gilt red leather title label, vii-[1]-159-[1 bl.] pp. (pl. minor spotting). Inside good copy.
 € 200/300 

 Later edition (first 1755) of this manual on drawing by the famous French engraver Jombert (1712-1784). 
Engr. ills : headpiece by C. Baquoy after N. Cochin, 1 full-page pl. titled "Methode pour le dessein" and 100 
numb. full-page pl. by C.N. Cochin, A. Perelle, Babel, N. Dupuis, Poletnich (some after Raphael and Titian) 
depicting anatomical pl., antique sculptures with their proportions, landscapes etc. Woodcut ornament on 
title. Collector's stamp. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). BL London (1). Cp. Berlin Kat. 4635 (1755 ed.). 

 
1266 [Art - Low Countries] - MENSAERT, Guillaume-Pierre - Le peintre amateur et curieux, ou 

Description générale des tableaux des plus habiles maîtres, qui font l'ornement des églises, 
couvents, abbayes, prieurés & cabinets particuliers dans l'étendue des Pays-Bas autrichiens. (...). 
Bruxelles, P. De Bast, 1763, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-8, veau marbré de l'époque, dos orné doré à 5 nerfs 
(mors et coiffes frottés), t. rouges, [6]-283-[3 bl.], [2]-144-[8] pp. Bon ex. € 150/200 

 Edition originale et unique, peu courante, de cet intéressant ouvrage qui recense les oeuvres d'art de 
Bruxelles, Malines, Anvers, Lier et Louvain dans le t. I et Alost, Termonde, Gand, Bruges, Courtrai, Dixmude, 
Furnes, Bergues, Lille, Tournai, Mons, Namur et autres dans le t. II. Frontisp. gravé n.s. au portrait de 
l'auteur en médaillon. Contient in fine "Dialogue entre la peinture et un écolier" et "Discours au public et 
aux jeunes peintres". Peintre de portraits et de sujets religieux, G.-P. Mensaert (Bruxelles 1711-? post 1777) 
travailla notamment pour la cour de Charles de Lorraine et pour les églises des Jésuites et des Dominicains 
à Bruxelles. Ment. d'appart. J.F.J. Biscops "past. in Wilrijck". Ex-libris Achilles Kinart Tirlemont. Ref. 
Conlon 63:1107 (= NUC). Dict. des peintres belges, 1995, II, p. 734. Opac KBR. COPAC. 

 
1267 [Art - Netherlands] - WEYERMAN, Jacob Campo - De levens-beschryvingen der 

Nederlandsche konst-schilders en konst-schilderessen, met een uytbreyding over de schilder-
konst der ouden (...). Verrykt met de konterfeytsels (...) cierlyk in koper gesneden door J. 
Houbraken. The Hague, wid. E. Boucquet, H. Scheurleer, F. Boucquet, J. de Jongh, 1729, 2 (of 
4) vol., small 4to, contemp. sheep (rubbed, corners rounded), spines lacking, sp. edges, [12]-412-
[5-1 bl.], [4]-412-[5] pp. (some pp. and pl. brown. & stained, local marg. dampstain in vol. II). 
Rather used copy. € 200/300 

 Parts I & II in 1st edition (vol. 3 : 1729, vol. 4 : Dordrecht 1769) by J.C. Weyerman (1677-1747), one of the 
most important authors of the Dutch Enlightenment. Nice engr. illustration : allegorical front., portrait of 
Weyerman by Houbraken after K. Troost, folding portrait of William, Prince of Orange by Ottens after Ph. 
Van Dyk (2 tears without lack of paper), 1 plate after Rembrandt and 32 (10, 22) beautiful plates in ornam. 
borders by Jacob Houbraken, most representing several portraits; vignette on titlep. and num. other 
vignettes in the text (some repeated) by B. Picard, Folkema, Bleyswyk... Houbraken's plates were 1st 
published in Arnold Houbraken's "Schouwburg der Nederlantsche Konstschilders", Amsterdam, 1718-21. 
Ref. Brunet III-348. Arntzen & Rainwater H129. STCN. COPAC. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1268 [Art - painting] - LE MIERRE, Antoine-Marin - La peinture, poëme en trois chants. Nouvelle 

édition augm. (...) du recueil des sentimens des plus habiles peintres sur la pratique de la peinture 
et de la sculpture, par Henry Testelin. Avec de belles figures (...). Amsterdam, Magerus, 1770, 2 
part. en 1 vol., in-12, cartonnage bradel de l'époque (dos lég. abîmé), [4]-xxiv-152, 138-[1-1 bl.] 
pp. (qqs rouss., titre souillé et mouillé, 3 pl. manquent). € 100/150 

 Edition hollandaise (orig. Paris 1769) dédiée par l'édit. à la peintre Sara Troost, fille de Corneille Troost. La 
1ère partie contient le poème de Le Mierre avec des notes concernant des ouvr. similaires de Watelet, Du 
Fresnoy ou de Marsy (ill. d'une vign. de titre, mais sans les 3 pl.); la 2e partie est une réédition de 
conférences de Testelin (édit. en 1680 et 1696), complète des 6 tableaux impr. dépliants (dont 1 gr.) sur le 
trait, les proportions, l'expression, l'ordonnance, le clair obscur et la couleur. Ref. Vinet 1135. Cp. Conlon 
69:979. Manque à Cohen, Brunet, Cioranescu. 
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 Joint : Piles, Roger de - Elémens de peinture pratique. Nouvelle édition (...) par Charles-Antoine Jombert. 
Amsterdam, Leipzig, Arkstée & Merkus et se vend à Paris, C.-A. Jombert, 1766, in-12, veau marbré de 
l'époque, dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (frotté, mors et coiffes abîmés). Ill. de 5 pl. gr. non sign. - Méry, D.L.C. - 
La théologie des peintres, sculpteurs, graveurs, et dessinateurs (...). Paris, H.C. De Hansy, 1765, in-12, veau 
de l'époque (usagé, frotté), dos à 5 nerfs (abîmé). (3 vol.) 

 
1269 [Art sale - Antwerp] - Catalogue d'un cabinet illustre de tableaux et estampes des plus 

fameux maîtres de tous le Pais-Bas, d'Italie et de la Hollande (...). Lesquelles on vendra (...) à la 
sale & dans la rue des Arquebusiers à Anvers le 25 d'aout 1762. Anvers, J. Grangé, 1762, pet. in-
8, br., couv. muette moderne, 14 pp. (titre lég. poussiéreux, papier lég. bruni). Bon ex.€ 250/350 

 Très rare catalogue présentant 105 lots de tableaux et 13 d'estampes. Parmi les artistes : Jordaens, Salvator 
Rosa, Rubens, Brueghel, Hals, le Dominiquin (Domenico Zampieri), Veronese, Van Dyck, Rembrandt... Avec 
prix marqués à l'encre dans les marges. Ref. Manque à Vandenhole, Opac KBR, STCV. 

 
1270 [Art sale - Bonn] - Catalogue d'un très grand & très beau cabinet de tableaux (…) recueillis 

(…) par feu Jean Henri de Gise, Conseiller Aulique & Premier Medecin de S.A.S.E. de Cologne 
(…) venduës (…) à Bonne, le 30. Août 1742. & les jours suivans (…). [Germany ?, s.n.], 1742, 
8vo, sewn as issued, paper strip on spine, 46-[2] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. € 250/300 

 Auction catalogue of the paintings (417 lots). Copy with some prices noted. Ref. Lugt 560. Conlon 42:48. 
Vandenhole 119. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. 

 
1271 [Art sale - Paris] - BASAN, Pierre-François - Catalogue raisonné des différens objets de 

curiosités dans les sciences et arts, qui composoient le cabinet de feu Mr. Mariette (…). Paris, 
[Basan], G. Desprez, 1775, in-8, demi-chagrin rouge à coins XIXe s., plats fil. dorés (coins et 
coupes lég. frottés), dos à 4 nerfs fil. dorés (lég. bruni, mors lég. frottés), tr. cailloutées, [2]-xvi-
418 pp. (garde sup. et 1ers ff. quasi détachés, 1 rouss. sur le titre, qqs lég. bruniss. & piq. passim). 
Bon ex. € 350/450 

 Rare cat. de la 4e vente (15/11/1775-30/1/1776) de la prestigieuse collection de Pierre-Jean Mariette (1694-
1774), "un des plus parfaits amateurs du passé" (Lugt), libraire-éditeur, marchand d'estampe et historien 
d'art. "Vente sensationnelle" de 1491 num., présentant qqs tableaux, qqs bronzes, le riche ensemble des 
dessins et estampes du collectionneur et enfin, qqs livres. Ill. (complet) d'un titre gravé d'après Moreau le 
jeune, 1 frontisp. allégorique par Choffard d'après Cochin et 3 pl. dont 1 dépl. gravées par Mariette lui-
même. Prix anciennement annotés pour les dessins et estampes de Van Dyck et Rubens. Ref. Conlon 75:694 
(= BL, NUC, manque à la BN). Lugt 1852, p. 335. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1272 [Art sale - Paris] - [GERSAINT, Edme-François] - Catalogue des bronzes, et autres curiosités 

antiques, tant egyptiennes que grecques (...); des médailles (...) médailliers, & autres effets 
curieux du cabinet de feu M. de Valois, antiquaire du roi (...) dont la vente se fera vers la fin du 
carême (...) 1748 (...). Paris, Pierre Prault, Jacques Barrois, 1748, in-12, cart. moderne de papier 
dominoté ancien, dos lisse muet, 22-[1] pp. (manque de papier restauré au dern. f.). Bon ex.
 € 250/350 

 106 lots ayant appartenu à Charles de Valois (1671-1747), antiquaire du roi et pensionnaire de l'Acad. des 
Inscriptions, dont 4 beaux bronzes égyptiens que Gersaint recommande chaudement aux amateurs, de nombr. 
bronzes ou marbres antiques, des médailles et layettes de monnaies (il en possédait plus de 6000); les 2 
derniers lots relèvent plutôt du cabinet de curiosités (ensemble de minéraux, "un nid de mouches à miel; un 
Coco"). Ref. Conlon 48:503. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1273 [Bible - Dutch] - Biblia, dat is de gantsche H. Schrifture. Dordrecht, Hendrik Jacob & Pieter 

Keur; Amsterdam, Marcus Doornick & Pieter Rotterdam, 1702, 4 parts in 1 vol., large folio, 
blindstamped calf over wood, covers with large blind central ornament, metal embossed corner 
pieces, spine on 7 raised bands (def. at tail, repaired at head), large metal clasps and catches, 
[20]-302, [2]-134, [12]-164, [2]-66 ff. (all maps loose, upper margin of 1 map torn off, minor 
dampstaining). Good copy. € 700/900 

 Monumental Dutch "Keur" Bible. Long Privilege of the "Staten Generael der Vereenighde Nederlanden".  
Engr. ills : general title, 6 double-page maps i.a. world map and map of Jerusalem and interleaved with 51 
numb. full-page pl. by H. Causé and N. Gommerse depicting Bible scenes (each pl. with 6 scenes). Woodcut 
mark on part titles. Printed in gothic type in 2 cols. with marginal notes. Ref. Poortman I, pp. 155-156, 241. 
STCN (3, i.a. BL London). 

 
1274 [Bible - Dutch] - Biblia, dat is de gantsche H. Schrifture. Dordrecht, Jacob & Hendrik Keur, 

1741, folio, contemp. blindstamped calf over wood, central ornament on covers, spine on 5 
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raised bands (def. at head, leather almost loose), metal clasps, catches and corner pieces, yellow 
edges, [24]-332, [2]-144, [14]-169-[1 bl.], [2]-58 pp. (remains of sellotape on title and some 
other ff., dampstaining esp. 3rd part, lower part of p. 236 and last 2 ff. burnt, loss of some text 
and clumsily repaired, 1 map sl. torn, 2 maps : worldmap & Jerusalem lacking). € 250/300 

 Corr. and annotated ed. of this monumental Dutch "Keur" Bible. Engr. ills : general title and 4 (of 6) 
double-page maps. Printed in gothic type in 2 cols. Ref. Poortman I 247. STCN. 

 
~ As usual bound with Romeyn de Hooghe's print-Bible ~ 

 
1275 [Bible - Dutch] - Biblia, dat is de gantsche H. Schriftuure vervattende alle de boeken des 

Ouden ende Nieuwen Testaments. Nu van nieuws uyt D.M. Luthers Hoogduitse Bybel in onze 
Nederlandsche Taale getrouwelyk overgezet, tot dienst van de christelyke gemeynten (...). 
Amsterdam, J. Lindenberg, 1702, [16]-278-112-70-132 ff. (minor spotting and browning) 
[interleaved with] DE HOOGHE, Romeyn, VOS, Henricus - Alle de voornaamste historien des 
Ouden en Nieuwen Testaments. Verbeeld in uytstekkende konst-platen. Amsterdam, J. 
Lindenberg, s.d., [4]-69 ff., 2 works in 1 vol., folio, contemp. blindtooled calf over wood, metal 
clasps, spine on 6 raised bands (upper joint splitting, def. at head, sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 € 1000/1200 

 1. Dutch trsl. of the famous German Bible of Martin Luther (1483-1546). Engr. ills : frontisp. by Fr. Brun 
after C. de Pas, portrait of A. Visscher, 1 half-page ill. Bookpl. J.M. with device "grypt als 't rypt". 
Ownership entries on endpapers i.a. "Hartogs Weyscheele" & "van Beeck". 

  Ref. STCN (2). Not in Darlow/Moule.  
 2. A masterpiece of Romeyn De Hooghe's Bible illustration. Engr. ills, mostly by R. De Hooghe : 2 frontisp., 

title-vign., 138 half-page ills (mostly 2 on 1 leaf), 5 double-paged maps of e.g. Egypt & Jerusalem. Ref. 
Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe, p. 100. STCN. Not in Darlow/Moule. 

 
1276 [Bible - Dutch] - Biblia, dat is de gantsche H. Schriftuure vervattende alle de canonijcke 

boeken des Ouden ende des Nieuwen Testaments. Door last van de Hoogh-Mog. Heeren Staten 
Generael der Vereenigde Nederlanden (...). The Hague, C. Boucquet, O. & P. van Thol; 
Middelburg, L. & J. Bakker, 1757, 3 parts in 1 vol., [6]-342, [4]-131, [8]-156 ff. (somewhat 
browning and spotting) [bound with] [MUILMAN, Wigbold] - Register van de verbeteringe der 
drukfeilen en misstellingen, die in de Byblen in quarto met Romeinsche letters, in het jaar 1757 
in 's Graavenhaage uitgekomen, gevonden worden. The Hague, P. van Thol, 1781, 8 pp. [and 
with] VELSE, Hendrik - Kleyne concordantie ofte registers van de Bybel-boeken des O. en N. 
Testaments (...). The Hague, C. van Zanten, 1740, [12]-100, 88 pp. [with] Het boek der 
psalmen nevens de gezangen bij de hervormde kerk van Nederland (...). Amsterdam, H. Brandt 
a.o., 1774, [2]-81-[2] ff. (last bl. lacking) [and] Catechismus, ofte Onderwyzinge in de 
Christelyke Leere (...). S.l., s.n., s.d., 47-[1 bl.] pp., 5 works in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (covers 
sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, lower joint sl. splitting). Good copy.
 € 150/200 

 1. Corr. ed. of the States Bible. Engr. title by A. Schouman after S. Fokke. Privilege signed by W. Muilman. 2. 
Errata list. 3. Enl. ed. of the Bible concordance. Engr. title-vign. by D. Coster. 4. Dutch metrical Psalms with 
printed music throughout. Privilege signed by Johannes Jacobus Kessler. Ref. All in STCN. 

 
1277 [Bible - Latin] - Biblia sacra Vulgatae editionis Sixti V. et Clementis VIII. Pontif. Max. 

auctoritate recognita (...). Bassano, at the expense of R. Veneti, 1768, 2 parts in 1 vol., folio, 
contemp. vellum (corners bumped, upper joint splitting), lxviii-403-[1 bl.], 356 pp. (somewhat 
spotting). € 250/400 

 Rather rare 18th edition of the Clementine Bible. Engr. ills : frontisp. by F. Bortolozzi after J.B. Tiepolo, 14 
headpieces and 2 ills in text. Text in 2 col. within ruled border. Title printed in red & black. Bookpl. 
Lamberti Botey. Ownership entry "Casimiri Vilella Pbri". Ref. Opac SBN. COPAC. Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1278 [Biblical catechism] - [PAGIT, Eusebius] - L'histoire de la Sainte Ecriture en forme de 

catechisme. Avec les figures. Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1706, 8vo, contemp. calf (worn), 264-[16] 
pp. (some spotting and soiling, title loose). € 120/160 

 Abridgment of each book of the Old and the New Testament in the form of a catechism (questions and 
answers). Originally publ. as "The history of the Bible" (London 1602) by the English clergyman Eusebius 
Pagit (1547?-1617). Engr. ill. on title and 21 half-page engr. ills in text. Old name on title "James Laroche". 
Armorial bookplate John Manley. Ref. STCN (2, i.a. 1 in BL London). BN Paris (1). Not in Conlon "Prélude". 
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1279 [Binding] - Livre blanc (papier XXe s.) recouvert d'une belle et fraîche reliure italienne du 
XVIIIe s., 22,5 x 15,5 cm : maroquin rouge (coins restaurés), plats couverts d'un gracieux décor 
rocaille formé de petits fers floraux dorés, treillis de chaînettes dorés sur le pourtour, dos lisse 
muet fleuronné en long, gardes de papier dominoté à larges motifs floraux roses et blancs. Sous 
emboît. toilé, dos lisse titré "Italian binding". Cfr. ill. € 500/600 

 Charmant spécimen de reliure. Etiq. de classement sur le contreplat sup., étiq. "The General Trading Co (...) 
Binding date 1780" sur le plat sup. de l'emboît. 

 
1280 [Binding] - TERENTIUS AFER, Publius - Comoediae recensuit, notasque suas et Gabrielis 

Faerni addidit Richardus Bentleius. Editio altera (...). Amsterdam, R. & J. Wetstein, G. Smith, 
1727, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. Dutch binding : giltstamped vellum, central coat-of-arms on 
covers, surrounded by a ruled rectangle with sm. stamps in corners depicting the same arms, gilt 
stamped spine on 5 raised bands, remains of green silk ties, [32]-444-[182], [8]-87-[97] pp. 
(somewhat spotting & browning, author's portrait and 1 other prelim. f. (?) lacking). Nice copy.
 € 200/300 

 2nd enl. ed. of Terence comedies, ed. and annoted by R. Bentley (1662-1742). Second part includes 
Phaedrus' "Fabularum Aesopiarum libri quinque" and Publilius Syrus' "Sententiae". Engr. ills : title-vign. 
and frontisp. for 2nd part depicting George Augustus, son of George I of Great-Britain. In a nice Dutch prize 
binding with coat-of-arms of Amsterdam, incl. a prize leaf for Jacob Borst van Hagen (4th class), ill. with 
engr. coat-of-arms of Amsterdam and signed by Isaac Verburg, rector of the Public Gymnasium, dated 
6/4/1739. Title printed in red & black. Stamp on title removed. Ref. STCN (i.a. 3 BL London). Brunet V 717. 

 
1281 BOILEAU-DESPREAUX, Nicolas - Oeuvres de M. Boileau Despréaux. Paris, Barbou, 1770, 2 

vol., in-12, veau de l'époque (lég. frotté), dos lisses (coiffes frottées à endommagées), étiq. de 
cuir rouge, tr. jaspées, [4]-xxiv-296, 281-[6] pp. (brûlure touchant le texte aux pp. 143-154, 
nombr. manques marg., bruniss. passim, etc.). S.w.a.f. € 100/150 

 Réédition partagée avec Durand, Dessaint & Saillant et Savoye, contenant les satires, les épîtres, "L'art 
poétique" et les poésies diverses dont "Le lutrin", ainsi que les poésies du père Senlecque. Divers cachets sur 
les faux titres, mention ancienne grossièrement barrée sur les titres. Ref. Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1282 BROEKHUIZEN, Jan van - Poematum libri sedecim. Editore Davide Hoogstratano. 

Amsterdam, F. Halma, 1711, 4to, contemp. vellum (sl. duststained), ink titled flat spine, [24]-
502-[14] pp. (right margin sl. dampstaining, upper margin of some quires spotting, sm. hole in p. 
409). Good, wide-margined copy. € 160/180 

 Posthum. publ. first edition of the collective poems by J. van Broekhuizen (1649-1707), ed. by D. 
Hoogstraten. Engr. ills : title, title-vign. and 58 head- and endpieces mostly by Houbraken after Goeree. 
Libr. stamp on title. Ownership entry "G.J. Bekker Lovanii 9/12/1819 donum collegae hon[est]issimi Ten 
Broere". Bookpl. with device "Vallis dei". Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
1283 [Bruges imprint] - Ommeganck van de heeren gouverneurs van beyde d'aerme stede 

scholen, die jaerlyckx gedaen wordt daegs naer den derden sondag van den vasten.  Eerste [- 
derde] partye. Brugge, Petrus de Sloovere, 1765, id., id., 3 (van 4) dln. - Omme-ganck van de 
heeren gouverneurs van beyde de aerme scholen der stadt Brugge gheseyt de knechtkens, 
ende meyskens stede-scholen.  Vierde partye.  Brugge, Wed. J.B. Verhulst, 1730, 1 (van 4) dln, 4 
werken in 1 vol., 12mo, mod. gemarm. papier op platten, verguld marokijnen titelschild op 
bovenste plat, gladde rug, orig. of blauwe omslag bewaard, [8], [10], [14], [23-1 bl.] pp. (lichte 
vochtvlekken in 2de werk).  Goed ex. € 250/300 

 Brugge telde sinds de vroege 16de eeuw twee stadsscholen voor wezen of arme kinderen. Door het 
stadsbestuur werden gouverneurs aangesteld die o.a. instonden voor de werking van de scholen en het 
onderhoud van de leerlingen. Tijdens een jaarlijkse ommegang deden de gouverneurs beroep op de 
financiële steun van de Brugse bevolking en hielden een collecte. Gedetailleerd verslag van het parcours van 
de ommegang. Ex-libris baron Francis Houtart. Ref. Cabrio Brugge. Niet in Opac KBR. 

 
1284 [Brussels imprint] - MURRAY, Marie-Caroline - Eloge et mémoire historique et politique sur 

la vie de Jean de Carondelet, chevalier, seigneur de Champvans, Solre-sur-Sambre; chancelier de 
Bourgogne. Qui a remporté le Prix de l'Académie Impériale & Royale des Sciences & Belles-
Lettres de Bruxelles en 1785. Brussels, Antoine D'Ours, 1786, 8vo, contemp. wrappers (sl. 
spotting), [2]-64 pp. (minor spotting). Good, unopened copy. € 100/150 
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 Interesting historical work on J. de Carondelet (1428-1502), Burgundian jurist and politician. From 1473 to 
1477 he was the first chairman of the Parliament of Malines, and some years later (from 1480 to 1496) he 
became chancellor of the Duchy of Burgundy. Ref. Opac KBR. 

 
1285 [Brussels Sacrament] - CAFMEYER, Pierre de - Venerable histoire du Trés-Saint Sacrement 

de Miracle, notablement ameliorée & augmentée en cette nouvelle édition (...). Enrichie de trés-
belles figures en taille douce. Composée en flamand (...) & traduite en françois par G[eorges] 
D[e] B[acker] [avec] Première [- seconde] suite de la Vénérable histoire (...). Bruxelles, George 
de Backer, 1720, 2 part., [10]-46-70 pp. (frontisp. détaché, 1 pl. rest. au verso) [relié avec] ID. - 
Venerable histoire du Très-Saint Sacrement de Miracle [- Seconde suite contenant les solemnités 
qu'on a faites à l'occasion du jubilé de l'année 1735. (...) Composée et recueillie par G. De 
Doncker]. Bruxelles, Gilles Stryckwant, Charles De Vos, Jean Baptist De Vos, Nicolaes 
Stryckwant, 1735, [2 (sur 4)]-26-[2]-pp. 27/52 (= 56) pp. (1 pl. détachée). Soit 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., 
in-folio, demi-veau de l'époque (plats frottés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors et coiffes abîmés), 
étiq. de cuir rouge ornée doré. € 150/200 

 Relations abondamment illustrées des festivités commémoratives de 1720 et de 1735, particulièrement 
remarquables par leurs planches d'architecture, avec le texte cerné d'encadrements typogr. Le 1er ouvr. 
contient une partie historique et une partie relative aux festivités organisées pour le 350e anniversaire du 
miracle. Illustr. : frontisp. sur bois (partiellement col.), - 20 pl. sur cuivre par J. Harrewyn inscrites dans un 
encadrement aux putti et armoiries de divers évêques gravé sur bois, rappelant les épisodes du miracle, - et 
19 pl. sur cuivre (sauf 1 sur bois) figurant les arcs de triomphe érigés à cette occasion (1 figure le 
Manneken-Pis), dont 4 dépl. Le 2e ouvr. concerne les festivités jubilaires de 1735. Illustr. (qqs-unes signées 
Harrewijn ou Krafft) : 6 pl. sur cuivre et sur bois comme supra et 6 arcs de triomphe (1 pl. détachée). Ment. 
d'appart. "Joseph Marien, vicaire à St jean Baptiste à Bruxelles 1855". Ref. BCNI 17689. COPAC. 

 
1286 [Brussels Sacrament] - [GRIFFET, Henri, S.J.] - Histoire des hosties miraculeuses, qu'on 

nomme le très-saint Sacrement de Miracle, qui se conserve à Bruxelles depuis l'an 1370, & dont 
on y célèbre tous les cinquante ans l'année jubilaire. Brussels, J. Van den Berghen, 1770, 8vo, 
vellum (sl. duststained), gilt black leather title label, 124-[7-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good 
copy. € 100/150 

 Treatise on the Brussels anti-Jewish medieval legend of the "Miraculous Sacrament" (1370) by the French 
Jesuit H. Griffet (1698-1771). Ill. with a woodcut folding pl. titled "Véritable représentations du très-saint 
sacrement de miracles" and 26 numbered pls by L. Fruijtiers. Stamps on endpaper and title. Ownership 
entry J. Vandenberghen. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel III c. 1823 n. 26. Conlon 70:972. 

 
1287 CALLIMACHUS - Hymnes de Calimaque, nouvelle édition; avec une version française et des 

notes par J.F.G. de La Porte Du Theil. Paris, Gail, an troisième [1794], in-12, demi-chagrin bleu 
foncé XIXe s. (plats lég. frottés), dos fil. à froid à 4 nerfs (lég. frotté), tr. jaspées, [4]-104-142-[1] 
pp. (qqs fortes rouss., titre bruni). € 120/180 

 Contient une introd., 6 hymnes en version juxtalinéaire grec/ français avec des notes, "Fable d'Erésichton" 
d'Ovide en latin/ français et une comparaison entre les versions d'Ovide et de Callimaque, poète alexandrin 
et grammairien (305-240 avant J.C.). Ill. d'un frontisp. gravé par Chaudet. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1288 [CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe de Tubières-Grimoard de] - Mémoires de l'Académie des 

colporteurs. S.l., "de l'imprimerie ordinaire de l'Académie", 1748, pet. in-8, basane de l'époque 
(frottée), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (frotté, mors fendus, coiffes défect.), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. 
marbrées, viii-319 pp. (qqs lég. rouss. et souill., qqs défauts marg.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale peu courante de ce recueil burlesque composé par le comte de Caylus (1692-1765), 
archéologue, collectionneur et graveur. Ill. d'une vignette sur le titre, 1 frontisp. n.s. mais par C.N. Cochin 
(erronément relié après la p. 156) et 6 (sur 8) figures hors texte non signées "dans la manière de Gravelot ou 
de Pasquier" (Cohen) qui semblent avoir été gravées par Caylus lui-même, représentant e.a. des types 
populaires (Cul-de-jatte, La male bosse, L'écrivain des charniers...). Ref. Conlon 48:370 (= BL, NUC). Gay-
Lemmonyer III-122. Cohen 210. 

 
1289 [CHODERLOS de LACLOS, Pierre-François] - Les liaisons dangereuses. Lettres recueillies 

dans une société, et publiées pour l'instruction de quelques autres. Par C***. de L***. Londres, 
Lyon, s.n., 1796, 2 vol., in-8, veau de l'époque (habilement restauré), dos à 5 nerfs guillochés 
dorés (coiffes rest.), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges, étui commun moderne, 415, [4]-398 pp. (qqs 
rares rouss., cahiers A & K du t. I lég. piqués, qqs irrégularités marginales, gardes renouvelées ?). 
Bon ex. € 500/750 
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 Premier et bon tirage des jolies figures de Charles Monnet, Marguerite Gérard et Jean-Honoré 
Fragonard : 2 frontisp. et 13 hors-texte (7, 6) avec la légende et les numéros, gravés par Baquoy, Duplessi-
Bertaux, Dupréel, e.a. Ex. enrichi de 4 figures hors texte non signées, avec la légende, extraites d'une 
édition de petit format (Genève 1792 ?). L'édition originale de ce roman épistolaire, "bible du libertinage" 
pour certains, "chef d'oeuvre du roman d'analyse" pour d'autres (En français...) était parue en 1782. Ref. 
Cohen 235. En français dans le texte 174. 

 
1290 COMMINES, Philippe de - Memoires de Messire Philippe de Comines (...) ou l'on trouve 

l'histoire des rois de France Louis XI. & Charles VIII. Nouvelle édition (...) par messieurs 
Godefroy. Augmentée par l'abbé Lenglet du Fresnoy. London, Paris, Rollin, 1747, 4 vol., 
contemp. calf (rubbed), gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, gilt brown leather title labels, 4to, blue 
marb. edges, [4]-cxviii-632, [4]-x-660-[2 bl.], [4]-xix-[1]-650-[2 bl.], [4]-viii-432-215-[1 bl.] pp. 
(minor spotting, flyleaves sl. browning). Good set. € 150/200 

 Later, augm. ed. of this famous work of the historian Philippe de Commines (1447-1511). Engr. ills : frontisp. 
by Cl. Duflos after B. Picart, 4 full-page portraits and 7 headpieces (i.a. Gallimard after Dumont). 2 folding 
genealogical tables. Crowned stamp E.L.v.G.P. (?) Ref. Tchermezine, p. 471. Brunet II 191. 

 
1291 [Costume] - STRUTT, Joseph - Angleterre ancienne, ou Tableau des moeurs, usages, armes, 

habillemens, & des anciens habitans de l'Angleterre; c'est-à-dire, des anciens Bretons, des Anglo-
Saxons, des Danois & des Normands.  Ouvrage (...) pouvant servir de suite aux Recueils de 
Montfaucon & de Caylus. Paris, Maradan (impr. Vve Hérissant), 1789, 2 t. en 1 vol., in-4, demi-
veau XIXe s. (plats frottés, coins émoussés), dos lisse orné doré (frotté, mors part. fendus, qqs 
travaux de ver), tr. jaspées, viii-324, 23 pp. (rares pet. défauts marg.). Bon ex., int. frais et peu 
rogné. € 140/250 

 Edition originale de la traduction par Antoine-Marie-Henri Boulard des 2 premiers vol. de "Horda Angel 
cynnan : or a compleat view of the manners and customs of the inhabitants of England" (Londres, 1774-1776, 
3 vol.), par l'antiquaire, peintre et graveur anglais Strutt (1749-1802).  Ill. de 67 pl. gravées sur cuivre (sur 
68 : manque pl. 44, num. I-XLVII avec 62 bis) dont une quinzaine dépl. Belle iconographie tirée de mss. 
anciens conservés dans les grandes bibliothèques ou collections anglaises (Bodleian, Cottonian...). Ex-libris 
armorié E. Révérend du Mesnil. Ref. Conlon : 89:10991 (= NUC).  Colas 2822.  Cohen 960. 

 
1292 CUPER, Gisbert - Lettres de critique, de littérature, d'histoire, &c., écrites à divers savans de 

l'Europe (…). Publiées sur les originaux par Monsieur de B[eyer]. Amsterdam, J. Wetstein, 1743, 
4to, contemp. mottled calf (corners sl. def.), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (upper joint sl. 
splitting), red edges, xxiv-583-[20-1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 G. Cuper (1644-1716) was professor of history and rhetoric at the Athenaeum in Deventer (1668), then 
Rector (1672) and mayor of the city (1674). He was a passionate writer and collector of (scholarly) letters. 
Justinus de Beyer (1705-1772) published  in 1742 a large selection from the correspondence of his great-
uncle. This is the 1743 re-issue. With an engr. mark on title, 7 folding & 6 full-page engravings. Title in red 
and black. Stamps i.a. Philippe Renard. Ref. STCN (1).  Bn-Opale plus (2). Not in BL London. 

 
1293 DES BILLONS, François-Joseph Terrasse, S.J. - Fables (...) traduites en françois par le même, 

avec le latin à côté corrigé de nouveau. Strasbourg, Gay; Paris, Durand neveu, 1779, 2 t. en 1 vol., 
pet. in-8, demi-basane brune XIXe s. (plats lég. frottés), dos lisse, entrenerfs fleuronnés dorés, tr. 
jaspées, [2]-279-[1 bl.-16], [2]-247-[17] pp. (traces d'encre sur la tr. de gouttière, souill. marg. 
intermittente dans le t. II, plus forte aux dern. ff.). € 100/150 

 Edition originale de la trad. par l'auteur même de ses fables néolatines inspirées d'Esope, d'abord publiées à 
Glasgow en 1754. Edit. juxtalinéaire. Ref. Conlon 79:873 (= BL, BN, manque à NUC). Manque à De 
Backer/Sommervogel (édit. en latin seulement). 

 
1294 [Devotion - Görlitz] - Ausführliche Beschreibung des Heil. Grabes zu Görlitz/ Wie solches 

von Herrn George Emerichen/ (…) gewesenen Bürger-Meister in Görlitz erbauet worden, 
worbey Meldung geschicht von seiner Reise nach Jerusalem (…) und mit was vor Ceremonien er 
zum Ritter des Heil. Grabes geschlagen worden (…). Budissin (Bautzen), D. Richter, 1721, folio, 
mod. half vellum, marbled paper on sides, [4]-25-[3] pp. (some minor staining). Excellent copy. 
Cfr. ill. € 350/500 

 Description and history of the Görlitz copy of the Holy Sepulchre, built with the aid of mayor Georg Emerich 
(1422-1507) after his pilgrimage to Jerusalem. Engr. ills : full-page frontisp. portraits of Emerich and his 
wife by J.-G. Mentzel and double-page folding pl. of the Way of the Cross, the Holy Sepulchre and the Holy 
Cross Church in Görlitz (Lusatia, Saxony, on the German-Polish border). Ref. KVK (3). Not in BL London, 
BN Paris. 
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1295 [Devotion - Nijmegen imprint] - MYSERAS, Lambrecht - Eens christen opmerking op den 

hemel-weg (…) tot opbouw, troost, onderrigting en verquikking der vroomen (…) [6th ed.]. 
Nijmegen, J. de Reuver, 1752, 8vo, mod. wrappers, [4]-143-[1] pp. (sm. def. to blank inner 
margin of last f.).  Good copy. € 180/220 

 Unrecorded (?) Nijmegen ed. of a popular work by L. Myseras (1676-1740), "lidmaat der Gereformeerde 
Gemeente, te Middelburg". Gothic and roman type. Ref. Not in STCN (has a 6th ed. Groningen 1753), BL 
London, BN Paris. 

 Joined : Idem - Der vroomen ondervinding op den weg na den hemel, voorgestelt in vragen en antwoorden 
(…) [12th ed.]. Ibidem, 1752, 8vo, mod. wrappers, [12]-128-[4] pp. (some worming in last ff.), 4-page 
stocklist at the end. Good copy. Ref. STCN (1: VU). Not in BL London, BN Paris. (2 vol.) 

 
1296 [Devotion - Rome imprint] - Uffizio della B.V. Mari per tutti i tempi dell'anno [- nell' avvento, 

- dopo l'avvento, - Uffizio de' morti dello Spirito Santo e della Santa Croce]. Rome, L.P. Salvioni, 
1795, 4 parts in 1 vol., 12mo, contemp. gilt stamped calf (corners bumped & sl. def.), gilt orn. 
spine on 5 raised bands (lower part def.), a.e.g., decorative endpapers, xxiv-92, [2]-88, [2]-92, 
120-lxxii pp. (lower left corner of 1st quires burnt, minor spotting). Good copy. € 80/100 

 Later edition of this prayer book for Maria. Engr. ills : 4 title-vign., 7 full-page pl. by various artists as G.D. 
Campiglia, Josephia Passarus, G.B. Brughi. Entirely printed in red & black (except last 72 pp.). Ownership 
entry P. Ramon. Ref. Opac SBN. Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1297 [Devotion - Rotterdam imprint] - MYSERAS, Lambrecht - Het kinderdeel der vrome, 

behelzende het zalig deel der vroome, dat zy Kinderen Godts zyn (…) [4th ed.]. Rotterdam, N. & 
P. Topyn, 1747, 8vo, mod. wrappers, [6]-156-[6] pp. Good copy. € 100/150 

 Rare Rotterdam ed. of this popular work by L. Myseras (1676-1740). With a 6-page stocklist at the end. Title 
in red & black. Gothic and roman type. Ref. STCN (3). Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1298 [Devotion - Verviers] - Abrége des changemens miraculeux arrivés l'an 1692. le 18 

septembre, dans l'image de la sainte Vierge Marie et de son fils Jésus, honorée chez les pères 
récollets de la ville de Vervier (!). Seconde édition (...). Liège, Barthélémy Collette, 1740, pet. 
in-12, bradel papier gris moderne, dos lisse titré en noir, 179 pp. (mouill. et souill. variables 
passim y compris sur les gravures et le titre). € 80/120 

 2e édit. (1ère en 1697) de ce petit ouvrage relatant les transformations de la statue de la Vierge noire de 
Verviers suite au tremblement de terre de septembre 1692 et diverses guérisons miraculeuses. Complet des 2 
gravures hors texte figurant la statue "avant" et "après". Contient aussi une instruction touchant la confrérie 
"Mère de Miséricorde" érigée à Verviers en 1698 et un petit office de l'Immaculée Conception. Papillon 
"Cette brochure se vend pour le rétablissement de cette église" collé sur le contreplat sup. Mention d'appart. 
ms. et cachet d'une institution religieuse sur le titre. Ref. de Theux 525. Opac KBR. 

 
1299 [Dictionary] - LADVOCAT, Jean-Baptiste - Dictionnaire historique-portatif, contenant 

l'histoire des patriarches, des princes, hébreux, des empereurs, des rois et des grands capitaines; 
des dieux & des héros de l'antiquité païenne; des papes, des saints pères (...). Avec leurs 
principaux ouvrages & leurs meilleures éditions; des femmes savantes, des peintres (...). 
Nouvelle édition. Paris, Didot (impr. Le Breton), 1755, 2 vol., in-12, veau de l'époque (qqs 
frottements, coins +/- émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (frottés, coiffes défect. à abîmées), 
étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges, [4]-vii-[1]-664, [4]-715-[3] pp. (qqs lég. rouss. & souill.).
 € 100/150 

 2e édit. augmentée (orig. 1752) de cet ouvr. de l'abbé Ladvocat (1709-1765) qui rédigea aussi un célèbre 
"Dictionnaire géographique" sous le pseud. de Vosgien; il fut également bibliothécaire de la Sorbonne, 
professeur d'hébreu (1751-1765) et censeur royal. Cat. de Didot (4 pp.) in fine du t. II. Mentions mss 
anciennes (peu lisibles) sur les titres et armoiries grossièrement esquissées au début du t. II. Etiq. du libraire 
yprois Louis De Clercq dans le t. I. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
1300 [Domestic science] - CHOMEL, Noël - Algemeen huishoudelijk-, natuur-, zedekundig- en 

konstwoordenboek, vervattende veele middelen om zijn goed te vermeerderen, en zijne 
gezondheid te behouden (...). Tweede druk geheel verbetert, en meer als de helfte vermeerdert 
door J.A. de Chalmot, enz. Verrijkt met kunstplaaten. Leiden, J. Le Mair; Leeuwarden, J.A. de 
Chalmot, 1778, 7 vol., 4to, contemp. quarter calf, sp. paper on covers (rubbed, some scratches, 
7th vol. with other paper), gilt orn. spines on 5 raised bands, xxxvii-[1 bl.]-565, pp. 567/1194, 
[2]-pp. 1195/1902, [2]-pp. 1903/2502, [2]-pp. 2503/3170-[2], [2]-pp. 3173/3761, [2]-pp. 
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3763/4370 pp. (II : upper margins sl. dampstaining, III : tear in upper corner of p. 1367, minor 
spotting, pl. in good condition). € 1000/1200 

 Second, corr. and enl. Dutch trsl. by J.A. de Chomel (1730-1801) of this "domestic" encyclopedia of the 18th 
century. J.A. de Chalmot (1730-1801) publ. the continuation from 1786 till 1793. Engr. ills (complete) : 
frontisp. by J. Punt and 100 numb. folding plates by F.D. de Bakker after B. Picart. Titles printed in red & 
black. Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 at BL London). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1301 DORAT, Claude-Joseph - Poésies de Dorat. Genève, s.n., 1777, 4 vol., pet. in-12, veau écaille 

de l'époque, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats (minimes frottements), dos lisses fleuronnés à la 
lyre dorée (brunis, un peu frottés), tr. dorées, [4]-251, [4]-240, [4]-242, [4]-215 pp. (qqs lég. 
bruniss., petit trou dans le titre du t. III, pet. souill. au portrait). € 100/150 

 Edition collective ill. d'un portrait-frontisp. par Delaunay dans le t. I. Contient des poèmes, des épîtres et 
héroïdes, des pièces diverses et des fables. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1302 [Dutch literature] - Punkt dichtjes. Gedrukt tot Vermaak en Leering. S.l., s.n., [c. 1800 ?], 

16mo, 1 folded halfsheet, 8 unnumbered ff., printed on coarse paper (soiled). € 80/100 
 Small coll. of witty epigrams. Ref. COPAC (1). Not in STCN. 
 
1303 [Dutch literature] - ZEEUS, Jacob - De wolf in 't schaapsvel, ontdekt. Rotterdam, A. Willis, 

1711, [bound after] Vervolg van de Nederduitse keurdigten, by een verzameld door de 
Liefhebberen der Oude Hollandse Vryheit. Rotterdam, P. vander Goes, 1717, [2]-155-[3] pp. 
[and] Kool-dichten, om de kool. "Te Knollendam by Barnardus Bochgelius" [= The Hague: 
Gysbrecht Gasinet, 1714], various parts, [8], 19-[1], 7-[1], 15-[1], 8 pp. (see below), 3 works in 1 
vol., 8vo, contemp. vellum, flat spine (some minor spotting). Good copy. € 120/180 

 Nice collection of Dutch satirical verses at the beginning of the 18th c. 
 1. 1st ed. of this poem by J. Zeeus (1686-1718).  Ref. STCN (7). 2. Final vol. of a series of political verses. 

Ref. STCN (6), ed. with on B2, l. 31 "ongeschapenheit". 3. Curious ensemble of 5 satirical pieces : "Brief 
tegen de langwyligheid in het preeken" (1714, by P.A. de Huybert van Kruiningen, 1693-1780), "Aan de 
berugten jongen Haagse aanspreker van Apollo, alias Muisen bidder", "De Amsterdamsche Helikon, of 
Lauwerkrans voor de weêrgadelooze Dichters van 't Schaafje", "Fabel van Apollo en den ezel", "Fabel van 
de nagtegaal en den uyl". Ref. STCN (5-9, many incomplete sets). 

 
1304 [Dutch Revolt - Ghent] - DE JONGHE, Bernardus, O.P. - Gendsche geschiedenissen ofte 

Kronyke van de beroerten en ketterye binnen en ontrent de stad van Gend sedert het jaer 1566. 
tot het jaer 1585 (…). Ghent, Widow M. de Goesin, [1781], 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. half green 
leather, marb. paper on covers (rubbed), [8]-336, 471-[1] pp. (title of 2nd vol. sl. staining). Good 
set. € 180/220 

 Later edition of an extensive history of Ghent in the period of the Dutch Revolt, written by the Dominican 
historian De Jonghe (1676-1749). Some woodcut ills in text depicting coins. Ref. Bibl. gant. 3322. Bn-Opale 
plus. Not in BL London. 

 
1305 [Dutch Revolt] - MARCUS, Jacob - Sententien en indagingen van den hertog van Alba, 

uitgesproken en geslagen in zynen bloedtraedt (...). Mitsgaders een aenhangsel van authentike 
stukken (...). Amsterdam, Hendrik Vieroot, 1735, 8vo, contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised 
bands (upper joint splitting, corners bumped), xxii-[6]-484-[16] pp. (minor spotting, upper 
margin of first endpaper torn off). Good copy. € 150/200 

 1st and only edition of this historical work describing judgements of the Duke of Alva by the Dutch merchant 
J. Marcus (1702-1750). Engr. frontisp. by J.C. Philips. Sm. woodcut orn. on title. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/Van 
der Lem 323. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1306 [Emblems] - CATS, Jacob - Alle de wercken (…). De laatste druck. Tweede deel. Amsterdam, 

J. Ratelband, Widow J. van Heekeren, H. Uytwerf & I. vander Putte; The Hague, P. van Thol & 
P. Husson, 1726, 1 (of 2) vol., folio, contemp. half calf, marb. paper on covers (rubbed, corners 
bumped), spine on 6 raised bands (rubbed, joints splitting, def. at head & tail), [22]-608-67-[1] 
pp. (minor spotting, ownership entry (?) on endpaper cut off, tear in p. 339 repaired). Good copy.
 € 250/300 

 Only second part of this later ed. of the collected works of the most popular Dutch 17th-c. poet J. Cats (1577-
1600). Engr. ills : title-vign. by J. Goeree, full-page portrait by M. Moseyn after A. van de Venne, full-page 
portrait of Anna Maria Schurman, 144 emblematical ills in text, 6 ills on part titles (some full-page). Title 
printed in red & black. Bookpl. removed. Ref. Cats catalogus 9. Emblem books Leiden 145. STCN. 
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1307 [Emblems] - SMIDS, Ludolph - Emblemata heroica, of De medalische sinnebeelden der ses en 

dertigh graaven van Holland. Met konstplaaten vercierd. Amsterdam, J. Oosterwyk, H. Vande 
Gaete, 1712, [14]-72-[6-2 bl.] pp. [bound with] ID. - Oorlogend Europa, of Een korte chronyk 
van het voorgevallene in staat en oorlog, beginnende met het jaar MDCL, en eindigende in 
MDCCXIV (…). Amsterdam, J. Oosterwyk, H. vande Gaete, 1715, [16]-180-[12] pp. (somewhat 
spotting), 2 works in 1 vol., 8vo, mod. half cloth, marb. paper on covers (rubbed). Good copy.
 € 100/150 

 1. First edition of an emblematic work on the devices of the 36 Counts of Holland by the physician and 
writer L. Smids (1649-1720). Engr. frontisp. by J. Schynvoet, engr. ill. on title and 36 full-page engraved 
plates. Ref. Landwehr 732. Emblem books Leiden 469. STCN ( i.a. BL London). 

 2. Only edition of an uncommon chronicle of European history 1650-1714. Engr. ills : frontisp., ill. on title 
and headpiece. Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VanderLem 447b. STCN. 

 
1308 [Emblems] - VONDEL, Joost van den - Vorstelijcke Warande der Dieren: waer in de Zeden-

rijcke Philosophie, Poëtisch, Morael, en Historiael vermakelijck en treffelijck wort voorgestelt 
(...).  Verciert met hondert vyf-en-twintig aerdige Afbeeldingen, in Koper gesneden, door 
Marcus Gerards (...). Amsterdam, Heirs of wid. Gysbert de Groot, s.d. [c. 1717-1739], [8]-125-
[1] ff. (2I3-4 misbound) [bound with] ID. - Palamedes of vermoorde onnozelheit. Treurspel, met 
aanteekeningen uit 's digters mondt opgeschreven. Den tweeden druk merkelyk vermeerdert. 
Amersfoort, P. Brakman, 1707, [16]-80-[2] pp. (K2-3, L1-2 lacking, last f. of other copy ?), 2 
works in 1 vol., contemp. calf (rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands (used). € 200/300 

 1. 18th c. ed. of Vondel's adaptation (1st publ. 1613) of the famous "Warachtige fabulen der Dieren" by E. de 
Dene (Bruges 1567). Engr. ills : title-vign. and 125 emblems by M. Gheeraerts. Ref. Landwehr 894. Emblem 
books Leiden 525. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London).   

 2. 2nd, enl. ed. of Vondel's defense of the victims of the Counter-Remonstrants, esp. Oldenbarneveldt. Engr. 
ills : title, portrait of Vondel with 4-line poem by J. Zeeus (bound before "Vorstelijcke warande", 1 full-page 
pl. and 1 (of 2) double-page pl. with movable parts. Without Vondels "Hekeldichten". Ref. STCN. 

 
1309 [England - York] - DRAKE, Francis - An accurate description and history of the cathedral and 

metropolitical Church of St. Peter, York (...). Illustrated with copper-plates (...). To which are 
added, Catalogues of the archbishops, deans (...). York, A. Ward for T. Wilson [et al.], 1768, 
12mo, later half vellum, [4]-135-[1] pp. (paper age-toned). Very good copy. € 150/200 

 1st vol., complete in itself, of a 2-vol. abridgement of "Eboracum, or the history and antiquities of the city of 
York" (1736) by F. Drake (1696-1771). With 14 folding engravings, showing St. Peter's Church in general 
and in detail. Ref. ESTC T60996. 

 
1310 [England] - Histoire secrette [!] de la Duchesse d'Hanover, epouse de Georges Premier, Roi 

de la Grande Bretagne. Les malheurs de cette infortunée princesse. Sa prison au château 
d'Alhen où elle a fini ses jours; ses intelligences secrettes avec le comte de Konigsmarck, 
assassiné à ce sujet. A Londres [Germany ?], "par la Compagnie des libraires", 1732, 8vo, 
contemp. limp boards (soiled, backstrip dam.), 80 pp. (paper age-toned and spotted). Good uncut 
copy. € 150/250 

 Extr. rare ed. (2nd copy recorded ?) of the tragic story of Sophia Dorothea of Celle (1666-1726), wife of 
George I and mother of George II. "She is best remembered for her affair with Philip Christoph von 
Königsmarck (1665-1694) that led to her being imprisoned in Castle of Ahlden for the last thirty years of her 
life" (Wikipedia). The work is attributed to J. F. von Bielfeld (1717-1770), as well as to K.L. von Pöllnitz 
(1692-1775). "The imprint is false; possibly printed in Germany" (ESTC). Ref. ESTC T22928 (1: Lublin, 
Poland). Cp. Conlon 32:556 (12mo ed. of 235 pp.). 

 
1311 [Enlightenment] - DU BOCAGE, Anne-Marie - La Colombiade, ou La foi portée au nouveau 

monde. Poëme. Paris, Desaint & Saillant, Durand, 1756, viii-184-[2] pp. (mention d'appart. 
barrée sur le titre) [relié avec] [BASTIDE, Jean-François de] - Les choses comme on doit les 
voir. Londres, Paris, Duchesne, 1757, 180-[2] pp. [et avec] CAYLUS, Marthe-Marguerite de - 
Les souvenirs de Madame de Caylus. Amsterdam, Jean Robert, 1770, viii-176 pp. Soit 3 ouvr. en 
1 vol., in-8, basane marbrée de l'époque (qqs légers frottements), dos lisse orné doré (passé, 
frotté), étiq. de cuir beige (2e étiq. manquante), tr. rouges. Bon ex. € 250/300 

 1. Edition originale de ce poème épique relatif à la découverte de l'Amérique par Christophe Colomb. Ill. 
d'un portrait gravé par Tardieu fils d'après Melle Loir, 1 vign. de titre, 1 vign. à la dédic. au pape Benoît XIV, 
10 hors-texte par Chedel et 10 culs-de-lampe. Mme du Bocage (Boccage) était proche de Voltaire et de 
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Fontenelle et membre de plusieurs académies; l'ouvr. connut un grand succès et plusieurs éditions ainsi que 
des traductions en plusieurs langues. Ref. Conlon 56:798 (= BN, NUC). Sabin 21007. Cohen 328. 

 2. Edition originale de ce recueil d'aphorismes sur les hommes, les femmes, les grands, la guerre, Paris, la 
province... par le polygraphe et journaliste J.-Fr. de Bastide (1724-1798). Mention ms. ancienne sur le titre. 
Ref. Conlon 57:509 (= BL, NUC).  

 3. Edition préparée par Voltaire et impr. à Genève, dont plus. émissions parurent à la même date et avec les 
mêmes mentions de responsabilité mais avec variantes de texte et de pagin. Ici, le texte à 176 pp. se termine 
par "C'était bien plutot une galanterie innocente qu'une passion...". Ref. Conlon 70:706 (NUC, manque à la 
BN). Manque à "L'oeuvre impr. de Voltaire à la Bibliothèque nationale". Etiq. Bibliothèque du château de 
Bourdeille. Cachet moderne. 

 
1312 [Enlightenment] - La fausseté des miracles des deux Testamens, prouvée par le parallèle avec 

de semblables prodiges opérés dans diverses sectes; ouvrage traduit du manuscrit latin intitulé : 
Theophrastus redivivus. Londres [= Amsterdam], s.n., 1775, in-12, demi-basane cerise à coins 
signé Koehler (coins lég. frottés), dos à 4 nerfs et caissons fil. dorés (minimes frottements), t. 
dorée, non rogné, 168 pp. (nombr. défauts marg. inhérents au non rognage, 2 mentions mss 
d'attrib. sur le titre, diverses mentions mss et coupures de cat. sur les gardes sup.). Bon ex., relié 
sur brochure. € 150/200 

 Rare réimpression (originale c. 1770 ?), probablement amstellodamoise, de ce texte "tiré d'un manuscrit qui 
se donne faussement pour la traduction partielle du manuscrit latin "Theophrastus redivivus". La 
typographie de cet ouvrage est semblable à l'une de celles de M.M. Rey, d'Amsterdam, employée notamment 
dans l'"Examen critique de la vie et des ouvrages de saint Paul", de P. Annet, Londres ["sic"], 1770, ouvrage 
dont la traduction est attribuée à d'Holbach (...)" (BNF). L'ouvr. oppose notamment les miracles des juifs, 
des chrétiens, de Jésus-Christ... aux miracles des païens et livre des "réflexions critiques" sur les miracles et 
les oracles. Cachet monogr. et ex-libris Dr. Moriz Grolig in Wien, avec sa signature et mention d'achat à 
Paris en 1909. Ref. Caillet 3835. STCN (5 ex. dont 1 à la BL). Cp. Conlon 75:279 (in-8, 172 pp.). Bn-Opale 
plus, notice FRBNF31452196. 

 
1313 ERASMUS - Erasmi, Petrarchi et Coderii selecta colloquia, quibus adjectus est ejusdem Erasmi 

Tractatus de civilitate morum puerilium. Cum notis Gallicis (…). Paris, Aug. Delalain, 1806, 
16mo, contemp. vellum, 162 pp. (dampstained).  Good copy. € 150/200 

 Extr. rare (unrecorded ?) anthology of Latin dialogues taken from Erasmus, Petrarch and Coderius, with, in 
addition, Erasmus' treatise on good manners for schoolboys. 2-page stocklist at the end. Ownership entry on 
title and front endpaper. Collector's & bookseller's ticket. Ref. Not in Vanderhaeghen, B.B., Cat. Rotterdam, 
BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1314 ERNESTI, Joannes Augustus - Opuscula oratoria, orationes, prolusiones et elogia. Accessit 

Narratio de Jo. Matthia Gesnero ad Davidem Ruhnkenium V.C. Leiden, S. & J. Luchtmans, 1762, 
lge 8vo, contemp. half vellum, marbled paper on sides (rubbed), [4]-342-[4] pp. Good copy.
 € 120/150 

 Original ed. of the collected essays by the Leiden professor Ernesti (1707-1781). Ref. STCN (no copy in 
Leiden). Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1315 FENELON, François de Salignac de La Mothe - Les avantures de Télémaque, fils d'Ulysse 

(...). Nouvelle édition, conforme au manuscrit original, et enrichie de figures en taille-douce. 
Amsterdam, J. Wetstein, G. Smith; Rotterdam, J. Hofhout, 1734, in-4, veau de l'époque (petit 
travail de ver au plat inf., coins lég. frottés), triple cadre fil. et fleurons d'angles dorés sur les 
plats, dos à 6 nerfs ornés dorés (nerfs lég. frottés, petit manque à la coiffe sup.), caissons joliment 
ornés dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. rouges, [4]-x-xxvii (= xvii)-[1]-424 pp. 
(qqs pet. souillures, plus fortes sur la p. 3 et la pl. en vis-à-vis, qqs ff. lég. brunis, pet. déchir. 
marg. à la pl. du 3e chant, etc.). Bon ex. Cfr. ill. € 400/500 

 Belle illustr. sur cuivre en 1er tirage : frontisp. gravé par Folkema d'après B. Picard, portrait par Devret 
d'après Vivien, vignette sur le titre par Tanjé d'après Dubourg, 24 hors-texte d'après Debrie, Dubourg et 
Picard, 24 bandeaux d'après Dubourg et 19 culs-de-lampe d'après Debrie et Dubourg, certains répétés. Sans 
la carte sur double page. Ex. de l'édition in-4 (une édit. in-folio existe) de ce grand classique de la littérature 
héroïque, précédé par le "Discours sur le poème épique" de Ramsay et suivi de l'Ode à l'abbé Langeron. Ref. 
Cohen col. 381-382 (dénombre erronément 21 culs-de-lampe) + Suppl., col. 1098 pour la carte. STCN (= BL 
London). Bn-Opale plus. 

 
~ With rare prospectus ~ 
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1316 [Flanders] - [DESPARS, Nicolas] - Chronyke van Vlaenderen, vervattende, haere vindinge, 
naem, eerste apostelen van het christen geloof, haer eerste bestierders, fondatien en stichten. Als 
ook, eene generaele beschryvinge van g'heel haer bestreck, steden, casteelen, heerlykheden, 
revieren, staeten (...).  Eerste [- derde en leste] deel. Bruges, Andreas Wydts, [1726]-1736, 4 vol., 
folio, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed, corners bumped), gilt orn. spines on 6 raised bands (def., all with 
some leather lacking), marb. endpapers, [16]-xc-540 (= 544)-[48], [32]-612-[22], [32]-514-[2 bl.], 
[2]-pp. 515/1158-[29-1 bl.] pp. (I : some prelim. bound at end, sm. wormtrack in margins, II : sm. 
tear in p. 357, wormtracks in upper margins, III : somewhat browning, IV : wormtracks and -
holes in lower margins). € 300/350 

 Compilation of chronicles by Nicolas Despars (1522-1597). Engr. ills : frontisp. by N. Heijlbrouck after J.C. 
De Cock (vol. 1), frontisp. by N. Heijlbrouck after R. Van Orley (vol. 2), 3 title-vign., 5 headpieces by 
Heijlbrouck, folding map "Flandriae comitatus accurata descriptio" and 54 ills in text (i.a. portraits of 
Albert & Isabel, Philip IV, battle scenes, etc.). 33 woodcut portraits in text (vol. 1) and numerous woodcut 
endpieces. Without map of Bruges as usual. 3 titles in red and black. With rare prospectus (6-2 bl. pp.) 
loosely inserted in 1st vol. Ref. Opac KBR. BL London (1). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1317 FONTENELLE, Bernard de - Oeuvres de Monsieur de Fontenelle (contenant les éloges des 

académiciens, morts depuis 1699, jusqu'en 1717). Londres [Paris, Cazin], 1785, 4 vol., in-18, 
veau écaille de l'époque, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisses à compartiments ornés dorés, 
étiq. de cuir brun, tr. dorées, [4]-296, [4]-303, [4]-314, [4]-360 pp. (qqs lég. bruniss.). Bon ex.
 € 100/150 

 Sans le portrait. Contient e.a. les éloges de Bernoulli, Tournefort, Vauban, Cassini, Leibnitz, Ozanam, du 
tsar Pierre Ier de Russie, Newton, Boerhaave, etc. Cachet effacé sur les titres et à divers endroits. Ref. Bn-
Opale plus. 

 
1318 [France - French Revolution] - [Tableaux historiques de la Révolution française]. [Paris, 

Auber], s.d., in-folio, demi-basane de l'époque, dos lisse orné doré, étiq. de cuir rouge ou vert, tr. 
jaspées, vi-[1 bl.]-284 pp. (sans le titre, qqs piq., souill. et rouss. passim, surtout marginales, 
mouillures aux p. 146 à 154 avec atteinte à la pl. 37, déchir. marg. à la pl. 70). € 100/200 

 Les 70 premiers tableaux (sur 144) de cet ouvrage monumental et très apprécié pour son iconographie 
contemporaine des faits; sa parution se poursuivit jusqu'en 1804 avec des remaniements successifs du texte.  
Contient 70 hors-texte avec la légende finement gravés par Berthault : 67 d'après Jean-Louis Prieur 
(1759 ?-1795) et 3 d'après Swebach. Ref. Portalis, p. 528.  Cohen 969 sq. 

 
1319 [France - genealogy] - ANSELME de SAINTE MARIE - Histoire généalogique et 

chronologique de la maison royale de France. Le tout dressé sur les titres originaux (...). 
Troisième édition. Amsterdam, brothers Chatelain, 1713, large folio, contemp. calf (rubbed), gilt 
orn. spine on 8 raised bands (joints splitting, some def. at head & tail), [12]-290-[26-2 bl.] pp. 
(title and some ff. browning, p. 37 spotting, sm. tear in lower margins on 1 table, c1 of table 
misbound). Good, large paper copy. € 300/500 

 Rare later corr. enl. ed. (1st 1674 ?) of this genealogical work by Anselme (1625-1694), French historian, 
genealogian and Augustinian. Engr. ills : title-vign. and 10 large folding plates depicting num. coat-of-arms 
and some with sm. views of castles. Title printed in red & black. Collector's stamp. Ref. Saffroy I 10302 i. 
STCN (1). COPAC. 

 
1320 [France] - Arrêt du Conseil d'état du roi, concernant les contre-seings & franchises des lettres. 

Du 12 août 1787. (Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1787), in-4, bradel cartonnage marbré mod., dos 
lisse, étiq. de cuir vert, 6 pp. Bon ex. € 100/150 

 11 articles, e.a. "nulle personne (...) ne jouira du droit d'affrenchir les lettres ou paquets par la voie du 
contre-seing, & de les recevoir par la poste, francs de port", "il est expressément défendu aux 
Administrateurs des Postes de permettre à aucun particulier de choisir ou trier les lettres à son adresse, & 
d'en délivrer aucune avant que le port de celles qui avoient été d'abord refusées, n'ait été acquitté". Bandeau 
gr. sur bois. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1321 [France] - Arrêt du Conseil d'état du roi, portant établissement d'une Chambre Syndicale de 

Librairie à Nîmes. Du 7 Novembre 1778. (Paris, Imprimerie Royale, 1778), in-4, bradel 
cartonnage marbré mod., dos lisse, étiq. de cuir vert, 3-[1 bl.] pp. Bon ex. € 100/150 

 "Que les balles de librairie doivent naturellement passer dans cette ville [Nîmes], sans que l'assujettissement 
à la visite, les détourne de la route qu'on leur fait tenir pour arriver au lieu de leur destination; & qu'ainsi, 
cet établissement réuniroit à l'avantage d'une plus grande facilité pour le commerce, celui d'arrêter la 
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circulation des livres prohibés & contrefaits que les libraires étrangers tenteroient d'introduire dans le 
royaume". Bandeau gr. sur bois. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1322 [France] - BALUZE, Etienne - Capitularia regum Francorum. Additae sunt Marculfi monachi 

& aliorum formulae veteres, & notae doctissimorum virorum. Nova editio auctior ac emendatior 
(...) curante Petro de Chiniac. Paris, Quillau (- Morin), 1780, 2 vol., folio, mod. cloth (soiled, 
duststained), flat spine, [2]-viii-84 pp.-col. 5-1456, viii pp.-1664 col. (minor spotting & staining, 
large stain on left margin of frontisp.). € 200/300 

 Later, augm. ed. (1st 1677) of this series of legislative or administrative acts emanating from the 
Merovignian and Carolignian kings by E. Baluze (1630-1718), distinguished French scholar, historian and 
librarian of Colbert. Engr. ills : frontisp. by Boutrois, headpiece by Giraud the younger, fold. pl. by Boutrois 
and 4 ills in text. Ref. Roberts, p. 73.  Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1323 [France] - BOUQUET, Martin - Recueil des historiens des Gaules et de la France. Tome 

premier [- onzième]. Paris, "aux dépens des libraires associés", G. Martin, e.a., 1738-1767, 11 
(sur 24) vol., in-folio, maroquin bleu de l'époque (qqs traces bl.), double filet doré sur les plats, 
dos lisses ornés dorés (lég. abîmés, mors et coiffes frottés), étiq. de cuir brun, dentelles dorées 
sur les bordures, tr. dorées, [3-1 bl.]-clxx-[2]-882-[2], [4]-cxxi-[1]-798-[1], [4]-xcix-[1]-808, [4]-
xxxiv-[2]-771-[1], [4]-lxxxviii-851-[1], [4]-xcviii-756, [4]-cxxxvi-798, [4]-clxviii-787-[1], [4]-
cxxxiv-884, [4]-clxvi-769-[1], [4]-ccxliii-[1 bl.]-cviii-799-[1 bl.] pp. (qqs rouss., t. XI : pet. trou 
dans la marge inf., 3N2 mal relié). Bon ensemble à grandes marges. € 2000/2500 

 Tête de collection. Edition originale de cet ouvrage indispensable pour l'étude des sources de l'histoire 
française, commencé par Bouquet (1685-1754) (tome 1-8), continué par Dom Martin Bouquet et par des 
religieux bénédictins de la congrégation de Saint-Maur (tom. 9-13) puis par Mich.-Jean-Jos. Brial (tom. 14-
18, absents). Ce recueil de lois, ordonnances, diplômes et autres monuments historiques est principalement 
en latin, avec traduction parallèle en français partielle et court jusqu'au règne de Louis VII (1180). 
L'illustration gravée comporte e.a. 11 vign. de titre par G. Dheulland, qqs bandeaux, 4 grande cartes 
dépliantes (pourtours coloriés) titrées e.a. "Description des Gaules", "Etat de la France sous les rois de la 
première race" et "Imperium Caroli Magni", et 7 planches gr. par Joan Daullé ou Febonne. Titres en noir et 
rouge. Ex-libris armorié George Gostling. Ex-libris "Bibliotheca Lamoniana" (Bibl. fondée par Guillaume 
de Lamoignon (1617-1677), juriste français). Ref. Conlon 38:220. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. KB The Hague. 

 
1324 [France] - DANIEL, Gabriel, S.J. - Histoire de France, depuis l'établissement de la monarchie 

françoise dans les Gaules. Dédiée au Roy. Paris, Denis Mariette, 1713, 3 vol., in-folio, veau brun 
moucheté de l'époque (qqs légers frottements), dos à 6 nerfs ornés et caissons richement 
fleuronnés dorés (minimes frottements), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. mouchetées, [42]-xix-[1] pp.-1464 
col.-[27-1 bl.] pp., [2] pp.-1919 col.-[35] pp., [2] pp.-2020 col.-[23-1 bl.] pp. (piq. passim, qqs 
bruniss. éparses). Bon ex. € 200/300 

 Edition originale et 1ère édit. complète partagée entre Mariette et Delespinne, par l'historiographe jésuite G. 
Daniel (1649-1728); le t. I avait paru dès 1696 mais l'auteur décida de ne publier l'ouvr. qu'après rédaction 
complète. Ill. d'un frontisp. allégorique gravé par Simoneau d'après Verdier dans le t. I et de 4 bandeaux 
dont 1 à la dédic. au roi. L'ouvr. se termine à la mort d'Henri IV et contient de nombr. tables. Ref. Conlon 
Prélude, 16753. De Backer/Sommervogel II 1806 n. 22. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1325 [France] - LIMIERS, Henri Philippe de - Annales de la monarchie française, depuis son 

établissement jusques à présent, où l'on trouve l'origine de cette puissante monarchie au delà du 
Rhin (...); la vie & les actions les plus remarquables de ses rois, princes, & généraux d'armée (...); 
la succession généalogique des maisons royales de France, de Lorraine, & des souverains qui en 
sont issus (...). Les médailles authentiques (...) depuis Pharamond jusqu'à la majorité de Louis 
XV. Amsterdam, L'Honoré & Châtelain, 1724, 3 t. en 1 vol., in-folio, veau moucheté de l'époque 
(qqs frottements, coins lég. émoussés), dos à 7 nerfs ornés et caissons fleuronnés dorés (mors et 
nerfs lég. frottés, coiffes endommagées), étiq. de cuir rouge (postérieure), tr. jaspées, [10]-335, 
[2]-290-[25], [2]-127 pp. (qqs ff. ou cahiers brunis, qqs rares mouill. ou défauts marg.). Rel. 
usagée sinon ex. à grandes marges. € 400/500 

 Edition originale dont la 2e partie constitue une histoire généalogique et chronologique des rois de France, 
par l'historien de Limiers (16-1728). Ill. gravée sur cuivre : beau frontisp. allégorique au portrait de Louis 
XV par et d'après Bernard Picard, 7 grands tableaux généalogiques dépliants (2e partie) et 63 pleines 
pages (3e partie) figurant des épisodes historiques, des châteaux, des paysages, des plans de batailles..., 
inscrits dans un encadrement de médailles des divers règnes. Ex-libris Charles Ewbank. Ref. Saffroy 10302. 
Conlon 24:429 (= BL, NUC). STCN. Bn-Opale plus. 
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1326 [France] - [MONGEZ, Antoine] - Vie privée du Cardinal Dubois, premier ministre, archevêque 
de Cambrai, &c. A Londres [Paris ?], s.n., 1789, 8vo, mod. goldtooled crimson calf, covers with 
double gilt ruled border and fleur-de-lis corner pieces, richly gilt spine, [4]-298 pp. (paper age-
toned, clear waterstain on title page, some spotting), in slipcase. Good copy. € 220/350 

 Very rare and curious "biography" of the "famous" prime minister of Louis XIV, Cardinal Guillaume Dubois 
(1656-1723), ascribed to Antoine Mongez (1747-1835). Dubois' portrait was masterly drawn by his long-
time rival and ennemy, the Duc de Saint-Simon (who kept a painting of him in his lavatory) : "He was a little, 
pitiful, wizened, herringgutted man, in a flaxen wig, with a weasel's face, brightened by some intellect. All the 
vices - perfidy, avarice, debauchery, ambition, flattery - fought within him for the mastery. He was so 
consummate a liar that, when taken in the fact, he could brazenly deny it. Even his wit and knowledge of the 
world were spoiled, and his affected gaiety was touched with sadness, by the odour of falsehood which 
escaped through every pore of his body".  Bookseller's stamp. Gilt name at tail Ct. De Praetere (collection 
sold at Antwerp in 1942). Ref. ESTC T145963. Cp. Conlon 89:10077 (other ed.: 389 pp.). 

 
1327 [France] - Recueil factice de 6 pièces dont cert. concernant les jésuites. Relié en 1 vol., in-12, 

basane de l'époque (frottée), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (frotté, coiffe sup. défect.), tr. jaspées.
 € 80/120 

 Medaille du père de La Chaize jesuite, confesseur du roy tres-chretien. Avec des réflexions. Cologne [Pays-
Bas], Pierre Marteau, 1698, 28 pp. Médaille gravée sur le titre. - Lettre à messieurs les vicaires generaux 
de monseigneur l'evêque de Tournay sur le sujet d'un livre qui porte pour titre Memoires sur les collations 
des canonicats de l'église cathedrale de Tournay (...) recueillies par Mr. Lenglet du Fresnoy (...). S.l., s.n., 
1721, 31 pp. - [Doucin, Louis, S.J.] - Lettre à monseigneur l'évêque de Soissons sur la fausse apparence de 
paix dans l'Eglise de France. S.l., s.n., [1720], 32 pp. - Saint-Evremont - Factum pour madame la duchesse 
Mazarin contre monsieur le duc Mazarin son mari. S.l., s.n., s.d., 32 pp. - Suite de la lettre à M. le 
Procureur général du roi: ou Recueil des interrogatoires (...) de Jean Châtel & de Jean Guignard jésuite. 
S.l., s.n., s.d., 16 pp. - Sermon de la puce. S.l., s.n., s.d., [4] pp. Mention ms. d'appart. et "Bibliothecae 
secretioris" sur le titre de la 1ère p. 

 
1328 [Gardening] - [DE LA COURT VAN DER VOORT, Pieter] - Byzondere aenmerkingen over 

het aenleggen van pragtige en gemeene landhuizen, lusthoven, plantagien en aenklevende 
cieraeden (...). Waer by gevoegt is eene verhandeling aengaende het snoeyen en voortteelen van 
vrugt- en wilde boomen (...) als mede om onfeilbaar ananas-vrugten, ook citroen-, limoen-, 
oranje-boomen en andere gewassen (...) voort te queeken. Leiden, A. Kallewier, J. & H. Verbeek, 
P. vander Eyk, 1737, 4to, mod. half vellum, marb. paper on covers, flat spine, red edges, [5]-xii-
[7]-412-[14] pp. (somewhat spotting, tears of some pl. repaired). Good copy. € 400/500 

 First edition of this work on fruit growing and country gardening by the Dutch merchant P. de la Court van 
der Voort (1664-1739). The book also discusses the theoretical aspects of garden design and heating 
glasshouses. Complete with 15 engr. plates (all but 1 folding) by J.v.d. Spyk, F. v. Bleyswyck, J. Wandelaar 
and J.C. Philips showing greenhouses, a vegetable garden, citrus fruit, a pineapple and a tuberose.  Woodcut 
ornament on title. Ref. BL London (1).  Not in Pritzel, Nissen, STCN, BN Paris. 

 
1329 [Gardening] - [DEZALLIER d'ARGENVILLE, Antoine-Joseph] - La théorie et la pratique 

du jardinage, où l'on traite à fond des beaux jardins appellés communément les jardins de 
plaisance et de propreté contenant plusieurs plans et dispositions générales de jardins (...).  Avec 
la manière de dresser un terrain (...) par L.S.A.J.D.A. Troisième édition. The Hague, Jean Martin 
Husson, 1739, 4to, contemp. polished calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (upper 
joints sl. splitting), gilt red leather title label, [8]-383-[13] pp. (some dampstains, hole on p. 175, 
brown spots on quires 2C-2F, 6 pl. lacking : B2, B5, B6, C2, C3 & E2, 4 pl. torn or with lacking 
parts).  Good copy. € 180/220 

 3rd, enl. ed. (1st Paris 1709) of this influential treatise on garden architecture and horticulture by the French 
author Dezallier d'Argenville (1680-1765). Ill. with an engr. headpiece and 36 (of 42) numb. folding engr. 
pls by Lamsvelt showing garden plans, pumps, fountains, etc.  A few woodcut ills. in text. Woodcut ornament 
on title. Title in red & black. Ownership entry on endpaper L. Verjan. Ref. de Ganay 45.  Boogaert-Damin, 
Piron, Images de jardins du XVIe au XXe siècle dans les collections de la Bibl. univ. Moretus Plantin, 1996, 
p. 119 sq. STCN (2). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1330 [Gardening] - HIRSCHFELD, Christian Cayus Lorenz - Aanmerkingen over de landhuizen 

en tuinkunst. Uit het Hoogduitsch vertaald. Utrecht, G.T. Van Paddenburg, 1779, 8vo, contemp. 
marb. paper on boards, flat spine (sl. def.), [2]-141-[1] pp. Nice copy. € 150/200 

 First Dutch trsl. of Hirschfeld's (1742-1792) "Anmerkungen über die Landhäuser und die Gartenkunst", an 
influential work on garden designs, publ. in 1773. The work includes a study of gardening art since Antiquity 
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depicting ancient and modern gardens, information on garden-grottos, bridges, pavillions, etc. Ref. STCN 
(2). Not in Bn-Opale plus, BL London. 

 
1331 [Gardening] - VAN LAAR, Gijsbert - Magazijn van tuin-sieraaden. Of verzameling van 

modellen van aanleg en sieraad, voor groote en kleine lust-hoven (...). Uit de voornaamste 
buitenlandsche werken (...) en met veele nieuwe platte gronden en sierraaden vermeerderd. 
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 1802 [-1809], 4to, 19th c. half binding (covers loose, spine lacking), 
sp. edges, [4]-iv-120 (= 188)-viii pp. (title page sl. stained, dedic. leaf bound before title page, 
some faint stains). Needs to be rebound otherwise inside good copy. Cfr. ill. € 1400/2000 

 1st edition of this beautiful Dutch manual for landscape gardening, publ. in 24 instalments between 1802 and 
1809. With an engr. title page ill. with a vignette and 190 numbered coloured engr. plates (complete), giving 
examples of planting plans, pavilions, summerhouses, cottages, bridges, garden furniture, sculptures, etc. "A 
garden pattern-book which reflects the extremes of Anglo-Chinois taste in the Netherlands. It contains 
tortuous garden plans for small properties and an eclectic choice of pictoresque furnishings, largely derived 
from foreign examples, such as Chinese pavilions, Greek temples, Swiss bridges, medieval ruins, hermitages, 
Russian gardeners cottages, Turkish mosques, and sepulchres" (Jellicoe p. 580, COPAC notice). Stamp on 
title page. Ref. Landwehr, Dutch books col. plates, 100. Saalmink II 1075. Cp. Berlin Kat. 3409. "Hundred 
Highlights of the Koninklijke Bibliotheek", 1994, n. 73. COPAC (other eds). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1332 [Germany - Bavaria] - Monumenta Boica. Volumen primum [- decimum]. Edidit Academ. 

Scientiar Elect. München, Typis Academicis, 1763-1768, 10 parts in 5 (of 44) vol., contemp. 
vellum, gilt titled flat spines, red edges, [8]-476-[1-1 bl.], [8]-585-[1-2 bl.], [8]-624, [8]-571-[1 
bl.], [6]-572-[28], [6]-632-[26], [12]-505-[23], [6]-602-[24], [6]-610-[28], [4]-600-[12] pp. 
(minor spotting).  Nice set. € 400/600 

 10 parts in 1st edition of this important historical series by the Bavarian Academy of Sciences. This 
collection of Bavarian monastic documents contains ecclesiastical and secular information (papal bulls, 
private and public law, etc.).  Engr. ills : 2 folding maps ("Garsensis" and "Baumburgensis"), 10 title-vign., 
95 mostly folding pls showing views of abbeys, coins, coat-of-arms, gravetombs, epitaphs, etc. Armorial 
bookpl. "Jo. Jac. Reinhardi Ord. Class.". Ref. BL London.  Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1333 [Ghent imprint - guilds] - Regel ende ordonnantie die men schuldig is te observeren ende 

achtervolgen ter Kamer ende in het hof van den ouden Souvereynen Gilde van mynen Edelen 
Heere den Ridder St. Joris onderhouden met den voet-boge binnen de stadt van Ghendt. Ghent, 
Wid. P. de Goesin & son, s.d., 4to, loose, 24 pp. (somewhat browning). - Regel ende 
ordonnantie die men schuldig is te achtervolgen in het Hof ende Vergaderingen van het 
Souvereyn Gilde van den Edelen Ridder St. Sebastiaen, geërigeert by octroy van de Majesteyt 
van daten 20. April 1731 (...). Ghent, wid. C. Meyer, s.d. (1731), 4to, sewn, 26 pp. (somewhat 
dampstaining, upper margin of title repaired). € 100/150 

 2 local legislations concerning the guild for crossbow shooters Saint George, the guild of Saint Sebastian for 
those who use the hand bow. The first one with a large woodcut ill. on title, the second one with a woodcut 
ornament on title. Ref. Niet in Bibl. gantoise. Aleph UGent (1st one). 

 
1334 [Ghent imprint] - MEYER, Livinus de, S.J. - De gramschap in dry boeken verdeelt. Over 

ettelyke jaeren in Latynsche dichten in 't licht uyt-gegeven (…). Nu dood den selven in Neder-
Duitsche rymene overgestelt. Gent, P. de Goesin, 1778, 8vo, latere halve lederen band met 
marmerpapier overtrokken, rugtitel verguld, 74-[2] pp. (titelblad wat stoffig). Keurig ex.
 € 100/150 

 Gentse herdruk van de eigen Nederlandse vertaling (Leuven 1725) van "De ira" (1693)  door de jezuïet 
Livinus de Meyere (1655-1730). Exlibris. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 4587. De Backer/Sommervogel V c. 1054 nr. 41. 
Niet in STCV, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1335 [Ghent imprint] - Nieuwe laeken-rekeningen, beginnende van den prys van 7 grooten en 

eyndigende met 61 grooten den nomber; alwaer men vind alle de sommen gemaekt in 
nederlandsche guldens en cents (...) = Nouveaux comptes faits pour les toiles (...). Ghent, P.F. de 
Goesin-Verhaeghe, 1826, sm. 4to checkbook, contemp. quarter vellum, marb. paper on covers (sl. 
rubbed), [4]-211-[1 bl.] pp. (minor spotting). Good copy. € 120/180 

 Interesting work with prices for the textile industry. With list describing the coins stated by "Koninklyk 
Besluyt van den 8 December 1824". Ref. Bibl. gantoise 7217. 
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1336 [Ghent imprint] - VANDEN KERCHOVE, Gaudentius, O.F.M. Recoll. - Commentarii in 
generalia statuta Ordinis S. Francisci Fratrum Minorum Provinciis Nationis Germano-Belgicae 
(…). Ghent, Heirs of M. Graet, 1700, folio, later half leather (rubbed), cloth covers, marbled 
endpapers, [16]-622-[38] pp. (paper age-toned). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Orig. ed. of this extensive commentary on the statutes of the Franciscan Order in Germany and the Low 
Countries. It is dedicated to Ignatius du [!] Smet, abbot of Ename. Title in red and black. Engr. arms of 
dedicatee on verso of title. Printed in 2 cols. Libr. stamps. Ref. STCV (2). Bibl. gant. 1460. BCNI 15941. 

 
1337 [Golden Fleece] - KASCHUTNIG, Anton, S.J. - Vellus aureum Burgundo-Austriacum sive 

Augusti & celeberrimi Ordinis Torquatorum Aurei Velleris equitum fidelis & succincta relatio 
historica (…) Sabaudio et Pedemontii Duci Eugenio (…) consecrata (…). Vienna, W. 
Schwendimann, 1728, folio, contemp. boards covered with red silk (stained, lower joint wormed 
inside), flat spine, polished edges, [8]-112-[2] pp. (paper age-toned and spotted). Good copy.
 € 200/300 

 Only ed. of a rare work on Burgundian and Austrian members of the Order of the Golden Fleece by the 
Austrian Jesuit Kaschutnig (1686-1745). It is dedicated to Prince Eugene of Savoy (1663-1736). Engr. front. 
with portrait of Eugene of Savoy & 11 full-page engr. portraits by J.A. Dietell after Belau : dedication scene 
& 10 high members such as Philip the Good, Charles the Bold, Maximilian I, Charles V, Philip II, III and IV 
of Spain and Charles VI. Stamp. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel IV c. 934 nr. 9. BL London (1). BN Paris (1). 

 
1338 [Grotius] - SCHUMANN, Henricus Godofredus - Q.D.B.V. Quaestionem moralem an 

Hugonis Grotii uxor ob liberatum e carcere maritum iuste potuisset puniri, praeside Martino 
Hassen (...) d. [blank] Iun. M DCC XXVII (...) disceptabit (...). Wittenberg, Gaebert, 1727, 4to, 
paper strip on spine, 27-[1] pp.(paper age-toned). Mint copy. € 120/150 

 Rare Wittenberg disputation on Grotius' escape from Loevenstein. On pp. 26-27 the text of a French letter 
about Grotius' library by Christina of Sweden to Maria van Reigersberg (12 Aug. 1648). Some lines in Dutch. 
Ref. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. 

 Joined : Q.D.B.V. Exercitatio moralis qua Hugonem Grotium perduellionis absolutum d. IX. Aug. M DCC 
XXVII in publico eruditorum consessu declarabunt Praeses M. Henr. Godofr. Schumann Zahna-Saxo et 
Respondens Christian. Ephraim Klein Marzahn. Saxo. Ibidem, 1727, 4to, paper strip on spine, 16 pp. (paper 
age-toned). Mint copy. Ref. BN Paris (1). Not in BL London. (2 vol.) 

 
1339 [Haarlem imprint] - De Europise staatssecretaris, vervattende in een goede ordre en 

t'Zaamenhang al het merkwaerdige zo Staats- als ander nieuws in Europa (…). Verzeld van 
eenige bescheide en onpartydige polityke reflexien (…) voor de maand augustus 1747. Haarlem, 
I. & J. Enschedé, 1747, 12mo, old marbled wrappers, [120] pp. (numbered [841]-960). Good 
copy. € 100/150 

 Unrecorded (?) instalment of this periodical newspaper publ. at Haarlem 1741-1749 and Amsterdam 1749-
1777.  Mark on title. Ref. STCN (incomplete sets only). 

 
1340 [Haarlem imprint] - [LAMBERT, Claude François] - Le nouveau Protée, ou Le moine 

avanturier.  Memoires curieux escrits par l'auteur de la Nouvelle Marianne. Haarlem, Jean van 
Lee, 1740, 8vo, quarter leather, marbled paper on sides, [4]-234 pp. (frontisp. underlaid, title 
repaired and inner margin strengthened). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Very rare original ed. of this picaresque anti-Catholic novel by Lambert (1705-1765). The same publisher 
issued a Dutch trsl. in 1741. Engr. frontisp. by J. Gerardin. Title in red and black. Ref. Conlon 40:523. 
STCN (3: The Hague (lacking frontispiece), BL London and Cambridge UK). 

 
1341 [Heraldry] - GAUTIER de SIBERT, Pierre-Edme - Histoire des ordres royaux, hospitaliers-

militaires de Notre-Dame du Mont-Carmel et de Saint-Lazare de Jérusalem. Paris, Imprimerie 
Royale, 1772, in-4, demi-veau de l'époque, plats de papier jaspé (éraflés, coins lég. émoussés), 
dos à 5 nerfs (lég. frotté et craquelé, coiffe sup. un peu abîmée), étiq. de cuir rouge, non rogné, 
[6]-xvi-514-[2]-cvii-[1] pp. (rares et minimes rouss. et bruniss.).  Bon ex., frais, relié sur 
brochure à toutes marges (H. : 27,5 cm). € 200/300 

 Edition originale peu courante dans ce format (une édit. in-12 parut la même année) de "ce très beau livre, 
publié avec luxe et aux frais de l'Ordre" (Saffroy), le plus connu sur l'Ordre de Saint-Lazare. L'iconographie 
comporte 16 grav. sur cuivre (complet) : 1 vignette de titre par Patas d'après De Sève, 1 beau portrait du 
comte de Provence, grand-maître de l'Ordre, par Voyard d'après un tableau de Vanloo, 1 frontisp., 4 
bandeaux, 4 hors-texte, 4 culs-de-lampe et 1 portrait en médaillon du Dauphin par De Ghendt, Delaunay, 
Delongueil, Massard, etc. d'après Eisen. La dern. partie contient les pièces justificatives et la table. Bon ex., 
absolument non rogné. Ref. Saffroy 4491. Conlon 72:811 (= NUC). 
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1342 [Heraldry] - SPENER, Philipp Jacob - Insignium theoria seu Operis heraldici pars generalis, 

quae circa insignia, horum originem, scuta eorumque partitiones, metalla, colores, figuras, galeas, 
apices, aliasque scutorum appendices (…) exhibens. Editio secunda. Frankurt/Main, Officina 
Zunner, J.A. Jung, 1717, folio, contemp. half sheep, marb. paper on covers (rubbed, corners 
bumped), spine on 6 raised bands (edges splitting), [16]-368-[70] pp. (usual browning or 
spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Later edition (first 1680) of this important theoretical heraldic study by Ph. J. Spener (1635-1705), a 
Lutheran pietist writer. "A detailed work on heraldry written with scientific accuracy" (Faber du Faur). 
Without "pars specialis". Ill. with an engr. frontisp. by Ludwig Christoph Glotsch after Samuel Bottschild 
and 23 full-page engr. plates showing hundreds of small coats. Large woodcut mark on title. Libr. and 
collector's stamps. Ref. Faber du Faur 1412. SB Berlin. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC (some with other coll.). 

 
1343 [House of Orange] - LUCAE, Friedrich - Oraniens Triumph und Ehren-Fahne/ darinnen 

abgebildet: die Residentz und Hertzogthumb Oranien, als eine gewesene Provintz desz Heil. 
Röm. Reichs/ mit ihren Ersten Printzen ausz unterschiedenen Gräflichen Geschlechte de 
Courtenez, de Baux, de Chalon (...) bisz auff König Wilhelm Henrich in Grosz-Britannien 
glorwürdigster Gedächtnusz. Frankfurt/Main, J. M. von Sand, 1702, 8vo, contemp. half vellum 
with decorative Brokat paper on sides, [16]-255-[1] pp. (paper age-toned and sl. spotted). Good 
copy. € 200/240 

 1st ed. of a treatise on the House of Orange by the Fulda Dean Fr. Lucae (1644-1708). Engr. frontisp. by J. 
Stridbeck. 2 folding genealogical tables. Title in red and black. Ref. BL London (1). KB The Hague (1). Not 
in BN Paris. 

 
1344 JUVENALIS, Junius, PERSIUS, Flaccus - Satyrae, cum annotat. Th. Farnabii. Rotterdam, R. 

Leers, 1702, 12mo, contemp. vellum, 189-[3] pp. (short at top). Good copy. € 150/250 
 Popular annotated ed. of the Roman satirists. Engr. title by A. de Blois. Mark on part title. Libr. stamp. Long 

ms. notes at end. Ref. STCN (3). Not in BL London, BN Paris. 
 Joined : 3 other Rotterdam imprints :  Larrey, Isaac de - Histoire des sept sages. Rotterdam, Fritsch & 

Böhm, 1713, 8vo, quarter leather (rubbed), gilt spine, [14]-464-[16] pp. Good copy. Ref.  STCN (5). - 
[Kleyn, Joannes Petrus] - Koozerijën. Rotterdam, J. Meijer & A. Danserweg W.Z., 1794, 8vo, orig.printed 
boards, [2]-xv-[1]-83-[1] pp. Good uncut copy.  Mythological love stories in prose and verse by J.P. Kleyn 
(1760-1805), incl. trsl. from Bion.  Engr. title, but as often without the ills outside collation. Ref. Geerebaert 
XXI:5. STCN (7). - Erkelens Cooke, W. - Lijden en troost in den watersnood van 1820 (...). uitgegeven ten 
voordeele der noodlijdenden. Rotterdam, Mensing & Van Westreenen, 1820, 8vo, unbound as issued, [4] ff. 
Good copy. Dutch verses on the inundations of 1820. (4 vol.) 

 
1345 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Contes et nouvelles en vers. Amsterdam, s.n. (Paris, impr. de 

Plassan, 1792), 2 vol., in-8, maroquin rouge ancien, cadres filetés et ornés et monogramme 
couronné (postérieur) dorés sur les plats (coins très lég. frottés), dos lisses à compartiments ornés 
d'urnes dorées (minimes frottements), étiq. de cuir vert, gardes de papier marbré postérieur, 
bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, tr. dorées, [2]-xiv-[2]-268-[2], [4]-viii-306-[4] pp. 
(petit trou avec atteinte à qqs lettres au f. B5 du t. II, f. T1 du même abîmé en marge de fond, qqs 
petits défauts marginaux, rares et lég. rouss.). Plaisant ex. € 350/450 

 Réédition de l'édition de 1762 dite "des Fermiers Généraux", avec les jolies illustrations d'Eisen et de 
Choffard. Ex. sans les titres de Plassan remplacés par des titres à l'adresse du 1er tirage (1762), avec le 
portrait de La Fontaine gravé par Ficquet d'après Rigaud mais sans celui d'Eisen, avec 80 figures hors texte 
d'après Eisen et 57 vignettes gravées par Choffard : 2 bandeaux, 2 pleines pages et 53 culs-de-lampe. Les ill. 
de Choffard ont été tirées sur les cuivres originaux (tirage faible). Ex. enrichi de 7 figures : 6 refusées (pour 
"Les clochettes", "Soeur Jeanne", "Les oies de frère Philippe", "L'oraison de saint Julien", "Le tableau" et 
"Le rossignol") et 1 découverte (pour "Le cas de conscience"). Bon ex. totalisant 87 jolies gravures, 
généralement en bon tirage, et joliment relié. Ref. Cohen 573 et 569 (reprod. du prospectus de Plassan). 

 
1346 LA FONTAINE, Jean de - Fables de La Fontaine. Nouvelle édition, augmentée de la vie de 

l'auteur, et d'un commentaire. Agen, Raymond Noubel, an IX (1801), in-12, basane marbrée 
XIXe s. (coins émoussés), plats orés dorés, dos lisse entièrement fleuronné doré (passé, lég. 
frotté), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. jaspées, lxxii-384 pp. (qqs rares souill., qqs marges inégalement 
rognées). € 100/150 

 Rare édition agenaise contenant la vie de La Fontaine, la dédic. au Dauphin, l'avertissement de Coste sur 
son commentaire, la préface de l'auteur et la vie d'Esope. Ref. Manque à Rochambeau, Bn-Opale plus. 
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1347 [LA PLACE, Pierre-Antoine de] - Recueil d'épitaphes sérieuses, badines, satiriques & 
burlesques, de la plupart de ceux qui, dans tous les tems, ont acquis quelque célébrité par leur 
vertus, ou qui se sont rendus fameux soit par leurs vices, soit par leurs ridicules (...) Ouvrage 
moins triste qu'on ne le pense. Bruxelles [Paris ?], s.n., 1782, 3 vol., pet. in-4, maroquin rouge de 
l'époque (minimes défauts aux coins, qqs ombres), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos à 5 nerfs 
guillochés et caissons ornés dorés, bordures ornées dorées, gardes de papier bleu vif, tr. dorées, 
xvi-494, [4]-493, [4]-472-[1] pp. (qqs rares rouss., essentiellement marginales). Bel ex., frais et 
joliment relié. € 300/400 

 Edition originale rare de cette amusante anthologie d'épitaphes, anonymes, rédigées par l'auteur lui-même 
(1707-1793) ou par d'autres tels Fontenelle, La Fontaine, Cl. Marot, Malherbe, Voltaire, etc.; chaque 
épitaphe est accompagnée de notes explicatives. Rare ex. réimposé petit in-4, sur beau vergé, enrichi d'un 
portrait de l'auteur gravé par Nicollet d'après Cochin (plus court que l'ouvr., qqs rouss.). Table des 
épitaphes in fine de chaque t. Plus connu comme traducteur de Shakespeare et autres auteurs anglais, P.-A. 
de La Place séjourna qqs années à Bruxelles. Selon une note, l'ouvr. aurait été imprimé à Paris par Didot. 
Cachet moderne sur les contreplats et les faux titres. Ref. Conlon 82:1303 (= BN, BL, NUC). Cioranescu 
36956. Opac KBR. 

 
1348 [Law - Brabant] - WYNANTS, Goswinus Arnoldus de - Supremae curiae Brabantiae 

decisiones recentiores. Brussels, Foppens, 1744, folio, contemp. marbled calf (rubbed, corners 
rounded), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (def. at head & tail, joints rubbed), viii-[24]-532-[24] 
pp. (somewhat spotting, frontisp. somewhat browning). € 120/150 

 First edition of the main work of the Brabant lawyer Wynants (1661-1732). Engr. ills : frontisp. author's 
portrait by F. Pilsen after Sauvage, title-vign. & headpiece by J. Harrewyn. Title printed in red & black. 
Ownership entry F.G. Brouwers. Ref. Dekkers, p. 196 n. 4. Roberts, p. 341. Opac KBR. 

 
1349 [Law - Brussels] - HUYGENS, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph - Statutum architutelae Urbis 

Bruxellensis commentationibus et selectioribus theorico-practicis quaestionibus (...) jus tutorum 
& curatorum (...). Editio nova. Brussels, P. De Dobbeleer, 1700, sm. 4to, contemp. calf (corners 
rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 4 raised bands (joints rubbed, title label splitting), [36]-205-[1 bl.-33-3 
bl.] pp. (lower margin of title somewhat shorter, upper margins sl. dampstaining). € 100/150 

 2nd ed. (first 1677) of this work on family law by the Brussels lawyer Hughens (1630-1708). Contains 48 
articles. Ref. Dekkers, p. 88. Opac KBR. Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1350 [Law - Comines] - Mémoire servant de defenses pour monseigneur le prince de Salm-Salm, 

evêque de Tournai, signifié de la Requête ci-après, & appellant comme d'abus contre les 
chanoines de l'Eglise paroissiale & collégiale de Comines, demandeurs par Requête du 24 
Décembre  

1776, & intimés. S.l., s.n., s.d., 4to, contemp. quarter calf, marb. paper on covers, gilt orn. flat spine, 76-
14 pp. (somewhat spotting). € 100/150 

 Concerning the trial against the canons of Comines : "... les chanoines de Comines ... firent le 14 septembre 
1770 ... un réglement, par lequel ils statuerent que le prétendu Prévôt de leur église seroit taxé en 
distributions horaires à vingt-quatre patars par jour, & chaque chanoine à dix-sept patars.  Dans la forme, 
ce réglement fourmille d'abus & d'irrégularités; au fond, il est de la plus grande injustice...". Ref. Not in 
Opac KBR, Libis, Aleph UGent, Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1351 [Law - Ghent imprint] - Recueil de lois et reglemens pour les neuf Départemens réunis par la 

Loi du 9 Vendémiaire, an IV, en exécution de l'Arrête du Directoire exécutif du 7 Pluviose, an V. 
Faisant partie de la Collection générale des Lois et Arrêtés publiés dans les neuf Départemens 
réunis (...) = Verzaemeling van wetten en reglementen voor de negen Departementen (...). Ghent, 
A.B. Steven, s.d., 3 vol., 4to, contemp. half calf, gilt ruled spines on 5 raised bands (joints sl. 
rubbed), 468, 496, 372 pp. (minor spotting). Good set. € 250/350 

 Interesting collection of laws on trade, assurance, taxes, woods, navigation, pharmacy, fishery, etc. Text in 
French and Dutch in 2 col. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 7859. Devolder 2927. 

 
1352 [Law - Louvain imprint] - VAN ESPEN, Zeger Bernard - Tractatus de recursu ad principem 

in quo ostenditur authoritas & obligatio principis ejusque consiliorum protegendi subditos, 
signanter vero ecclesiasticos (...). Louvain, A. Denique, 1725, 4to, contemp. half vellum (board 
soiled), spine on 6 raised bands (sm. def.), [10]-244 pp. Good, uncut copy. € 150/250 

 First edition of this juridical work on the relationship between church and state by Van Espen (1646-1728), 
professor of the Faculty of Canon Law at Louvain. It is a defense especially of the validity of the ordination 
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of Cornelius Steenhoven as Old-Catholic Archbishop of Utrecht. Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. Dekkers, p. 
52 n. 21. STCV (2). 

 
1353 [Law - Netherlands] - 4 Dutch legal dissertations at 4 Dutch universities, 1705-1778.

 € 100/150 
 Zech, L.A. - Theses inaugurales de sequestro publico (...) ad diem IX. Junii. Utrecht, W. van de Water, 1705, 

4to, mod. boards, 24 pp. Ref. STCN (1). - Schull, P.A. - Dissertatio juridica inauguralis de edendo (...) ad 
diem 22. Junii. Leiden, G. Corts, 1761, 4to, disbound, 29-[1] pp. By a native of Tiel (Gld.). Beautiful engr. 
title border by N. v.d. Meer. Ref. STCN (3). - D'ablaing in Nieunkerk, J.C. - Dissertatio juridica inauguralis 
de viduis intra annum luctus nubentibus (...) ad diem 28 Aug. Harderwijk, J. Moojen, 1762, 4to, disbound, 
[4]-15-[1] pp. Ref. STCN (1: Deventer). - Kellinghusen, H. - De avi praemortui bonis ad haereditatem 
neptis pertinentibus ad Statutorum Hamburgensium titulum (...) die XX. Junii. Franeker, W. Coulon, 1778, 
4to, paper strip on spine, a.e.g., [2]-42 pp. Large paper copy. Ref. STCN (2). 

 
1354 [Law] - PEREZIUS, Antonius - Institutiones imperiales erotematibus distinctae (…). Venice, 

Balleoni, 1741, 12mo, contemp. vellum (spine soiled), 620 pp. (paper age-toned, some spotting).  
Good copy. € 120/180 

 Rare Venetian ed. of the main work of the Louvain law professor Perezius (1583-1673), 1st publ. Louvain 
1634. Mark on title. Ownership entries deleted. Collector's stamp. Ref. Not in Dekkers, BL London, BN Paris, 
Opac KBR. 

 
1355 [Law] - VAN LEEUWEN, Simon, VERDUYN, Hendrik - Manier van procedeeren in civile en 

crimineele saaken, met de aanteekeningen op de ordonnantie van de justitie in de steeden en 
landen van Holland en West-Friesland, gedateert den 1. April 1580.  Den vyfden druk. Zynde op 
nieuws vermeerderd met de annotatien van Willem van Aller. Amsterdam, Jan Boom, 1721, 2 
parts in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (joints sl. rubbed), 
[16]-437-[11], 56-[2-2 bl.] pp. (minor dampstaining). Good copy. € 120/180 

 Later edition of this work on civil and criminal legislation by Van Leeuwen and Verduyn, annotated by W. 
Van Aller. Incorporates Van Aller's "Annotatien", with separate title-page. First title printed in red & black. 
Ref. Dekkers, p. 99 nr. 10.  STCN (2). 

 
1356 Le cabinet des fées ou Collection choisie des contes de fées et autres contes merveilleux, ornés 

de figures. Genève, Barde, Manget & compagnie; Paris, Cuchet, 1785-1789, 39 (sur 41) vol., in-
12 (qqs bruniss. et rouss. variables, qqs défauts marg., manque inhérent au papier au titre du t. 
XIX et qqs ff. détachés dans ce même t., etc.), veau glacé naturel signé Gosselin (qqs légers 
frottements), fine roulette à froid sur les plats, dos lisses à compartiments fleuronnés de soleils 
dorés (qqs lég. souill., qqs coiffes défect., mors inf. du t. XXXII part. fendu), étiq. de cuir rouge, 
tr. jaunes. Texte non collationné. Bon ensemble. € 500/700 

 Sans les t. IV et VII. Célèbre recueil publié par Ch.-J. Mayer et Ch. Garnier, illustré de 113 jolies figures 
hors texte avec la légende d'après Marillier (sur 120 : manquent les 6 pl. des t. IV & VII et 1 pl. du t. XXIV). 
Contient des contes de Perrault, de Mmes de Murat, d'Aulnoy, de La Force, de Lussan, Leprince de 
Baumont... "Les mille et une nuits" dans la trad. de Galland, divers autres contes traduits de l'arabe ou du 
turc, "Les mille et un jours" trad. par Fr. Pétis de La Croix et Alain-René Lesage, "Les mille et un quart 
d'heures" par Th.-S. Gueullette, les fables et contes composés pour l'éducation du Dauphin par Fénelon, des 
contes d'Hamilton, Caylus, Moncrif, J.-J. Rousseau, J. Ridley, Pajon, Duclos, Wieland, etc. Le t. XXXVII est 
une table des auteurs, les 4 dern. t. constituent une suite aux "Mille et une nuits". Dans une bonne reliure 
signée par Gosselin (Paris, rue Saint-Jacques 49) qui, selon Ramsden, aurait été actif de la fin du XVIIIe s. à 
c. 1836. Ref. Cohen 198. Ramsden p. 96. 

 
1357 [Liège imprint - chimneys] - GENNETE, Claude Léopold - Nouvelle construction de 

cheminées, qui garantit du feu, & de la fumée à l'épreuve des vents, du soleil, de la pluie, & des 
autres causes qui font fumer les cheminées ordinaires. Liège, F.J. Desoer, 1760, 8vo, contemp. 
polished calf, gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (joints sl. rubbed), gilt red leather title label, red 
edges, 142-[2] pp. (somewhat spotting). Good copy. € 150/200 

 Liège ed. (1st Paris 1759) of this curious work on chimneys by the physicist and technician Genneté (1706-
1782). Descriptions on a number of experiments and theories on wind and ventilation, etc. Preface dated 
Paris, 1/6/1759. Genneté was famous for his his early description on coal-mining. Ill. with 13 engr. folding 
pl. by I.P. Dreppe depicting technical drawings of chimneys. At end bookseller's list of F.J. Desoer (2 pp.). 
Libr. stamp. Ref. Opac KBR (electronic resource = Kress Goldsmiths'-Kress no. 09615.0-2). Bn-Opale plus 
(1). Not in de Theux. 
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1358 [Liège imprint] - MANTELIUS, Joannes, O.E.S.A. - Historiae Lossensis libri decem. Cui 
adjuncta sunt diplomata Lossensia, privilegia, paces, pacta, donationes, infeudationes, &c. 
Necnon recollectio edictorum, constitutionum, declarationum, jurium &c. Cum topographia seu 
descriptione urbium, pagorum & locorum ejusdem Comitatus. Labore (...) Laurentii Robyns. 
Liège, F. Alexandre Barchon, 1717, 3 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. calf (sl. rubbed, corners 
bumped), spine on 4 raised bands (joints splitting, def. at head & tail), [8]-306-[12], [2]-48-[2], 
[2]-172-[3-1 bl.] pp. (some browning & spotting, title & first quire browned). € 100/150 

 Important collection of legal and historical documents concerning the Duchy of Loon/Loos (present-day 
provinces of Limburg and Liège), collected by the Augustine historian Mantelius (Hasselt, 1599-1676). A 
number of the published documents are lost.  In the last part a description of some towns and villages in 
Limburg ("Borcht-Loon", "Hasselt", "Wust-Herck", "Belisia", "Maseca", "Brea", "Beringia", "Stockemium", 
"Pera", "Hamontium"). Title printed in red and black. Ref.  de Theux 466. BL London (1). Bn-Opale plus.  

 We join : Verzameling van besluiten, aanschryvingen en bekendmakingen van het gouvernement der 
provincie Limburg, voor 1815 en 1816. IIde deel, n. 127 tot 239. 2de half-jaar 1816 = Collection des arretès, 
circulaires et annonces du gouvernement de la province de Limbourg (...). Maastricht, Nypels, s.d., 8vo, blue 
wrappers (duststained). Uncut and unopened copy. (2 vol.) 

 
1359 LOCKE, John - Essai philosophique concernant l'entendement humain, où l'on montre quelle 

est l'étendue de nos connoissances certaines, & la manière dont nous y parvenons. Traduit (...) 
par M. Coste. 5e édition (...). Paris, Bossange, Masson, Besson, an VII [1799], 4 vol., in-12, 
basane racinée de l'époque (minimes frottements), dos lisses fleuronnés à l'urne dorée (1 coiffe 
défect.), étiq. de cuir brun, tr. rouges, lxxii-264, [4]-370, [4]-340, [4]-342 pp. (lég. mouill. marg. 
dans le t. I, qqs minimes souill.). Bon ex. € 180/250 

 Réimpression de la traduction de "Essay concerning human understanding" par Pierre Coste (1ère en 1700). 
L'ouvrage de Locke (1632-1704) était paru en 1690. Le t. I contient diverses préfaces de l'auteur et du 
traducteur, ainsi qu'un éloge de Locke par Coste (1668-1747), quasi le seul traducteur de Locke au XVIIIe s. 
Mention ms. d'appart. "Ferdinand Guillemaut Collège de Louhans - cours de philosophie 1868-69" dans le t. 
I et sur le titre du t. III. Ref. COPAC. Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1360 [Louvain imprint] - HEINECCIUS, Johann Gottlieb - Fundamenta stili cultioris, omnibus Io. 

Matthiae Gesneri, item Nicolai Niclas animadversionibus (…) locupletata (…) [14th [!] ed.]. 
Louvain, Typis Academicis, 1773, 4to, contemp. boards (rubbed), 404 pp. (paper age-toned). 
Good copy. € 150/200 

 Very rare Louvain ed. of the popular Latin style manual by the Halle and Franeker law professor Heineccius 
(1681-1741), 1st publ. 1719. Printed in 2 cols. Ref. Not in Opac KBR, BL London, BN Paris. 

 Joined : [Arnauld, Antoine] - Historia et concordia evangelica (…). Id., 1779, 8vo, contemp. calf (rubbed), 
L-[2]-422-[122] pp. - Cicero - Orationes selectae, in usum Gymnasii SS. Trinitatis Lovanii (…) [2nd ed.]. Id., 
1796, 8vo, contemp. half vellum, xvi-344 pp. - Fromageot, Pierre - Annales du regne de Marie-Therese. 
Louvain, J. Michel, 1781, 8vo, mod. wrappers, 407-[1] pp. - Lhomond, Ch. Fr. - Kort begryp van de historie 
der religie voor de komst van Jesus-Christus [trsl. from the French by L.C.D.]. Louvain, Vanlinthout & 
Vandenzande, [19th c.], 8vo, contemp. half cloth, xxxiv-592 pp. Ref. None in Opac KBR. (5 vol.) 

 
1361 [Louvain University] - Relation abregée de la contestation élevée dans l'Université de 

Louvain au sujet de la puissance à qui appartient le droit propre d'apposer les empêcheurs 
dirimans au contrat civil du marriage (...). Lille, [s.n.], 1785, 12mo, old marbled wrappers, [2]-56 
pp. (title soiled). Good uncut copy. € 150/200 

 Extr. rare pamphlet on the opinion of Louvain lawyers and theologians on civil marriages. With inscription 
"Toutes les deux de M. Le Plat ...". Ref. Not in Conlon, Labarre, Libis, Opac KBR, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1362 [Low Countries] - DES ROCHES, Jean - Histoire ancienne des Pays-Bas autrichiens contenant 

des recherches sur la Belgique avant l'invasion des Romains, et la conquête qu'ils ont faite avant 
J.C. Antwerp, J. Grangé, 1787, 4to, later wrappers, a.e.g., [18]-509-[11] pp. (frontisp. minor 
spotting). Very nice, large paper copy. € 100/150 

 First 4to ed. of this historical work by Des Roches (1735?-1787), intended as an evocation of national 
history. Ill. with an engr. frontisp. by N. De Launay after André Lens and an engr. folding map. Woodcut 
title-vign. Ref. Anet. Libis. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1363 [Low Countries] - GRAMAYE, Joannes Baptista - Antiquitates illustrissimi ducatus 

Brabantiae, in quibus singularum urbium initia, incrementa, respublicae, privilegia, opera, 
laudes : Coenobiorum fundationes, propagationes, sacri thesauri, encomia, viri clari : 
Ecclesiarum patronatus (...) : Pagorum dominia (...). Louvain, Aegidius Denique; Brussels, 
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brothers t'Serstevens, (1708), 13 parts in 1 vol., folio (minor spotting and dampstaining), 
contemp. calf (rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 6 raised bands (joints splitting, def. at head & tail), 
[12]-27-[3] pp. (Brabant), [8]-72-[4] pp. (Louvain), [8]-36 pp. (Brussels), [4]-52-[4] pp. ("Gallo-
Brabantiae"), [6]-46-[8 (of 10)] pp. (Antwerp), [8]-40-[8] pp. ("Taxandria"), 52 pp. (Breda), [4]-
80 (= 82)-[2] pp. (Namur), 14 pp. (Cambrai), 111-[17] pp. (Dendermonde), [4]-21-[3] pp. (Mons), 
[4]-218-[16] pp. (Gand & Bruges), 24 pp. (Malines). € 150/200 

 Large compilation of regional histories of the Southern Netherlands by the Louvain historian Gramaye 
(1580-1635), including works by Lindanus (Dendermonde) and De Guyse (Mons). As usual the order of the 
various parts differs from copy to copy. Ill. with 9 engr. headpieces by Harrewijn among which views of 
Louvain, Brussels, Antwerp, Ghent, Bruges (2) and Ypres. Titles printed in red and black. Text printed in 2 
cols. Ref. B.B. III 299-302 G-116. BL London (1). Bn-Opale plus. NUC (2). 

 
1364 [Low Countries] - VAN GORKOM, Melchior Lambert - Beknoopt denkbeeld van Oud 

Nederland, beginnende met de Cimbersche diluvie, met ophelderinge der voorvallen, die ons 
land en desselfs vorsten in het besonder treffen, tot het aenstellen van Gozilo Grave van 
Antwerpen, als Hertog van Lotharingen. Brussels, Pauwels, 1789, 8vo, contemp. half calf, marb. 
paper on covers, gilt ruled flat spine (sm. def. at head), gilt red leather title label, v-[3]-315-[1 bl.] 
pp. (minor spotting).  Good copy. € 120/180 

 First edition of this historical work on the Low Countries by Van Gorkom (1730-1794), from 100 BC untill 
1058. Woodcut orn. on title. Ms notes on p. 130. Libr. ticket and stamp F.F. Min. Capucc. conventus 
Antverpiensis. Contemp. ownership entry on title P.J. Keylen "dec. Lyr(iensis?)". Ref. Opac KBR. BL 
London (1). 

 
1365 LUCANUS ANNAEUS - Pharsalia ex optimis exemplaribus emendata. Paris, P. Didot aîné at 

the expense of A.A. Renouard, 1795, folio, gilt ruled half morocco (corners bumped), marbl. 
paper on covers, spine on 5 raised bands (rubbed, joints splitting), [4]-l-[2]-351-[1 bl.] pp. 
(somewhat spotting). Good copy with large margins. € 400/500 

 Lucan's epic poem on the Roman Civil War. Contains a short author's biography and a large bibliography of 
Pharsalia editions. Limited edition of 212 copies (n. 122, handwritten on last p. and signed Renouard). Ref. 
Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1366 LYTTELTON, George - Dialogues des morts (…); traduction nouvelle faite sur la quatrieme 

édition (…) augmentée (…) de quatre nouveaux dialogues [trsl. Élie de Joncourt]. Amsterdam, 
J.H. Schneider, 1767, 8vo, contemp. marbled sheep (front cover splitting at head), gilt spine, silk 
marker, xx-378 pp. (paper age-toned, occasional minor spotting). Good copy. € 200/300 

 Very rare ed. of the French trsl. by E. de Joncourt (1697-1765) of the bestseller of the British politician 
Lyttelton (1709-1773). A collection of 28 composed dialogues between "characters of remarkable persons" 
including Lord Falkland & Mr. Hampden, Louis le Grand & Peter the Great, Plato & Fénelon, Mr. Addison 
& Dr Swift, Ulysses & Circe, Mercury & An English Duellist & A North-American Savage, Pliny the Elder & 
Pliny the Younger, Fernando Cortez & William Penn, Marcus Portius Cato & Massalla Corvinus, Christina 
Queen of Sweden & Chancellor Oxenstiern, Titus Vespasianus & Publius Cornelius Scipio Africanus, Henry 
Duke of Guise & Machiavel, Virgil & Horace & Mercury, & Scaliger the Elder, Boileau & Pope, Octavia & 
Portia & Arria, Louise De Coligny & Frances Walsingham & Lady Sidney, Marcus Brutus & Pomponius 
Atticus, William the Third & John De Witt, M. Apicus & Darteneuf, Alexander the Great & Charles the 
Twelfth, Cardinal Ximenes & Cardinal Wolsey, Lucian & Rabelais, Pericles & Cosmo De Medicis, Locke & 
Bayle, Archibald Earl of Douglas & John Duke of Argyll and Greenwich, Cadmus & Hercules, Mercury & A 
Modern Fine Lady, Plutarch & Charon & A Modern Bookseller. The last 3 dialogues are by Elizabeth 
Montagu (1720-1800). Engr. ill. on title. Inscription on lower flyleaf "Bibliothéq. Sylvain Vande Weyer". Ref. 
Not in Conlon, STCN. 

 
1367 [Malines] - VAN GESTEL, Cornelis - Historia sacra et profana archiepiscopatus Mechliniensis; 

sive Descriptio Archi-dioecesis illius; item urbium, oppidorum, pagorum, dominiorum, 
monasteriorum, castellorumque (...). Cum figuris aeneis. The Hague, Chr. van Lom, 1725, 2 
parts in 1 vol., folio, contemp. mottled calf (sl. rubbed), gilt orn. spine on 5 raised bands (upper 
joint splitting, def. at head), [10]-289 (= 281)-[1 bl.], [2]-328-[2-2 bl.] pp. (sm. piece of right 
margin of short title lacking, title pasted on, minor spotting, tears in folding plates repaired at 
verso). € 200/300 

 First and only edition of this religious and topographical description of Malines, Louvain, Diest, Brussels, 
Alost... by the Malines priest and historian C. Van Gestel (1658-1748).  Engr. ills : 2 title-vign. by D. Coster, 
coat-of-arms of the dedicatee, 1 folding map of Malines (loose, tear of +/- 10 cm repaired), 3 views by J. 
Harrewyn (St-Rumoldus Church, St Michel & Gudule cathedral and St-Peter's Church at Louvain), 9 
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portraits and 10 funeral monuments or inscriptions (3 fold. and some signed by D. Coster) and 1 sm. text-ill. 
of coins. Ref. BL London (1). Bn-Opale plus. Opac KBR. 

 
1368 MASENIUS, Jacobus, S.J. - Ars nova argutiarum eruditae & honestae recreationis (…) 

epigrammatum (…) inscriptionum (…) [and: Familiarium argutiarum fontes]. Cologne, H. 
Rommerskirchen, 1711, 12mo, old sheep (worn), 2 parts : 261-[11], [2]-294 pp. (spotted). 
Reasonably good copy. € 120/180 

 Repr. (1st Cologne 1649) of a textbook and anthology of models for Latin epigrams and inscriptions by the 
German Jesuit Masenius (1606-1681). Engr. frontisp. Ownership entry on front flyleaf  "C. Valentyns". Libr. 
stamps. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel V c. 682 nr. 5. Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1369 [Militaria] - SAXE, Maurice de - Les rêveries ou Mémoires sur l'art de la guerre (...) dédiés à 

messieurs les officiers généraux. Par Mr. de Bonneville (...). La Haye, Pierre Gosse junior (impr. 
de Daniel Monnier), 1756, in-folio, veau marbré de l'époque, plats armoriés dorés (qqs éraflures, 
taches blanches), cadres fil. dorés sur les plats, dos orné doré à 6 nerfs (coiffe supérieure un peu 
abîmée), étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges, xii-228-[3-1 bl.] pp. (rares et minimes rouss. passim). 
Bon ex. € 250/400 

 Edition originale posthume in-folio de l'ouvrage majeur du comte de Saxe et maréchal de France (1696-
1750), donnée par Zacharie de Pazzi de Bonneville et contenant in fine les célèbres "Réflexions sur la 
propagation de l'espèce humaine". Une édition in-8 en 2 tomes, plus courante et ill. de 11 planches 
seulement, parut la même année. Belle illustration gravée sur cuivre : 40 planches dépliantes (complet) 
soigneusement montées sur onglets : ordres de marches ou de batailles, équipements, fortifications, 
balistique...; vignette aux armes de Saxe sur le titre, 23 jolis bandeaux et 20 culs-de-lampe ornementés de 
trophées, certains répétés. Dans une reliure aux armes de Montmorency-Luxembourg. Cachets (la plupart 
effacés). Ref. Mennessier de La Lance II, p. 494. Cp. Conlon 56:1269 (in-8). Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 
Manque à STCN. 

 
1370 MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel Riqueti de - Aux Bataves sur le Stathouderat. S.l., s.n., 1788, 

in-8, demi-basane vert foncé à coins début XIXe s. (coins frottés), dos lisse orné doré, tr. jaspées, 
[2]-147-[1 b.]-213-[1] pp. (qqs minimes rouss. & souill.). Bon ex. € 120/200 

 Edition originale de cet ouvr. polémique relatif au rétablissement de Willem V d'Orange à la fonction de 
stathouder grâce à l'invasion des Pays-Bas par le roi de Prusse son beau-frère; il contient une liste de 26 
articles préfigurant la déclaration des droits de l'homme. Les "notes et pièces justificatives" (213 pp. in fine) 
sont attribuées à P.A. Dumont-Pigalle ou à P.H. Marron. Titre gravé orné d'un portrait en médaillon de 
"Jean de Witt auteur de l'edit perpetuel" (Johan de Witt (1625-1672) avait aboli la fonction de stathouder en 
1667). Cachet chiffré sur le titre. Ref. Conlon 88:3656 (= BN, BL, NUC). 

 
1371 [Miscellanea] - Recueil factice de 4 pièces variées peu courantes, rel. en 1 vol., pet. in-8 (qqs 

lég. rouss. ou bruniss.), basane de l'époque (lég. frottée, 1 petit manque de cuir angulaire), dos 
lisse fleuronné doré (terni, mors lég. frottés, coiffes défect.), supralibros P.V. doré en queue, tr. 
jaspées. € 150/200 

 [La Salle de l'Etang, Simon Philibert de] - Prairies artificielles, ou Lettre à Monsieur de *** sur les moyens 
de fertiliser les terreins secs & stériles dans la Champagne & dans les autres provinces du royaume. Paris, 
s.n., 1756, [4]-124 pp. Edit. originale. Ref. Conlon 56:1008 (= NUC). Kress Libr. 5534. - [Lenglet du 
Fresnoy, Nicolas] - L'Europe pacifiée par l'équité de la reine de Hongrie, ou Distribution légale de la 
succession d'Autriche. Par M. Albert Van-heussen (...). Bruxelles, Fr. Foppens, 1745, [4]-180 pp. Edit. 
originale concernant l'impératrice Marie-Thérèse. Ref. Conlon 45:972. de le Court p. 396. Manque à Opac 
KBR. - Mémoire servant à l'intelligence des grandes productions qu'on attend, ou Projet d'une nouvelle 
place de magnificence pour Paris (...). "Londres", s.n., 1749, 121 pp. Edit. originale rare par un architecte 
anonyme, décrivant une place idéale, située à Paris, et destinée à recevoir une statue du roi. Ref. Conlon 
49:164 (manque à la B.N., 1 ex. à Mannheim). Manque à COPAC. - [Grimm, Friedrich Melchior de] - Les 
vingt-uns chapitres de la prophétie de Gabriel-Joannes-Nepomucenus-Franciscus de Paula Waldstoch, dit 
Waldstoerchel (...). "Imprimé à Prague en Bohême", [1753], [2]-43 pp. Critique de l'opéra français dont la 
1ère édit. était parue la même année sous le titre "Le petit prophète de Boehmischbroda". Ref. Conlon 
53:717 (= NUC). COPAC.  Ex-libris J.B. Vervliet. 

 
1372 MOLIERE - Oeuvres de Molière. Nouvelle édition, augmentée de la vie de l'auteur, & des 

remarques historiques & critiques. Par M. de Voltaire. Paris, Vve David, 1785, 8 vol., pet. in-12 
(qqs lég. bruniss.), basane de l'époque (qqs frottements, coins lég. émoussés), dos ornés dorés à 5 
nerfs (lég. frottés, qqs coiffes et mors du t. III restaurés), tr. marbrées. Bon ensemble, non collat.
 € 200/300 
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 Edition peu courante, réimpr. de celle d'Amsterdam 1765. Dans le t. I : "Avertissement", "Avis sur le 
catalogue" et "Catalogue des critiques et apologies", et "Mémoire sur la vie et les ouvrages de Molière" par 
Voltaire; in fine du t. VIII : "L'ombre de Molière" et divers extraits. Ex. non illustré, bien qu'il contienne un 
avis au relieur. Ref. Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1373 [Mons] - BOUSSU, Gilles-Joseph de - Histoire de la ville de Mons, ancienne et nouvelle; 

contenant tout ce qui s'est passé de plus curieux depuis son origine 650. jusqu'à présent 1725 (...). 
Mons, Jean-Nicolas Varret, 1725, in-4, basane de l'époque (frottée, reteintée, coins lég. émoussés, 
restaurés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (restauré), tr. rouges, [16]-9/435-[1 bl.-36] pp. (qqs défauts 
marg., qqs lég. mouillures). € 150/200 

 Edition originale peu courante de cette première monographie consacrée à Mons, ill. de 3 gravures sur 
cuivre par Krafft : frontisp. allégorique aux armes de Mons avec petite vue cavalière dans la partie inf., vue 
de Mons en 650 et grande vue cavalière dépliante de Mons en 1725 (part. renforcée au verso).  In fine, plus. 
listes de chanoines, conseillers, échevins... locaux. Le juriste montois G.-J. de Boussu (1681-1755) est 
également l'historien d'Ath et de Saint-Ghislain. Ref. Rousselle 566 (signale 3 grav. sur bois). Conlon 25:296 
(= NUC, BL, Bruxelles). 

 
~ 2 liturgical publications printed for the Grande Chartreuse ~ 

 
1374 [Music - Carthusians] - Psalterium recens impressum et dispositum per hebdomadae ferias 

cum Canticis ad usum sacri ordinis Cartusiensis. La Correrie (Grande Chartreuse), André Faure, 
1701, large folio, contemp. sheep (rubbed, some scratches), spine on 6 raised bands (def.), [12]-
286 pp. (somewhat spotted, outer bottom corner stained and thumbed). Good copy.€ 1100/1200 

 Very rare liturgical publication for the use in Carthusian monasteries and printed at the Grande Chartreuse. 
Woodcut ornament on title. Large decorative woodcut initials. Printed in red & black throughout. Gregorian 
music notation. Ref. Not in BL London, BN Paris, NUC.   

 We join : Hymni per totius anni circulum dicendi. Cum nota primi cujusque versus. Juxta reformationem 
breviarii Sacri Ordinis Cartusiensis. La Correrie (Grande Chartreuse), A. Faure, 1701, large folio, contemp. 
sheep (rubbed, sl. loosening), red edges, [4]-71 pp. + additional shorter f. bound between pp. 44-45 (occ. 
spotting or soiling). Very good copy. Church hymns with special melodies, printed for the Grande Chartreuse. 
Large woodcut ill. on title. Nice decorative initials and tailpieces. Printed in red & black throughout. 
Gregorian music notation. Ref. Bn-Opale plus (1). Not in BL London. (2 vol.) 

 
1375 [Music] - ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques - Dictionnaire de musique. Nouvelle édition revue & 

corrigée. Londres [Bruxelles, J.L. de Boubers], 1766 [= 1776], in-4, br., couv. de papier gris 
(défr., dos abîmé), ix-[1]-538 pp. (part. débr., qqs mouill. marg. intermittentes y compris sur le 
frontisp., qqs bruniss., planches détachées mais en bon état). A grandes marges, tel que paru.
 € 80/120 

 T. IX de l'édition bruxelloise donnée par Jean-Louis De Boubers, complet en soi. Ill. d'un frontisp. dessiné et 
gravé par Moreau le jeune et d'une vign. de titre gr. par Choffard, complet des 13 pl. dépliantes gravées 
contenant de nombreux exemples musicaux (lettrées A-N). Ref. Sénelier 1.891. Fétis VII, p. 335. Bn-Opale 
plus. Manque à Opac KBR. 

 
1376 [Nancy imprint] - LAUBRUSSEL, Ignace de, S.J. - La vie du très reverend père Charles de 

Lorraine de la compagnie de Jesus. Nancy, Veuve J.B. Cusson, A.D. Cusson, 1733, in-12, demi-
veau, dos lisse orné doré, [8]-259-[4-1 bl.] pp. (qqs rouss.). € 150/250 

 Edit. originale. Ouvrage posthume publié par J.J. Petitdidier. Cachets. Ref. De Backer/Sommervogel 1536 n. 
9. 

 Joint : [Courbon, Noël] - Introduction à la vie interieure en forme d'entretien; ou Explication familière des 
dispositions nécessaires au chrétien, pour être intérieur, & homme d'oraison.  Nancy, N. Baltazard, 1736, 
[4]-122-[2] pp. (qqs rouss.) [relié avec] [Id.] - Le bonheur d'une ame qui a trouvé Dieu dans l'oraison (...). 
Nancy, N. Baltazard, 1736, [6]-160-[2] pp., 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-12, veau de l'époque, dos orné doré à 5 
nerfs (lég. frotté). - Coster, Jean-Louis - Oraison funèbre de très-haut, très-puissant et excellent prince, 
monseigneur, Louis Dauphin, prononcée dans l'insigne Eglise primatiale de Lorraine, le trois février 1766 
(...).  Nancy, veuve & C. Leseure, s.d., in-4, br., [2]-40-8 pp. - Les offices propres des saints chanoines 
reguliers de l'ordre de S. Augustin (...). Nouvellement revue et corrigé. Metz, B. Antoine, 1706 [relié avec] 
Supplément (...). (Paris, J. Le Clerc, s.d.), 2-7-[1 bl.] pp., 2 ouvr. en 1 vol., in-4, veau de l'époque (frotté, 
usagé), dos à 4 nerfs, [12]-284 pp. (4 vol.) 
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1377 [Netherlands - fairs] - VAN LOON, Gerard - Beknopte verhandeling van de week- en 
jaarmarkten, midsgaders van de kermissen in Holland. Leiden, Pieter van der Eyk, 1743, large 
8vo, later wrappers, [22]-96 pp. (some minor spotting).  Good copy. € 100/120 

 Early study on the origin of fairs and markets in Holland by Gerard van Loon (1683-1758).  Also published 
as part of his "Beschryving der aloude regeeringswyze van Holland" (1743-1750).  Ownership inscription on 
verso of front wrapper "J.Fr. Van de Velde" (Louvain librarian). Ref. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). 

 
1378 [Netherlands] - [DUJARDIN, Bénigne, SELLIUS, Godefroy] - Histoire générale des 

Provinces-Unies, dédiée à monseigneur le Duc D'Orléans par MM. D***, S***. Paris, P.G. 
Simon, 1757-1770, 8 vol., 4to, contemp. marb. polished calf (corners sl. bumped), richly gilt orn. 
spines on 5 raised bands (sm. def. at head of vol. 4), gilt green and red leather title labels, gilt 
sides, red edges, marb. endpapers, [4]-xliv-493-[1-2 bl.], [4]-488-[1-3 bl.], [4]-501-[1-2 bl.], [4]-
815-[1], [2-2 bl.-2]-729-[1-2 bl.], [4]-488, [4]-719-[3 bl.], [4]-584 pp. (minor spottting, ink 
scribbling on p. 450 (I) & p. 584 (VIII), upper margins of 5th vol. sl. dampstaining, upper corner 
of p. 65 (VI) torn off).  Very nice set. € 400/500 

 First edition of this historical work on the Dutch Republic by Dujardin and Sellius (c. 1700-1767), based on 
Wagenaar's (1709-1773) "Vaderlandsche historie". Engr. ills : frontisp., 8 nice headpieces (some signed by 
L. Lempereur after Eisen or Choffart), 6 folding maps ("Nouvelle carte des Provinces Unies" by Lattré, 
"Carte des isles de Papous", "Nouvelle carte des parties orientales du monde", "Nouvelle carte des parties 
occidentales du monde", "Carte ancienne des Pays Bas et des environs du temps des Romains", "Carte 
ancienne du territoire des Provinces Unies dans le Moyen Age"), 1 folding plan of the siege of Leiden, 3 
folding views and 56 full-page portraits by J.J. Filipart or G. Benoist (i.a. Erasmus). Titles printed in red & 
black. Collector's stamp. Ref. Conlon 57:715. Barbier II 810. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 507f. Bn-Opale 
plus. 

 
1379 [Netherlands] - LE CLERC, Jean - Histoire des Provinces-Unies des Pays Bas (...). Avec les 

principales medailles et leur explication (...). Amsterdam, L'Honoré & Châtelain, 1723, 1728, 4 
parts in 2 vol., folio, contemp. quarter red col. vellum, marb. paper on boards (heav. rubbed), 
[22]-342-[2 bl.], [6]-419-[3 bl.], [6]-473-[1 bl.], [6]-208-[20] pp. (somewhat spotting). Good 
uncut, large paper copy. € 500/700 

 First edition (exc. 4th part, first publ. in 1723) of this historical work on the United Provinces of the 
Netherlands by the Swiss theologian and biblical scholar Jean Le Clerc (1657-1736). He settled in 
Amsterdam in 1684 and became professor of philosophy, literature and Hebrew in the Remonstrant seminary. 
Engr. ills : 3 allegorical frontisp. (by B. Picart (I), I. v. Munnichuysen after G. de Laresse (II), A. Blooteling 
after W. Schellinkx (III)), 4 title-vign. by B. Picart, 4 headpieces by J. Schynvoet, coat-of-arms of the 
dedicatee Jean Henri, count of Wassenar, double-page folding map, large folding pl. by D. Marot titled "La 
grande sale d'audience de La Haye", 247 ills in 4th part (some full-page) depicting 396 medals and coins. 
Title and part-titles printed in red & black. Armorial bookpl. engr. by H. Simon. Ref. Conlon 23:421. 
Cumont 1218-1219. STCN (i.a. 1 BL London). Haitsma Mulier/Vander Lem 110 l. 

 
1380 [Netherlands] - SANTVOORT, Johannes Cornelis - Manuaal of Woorden-boek alleen 

betrekkelyk tot alle de rekeningen van de steeden, vryheden, en dorpen in de vier quartieren van 
de meyereye van 's Hertogenbossche. Eerst samengestelt ten dienste van die van de leen- en 
tolkamer der stad, en meyerye voorschreve (...). 's Hertogenbosch, H. van Irhoven, 1741, 2 parts 
in 1 vol., 8vo, contemp. half calf, marb. paper on covers (rubbed), gilt title label on flat spine 
(lower part of upper joint sl. splitting), [30]-104, 335-[1 bl.] pp. € 200/250 

 Rare first (?) edition containing interesting reports of the financial affairs of numerous towns and villages in 
the "Meijereij" of 's-Hertogenbosch, i.a. Alem, Boxtel, Deurne, Eindhoven, Heeswijck, Lommel, Oosterwijck, 
etc. Title printed in red & black. Ownership entry A.M. Martini. Ref. STCN. Cat. van werken over Noord-
Brabant 89. Not in BL London. 

 
1381 [Pamphlet] - Boere praetje tuschen Leen, Kees en Jaep, over den tegenwoordigen toestand 

van zaeken, het toedammen der killen; en 't vertoonen der Komeetstar. Derde druk [- Vervolg]. 
S.l., s.n., "Gedrukt by laeg waeter in't jaer van eb en vloed" [= 1742], 2 parts in 1 vol., 8vo, 
decorative paper (sl. soiled & def. at spine), 32, 39-[1 bl.] pp. (margins sl. dampstaining).
 € 100/150 

 3rd, corr. enl. ed. of this political pamphlet in form of a dialogue ("Wel nu je vroeg me strak hoe de 
oorlogzaeken staen, / Men zeft dat vrankerik wel wier den biest kon speelen. / Doch jonge hoor eens hier, wat 
ken et my ook scheelen"). Woodcut orn. on title. Ref. Knuttel 17347. STCN. 
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1382 [Pamphlet] - Conferma, e continuazione della relazione della segnalata vittoria riportata 
dagli Alleati in Lombardia sopra l'Armata Nemica trà Luzzara, e Guastalla. Naples, F. 
Ricciardo, 1734, 4to, loose as issued, [4] ff. (old folds, tear in f. 3). Good copy. € 120/200 

 Rare Naples pamphlet on the battle between German and French troops in Luzzara and Guastalla (Emilia-
Romagna) fought on 19 September 1734, between Franco-Sardinian and Austrian (Habsburg) troops as part 
of the War of the Polish Succession. The German army commander, Frederick Louis of Württemberg-
Winnental (1690-1734) got killed while leading a cavalry charge. Ref. Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1383 [Pamphlet] - Koninglyke almanach, beginnende van 't jaar 1705 (...) waar in zeer duidelijk 

vertoond word de loop der Zon des Ongerechtigheids, ofte Tooneel des Oorlogs in Europa, 
behelzende de zinnebeelden der VII. helde-deugden = Almanac royal, commençant par l'année 
1705 (...) où est parfaitement observé le cours du Soleil d'injustice, ou Theatre de la guerre en 
Europe, qui comprend des emblemes des VII. vertus heroiques (...). Brussels, "Ten coste van de 
Compagnie", (1706), folio, contemp. half vellum, gilt decorative wrappers on covers (sl. rubbed, 
corners sl. def.), flat spine, mod. gilt red leather title label, [4] pp., 7 pl. (spotting throughout, also 
affecting the pl.). Cfr. ill. € 1200/1400 

 Very rare artistic pamphlet against Louis XIV. Printed text with 8 emblematical Dutch and French poems. Ill. 
with 7 full-page engr. satirical plates, with (other !) verses, on Louis XIV and the political situation in 
Europe. Ref. Muller II 3072 ff. Not in STCN, STCV, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1384 [Pamphlet] - [MEERMAN, Willem] - Comoedia vetus, of Bootsmans-praetje [and] 

Mallewagen, zynde een vervolg (...) [ed. Georgius Van Zonhoven, 2nd enl. ed.]. Amsterdam, P. 
Visser, 1732, 8vo, contemp. marbled wrappers (defect at spine), [8]-136-[16] pp. (some marginal 
foxing). Good uncut copy. € 120/200 

 Edition by Van Zonhoven of a popular satire on Reformed and Counter-Reformed polemics in the early 17th 
c. (or. ed.: 1612). Engr. front., nice engr. ill. on 2nd title. Large folding table. Ref. Knuttel 2024a. Tiele 1060. 
STCN (1: Utrecht). 

 
1385 PARNY, Evariste Désiré de Forges - Opuscules (...). Troisième édition. Corrigée et augmentée. 

Londres [Paris, Cazin], 1781, in-24, maroquin rouge de l'époque, triple cadre fil. doré sur les 
plats, dos lisse à compartiments ornés dorés, étiq. de cuir brun, tr. dorées, [4]-284-[1] pp. (qqs 
souill.). Joli ex. € 150/200 

 Contient e.a. les 4 livres des poésies érotiques et des mélanges. Ill. gravée sur cuivre : titre et 4 figures hors 
texte n.s. Ref. Cohen 783.  

 Joint : Delille, Jacques - Les jardins ou L'art d'embellir les paysages. Paris, Valade, Cazin, 1728, in-24, 
veau marbré de l'époque, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse orné doré (minimes frottements), tr. 
dorées. Titre gravé (lég. mouill.) et 1 fig. hors texte. (2 vol.) 

 
1386 PERIZONIUS, Jacobus - Orationes XII varii et praestantioris argumenti in gratiam cultorum 

(...). Leiden, J.A. Langerak, 1740, 8vo, contemp. blind stamped vellum, flat spine, [38]-592 pp. 
(somewhat spotting). € 100/150 

 Speeches of the famous Perizonius (1651-1715), a great classical scholar, dedicated to city council of 
Zaltbommel dated 1739. Engr. title-vign. Ref. STCN. Cp. Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 379c. 

 
1387 [Plantin Press - binding] - Epistolae et Evangelia totius anni, ex praescripto Missalis 

Romani, Sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini decreto restituti, S. Pii V. Pontificis Maximi jussu editi, 
et Clementis VIII. primum, nunc denuo Urbani Papae Octavi auctoritate recogniti (…). Antwerp, 
Plantin Press (Widow of F.J. Moretus), 1781, large folio, contemp. richly gilt (Portuguese ?) 
binding (sl. shaken, rubbed, def. at head and tail, corners bumped), covers with elaborate floral 
decoration within ornamental border, spine on 6 raised bands, a.e.g., marbled endpapers, silk 
markers, [8]-276-xlviij pp. (some thumbing and dampstaining, bottom margin of R3 
strengthened).  Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 220/300 

 Monumental ed. by the late Officina Plantiniana of the Sunday Gospel readings. With later printed additions 
bound with between pp. 240-241 and (mounted) at the end, i.a. "Missae propriae pro regno Portugalliae" 
(46 pp.) and "Missae speciales pro patriarchatu Lisbonensi" (8 pp.). Full-page engr. pl. facing p. 1. 
Woodcut mark on Z6r. Partly printed in red and black, within ruled borders. Some printed music. Ref. STCV 
(1). Anet (2). Not in Opac KBR, BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1388 [Plantin Press - binding] - Officium Beatae Mariae Virginis, nuper reformatum, & S. Pii V. 

Pontificis Maximi jussu editum : ad instar Breviarii Romani sub Urbano VIII. recogniti. Antwerp, 
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Plantin Press (F.J. Moretus), 1759, 4to, 19th-c. goldtooled red morocco (very sl. rubbed), covers 
with large central ornament within a ruled border, richly gilt spine on 5 raised bands, gilt sides, 
gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbled endpapers, [44]-870-[2] pp. (paper age-toned), in slipcase. 
Very nice well-preserved copy. Cfr. ill. € 800/1000 

 Well printed and well illustrated late Book of Hours of the Officina Plantianiana, in its rich 1st binding. 
Engr. ill. on title, 57 nice full-page engr. pls by C. de Mallery et al. Printed in red and black throughout. 
Woodcut mark at the end. Presentation inscription on front flyleaf. Ref. Anet (1: MPM). Not in STCV, BL 
London, BN Paris. 

 
1389 [Plantin Press] - Officium et missa in festo et per octavam corporis Christi (...) Secundum 

Missale & Breviarium Romanum, S. Pii V. pont. Max. jussu editum, Clementis VIII & Urbani 
VIII (...). Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1756, 12mo, later sheep (sl. rubbed), spine on 5 raised bands, 
gilt inner dentelles, red edges, 335-[1 bl.] pp. (somewhat spotting). Good copy. - Officium in 
festo et per octavam Pentecostes (...). Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1760, 12mo, later sheep, spine on 
4 raised bands, clasps and clamps pres., a.e.g., 203-[1 bl.] pp. € 180/250 

 Two 18th c. Plantin Press editions of works for devotional use. Both printed in red & black throughout. 1st 
work including hyms and prayers for Thomas Aquinas. Engr. ills on titles (i.a. depicting the Sacrament) and 
1 full-page pl. in 1st work. Ref. Opac KBR. Not in BL London, Bn-Opale plus. (2 vol.) 

 
1390 [Plantin Press] - Oficio de la semana santa segun el missal y breviario romano (...). Antwerp, 

Plantin Press, 1756, 12mo, contemp. gilt stamped sheep (sl. rubbed), spine on 3 raised bands, 1 
clasp and clamps pres., yellow edges, 524 pp. € 80/100 

 Plantin Press edition of this devotional work. Engr. ill. on title (Christ crowned with thorns) and 5 full-page 
pl. Privilege dated Brussels 1692. Stamps on title Mariano Yrigoyen, presbitero. Ownership entry Fr. Joseph 
Ruiz. Ref. Peeters-Fontainas 883. Cp. Palau 199360 (err. 32mo ?). Not in Opac KBR, Bn-Opale plus, BL 
London. 

 
1391 [Plantin Press] - Oficio de N. Señora la Santissima Virgen Maria para los tres tiempos del 

año, con las Rubricas en Romance. Antwerp, Plantin Press, 1755, 32mo (?), contemp. calf 
(rubbed, def. at tail), gilt spine, a.e.g., 331-[1] pp. (paper age-toned, some marg. dampstaining, 
minor traces of use). Good copy. € 300/400 

 Unrecorded (?) small-format ed., dedicated to "Doña Ynes de Zuniga y Fonseca, Condeza de Monterey (…), 
Baronesa de Maldegem (…)". Engraving on title and 9 full-page engr. pls. Printed in red and black 
throughout. Ref. Not in STCV, Palau (other eds), Anet, BL London, BN Paris. Cp. Peeters-Fontainas 863 
(other ed.!). 

 Joined : Fénelon - Aventuras de Telemaco, hijo de Ulisses. Continuacion del Libro IV. de la Odyssea de 
Homero (…). Tomo segundo. Antwerp [= Geneva], "Hermanos de Tournes", 1743, 12mo, contemp. vellum, 
[2]-411-[1] pp. (lacking frontisp.; f. I4 loose & torn). 2nd vol. (only) of a fake Antwerp ed. of the Spanish trsl. 
of "Télémaque". 5 (of 6) engr. pls (outside collation). Ref. Peeters-Fontainas 422. Palau 87571. (2 vol.) 

 
1392 [POELLNITZ, Carl Ludwig von] - La Saxe galante. Amsterdam, aux dépens de la Compagnie, 

1735, 12mo, contemp. boards (rubbed, front cover loose), marbled endpapers, [2]-416-[1] ff. 
(minor soiling). Good copy. € 150/250 

 Unrecorded (?) ed. of the bestselling novel by Baron Poellnitz (1692-1775). "Un plagiat des plus audacieux - 
ce n'est autre chose que le charmant roman de la Princesse de Clèves de Mme de La Fayette, que le baron de 
Poellnitz a mis sous son nom en changeant tout simplement les noms des personnages et le lieu de l'action 
(…)" (Gay/Lemonnyer). Woodcut ill. on title. Name on flyleaf. Ref. Cp. Gay/Lemonnyer III 1078-1079. Cp. 
STCN (has 1735 8vo ed. only). Not in BL London, BN Paris. 

 
1393 [Politics] - [BURLAMAQUI, Jean-Jacques] - Principes du droit politique. Tome premier (- 

second). Amsterdam, Zacharie Chatelain, 1751, 2 vol., 8vo, contemp. marbled calf (rubbed, def. 
at head & tail), gilt flat spines, [6]-303-[1], [2]-220-[4] pp. (occ. spotting). Good set. € 250/400 

 Very rare Amsterdam reprint of the original Geneva ed. by Jacob Vernet of a famous treatise on politics by 
the Swiss political philosopher Burlamaqui (1694-1748), author of i.a. "Principes du droit naturel". The 
present work was immediately forbidden, and could only be published anonymously. A Dutch trsl. appeared 
at Haarlem in 1752. Ref. Cp. Conlon 51:466. Not in STCN ! 

 
1394 [Politics] - ROUSSET de MISSY, Jean - Les interêts presens et les prétensions (!) des 

puissances de l'Europe fondez sur les traitez depuis ceux d'Utrecht inclusivement, & sur les 
preuves de leurs droits particuliers. Seconde édition. The Hague, A. Moetjens, 1736, 3 vol., 
contemp. mottled calf (covers sl. rubbed, corners bumped), gilt orn. spines (vol. 1 : def. at head, 
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joints splitting), xxiv-1017-[3 bl.], [2]-816-[14-2 bl.], [8]-879-[37] pp. (t.-p. 1st vol. browning, 
minor spotting).  Good, large paper copy. € 100/150 

 2nd ed. (1st : 1733) of this historical and political work on Europe by Rousset de Missy (1686-1762), French 
historical writer. Ill. with 3 engr. title-vign. by D. Coster. 2 folding tables.  Titles in red & black. Ref. STCN 
(3 i.a. 1 at BL London). Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1395 [Portraits - Germany] - SEIDEL, Martin Friedrich - Bilder-Sammlung, in welcher hundert 

grösentheils in der Mark Brandenburg gebohrne, allerseits aber um dieselbe wohlverdiente 
Manner vorgestellet werden (...). Berlin, "Verlag des Buchladens bey der Real-Schule", 1751, 
folio, mod. blindruled calf, spine on 3 raised bands, [10]-204-[1-1 bl.] pp. (minor browning, 
margins somewhat spotting). € 200/300 

 Later, augm. ed. (1st 1670 without text and 75 pl.; 2nd in 1671 with 100 pl.) by Georg Gotfried Küster 
(1695-1776) of this illustrated album of famous people born in Brandenburg. Engr. ills : Latin title "Icones 
et elogia virorum (...)" and 100 numb. pl., prob. by H. Feide depicting portraits of i.a. Georg von Blumenthal, 
J.C. Hartmann, etc. Collector's stamp. Ref. Lipperheide 813.  BL London (2).  Not in Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1396 REGNARD, Jean-François - Théâtre de Regnard; nouvelle édition, revue (...) & conforme à la 

représentation. Londres [Paris], s.n., 1784, 4 vol., in-8, basane marbrée de l'époque (qqs 
frottements & souill.), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés dorés (mors frottés 
à fendus, qqs coiffes défect.), tr. dorées, [4]-xiv-290-[1], [4]-287-[1], [4]-284-[1], [4]-254 pp. 
(qqs pet. piq. et bruniss.). € 100/150 

 Edition collective de 15 pièces en vers, suivies de poésies diverses dont 2 satires. Portrait-frontisp. dans le t. 
I. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. 

 Joint : [Théâtre]. Recueil factice de 7 pièces pour la plupart publ. à Paris chez Barba, 1ère moitié XIXe s., 
in-8, basane racinée de l'époque, plats ornés dorés, dos lisse fil. doré, tr. cailloutées. Oeuvres de Regnard (2), 
Beaumarchais (3), Kotzebue et Desforges (sans les dern. pp.). (5 vol.) 

 
1397 [RESTIF de LA BRETONNE, Nicolas-Edme] - Les Françaises, ou XXXIV exemples choisis 

dans les moeurs actuelles, propres à diriger les filles, les femmes, les épouses, & les mères. I.er 
volume : Les filles. Neuchâtel, Paris, Guillot, 1786, in-12, demi-veau glacé citron à petits coins 
de vélin XIXe s., dos à 4 nerfs perlés dorés (lég. frotté), caissons dorés à la grotesque, étiq. de 
cuir ocre ou vert, tr. peignées assorties aux gardes, 272 pp. (titre et 1er f. lég. souillés, remargés 
et restaurés, qqs défauts, souill. ou mouill. marg., qqs rouss., qqs soulignements au crayon etc.).
 € 100/150 

 T. I seul, en édition originale. Ex. complet des 8 jolies gravures hors texte non signées mais par Louis Binet, 
dont Cohen a pu dire : "Dans aucun des autres ouvrages de Restif, Binet n'a autant exagéré la petitesse des 
têtes et la finesse des tailles des femmes". Cachet moderne sur le contreplat sup. Ref. Rives Childs XXXI, p. 
296. Conlon 68:1781 (= NUC, BL). Gay-Lemonnyer II-352. Cohen 878. 

 
1398 SABATIER de CASTRES, Antoine - Les trois siècles de la littérature françoise ou Tableau de 

l'esprit de nos écrivains, depuis François I jusqu'en 1779: par ordre alphabétique. Quatrième 
édition, corrigée & augmentée (...). La Haye, Paris, Moutard, 1779, 4 vol., in-12, basane marbrée 
de l'époque (qqs érafl.), dos ornés dorés à 5 nerfs (lég. frottés, qqs coiffes endommagées, mors 
localement fendillés à fendus), étiq. de cuir brun, tr. rouges, [4]-ciii-[1 bl.]-387, [4]-488, [4]-454, 
[4]-443 pp. (qqs bruniss., qqs défauts marg. etc.). € 250/450 

 Réédition (originale en 1772) de ce dictionnaire des auteurs, de "Abadie" à "Yvon", contenant aussi un 
avertissement sur la 2e édit., la préface de la 1ère édition, des lettres de l'auteur à divers et des abrégés 
historiques de la vie de Marie-Thérèse et de Charles-Emmanuel III, roi de Sardaigne. L'ouvr. connut plus. 
rééditions. Cachet sur les titres, étiq. de classement sur les contreplats sup. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. STCN. 
COPAC. 

 
1399 [SAINT-LAMBERT, Jean-François de] - Les saisons. Poëme. Cinquième édition, revue et 

corrigée. Amsterdam [France ?], s.n., 1773, in-8, maroquin à grain long violet foncé signé L. 
Claessens, triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse à compartiments fil. et joliment fleuronnés 
dorés, bordures, coiffes et coupes ornées dorées, t. dorée, non rogné, étui, xxviii-224-203 pp. 
(incomplet du f. d'errata, lavé ?, qqs défauts inhérents au non rognage). Joli ex. bien relié, très 
frais. € 200/300 

 Edition collective contenant "Les saisons" et un choix de textes divers. La 1ère partie est ill. des mêmes jolies 
figures que l'édit. de 1769 : fleuron sur le titre, 5 hors-texte dont 1 frontisp. par Le Prince (4) ou Gravelot et 
4 bandeaux par Choffart. La 2e partie, non illustrée, contient e.a. "L'Abenaki", "Sara Th...", "Ziméo. Par 
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Georges Filmer, né primitif", des pièces fugitives et des fables orientales. Ex. joliment relié par Laurent 
Claessens. Cachet moderne. Ref. Cohen 925. STCN (4 dont 1 à la BL). Manque à Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1400 SEGRAIS, Jean Regnault de - Oeuvres de Monsieur de Segrais, de l'Académie françoise.  

Nouvelle édition, revûe & corrigée avec soin. Paris, Durand, Damonneville, Delormel, Pissot, 
1755, 2 vol., in-12, veau marbré de l'époque, dos lisses à compartiments fil. et fleuronnés dorés 
(petit manque à la coiffe inf. du t. II), tr. marbrées, [2]-xvi-[3-1 bl.]-313, [2]-315-[1 bl.-4] pp. 
(pet. manque marg. à la table du t. I et au f. b2 du t. II, dern. p. du t. II reliée après l'approb.). Bon 
ex. € 120/180 

 Réimpression sous un autre titre de "Segresiana" (Paris, 1721), avec d'autres pièces. Le t. I contient une bio-
bibliographie de Segrais, les Eglogues, les Odes et les Poésies diverses, le t. II le "Segresiana" sous le titre 
"Mémoires et anecdotes", "La relation de l'isle imaginaire", "Histoire de la princesse de Paphlagonie" et 
"L'amour guéri par le tems, opéra". Segrais (Caen 1624-Paris 1701) fut successivement secrétaire de la 
duchesse de Montpensier dont il publia sous son nom "La relation de l'île..." et "La princesse de 
Paphlagonie" puis de Mme de La Fayette; avec La Rochefoucauld, il passe pour avoir contribué à la 
rédaction de "La princesse de Clèves". Etiq. XIXe s. Bibliothèque de Cirey (Voltaire et Mme Du Châtelet 
vécurent une quinzaine d'années au château de Cirey).  Ref. Brunet V-262. Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1401 [Ships - Netherlands] - Inventaris van 't fregat-schip, genaamt Le Concurance, lang over 

steven 80 voet (…).  De verkooping sal geschieden op maandag, den 11. January, A° 1712. 's 
namiddags ter 3 uuren, ten Huyse van Cornelia de Wit/ in 't Oude Heeren Logement. 
[Amsterdam, s.n.], 1712, sm. broadsheet, c. 29,5 x 18 cm, mounted (some tears and holes with 
loss of a few letters, stained and wrinkled).  Acceptable copy. € 150/250 

 Unique (?) announcement of the sale of a ship in Amsterdam. 
 
1402 [Ships] - "For Dunkirk, the Liberty Sloop, Thomas Jenkins Commander, sails on [blank] 

next, now lying at St. Katherine's (…) John Twyman for the Master". [London, s.n., 18th c.], 
printed form, c. 10 x 15,5 cm. Well preserved. € 100/140 

 Announcement of a ship sailing from London to Dunkirk. Small woodcut ill. of a ship. Ref. Not in ESTC. 
 
1403 [Songbook] - DE RUYTER, Jacobus - Nieuw lied-boek, genaemt den vrolyken Speel-wagen 

oft de ledige uren. Ghent, P.A. Kimpe, [after 1799], 98 (= 88) pp. [bound with] CATS, Jacob - 
Bie-boek (...). Ghent, I.C. van Paemel, [after 1848], 39-[1] pp. [and] ID. - Tachtig-jaerig leven en 
huishouding. Amsterdam, Cornelis Jansz.; Ghent, L. van Paemel, [1817-1845], 42 pp., 3 works 
in 1 vol., 8vo, later vellum, gilt leather label on spine, spr. edges. Good copy. € 400/500 

 1. Rare later edition (1st ed. 1725) of a popular songbook with 51 spiritual profane songs by the Veurne 
official De Ruyter. Woodcut ill. on title. Bookplate Ed. Ipers. Ref. Huybens 124p (5, only 1 in Belgium). 
Scheurleer 169b. Bibl. gantoise 7911 (not seen!). 2. Rare popular reprint of a manual on bee-keeping by the 
famous Dutch poet Jacob Cats (1577-1660). Ref. Anet. Aleph UGent. Not in Bibl. gantoise (probably a 
reprint of 8702, by L. van Paemel - no copy recorded). Not in Opac KBR, Libis. 3. Another reprint of the 
popular autobiography in verse of 'Father Cats'. Ref. Bibl. gantoise 8703. 

  ***for apiculture see also n. 894. 
 
1404 [Songbook] - Het vier-dubbeld nieuw pelgrims of Goudsche devote liede-boek. Bestaande in 

zeer godvrugtige gebeeden, litanien en lofzangen, voor de pelgrims, gaande naar Kevelaar. 
Woerden, J. van Vliet, s.d. (col. 1782), 12mo, limp overlapping vellum, 165-[3] pp. (title sl. 
duststained, lower corner of A2 torn off affecting some letters, large burning hole in D6). Good 
copy. € 250/300 

 Later, augm. ed.  (1st 1640) of this devotional songbook. Ill. with woodcuts : 1 on title showing Our Lady of 
Kevelaer and 6 ills in text. Contains 62 songs as "Liedeken van onze L. Vrouw tot Kevelaar", "Treurlied op 
het lyden Christi Jesu en zyn bedroefde Moeder Maria onder het Kruis", "Historie of liedeken zynde een 
waare geschiedenis, van een maagt en martelaresse Dympna, patronesse van Gheel, in Brabandt, om te lezen 
en te zingen". Ref. Scheurleer, p. 54. STCN (2). 
<http://www.liederenbank.nl/bronpresentatie.php?zoek=1001860&lan=nl>. 

 
1405 [Splendid ceremonies] - De blyde incomste van syne Keyserlycke ende catholycke Majesteyt 

Carel den sesden Keyser der Romeynen, Concink van Spaignien, &c. als hertogh van Brabant, 
verleent den 8. october ende besworen den 11. der selve maendt in den jaere 1717 [- Toe-brief by 
den goeden hertoghe Philips den drye Staeten van Brabant verleent (...)]. Brussels, Eugenius 



 

235 
 

Henricus Fricx, 1717, 2 parts in 1 vol., 4to, contemp. marb. paper wrappers, 28, 32 pp.  Nice 
copy. € 80/120 

 Occasional work on the splendid ceremony of Charles VI.  Illustrated with an engr. coat-of-arms by De Vel.  
2 large woodcut coat-of-arms at end of each part. Ref. Opac KBR (1). Not in Landwehr. 

 
1406 [Splendid ceremonies] - Relation de l'inauguration solemnelle de sa sacrée majesté Marie 

Thérèse reine de Hongrie et de Bohême; archiduchesse d'Autriche &c. comme comtesse de 
Flandres, célébrée à Gand, ville capitale de la province, le XXVII. avril 1744. Ghent, Widow P. 
de Goesin, 1744, folio, contemp. giltstamped calf (sides rubbed, some wormtracks), gilt coat-of-
arms of covers, spine on 6 raised bands (def.), 43-[1 bl.] pp. (some wormholes affecting the pl. 
and some letters, large folding pl. loose, repaired at verso, 1 tear). € 250/400 

 First edition of this work on Maria Theresia's inauguration at Ghent. Ill. with an engr. frontisp. portrait of 
Maria Theresia by Frans Pilsen after Ph. Caro Mareschal's painting and a large folding pl. by Pilsen after 
David 't Kindt showing a general view of the ceremony conducted on an elaborate stage built at the 
Vrijdagmarkt. Title printed in red & black. Presentation binding with the Imperial coat-of-arms on upper 
cover and those of Ghent on lower cover. Ref. Bibl. gantoise III 2748. Landwehr, Splendid ceremonies 209. 
Conlon 44:377. 

 
~ With coat-of-arms of King Philip V of Spain ~ 

 
1407 TACITUS, Publius Cornelius - Nouvelle traduction de deux ouvrages de Corneille Tacite. 

Lyon, Anisson & Posuel, 1706, pet. in-8, veau de l'époque (lég. frotté, coins lég. émoussés), plats 
armoriés dorés, dos à 5 nerfs (frotté en queue, pet. fente au mors sup.), caissons fil. et fleuronnés 
dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge, tr. rouges, [6]-191 pp. (qqs lég. bruniss.). Bon ex. € 250/350 

 Edition originale de cette trad. par le roi Philippe V d'Espagne (1683-1746), petit-fils de Louis XIV, monté 
sur le trône d'Espagne en 1700. Ce roi bibliophile fut à l'origine de la fondation de la Bibliothèque royale 
d'Espagne. Contient "La Germanie" et "La vie d'Agricola". Ill. de 2 cartes dépl. ("Germania antiqua" & 
"Insularum Britannicarum facies antiqua"), 1 vign. de titre au portrait de Tacite et 2 bandeaux dont 1 au 
portrait d'Agricola. Dans une reliure de présent aux armes royale de Philippe V. Note ms. en espagnol sur le 
1er f. bl. Cachet sur le titre. Ref. Bn-Opale plus. COPAC. 

 
~ Bodoni imprint ~ 

 
1408 TACITUS, Publius Cornelius - Opera [ed. J.B. Bodoni]. Parma, ex Regio Typographaeo (= 

Bodoni), 1797, 2 vols, 8vo, contemp. sp. leather (sl. rubbed, sm. def. at front bottom edge of vol. 
I), covers with triple gilt ruled border, richly gilt flat spines with labels, marbled edges, 
decorative endpapers, in cloth box with gilt leather label on spine, 2 parts : [2]-xii-[6]-379 (= 
376), [4]-328 pp. Good copy. Cfr. ill. € 700/900 

 Beautifully executed ed. of Tacitus' works, i.e. the "Annals" only. No more volumes were published. Ref. 
Brooks 692. BL London (1). Not in BN Paris. 

 
1409 [Theatre] - LERIS, Antoine de - Dictionnaire portatif historique et littéraire des théâtres, 

contenant l'origine des différens théâtres de Paris; le nom de toutes les pièces qui y ont été 
représentées depuis leur établissement, & celui des pièces jouées en province (...). Seconde 
édition, revue (...) considérablement augmentée. Paris, Jombert, 1763, pet. in-8, basane marbrée 
de l'époque (qqs frottements, coins émoussés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (mors frottés, coiffes 
défect.), tr. rouges, xxxiv-730 pp. (qqs rouss., etc., souill. d'encre en gouttière). € 125/200 

 Réédition (originale 1754) mise à jour de ce dict. composé par A. de Léris (1723-1795), polygraphe et 
historien du théâtre. Il comporte e.a. un "état des differens spectacles de Paris" au 1er juin 1763 (Acad. 
royale de musique, Comédie française et Comédie italienne). Contient un dictionnaire des pièces et des 
auteurs, une chronologie des auteurs et des musiciens, une chronologie des opéras, etc. 

 
1410 [Theatre play] - BELLOY, P.-L. Buirette de - Het beleg der stad Calais, treurspel.  Naar het 

Fransche van Belloy. Amsterdam, J. Helders, A. Mars, 1786, 8vo, contemp. half vellum, marb. 
paper on boards (sl. rubbed), flat ink titled spine, [16]-112 pp. (minor spotting). Good copy.
 € 80/100 

 First Dutch translation by Bruno Zweerts (1741-1804) of "Le siège de Calais", a theatre play of de Belloy. 
Engr. title-vign. by Vinkeles. Library stamps Capucins of Antwerp. Ownership entry P. Van Spilbeexk. Ref. 
STCN (4).  Not in BL London. 
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1411 [Theatre play] - CAMMAERT, Joannes Franciscus - Bloedige nederlaeg ende dood van Saul, 
koning van Israël, treurspel. Getrocken uyt de H. Schrifture, ende in-rym-gestelt. Brussels, G. 
Jacobs, 1751, 8vo, contemp. blue wrappers, [10]-34 pp. (browned and soiled copy). € 100/150 

 Dedicated by the Brussels Chamber of Rhetoric "De Lelie-Bloem" to L.-F.-J. de Claris. Performed in the 
Brussels opera on 26 Dec. 1746. Stamps. Ref. Opac KBR. BL London (1).  Bn-Opale plus. 

 
1412 [Theatre play] - Het zevenjaerig beleg van Gend, door den koning van Vrankryk, Engeland en 

Schotland onder Arnoldus V. Graeve van Vlaenderen; als ook de kloekmoedigheyd der 
Gentenaeren, die in het zelve uytgemunt heben. Treurspel in vyf bedryven. Eersten druk. Ghent, 
P.A. Kimpe, s.d. [between 1799-1815], 8vo, genaaid, papieren omslag, 45-[3] p. € 150/200 

 Zeldzaam toneelstuk. Met spelers als Arnoldus, de graaf van Vlaanderen, Rosalia, gravin en dochter van 
Berengarius, Baudewyn hun zoon, Ruwaert van Vlaanderen en heer van Diksmuide, de heren van Gent, 
Adelbert, Koning van Engeland, enz. Laatste 3 p. met "speel-boeken welke te bekomen zyn by P.A. Kimpe, 
drukker dezer, by de Capucynen te Gend". Ref. Bibl. gantoise 7915. 

 
1413 [Theatre play] - [KOCKAERT, Guilielmus] - De verryssenisse ons heeren Jesu-Christi met 

alle syne openbaringhen ende Hemelvaert. Getrocken uyt de H. Schrifture, ende in Rym gestelt 
(…). Dienende oock om op 't Tonneel af-gebeelt te worden (…). Brussels, W. Jacobs, (1706), 4to, 
contemp. calf (def. at head and tail), gilt spine, [33] ff. (age-toned, tiny hole in B3). Very good 
copy printed on coarse paper. € 400/500 

 Extr. rare (4th copy recorded?) only ed. of this religious play on the Lord's Resurrection by a Brussels priest. 
With 8 woodcut ills on 2 inserted ff. and 1 woodcut ill. on last p. Ownership entry on front flyleaf. Ref. Aleph 
(Ghent: Snellaert copy). CENETON (1: Leiden). BN Paris (incompl.). Not in Opac KBR, Anet, STCV, BCNI, 
BL London etc. 

 
1414 [Theatre play] - [VAN SOLTEM, Jacques Laurent, O. Praem.] - Herstelde eere aen het 

Alder-heylighste Sacrament van Mirakel, eerst ont-eert door de Joden, daer naer gevlucht voor 
de Beldtstormers, af-gebeldt in den Godtvruchtighen Profeet David (…) gevolght door het (…) 
Huys van Oostenryck (…) tooneels-gewys op-gestelt (…) met schoone Baletten. Op het hondert 
en vyftigh-jaerigh Jubilé (…) uyt-gewerckt door de outste Rym-konst-voedende Minnaers van 
den Wyngaert (…). Brussel, E. de Grieck, 1735, 4to, oud omslag, [10]-40 p. (gebruind en wat 
stoffig, enkele inktvlekken). Goed ex. € 150/200 

 Toneelspel, door Goovaerts toegeschreven aan de Premonstratenzer Van Soltem, opgevoerd door de 
Brusselse rederijkerskamer De Wyngaert n.a.v. de 150ste verjaardag van de viering van het (antisemitische) 
Sacrament van Mirakel, hersteld na de herovering van Brussel door Farnese in 1585. Volbladgravure met 
het wapen van aartshertogin Maria Elisabeth van Oostenrijk. Ref. Goovaerts II 315. Opac KBR (3). BN 
Paris (2). Niet in STCV, BL Londen. 

 
1415 [Tongeren] - Lettres d'un voyageur aux eaux minerales de Tongres, à son ami, à Bruxelles. 

S.l., s.n., 1787, 12mo, blue wrappers (spine def., stain on lower cover), 83-[1] pp. (last quires 
somewhat dampstaining). € 150/200 

 Contains 8 letters dated 25 June till 10 July 1787, full of details on Tongres, its history, saints and spa. 
Woodcut ornament on title. Ref. Conlon 87:654. Opac KBR. Not in BL London. 

 
1416 [Trade - Portugal] - Estatutos da Real Fabrica das Sedas, estabelecida no Suburbio do Rato.  

Lisbon, A.R. Galhardo, 1757, folio, mod. wrappers, [2]-13-[1] pp. Very good copy. € 100/150 
 Official trade regulations for the Portuguese silk industry. Woodcut arms on title. Ref. BL London (2). Not in 

BN Paris. 
 Joined : 2 similar publications : Estatutos dos Mercadores de Retalho. Lisbon, M. Rodrigues, 1757, folio, 

mod. wrappers, 14-[2] pp. Very good copy. Ref. BL London (1). Not in BN Paris. -  Estatutos da Aula do 
Commercio ordenados por el Rey (…) no Capitulo dezaseis dos Estatutos da Junta do Commercio destes 
Reinos, e seus Dominios (…). Lisbon, M. Rodrigues, 1759, folio, mod. wrappers, [2]-9-[1] pp. Nice copy. 
Ref. BL London (1). Not in BN Paris. (3 vol.) 

 
1417 [Trade] - [GOYON de LA PLOMBANIE, Henri de] - Vues politiques sur le commerce des 

denrées. A Amsterdam; et se vend à Paris, Vincent, 1766, in-12, veau marbré de l'époque (coins 
+/- frottés), dos orné doré à 5 nerfs (craquelure centrale, coiffes défect.), tr. rouges, xvi-535 pp. 
(qqs lég. mouill. marg. passim, déchir. marg. effleurant le texte au f. T1). Bon ex. € 250/300 

 Réédition (originale 1759). Cet ouvr. de l'économiste Goyon de La Plombanie (1737-1808) traite surtout des 
grains, des vins et des viandes et esquisse le projet d'une "Compagnie d'Agriculture" qui organiserait les 
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magasins et le transport des denrées. Traces de cachets à demi effacés sur le titre et le dern. f. Ref. Cp. Kress 
Libr. 5781, Goldsmith's Libr. 9441. Bn-Opale plus. Manque à COPAC, STCN. 

 
1418 [Valladolid imprint] - Difiniciones Cistercienses de la Sagrada Congregacion de San 

Bernardo, y Observancia de Castilla, &c. Valladolid, Widow Santander, 1786, 4to, mod. quarter 
calf, [10]-288 pp. Mint copy. € 140/180 

 Statutes of the Cistercian Order in Spain. Engr. title by Diego Perez. Ref. Aguilar Piñal "Bibl. autores esp. s. 
XVIII" nr. 644 (1: Bilbao). Palau 73894. Not in BN Paris, Whitehead (BL London). 

 
1419 VERGIER, Jacques - Oeuvres de Vergier. Londres [Paris, Cazin], 1780, 3 vol., pet. in-12, 

demi-basane à petits coins de l'époque, dos lisses ornés dorés (minimes frottements), étiq. de cuir 
rouge, tr. jaunes. Sans le portrait. - CUBIERES-PALMEZEAUX, Michel de - Opuscules 
poétiques. Nouvelle édition. Orléans, Couret de Villeneuve, 1786, 2 (sur 3) vol., in-24, basane de 
l'époque, dos lisses ornés dorés, étiq. de cuir rouge ou vert, tr. rouges. Sans le t. III. € 100/150 

 Joint : Racine, Jean - Oeuvres. Paris, Pougin, 1837, 4 vol., pet. in-12 (qqs souill.), bradel demi-percal. 
brune de l'époque, dos lisses fil. dorés (qqs petits coups), tr. jaspées. (9 vol.) 

 
1420 VOLTAIRE - Recueil de différens poèmes, contenant Le temple du goût, La loi naturelle, Le 

désastre de Lisbonne, & et la Bataille de Fontenoy. Genève, s.n., 1773, in-18, veau écaille de 
l'époque (1 petit coup), triple cadre fil. doré sur les plats, dos lisse à compartiments fleuronnés 
dorés, étiq. de cuir brun, tr. marbrées, [4]-lxxxvi-[1-1 bl.]-iv-88 pp. (lég. bruniss. passim). Bon ex.
 € 500/600 

 Très rare édition "différente de celles qu'on désigne, d'une manière générale sous le nom de Cazin" (notice 
BNF) mais dont l'éditeur reste indéterminé. Le "Temple du goût" est suivi de "Notes, Lettre à M. de C***" 
[Cideville]" et de diverses variantes des édit. de 1733 et de 1745; les 3 autres poèmes sont accompagnés de 
pièces liminaires et de notes. Ref. L'oeuvre impr. de Voltaire à la Bibl. nat. 1979 (= Bengesco 633). Notice 
BNF FRBNF31603613. 
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PRINCIPAUX AUTEURS BELANGRIJKSTE AUTEURS 
 

 
ABOT DE BAZINGHEN, François-
André: 479 
ADRIAENSENS, Adriaan, S.J.: 
1009 
AELIANUS Sophista, Claudius: 981 
AESOPUS: 370 
ALBINUS, Bernhard Siegfried: 855 
ALBOIZE de PUJOL, Charles-
Edouard, ELIE, Charles: 529 
ALEXANDRE, Arsène: 566 
ALEXANDRE, Jacques: 916 
ALEXANDRE, Nicolas: 323 
ALIPRANDI, Giacomo: 38 
ALPINO, Prospero: 853 - 854 
ANDREAS, Valerius: 613 
ANIANTE, Antonio: 419 
ANSELME de SAINTE MARIE: 
1319 
ANVILLE, Jean-Baptiste 
Bourguignon d': 1251 
ARESSY, Lucien: 459 
ARETINO, Leonardo Bruni: 1019 
ARIAS, Franciscus, S.J.: 1108, 1112 
ARISTOPHANES: 1263 
ARNOLDI DE USINGEN, 
Bartholomaeus: 1018 
ASTRUC, Jean: 876 
AUDA, Antoine: 544 
AUDIN, Marius: 654 
AUDREN, veuve: 361 
AUSONIUS, Decimus Maximus: 
1095 
AVERMAETE, Roger: 573 
AVRIL, Paul: 460 
BAKSTEEN, Dirk: 119 - 120 
BALAT, Alphonse, dir.: 600 
BALUZE, Etienne: 1322 
BALZAC, Honoré de: 371 
BANDURI, Anselmo: 480 
BARBONIUS, Johannes: 1132 
BARREME, François: 481 
BARRES, Maurice: 372 
BARTHOLIN, Caspar Thomesen: 
856 
BARTHOLIN, Thomas: 857 
BARTLETT, William Henry: 810 
BARTOLOMEO DA RINONICO, 
O.F.M.: 1010 
BARZINI, Luigi: 848 
BASAN, Pierre-François: 1271 
BASILIUS MAGNUS: 996 
BATTY, Robert: 809 
BAUDELAIRE, Charles: 400 
BAUDOUIN, Alexandre: 786 
BAUDOUS, Robert Willemsz.  de: 
48 
BAUDRAND, Michel-Antoine: 814 
BAUME, Antoine: 877 
BEAUFORT, Louis de: 1252 

BEAUMARCHAIS, Pierre-Auguste 
Caron de: 373 
BEKA, Joannes de, HEDA, 
Wilhelmus: 1203 
BELLMER, Hans, JOUFFROY, 
Yves: 374 
BELLOY, P.-L. Buirette de: 1410 
BELON, Pierre: 1086 
BENTIVOGLIO, Guido: 1096 
BERANGER, Pierre-Jean de: 461 
BERGGRUEN, Oskar, ed.: 518 
BERNARDIN de SAINT-PIERRE, 
Henri: 375 
BIEBUYCK, Jacques: 533 
BION, Nicolas: 908 
BLACKBURN, Paul: 436 
BLIN, Thomas: 286 
BOEMUS, Joannes: 1024 
BOENER, Joannes: 1217 
BOFFRAND, Germain: 1261 
BOILEAU-DESPREAUX, Nicolas: 
1281 
BOIZARD, Jean: 482 
BOLSWERT, Schelte Adams: 96 
BONAVENTURA (St.), O.F.M.: 
1001 
BONNART, Nicolas: 74 
BONNATERRE, Pierre Joseph: 913 
BOOM, Charles: 124 
BORELLI, Giovanni Alfonso: 869 
BOSBOOM, Symon: 1091 
BOSSUET, Jacques-Bénigne: 1099 
BOUDEWYNS, Michiel: 868 
BOUQUET, Martin: 1323 
BOUSSU, Gilles-Joseph de: 1373 
BOWES, James Lord: 557 
BRADLEY, Will: 452 
BRANT, Sebastian: 1080 
BREHM, Alfred Edmund: 934 
BREITENBACH, Georg August 
von: 1253 
BRIGHT, Richard: 840 
BRITTEN, Benjamin, PEARS, Peter: 
365 
BROEKHUIZEN, Jan van: 1282 
BRONGNIART, Alexandre: 558 
BROUWER, Adriaen, after: 12 
BRUE, Adrien Hubert: 792 
BRULLER, Jean: 376 
BRUSSELMANS, Jean: 126 
BUC'HOZ, Pierre-Joseph: 929 
BULLART, Isaac: 1223 
BUNEL, Michiel: 250 
BURDEN, Philip D.: 852 
BURLAMAQUI, Jean-Jacques: 
1393 
BUTCHER, David: 657 
BUTKENS, Christophe: 1100 
BUYSSE, Cyriel: 377 
CAESAR, Caius Julius: 1105 

CAFMEYER, Pierre de: 1285 
CALEPINO, Ambrogio: 1038 
CALLIMACHUS: 1287 
CALLOT, Jacques: 16 
CALONNE, Charles-Alexandre de: 
483 
CAMACHO, Jorge: 127 - 131 
CAMACHO, Jorge, BOUNOURE, 
Vincent: 378 
CAMBIER, Nestor: 132 
CAMMAERT, Joannes Franciscus: 
1411 
CAMPHUYSEN, Dirck Rafaelsz: 
1234 
CANINI, Giovanni Angelo & Marc 
Antonio: 1248 
CANTILLON, Philippe de: 802 
CARACCIOLO, Franciscus: 940 
CAREME, Antonin: 535 
CARTERET, Léopold: 616 
CASSANDER, Georgius: 1004 
CATS, Jacob: 1133 - 1134, 1306 
CATULLUS, TIBULLUS, 
PROPERTIUS: 985 
CAYLUS, Anne-Claude-Philippe de 
Tubières-Grimoard de: 1288 
CELINE, Louis-Ferdinand: 380 
CHAHINE, Edgar: 141 - 142 
CHAM (pseud. de NOE, Amédée, 
comte de): 135 
CHAPUIS, Alfred: 917 
CHATEAUBRIAND, François-
René de: 381 
CHATELAIN, Henri Abraham: 796 
CHAUMETON, François-Pierre e.a.: 
901 
CHEVILLARD, Jacques: 52 
CHODERLOS de LACLOS, Pierre-
François: 1289 
CHOKIER de SURLET, Jean de: 
1088 
CHOMEL, Noël: 1300 
CHRISTYN, Jan Baptist: 1176 
CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste: 1155 
CHRYSOSTOMUS, Joannes: 1072 
CICERO, Marcus Tullius: 1005 
CLADEL, Judith: 583 
CLAUDIANUS, Claudius: 1064 
COCK, Hieronymus: 13 
COLIGNY, Gaspar de Châtillon: 
360 
COLLAERT, Adriaen: 26 
COLLIGNON, Maxime: 554 
COMBAZ, Gisbert: 144 
COMMELIN, Caspar: 828 
COMMINES, Philippe de: 1290 
CONEY, John: 815 
CONSTANS, Germain: 485 
COORNHERT, Dirk Volkertsz.: 105 
COPPEE, François: 382 
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COSTER, Abraham: 1174 
COSTERUS, Franciscus, S.J.: 1011 
COUTANT, Jean-Louis-Denis: 914 
CRABEELS, Florent: 154 
CRANE, Walter: 633 
CRASSET, Jean, S.J.: 1165 
CROZE, Joseph de: 530 
CUNAEUS, Petrus: 1166 
CUPER, Gisbert: 1292 
DADINE d'AUTESERRE, Antoine: 
1149 
DANIEL, Gabriel, S.J.: 1324 
DAPPER, Olfert: 798 
DAUDET, Alphonse: 383 
DAVENPORT, Cyril: 624 
DE BOUDT, Cor.: 243 
DE BRUYCKER, Jules: 156 - 157 
DE CLOET, Jean-Joseph: 821 
DE COSTER, Charles: 384, 386 
DE GANAY, Ernest: 620 
DE GEETERE, Frans: 462 
DEGEORGE, Léon: 647 
DE GRAVE, P.F.: 894 
DE JODE, Peter I: 19 
DE JONG, Dirk: 829 
DE JONGHE, Bernardus, O.P.: 
1304 
DE LA COURT VAN DER 
VOORT, Pieter: 1328 
DELACROIX, Eugène: 158 
DELAMARCHE, Félix: 773 
DELANGE, Carle: 559 
DELEN, Ary J.J.: 634 
DE MAN, Jacobus: 269 
DEMEURE de BEAUMONT, 
Alexandre: 582 
DE NOTER, Pierre-François: 159 
DE PASSE family: 20 
DE PASSE, Simon: 21 
DE PASSE the Elder, Crispijn: 22 - 
24 
DERHAM, William: 891 
DE RUYTER, Jacobus: 1403 
DE SALLIETH, Mattheus: 25 
DES BILLONS, François-Joseph 
Terrasse, S.J.: 1293 
DESEINE, François Jacques: 1254 - 
1255 
DE SEYN, Eugène: 590 
DE SMET, Pierre-Jean, S.J.: 833 
DESPARS, Nicolas: 1316 
DES ROCHES, Jean: 1362 
DESSUBRE, Marguerite: 617 
DE TROYER, Prosper: 160 
DE VADDERE, Jean-Baptiste: 1101 
DEVAUX, Yves: 623 
DE WEERT, Jacob: 46 
DE WIT, Izaak Jansz.: 29 
DEZALLIER d'ARGENVILLE, 
Antoine-Joseph: 1329 
DIDEROT, Denis: 387 
DIDEROT, Denis, ALEMBERT, D': 
909 

DIEMERBROECK, Ysbrand van: 
858 
DINOUART, Joseph-Antoine-
Toussaint: 873 
DIONYSIUS CARTHUSIANUS: 
1012 
DODONAEUS, Rembertus: 1043 
DOMENECH, Emmanuel: 846 
DORAT, Claude-Joseph: 1301 
DOSTOEVSKIJ, Fedor Mihailovic: 
388 
DOUSA, Janus: 1065 
DRAKE, Francis: 1309 
DRU, Léon: 541 
DU BELLAY, Joachim: 1013 
DU BOCAGE, Anne-Marie: 1311 
DUBOIS, Guillaume: 389 
DU BOUCHET, Jean: 1143 
DU CHOUL, Guillaume: 983 
DUCLOZ-DUFRESNOY, Charles-
Nicolas: 487 
DUHAMEL, Georges: 390 
DUJARDIN, Bénigne, SELLIUS, 
Godefroy: 1378 
DULAURE, Jacques-Antoine: 527 
DUMAS, Joseph: 363 
DUNTHORNE, Gordon: 902 
DU PERRON, Jacques: 1150 
DUPIN, Jacques: 577 - 578 
DÜRER, Albrecht: 37 
DURET, Louis: 872 
EATON, Mary: 536 
EATWELL, John, MILGATE, 
Murray, NEWMAN, Peter (ed.): 514 
ELDEREN, Elie: 162 
ELOY, Nicolas-François-Joseph: 
870 
ELSKAMP, Max: 391 - 392 
ERASMUS: 1014 - 1015, 1017, 
1138 - 1140, 1313 
ERNESTI, Joannes Augustus: 1314 
ESCHIUS, Nicolaus: 1175 
EULER, Leonhard: 919 
FABRICIUS, Johann Sebald: 1195 
FAMIN, César: 463 
FATIO, Giulio, S.J.: 1109 
FAUCHET, Claude: 1151 
FAULKNER, William: 393 - 394 
FENELLOSA, Ernest F.: 570 
FENELON, François de Salignac de 
La Mothe: 1315 
FERDOWSI (FIRDOUSI, 
Abou'lkasim): 395 
FETIS, François-Joseph: 545 
FEVRET, Charles: 1115 
FIRMICUS MATERNUS, Julius: 
992 
FLACOURT, Etienne de: 827 
FONTENELLE, Bernard de: 1317 
FOPPENS, Johannes Franciscus: 
1260 
FOUDRAS, Théodore de: 396 
FREZIER, Amédée: 931 
FRIADT, Edouard: 163 

FRIGERIO, Ambrogio: 1114 
FROMONDUS, Libertus: 892 
FROND, Victor, ed.: 520 
FUCHS, Aloys: 366 
GAGUIN, Robert, O.S.T.: 1022 
GALLE, Philip: 42 - 43, 101 - 103 
GALLE, Theodor: 44 
GAMBA DI BASSANO, 
Bartolommeo: 612 
GARCIA, Francisco, S.J.: 1167 
GARCIA LORCA, Federico: 397 
GARETIUS, Joannes, O.S.A.: 1025 
GARNIER, Edouard: 560 
GAURICO, Pomponio: 1093 
GAUTIER de SIBERT, Pierre-Edme: 
1341 
GAVARNI: 136 - 137 
GAY-LUSSAC, Joseph Louis: 488 
GENNETE, Claude Léopold: 1357 
GERSAINT, Edme-François: 1272 
GERVAISE de LATOUCHE, Jean-
Charles: 464 
GEVARTIUS, Caspar: 489, 1240 
GEVERS, René: 164 
GIAFFERRI, Paul-Louis de: 521 
GIELE, Ferdinand: 149 - 151 
GILLES, Nicole: 1023 
GIONO, Jean: 398 
GIOVANNINI, Girolamo: 888 
GIRAUD, Jean-Baptiste: 562 
GOETGHEBUER, Pierre-Jacques: 
567 
GOLE, Jacob: 47 
GONDAR, Jacques [i.e. MICHEL, 
Francisque]: 399 
GONTERY, Jean, S.J.: 1168 
GONZALEZ DE SANTALLA, 
Tirso, S.J.: 1189 
GOODEN, James, S.J.: 920 
GOVAERTS, Jean: 165 
GOYA y LUCIENTES, Francisco: 
166 
GOYON de LA PLOMBANIE, 
Henri de: 1417 
GRAMAYE, Joannes Baptista: 1363 
GRAMONT, Scipion de: 490 
GRANADA, Luis de, O.P.: 1110 
GRAND-CARTERET, John: 606 
GRAN PESCATORE: 889 
GRASSET, Eugène: 167 - 168 
GREEN, Julien: 403 
GREGORIUS I (St): 1154 
GREGORIUS IX: 1032 
GRIFFET, Henri, S.J.: 1286 
GRONOVIUS, Joh. Fredericus: 491 
GROTE-HASENBALG, Werner: 
564 
GROTIUS, Hugo: 1123 
GUALDO PRIORATO, Galeazzo: 
1104 
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico: 822 - 
823 
GUILLERMUS PARISIENSIS, 
O.P.: 974 
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GUISE, Henri de Lorraine: 1152 
GUIZOT, François: 531 
HAEFTEN, Benedictus, O.S.B.: 
1135 
HAGHE, Louis: 806 - 808, 811 
HAID, Johann Jakob: 50 
HAIN, Ludwig: 610 
HARAEUS, Franciscus: 1218 
HARDIVILLER, Charles-Achille d': 
844 
HAUTEFEUILLE, Guy de: 465 
HAY du CHASTELET, Paul: 1128 
HAZLEDINE, Alfred: 169 
HEINECCIUS, Johann Gottlieb: 
1360 
HELLINGA, Wytze and Lotte, ed.: 
637 
HENRI III: 350 
HERBELOT, Barthélémy d': 1197 
HERBINIUS, Johannes: 1213 
HERLICIUS, David: 893 
HERVE: 170 
HESIUS, Guilielmus, S.J.: 1219 
HEUMEN, Joannes ab: 1160 
HIERONYMUS (St.): 1074 
HIRSCHFELD, Christian Cayus 
Lorenz: 1330 
HOFFMANN, Julius Junior: 569 
HOLLAR, Wenceslaus: 11 
HONDIUS, Hendrik I: 54 - 55 
HONORATO, Marsilio, Orat.: 1228 
HOWEL, Thomas: 849 
HOWES, Wright: 618 
HOYNCK van PAPENDRECHT, 
Jan: 153 
HUGO, Herman, S.J.: 1136 
HUGWALD, Ulrich: 1075 
HUMBLET, Theo: 171 
HUNGERUS, Albertus: 1027 
HUSUNG, Max Joseph: 626 
HUYGENS, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph: 
1349 
HUYSMANS, Joris-Karl: 404 
HUYS, Modeste: 172 
HYDATIUS: 1161 
INDY, Vincent d': 546 
IRENAEUS: 1016 
ISOCRATES: 1163 
ISRAELS, Jozef: 173 
JAMES, Robert: 871 
JANSEN, Hendrik: 655 
JANSONIUS, Jacobus: 999 
JOANNES CAMPENSIS: 998 
JOBERT, Louis, S.J.: 492 
JOMBERT, Charles-Antoine: 1265 
JONGKIND, Johan-Barthold, attr.: 
174 - 175 
JONSTON, Johannes: 874 
JOUBERT, Laurent: 1044 
JOZE, Victor: 449 
JUAN de ÁVILA: 1173 
JUNIUS, Adrianus: 1186 
JUSTINIANUS: 1066 

JUVENALIS, Junius, PERSIUS, 
Flaccus: 1344 
KAEMPFER, Engelbert: 819 
KASCHUTNIG, Anton, S.J.: 1337 
KEELE, Kenneth D., PEDRETTI, 
Carlo (ed.): 859 
KERVYN de LETTENHOVE, 
Henri: 594 
KESSEL, Joseph: 407 
KEYNES, Geoffrey: 123 
KHAYYAM, Omar: 408 
KLEIN, Jacob Theodor: 935 
KOCKAERT, Guilielmus: 1413 
KONING, T.: 30 
KRANTZ, Albert: 1077 
KROMAYER, J., VEITH, G.: 516 
LACOMBE, Jacques: 1264 
LACROIX, Louis Antoine Nicolle 
de: 820 
LADVOCAT, Jean-Baptiste: 1299 
LA FONTAINE, Jean de: 409 - 410, 
1345 - 1346 
LA HAYE, de: 1244 
LAMBERT, Camille Nicolas: 176 
LAMBERT, Claude François: 1340 
LAMBRECHT, Jan: 1118 
LA MOTTRAYE, Aubry de: 847 
LA PLACE, Pierre-Antoine de: 
1347 
LAS CASES, Emmanuel, under 
pseud. LESAGE, A.: 793 
LAUBRUSSEL, Ignace de, S.J.: 
1376 
LAUNOY, Jean de: 1142 
LAURENTIUS LYDUS, Joannes: 
517 
LE BAS, Jacques-Philippe: 87 
LE BLANC, François: 493 
LE CARPENTIER, Jean: 1194 
LECAT, N.: 268 
LECLERC, Charles Gabriel: 880 
LE CLERC, Daniel, MANGEL, 
Jean-Jacques: 860 
LE CLERC, Jean: 1379 
LECLERC, Sébastien I: 921 
LECLERQ, Paul: 450 
LE DRAN, Henry-François: 881 - 
882 
LE FERON, Jean: 1026 
LE FRANÇOIS, A.: 794 
LE LONG, Jacques, Orat.: 608 
LEMERY, Nicolas: 878 
LE MIERRE, Antoine-Marin: 1268 
LEMONNIER, Camille: 412 
LE MOYNE, Pierre, S.J.: 1185 
LEO I: 1036 
LEONARDUS DE UTINO, O.P.: 
1073 
LEOPOLD I: 362 
LEO X: 1037 
LE PETIT, Jean François: 1122 
LERIS, Antoine de: 1409 
LEROY, André: 896 
LE ROY, Jacques: 800, 803 

LESAGE, Alain-René: 413 
LESTIBOUDOIS, François-Joseph: 
903 
LETHMAET, Herman: 1006 
LEVASSEUR, Victor: 788 
LICHTENSTEIN, Roy: 177 
LIEBERMANN, Max: 178 
LIMIERS, Henri Philippe de: 1325 
LIPP, Laurent: 494 
LIPSIUS, Justus: 1067, 1190 
LIVIUS, Titus: 1089 
LOCKE, John: 1359 
LOGELAIN, Henri: 179 
LONGOLIUS, Christophorus: 993 
LOUIS XIV: 351 
LOUVET de COUVRAY, Jean-
Baptiste: 466 
LOYENS, Hubertus: 1102 
LOYOLA, Ignatius de, S.J.: 1111 
LUBINUS, Eilardus: 1129 
LUCAE, Friedrich: 1343 
LUCANUS: 1040 - 1041 
LUCANUS, Marcus Annaeus: 1365 
LUCAS, Pierre Hippolyte: 911 - 912 
LUTTER, Rodolphe: 180 
LYDGATE, John: 540 
LYDIUS, Jacobus: 1236 
LYNEN, Amédée: 415 
LYTTELTON, George: 1366 
MABILLON, Jean: 1147 
MACKENZIE, James: 875 
MAC ORLAN, Pierre: 416 
MACROPEDIUS, Georgius: 1048 
MAETERLINCK, Maurice: 417 
MAFFEI, Giuseppe: 405 
MAGRE, Maurice: 418 
MAGRITTE, René: 181 - 182 
MAILLOL, Aristide: 183 
MALBESTE, Georges: 1 
MANIN, Leonardo: 310 
MANTELIUS, Joannes, O.E.S.A.: 
1358 
MARÇAIS, Georges: 563 
MARCEL, Guillaume: 1196 
MARCUS AURELIUS 
ANTONINUS: 401 
MARCUS, Jacob: 1305 
MARGUNIUS, Maximus: 1060 
MARIA DE JESUS DE AGREDA: 
942 
MARIA ELISABETH: 356 
MARINO, Giambattista: 1164 
MARIVAUX, Pierre Carlet de: 420 
MARQUE, Jacques de: 883 
MARTELLI: 184 
MARTEL, Tancrède: 421 
MARTINET, François-Nicolas: 930 
MARTINIUS, Matthias: 1103 
MASENIUS, Jacobus, S.J.: 1368 
MASEREEL, Frans: 185 - 187 
MATTA, Roberto: 188 - 189, 422 
MATTHIOLI, Pietro Andrea: 895 
MAUCLAIR, Camille: 423 
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MAUPASSANT, Guy de: 424 - 425, 
467 
MAYERNE, Louis Turquet de: 1120 
MAZOT, François: 63 
MEERMAN, Gerardus: 645 - 646 
MEERMAN, Willem: 1384 
MELZI, Ferdinando S.J: 1169 
MENDES, Catulle: 426 
MENSAERT, Guillaume-Pierre: 
1266 
MERCEY, Frédéric: 831 
MERIAN, Caspar, ZEILLER Martin: 
824 - 825 
MERIMEE, Prosper: 427 
MERYON, Charles: 190 
MEUNIER, Henri: 191 
MEXIA, Pedro: 1153 
MEYER, Livinus de, S.J.: 1334 
MICHAEL A SS. TRINITATE, 
O.C.D.: 839 
MICHA, Maurice-Paul: 192 
MIDDLETON, Conyers: 1246 
MIEGE, Guy: 1187 
MILLER, Henry: 469 
MILLER, John: 97 
MINGAUD, François: 311 
MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel 
Riqueti de: 495, 1370 
MIRAEUS, Aubertus: 1221 
MISTRAL, Frédéric: 428 
M'LEOD, John: 835 
MOLIERE: 1372 
MOLLIEN, François-Nicolas: 496 
MONGEZ, Antoine: 1326 
MONNIER, Antoine: 429 
MONOGRAMMIST MA: 64 
MONOGRAMMIST NB: 27 
MONPERSAN, Louis de: 1170 
MONTEREUL, Bernardin de, S.J.: 
943 
MONTFAUCON, Bernard de, 
O.S.B.: 1256 
MONTHERLANT, Henry de: 430 
MORGAGNI, Giovanni Baptista: 
861 
MORISOT, Berthe: 193 
MORNAY de LA VILLETERTRE, 
René de: 1144 
MORVAN de BELLEGARDE, 
Jean-Baptiste: 1126 
MOSES, Henry: 555 
MOURA, Franciscus de: 1226 
MOURLON, Michel: 609 
MOUTON-FONTENILLE, Jacques-
Marie-Philippe de La Clotte: 904 
MUCHA, Alphonse: 194 
MUNTING, Abraham: 905 
MURRAY, Marie-Caroline: 1284 
MYSERAS, Lambrecht: 1295, 1297 
NAUDE, Gabriel: 1222 
NAUDIN, Bernard: 195 
NECKER, Natalis Joseph: 906 
NEEFS, Jacob: 58 
NICOLAY, Nicolas de: 845 

NIELSEN, Lauritz: 643 
NIEUPOORT, Willem Hendrik: 
1257 
NIZAMI GANJAVI, Ilyas ben 
Yusuf: 971 
NORBURY, John: 543 
OPSTRAET, Joannes: 1192 
ORLEANS, Louis-Philippe-Albert d': 
550 
OUDEGHERST, Pierre d': 1058 
OVIDIUS: 1052 - 1053, 1061 
PAETUS, Lucas: 982 
PAGIT, Eusebius: 1278 
PAGNINO, Sante: 1059 
PALLADIO, Andrea: 990 
PALLAS, Peter Simon: 843 
PALLAVICINO, Ferrante: 1137 
PALLIOT, Pierre: 1157 
PANCIROLI, Guido: 1090 
PANN, Abel: 196 
PARMENTIER, Antoine Augustin: 
534 
PARNY, Evariste Désiré de Forges: 
1385 
PARRAIN DES COUTURES, 
Jacques: 1214 
PASCAL, Blaise: 1215 
PAUW, Petrus: 862 
PELEGROM, Simon: 1188 
PELLETIER, H.-L.: 656 
PERCKHAMMER, Heinz von: 519 
PEREZIUS, Antonius: 1183, 1354 
PERIZONIUS, Jacobus: 1386 
PERRAULT, Charles: 1148 
PERRAULT, Nicolas: 1171 
PERS, Dirk Pietersz: 1119 
PERSIUS FLACCUS, Aulus: 987 
PETERS, W.A. (?): 71 
PETIT, Jean-Louis: 884 
PETRONIUS ARBITER: 432 
PETRUS DE PALUDE: 975 
PICCOLPASSO, Cipriano: 561 
PIECK, Anton: 197 
PIGAGE, Nicolas de: 5 
PIGANIOL de LA FORCE, Jean-
Aymar: 838 
PINELLI, Bartolomeo: 198 - 199 
PIRANESI, Giambattista: 72 
PIRENNE, Henri: 548 
PITATUS, Petrus: 991 
PITAU, Jacques: 98 
PITTORIO, Lodovico: 1079 
PLACUS, Andreas: 1000 
PLUCHE, Antoine: 925 
PLUTARCHUS: 994, 1071 
POELLNITZ, Carl Ludwig von: 
1392 
POINSINET DE SIVRY, Louis: 
1250 
POLAIN, Alphonse: 595 
POLAIN, Louis: 611, 644 
PONCELIN de LA ROCHE-
TILHAC, Jean-Charles: 1249 
PONCE, Nicolas: 75 

PONTIUS, Paulus: 84 
POSSEMIERS, Adriaan: 301 
POSTIUS, Ludovicus: 1184 
POUCHKINE, Alexandre: 434 
POULAILLE, Henry: 435 
POULLAIN, Henry: 505 
PRIERIO, Silvester de, O.P: 1042 
PRIVAT-LIVEMONT (Livemont 
Privat, dit): 201 
PROCOPIUS Caesariensis: 984 
PSAUME, Etienne: 622 
PUTEANUS, Erycius: 1098 
PUTTAERT, Emile: 202 - 203 
QUAD, Matthias: 785 
QUEVEDO de VILLEGAS, 
Francisco Gomez: 1238 - 1239 
QUITTELIER, Henri: 204 
RAFFET, Denis-Auguste-Marie: 
801 
RAMAH: 205 
REBUFFI, Pierre: 1033 
REDON, Odilon: 206 
REGNARD, Jean-François: 1396 
REGULUS, Sigismundus: 1200 
REMBRANDT van RIJN: 78 
RENAN, Ernest: 439 
RENCY, Georges: 551 
RESTIF de LA BRETONNE, 
Nicolas-Edme: 1397 
RIOLAN, Jean: 1045 
RIVARD, Dominique-François: 915, 
922 
RIVET, André: 1227 
RIVIERE, Lazare: 879 
RIZZI-ZANNONI, Giovanni-
Antonio: 795 
ROJAN: 471 
ROLAND, Charles-Nicolas: 506 
ROMI [pseud. de Robert Miquel]: 
472 
ROSCOE, Thomas: 816 
ROSELT, Jan Albert: 325 
ROSINUS, Johannes: 1258 
ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques: 1375 
ROUSSET de MISSY, Jean: 1394 
ROUVEYRE, André: 442 
ROUVEYRE, Edouard: 584 
RUBENS, Albert: 1216 
SABATIER de CASTRES, Antoine: 
1398 
SADE, Donatien-Alphonse-François, 
de: 473 
SADELER, Johannes I: 82 
SA, Emanuel, S.J.: 1107 
SAINT-LAMBERT, Jean-François 
de: 1399 
SAINTENOY, Paul, VAES, Henry: 
591 
SAKISIAN, Arménag: 575 
SALES, François de: 309 
SALLUSTIUS: 1076 
SANDERUS, Antonius: 804 - 805 
SANTVOORT, Johannes Cornelis: 
1380 
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SARTORIUS, Joannes: 1230 
SAVERY, Jan: 88 
SAVIGNAC, Raymond: 208 
SAXE, Maurice de: 1369 
SCALIGER, Julius Caesar: 1231 
SCAMOZZI, Vincenzo: 1262 
SCHELE, J.W.: 53 
SCHELER, Auguste: 547 
SCHENK, Leonard: 17 
SCHORUS, Antonius: 1078 
SCHUMANN, Henricus Godofredus: 
1338 
SCORTIA, Joannes Baptista, S.J.: 
1127 
SCRIBANI, Carolus, S.J.: 1232 
SCRIVERIUS, Petrus: 1224 
SEGOING, Charles: 1158 
SEGRAIS, Jean Regnault de: 1400 
SEIDEL, Martin Friedrich: 1395 
SENECA: 976 
SENECA, Lucius Annaeus: 1233 
SERAO, Mathilde: 443 
SERRE, Adrien: 507 
SERVAIS, Max: 593 
SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe: 437 
SHEPHERD, William, JOYCE, 
Jeremiah, CARPENTER, Lant: 525 
SILLS, David L.: 549 
SILVA, Innocencio Francisco da: 
615 
SIMENON, Georges: 444 
SLABBINCK, Rik: 209 
SMIDS, Ludolph: 1307 
SMITS, Jakob: 210 - 212 
SOMERHAUSEN, Hartog: 524 
SOULAGES, Gabriel: 445 
SOUMILLE, Bernard-Laurent: 313 
SPANHEIM, Ezechiel: 1237 
SPENCE, Joseph: 1247 
SPENER, Philipp Jacob: 1342 
SPONDE, Henri de: 1242 
STATIUS: 1007 
STEINLEN, Théophile-Alexandre: 
213 
STEPHEN-CHAUVET: 586 
STOBAEUS, Joannes: 1081 
STOKE, Melis: 1202 
STRADA, Famianus, S.J.: 1124 - 
1125 
STRADA, Jacques de: 1051 
STRAUSS, Friedrich Adolph: 837 
STROOBANT, Jacobus: 1241 
STRUTT, Joseph: 1291 
SUDRE, Pierre: 200 
SULPICIUS SEVERUS: 1069 
SUPERVIELLE, Jules: 446 
TACITUS, Cornelius C.: 1243 
TACITUS, Publius Cornelius: 1407 
- 1408 
TAGAULT, Jean: 1046 
TAILLARD, Constant: 790 
TAINE, Hippolyte: 447 
TARBE, Louis-Hardouin: 508 
TAUVRY, Daniel: 863 

TAUZIN, Mario: 474 
TAVERNIER, Jean-Baptiste: 836 
TAYLOR, John: 539 
TENNYSON, Alfred: 438, 448 
TERENTIUS AFER, Publius: 411, 
1280 
TEXIER, Edmond: 841 
THOMAS A KEMPIS: 538 
THOMAS AQUINAS, O.P.: 1070, 
1082 
THOMAS MORE: 1083 - 1084 
THORNTON, Robert John: 907 
TILENUS, Daniel: 1121 
TIMMERMANS, Felix: 214, 571 
TIRAQUEAU, André: 1034 
TISSOT, Samuel-Auguste: 886 
TISSOT, Victor: 832 
TITELMANNUS, Franciscus, 
O.F.M.: 1085 
TOLEDO, Franciscus de, S.J.: 1117 
TOTTI, Pompilio: 1225 
TRESCA, Salvadore: 10 
TRUC, Louis: 451 
TRUMELET, Corneille: 515 
TULP, Nicolaas: 887 
TURPIN de CRISSE, Lancelot-
Théodore: 817 
TYTGAT, Médard: 215 - 216 
UILENBROEK, Hendrik: 1235 
VADE, Jean-Joseph: 453 
VAENIUS, Otto: 89 
VAES, Henry: 217 
VALENTINI, Michael Bernhard: 
885 
VALMONT de BOMARE, Jacques-
Christophe: 926 
VAN AELST, Nicolo: 90 
VAN AUDENAERD, Robert: 91 
VAN BEVERWIJCK, Johan: 1201 
VAN BOLTEN, Roland: 92 
VAN COUR, Pieter Almanus: 329 
VAN DALE, Bruno: 596 
VAN DEN BERGE, Pieter: 61 
VAN DEN BOSCH, Ernest: 585 
VAN DEN CORPUT, Ed.: 218 
VANDEN KERCHOVE, 
Gaudentius, O.F.M. Recoll.: 1336 
VAN DER HEYDEN, Pieter: 14 
VAN DER STEEN, Franciscus: 79 
VAN DE VELDE, Jan: 1106 
VAN DE VELDE, Jan II: 94 
VANDEWEGHE, Frank, OP DE 
BEECK, Bart: 642 
VANDIERES, Simon de: 528 
VAN DOETECHUM, Johannes: 
296 
VAN DONGEN, Kees: 219 
VAN DYCKE, Martinus: 932 
VAN ESPEN, Zeger Bernard: 1352 
VAN GESTEL, Cornelis: 1367 
VAN GORKOM, Melchior Lambert: 
1364 
VAN GUNST, Pieter Stevens: 62 
VAN HAEFTEN, Nicolas: 100 

VAN LAAR, Gijsbert: 1331 
VAN LAETHEM, Jean Alexandre: 
842 
VAN LANGREN, Michaël Floris: 
708 
VAN LEEUWEN, Simon: 1204 
VAN LEEUWEN, Simon, 
VERDUYN, Hendrik: 1355 
VAN LEYDEN, Lucas: 106 
VAN LIS, W.: 314 
VAN LOEN, Johann Michael: 614 
VAN LOON, Gerard: 509, 1377 
VAN MANDER, Karel: 1092 
VAN NIEULANDT, Willem: 107 
VAN OFFEL, Horace: 454 
VAN OSTADE, Adriaen, attr.: 35 
VAN SICHEM, Christoffel II: 49 
VAN SOLTEM, Jacques Laurent, O. 
Praem.: 1414 
VAN STALBURCH, Jan: 104 
VAN STEIVORT, H.: 264 
VAN STRATEN, Henri: 220 
VAN UDEN, Lucas: 108 
VARIGNANA, Gulielmus: 1047 
VARIGNON, Pierre: 923 
VAUGONDY, Robert de: 797 
VELDIUS, Jacobus, O.E.S.A: 1055 
VELLEIUS PATERCULUS, Caius: 
1259 
VERA DE LA VENTOSA, Justo: 
973 
VERBAERE, Herman: 221 
VERDIER, César: 864 
VERGIER, Jacques: 1419 
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius: 1245 
VERGILIUS, Polydorus: 1130 
VERHEYEN, Philippus: 865 
VERINEAU, Alexandre de (pseud. 
Louis PERCEAU): 475 
VERLAINE, Paul: 455, 476 - 478 
VERNE, Jules: 456 
VERRYCK, Theodor (Dirk): 36 
VETTORI, Pietro: 1020 
VINKELES, Reinier: 109 
VINNIUS, Arnold: 1131 
VIOLLET-LE-DUC, Eugène-
Emmanuel: 568 
VOERDA, Nicasius de: 1035 
VOGT, Johann: 659 
VOLTAIRE: 1420 
VONDEL, Joost van den: 1308 
VORSTERMAN, Lucas I: 15, 80 - 
81, 99 
VULSON de LA COLOMBIERE, 
Marc de: 1159 
WAGENAAR, Jan: 830 
WALLIS BUDGE, E.A.: 628 
WAUTERS, Alphonse: 813 
WEIDNER, Johann Leonhard: 1172 
WEIGEL, J.C.: 288 
WEITBRECHT, Josias: 866 
WELLESLEY, Arthur: 542 
WEYERMAN, Jacob Campo: 1267 
WHITNEY, James Lyman: 661 
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WIDOR, Charles-Marie: 305 
WIERIX family: 110 
WIETHASE, Edgard: 222 
WILLEMS, Alphonse: 607 
WILLIAMSON, George C.: 576 
WITJENS, Jan Marie Aloïs: 367 
WOHLGEMUTH, Michael: 111 
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